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INTRODUCTION

As I send forth this book I desire to thank all who have rendered assistance

in collecting material. I regret the genealogy is not more complete. Many-

names of Southworths have been obtained who could not be assigned to any-

family, nor traced to known ancestors.

It must be that mistakes and contradictions will be foimd in the record.

Dates and names obtained from different sources have not been the same.

Accounts of members of families have not agreed with town records nor

with each other. When it has been impossible to decide which is the more

probably correct, both are given, one in parentheses.

Other Southworths than the children of Edward and Alice came to this

country. A Thomas Southard was in Hempstead, L. I., as early as 1650.

Francis Southworth, with his servant Thomas Yates, came to Virginia in

1672. Samuel Southworth, born in Ireland in 1756, came probably in the

latter half of the eighteenth century. He had two wives and fourteen chil-

dren. More recently two brothers came, whose children are in Lynn and

Fall River.

The uniform testimony has been that the descendants of Constant South-

worth have shown the virtue, courage, faith, and righteousness which they

have inherited from their early ancestor. The large majority have been

God-fearing citizens; many have been officers in church, town, and state,

upholding the religion of Christ and building well for the nation's future.

A -j- before a name shows that the record of that person is given later.

No index is given of Chapter V.

A -}- should precede 478, p. 70, and 2563, p. 241. Page 161, No. 1112

should be 1122; p. 188, No. 1449, Southard should read Hawley; p. 225,

No. 2324 should read Esther P.
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SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

Copy of the record at Leyden of the marriage of \
worth.

Raadhuis-inteekenregister
Ir. B. Fo. 21

4. Mei, 1613
Eduwaert Sodtwaert.
Engelant.

Saeijwercker.

Tomas Sodtwaert z.

Fuller z. zwager
Wilson z. bek.

ondertrouwd met

Datum
Naam en Voornaam
Geboorteplaats
Jongman
Beroep of betrekking
geassisteerd met br. S ,

en Kogier

naam en voornaam
Geboorteplaats
Jonge dochter
geassisteerd met

getrouwd

Els Carpenter.

Engelant.

Anna Ras en Elizabeth Gennings
h. bekenden.

28. Mei, 1613.

These few items are all that is given in regard to the life of Edward
Southworth in Leyden by the records so far published. Governor

Bradford has preserved for us the only other document relating to

him, — a letter written by his friend, Robert Cushman, from Dart-

mouth, England, when the " Mayflower " and ''Speedwell" puc ir

there on account of the unseaworthy condition of the latter.

To his loving friend Ed[ward] S[outhworth] at Il^enige J

in the Duke Place, [London],*

Dartmouth; [Thursday,] August 17, anno 1(

Loving Friend. My most kind remembrance to you, and y
-wife, with loving E. M. &c.; whom in this world I never look to V

again. For, besides the eminent [imminent] dangers of this Voya.

which are no less than deadly, an infirmity of the body hath seize

me which will not, in all likelihood, leave me till death. Wh;
to call it, I know not. But it is a bundle of lead, as it were crushiij

my heart more and more these days, 14 days, as that, although)

do the actions of a living man, yet I am but as dead. But the 5^

of GOD be done.
'

Our pinnace, [the " Speedwell "] will not cease leaking; else, I thi

we had been half way to Virginia. Our voyage hither hath been
full of crosses as ourselves have been of crookedness. We put
here to trim her; and I think, as others also, if we had stayer'^

- ^1 ^r. fo,... hours more, she would have sunk right dp
"^<^d "t [South]hampton ; yet now s^"

ir



THE SOUTHWORTHS IN AMERICA 3

a man might have pulled off with his fingers; where the water came
in as at a mole hole.

We lay at [Southjhampton seven days in fair weather, waiting
for her: and now we lie here for her in as fair a wind as can blow,
and have done these four days [13-17 August]; and are likely to lie

four more [they actually left on 23d August], and by that time the
wind will happily turn, as it did at [South]hampton. Our victuals

will be half eaten up, I think, before we go from the coast of Eng-
land; and, if our voyage last long, we shall not have a month's
victuals when we come in the country.

Nearly £700 hath been bestowed [spent] at [South]hampton,
upon what I know not. Master [Christopher] Martin saith, he
neither can, nor will, give account of it. And if he be called upon
for accounts; he crieth out of unthankfulness for his pains and care,

that we are suspicious of him; and flings away, and will end nothing.
Also he so insulteth over our poor people [the Leyden Pilgrims],

with such scorn and contempt, as if they were not good enough
to wipe his shoes. It would break your heart to see his dealing,

and the mourning of our people. They complain to me; and, alas,

I can do nothing for them. If I speak to him, he flies in my face,

as if I were mutinous; and saith. No complaints shall be heard or
received but by himself; and saith They are froward and waspish
discontented people, and I do 111 to hear them. There are others
that would lose all they have put in, or make satisfaction for what
they have had, that they might depart: but he will not hear them;
nor suffer them to go ashore, lest they should run away.
The sailors also are so offended at his ignorant boldness in

meddling and controling in things he knows not what belongs to
[them], as that some threaten to mischief him. Others say, They
will leave the ship, and go their way. But at best, this cometh of it,

that he makes himself a scorn and a laughing stock unto them.
As for Master Weston, except grace do greatly sway with him,

he will hate us ten times more than he ever loved us, for not con-
firming the Conditions. But now since some pinches have taken
them, they begin to reveal the truth, and say Master Robinson was
in fault, who charged them never to consent to those Conditions,
nor choose me to office; but indeed appointed them to choose them
they did choose. But he and they will rue too late. They may
now see all and be ashamed when it is too late, that they were so
ignorant, yea, and so inordinate in their courses. I am sure as they
were resolved not to seal those conditions, I was not so resolute at
[South]hampton to have left the whole business, except they would
seal them: and better the Voyage to have broken off then, than to
have brought such misery to ourselves, dishonor to GOD, and
detriment to our loving friends, as now it is likely to do. Four or
five of the chief of them which came from Leyden, came resolved
never to go on those conditions.

And Master Christopher Martin, he said, he never received no
money on those Conditions ! He was not beholden to the Merchants
for fiipin! they were bloodsuckers! and I know not what. Simple

-Mart. He indeed never made any Conditions with the Merchants,

feared -^ spake with them: but did [made] all that money [the £700]
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fly at [Southjhampton, or was it his own? Who will go and lay out
money so rashly as he did; and never know how he comes by it, or

on what conditions?

Secondly, I told him of the alteration long ago, and he especially

considering how scant we shall be of victuals; and, most of all, un-
united amongst ourselves, and devoid of good tutors and regiment
[leaders and organisation]. Violence will break all. Where is the
meek and humble spirit of Moses? and of Nehemiah, who reedified

the walls of Jerusalem, and the state of Israel? Is not the sound of

Rehoboam's brags daily heard amongst us? Have not the philoso-

phers and all wise men observed that, even in settled Common-
wealths, violent Governors bring, either themselves, or the people,

or both, to ruin ? How much more in the raising of Common Wealths,
when the mortar is yet scarce tempered that should bind the walls?

If I should write to you all things which promiscuously forerun
our ruin, I should overcharge my weak head, and grieve your tender
heart: Only this I pray you. Prepare for evil tidings of us, every
day! But pray for us instantly [without ceasing]! It may be the
Lord will be intreated, one way or other, to make for us. I see not
in reason, how we shall escape, even the gasping of hunger-starved
persons: But GOD can do much; and his wiW be done!

It is better for me to die, than now for me to bear it: which
I do daily, and expect it hourly; having received the sentence of

death both within and without me. Poor William King and my-
self do strive Who shall be meat first for the fishes; but we look for

a glorious resurrection, knowing Christ Jesus after the flesh no
more: but looking unto the joy that is before us, we will endure all

things, and account them light in comparison of that joy we hope for.

Remember me in all love to our friends, as if I named them:
whose prayers I desire earnestly, and wish again to see them; but
not till I can, with more comfort look them in the face. The Lord
give us that true comfort which none can take from us!

I had a desire to make a brief Relation of our estate to some
friend. I doubt not but your wisdom will teach you seasonably to

utter things, as hereafter you shall be called to it. That wliich I

have written is true; and many things more, which I have foreborne.

I write it, as upon my hfe and last confession in England. What is

of use to be spoken of presently, you may speak of it; and what
is fit to conceal, conceal! Pass by my weak manner! for my head
is weak, and my body feeble. The Lord make me strong in him,
and keep both you and yours!

Your loving friend,

Robert Cushman.
Dartmouth, august 17, 1620,

That such a man as Robert Cushman could so unburden himself

to Edward Southworth reveals to us the lovely character of this

" loving friend," as Cushman calls him. The fact that he gives him
permission to make what use of the letter he thinks best, " revi-^aling

part, or concealing the whole," shows also Cushman's confide^^jin

Southworth's discretion, good judgment, and his power to
^,

(l\
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secret. No one could write such a letter to one whom he did not

believe worthy of confidence.

At this time Southworth was in London, at the Henige House in

the Duke Place. We can readily think that a desire to be near

his friends, who were starting on their venturesome voyage, led him

to go to England. He must be with his friends to the last minute,

so he bids them farewell at Southampton, then goes to London,

not expecting to hear from them until after their arrival in the

New World.

For some reason, though one of the church of Leyden and bound

by strong ties of friendship to several of those who sailed, he did

not deem it best to go, wth his wife and two young boys, on the

hazardous voyage. The tender age of those boys may have been

one reason; a weightier one may have been his own poor health;,

he died seven years after his marriage, as Nathaniel Morton tells us

in his poem upon Mistress Alice Bradford; so he died in England

during that first winter when so many of his former companions were

laying down their lives in the wilderness of America. Morton

speaks of him as " one whose grace and virtue did surpasse "; nor

was this a compliment to fill out a poet's license or rhythm.

Of the early life of Alice Carpenter we know nothing. She was

born about 1590, for she was nearly eighty when she died in 1670.

Her father was Alexander Carpenter, her mother's name is unknown.

She had four sisters, Agnes, Julia Ann, Priscilla, and Mary; perhaps

a brother William, who came over in 1638 with his son William,

and settled in Weymouth. Agnes married Dr. Samuel Fuller,

died in Leyden; Julia Ann married George Morton, came in 1628;

Priscilla married William Wright, came in 1621. Mary did not

marry and came later, as shown by the following letter, printed by
Frederick Kidder in the N. E. H. & G. R., 1860, p. 195, which he

considers to be genuine, copied from a copy, written by Governor

Bradford, inviting her to come to the new world.

Loving Sister,

We understand by your letter, that God hath taken to himself

our aged mother out of the troubles of this tumultuous world, and
that you are in a solitary condition as we easily apprehend. We
thought good therefore to writ these few lines unto you that if you
think good to come over to us you shall be wellcome, and we shall be
as helpfull unto you as we may, though we are grown old and the
countrie here more vmsettled than ever by reason of great changes
that have been in these late times, and what will further be the

Lord only knows which makes many thinke of removing their habi-

tatiois, and sundrie of our ministers (hearing of the peace and
liberty' now in England and Ireland) begine to leave us and it is

feared many more will follow. We do not wTite these things to
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discourage you (for we shall be glad to see you if God so dispose)

but if you find not all things here according to your expectation
when God shaU bring you hither that you may not thinke we did

not plainly with you. This bearer is to come as nere you as Dor-
chester and hath promised to see this letter safely conveyed to you,
and if you can write or send to him he w]]l give you the best direc-

tions and furtherance he can about your coming over. His occa-

tion will be most at London: He dwells here with us and is to return

this next year; he is a brother to Mr. Winslow. But we conceive

your best and easiest way will be to come from Bristol if there be
any passage. And if you cannot pay for j^our passage agree with

the master and I will pay it here. We have sent letters formerly

w* we perceive have miscarried but I hope this vdW come safe to

your hands. The rest of your friends are all in Health Blessed be
God. We hope you will have such opportunity as your passage

will be comfortable, thus desiring the Lord to keepe you and bring

you in saftie, with our love remembered unto you, we take leave and
rest.

Your loving brother <*^ sister

William Bradford.
Plim" aug 19, [1644 or 1646].

To his very Loving Sister Mary Carpenter at Wrington in Somer-
setshire some 8 myles from Bristoll these be d'd This letter to be left,

at the House of Joseph Leggat near the sign of the rose in RatcUff

Street in Bristol to be conveyed as above said.

Tradition reports that Alice Carpenter and William Bradford

loved each other early; but the maid's father was unwilling they

should wed and selected Edward Southworth for his daughter as

being the more desirable party from his social rank. This may
have been, and the fact that she so readily came to Bradford in

1623 would lend credence to the tradition.*

Be that as it may, after her husband's death in England, and

after Bradford's wife Dorothy was drowned in Provincetown Harbor,

Alice Southworth came over at the next opportunity in 1623 and

a few weeks after her arrival she became William Bradford's wife.

At that time young Thomas Cushman, a lad of sixteen, v/as a member
of Bradford's family, having been left in the Governor's care by
his father, Robert Cushman, when he returned to England on the

" Fortune " to look after the interest of the colonists in that country,

the father expecting to return soon and make his home in New
Plymouth with his old Leyden friends; but he never again saw his

son, as he died in 1625 before he could leave England.

Alice Southworth left her two boys in England in the care of

* The story by Mrs. Austin in Harper's Monthly, 1869, is entirely fictitious, and none of the

details are true. Mrs. Austin has paid no regard to historical truth in any of her stories, «k-piy
taking some one historical incident or individual and wea^ang about it a network of qetail in

which there is no truth: a very good story, perhaps, but not history. /

/

/
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relatives when she came here in 1623; probably they were left with

their aunt Julia, who married George Morton, as they came over

with her in 1628.*

When her two sons came to her, the family of Governor Bradford

consisted of himself and his wife Alice, Thomas Cushman, Constant

and Thomas Southworth, thirteen and twelve years old, and his

three children by Alice, the oldest four years old.

The earlier settlers of Plymouth Colony endured many hardships

and suffered from an insufficient supply of food. The worst of

their suffering was before Alice Southworth's arrival, but there was

yet for some months great deficiency of the necessities of life. Brad-

ford says of this time:

" many were ragged in aparell & some little better than halfe

naked. . . . The best dish they could presente their friends with

was a lobster, or a peece of fish, without bread or anything els but

a cupp of fair spring water. And y^ long continuance of this diate

and their labours abroad had something abated y^ freshness of their

former complexion. But God gave them health and strength in a

good measure."

A brief sketch of the conditions under which the settlement was

made will help to explain the cause of this want and show some of

the peculiar relations of the colonists, and give a more correct view

of the life to which Alice Southworth entered from love to Bradford

and devotion to her religious faith; in these surroundings Constant

and Thomas Southworth received the training and discipline which

developed them into the worthy men they proved to be.

While considering where they should go, the Pilgrims at Leyden

were visited by Thomas Weston, who gave them assurance of help

and persuaded them to continue negotiations with the " Merchant

Adventurers," and declared that he would guarantee their trans-

portation.!

Robert Cushman and John Carver — at another time, William

Brewster — were sent to England to negotiate with the Merchant

Adventurers in regard to the Pilgrims going to America. These

* It has been stated that Alice Southworth brought her two sons over with her. This is

clearly a mistake.

In 1623, in the allotment of land, Alice Bradford receives one share with those who came
over in the ship called " Ann." The two children are not mentioned, though other children are.

In 1627, at the division of cattle, neither Constant nor Thomas is included in Governor Brad-

ford's family, though Thomas Cushman is.

The accounts of the Plymouth Company for 1628 mention the charge for the passage of

Constant Southworth. " Paid for Constant Bother's Passage, 20s. and diet 11 weeks at 4s.

6d., £3.11.4." The account is signed by James Shirley.

t Our knowledge of these transactions and the history of the early Pilgrim days is obtained

from Bradford's, " History of Plymouth Plantation " and his letter book, from Mourt's " Rela-

tion " and a few other letters and pamphlets. See E. Arber's "The Story of the Pilgrim

Fathers."
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negotiations were chiefly with Thomas Weston. I beheve it is not

known who was the author of the articles of agreement as finally

drawn up, to which Robert Cushman felt forced to consent, lest the

whole scheme should fall through and thus many be great losers.

The fifth section of the agreement was the cause of much of their

trouble, and that was the one to which the Pilgrims most strongly

objected. This section was:

" 5. That at y^ end of y^ 7 years y^ capitall & profits, viz. the
houses, lands, goods and chatles, be equally divided betwixt y^

adventurers, and planters: w'^'^ done, every man shall be free from
other of them of any debt or detrimente concerning this adventure."

The opposition to this arose from the fact that no one would own
his house or land, and the people would not work to the best advan-

tage. The result was as anticipated, and hence the colonists for

several years did not raise enough to supply their own wants. The

Adventurers in London were looking for profits to be gained from

trade with the natives and from receiving the products of the coun-

try, and neglected to send food and supplies. Hence arose serious

scarcity. Also other immigrants came, bringing not enough for

themselves and drawing upon the scanty store of the Pilgrims to

supply their needs.

Annually one acre of land was allotted to each person to cultivate

for himself and family. In 1624, on account of the remonstrances

against this annual division. Governor Bradford gave each his acre

of land in perpetuity. After that corn enough was raised to supply

their own wants and there was a surplus for sale. Then the women,

who had not worked in the field, felt there was an object to be gained

in helping to till their own acre, and worked with their husbands

in increasing the amount of the harvest. After this there was no

scarcity.

Thomas Weston, who wrote July 8, 1621, " I promise you I will

never quit y^ business, though all other Adventurers should," was

the first and the only one who forsook them, and that before he so

much as heard of the return of their ship (the " Fortune ") or knew

what was done.

April 10 he sold out and then sent his brother, Andrew, on the

coast to make a settlement. Andrew's company knew little about

Indians, were not fitted to make a settlement, and were a trial to

Bradford and the Pilgrims, who were obliged to look out for their

welfare, lest they should be massacred by the natives. Thomas

Weston did not succeed and finally went to Virginia.

Several companies of immigrants came to Plymouth Colony, con-

taining elements not in harmony with those who first settled there.

1
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Some of these undesirable persons wandered off to a distance, some

returned to England, others caused more or less trouble.

The Adventurers unwisely sent a number who were not to be sub-

ject to the original agreement. They were given land a few miles

away; yet they could not but be a discordant element in the planta-

tion, and aided the discontented in stirring up trouble. It is a

wonder there was not more dissatisfaction; the fact that harmony

prevailed so generally among the true Pilgrims shows how firmly

knit together they were, and how genuine was their religious harmony.

Into this community, which was just emerging from a semi--

famine and was still suffering from the defection of Thomas Weston

and the presence of inharmonious elements, into such a community

came Alice Southworth, to become the wife of its Governor upon

whom fell the chief burden of controlling the discordant members.

The Pilgrims had left Holland without their beloved pastor,

Rev. John Robinson. He had died. They felt the need of a min-

ister. The Adventurers sent one, Lyford, who turned out to be a

thoroughly unprincipled, lying knave; who could profess repentance

for his knavery with tears coursing down his cheeks, and in a few

weeks be plotting again to stir up strife and discord. His trial

showed his villainy. It is too long a story to give here; it was

one more trial to tax the patience and loving forbearance of the

Governor.

We must think of Alice Bradford as enduring the hardship and

privations of those later early years and aiding her husband to bear

the burden, cheering him and lightening his tasks, as a loving wife

can, when seeming friends proved to be enemies or so half-hearted

as to desert the young colony before it was fairly established.

Little or nothing is said about her in the records of the time; for

her place was in the quiet of the home, in the retirement of domestic

life. It must have been, however, that her teaching, her character,

her life made their impression upon the young men of the household,

every one of whom afterwards took a worthy place in the colonial

life.

Thomas Cushman felt that influence from the time she first entered

the home as Alice Bradford, when he was fifteen or sixteen years old.

Constant and Thomas Southworth, her first children, had had her

care until they were seven and eight years old, then for five years

were probably with their aunt and had not their mother's oversight,

when at twelve and thirteen they again became inmates of her

home. William and Joseph Bradford, her children, of course had

their mother's training from infancy. These five boys, as men
prominent in Plymouth Colony and government, testify to Alice
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(Southworth) Bradford as a woman of unusual mold, a lovely,

faithful Christian woman, whose influence was a blessing to all.

Governor Bradford died in 1657; AHce Bradford survived him until

1670. It seems probable that she was an invalid and suffered much
for some time, probably years, before her death. There is a note of

pity in the record of her death, as though the sadness could not be

briefly told; '' loved while she lived, and lamented though old when
she died." Nathaniel Morton says of her

'' To about fourscore years she did attaine.

But shee afflicted much with heavy paine:

As Moses saith, her strength but sorrow was."

Her nephew, Nathaniel Morton, wrote an ode to her memory,

which is to be seen secured to the cover of Governor Bradford's

manuscript of Pilgrim Plantation.

" Upon the life and death of that godly matron, Mistris Alice

Bradford widdow, late deceased on the 27 day of March, Anno;
Dom; 1670, and was interred at Plymouth on the 30th of the same
month.

" Heer lyes the shaddow of a blessed mother
In Israel, well knowne to one and other,

Of good decent of holy predecessors;

Her father equall was to the confessors

And holy martires, suffered for Chris sake,

Altho hee suffered not att fiery stake.

And shee with him and other in her youth
Left theire owne native country for the truth.

And in successe of time she marryed was
To one whose grace and vertue did surpasse,

I mean good Edward Southworth, who not long

Continued in this world the saints amonge.
With him shee lived seven years a wife,

Till death did put a period to his life.

And in some space of time, by God's good hand,
Shee was brought over into New England,
And in short time the Lord did so dispose.

That Mr. William Bradford shee did choose

To be her second husband ; whom to fame
I need not, for it is enough to name
The name of Bradford fresh in memory,
Which smeles with odoriforos fragrance.

With him shee lived a "wdfe 3'ears thirty four.

Till God saw good his time should be no more
In this sad world, but tooke him hence to heaven.

Anno one thousand six hundred fifty seven.

E'r since that time in widdowhood shee hath
Lived a life in holiness and faith.

In reading of Gods word and contemplation,

Which healped her to asurance of salvation
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Through Gods good sperit working with the same,
For ever praised be his holy name.
To about fourscore years shee did attaine,

But shee afflicted much with heavy paine

:

As Moses saith, her strength but sorrow was,

And shee to eternall rest made hast apace.

Shee now with holy Abram hath attained

A good old age. Her life was never stained

With any sin that any one could call

Remarkable, notorious, capitall,

But contrarywise she lived soe

As silence might the most malignant foe

Shee had, or any other that professe

The waies of Christ and of just righteousness,

Tis sad to see our houses dispossessed

Of holy saints whose memory is blessed;

When they decease and closed are in tombe,
Theres few or none that rises in their rome
That's like to them in holiness and grace,

Which makes our times looke with so sad a face.

Her glasse is run, her worke is done, and shee

Is happy unto all eternity.

Lett her relations all and every one
Take her example, doe as shee hath done,

In love to God his waies and one another.

Then they Will well improve theire blessed mother.
Her holy, blessed, example,
That gives a gracious presedent soe ample
To them and unto all both one and other

That follow may after this blessed mother.
He multiply noe more words but ab . . . e

That I dare use concerning her dear . . . e

Adoe, my loving friend, my aunt, my mother,
Of those that's left I have not such another."

The last will and Testament of Mistress Alice Bradford Senn"" of

Plymouth deceased; exhibited to the Court att Plymouth in New
England the 7th day of June Ann°: Dom. 1670 on the oathes of

Nathaniel Morton and Lieut. Ephraim Morton: as followeth;
" I allis Bradford senir of the Towne of Plymouth in the Juris-

diction of New England widdow: being weake in body but of dis-

posing mind and perfect memory blessed be God; not knowing how
soone the Lord may please to take mee out of this world unto him-
selfe; doe make and ordaine this to be my last will and Testament,
in manner and forme as followeth; Imps: I bequeath my soule to

god that gaue it and my body to the dust in hope of a Joyfull Resur-
rection vnto Glory desiring that my body may be Intered as near
vnto my deceased husband; Mr William Bradford: as Conveniently
may be; and as for my worldly estate I dispose of it as followeth:

Impris: I give and bequeath vnto my deare sister, Mary Carpenter:
the bed I now lye on with the furniture therevnto belonging and a
paire of sheets and a good Cow and a yearling heiffer and a young
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mare Item I give and bequeath vnto my son Mr. Constant South-
worth my Land at Paometty viz: all my Purchase land there; with
all my Rights Privilidges and appurtenances therevnto belonging:
To him and his heires and assignes for ever : Item I give and bequeath
vnto my said Constant Southworth . . . and vnto my son Mr. Joseph
Bradford: the one halfe of my sheep to be equally deuded betwixt
them; and the other halfe to my son Captaine William Bradford
Item I give vnto my said son Joseph Bradford my paire of working
oxen and a white heffer; Item I give vnto my honored friend Mr
Thomas Prence one of the books were my dear husbands library;

which of them hee shall choose; Item I giue vnto my deare Grand-
child Elizabeth Rowland; the daughter of my deare son Captaine
Thomas Southworth deceased; the some of seauen pounds; for the

vse and benefit of her son James howland Item I giue vnto my ser-

vant maide Mary Smith a Cow Calfe to be deliuered her the next
springe if I decease this winter and if I doe not decease this winter;

my will is that shee haue one deliuered to her out of my estate

in som short time after my decease : all the rest of my estate not dis-

posed of already by this my last will and Testament; as aboue said;

I giue and bequeath by this my last Will and Testament; I giue and
bequeath vnto my sonnes Mr Constant Southworth Captaine William
Bradford to be equally deuided amongst them in equall and alike

proportions. In Witness that this is my last Will and Testament
I the said Alice Bradford haue heervnto sett my hand and seale;

this twenty ninth day of December Ann°: Dom. one Thousand six

hundred sixty nine.

The A marke of

Signed and sealed in Alice Bradford sen""

the prensence off

Ephraim Morton and her

Nathaniel Morton (seal)

Witnesses

In the inventory of her property are included, 8 Cowes, 2 yearlings,

a 2 yeare old steare a steare of 4 yeare old, 1 :2 yeare old heiffer, 1 old

horse with three mares 17 sheep and 2 lambs. There is mention

of furniture in the New Parlor Chamber,* in the outward Parlor

Chamber, In the old Parlor Chamber. In the study in books 90 vols.

Mr. Perkins two of them 1.00.00

3 of Doctor Willets on genesis exodus & Daniel 1.00.00

Quicksawaden 0.10.00

the history of the Church 0.08.00

Peter Martins comon places 0.15.00

Cartwright on Remise Testament 0.10.00

the history of the Netherlands 0.15.00

Peter Martin on the Romans 0.05.00

Moors works on the New Testament 1 .00.00

* This was undoubtedly the new chamber which it will be seen later was ordered to be built

by Constant Southworth.
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Cottons Concordance 0.08.00

Speeds history of the world 1.00.00

W. Christian Sinnagogue & the portrature of the image
of God 0.08.00

the method of Phisicke 0.02.00

Calvins harmony and his coment on the actes 0.08.00

Downham 0.03.00

Mr Cottons Answare to Mr Williams 0.02.00

Taylors libertie of Prophesye 0.01.06

Gouges Domesticall Dutyes
_

0.02.06

the Institutions or Reasons discused & observations devine

and moral the synode and the apoUogge 0.06.00

Mr Ainsworths workes the counter reison and the tryall 0.02.00

Calvin on Genises 0.02.06

Dike on the decaitfulness of mans hart 0.01.00

Gifford Refuted _ 0.00.06

Dod on the Commandment & others of his 0.03.00

53 small Bookes 1.06.00

Calvin on the epistles in Duch: and divers other Duch bookes 0.15.00

2 Bibles 1.00.00

the Acts of the church 0.05.00

the Lives of the Fathers 0.03.00

3 of Mr Bridggs his works 1.00.00

Furniture in the old Parlor In the great Parlor (no

chamber furniture in the great parlor) In the kitchen

Total value 162.17.00

liand and house not included.

As Constant and Thomas Southworth were both members of the

government, deputies and assistants, and held other positions of

trust, it may be well, before giving a sketch of their lives, to review

very briefly the political development of the colony.

In Holland the Pilgrims were, of course, under the authority of

the Dutch, but Mr. Robinson, the pastor of the church, exercised a

great influence over them. When they left Holland they came under

the control of English law; they still felt Mr. Robinson's influence,

and among the Leyden Pilgrims there was a unanimity of purpose

and feeling which would influence them strongly for peace and good

conduct. In England, however, a few joined their company who

had not these associations, nor the same principles; it would have

been wiser to have had some form of government to which appeal

could be made if necessary. A governor was appointed for each

vessel. Christopher Martin was governor of the "Mayflower" and

Robert Cushman was his assistant.

This very slight control was all that was needed until they anchored

in Provincetown harbor. There certain restless members of the

company began to show signs of a spirit of insubordination, which if

allowed to ripen would be sure to destroy the peace and probably
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the existence of the colony. Therefore a compact was drawn up
and signed, which for years was the only constitution under which

they lived. They had no charter, no written form from the king

and his ministers, such as was the foundation of government in

other colonies. Their agreement with the Adventurers was a

heavy weight upon them and did not give them political powers,

Bradford says: "I shall a little returne backe and begine with a
combination made by them before they came ashore, being y^ first

foundation of their governmente in this place; occasioned partly

by y^ discontented & mutinous speeches that some of the strangers

amongst them had let fall from them in y^ ship That when
they came a shore they would use their owne libertie; for none had
power to command them, the patente they had being for Virginia,

and not for Newengland, which belonged to an other Govenment,
with which ye Virginia company had nothing to doe. And partly

that shuche an acte by them done (this their condition considered)

might be as firme as any patent, and in some respects more sure.
" The forme was as followeth.
"' In ye name of God, Amen. We whose names are underwriten,

the loyall subjects of our dread soveraigne Lord, King James, by y^

grace of God, of Great Britain, France, & Ireland king, defender of

y^ faith, &c., haveing undertaken, for ye glorie of God, and advance-
mente of ye Christian faith, and honour of our king & countrie, a

voyage to plant y^ first colonie in y^ northerne parts of Virginia,

doe by these presents solenmly & mutually in y« presence of God,
and one of another, covenant & combine our selves together into a
civill body politick, for our better ordering & preservation & fur-

therance of y^ ends aforesaid; and by vertue hearof to enacte, con-

stitute, and frame such just & equall lawes, ordinances, acts,

constitutions, & offices, from time to time, as shall be thought most
meete & convenient for y^ generall good of y^ Colonie, unto which
we promise all due submission and obedience. In witnes whereof

we have hereunder subscribed our names at Cap-Codd y^ 11. of

November, in y^ year of y^ raigne of our soveraigne lord. King
James, of England, France, & Ireland y^ eighteenth, and of Scotland
y« fiftie fourth. An°y Dom. 1620.' "

It is unnecessary here to dwell upon the simplicity, comprehen-

siveness, and independence of this document. " This is the first

written constitution the world ever saw, and is the sole invention

of the Pilgrims. It established principles which were then new

and untried."

From time to time they enacted such laws as were needed, and

instituted such offices as were clearly required. Immediately after

subscribing to this covenant John Carver was chosen governor.

When he died William Bradford was chosen in his place, and on

account of his illness Isaac Allerton was chosen his assistant, that

being the second office instituted.
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As Bradford says, "Later they mette and consulted of laws and

orders both for their civill and military Government, as y^ necessitie

of their condition did require, still adding thereunto as urgent occa-

sion did require/'

Allerton was reelected assistant each year until in 1624, Governor

Bradford requested that four others might be added; the governor

was given a double vote. Later the number of assistants was

Increased to seven.

At first the whole company met for the transaction of business,

the enactment of laws, the passing of such orders as were necessary.

"We have no record of the frequency of these meetings. While the

people lived together in Plymouth, few in number, this was practi-

cable; but as the population increased and scattered it became less

easy for all to meet in general assembly ; most of the labor and respon-

sibility of the government rested upon the governor and his assist-

ants. They were the judiciary, the executive, and, in a measure,

the legislative branches combined. They or any one of them admin-

istered oaths. Land was conveyed in most cases by the grantor

acknowledging the sale before one of the magistrates, who made

record of the fact. Wills were presented for probate to one of

them. It should be remembered that the Pilgrims were, and con-

sidered themselves, subjects of the King of England, and subject

to English law. It was, therefore, natural that trial by jury should

be firmly established at the very earliest period, and that no special

mention of its establishment should be found among the records of

the colony. In a few cases, as in regard to Lyford, Governor Brad-

ford does not mention a jury trial. The account of Lyford's trial

seems to imply that the whole colony were present and took part.

It was an unusual case, not an ordinary crime.

At length the population became too large for all to meet, and

June 4, 1639, deputies from the different towns met as the first

general assembly. I have found no order directing the election of

these deputies, nor law organizing the assembly. This seemed to

be the outgrowth of the necessity of the situation and the result

of their being Englishmen, -VNdth a parliament in the home country.

The deputies with the assistants formed the General Court.

In 1640 town meetings were first held in Plymouth in the meeting

house, and selectmen were first chosen, seven in number, five being

a quorum.

Perhaps the increase of the number of assistants was due to the

increase in the task of governing the colony caused by the number of

strangers who came over. It is at least a curious coincidence that

in 1624 Lyford gave much trouble. It was that year Bradford
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asked for the increase of assistants to four. Lyford was sent over

by the Adventurers to act as minister. He tried to stir up strife,

wrote letters to England full of slander and false accusations, tending

to break up the colony and destroy it. When it was thought time

to call him and Oldham, his confederate, to account, " The Governor

called a courte and summond the whole company to appear." After

this trial and conviction the court sentenced them to be expelled

the place. The citizens generally attended the trial, but the court,

that is, the governor and his assistants, seem to have conducted

the trial and passed sentence.

Among minor offices which were instituted in the towns were

surveyor of highways, constable, selectman, in which capacities the

brothers Southworth served. They also served on the Grand

Inquest and on the jury. Thomas served on a coroner's, jury more

than once. All these offices were known to the English law.

Public schools are not mentioned in the records of Plymouth until

1663; then the General Court advised the towns to set up a school-

master to teach the children reading and writing. In 1677 public

grammar schools were required in towns having twelve families.

Before these dates the children received private instruction from

friends or others.

In the winter of 1626 and summer of 1627 the agreement with the

Adventurers was canceled, the Adventurers and Isaac Allerton

coming to an agreement which was ratified by the colony, the latter

paying £1,800 in annual payments of £200 each.

Any opinion formed in regard to the influences which molded the

character of the Southworth boys, which did not consider the reh-

gious beliefs and habits of the community would be very imperfect.

The Pilgrim movement from its inception throughout the sojourn

in Holland and during the settlement at New Plymouth was essen-

tially a religious movement, a protest against the state of morals in

England and in the English Church at that time. During their

earliest years at Leyden, Constant and Thomas Southworth were

members of the small band of citizens who had left England and all

they held dear that they might be freed from the state religion,

might worship God according to their belief of truth without the

interference of bishop or clergy. They were under the same influence

while their mother was at Plymouth and they in England, and after

coming here were still more fully subject to it.

To the Pilgrim the Bible was the word of God, which must have

unquestioned obedience. Their laws, their lives, were formed upon

the precepts of that book. Because they believed it to be the word

of God and guided their lives by it, they did not hesitate to record
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jthat various members of their community were guilty of offences

1 which now are too little noticed. We read that so and so was fined

or otherwise punished for drunkenness, for adultery, for fornication,

for lying, for slander. Their effort was to keep the whole body of

the people as pure and righteous as possible, ordering their lives by

the Word. In their correspondence, even upon business matters,

they showed the strong hold which their religious principles had

upon them. References to God, to his providence, to Christ, com-

mending one another to God's protection, were common in letters

upon various subjects. Very common, of course, in many friendly

letters, but also frequent in letters not specially to friends.

Justice, righteousness, integrity, were expected of every one.

Lapses from uprightness were not passed unnoticed, but each received

its due punishment; yet the Pilgrims were merciful, and often the

offender was reprieved or the penalty delayed in execution that

the guilty party might learn to do better and so escape.

The Pilgrims at Plymouth considered Mr. John Robinson their

pastor until his death, and looked for his coming to them. They

had no minister during the earlier years because he was their minister.

Elder Brewster supplied the religious instruction to the community.

As the settlers increased and separated, each town was expected

to provide for public worship. At length, there being few ministers,

the people began to neglect public worship and did not provide for

the support of the ministry. Then the General Court passed laws

requiring the towns to perform that neglected duty. Church mem-
bership was never a requisite for admission as freeman, nor for the

enjoyment of the franchise. With the neglect of public worship the

towns became careless as to who was allowed to vote, and many
voted who were not freemen. In 1671 the court voted that none

be admitted freemen but such as are twenty-one years of age at

least, and have the testimony of their neighbors that they are sober

and peaceable in conversation, orthodox in the fundamentals of reli-

gion, and such as have also twenty pounds ratable estate in the

government. This is the nearest they ever came to establishing a

religious qualification for freemen.

During the whole early life of the community the Bible was their

guide, the Christian religion was recognized as a necessity for a

state; their particular form of church government was enforced in

every way except by legal requirement; the lives of the great majority

conformed to their professions and their principles.

The following account of the sabbath services at Plymouth in 1632

or 1633, as given by Governor Winthrop, who visited that colony, is

of interest.
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" On the Lords day there was a sacrament, which they did partab
in: and in the afternoon Mr. Roger WilHaras (according to thei

custom) Propounded a question, to which the pastor, Mr. Smith,
spoke briefly; then Mr. Wilhams prophesied; and after, the governor
of Plymouth spoke to the question; after him the elder; then some
two or three more of the congregation. Then the elder desired the

Governor of Massachusetts and Mr. Wilson to speak to it, which
they did. When this was ended the deacon, Mr. Fuller, put the

congregation in mind of their duty of contribution; whereupon the

governor and all the rest went down to the deacon's seat, and put
into the box, and then returned."

One of the most prominent and most troublesome questions

which arose in the colony during the political activity of the South-

worth brothers had to do with the Quakers. This new sect arose

in England about 1650. In England and in Massachusetts Bay
Colony the Quakers were denunciated, expelled the country and

imprisoned; some were executed.

In considering this difficult question we must keep in mind that

we cannot judge what the Quakers then were by what they now are;

expressions and quotations from the Bible were used by the

Quakers in such relations and conditions as to be easily misunder-

stood by their opponents. George Fox's followers adopted his

principles and carried them to extremes in their practice. The
liberty claimed by Fox and other leaders became license and inde-

corum as exercised by his followers.

It is not necessary to record here the treatment the Quakers

received in other communities than in Plymouth Colony. The
Pilgrims were undoubtedly influenced by reports received from

England and elsewhere and were ready to prevent disturbance and

disorder from such a source as soon as they appeared. The Quaker

episode is included between 1656 and 1661. There were Quakers

before and after those years, but the court was not called upon to

notice them.

The punishment meeted to them ranged from expulsion the colony

for strangers, fine, imprisonment, whipping, to disfranchisement;

none were executed.

Disrespect to the magistrate, speaking contemptuously of the

word of God or of the ministry, blasphemy, disturbance of religious

meetings, were punished before the advent of the Quakers and have

been since.

The offences of which the Quakers were guilty were chiefly the

a.bove. After having had some experience with them in this regard,

it was thought best to prevent further trouble by not allowing them
to come into the colony, by suppressing their meetings and restrain-

ing their license.
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A few quotations from the records will give an illustration of the

nature of the offences committed.
" Jane wife of William Launder of Sandwidge and Sarah, the

daughter of Richard Kerby for disturbance by them made in the

Publicke worship of God on the Lord's day att Sandwidge, by
opposing and abusing the speaker amongst them " were summoned
to Court March 5, 1656-1657.

This was not Sarah's first offence, and so sentence formerly passed

upon her to be publicly whipped, was carried out; Jane was "cen-

tanced to be publickly whipt, onely the execution thereof is respeted

that in case she shall be warned by the present centance and admo-
nition to offend noe more in this kind — that then the said punish-

ment not to bee inflicted, or otherwise to be executed." Do the

laws now countenance the disturbance of public worship?

Nicholas Vpsiall, and Richard Kerbey, and the wife of John Newland
and others met at the house of William Allin, at Sandwich on the

Lord's day and at other times, at which meetings they " Vsed to

invey against ministers and magestrates to the dishonor of God and
contempt of government." Feb. 3, 1656.

" Zoeth Rowland said the ministers taught lyes and that the

Diuil could teach as good sermons as the ministers." Dec. 22, 1657.

While Humphrey Norton and John Rouse, Quakers, were being

examined in court, Norton said " Vnto the Governor sudry times
' Thow lyest '

; and said vnto him, ' Thomas, thow art a malicious

mann
' ; in like manner the said John Rouse behaued himself in his

words vnto the Court vnworthyly."

Again, Norton said to the governor, " Thy clamorous tongue I

regard noe more than the dust vnder my feet; and thow art like a

scolding woman: and thow pratest and deridest mee." They were

sentenced to be whipped and pay the marshal's fee June 1, 1658.

It must be remembered that on this occasion the governor was
sitting as judge of the court. What would a judge of the Superior

Court of Massachusetts to-day do if an accused party should address

him in such language?

Many who were brought before the court were cleared as not

being " so guilty as was supposed."

Another offence of the Quakers was refusal to take the oath of

allegiance to the colony and to the sovereign of England. The
PUgrims and others of that day did not understand that one might

have conscientious scruples against taking a legal oath, and there

was no provision in the law for affirmation. Enemies, Indians,

Dutch at New Netherlands, and unfriendly colonists were around
them; they had trouble with some who had settled near them.
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Those who refused to take the oath of allegiance were fined'or expelled

the country, whether or not they were Quakers.

The laws were enforced with much leniency, as in the case of

Jane Launder, mentioned above. It is not necessary to multiply

instances.

Besides these offences, which may have deserved punishment,,

there were others which might have been passed by with silent con-

tempt; others are recorded at which we may smile on account of

their puerile nature, and the insight they give us into the childish side

of the character of the Pilgrims makes them interesting. Yet the

Pilgrims were not offenders in these respects more than many others

have been, and perhaps even now there may be similar cases of

magnifying trifles.

" John Copeland was sentenced to be whipt if found in the govern-

ment. He had been found guilty of speaking falsely concerning

Mr. John alden as that his head and knees trembled att such time

as Copeland Christopher Holder were before him the said Alden and

Lieutenant Southworth." Feb. 2, 1657-58.

Constant and Thomas Southworth were both interested in these

questions about the Quakers, as both were in the legislature, Constant

as deputy, Thomas as assistant, and both undoubtedly took part

in the discussions regarding all important questions. It would be

interesting if the speeches made at the meetings of the court had

been preserved, but only the conclusions have come down to us.

Constant Southworth, when directed to deal with the Quakers

and persuade them, was given, perhaps, a harder task than even the

bringing of the old Welsh woman, goodwife Thomas, into order.

With William Padobie he was directed " to repaire to such their

[Quaker] meetings together with the marshall or Constable of the

townes and to use theire best endeavor by argument and discourse

to convince or hinder them."

We may conclude from all the records of Plymouth Colony that

the Quakers violated well-known laws existing before their advent,

that when expelled they persistently returned. They were not

satisfied with holding meetings by themselves, they interrupted

the worship of others and violated all rules of good deportment and

reasonable behavior, such as even now is required by law; they

were intemperate in the use of language to judges and magistrates^

insulting those in power and authority. Though repeatedly ad-

monished they courted punishment and received it.

The Pilgrims were much more lenient in their treatment of the

Quakers than the government in England or in Massachusetts Bay.

It is possible that if no notice had been taken of them, no harm would
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have come to the colony, but the officials did not so think; and to-day

if any one did the same he would receive punishment such as the

law now provides, or be sent to an insane asylum.

Constant and Thomas Southworth, the two children of Edward
and Alice Southworth, were born in Leyden. They must have

had the advantages of the Dutch life, perhaps schools, until their

father moved to England in 1620, when his friends came to Plymouth.

After that he soon died and they probably were with their mother

and later their aunt in England until 1628 when they, thirteen and

twelve years old, came to Plymouth.

Our first thought of these two brothers in this country must,

then, be of two sturdy boys of thirteen and twelve, playing on the

sands of Plymouth harbor, roaming the fields and woods, fishing in

the waters, doing such chores at home as suited their strength.

Later they would take their part in the work in the field; an after-

noon or a day occasionally given to the hunt. They joined with

j'outhful zest in the sports and amusements of the young people

in summer twilight's glow, or before the bright winter's fire of logs;

boys among the boys, young men with the young men and maidens.

With this Hfe was combined their education in letters and in the

affairs of that primitive life. There were no schools at that early

period. They must have gained their first knowledge of letters in

Holland or England, and doubtless their mother continued their

training, and we can imagine the worthy governor occasionally

aiding in instruction which may have required a deeper learning

than that of his wife.

Little need be said of the training in righteousness and godliness.

That was the necessary result of living in such an household. The
Bible was the book of the home and they knew its precepts and
followed its counsels all their lives.

Where so many rendered faithful and acceptable service to the

colony, gave time and strength and means for the good and welfare

of all, there need be no thought of underestimating the devotion of

others or the value of their services, if I dwell now more particularly

upon what Constant and Thomas Southworth did for the govern-

ment, and the positions of trust to which they were called. We
are considering their lives and so speak of their work, well knowing

that others were also faithful. The amount of responsibility placed

upon these two shows the confidence their fellow citizens had in

their honesty, integrity, justice, fairmindedness, in their freedom

from partiaHty or favoritism.

Constant was admitted as freeman of the colony in 1636-37,
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Thomas in 1642-43. Thenceforth they took their share in the

duties of free citizens of New Plymouth.*

In 1637 Constant Southworth volunteered to go " against the

Peguin Indians in Reveng of the innocent blood of the English the

said Peguins have barbarously shed to join with those sent by

Massachusetts Bay and Connecticut."

In 1646 he was appointed ensign bearer for Duxbury Company,

and this was his highest military honor.

The council of war, to which both brothers were elected, was

chosen in 1653, " because that in regard of many dangers toward

the country by enemies and the great necessities of counsell and

advice in that respect the Court thought it meet to make choise of

a counsell of war." Nine were chosen. " These nine or any of

them beeing orderly called together their act is to be accounted in

force, and they to be continued in their place until the next June

Court coming twelve month. The Committee of war shall have

full power to issue out warrants to press such number of men in

every town as by proportion the said town is to send forth ; and also

to issue forth warrants to the said towns for arms and provisions,

and all things necessary for them, and what charges shall arise to be

levied on each town proportionably as other public rates and to

give commissions to any chiefs officer under their charges either

in time of peace or war."

Beside the offices mentioned above, Constant Southworth held

positions on committees and was delegated to duties as being treasurer

or as member of the house of deputies. It would be tedious to

enumerate all these duties. There were then no special courts of

justice, no probate court, no judges. Every dispute which could not

be settled by the town magistrate was brought directly to the governor

* Constant Southworth held the following offices under the Plymouth government : He
was volunteer in the militia, 1637; surv'eyor of highway for Duxbury, 1640; ensign bearer of

Duxborrow Co., 1646, 1653; constable for Duxborrow, 1645, 1657; allowed to sell wine in Dux-
borrow, 1648; member of the Council of War, 1658, 1667; had some of the duties of revenue

officer, 1662; deputy for Duxborrow, 1653 to 1668; treasurer of the colony, 1659 to 1678;

assistant, 1670 to 1678.

It has been stated by some that he was commissary general in the beginning of King Philip's

War. There is no record of such a position being given him. That title was used by Benjamin

Church in his Autobiography as descriptive of the treasurer's duties in providing for the little

army, rather than of any office he actually fiUed. It must be remembered that Colonel Church

wrote or rather dictated to his son the account of that war when he was seventy years old or

more. In the time of Constant Southworth the highest officer in the militia was captain

or possibly major. Colonel Church received this title of colonel from Massachusetts, not from
Plymouth Colony.

Thomas Southworth held the following offices: Surveyor of highway for Plymouth, 1643;

on the grand inquest, 1644; lieutenant, 1648;on coroner's inquest, 1652 ; assistant at Kennebeck,

1654, 1655; deputy for Plymouth, 1652 to 1654; on petit jury, 1655; commissioner to Rhode
Island in regard to Hogg Island, 1659; on Council of War, 1653, 1658; assistant, 1657 to 1668;

captain, from 1659; commissioner of the United Colonies, 1662 to 1667; one of two to confer

with his " Majesties Commissioners," 1664.
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and his assistants with the deputies, and the General Court itself

decided or appointed committees to investigate the various businesses

referred to it.

We find, then, that Constant Southworth was employed in pur-

chasing land from the Indians, in laying out the boundaries between

to's^^ls or between the estates of two citizens, in laying out roads,

building bridges, prisons, enlarging the governor's house, providing

for the entertainment of the governor and members of the court;

settling disputes; quieting irritation and discontent; caring for the

preservation of the peace; feeding the small army the colony sent

against the Indians. He was called on to settle the debts of Edward
Hah, w^ho left the colony, leaving behind his many unpaid bills.

He was supervisor of the will and estate of James and Mary Lendall,

deceased; had to care for the interests of their children; he was also

to have the care and tuition oi the children, the eldest having chosen

him for her guardian. This gives us an insight into his character,

as that of one in whom children trusted.

In 1658 he, vnth. Mr. Collyare and Mr. Alden, had a delicate and
perhaps difficult task confided to him. They were "requested and

appointed by the Court to take some speedy course to reduce Good-

wife Thomas, a Welch woman, living at the North River, to live

more orderly, so as she be not for the future indangered to come to

misery and extremity as formerly she hath bine."

When Thomas Prence was governor, he did not live at Plymouth,

therefore it was necessary to provide for his entertainment there

and while on his journey thither, and during his return to

Eastham. Constant Southworth was, as treasurer, deputed to

make provision for " our honored governor," twenty pounds being

appropriated for that purpose.

The deputies and assistants were also entertained. It would

seem that the amount voted by the court for the " Magestrate's

table " was insufficient to satisfy Constant Southworth's idea of

what was proper and desirable, so he made up the deficiencies, for

which and tor his trouble in providing therefore he was voted three

pounds. Again next year he complained there was neglect of pay-

ment of what was due for the charge of the magistrates.

The Pilgrims ran into debt during their early years in this country.

They were imposed upon by their agents, and finally found them-
selves several thousand pounds in debt; much of this was owed to

Mr. James Sherley, who seemed one of their most faithful friends,

but later showed himself less disinterested. In order to obtain the

means of pajang this, and to be able to gain in wealth and prosperity,

they entered upon several mercantile ventures, of which it is not
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necessary to say anything. One only interests us now, that at the

Kennebeck River, which was one of their most extensive ventures.

They undertook to establish a trading post on that river, where they

might trade with the natives. Thomas Southworth was appointed

assistant there two years. It proved unprofitable and troublesome,

on account of the unlawful acts of those who tried to gain an advan-

tage there and to rob the Plymouth Colony of her goods and rights;

so it was voted:

" The several towns within this government having sent in their

deputies and impowered them to act for the country in all matters
relating to the trade at Kennebeck they making their appearance

" Impr. it was agreed that any former agreements notwithstand-
ing it shall be lawful for the Gouvernor and his petitioners, things

being as they are, to call home their estates and servants when they
shall see cause."

" It was by the said committee refered to the major [Winslow]
Lft. Southworth Mr Constant Southworth and Cornett Standish
and Mr Josias Winslow sens, or any three of them being present,

either to sell or otherwise dispose of the said tract in the countreyes
behalf."

We see from these and other records of services rendered that

Constant Southworth was required to settle disputes, to manage

and settle estates, to control and manage the finances of the colony,

perhaps more difficult then than now for the whole state, on account

of their poverty. He was called upon to attend to many varieties

of business for his fellow citizens, from selling a province in Maine

to building a prison or bridge, and even to striving to control an

old Welsh woman, and the yet more difficult task, perhaps, of striv-

ing to influence the Quakers to an orderly and righteous life.

His various services were appreciated by his fellow citizens, at

least in regard to certain public interests. March 5, 1657, it was

voted, " Whereas the sum of six pounds & nine pence rest due upon

the account of Constant Southworth for charges expended by him

in mending the bridge at Joanes River and because he hath been at

trouble and charges in staying for his pay and spending time and

taking paines about the said bridge the Court doe allow him for the

same the sum of ninteen Shillings and three pence to make up his

due to be the sum of seven pounds, part whereof to be paid in three

barrels of oyle."

The following letter gives an insight into the character and train-

ing and shows the education, the business capacity, and kindness of

Constant.

A difficulty arose between the government and some of the coast

towns as to the right to whales cast upon the beach; it was left
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for Constant Southworth to see that the orders of the court were

carried out, Oct. 1, 1661.

" Loving Friends, Whereas the General Court was pleased to make
some propositions to you respecting the drift j&sh or whales: and in

case you should refuse their proffer, they impowered me, though
unfit, to farm out what should belong to them on that account and
seeing the time is expired, and it falls into my hands to dispose of,

I do therefore, with the advice of the Court in answer to your remon-
strance, say, that if you will duely and truly pay to the country for

every whale that shall come one hogshead of oil at Boston, where I

shall appoint, and that current and merchantable, without any
charge or trouble to the country, I say for peace and quietness sake

you shall have it for this present season, leaving you and the election

Court to settle it so as it may be to satisfaction on both sides, and
in case you accept not this tender, to send it within fourteen days
after the date herof : and if I hear not from you, I shall take it for

granted that you will accept it, and shall expect the accomplishment
of the same.

" Yours to use
" Constant Southworth."

As early as 1638, Connecticut suggested that the four colonies of

Massachusetts Bay, Connecticut, New Haven, and Pl5'-mouth should

unite for mutual protection. At first Massachusetts Bay would not

consent to the proposal, but in 1643 all these colonies had come to

realize the advantage of such a union, and the first United States of

America were confederated together. The preamble to the articles

of confederation gives their reasons for this step better than an

abstract can:

" Articles of confederation between the plantations vnder the

Gouvernment of the Massachusetts the Plantations vnder Gouvern-
ment of New Plymouth the Plantacions vnder the Gouvernment of

Connectecutt and the Gouvernment of New Haven with the Planta-

cions in combinacion therwith
" Whereas wee all came into these parts of America w*'' one and

the same end & ayme namely to advance the Kingdome of o'' Lord
Jesus Christ and to enjoy the liberties of the gospell in puritie w''^

peace And whereas in o"" settleinge (by a wise providence of God)
we are further dispersed vpon the Sea Coasts and Rivers than was
at first intended, so that we cannot according to our desire w**^

convenience communicate in one Gouvernment and Jurisdiction;

And whereas we Hue encompassed w"^ people of severall Nations

and Strang languages w<=h hereafter may prove injurious to vs or

our posteritie. And forasmuch as the Natiues haue formerly com-
mitted sondry insolences and outrages vpon severall Plantacions of

the English and haue of late combined themselues against vs. And
seeing by reason of those sad distractions in England w^h they haue
heard of and by w'=h they know we are hindered, from that humble
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way of seeking advise, or reapeing fruits of protection w'^h at other
times we might well expecte. Wee therefore doe conceive it our
bounden duty wthout delay to enter into a present consotiation

amongst our selues, for mutual help and strength in all our future
concernment: That as in Nation and religion so in other respects we
bee & continue One according to the tenor and true meaning of the
ensuing Articles: Wherefore it is fully agreed and concluded by and
between the parties or Jurisdictions aboue named and they jointly

and severally doe by these presents agree & conclude That they all

bee and henceforth bee called by the name of the Vnited Colonies

of New England."

Then follow eleven paragraphs setting forth in full the agreement

of union for offence and defence, for preserving their liberties and

propagating the truth of the Gospel, for mutual safety.

Each plantation was to have jurisdiction within its own bounda-

ries for its local affairs and interests.

All charges of war were to be equally borne in proportion to their

inhabitants, and if one was invaded by an enemy all were to unite

in its defence.

There were to be two commissioners from each colony or plan-

tation. Citizens of one were to have free pass to and through the

others. Criminals and escaped servants were to be returned.

No war was to be entered upon without the consent of at least

six commissioners, except in case of sudden emergency. If any

colony did enter upon an unjust war it should defray all the expense

thereof and the others were not required to give assistance.

The proportion of soldiers to be furnished by the several colonies

in King Philip's War was: Massachusetts, 527; Plymouth, 158;

Connecticut, 315.

About 1667 New Haven united with Connecticut, so does not

appear in the later records of the commissioners.

Thomas Southworth was one of the commissioners chosen by
Plymouth for the years 1659, 1660, 1661, 1664, 1667.

As treasurer, Constant Southworth had much to do with the

Indians, buying land from them. The colony very properly passed

a law that no private individual should purchase land of Indians on

his own account. All such transactions must be carried on through

committees appointed for that purpose, and the court records con-

tain many votes relating to this subject.

From the beginning it was the purpose of the leading colonists to

treat the Indians honorably and fairly, to make friends and allies

of them, recognizing that they had rights which should be respected.

In trade the Indians received an equivalent for everything the

English bought, whether corn, beaver skins, or lands. The personal
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rights of the Indians were held as sacred as their own, and offences

against law and good order on the part of the whites were punished.

It was a trial to Bradford that the colony at Wollaston was so law-

less, and thereby trouble arose which threatened to become serious.

Myles Standish was obliged for the safety of all to show the Indians

on that occasion the strength of the English, and convince them that

they were able to protect themselves. This trouble would never

have occurred had all settlers been as considerate as the Pilgrims.

Massasoit, the chief sachem of the Wampanoags, was a friend of

the English. At his death his eldest son, Alexander, succeeded him,

but soon died, and then Philip became the ruling chief. Philip sold

and mortgaged his land to the English ; he saw them gradually gain-

ing possession of extensive tracts and increasing in numbers; he

realized that they would finally occupy the whole country and be

too powerful to resist. He early developed an hostility against the

whites, and rumors of his dissatisfaction reached the colony. Yet

he submitted himself and his tribe to the English king and professed

to receive him as his sovereign. It may well be doubted whether he

fully understood the act. He would naturally give it an interpreta-

tion agreeable to the customs and relations of the Indian tribes, not

according to the Englishman's ideas.

Constant Southworth, and more especially Thomas, were employed

in an effort to effect a friendly settlement between PhUip and the

colonists. Thomas was one of a committee of two to visit and sum-

mon him to Plymouth to answer to the rumors in regard to his

dirsaffection. He appeared several times, professed his friendship,

and was allowed to return to his tribe. This was as early as 1667.

In 1671 it was decided to call Philip to account for his continued

hostile attitude, and to send letters to Massachusetts Bay and Rhode
Island acquainting them with the condition of affairs. Mr. Thomas
Hinklej' and Mr. Constant Southworth, two " of our magistrates,"

were ordered to go to Rhode Island with the letter and also to

explain " our present state of matters relating to the premises."

As a result of the conference with Philip, he and his chiefs signed

a r^ir^er, Sept. 29, 1671, one article of which was:
jOve F ' ^

over Wee, Philip, my councell and my subjects, doe acknowledge
PUrselves subjects to his majestie the King of England, &c. and
y°e gouvernment of new Plymouth, and to their laws."

SoThe discontent among the Indians increased; the colonists strove

^®' quiet them and maintain peace, but in 1675 the war, which had

sicen long foreseen, burst forth.

^"Benjamin Church, son-in-law to Constant Southworth, carried

;(
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the news of the imminent outbreak of hostilities to Plymouth. A
small company of settlers was raised to keep the Indians in sub-

mission. To this Benjamin Church joined himself. Against his

advice and much to his dissatisfaction a council held to consider

what should be done '' adjourned themselves from Mounthope to

Rehoboth where Mr. Treasurer Southworth, being weary of his charge

of Commissary General (provisions being scarce and difficult to be

obtained for the army, that now lay still to cover the people from

nobody, while they builded a fort for nothing) retired, and the power

and trouble of that post was left to Mr. Church."

The title " Commissary General " seems to have been used here

as descriptive of the duties of the treasurer in providing for the

troops, rather than as a title legally conferred on Constant South-

worth, because he was to fill such an office.

This was the only active part Constant took in the war. As
assistant he took part in the dehberations of the General Court, and

aided in shaping the policy of the government until his death in 1679.

Thomas Southworth was not called upon for so varied services as

his brother. On Feb. 5, 1665, he was elected selectman of Plymouth.

He was early appointed a lieutenant in the militia, and later a captain.

He was intrusted with duties concerning the Indians; he aided in

settling boundaries, but less frequently than Constant. He seems

to have had less talent for finances and for business than his brother,

but to have had more of a legal turn of mind. The committee to

draw up the revised laws of the province in 1657 were directed to

ask Lieutenant Southworth for help if necessary. He also in 1660

was one of a committee to prosecute a case of slander against the

government.

As assistant he was active in framing the laws and orders passed

by the General Court. We have no means of knowing how proilii-

nent a part he took in the discussions; to which party he belonged

when there was such a division among the legislators; nor which

way he voted upon many puzzling questions of the day, as, in

regard to the treatment of the Indians; the payment of the^#ht;

the relation of the colony to the other neighboring colonies ,Yigh

treatment of the Quakers; the establishment of schools; the suppon-

of churches and the ministry; what penalties should be inflicted f

crimes. We know he bore his share in all the burdens of the day aibo

was one of the most faithful and constant of the assistants in attenfes

ance at the meetings of the court, being rarely absent. d.

le

al
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3

CONSTANT2 SOUTHWORTH \_Ed!war6y\, h. in Leyden, 1615; d.

10 March, 1679; m., 2 Nov., 1637, Elizabeth Collier of Duxbury,

dau. of William Collier.*

Beside the land he owned in Duxbury, he owned land also in

Tiverton and in Little Compton. From his position as treasurer he

had an opportunity to know what land was of value, and had oppor-

tunities to select land. He dealt considerably in land.

The last will and testament of Mr. Constant Southworth, deceased

:

To all to whom these Presents shall come &c; Know yee that I

Constant Southworth of the Towne of Duxburrow in the Collonie

of New Plymouth in new England being weake of Body through
sickness, Not Knowing how soon it may please God to change my
temporall Life to death but Att the day of the date herof of whole
perfect and sound understanding and Memory, have made and
ordained & by these presents I doe make and ordain this To be my
Last will and Testament to continue for ever ffirme and Inviolable

as followeth; Imps: I Will and bequeath my body to the dust and
my soule to God that gave it mee, in hopes of a Joyful Resurrection,

only by and thorow the Merretts of my Redemer. Item I will and
bequeath vnto my deare and loving wife Elizabeth Southworth for

and dureing the tearme of her Naturall Life, my dwellinghouse with
the out housing and Mill belonging vnto it, and all my vplands and
Meddowes; Lying and being within the towne of Duxburrow, or

Marshfield for her support & comfort Item I will and bequeath
vnto my son Edward Southworth, after the decease of my aforesaid

Wife Elizabeth my aforesaid dwelling hose with the out housing,

and Mill belonging to it : and all my vplands and Meddowes lying

within the Towne of Duxburrow and Marshfield; To belong to him
and his heires forever: Alsoe I Give and bequeath vnto my said son
Edward twellve pounds in Mony that is in John Tracyes Hands.
Item I Will and Bequeath vnto my son Nathaniel Southworth; the

one halfe of Share of Lands that lyeth neare Taunton by name of

the ffreemans Lands : With the appurtenances and privilidges there-

* William Collier was one of the merchants of London who aided the Pilgrims in coming to

Plymouth, furnishing the money for their outfit. After the partnership between the Pilgrims

and the Adventurers was terminated, he came over in 1633 in the " Mary and Jane " with one

hundred and ninety-six passengers; with him came his four daughters: Sarah, who married

Love Brewster; Rebecca, married Job Cole; Mary, married Thomas Prence ; Elizabeth, married

Constant Southworth. There is no mention of his wife, so she probably died before he came
over. It has been said that he was not content to share the profit of the enterprise of the

Pilgrims without also sharing their hardships. He at once took a prominent position in the

young colony. He was made freeman in 1633; in 1634 he was one of the tax assessors, was
himself rated at £2.05.00. He was on many committees, for assigning and laying out land,

for building a meeting house, on highways, to revise the laws, and with his son-in-law, Constant

Southworth, he had the task of looking after Goodwife Thomas, the Welsh woman. He
served on the council of war more than once. He was assistant twenty-eight years and was
one of the most regular in his attendance, being rarely absent. He was one of the commis-
sioners at the first meeting of the United Colonies in 1643. In 1659, " on account of his age

and much business on him," the court ordered the treasurer to procure him a servant and
allowed £10 for that purpose. He died in 1670.



30 SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

vnto belonging. To belong to my said son Nathaniel and to his

heires for ever: Item I Will and bequeath vnto my three Daughters
Marcye ffreeman Allice Church and Mary Alden : my other one halfe

Share of the ffreemans Lands with the appurtenances and privilidges

therevnto belonging, to be sold by or for them when they have
opportunitie: Item I will and bequeath vnto my Daughter Elizabeth
Southworth my Next best bed and furniture, vnto my wifes bed.

Provided Shee doe not Marry William Vobbes but if Shee doe then
to have five shillings: and the bed and furniture to Returne to my
wife : Item I will and bequeath vnto my Daughter Prissila South-
worth my next best bed and furniture: Item I will and bequeath
vnto my son William Southworth: my next best bed and furniture:

Item I will and bequeath vnto my Grandson Constant ffreeman;
all those my lands and Meddows that I have at a place comonly
Called Pawomett in the towne of Eastham with the appurtenances
therevnto belonging: To belong to him the said Constant: and his

heires forever: Item I will and bequeath; vnto my sonnes Edward
and nathaniell and Daughters Elizabeth and Pesilla, equally all

my parte of the proffitts that shall or may arise by the ffishing at

the Cape: Item I will and bequeath vnto my Cosen Elizabeth How-
land My brother Thomas his daughter five pounds in Silver Money:
Item I will and bequeath vnto my deare and Loving wife Elizabeth

Southworth (my Debts and Legacyes being first payed) All the Rest
of my estate be it Mony Goods Cattle and Debts owing me; and any
other estate in whatsoever it is or wheresoever it may be found I

Give it all vnto her my aforesaid Deare and Loving wife And I

doe by these presents appoint make ordaine my Deare and Loving
wife Elizabeth Southworth my full LawfuU and sole Executrix of

this My Last Will and Testament To administer on my said Estate
To pay all Debts as I owe And to Receive all such Debts as are Due
vnto mee: To see that my body be Decently Buried: And to Defray
the Charge thereof: And my Will and Charge is to my two sonnes
Edward and Nathaniell, That they Doe healp and Assist theire

Mother, in the Management of her affairs or business that shee may
Imploy them in, and Also I Give vnto my son Edward and my son
Nathaniell each of them one of my Musketts or Guns And I Give
to my son William my and one of Gunnes or Musketts.

Thuse hopeing that this my Last Will and Testament Will be per-

formed and Kept; Repealing All former Wills; either verbal! or

written: In Witness Wherof I the said Constant Southworth have
heervnto sett my hand and seale; This twenty seauenth Day of

ffebuary; one Thousand six hundred seauenty and eight; And my
Will is that my aforesaid wife with the advice of my two sonnes

Edward and Nathaniell, Doe out of my Debts make up to such of

My children as are short of what some have had; A Due proportion

of Goods; and Not of Lands to them:
Constant Southworth.

Signed Sealed and his — Seale

Delivered to be his last Will

and Testament In the
presence of John Alden Senir

William Crow
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An inventory of the estate of Constant Southworth Esq'' of the

Towne of Duxburrow, in the Collonie of New Plymouth deceased
Taken and Apprised, by Corne!t Robert Studsen George Watson
and WilHam Crow, this 15th day of March, 1678-79, and exhibited

to the Court held att Plymouth the 7th day of June Ann°: Dom:
1679 on the oath of Mistress Elizabeth Southworth as followeth:

Imps his house and furniture and his wearing apparrell 14-00-00

Item 1 Court Cubbert 2 Cubbert clothes plate and 1

cushen 27-00-00
Item Table and forme cash stooles chaires and cushens 152-00-00
Item Red stooles covers 01-00-00
Item 1 looking Glasse pictures and drinking Glasses 00-12-00
Item 1 paire of anjrons 1 paire of tongs fier shouell and

1 glasse Casse 00-12-00
Item a winescott bedsteed with curtaines & vallence

1 bed bolster and pillowes 08-00-00
Item 1 Rugg and Quilt and a blanket 02-00-00
Item 2 Chests 2 chaires and a Trunk 01-07-00
Item 3 yards & half of broad cloth 9 yards of serge 03-06-06
Item 8 yards of Grogorum 1 yard course cloth & 3

quarters 02-03-06
Item 2 Beds & Beding 1 Trundle bed stead 04-00-00
Item Seuerall sorts of Bookes 04-15-00
Item 1 Curtaine and lumber 00-07-00
Item in table Linnins and sheets 12-04r-00

Item towells Pillowbeers 1 pillow beer and some
other smale linnins 01-09-00

Item 6 Guns 1 Rapier 1 Cuttle axe 1 Tucke 1 paire of

Stillyards powder shott & fflints 03-13-00
Item in pewter Iron brasse and ten and baggs belong-

ing to the kitchen 22-18-06
Item earthen and wooden vessells and other thinges 01-00-00
Item 1 bed & bedsted Rugg blanket and curtaines 02-00-00
Item 1 Table with some old caske and lumber 01-08-00
Item 1 Table & carpett and bedsteed 02-05-00
Item 1 chaire 2 stooles and one dozen cushens 01-04-00
I|^eo 1 feather bed and bedstead & furniture 07-06-00
Ijtem 2 stooles and one bed and furniture 07-05-00
I|;em 1 liveing cobbert 8 chaires 3 stooles 02-10-00
Item carpett and 2 beeds 10-10-00
Item 1 smale bed with 2 blankett & coverlid 10-00-00
Item 1 case of Glasses with other Glasses 01-00-00
Ixem 1 dozen of cushens 01-04-00
liem bookes spoons & smale thinges 00-10-00
Item 2 carpetts and 1 Cubbert cloth 01-05-00
l|;em 1 looking Glasse trancher & smale thinges 00-07-00
Item 1 chaire some wooden & earthen vessells 01-07-00
Item Iron things & lumber 2 barrells som tubbs 01-07-00

There were some provisions of meat & som
wheat and some other smale Matts for family ex-

pence which wee vallued Not
Ibm 16 bushells of Mault 02-08-00
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Item In Neat Cattle & six swine /

Item seuerall sorts of Iron Tooles or tackling for hus-

bandry and old Iron

16-04-00

02-18-00

325-12-00

Debts due to the estate ffrom William Har-
low Sen. 06-00-00

John Tracye of Duxburrow 11-00-00
Joseph howland of Plymouth
William Crow

Marke howland
Mark Barker
Benjamin Church

Item an Indian boy
There are some other debts due the estate but how much

att present is not certainly knowne there hath bine

disbursements that is to be taken out of the estate

to value of about 20-00-00
Wee find that the Treasurer died possessed of about

twenty five acres of Land in the Towne of Dux-
borrow whereon standeth his dwelhng house one
Barne and one Grist mill

Item a parsell of Land att the North hill the quantity
wee know not

Item seuerall parcells of Meddow lying in the towne of

Duxburrow and Marshfield about 12 acres

Item one share of land att a place Commonly Called the

ffreemans land near Taunton
Item 1 parsell of land and meddow att a place Com-

monly Called Paonett in the Towne of Eastham

Children.* — Southworth

4 J. MERCY^ &. about 1638; d. 25 Nov., 1712, aet. 75; m.,

/^5;^ 12 May, 1858,'Samuel Freeman, b. 11 May, 1638, :''..

Waterto^n^ Mass.; d. 25 Nov., 1712.

+ 5 ii. Edward^ h. ; d. aboiit 1727.

6 iii. Alice^, h. 1646; d. 5 March, 1719; m., 26 Dec, 1667, Col.

Benjamin Church, b. 1639; d. 17 Jan., 1718-19; s. of

Richard^ Church. Benjamin Church was the celfs-

brated Indian fighter.

+ 7 iv. Nathaniel^, b. 1648; d. 14 Jan., 1711.

* The dates of birth of Constant's children are not known with certainty. As Mercy is

recorded as in her seventy-fifth year at her death, she was the oldest. Alice is recorded in

Freetown records as born in 1646; but she was not born there. As Edward was rated for

taxation in the treasurer's book June 6, 1667, at £00.09.00 and was married in 1669 he w.aa

probably born before Alice. Mary was married in 1670, so she must have been older thiJi

William, who was born in 1659. Elizabeth and Priscilla were probably bom between Mary
and WiUiam, though I have found no record of their birth; both were unmarried at the death

of their father.
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8 V. Mary^ h. probably about 1650; d. 1719; m., about 1670,

David Alden, s.^of John^ and Priscilla Aiden.

9 vi. Elizabeth^, b. ---^'; m., about 1679, Lieut. William

Fobes, b. 1649, d. 6 Nov., 1712; s. of John and Constant

(Mitchell) Fobes. I have found no record of her

marriage and the date is uncertain. Evidently they

were not married until after her father's will was
made, as he was the William Fobes whom he objected

to her marrying.

10 vii. Priscilla^, 6. —

—

; m. (1), at Bristol, R. I., 1 March,

1678, Samuel Talbot; m. (2) John Irish.

-f 11 viii. WILLIAM^ b. 1659; d. 25 June, 1718, in Little Compton,
R.I.

3

THOMAS 2 SOUTHWORTH [Edward}], b. in Leyden, 1616; d.

8 Dec, 1669; m., 1 Sept., 1641, Elizabeth Retnor, dau. of Rev.

John Reynor.*

The following is the will of Thomas Southworth:

The Last Will and Testament of Captaine Thomas Southworth
deceased exhibited to the Court of his Matie held att Plymouth the
first day of March Anno: Dom: one Thousand six hundred sixty and
nine: on the oathes of George Bonum and John Morton:

This eighteenth day of November Anno: Dom one Thousand six

hundred and sixty nine: The Last Will and Testament of Captaine
Thomas Southworth
Memorandum
I give vnto my daughter EHzabeth howland all my housing and

Lands both vplands and meddow within the Township of Plymouth
to her and her heires Lawfully begotten vpon her owne body: to
them and theire heires forever Item I giue all my other Lands out
of the Township of Plymouth vnto my said Daughter Elizabeth and
vnto her husband Joseph howland; Towards the payment of my
debts to be done with the advise of the Supervisor of this my last

will and testament : Item I giue my Rapier and belt to my sonne in
Law Joseph howland.

* John Reynor (Raynor, Reinor) was bom on his ancestral estates at Gildersome, in the-

Parish of Batley, County York, England. He graduated in 1625 at Magdalen College, Cam-
bi-idge. He married, first, Boyes; second, Frances Clark. Elizabeth was the child of
his second wife.

Governor Bradford in his history of Plymouth Plantation thus speaks of Rev. John Raynor:-
" This year (1636) Mr. Smith layed down his place of ministerie partly by his own willingness^
a-Si thinking it too heavy a burthen, and partly at the desire, and by ye perswasion, of others

:

a-J^'.d the church sought out for some other, having been often disappointed in their hops and
d^tsire heretofore. And it pleased the Lord to send them an able and a godly man, and of a.

noeeke and humble spirite, sound in the truth, and every way unreprovable in his life and
conversation; whom after some time of triall they chose for their teacher, the fruits of whose
labours they enjoyed many years with much comforte, in peace and good agreement."

He remained with the church until 1654, when he resigned and went to Dover, N. H., to live,

'"''tiere he died in 1669. By his will, recorded at Exeter, N. H., we learn that when he died
1" - still owned an estate in Gildersome.
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Item I giue to Thomas ffaunce forty shillings to be payed in

sheep or neat Cattle

Item I giue vnto Deborah Norton the sume of forty shillings to

be payed in sheep or neat Cattle

Item I giue vnto William Churchill a sheep to be delivered to

him the next Spring following the date heerof

That lott and half of Land which is att the Eelriver which was
exchanged by Mr. William Bradford deceased with John ffaunce
for a Lott att Jonses River I doe yield vp all my Interest in the said
Lott halfe To Thomas ffaunce and his heires for ever
The Rest of my estate I leaue in the hands of my son Joseph

Rowland and my daughter his wife & my brother Constant South-
worth To be disposed of as they shall see Reason: for the supply of

my wife in her poor Condition.

Thomas Southworth
Witness John Morton

Gorge Bonum and a seal

His death is thus recorded in Plymouth County records:

" On the eight day of December, anno Dom. 1669, the honored
Capt. Thomas Southworth changed this life for a better, being then
about the age of fifty three years, who was a majestrate of this juris-

diction, and otherwise a good benefactor to both church and com-
monwealth, and that which is more than all hath bine named, hee
was a very godly man and soe lived and died full of faith and com-
fort, being much lamented by all of all sorts, sects, and conditions

of people within our jurisdiction of New Plymouth."

The records of the First Church at Plymouth give a more extended

notice of his death:

" It pleased God heavily to afflict this chh & people by the

Death of Capt. thomas Southworth, of whom Honourable mention
is made in the foregoing Narrative, & that most deservedly: He
ivas a great Pillar in this chh, & in the dayes of blessed M'' Reyner,

after the death of Elder Brewster (whose Name is here very

pretious & ever will be soe) when the chh had agitations about
the choice of a Ruling Elder, this M"" Southworth was Judged by
many of the chh a very sutable man for that place, yet it was wisel}''

iforesoon by Govr Bradford that the necessity of the Commonwealth
would doubtlesse call for the improovment of his Talent in the Magis-
tracy, & so it prooved, for immediately upon the death of that

Honourable Govr. he was chosen a magistrate & soe continued t^

his death. There were other Bretheren that did exercise their gifts

for edification of the chh in the vacancy of the ministry, yet suc^

was the desireablenesse & excelling of his Gifts & graces that for

divers yeares together he was espetially singled out by the chh t'

carry on the publick worship, one part of the Sabbath, Elder Cush
man ordinarily spending the fornenoone & M"" Southworth the after

noone; His Death was on December, 8: (about 53 yeares old) after ^

monthes sicknesse : His death was much lamented & is to this day
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he was loved & feared & of such a conversation as commanded both.
The chh kept a day of prayer for his life, Dec: 1: but his time was
come to die,"

Child. — SOUTHWORTH

12 i. Elizabeth', 6.
; d. : m., 7 Dec, 1664, Joseph

Rowland, who d. in Plymouth, January, 1704, s. of

John^ and Elizabeth (Tilley) Rowland.
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CHAPTER II

DESCENDANTS OF EDWARD SOUTHWORTH

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^, Edwarcf"], b. in Dux-

bury, Mass.; d. about 1727; m., 16 Nov., 1669, Mary Pabodie,

b. 7 Aug., 1648, dau. of William^ and Elizabeth (Alden) Pabodie.*

He was a yeoman. In 1667 he appears on the treasurer's book as

due by rates to the Colony £00.09.00. He served on " Corrowners

jury" in 1673; was constable for Duxbury in 1677; in 1679 was

one of a committee to lay out a highway; in 1686 was summoned
to serve on the jury, but neglecting to appear, was fined 10s.; was

deputy to the General Court for Duxbury in 1689 and 1691. Res.

Duxbury, where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 13 i. Elizabeth*, b. November, 1672.

+ 14 ii. THOMAS^ b. 1676; d. 9 Sept., 1743.

+ 15 iii. Constant*, b. .

+ 16 iv. Mercy*, b. about 1680; d. about 1728.

+ 17 V. Benjamin*, b. 1680; d. 12 May, 1758.

18 vi. John*, b. 1687; d. 10 Aug., 1751. Yeoman; lived in

Duxbury; probably never married.

19 vii. Priscilla*, b. 1693; d. 7 June, 1761; unm. She lived in

Duxbury. In her will, made 5 June, 1761, probated

3 Aug., 1761, she calls herself a " spinster."

* William* was son of Johni and Isabel Pabodie. The father and son came to New England

together, about 1635. John' Pabodie was admitted freeman 1637-38; was one of the pro-

prietors of Bridgewater, 1645. William^ was born 1619-20; died 3 Dec, 1701, in Little Comp-
ton, R. I.; married, 1644, Elizabeth Alden, daughter of John and Priscilla (Mullins) Alden.

He lived in Plymouth, then in Duxbury and finally, about 1684, moved to Little Compton.

He had thirteen children, of whom four may be mentioned,

iii. Mary, b. 1648; m. Edward Southworth.

iv. Mercy, b. 2 Jan., 1649; m., 1671, John Simmons. (See 15.)

V. Martha, b. 24 Feb., 1650; m. Samuel Simmons, who d. 1707; and she later m. (2)

William Fobes, who had for his first wife Elizabeth Southworth. (See 9.)

vi. Rebecca, b. 16 Oct., 1660; m., 1680, William Southworth. (See 11.)

i ^Elizabeth Alden was the first child born in New Plymouth.
,
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!

13

ELIZABETH SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward^, Constant^ Edward"-],

b. November, 1672; d. ; m., 14 March, 1716, Samuel Weston*,*"^

yeoman, of Duxbury.

Children. — Weston

20 i. Samuel^ h. 5 March, 1717-18; lived in Duxbury; d.

17 July, 1764.

21 ii. Zabdiel^ h. 22 Jan., 1719-20; d. 12 Oct., 1739; unm.

22 iii. Mary^, h. 18 July, 1723; d. December, 1776; unm.

23 iv. Priscilla^ 6. 24 July, 1725; d. 7 Jan., 1756.

24 V. Elnathan^ b. 29 Sept., 1727; d. 29 Dec, 1777.

25 vi. Nathaniel^ b. 30 April, 1730.

14

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH* [Edward^, Constant, Edward"-], b.

in Duxbury, Mass., 1676; d. 9 Sept., 1743; m. Sarah Alden, 6,

1681, d. about 1739; dau. of Jonathan^ and Abigail (Hallett) Alden.

t

* Samuel' Weston, Elnathan^, Edmund^ Weston, who came to Boston in the " Elizabeth &
Ann," settled in Duxbury in 1635. In the list of passengers his age is given as thirty years.

Elnathan married Desire Standish, granddaughter of Myles Standish. (See n., p. 39.)

t Jonathan' was son of John' Alden and Priscilla Mullins.' John Alden was not one of the
Leyden Pilgrims, but joined the company at Southampton. His name is given by Nathaniel
Morton as seventh of those who signed the compact in Provincetown Harbor.

Governor Bradford says: " John Alden was hired for a cooper, at Southampton, where the

ship Victuled: and being a hopfuU young man, was much desired, but left to his owne liking

to go or stay when he came here: but he stayed, and maryed here." Nothing is known with
certainty as to his origin. He evidently took part early in the affairs of the Colony. In the
first list of freemen, made in 1633, he is named as one of the " CownceU." At this time he
was rated at £1.04.00. In the list of freemen, 1637, he was called " gent." and this title

was often given him afterwards.

He held many offices in the Colony, was assistant from 1635 to 1640, and from 1650 was
one of the Committee of Duxborrow township, that is, was deputy for Duxbori ow from 1641
to 1649; was one of the Coimcil of war in 1646, 1653, 1658, 1667. In 1645, he wts appointed,

with others, to prepare laws to correct certain abuses; in 1649 and 1655, he was on the cc.ti-

mittee to let the trade of the Kennebeck ; in 1656, he was on the committee to audit th<? aceoiints

of Myles Standish, who had been treasurer. In the years 1656, 1657, 1658, he was treu.-arer.

He, with William Collier and Constant Southworth, were appointed to look after Gooilwife
Thomas, the Welsh woman.

In 1657, " Mr. John Alden & Leiftenant Southworth are requested and appointed by the
Court to goe down to Yarmouth and Barnstable, and to sett those differences that are
betwixt the Indians and them att rights according to their best abilities."

At the General Court, held 7 March, 1664, and 30 Oct., 1677, he was called " Deputy Gover-
nor," the Governor being absent. It is not stated whether he was elected by the Court for
that special occasion, or whether the position was a permanent one, so that the General Court
might have some one to preside over it.

" Because he was low in his estate and spent much time in the service of his country "£10
was voted him by the Court.

He was born about 1599, married Priscilla Mullins in 1621 or 1622. We know not how much
truth there may be in the tradition, which Longfellow has so beautifully perpetuated and made
immortal. Whether true or not, there was a companionship, at least of dutins, between the
soldier and the magistrate; John Alden and Myles Standish were repeatedly directed to rvji
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She is mentioned in Jonathan Alden's will as one of his daughters.

Res. Duxbury, where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 26 i. JEDEDIAH^ b. 13 April, 1702; d. 8 Sept., 1739.

+ 27 ii. Mary^, 6. 18 Sept., 1703; d. about 1735.

28 iii. Nathaniel^ 6. 23 Jan., 1711; d. 23 Aug., 1731.

15

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward^ Constant, Edward'l

b. ; m., 10 Feb., 1714-15, Rebecca Simmons, dau. of John and

Mercy (Pabodie) Simmons,* his cousin. She was appointed admin-

istratrix of his estate 10 Sept., 1731. Yeoman; res. Duxbury, where

his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 29 i. William^.

+ 30 ii. Benjamin^.

+ 31 iii. Mercy^, b. 1707; d. 1797.

+32 iv. Mary«, b. about 1724; d. 16 May, 1765 (1761).

16

MERCY SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b.

about 1670; d. about 1728; m., about 1701, Moses Soule, d. about

1748, s. of John^ and Rebecca (Simmons) Soule.t His son Gideon

was unable to support himself and family, owing to mental illness.

Children. — Soule

33 i. IsAAC^ d. 1776; m., 11 March, 1725, Agatha Perry or

Parry.

lints between estates, to settle boundaries and disputes about estates. So many times were
thej assigned to such duties it would be tedious to enumerate every instance.

W»^ '-tjarn from Governor Bradford's account that after the unfortunate collision between

John Howland and Hooking at the Kennebeck, when John Alden stopped at Massachusetts-

Colony on his way to Plymouth, he was arrested and imprisoned, although Massachusetts

had no jurisdiction over the Kennebeck, and Alden had no connection with the affair, except

that lie was on board the vessel when it happened. He was afterwards released. Governor

Dudley expressing regrets at the occurrence and acknowledging that the arrest was unwar-

ranted.
* See note, p. 36.

t George^ Soule came in the " Mayflower," was entered as manservant to Edward Winslow
and counted as belonging to his family. In 1623, he received in his own right an acre of land

as the others. In 1627, he took part in the division of cattle; in 1633, he was made freeman

of the Colony, and was rated at 9s., corn 68. per bushel. In 1637, he volunteered as private

to go against the Pequot Indians. In 1638, he moved to Duxbury. He was among the select-

men chosen in that town; was deputy to the General Coiu-t in 1642, 1645, 1650, 1651, 1653,1654;

was put on the committee for revision of the Colonial laws. About 1623, he married Mary
BecUett.
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34 ii. CoRNELIUs^ h. 1703; d. 20 Oct., 1755; m., about 1732,

Mrs. Hannah Scales, d. 19 May, 1762, wid. of William

Scales, who had been killed by the Indians (see note,

p. 42), and dau. of Thomas Ayres of Brookfield, Mass.

He moved to North Yarmouth, Me., about 1726; was

received into the First Church there 1731. He was

assessor of the town in 1733, constable 1734, select-

man many times. In 1742, he carried letters from

Boston to the eastern frontier for Governor Shirley.

He was the first representative of the town of North

Yarmouth to the General Court of Massachusetts. He
was captain of Company F, Sixth Massachusetts Volun-

teers (Col. Sylvester Richmond's) in the siege of

Louisburg and the expedition against the French in

1745. He had no children. He divided his estate,

after his wife's death, between her son, Thomas Scales,

and Cornelius Soule, his brother Barnabas Soule's son,

+ 35 iii. Barnabas^ h. 1705.

36 iv. IcHABOD^ d. before 1742; w., 25 March, 1724, Grace

Turner. Children

:

37 (a) Sylla\ bapt. 6 March, 1742-43.

38 (6) AhigaiP, bapt. 6 March, 1742-43.

39 V. Gideon^ m. Mercy . He was very eccentric, and

many curious stories were told of his queer doings.

Once he was passing the night at a minister's house.

He kept the family awake by preaching, alone, in his

room at night. A guardian was appointed for him in

1750, as he was adjudged non compos mentis. Children:

40 (a) Gideon'', b. 26 Jan., 1739.

41 (6) Mercy', b. 27 Sept., 1741.

42 vi. RuTH'^, probably unm.

43 vii. Elizabeth,^ m., 30 March, 1732, Barnabas Perry.

44 viii. Deborah^, m. John Hunt.

45 ix. Jedediah^ b. 1720; m., in Duxbury, 2 Nov., 1741, Tabitha

Bishop. He moved to Long Island, Casco Bay, Me.

17

BENJAMIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward^, Constant^ Edward^],

h. in Duxbury, Mass., 1680; d. 12 May, 1758; m. (1), 4 Aug., 1715,

Rebecca Delano, b. 1684, d. 6 Sept., 1774, dau.oi SamueP and

Elizabeth (Standish) Delano;* m. (2) Martha . He was

* Samuel Delano^ was son of Philip^ and Hester (Dewsbury) Delano. Philip came in the

*' Fortune," in 1621, was probably son of Jean and Marie de Launy, the family being of
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yeoman and carpenter. When his will was made, 1 Oct., 1751, his

wife was Rebecca. His will was presented for probate 5 July, 1756.

French or Flemish origin. Philip^ was freeman of Plymouth 1632; removed to Duxbury,

then to Bridgewater, Dartmouth, Middleboro.

Elizabeth^ Standish was daughter of Alexander^ and Sarah (Alden) Standish. Myles^ Stand-

ish, who was born about 1585 or 1586. One would infer from his will that his great-grand-

father had been unjustly deprived of his share of inheritance, that his boyhood had on that

account been one of privation, or at least of trial, which otherwise need not have been. He is

said to have been an officer in the English army in Holland, whereby he gained considerable

experience in the art of war before he joined the Pilgrims at Leyden.

He was their military leader against the Indians and led them in their early exploring expe-

ditions. A young man of about thirty-five, when they came from England, he was soon one

of the chief councilors of the infant settlement. During the first winter of want, sickness,

and death, he was one of the few who, not attacked by the terrible scourge, could render

assistance to the others.

Governor Bradford says there were only seven sound persons in the company: " two of

these 7 were Mr. William Brewster, ther Reverend Elder, & Myles Standish, ther Captain &
Da.ilitary commander, unto whom my selfe, and many others, were much beholden in our low

& sicke condition." Here Governor Bradford dropped the third person in his narrative, and
paid his return of thanks and appreciation to Standish in the second person.

Myles Standish was assistant nineteen or twenty years, treasurer ten years or so, on the

council of war three times, was made commander of the Plymouth forces. In 1653, he was
deputy governor. He was employed at home in all manner of business for the Colonists,

and was sent to England as their agent. We cannot wonder that the Colonists should again

and again call him affectionately, " Our Captain." Cool, courageous, strong, tactful, just,

wise, honest, experienced, tender, thoughtful, a good judge of men and their character, with
strong will and firm purpose, probably with quick temper, under control, Myles Standish was
just the kind of leader needed to guide the Colony through the difficulties which surrounded

them in their early years.

His birthplace is not known, nor much as to his early life. The ninth clause of his will

gives a clew to his family. In it, he states that he was of the House of Standish of Standish.
" I give imto my son & heir aparent Alexander Standish all my land as heir aparent by lawful

decent in Ormistick, Borsonge, Wrightington, Maudsley, Newburrow, Craston and the lie of

Man and given to me as right heir by lawful decent, but surreptitiously detained from me,
my great grandfather being a second or younger brother from the House of Standish of Stand-
ish."

In " Charters and Deeds relative to the Standish Family of Standish and Duxbury, Co.

Lancaster," edited by Earwaker, are given abstracts of a large number of documents relative

to the Standish family.

The first document bears date 1222 and is called: "Fine sur cognizance de droit." Thurstan
de Standish seeks to recover land in Lancashire as son and heir of his mother Margery, daughter
of Henry de Hulton. His wife's name was also Margery.

Then there are charters which show a Ralph de Standish had a son Jordan de Standish.

The relation of Ralph to Thurstan de Standish is not shown.
In 1273, William, son of Jordan de Standish, was witness to a charter and was called " Lord

of Standish." William's name is found until 1318-19.

The name of John de Standish, son of William, Lord of Standenische,

occurs from 1329 to 1348. To one of the grants made by this John de

Standish is attached a seal, having the Standish arms — a saltire be-

tween four crosses patence: legend " St. Johannis de Standish." Of
course the colors are not given. This coat of arms differs from that

of Ralph de Standish (1-400) and from the later arms usually known as

the Standish arms.

In 1339 the name of Gilbert de Southworth is signed as witness to

a deed given by Adam de Tyldeslegh to John de Standish.

John's children were Henry, William (1332), Edmund (1332), Ralph
(1332), and perhaps Gilbert (1382). The descendants of Ralph can be

followed for several generations.

Henry de Standish, Lord of Standish, eldest son of John, is named in deeds and charters

from 1318 to 1393. Of Henry's children only the name of

Ralph de Standish is found. He died before 1403-04. His children were: Lawrence,

George (1400, 1407), John (1410), Gilbert (1400), and probably Alexander (1398, 1405).

who was pastor of the church of Standish. Ralph's arms, as shown in a seal appended to



DESCENDANTS OF EDWARD SOUTHWORTH 41

There is probably some mistake about his second wife. His son

John is not mentioned in his will. There is no mention of the birth

one of the documents was — saltire for Standish, the bordure engrailed: Legend, " Sigil

Radulphi de Standish."

Lawrence de Standish was eldest son and heir of Ralph. In 1399, by fine, Ralph de Standish

and Cecelia, his wife, settled on Lawrence de Standish and Lora, his wife, lands in Shevington.

Lawrence was living in 1431. His son and heir was
Alexander de Standish, died before 1445-1446: married 1421-22, Constance Gerard, daugh-

ter of John Gerard of Bryn; had a large family of sons, Ralph, Lawrence, Oliver, Hugh,

Robert, Piers. His eldest son and heir,

Ralph de Standish, died before 1473-74, had three sons, Alexander, Thomas, Brian.

Alexander (1451-52), later Sir Alexander de Standish, Knt., was followed by his son and heir,

Ralph Standish de Standish. This is the first time this combined name " Standish de

Standish " appears in any documents (1485-1538). In 1520, Ralph Standish received land

in Duxbury called Alddall, and land in Wrightington; in 1524, from Thomas Duxbury, he

received Duxbury Hall. The children of this Ralph were Alexander, Roger, George, and a

daughter, Anna, who married, 1518-19, John Holcroft.

Alexander Standish de Standish is first mentioned in 1513, died 1542-44. He was followed

by his son,

Ralph Standish of Standish, who died young, before 1547. He was followed by his brother,

Edward Standish of Standish, son of Alexander. Edward was a minor at the death of

Ralph. His children were Alexander, his eldest son and heir; Edward, third son; and Thomas,
fourth son. The name of his second son does not appear.

Alexander, son and heir of Edward, married, 1575, Elizabeth Harwarden, daughter of Adam
Harwarden of Wolston, which came into the Standish family through this marriage. About

this time the new mansion house was built, called the " Hall of Standish." Alexander had

Ralph, Thomas, Roger, John.

Ralph Standish of Standish had a son Edward, who, 1632, married Elizabeth Howard.

Myles Standish believed that a wrong had been done his great-grandfather. Several of the

documents refer to certain legal transactions, which show that land in several villages, in Stand-

ish and Duxbury, Longtree and Worthington among others, were involved. The papers are

not suflBciently explicit to enable us, with our ignorance of the localities, to understand exactly

what was done, nor to judge of the justice of the transactions. During his lifetime, Lawrence

de Standish, father of Alexander de Standish, had enfeoffed to James de Standish of Erley and

others, the right and title to the manor of Standish, and advowson of the church, etc. These

were released to Roger de Standish, parson of Standish, and other trustees in 1454-56. This

James Standish's connection with the family does not appear from the records. In 1512-13,

Ralph Standish conveys the manor of Standish, with advowson of the church, to Matthew

Standish and James Standish of Erley, and others in trust.

March 4, 1513, is a recovery roll, an old English method of transferring land, or confirming

title to land. Fines and recoveries were abolished in 1833. Alexander Osbaldston, James

Smithley and others against James Standish of Erley, Roger Braidshaigh of Haigh and Matthew

Standish of lands in Blackrad, Chorley and Duxbury, with the third part of two mills in Dux-

bury and Chorley.

March 24, 1513, is the confirmation deed to the recoverer, James Standish of Erley and

Constance, his wife, and the heirs of that marriage; remainder over to George Standish, son

of Ralph Standish, Esq., and his heirs male lawfully begotten; remainder to Roger, another

son of Ralph, and his heir; remainder to Alexander, son and heir apparent of Ralph Standish

and his heirs male; remainder to Ralph Standish and his heirs general forever.

In 1525, Alexander Standish, son and heir of Rauff, was made executor of the last will and

testament of James Standish of Erley. The will is not given.

According to the confirmation deed, Ralph Standish of Standish (1485 to 1538), had only

three sons, George, Roger and Alexander. As the " remainder over " was deeded last to the

eldest son, it is probable that it was deeded first to the youngest son, which would show that

George was the youngest. Then George was the " second brother." One of the two brothers,

Roger or George, must have been the ancestor of Myles, and it seems from the wording of

Myles' will that the second, or younger, brother of Alexander Standish was he to whom
Myles refers as not receiving the estate which rightfully belonged to him. According to the

confirmation deed, the property should have passed to George Standish and his heirs male,

if James Standish of Erley had no children. Here, then, is a possibility of such a miscarriage

of the inheritance as Myles Standish refers to. Alexander, the eldest brother, son and heir

of Ralph, was executor of James Standish's will. There would seem to have been an oppor-

tunity for Alexander to take illegal advantage of his younger brother in settling the estate of
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of his children in the Duxbury records,* but the marriages of several

are recorded.

Children. — Southworth

46 i. Hannah/' m., 1 March, 1749, Hezekiah Herrington of

Marshfield, who d. before 1761. Res. Marshfield, Mass.

THOMAs^ h. about 1718; d. 12 Jan., 1805, in Readfield, Me.

JoHN^, m., 9 Nov., 1748, Sarah Clark of Duxbury, Mass.

Constant^, ship-joiner in Duxbury in 1761. He served

as private in Capt. Gamaliel Bradford's company, 1758,

raised to reduce Canada ; was among those impressed for

reinforcing Crown Point under Major-General Johnson.

50 V. Obed^, b. about 1737, was private in Capt. Gamaliel

Bradford's company, 1758; in Major Moses Desson's

company in 1756; aet. 19 then, and in Capt. Ephraim

Holmes' company, 1761. He was yeoman in Dux-
bury in 1761.

+ 51 vi. Jasper^, b. about 1726; yeoman in Duxbury in 1761.

52 vii. Elizabeth^.

+ 53 viii. Deborah^

26

JEDEDIAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Thomas^ Edward^, Constant,

Edward^], b. 13 April, 1702; d. 8 Sept., 1739; m., about 1728,

Hannah Scales, dau. of William^ and Hannah Scalesf of North

Yarmouth, Me. He moved from Duxbury to North Yarmouth in

1730, and in 1735 returned to Duxbury. His name is ninth in the

catalogue of the First Church in North Yarmouth, of which he was
one of the original members and deacon. He and his father, Thomas
Southworth, each received land in North Yarmouth, drawn by lot

in 1727. His children's births are all recorded in Duxbury.

James Standish of 'Erley. He may have disregarded the confirmation deed. There is no
information as to what became of the property. It did not descend to Myles.

The line to which Myles Standish belonged branched from the main line at his great-

grandfather. Ralph Standish of Standish, mentioned above, would belong to the same gen-

eration as Myles of Plymouth, one born about 1576, or a little later, the other in 1585. The
great-grandfather of Myles would belong, then, to the same generation as Alexander, who died

1542. He had two brothers, Roger and George. Ralph, the father of these three, was the first

Standish who received the name Standish of Standish, 1485-1538.

Ralph Standish of Standish (1485-1538) was great-great-grandfather of Myles Standish.

Alexander, Roger, George (1513). George, probably great-grandfather of Myles
Standish.

Edward, about 1560-80. Grandfather of Myles, unknown.
Alexander, m. 1575. Father of Myles, unknown.
Ralph, b. 1575 to 1586. Myles Standish, b. 1585.

* The old Duxbury records were burned about 1740, and the present records were compiled

from various sources, chiefly church records.

t James^ Scales; William^, who settled in Rowley in 1640; Matthew^ and William^, sons of

James^ went to North Yarmouth in 1720 and were both killed at their own house, in April,

1725, by the Indians. William's wife married (2) Cornelius Soule. (See 34.)



DESCENDANTS OF EDWARD SOUTHWORTH 43

Children. — Southworth

+ 54 i. Sarah«, b. 8 Oct., 1729.

55 ii. Susanna®, 6. 27 July, 1731; m. Dr. John Bartlett, who
lived in North Yarmouth four or five years, then

returned to Lebanon, Ct. Children born in Lebanon,

Ct.

56 (a) John(Bartletty, b. June, 1755.

57 (6) Sarah (Bartletty, b. 3 June, 1757.

58 (c) Jedediah (Bartletty, b. 31 May, 1759.

+59 iii. John", b. 22 Oct., 1733, in North Yarmouth; d. 17 May,

1814.

+ 60 iv. James", b. 17 Nov., 1735; d. 8 Oct., 1811.

+ 61 V. Lydia«,''6. 11 Oct., 1738.

21

MARY SOUTHWORTH^. [Thomas^ Edward^ Constant^, Edward^],

h. 18 Sept., 1703; w., 3 Feb., 1724, Thomas Loring, 6. 4 Feb., 1700,

5, of Lieutenant Thomas* and Deborah (Cushing) Loring * of Dux-
bury. Res. Duxbury, where their children were born.

Children. — Loring

+ 62 i. THOMAS^ b. 12 April, 1725; d. in Plympton, 18 March,

1804.

63 ii. Simeon® (not on Duxbury record).

64 iii. Levi® (not on Duxbury record). When he was sixty

years old he m. Althea Hall, wid. of Joseph Hall; she

d. 5 June, 1823, aet. 81 years.

65 iv. Perez®, b. 26 Aug., 1729; d. 22 Oct., 1827.

66 V. Joshua®, b. 5 Feb., 1734-35; d. 3 Feb., 1754.

67 vi. Deborah®, 6. 31 March, 1738; m. Joshua Phinney.

29

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^ Edward^, Constant^

Edward^], b. in Duxbury; m., 1 March, 1739, Betty Fullerton,
dau. of Samuel Fullerton. Res. Duxbury, where his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth
68 i. Mary®.

69 ii. Rumah®, b. 1742; 7n., 5 May, 1763, Jasper (Jasher)

Southworth. (See 51.)

* Thomas^; Deacon Thomas* Loring came from Axminster, Devonshire, England; was at

Hingbam in 1635. Thomas^ Loring was born in England, 1629.
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+ 70 iii. Edward«, &. 1747; d. 8 Feb., 1833.

71 iv. John*, h. 1753; d. 3 Jan., 1827, at the almhouse; unm.
+ 72 V. Nathaniel^, b. 1757; m. 29 Aug., 1782.

73 vi. WiLLiAM«, b. 1758; d. 16 June, 1759.

74 vii. Alice®, b. 1764; m., November, 1784, Jacob Weston.

30

BENJAMIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^ Edward', Constant^,

Edward^] , b. ; m., about 1766, in Kingston, Mass., Mary Hunt,
dau. of Thomas and Honour (Stetson) Hunt of Duxbury. Res.

Duxbury, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Southwoeth

75 ' i. Sylvia^ b. ; m., 2 July, 1767, Noah Simmons.

76 ii. Cynthia^, b. ; m., 5 Oct., 1769, Asa Phillips.

77 iii. Abigail®, b. 1742; d. 19 Sept., 1768.

78 iv. Honor®, b. ; m. Jonathan Soule.,

79 V. Olive®, b. ; m., 1 April, 1772, Asa Soule. (See 85.)

80 vi. Submit®, b. .

31

MERCY SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant*, Edward', Constant^ Ed-
ward^], b. 1707; d. 1797; m., 31 May, 1740, Micah Soule, b.

12 April, 1711; d. 4 Nov., 1778; s. of Josiah and Lydia (Delano)

Soule.*

Children. — Soule

81 i. Apphia®, b. 1740.

82 ii. Josiah®, b. 1742; d. 12 Aug., 1816.

83 iii. Constant®, b. 1744; d. 10 July, 1790.

84 iv. Rebecca®, b. 1750; d. 14 Oct., 1778. j2,:^, ,

85 V. Asa®, b. 1752; m., 15 April, 1773, OiiUB Southworth.

(See 79.)

86 vi. Esther®, b. 1753; living unm. in 1778.

87 vii. Lydia®, b. 1756; d. 19 Oct., 1778.

88 viii. Jonathan®, b. ; mentioned in his father's will.

32

MARY SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant*, Edward', Constant, Edward'],

b. about 1724; d. 16 May, 1765; m. Thomas Weston, b. 1717; s. of

Joseph and Mary (or Mercy) (Peterson) Weston.f He m. (2), 15

* Micah* Soule (Sole, Soul, Soule), Josiah^, John^, George^ Soule. (See n., p. 38.)

t Joseph Weston, brother of Samuel. (See n., p. 37.)
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Jan., 1767, Martha Chandler, dau. of Joseph and Martha (Hunt)

Chandler. By his second wife he had Mercy, Peleg, Almira, Rebecca.

Res. Duxbury, Mass.

Children. — Weston

89 i. Joseph^, h. 1754; d. 3 Feb., 1814.

90 ii. Mary^^&. 1755; d. 26 Sept., 1776.

91 iii. Thomas«, h. 25 July, 1760; d. 29 July, 1842.

92 iv. Jane^, '6.
; w., 29 Dec, 1776, Simeon Soule.

35

BARNABAS SOULE ^ [Mercy"^ (Southworth) Soule, Edward^
Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, 1705; d. in North Yarmouth,

Me., 8 April, 1780; was buried in the old burying ground; m., about

1737, Jane Bradbury, b. 1718, dau. of Jacob^ and Elizabeth (Stock-

man) Bradbury.* He and his wife were received into the First

Church of North Yarmouth, Me., 1780, by profession.

Children. — Soule

93 i. Moses^ b. 19 Feb., 1738; m. Nancy Hawes. Res. Free-

port, Me. Five children.

94 ii. JoHN^ 6. 12 March, 1742; m. three times. Eleven chil-

dren by his first wife.

95 iii. Cornelius®, b. 28 June, 1743; d. 1810; m. Abial Prince.

Res. Freeport, Me. Five children.

96 iv. Sarah^ b. 4 Sept., 1745; m. 1761, William Brown.

97 V. Elizabeth®, b. 28 Oct., 1747; m., 1765, Enos Chandler.

98 vi. Mercy®, b. 27 Nov., 1749; m., 1769, Ozias Blanchard.

99 vii. Samuel®, b. 16 June, 1752; d. 15 May, 1835; m. Eunice

Davis. Four children.

100 viii. Jane®, b. 27 Sept., 1755; m. 12 Jan., 1775.

+ 101 ix. Barnabas®, b. 25 March, 1758; d. 25 Jan., 1823.

47

^THOMAS SOUTHWORTH^ [Benjamin", Edward^, Constant,

Edward^], b. about 1718; d. 12 Jan., 1805, in Readfield, Me.; m.,

* William'^ Bradbury (married Rebecca Wheelwright), Capt. Thomas' Bradbury (married

Mary Perkins of Ipswich) was second son of Wymond and Elizabeth Bradbury. He was
baptized at Wicken-Bonant, Essex Co., England, 1611. Early in 1634. he was at Agamenticus,
now York, Me., as agent of Sir Ferdinando Gorges. He was an original proprietor of Salisbury,

Mass., one of the earliest settlers there. Freeman in 1640. He was schoolmaster, town clerk,

justice of the peace, deputy to the General Court, county recorder, associate judge, captain in the
militia. After he had been married fifty-five years, his wife was tried as a witch and convicted,

but escaped punishment; this was July, 1692. The Bradbury family can be traced through
seven generations in England to Robert Bradbury of Ollersett in Derbyshire in the time of

Henry VI.
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26 Nov., 1761^Anna Hatch, 6. 22 Nov., 1734, in Marshfield, dau. of

/Israel and Bethia* (Thomas) Hatch; descended from Elder William

Hatch, who was in Scituate in 1633. He had not land enough in

Duxbury for his boys, so at the close of the Revolutionary War he

went to Maine. He negotiated for a piece of land, returned to Dux-
bury, sold his land, receiving therefor Continental money. He then

had a long illness from rheumatic fever. The money depreciated so

in value, he was obliged to use much, and when he recovered he had

not means with which to pay for the land he had bought in Maine.

Afterwards, he with his wife and his sons Constant and Thomas,

moved to Readfield, Me. He died there, and afterwards Constant

and his mother moved and were in Corinna, Me.

Children. — Southworth

+ 102 i. WiLLiAM«, b. 18 Feb., 1763; d. 16 AprU, 1817.

+ 103 ii. Constant^, b. 20 Aug., 1764. j

104 iii. Lydia", b. 8 Nov., 1766; m., 1 March, 1789, Ezra Briggs,

Jr., of Hanover.

105 iv. Hannah«, b. 8 Jan., 1769; d. 21 Oct., 1790.

+ 106 v. Anne«, b. 23 Dec, 1774; d. 5 March, 1857.

107 vi. Elizabeth^, b. 24 April, 1773.

+ 108 vii. Thomas«, b. 24 May, 1776.

51

JASPER (JASHER) SOUTHWORTH^ [Benjamin*, Edward?,

Constant, Edward^], b. 1726; d. 28 Aug., 1776; m., 5 May, 1763,

Rumah Southworth (see 69), b. 1742; d. 26 Dec, 1828, in the Dux-

bury almshouse. He was private in Capt. Samuel Nicols' company
in the expedition against Crown Point, 1757, and Capt. James Reed's

company in 1762. He was also with Capt. Gamaliel Bradford in

Colonel Thwing's regiment in Nova Scotia after 1 Jan., 1760. He
was a Revolutionary soldier and received a pension. Res. Duxbury
in 1761; res., later, Marshfield.

Children. — Southworth

109 i. Deborah®, b. ; m. Tabor Cowin.

+ 110 ii. William®, b. 1766; d. 13 Dec, 1851. Moved to Waldo-

boro.

111 iii. Francis®, b. 1767.

112 iv. Daughter, b. 18 June, 1770; d. 20 June, 1770.

113 V. Lucy Ann®, b. 25 June, 1772; m., 7 Feb., 1791, Asa
Joyces, b. 2 July, 1766, of Duxbury. Children:

114 (a) William (Joycesy.

n
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115 (6) John {Joyces^.

116 (c) Lucy {Joycesy.

117 (d) Peter (Joycesy.

118 (e) Stephen (Joycesy.

119 (/) Abigail Deborah (Joycesy.

120 (gr) Alethea (Joycesy.

121 (/i) Hannah (Joycesy.

122 vi.' Charles", 6.
; w. Deborah Vinal, of Abington.

123 vii. James", b. 1778; w. Lucy Wheaton, of Bristol, Mass. He
was burned in house at Salter's Beach, 3 Feb., 1811.

53

DEBORAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Benjamin^ Edward^ Constant^

Edward^], b. 24 Jan., 1734; d. 21 Feb., 1802; m. Reuben Delano,

b. 6 July, 1726; d. 1797; s. of Joseph^ and Hannah Delano.*

Children. — Delano

124 i. Elizabeth", b. 10 Sept., 1755; w., 1779, Barzilla Delano.

125 ii. Rebecca", 6. 25 Sept., 1757.

126 iii. Reuben", b. 26 June, 1761.

127 iv. Deborah", b. 25 July, 1765; m., October, 1783, Peter

Winsor.

128 V. Sarah", b. 18 Feb., 1771.

129 vi. Beri", b. 9 Oct., 1772.

54

SARAH SOUTHWORTH" [Jedediah\ Thomas^ Edward^ Con-

stant^, Edward^, b. 8 Oct., 1729; w., 17 Dec, 1746, Nathan Soule.

Res. Duxbury, where their children were born.

Children. — Soule

130 i. Thomas^ 6. 8 July, 1748; d. 1760.

131 ii. LEvf, b. 9 Sept., 1749.

132 iii. Simeon^ b. 10 Dec.; 1751.

133 iv. William^ b. 15 May, 1754; d. 15 Jan., 1755.

134 V. Anna', b. 11 Oct., 1762.

59

JOHN SOUTHWORTH" [Jedediah^ Thomas*, Edward^ Con-

stant, Edward^], 6. 22 Oct., 1733, in North Yarmouth; d. 17 May,

1814; m., 10 Feb., 1757, Joanna Mitchell, who d. 28 Oct., 1798,

* Thomas^ (married Mary Alden), Philipi Delano (see n., p. 39). Mary Alden was daughter

of John and Priscilla (MuUins) Alden (see n., p. 37).
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dau. of John and Joanna Mitchell. He was private in First Com-
pany militia in North Yarmouth, Capt. Solomon Mitchel, 1757.

His tax, in 1759, was £0.11.04. Res. North Yarmouth, Me., where

his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

135 i. Hannah^ hapt. 26 Feb., 1758.

+ 136 ii. Sarah^ hapt. 21 Oct., 1759.

137 iii. Susanna^ hapt. 19 July, 1762.

138 iv. JoHN^ hapt. 31 May, 1765, twin; d. 12 May, 1790.

+ 139 V. Joanna^, hapt. 31 May, 1765, twin.

140 vi. LucY^ hapt. 19 April, 1767; d. 25 March, 1798; m., after

January, 1791, Asa Lewis'^ (his second wife), h. 10 Feb.,

1749; d. 18 June, 1808. Res. North Yarmouth. Chil-

dren :

141 (a) George (LewisY, hapt. 14 Aug., 1796; m. Eliza-

heth Moulton.

142 (&) Sarah Hbhart {LewisY, hapt. 24 Sept., 1797; d.

21, April, 1852; m. Ezekiel Merrill, who d. 12

Jan., 1870.

143 vii. LoRANA^ hapt. 25 May, 1769; d. 22 Jan., 1817; m.

Williarrt Wyman, h. 4 Nov., 1764; s. of John Wyman.t
Res. North Yarmouth. Children:

144 (a) Jane' (WymanY, hapt. 23 Sept., 1792.

145 (h) John{Wymany, hapt. 16 Feb., 1794.

146 (c) Wiiliam (Wymany, hapt. 10 July, 1795.

147 (d) Merci/ (Wymany, hapt. 29 June, 1800.

148 viii. Eunice^, hapt. 14 April, 1771.

149 ix. LYDIA^ h. 21 March, 1773; d. 22 April, 1814 (1844); m.,

about 1795, John D. Blanchard.

150 X. AsenIth^ hapt. 10 Nov., 1776.

+ 151 xi. Mary^
152 xii. Dorcas'', hapt. 21 Jan., 1782.

153 xiii. James^ hapt. 10 Aug., 1783.

60

JAMES SOUTHWORTH« [Jedediah^, Thomas*, Edward^ Con-

stant, Edward^], h. 17 Nov., 1735; d. 8 Oct., 1811; m., 28 Nov., 1762,

Sarah Drew, dau. of Perez Drew. He was deacon of the church,

* He was son of Judge Jo&n and Mary (Mitchell) Lewis. Judge John was a member, from
North Yarmouth, of the first Provincial Congress of Deputies of the Province of Massachu-
setts Bay, convened at Salem, in 1774.

t As near as I can learn, William Wyman was son of John* (Aaron^, Thomas', Francis').

Francis' Wyman was born in England in 1607; came to this country in 1640 or 1642; settled in

Wobum, Mass.; married, 1650, Abigail Reed; died 1699.
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Res. Duxbury, Mass. There is record that a guardian was appointed

for James Southworth, 4 Jan., 1768. It does not seem likely that

this was the one.

Children. — Southworth

+ 154 i. JedediahV&. 23 Aug., 1764; d. 14 Nov., 1844.

155 ii. AbigailV^. 7 June, 1769; d. 1848; w., 7 March, 1793,

John Foster^ of Scituate, b. 1769, d. 1857.

+ 156 iii. THOMAS^'^fe. 13 July, 1771; d. 1819. .

'

157 iv. JoHN^^6. 19 May, 1773; m., 1809, Frances Allen, of

Boston. Res. Duxbury. Children:

158 (a) John\.

159 (6) James^.

160 (c) Mary\ b. 1814; d. 20 Feb., 1842.

161 V. Hannah^', b. 22 July, 1776; m.. May, 1805, Simon Brooks,

s. of Thomas^ and Anna (Hall) Brooks.*

162 vi. Nathan^ ^. 8 June, 1778; d. at sea before 12 March, 1812.

163 vii. Sarah^1>. 31 March, 1780; d. young.

164 viii. James^,^ 6. 3 April, 1782; d. young; was burned in the

beach house after 12 March, 1812.

61

LYDIA SOUTHWORTH^ [Jedediah', Thomas*, Edward^, Con-

stant, Edward'], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 11 Oct., 1738; m., 7 Feb., 1760,

Seth BrIdford, b. 14 Sept., 1733; d. 8 Feb., 1823; s. of Gamaliel*

and Abigail (Bartlett) Bradford.! Res. Duxbury, where his chil-

dren were born.

Children. — Bradford

165 i. JoEL^, b. 29 Oct., 1761. He entered the Revolutionary

Army and d. near New York, October, 1776.

166 ii. IsAAC^, b. 20 Feb., 1763; m. Hannah Trask of Gloucester,

Mass. Settled at North Yarmouth, Me.

167 iii. Lydia^, b. 6 Aug., 1765; m. Dea. Dury Wadsworth.

168 iv. Abigail^ b. 20 March, 1768, twin; d. 20 Oct., 1846, unm.
169 V. Hannah^ b. 20 March, 1768, twin; d. 19 Oct., 1847.

170 vi. Seth^ b. 21 March, 1770.

171 vii. Sarah^ b. 15 April, 1773, twin; d. 28 Oct., 1847.

* Samuel*, SamueP, Caleb^, Thomas' Brooks, who came from Suffolk, England, settled in

Watertown, Mass., 1631, was in Concord in 1638, was representative for Concord seven years,

captain and constable for Concord.

t Gamaliel'' Bradford, SamueP (married, 16S0, Hannah Rogers), Major William^ (married,

1652, Alice Richards), Gov. William Bradford' (married [2] Alice [Carpenter] Southworth).
(See p. 1.)
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172 viii. SusANNA^ b. 15 April, 1773, twin; d. 1805; m., 1796,

Joseph Brewster, of Diixbury. Res. Duxbury. Child:

173 (a) Lydia {Brewster^, b. 9 Feb., 1797; m. Otis Wes-

j
ton, of Duxbury.

174 ix. JoHN^ b. 15 May, 1776; d. 14 Oct., 1792.

175 X. SouTHWORTH^ b. 20 Nov., 1780; d. at sea, 1804; no ch.

176 xi. James^; b. 2 Nov., 1783; d. 30 May, 1820.

. 63

THOMAS LORING« [Mary^ (Southworth) LoHng, Thomas*,

Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 12 April, 1725, in Duxbury, Mass.;

d. in Plympton, 18 March, 1804; m., in Kingston, Mass., 1 Oct.

1750, ZiLPHA Bradford, b. 6 April, 1728, d. 16 Feb., 1796, dau.

of Capt. Robert^ and Sarah (Stetson) Bradford* of Kingston. He
lived in Duxbury, where his children were born. Later he moved
to Plympton, where he died.

Children. — Loring

+ 177 i. Joshua', b. 19 Nov., 1751; d. 18 June, 1799, in Easton,

while away from home on a business trip.

178 ii. Melzar', b. 19 June, 1755; d. in Plympton, 2 June, 1831.

179 iii. Simeon', b. 26 Dec, 1762; m., 14 June, 1792, Rebecca

Soule, dau. of Ephraim Soule of Plympton.

70
^

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH" [Williarn^, Constant*, Edward^, Con-

stant, Edward"^ ], b. 1747; d. 8 Feb., 1833; m., 18 Jan., 1769, Mercy
Thomas, dau. of John Thomas. He served as private in Massachu-

setts Continental Line. He was placed on pension rolls, 16 March,

1833, pension to begin from 4 March, 1831; eighty-six years old.

Res. Duxbury, Mass. His children were probably born in Duxbury,

though there is no record of their birth there. Most of their mar-

riages are recorded in Duxbury.

Children. — Southworth

+ 180 i. James', b. 15 Oct., 1769; d. 16 Nov., 1841.

+ 181 ii. Edward', b. 17 Aug., 1770; d. 7 Feb., 1863, aet. 93 years,

5 months, 30 days.

182 iii. Mary', b. ; w. (1) William Bell of Bangor, Me.;

m. (2) Scoly Baker.

183 iv. George', b. 1780; d. 13 Dec, 1808 — drowned.

*John< Bradford (married Rebecca BarUett), Major John^ (married, 1674, Mercy Warren),
Major William^. (See p. 49.)
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+ 184 V. John!, 6. 2 Jan., 1782; d. 10 Aug., 1878.

185 vi. Jacob^ 6. 1785; d. 29 April, 1867; m.y 1811, Cynthia

{Holmes) Peterson, wid. of Ichabod Peterson, dau. of

Holmes of Plymouth. Carpenter. Res. Plym-

} outh.

186 vii. Seth^, b. ; d. in West Indies, unm.

187 viii. William^ h. 1790; d. 7 Oct., 1811; m., 1811, Sarah L.

Clark.

12

^NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH* [William^, Constant*, Edward^,

Constant^ Edward^], h. 1757; d. 17 Jan., 1832; m., 1782, Deborah J-

Hatch, of Pembroke, Mass.; d. 17 June, 1832. He served as private

in Capt. Samuel Bradford's company. Col. Theophilus Cotton's regi-

ment in 1775; in Captain Turner's company. Col. Thomas Marshall's

regiment, from May to December, 1776. He and his wife were both

T^urned when the Weston House was burned in 1832. Res. Marsh-

field and Duxbury, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

tl88 i. Martin^

i/189 ii. Sally,' m., 31 Dec, 1812, Chandler Oldham.

\ 190 iii. Ruth', m., about 1818, Chandler Oldham— his third wife.

Children:

191 (a) Martin {Oldhamf, h. 1819.

192 (6) Sarah {OldhamY, b. 1821.

193 (c) Abel {Oldhamf.

194 {d) Chandler {OldhamY

.

\/195 iv. William', d. young.

^496 V. Nathaniel', d. at sea.

lOl
\j

BARNABAS SOULE" [Barnabas\ Mercy* (Southworth) Soule,

Edward^, Constant, Edward"^], b. 25 March, 1758; d. 25 Jan., 1823;

m., 17 May, 1781, Jane Dennison, 6. 1760; d. 5 March, 1825; dau.

of David and Jane (Harraden) Dennison. He was of a cheerful

temperament and was known as " Uncle Barney." Res. Freeport,

Me.

Children. — Soule

197 i. David', b. 1 Oct., 1782; d. 14 Feb., 1784.

198 ii. David', b. 12 Feb., 1783 (?); d. 1846; m. Cynthia hitch-

-field. Ten children.

+ 199 iii. Esther', 6. 12 April, 1785; d. 1862.
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200 iv. Thomas^ b. 20 Oct., 1787; d. 1824; m. twice. Three

children.

201 V. Jane^ b. 5 Sept., 1789; d. 27 Aug., 1800.

202 vi. Eliphas^ b. 20 April, 1791; d. 1813,— lost in the priva-

teer " Dash." Unm.
203 vii. Enos^ b. 29 Nov., 1792; d. 8 Nov., 1869; m. Sarah

Pratt. Res. Freeport, Me. Twelve children.

204 viii. Joanna^ b. 12 Jan., 1795; d. 24 Aug., 1867; m., 12 Jan.,

1815, Daniel Small.

205 ix. Alfred^ b. 23 June, 1797; d. December, 1824; m.

Martha Talbot. Two children.

206 X. Henchman^ b. 2 Aug., 1799; d. 1860; m. twice. Eleven

children.

207 xi. Jane Bradbury^ b. 16 Nov., 1801.

208 xii. WILLIAM^ b. 16 Oct., 1803; d. 1827, —lost off Cape Sable.

209 xiii. Clement^ b. 20 July, 1807; d. 10 June, 1871, at Passaic,

N. J.; m. Gary Jane Talbot. Six children.

103

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH^ [Thomas', Benjamin*, Edward', Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 18 Feb., 1763; d. 16 April,

1817; m., in Hingham, 6 Aug., 1792, Mrs. Lydia (Wilder) Lewis,*

vrid. of Wniiam Lewis, b. 31 May, 1764, in Hingham; d. 11 April,

1841; dau. of Theophilus^ and Lydia (Gushing) Wilder.! He was a

shipwright; lived on Lincoln Street, Hingham, where his chQdren

were born.

Children. — Southworth

210 i. William^ b. 18 May, 1793; d. 14 July, 1796.

211 ii. Lewis^ b. 26 April, 1795; d. 13 July, 1796.

212 iii. William^ b. 28 Sept., 1797; d. 1 May, 1799.

213 iv. Charles^ b. 11 Jan., 1800; d. 30 Sept., 1820, at Havana,
W. I.

214 V. MARIA^ b. 30 Sept., 1802; m., 6 Oct., 1822, Josiah For-

saith.

103
CONSTANT SOUTHWORTPP [Thomas', Benjamin*, Edward^,

Constant, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 20 Aug., 1764; d. in

* Lydia Wilder's first husband was William Lewis, married 4 April, 1784; he died 20 Feb.,
1788. They had three children, Lydia, Mehitable, William.

t Theophilus^, Jabez^, Edward' Wilder, who had his first grant of land in Hingham in 1637,
" in a place as convenient as can be discovered." He received other grants later. It is uncer-
tain whence he came. His wife was Elizabeth Fames, daughter of Anthony Fames of Medford.

Lydia (Gushing) Wilder was daughter of Fbenezer* (Daniel^ DanieP, DanieP, Matthew')
Gushing, who came with his wife and five children, in 1638, from Hingham, England, to Boston
in the ship " Diligent." Land was granted him in Hingham in 1638, which continued in the
family until 1887. The Gushing family can be traced, in England, back to the fifteenth century.
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Corinna, Me., 19 Nov., 1826; m. (1),
—— Pettingell; m. (2), 27

Oct., 1785, in Plympton, Lucy Ford. He moved, with his father,

to Readfield, Me. After his father's death, he moved to Corinna,

Me., where he died. After going to Maine his name was changed to

Southard. He enlisted, 1781, as private for three years in Capt.

Josiah Alden's company. Col. Ebenezer Sprout's regiment; served

until close of war in 1783. His wid. applied for a pension in 1837.

Children. — Southard (Southworth)

By first wife:

+ 215 i. Constant^, h. 3 March, 1783; d. in Corinna, Me., 19 Feb.,

1864.

216 ii. JosLYN^, went West and died in Illinois, without male

issue.

By second wife, Lucy:

+ 217 iii. JoHN^, h. in Fayette, Me., 20 Oct., 1794; d. in Corinna,

Me., 19 Nov., 1826.

218 iv. Hannah'^, m. Bragdon.

+ 219, V. LucY^
106

ANNE SOUTHWORTH« [Thomas^ Benjamin^ Edward^, Con-

stant"^, Edward^], h. in Duxbury, 23 Dec, 1774; d., in Hanover, Mass.,

5 March, 1857; m., 10 Feb., 1793, Curtis Brooks, of Hanover,

6. 12 Dec, 1770; d. 1 Sept., 1817; s. of Joseph^ and Lydia Brooks.*

He was selectman of Hanover, 1811-12. Children:

Children. — Brooks

+ 220 i. Samuel^ h. 7 June, 1794, twin; d. 26 Aug., 1858.

+ 221 ii. Thomas^ h. 7 June, 1794, twin; d. January, 1860, in

Tremont, 111.

+ 222 iii. Anne', b. 17 March, 1796, twin; d., 1847, in Greene, Me.

+ 223 iv. Ara^ b. 17 March, 1796, twin; d. 4 March, 1872, in Bow-
doinham. Me.

+ 224 V. Hannah^ b. 7 April, 1799; d. 16 Jan., 1862, in Randolph,

Mass.

+ 225 vi. John^ b. 13 Sept., 1802; d. 4 Oct., 1878, in Hanover,

Mass.

226 vii. RuTH^ b. 31 Dec, 1806; d. 3 March, 1895.

* Gilbert Brooks*, Gilbert^, Nathaniel', William^ Brooks who was born in England, 1615,

came to America in the " Blessing " in 1635; married Mrs. Susanna Dunham, widow, of Plym-
outh; settled in Scituate in 1644.

William^ Brooks was surveyor of highways for Marshfield, 1646 and 1649; he was on the

Grand Inquest, 1644: was presented " for the breach of his oath in disclosing of his fellowes

counsell and his owne wch hee through weakness confesseth hee did and is released." He was
killed in King Philip's War, October, 1675.

Joseph Brooks^ served through the Revolutionary War.
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108

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH" [Thomas^ Benjamin*, Edward^, Con-

stanf, Edwa7-d^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 24 May, 1776; m. Annie
Welcome. He moved, with his father and brother Constant, to

Readfield, Me. ; later to Greene, Me. Name was changed to Southard.

He was a sailor.

Children, — Southard (Southworth)

+227 i. RoxANNA^ h. 10 Nov., 1805, at Leeds, Me.; d. at Greene,

I
Me., 4 Nov., 1873.

228 ii. Betsey^, w. Sylvanus Niles.

no
WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH" [Jasper^, Benjamin*, Edward^,

Constant^, Edward^], b. 1766; d. 13 Dec, 1851; m. Lucy Wheaton
of Waldoboro, Me. He moved from Duxbury to Waldoboro, Me.,

where he worked for W. Thomas, blacksmith; later he moved, in

1806, to Thomaston, Me.

Children. — Southworth

+229 i. Lavinia^ b. about 1805.

230 ii. LucY^ b. 12 Oct., 1807, in Thomaston, Me.

136

SARAH SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Jedediah?, Thomas*, Edward?,

Constant^, Edward^], bapt. North Yarmouth, Me., 21 Oct., 1759;

m. Paul Prince, b. 13 Nov., 1758; d. 6 Jan., 1804; s. of Paul and
Hannah (Gushing) Prince. They both united with the church on

24 July, 1791; were dismissed to the church in Cumberland, Me..

8 May, 1795.

Children. — Prince

231 i. PYAM^ m. Mary Moffatt.

232 ii. Lydia*, m. Absalom Farwell.

233 iii. Hannah^, m. John Clough.

234 iv. Mary*, m. John Farwell.

235 V. Sarah*, m. Greenfield Hall.

236 vi. Ammi*, m. Abigail Reed.

237 vii. John', m. Wid. Susan Hall.

238 viii. Joanna*, m. Robert Leighton.

239 ix. Moriah*, m. Benjamin Mclntyre.

240 X. Levi*, m. Margaret Libby, dau, of Humphrey and Keziah

(Messerve) Libby.
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139
JOANNA SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Jedediah\ Thomas*, Edward^,

Constant, Edward^], b. in North Yarmouth, Me.; m. Nathan
Scales. He moved from North Yarmouth to Freeport, Me., in

1814. In 1792 he is said to have been in Freeport,

Children. — Scales

241 i. HANNAH^ bapt. 1 March, 1789.

242 ii. John Southworth^, bapt. 6 May, 1790.

243 iii. Eunice^, bapt. 24 June, 1792, in Freeport.

244 iv. PoLLY^ bapt. 12 Feb., 1797.

245 V. Richmond^, bapt. 10 June, 1798.

246 vi. ZENAS^ bapt. 17 May, 1801.

247 ^m. Nathaniel^ bapt. 14 Oct., 1804.

248 viii. THOMAS^ bapt. 14 June, 1807.

151

MARY SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Jedediah\ Thomas*, Edward?,

Constant"^, Edward^], b. in North Yarmouth, Me.; m. Jonathan
Bradford, b. 15 May, 1752, s. of Nathan and Ehzabeth Bradford.

He moved to Minot, Me., in 1799.

Children. — Bradford

249 i. Elizabeth^.

250 ii. David*.

251 iii. Mary*.

252 iv. Joanna*.

253 V. Jonathan*.

254 vi. Lucy*. »

255 vii. William*.

256 viii. John Southworth*.

154
JEDEDIAH SOUTHWORTH' [James"", Jedediah\ Thomas*,

Edward?, Constant^, Edward^], b. 23 Aug., 1764; d. 14 Nov., 1844;

m., 8 April, 1801, Elizabeth Thomas, b. 1781, d. 20 Feb., 1868, dau.

of Peleg and Mary (Stephen) Thomas. He was a shipmaster, also'

is called shoemaster. Res. Duxbury, Mass., where his children were
born.

Children. — Southworth

257 i. Hannah*, b. 17 June, 1805; m. Micah Blanchard, of

Weymouth, Mass. Children:

258 (a) Thomas {Blanchard)\

259 (6) Franklin {Blanchardf.
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+ 260 ii.^ARY^ h. 25 Jan., 1807; d. 5 Oct., 1873.

+261 iii.=.NATHAN», b. 19 Feb., 1809; d. before 1 Dec, 1851.

+ 262 iv.'JAMES^ b. 14 Jan., 1811.

263 V. 'Sarah», b. 11 May, 1813; d. 31 May, 1861, in Boston;

unm.

264 vi. 'THOMAS^ b. 15 Sept., 1815; d. 21 Feb., 1837; went to

Kingston, Mass.

265 vii. Abigail*, b. 17 Aug., 1817; d. 16 May, 1836; m. (1), 25

Dec, 1834, Zacfc Dhmon of Hanover, Mass.; m. (2),

C. L. Stetson, of Weymouth, Mass. Child:

266 (a) Abigail (Damony.

267 viii." SYLVIA^ b. 20 March, 1820; d. 27 Oct., 1891, in Duxbury.

268 ix> Charles*, b. 20 March, 1822; d. 23 Nov., 1889, in Dux-

bury, Mass.; m., 11 Oct., 1872, in Chelsea, Mass.,

Rena E. Leighton, b. in Pembroke, Mass., 1844; dau.

of Adnah and Amy Leighton.

269 X. Henry*, b.^^ Oct., 1824; d. 1 Feb., 1892; m., 4 Jan., 1857,

Eliza McGonague, b. 1830, in Ireland; d. before 1892;

J dau. of Hugh McGonague.

270 xi. William*, b. 26 Dec, 1826; m. Amelia Pratt; went to

Maine.

156

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH' [James\ Jededia¥, Thomas^ Edward^,

Constant^, Edward^], b. 1771; d. 1819, drowned near New Orleans, La.;

m., about 1792, Sarah James, who d. 1 Sept., 1857, at Hingham;

dau. of Dea. Elisha* and Sarah James * of Scituate. He was a

shipmaster; moved to Scituate in 1800.

Children. — Southworth

+ 271 i. James*, b. 1799; d. 6 Oct., 1872.

272 ii. Lucy*, b. 2 May, 1802; d. 30 Oct., 1874, in Hingham; unm.

273 iii. Nathan*, b. ; d. 25 April, 1858, in Dorchester; unm.;

buriec^ in Hingham Cemetery. He was an artist. ,

274 iv. Thomas*, b. ; m., 9 Nov., 1848, in Hingham, Eliza-

beth Thaxter Davis,-\ b. 26 Jan., 1815; d., in Hopkin-

i ton, Mass., 18 April, 1865. Child:

275 {dyiWiMam Phillips^ b. 31 Aug., 1849; d. 9 March,

1850.

* Dea. John^ James (married Eunice Stetson) ; John^, freeman in 1660, died from wounds

received from the Indians, was probably son of Thomas^ James of Dedham, 1640.

t Elizabeth Thaxter Davis was daughter of John Davis and Betsy* Thaxter, Seth^, David<,

David^, SamueP, Thomasi Thaxter.

Thomas Thaxter\ the cooper, came from the west of England; settled in Hingham about

1635. In 1636, five acres of land were granted him.
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1/

276 V. Temperance^ h. 1812; d. in Hingham, 31 Jan., 1882;

unm.

277 vi. George^ b. 1815; d. 31 Dec, 1844, in Hingham; unm.

177

JOSHUA LORING^ [Thomas", ^ Man/ (Southworth) Lonng,

Thomas*, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], h. in Duxbury, 19 Nov.,

1751; d. 18 June, 1799, in Easton, Mass., whUe away from home on

a business trip; m., 22 Jan., 1778, Hannah Campbell, b. 28 July,

1752; d. 10 Jan., 1840; dau. of Samuel and Mary Campbell. She

/was a member of the church at Plympton, Mass. She drew her

husband's pension. Res. Plympton, where his children were born.

Children. — Loring

+ 278 i. LEVI^ b. 19 March, 1778; d. in Dighton, 25 Sept., 1835.

279 ii. ZiLPAH^ b. 10 Oct., 1779; drowned in the river, 27 Jan.,

1797.

280 iii. DANIEL^ b. 28 July, 1783.

281 iv. PoLLY^, b. 28 April, 1785; m. Charles Brewster of Dux-

bury, Mass.

282 V. JosHUA^ b. 4 Jan., 1788.

283 vi. Hannah*, b. 1 June, 1790; m. Lewis Ames of Bridgewater.

284 vii. Orpha*, b. 31 Jan., 1793; m. John Curtis of Stoughton,

Mass.

180

JAMES SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward!", William', Constant*, Edward^,

Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 15 Oct., 1769; d. 16 Nov.,

1841; m., 1797, at Round Hill Pond, Me., Elizabeth Ozier,* 6.

15 Nov., 1775. In 1823 James Southworth sells land in Bristol, Me.

Res. Duxbury, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

285 i. Joseph*, b. 19 May, 1797; d. young.

286 ii. Elizabeth*, b. 7 Oct., 1798; d. 20 Sept., 1858; m.

Francis Drew, of Kingston. His third wife. Child:

287 (a) Elizabeth {hrewY, m. Hamelton Faunce.

+ 288 iii. Charlotte*, b. 1 Feb., 1800.

+ 289 iv. Hiram*, 6. 4 March, 1803.

+ 290 V. Thomas*, 6. 25 Dec, 1804.

* Elizabeth, Ruth, and Lucy Ozier were sisters, daughters of .Joseph and Elizabeth

Asenath (Baker) Ozier. They were from Bristol, Me. Their father came from France.
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U

291 vi. JamesS b. 30 May, 1810; d. 24 April, 1872, at Charles-

town, Mass.; m. Lucy . Children:

292 (a) 'John\ h. 10 Dec, 1843.

293 (&) Marcia\ h. May, 1849; d. 29 Jan., 1858.

294 (c) Mlen\ h. 28 April, 1853; d. 14 Sept., 1853.

181

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH' [Edward^, William^ Constant*,

Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 17 Aug., 1770;

d. 7 Feb., 1863; m., 15 March, 1799, Ruth Ozier,* b. 25 July, 1777,

d. 8 May, 1879, aet. 101 years, 10 months, 13 days. He was a

shipwright. Res. Duxbury and Plymouth, Mass.; children born in

Duxbury,
Children. — Southworth'

^

295 i. Nancy^ b. 26 Jan., 1800; m., 14 Jan., 1821, John Taylor

of Plymouth, Mass.; m. (2) William G. Denhac. Res.

Plymouth, where their children were born. Children:

296 (a) John {Taylory, b. 4 Nov., 1821.

297 (6) Nancy Catharine {Taylorf, b. 8 Oct.," 1827.

298 ii. Francis^, b. 8 July, 1802; d. 6 April, 1873; m. Polly

Goddard, b. 17 Feb., 1800, in Plymouth, d. 25 Dec,

1881, dau. of Benjamin and Hannah (Luce) Goddard.

Mariner. No children.

299 iii. Edward*, b. 19 Sept., 1804; m. Margaret Sands; removed

to Norfolk, Va.

300 iv. Eli^ b. 25 Sept., 1807; d. 1859; unm.; another report

says he m. at Honolulu.

301 V. George*, b. 27 Aug., 1810; unm.

302 vi. Ruth Baker*, b. 29 Aug., 1814.

303 vii. Marcia Ellen*, b. 13 Sept., 1820; m. John Pearce. Res.

Plymouth, Mass.

304 viii. Jacob William*, b. 12 April, 1822. Res. Plymouth; unm.

184
JOHN SOUTHWORTH' [Edward\ William^, Constant", Edward^,

Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 2 Jan., 1782; d. 10 Aug.,

1878; m., 30 Nov., 1806, Lucy Ozier,! who d. 27 April, 1858. Res.

Duxbury, Mass., where his children were born.

^

Children. — Southworth

305 i. Catherine*, b. 15 March, 1807; d. 4 Sept., 1844, in

Melrose, Mass.; unm.

* Sister to Elizabeth. See n., p. 57. t Sister to Elizabeth. See n., p. 57.
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306 ii. AuGusTA^ b. 27 Jan., 1809; d. about 1850; unm.

307 iii. Martin^ h. 28 Nov., 1810; d. about 1835, at sea; unm.

308 iv. Cynthia^, b. 4 Nov., 1814; d. 5 March, 1882, in Lowell,

Mass.; unm.

+ 309 i. Lucy Baker^ b. 30 April, 1816.

+ 310 ^. Seth S.^ b. 30 Nov., 1817.

311 vii. Elizabeth®, b. 27 Jan., 1820; m. (1) Edward B. Weston,

j

of Duxbury, Mass.; m. (2) William Faunce.

312 Viii. Sarah FAXON^ 6. 18 Feb., 1824; d. 1854; m. Alden

Bumpus, of Taunton. Children:

313 (a) Herbert {Bumpusy.

314 (6) Sarah (Bumpus)^.

+ 315 ix. Alexander®, 6. 18 Dec, 1826; d. 4 June, 1890.

199

ESTHER SOULE^ [Barnabas^, Barnabas^ Mercy* (Southworth)

Soule, 'Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Freeport, Me., 12 April,

1785; d. at Mobile, Ala., May, 1862; m., 4 Aug., 1805, Clement
Jordan, b. in Gorham, Me., 1781; d. at Tuscaloosa, Ala., 1840; s. of

Clement^ and Sarah (Jordan) Jordan.*

Children. — Jordan

316 i. William W.®, b. in Charleston, S. C, 8 May, 1811; d.

1837; m. Eliza Nealy of Alabama. Children:

317 (a) Adeline^

318 (6) M"ary».

319 ii. Georgianna®, b. in Tennessee, 8 June, 1812; d. 1857;

m. Adcock. Child:

320 (a) Columbus (Adcocky, killed in battle of Chatta-

nooga, Tenn.

321 iii. Clement Thomas®, b. in Tennessee, 8 June, 1815; d. in

Alabama, 1872; unm.

322 iv. David Soule®, b. in Tennessee, 28 Feb., 1818; d. in Ala-

bama, 1874; m. Martha Fluker, of Clarke Co., Ala.

Children;;

323 (a) Arthur^, d. at twenty-one; unm.

324 (6) Clement^, m. Mattie Christmas, of Clarke Co.,

Ala.

325 (c) Ernest''.

326 (d) Clara^, m. Willie Beck, of Marengo Co., Ala.

* Clement* (married Elizabeth Allen) ; Dominicus^ (married Joanna Deering) ; Dominicus'
(married Hannah Tristram) ; Rev. Robert* Jordan (married Sarah Winter) came to this country

in 1640, resident of Richmond's Island, Me.
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327 V. Allen*, h. in Tennessee, 8 Feb., 1820; d. in Mexican War.

+ 328 vi. Jane Bradbury*, 6. in Sparta, Tenn., 27 Jan., 1822;

d. in Washington, D. C, 8 Nov. 1894.

329 vii. Robert W.«, b. in Sparta, Tenn., 27 Feb., 1824; d. at

Mobile, Ala., 1844.

330 viii. Joanna Dennison,* b. in Sparta, Tenn., 17 April, 1826;

m., at Mobile, Ala., 24 May, 1859, Capt. Colin James

Campbell, b. at Isla Argyllshire, Scotland. Children

born at Mobile, Ala.

331 (a) Fannie Soule (Campbeliy, b. 25 Sept., 1860.

Artist. Res. San Francisco, Cal.

332 (6) Walter (Campbeliy, b. Dec, 1862; d. May, 1863.

333 (c) Colin James (Campbeliy, b. 3 Oct., 1864; d.

January, 1869.

334 (d) William Frederick (Campbeliy, b. April, 1867;

d. January, 1869.

335 ix. Esther Emily*, b. 27 Jan., 1829; d. at Coffee\dlle^ Ala.,

12 Feb., 1863; m., 1847, Richard Albert Peggs, of

Rome, N. Y. Children:

336 (a) Walter Soule (Peggsy, b. 22 April, 1848; d. at

Coffeeville, April, 1863.

337 (6) Albert Thomas (Peggsy, b. 20 Oct., 1850; d. in

Mobile, Ala., in infancy.

338 (c) Richard Judson (Peggsy, b. 14 Jan., 1854; d.

October, 1862.

339 (d). Louis Clayton (Peggsy, b. 20 Feb., 1857; d. at

Claiborne, Ala., 1863.

340 (e) Susie Jane (Peggs),^ b. at Mitchell, la., 8 Jan.,

1860; m., in Washington, D. C, Dr. Willis

Eugene Millington, b. in Rome, N. Y., 1859;

d. there 1902. Five children.

315

CONSTANT SOUTHARD^ {Constant'' (Southworth), Thomas^

Benjamin'^, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Readfield, Me., 3

March, 1783; d. in Corinna, Me., 19 Feb., 1864; m. Sally Hicks,

b. in Littlefield, now Leeds, Me., 19 Aug., 1792; d. in Corinna, Me.,

31 Oct., 1880. He was a farmer. Res. Corinna, Me.

Children. — Southard

341 i. William* b. in Fayette, Me., 1 Jan., 1809; d. in Corinna,

Me., 17 Aug., 1862; m., 4 June, 1831, at Corinna,

Maria Ambrose.
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342 ii. GoRHAM^, b. in Leeds, Me., 25 May, 1811; d. in Carmel,

Me.; m. Betsy Smith.

343 iii. Harriet®, b. in Leeds, 21 June, 1813; d. in Corinna;

w., in Corinna, John Dean.

344 iv. Abigail®, b. in No. 4, now Corinna, Me., 21 Nov., 1815;

m. Nathaniel Knowles.

345 V. George®, b. in Corinna, 26 Nov., 1817; d. 23 Jan., 1893,

in Massachusetts, buried in Corinna; m. Lizzie Folsom

in Newport, Me.

346 vi. JosLiN®, b. in Corinna, 6 Dec, 1819; m. in Illinois.

347 vii. Moses®, b. in Corinna, 21 Nov., 1821; d. in Corinna,

3 Feb., 1894; stone mason.

348 viii. Samuel®, 6. in Corinna, 4 May, 1824; m. Betsey Call in

Exeter; farmer.

349 ix. Paul Minot®, b. in Corinna, 4 Feb., 1826; d. 30 April,

1891; m. twice.

+ 350 X. Christina®, b. in Corinna, 6 Aug., 1828.

351 xi. Maryann®, b. in Corinna, 11 Jan., 1831; m. John More,

of Parsonsfield, Me.

352 xii. Hannah®, b. in Corinna, 8 Feb., 1833; d. in Newport,

Me.; m. Joel Richardson of Newport, s. of Samuel

and- Abigail (Manser) Richardson.

317

JOHN SOUTHARD^ [Constanf (Southworth), Thomas', Benja-

min*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 20 Oct., 1794; d. in Corinna,

Me., 19 Nov., 1826; m. (1) at Exeter, Me., 27 Nov., 1820, Rhoda
QuiMBY, who died soon after marriage; m. (2) in Corinna, Me.,

24 March, 1822, Thankful Burnham Ordway. Res. Exeter, Me.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southard

By second wife, Thankful :

353 i. Emily J.®, 6. 25 Jan., 1823; d. 3 June, 1823.

354 ii. Mary Ann Calista®, b. 11 Feb., 1824; when forty years

old graduate of Oberhn College. Res. Corinna, Me.;

unm.

+ 355 iii. Emery®, b. 25 June, 1826; d. 26 June, 1878.

+ 356 iv. Horatio®, 6. 28 July, 1828; d. 6 April, 1885.

357 V. Emeline®, b. 25 Jan., 1831; d. 23 Sept., 1853.

358 vi. Elvira®, b. 9 Oct., 1832; d. 7 June, 1898.

+ 359 vii. ViNETTE®, b. 14 May, 1835.

360 viii. Silas®, b. 2 May, 1836.
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361 ix. MARTIN^ b. 8 June, 1838; m., 5 Jan., 1868, Olive Went-

worth Knowles, b. at Corinna, Me., 7 Sept., 1845; dau.

of Ichabod Robie and Victoria (Wentworth) Knowles.

In 1872, he moved to Boston; in trucking business

until 1903, when he retired. Child:

362 (a) Elmer Ernesf, b. in South Boston, 28 July,

1876. Fitted at Boston Latin School for

college. A.B., Harvard, 1897; A.M., Har-

vard, 1902, for work in philosophy. M.D.,

Harvard, 1901; interne in pathology, Bos-

ton City Hospital, 1901, 1902. He studied

abroad in Frankfort and Heidelberg. In

1904 appointed instructor in department of

pathology. Harvard Medical School. He has

published in journals devoted to pathology

and neurology.

363 X. Amelia Victoria^ 6. 19 Nov., 1840; d. 6 Oct., 1898.

219

LUCY SOUTHARD^ [Constant (Southworth), Thomas^, Benja-

min*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. ; m. aSamuel Tucker.

Children. — Tucker

364 i. Zylpha*, m. H. P. Bennet of Dexter.

+365 ii. Hannah P.«, 6. 9 Dec, 1814.

366 iii. Isaac*, m. Louisa Knowles, of Corinna, Me.

367 iv. Lucy*, m. (1) Charles Bailey; m. (2) William Miller of

Charleston, Me.

368 V. Henry*, m. Elizabeth Huse, of Saco, Me.

369 vi. Silas S.*, m. Elizabeth Atkins, of Exeter, Me.

370 vii. Hester*, d. young.

371 viii. Mary Jane*, d. young.

SAMUEL BROOKS^ [Anne'' (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas^
Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^ ], b. in Hanover, Mass.,

7 June, 1794; d. 26 Aug., 1858; m. Mehitable Larkum, b. 1798;

d. 21 July, 1889. Res. Hanover, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Brooks

372 i. Samuel*, 6. 19 March, 1819; m. Mary -— ; moved to

Wilmot, N. H., where he lived 1890.
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373 ii. Mehitable^ b. 3 Feb., 1821; d. 25 June, 1892;' w.,

9 April, 1854, Robert Hanson, b. 1824, s. of Samuel

and Rebecca Hanson, of Hanover.

374 iii. Davis^, d. infant.

375 iv. Anne«, 6. 19 July, 1828; d. 21 Sept., 1828.

376 V. Anne SouTHWORTH^ 6. 29 Sept., 1830; d. 30 Aug., 1870;

m. 24 Sept., 1850, Rufus Crane, b. 1828, s. of John

and Sarah Crane; bootmaker of Braintree, Mass.

377 vi. Elizabeth^, b. 1835; d. infant.

231

THOMAS BROOKS' [Anne'' (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas^

Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Hanover, Mass.,

7 June, 1794; d. January, 1860, in Tremont, 111.; m. (1), 28 Feb.,

1816, Mary Curtis; m. (2) Laura Almy. He lived during his early

life in Hanover, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Brooks
By first wife :

378 i. Thomas*, b. 26 May, 1817; d. unm.

379 ii. William*, b. 27 June, 1819; m. Juliett Merriam, of Illinois.

380 iii. Clarissa*, b. 24 Jan., 1822; m. Plummer Couch, of

IlUnois.

381 iv. Mary Ann*, b. 2 Aug., 1825; w. William P. Lazzell, of

Illinois.

382 V. Curtis*, b. 6 Dec, 1827; d. young.

ANNE BROOKS' [^nne« (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas^, Benja-

min*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Hanover, Mass., 17 March,

1796; d., 1847, at Greene, Me.; m. (1), 25 Oct., 1817, James Whiting;
m. (2) Jesse Gray.

Children. — Gray
By second husband

:

383 i. Lucy*, b. 27 Oct., 1824; w., 26 Jan., 1846, Thomas Ray;

living (1900) at St. Albans, Me.

384 ii. Lydia Jane*, b. 25 April, 1826; m., 18 July, 1846, John
H. Rose; res. Biddeford, Me.

385 iii. Sarah Ann*, b. 20 March, 1828; m., 10 Sept., 1850,

Lewis S. Belcher (400); res. Holbrook, Mass.

386 iv. John Frederick*, b. 8 Dec, 1829; m.. May, 1852, Zilpha

A. Rose; res. Greene, Me.
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387 V. Jesse ALONzo^ b. 11 Feb., 1832; d. 11 Nov., 1889; m.,

April, 1858, Harriet Hanscomh.

388 vi. Susan FRANCES^ b. 26 Feb., 1835; d. 26 Nov., 1899;

m., 18 March, 1868, John B. Dean.

389 vii. Seth T.«, b. 22 Dec, 1836; res. Bangor, Me.

223

ARA BROOKS^ [Anne' (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas^ Benja-

min*, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Hanover, Mass., 17 March,

1796; d. in Bowdoinham, Me., 4 March, 1872; m., 20 Feb., 1823,

Hannah Briggs, b. 5 March, 1799; dau. of Ezra^, Jr., and Margaret

(Curtis) Briggs.* He was deacon of the church. Res. Bowdoinham,

Me., where his children were born.

Childreij. — Brooks

390 i. Lydia ANN^ b. 5 July, 1825; d. 5 Feb., 1865; m. Joseph

S. Elliott.

391 ii. Elizabeth LEWIs^ b. 15 Feb., 1827; d. 19 Aug., 1880,

in Richmond, Me.; m. (1), 15 Oct., 1849, Hartley

Hunter; m. (2), 29 Sept., 1853, James Haynes.

392 iii. Hannah Southard^ b. 15 Nov., 1828; m., 22 Aug., 1852,

Willis Stinson; res. Litchfield, Me.

393 iv. Mary Reed«, b. 7 June, 1830; d. 23 Dec, 1838.

394 V. Almira Luella^, b. 22 Aug., 1832; d. 26 May, 1835.

395 vi. Melinda Jane«, b. 23 Oct., 1834; m., 15 Nov., 1882,

James Haynes, widower of her sister, Elizabeth. Res.

Richmond, Me.

396 vii. Jonathan Kidder^, b. 8 April, 1837; m., 18 Feb., 1864,

Louise Jane Tarr. Res. Chelsea, Mass. He was

lieutenant in Company C, First Maine Cavalry, in the

Civil War.

397 viii. Ara CuRTIs^ b. 15 Jan., 1839; d. 26 Sept., 1862, in

hospital at Point Lookout, Md.

398 ix. Luther Stevens®, b. 13 Sept., 1841; d. 5 April, 1889,

in Richmond, Me.; m., June, 1865, Hattie Libby, dau.

of Richard and Jane (Clark) (Baker) Libby. His

widow and children live in Portland, Me.

224

HANNAH BROOKS^ [Anne^ (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas'",

Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Hanover, Mass., 7

* Ezra"", Joseph', Joseph^, Walter* Briggs, who was in Scituate, able to bear arms, in 1643.
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April, 1799; d. 16 Jan., 1862, in Randolph, Mass.; m., in Randolph,

22 Dec, 1820, Jeremiah Belcher.

Children. — Belcher

399 i. SoN«, 6. 11 Aug., 1823; d. 6 Sept., 1823.

400 ii. LEWIS^ 6. 17 Jan., 1826; m., 10 Sept., 1850, Sarah Ann
Gray (385).

401 iii. Charles Henry«, 6. 4 June, 1830; m. (1), 5 April, 1849,

Elizabeth A. Gurney; m. (2), 5 April, 1868, Eliza J.

Thayer.

402 iv. Franklin^, 6. 18 July, 1834; d. 12 July, 1837.

235

JOHN BROOKS^ [Anne^ (Southworth) Brooks, Thomas', Benja-

min'^, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Hanover, Mass., 13 Sept!,

1802; d. there, 4 Oct., 1878; m., 3 Dec, 1823, Anna Mann (the

name is given also Emma and Eunice), b. 1803; d. 21 June, 1876.

Children. — Brooks

403 i. John Southworth^, b. 27 Oct., 1824; m. (1), at Hanover,

Mass., 23 June, 1850, Nancy Cleves Binney, b. 24 Dec,

1825; d. II April, 1868; dau. of Spencer^ and Nancy
(Hatch) Binney;* m. (2) Ehja Shurtleff, d. 24 Dec,
1890. He was a shoemaker. Res. Hanover, Mass.,

where his chUdren were born.

+404 ii. Levi CuRTIs^ b. 5 March, 1827; d. 23 April, 1864, killed

in battle at Cane River, La.

405 iii. Joseph Warren^ b. 3 May, 1829; w., 16 Jan., 1858,

Lucinda Curtis.

406 iv. Emma Mann^ b. 30 June, 1830; d. 21 Jan., 1894; m.,

18 June, 1848, George W. Curtis.

407 V. Sarah MANN^ b. 12 Dec, 1832; m. Otis B. Oakman of

Marshfield, Mass.; res. Hanover, Mass.

408 vi. Ara,^ b. 28 April, 1835; m. Almira J. Dwelley; res. Han-
over, Mass.

409 vii. Mary Elmira^ b. 25 Nov., 1837.

410viii. Hannah Eliza^ b. 26 Feb., 1840; m. Nathan S. Oak-

man of Marshfield; res. Hanover.

411 ix. Thomas Donnell*, b. 23 June, 1813; served in the Civil

War; res. Hanover.

Spencer Binney* (married, 1799, Mary Jones), Capt. Amos'- (married Rebecca Loring),

Dea. John^ (married, 1704, Hannah Paine), Capt. John Bumey^ of HuU, came about 1678 fro m
Worksop, Nottinghamshire, England; he was first town clerk of liull.
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412 X. Elizabeth^, b. 4 Nov., 1845; d. 3 Dec, 1846.

413 xi. George Nelson^, b. Aug., 1849; d. 12 May, 1850.

237
ROXANNA SOUTHARD^ [Thomas^ (Southworth), Thomas^, Ben-

jamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Leeds, Me., 10 Nov., 1805;

d. at Greene, Me., 4 Nov., 1873; m., 21 March, 1828, Grinfill Rose,

6. in Greene, Me., 19 Sept., 1799; d. there 24 Sept., 1864. Farmer.

Ees. Greene, Me., where their children were born.

Children. — Rose

+414 i. CHARLES^ b. 15 Dec, 1828; d. in Harpswell, Me., 2 Dec,

1895.

415 ii. Solomon M.^ b. 27 Nov., 1833; m. (1), 2 Jan., 1873, Ada
E. Rose, b. 12 Aug., 1851; d. in Greene, Me., 12 Jan.,

1875; m. (2), in Newry, Me., 9 Sept., 1883, Lydia D.

Wight, b. 6 Aug., 1843; d. in Greene, 11 Sept., 1903.

He is now living with his only surviving brother,

Alanson.

+416 iii. AsA^ 6. 15 Oct., 1835; d. 4 Nov., 1882.

+417 iv. ALANSON^ 6. 1 Jan., 1838.

418 V. Thomas^, b. 11 July, 1840; d. in Greene, Me., 5 July, 1862.

419 vi. GRINFILL^ b. 23 May, 1843; d. 6 March, 1844.

229
LAVINIA SOUTHWORTH^ {William\ Jasper^, Benjamin*, Ed-

ward^, Constant, Edward^], b. about 1805; m., 1 July, 1828, John P.'

Cole, b., 1801, in Virginia. Not long after his birth he went to

Thomaston, Me. After his marriage he moved to Illinois, but

returned in 1856 to Thomaston, where he lived until 1862, when he

moved to Massachusetts.

Children. — Cole

420 i. Lavinia S.^, 6. 4 Jan., 1829; m. Benjamin Avery, of

Boston; res. Thomaston, Me.

421 ii. Adelia F.», b. 23 May, 1832; w., 3 Sept., 1855, J. Augus-

tus Hersey of Wiscasset, Me.

422 iii. John W.^ 6. 20 April, 1834; res. Thomaston, Me.; in

1861 he moved to California.

423 iv. James D.*, b. 1 Aug., 1836; res. Thomaston. Enlisted

in the cavalry during the Civil War. Moved to

Massachusetts.

424 V. Adelaid.*;*, b. 4 Sept., 1840; m. Lysander Hill, of Alex-

andrifx, Va.
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360

MARY SOUTHWORTH^ [Jedediah', James", Jedediah^ Thomas*,

Edward^, Constant^, Edward^'], h. in Duxbury, Mass., 25 Jan., 1807; d.

5 Oct., 1873; m., 28 Nov., 1828, William Paulding (Polden),

h. 12 Jan., 1807, s. of James and Lucy Polden. Res. in Duxbury,

where his children were born.

Children. — Paulding

425 i. Elizabeth THOMAS^ 6. 6 Oct., 1829; d. 28 July, 1831.

426 ii. William^, 6. 11 June, 1831; d. 7 Jan., 1865.

427 iii. Mary C.», h. 3 Sept., 1833; d. 9 July, 1838.

428 iv. Hiram T.«, 6. 5 Aug., 1836; d. 11 May, 1837.

429 V. Sarah H.^ h. 23
, 1839.

430 vi. Mary E.^ h. 29 Jan., 1841; d. 19 Feb., 1842.

431 vii. Emma«, 6. 7 Sept., 1843.

+432 viii. Julian k.\ h. 8 March, 1851.

261

NATHAN SOUTHWORTH« [Jedediah?, James", Jedediah^

Thomas*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in Duxbury, Mass., 19

Feb., 1809; d. before 1 Dec, 1851; m. Elvira Soule, 6. 1811; d.

6 July, 1850. Res. Abington, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

433 i. THOMAs^ b. 1836; m., 5 Sept., 1872, Deborah Sturtevant

of Kingston, Mass., b. 1846, in Plympton, Mass.; dau.

of Henry and Nancy Sturtevant. Shoemaker. Res.

Rockland, Mass., where his children were born. Chil-

dren :

434 (a) George Howard^'', b. 6 Oct., 1876.

435 (b) Myra Williamson^'^, b. 1 Oct., 1883.

436 ii.^GEORGE», b. 1843; d. 3 Jan., 1847.

437 iii. Son9, 5 20 June, 1850; d. 9 Aug., 1850.

438 iv. Hannah", b. . Sarah Southworth was appointed

guardian to Hannah Southworth, minor child of

Nathan, 1 Dec, 1851.

263
JAMES SOUTHWORTH^ [Jedediah', James", Jedediah^ Thomas*,

Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 14 Jan., 1811;

m. Lucy Benner, who d. 17 Aug., 1879. Res. Abington and Dux-
bury, Mass. Most of his children's births are recorded at Duxbury.

Three were probably born at Abington.
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Children. — Southworth

+439 i. Elizabeth*, h. 1833, in Abington.

440 ii. Lavinia*, 6. 2 Dec, 1835; d. 22 June, 1845.

441 iii. Abigail^ b. in Abington, 14 Dec, 1838; w., 26 April,

1857, John Cooper, b. 1837, in Liverpool, N. S., s. of

James and Nancy Cooper of Duxbury.

+ 442 iv. Walter*, b. 21 Sept., 1841.

443 V. John*, b. 10 Dec, 1843.

444 vi. Infant*, b. 11 Feb., 1846; d. 15 March, 1846.

445 vii. Ralph*, b. March, 1847; d. 24 Sept., 1848.

446 viii. Mary*, b. 13 July, 1849, twin; m., 28 June, 1868, William

G. Winsor, of Duxbury; s. of Richard and Deborah

S. Winsor; mariner. Res. Duxbury.

447 ix. Marcia*, b. 13 July, 1849, twin; d. 29 Jan., 1859.

448 X. Ellen*, 6. 28 AprU, 1852; d. 1 Sept., 1853.

449 xi. Sarah*, 6. 25 Aug., 1854.

JAMES SOUTHWORTH* [Thomas'', James", Jedediah^, Thomas*,

Edward^ Constant, Edward^], b. 1799; d. 6 Oct., 1872; m. Julia

TiLDEN, 6. 30 Dec, 1806; d. 1880; dau. of Luther^ and Philenda

(Brooks) Tilden.*

Children. — Southworth

450 i. Florence*, d. in infancy.

+451 ii. Edward*, b. 26 April, 1838.

452 iii. Sarah*, d. young.

453 iv. Catharine W.*, d. 17 June, 1866; unm.

454 V. Caroline*, d. 1884; m. Oliver Prouty. Moved to New
Jersey. Children:

455 (a) Elmer (ProutyY''.

456 (6) Edward {Proutyy\

457 (c) James {ProutyY^.

458 {d) Alvord {Proutyy\

459 (e) Ella {ProutyY\

460 (/) Lottie (ProutyY^.

461 (g) Olive {ProutyY^

378

LEVI LORING* [Joshua', Thomas\ Marf (Southworth) LoHng,

Thomas'^, Edward?, Constant, Edward^], b. in Plympton, Mass.,

* Dea. Samuel', Samuel^ (born 1718), Samuel^ (married, 1717, Desire Oldham), Samuel*,

Dea. Joseph^ (married, 1648, Elizabeth Twisden), born in England. Nathanieli Tilden came
from Tenterden, Kent, England, before 1628; was ruling elder, First Church in Scituate, in

1634.
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19 March, 1778; d. in Dighton, Mass., 25 Sept., 1835; m. Mma

Ellis, h. in Plympton, 24 July, 1774; d. there 15 May, 1841; dau.

of JoeP and Annis (Pratt) EUis.*

Children. — Loring

462 i. MiRA Ellis^ h. in Raynham, Mass., 25 March, 1801;

d. in Plympton, Mass., 20 May, 1801.

463 ii. Levi^, h. in Raynham, 1 Aug., 1802; m., pub., 24 April,

1825, Ruth Mabel Sampson, of Pembroke, b. 25 Dec,

1803; dau. of Perez and Lucinda (Hatch) Sampson.

Children:

464 (a) Ruth Thomas^'', b. 3 Feb., 1826.

465 (6) Lucinda Sampson^^, b. 7 Jan., 1828.

466 iu. Thomas ELLIS^ b. in Plympton, 19 May, 1804; d. there

17 June, 1805.

+467 iv. Thomas ELLIS^ b. in Plympton, 17 May, 1806.

468 V. Elmira^ b. in Duxbury, 3 Nov., 1808.

469 vi. Carolixe^, b. in Duxbury, Mass., 8 Aug., 1811.

470 vii. Campbell Ellis^ b. in Plympton, 3 Feb., 1815; d. there,

3 Jan., 1817.

471 viii. SouTHwoRTH^, b. in Plympton, 20 July, 1818.

288

CHARLOTTE SOUTHWORTH« [James', Edward^, William^

Constant*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 1 Feb.,

1800; m. Thomas Landman (or Lanman), of Plymouth.

Children. — Lanman
472 i. Thomas^.
'473 ii. Almira^, d. an infant.

474 iii. Samuel", d. in California.

475 iv. Almira*.

289

HIRAM SOUTHWORTH« [James', Edward^ William^ Constant*,

Edward?, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 4 March, 1803;

d. 21 Dec, 1897, in Medford; m., 29 May, 1836, Anna (or Maria)
Greenough, of Boston, b. in Portsmouth, N. H., 11 Oct., 1818;

d. 9 Aug., 1894; dau. of Samuel and Susan (Gates) Greenough. He
was a ship carpenter; moved to Medford, where his children were
born.

* JoeP (married Phebe Ellis), Joel' Ellis of Middleborough, Mass. (married Elizabeth
Churchill).
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Children. — Southworth

476 i. William Barnes^ 6. 19 March, 1839; d. August, 1896;

m., in Boston, 11 Sept., 1863, Julia A. Lombard, of

Boston, h. in Castleton, Vt., 1836; dau. of Solomon

and Nancy Lombard. Clerk. Res. Medford. Child:

477 (a) Daisy Warren^'', h. 21 Jan., 1889.

478 ii. George Hiram^ b. 19 Aug., 1841.

+479 iii. Ann MARIA^ b. 19 April, 1845.

480 iv. Ella GERTRUDE^ 6. 10 Oct., 1848; m., 15 Aug., 1883,

Henry F. Perkins, of Lynn, b. 1847, in Salem, Mass.;

s. of Thomas and Almira J. Perkins. She is his second

wife. Insurance. Res. Medford. Children:

481 (a) Ralph S. {Perkinsy\ b. 12 Nov., 1886.

482 (6) Albert W. {PerUnsy\ b. 17 July, 1893.

483 (c) Esther {Perhinsy\ 6. 11 Sept., 1896.

484 V. Charles Albert^, b. 18 April, 1850; m., in Somerville,

Mass., 23 Sept., 1874, Sara Etta Whiting, b. in Somer-

ville, 18 April, 1851; dau. of Oliver R. and Sarah

(Smith) Whiting. He is an apothecary; moved to

Hingham, Mass., in 1877, where he now (1901) lives.

Children:

485 (a) Alice Whiting^°, b. in Somerville, 27 June, 1876.

486 (6) Emma Reed^°, b. in Hingham, 11 March,

1880; graduate of Mt. Holyoke College.

+487 vi. WiNSLOW Bradford^, b. 30 March, 1853.

488 vii. Francis WILBUR^ 6. 10 June, 1857; d. 19 Sept., 1858.

489viii. Emily JuDsoN^ b. 10 April, 1860.

390
THOMAS SOUTHWORTH^ [James', Edward", William^, Con-

stant*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 25 Dec,

1804; d. 17 Nov., 1886, in Boston; m. Anna , of Charlestown,

Mass.; m. (2) in Charlestown, Sarah Jane Marple, b. 24 Dec,

1806; dau. of Samuel Richard and Catharine Marple. He lived in

Charlestown; was a ship carpenter.

Children. — Southworth

490 i. Daughter^, d. young.

491 ii. James F.^, m, Josephine Holmes; res. Charlestown. Chil-

dren:

492 (a) James Edgar^^, b. 8 May, 1867; m., 7 Nov.,

1894, Edith M. Hoxie, of Boston, b. 1872, Fox-

borough, Mass.; dau. of Albert N. and Ara-

villa L. Hoxie.
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493 iii. George F.^ h. 17 Oct., 1846, in Charlestown; d. 27 Aug.,

1861.

309

LUCY BAKER SOUTHWORTH^ [John', Edward', William^,

Constant*, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^], h. in Duxbiiry, Mass.,

30 April, 1816; m. James Collins of Lowell, Mass., formeriy of

New York State. He d. in California about 1851.

Children. — Collins

+494 i. Florence^, h. 16 Feb., 1846, in Lowell, Mass.

495 ii. EuDORA^ h. 4 May, 1851.

496 iii. Helena

310

SETH S. SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Edward", William', Constant*,

Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 30 Nov., 1817;

m., 30 May, 1847, Sarah K. Linscott of New York, b. 5 July, 1820.

In 1854, he moved to Cedar Grove, Iowa; later to Spearville, Kan.

In early life he was a sailor. He was secretary of the school board

for nine years; deacon of the Congregational Church.

Children. — Southworth

497 i. Frances A.\ b. 1849; d. 15 Sept., 1887.

498 ii. Emma S.^ b. 30 Sept., 1854; m. Edward Bartlett, of New
Hampshire.

499 iii. Annie C.^ b. 1856; m., 1891, D. G. Curtis.

500 iv. Alfred Ernest^, 6. 1858; m. Martha May.
501 V. William Ozier^, b. 1860; res. Dyer, Alaska; unm.

315

ALEXANDER SOUTHWORTH« [John\ Edward", William^,

Constant*, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass., 18

Dec, 1826; d. 4 June, 1890; m., about 1851, Helen Candish of

Duxbury, b. in Scotland, 1827; d. 23 Nov., 1888, in Boston; dau.

of John Wilham Candish, s. of Hon. R. Candish, M.P. He was a

prominent member of the Baptist Society in Medford; was a master

shipwright. Res. Charlestown and Medford, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+502 i. Robert Alexander^, b. 6 May, 1852, in Medford, Mass.

. 503 ii. Helen 0.^ b. 10 Jan., 1861, in Duxbury, Mass.

504 iii. Sidney M.^ b. 16 Dec, 1862; d. 20 Dec, 1862.
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338

JANE BRADBURY JORDAN^ [Esther' (Soule) Jordan, Bar-

nabas^, Barnabas^, Mercy* (Southworth) Soule, Edward^, Constant,

Edward^ b. in Sparta, Tenn., 27 Jan., 1822; d. in Washington, D, C,

8 Nov., 1894; m., at Montevallo, Ala., 14 Sept., 1845, Capt. Hermon
Osgood Parker, b. at Allenstown, N. H., 11 July, 1816; d. 25 Oct.,

1865, at sea, by sinking of the steamer " Republic " en route from

New York City to Mobile, Ala. Their children were born in Mobile.

Children. — Parker

505 i. Frederick Hermon®, .6. 3 March, 1848; d. at Suncook,

N. H., 7 June, 1865.

506 ii. Florence Geneva®, b. 11 Dec, 1854; m. in Washington,

D. C, 21 Oct., 1885, Charles Henderson Karr of Mem-
phis, Tenn., b. in Middleport, Ohio, 27 March, 1848;

d., in Memphis, 20 Oct., 1901. Children born in

Memphis, Tenn.

507 (a) Mary Lee (Karry, b. 14 Aug., 1886.

508 (6) Florence Geneva {KarrY^, b. 18 July, 1890.

509 iii. Emma Josephine®, b. 12 Nov., 1856; w., in Washington,

D. C, 23 Nov., 1881, William Wesley Karr, of Mem-
phis, Tenn., b. in New Orleans, La., 19 Feb., 1853.

He is A.B., Hanover College, Hanover, Ind., 1875; A.M.,

1901 ; was assistant naturalist of the Hayden Geolog-

ical Survey of the Territories in 1876; became con-

nected with the Smithsonian Institute, Washington,

D. C, 1879, and has held the position of accountant

and disbursing officer of that institution. Children

born at Washington, D. C:
510 (a) Charles Henderson (Karry, b. 30 March, 1883.

511 (6) Arthur Jamieson (Karry^, b. 12 March, 1886.

512 (c) Emma Taber {Karry\ b. 26 May, 1888.

513 {d) William Middleton {Karry\ b. 7 May, 1894;

d. 9 May, 1894.

514 iv. Anna Minnie®, b. 9 Sept., 1860; res. Memphis, Tenn.;

unm.

350
CHRISTINA SOUTHARD^ [Constant', Constant^ (Southworth),

Thomas^, Benjamin'^, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^'], b. in Corinna,

Me., 6 Aug., 1828; m., 6 June, 1845, James F. Sewall, farmer. Res.

Corinna, Me.
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Children. — Sewall

515 i.- Eugene D.*, b. 27 July, 1848; d. 27 Aug., 1874, drowned.

Unm.
516 ii. . Albian Franklin®, b. 23 March, 1851, in North Newport,

Me.; m. Louise Knowles. He has three children.

+ 517 iii. Flora Oleaf^ b. 23 June, 1857, in North Newport, Me.

518 iv." Hattie May^ b. 1861, in North Newport, Me.; d. in

New Limerick, Me., 7 May, 1884; m. W. E. Lane; d.

1887. ChHd:

,
519 (a) Grace {Laney\

520 v.'Effie L.», b. 10 Nov., 1866, in North Newport, Me.;

m. E. J. Griffin.

V 355

EMERY SOUTHARD^ [John', Constant^ (Southworth), Thomas',

Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Exeter, Me., 25 June,

1826; d. 26 June, 1878; m., in Corinna, Me., 9 June, 1850, Aurelia
Morse, b. in Corinna, 27 Dec, 1832.

Children. — Southard

521 i. "Winifred Lanzara®, b. in Exeter, Me., 30 March, 1851;

d. in Corinna, Me., 2 June, 1894; m., in Corinna, 20

Dec, 1874, John Bishop Tibbetts, b. in Wolfboro, N. H.,

10 June, 1850. He m. (2) his first wife's sister, Mabel

Aurelia Southard. Children bom in Corinna, by first

wife.

. 522 (a) Minnie Agnes {TibbettsY\ b. 8 May, 1880;

d. 6 Sept., 1889.

523 (&) Everett Emery (Tibbetts^, b. 9 Jan., 1883.

524 (c) Harold Willis {Tibbettsy", b. 28 March, 1886.

+ 525 ii. Phebe Emeline®, 6. in Corinna, Me., 27 Dec, 1854.

526 iii. Mabel Aurelia®, 6. in Corinna, Me., 13 April, 1873;

d. there, 30 April, 1896; m., 14 April, 1895, John Bishop

Tibbetts, her sister's widower.

356
HORATIO SOUTHARD* [John\ Constant (Southworth), Thomas'

Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Exeter, Me., 28 July,

1828; d. 6 April, 1885; m., 8 Nov., 1853, Caroline Foss, b. in

St. Albans, Me., 24 Dec, 1832; dau. of Daniel and Lovey (Perry)

Foss. Res. Exeter, Me., where his children were born.
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, Children. — Southard

527 L Frank Elwin», h. 14 Dec, 1854; m. (1), 31 Dec, 1877,

Abhie Morse, of Palmyra, Me., b. 1854, in St. Albans,

Me., dau. of George W. and Jane W. Morse; m. (2),

15 Feb., 1896, Mabel Beatrice Sampson. He is a lawyer.

Res. Augusta, Me., now Bath, Me. Children: Two by
first wife, one by second.

528 (ay Caroline Jane^'', b. 28 Nov., 1881.

529 (6) "Frank E.^°, b. in Augusta, Me., 4 Dec, 1890.

530 (c) Frances Mabel'^', b. in Bath, Me., 17 April, 1897.

531 ii. Effie Mabel^ b. 23 April, 1857; d. in Oregon, Wis.,

29 Nov., 1874.

359

VINETTE SOUTHARD^ [Jolin\ Constant (Southworth), Thomas^
Benjamin'^, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Exeter, Me., 14 May,

1835; m., at Dixon, 111., 28 Oct., 1863, George W. Lincoln, who
d. in Minneapolis, Minn., 7 Oct., 1884. Children born at Richfield,

Hennepin Co., Minn.

Children. — Lincoln

532 i. Son, b. at Richfield, Minn., 21 Sept., 1864; d. same day.

533 ii. Bertha^, b. 5 March, 1866. Teacher.

534 iii. Florence May», b. 24 Sept., 1868; m., at Hudson, Wis.,

28 May, 1886, John W. Shaio, M.D., who d. at Minnea-

polis, Minn., 22 Jan., 1897; m. (2), at Minneapolis,

22 Aug., 1900, Dr. Henry Cotton, who d. 22 Jan., 1901.

He was M.D., University of Minnesota, 1894; m.

(3), at MinneapoHs, 16 March, 1904, George Thwing.

Children by first husband:

535 (a) Florence May {Shawy^, b. 17 May, 1887 .

536 lb) Daughter, b. 5 May, 1889; d. 11 May, 1889.

537 iv. Fannie Grace^ b. 26 July, 1875; m., at Minneapolis,

Minn., 20 June, 1900, Charles Malcom Lane.

365

HANNAH P? TUCKERS [Lucf (Southard) Tucker, Constant*

(Southworth), Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward%
h. 9 Dec, 1814; m., July, 1834, William Knowles.

Children. — Knowles

538 I i. Samuel Augustus^, b. 25 Nov., 1835; m. Lucy Bent.

539 ii. Lucy A.», b. 16 June, 1837; m. William Bent.

1
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540 iii. SoPHRONiA R.^, h. 13 May, 1839; m, James Marshall.

+ 541 iv. Susan Maria», b. 2 Aug., 1841.

542 V. M. H.», b. 24 Jan., 1845; d. 29 Jan., 1845.

543 vi. Dolly J.», b. 2 March, 1851; d. 30 Nov., 1854.

544 vii. Ellen Adelaide®, 6. 28 Feb., 1853; m. Joel Lucia.

404

LEVI CURTIS BROOKS^ [John\ Anne'' (Southworth) Brooks,

Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^,' Constant^, Edward^], b. in Hanover,

Mass., 5 March, 1827; d. 23 April, 1864; m., 3 Dec, 1848, Angeline
Stetson Curtis. He was a private in Company K, Thirty-eighth

Regiment, Massachusetts Volunteers; was killed in battle at Cane

River, La.

Children. — Brooks

545 i. Ella^ b. 9 Jan., 1850; m., 2 June, 1873, Charles Colver

Hill of Boston; res. Maiden, Mass. Children:

546 (a) William Colver (Hiliy'', b. 27 March, 1874.

547 (&) Nellie Brooks {Hiliy\ b. 21 Dec, 1875.

548 (c) Florence Proctor {Hiliy^, b. 13 Aug., 1878.

549 ii. Walter C.^ b. 3 Nov., 1854; res. Newton Centre, Mass.

414
V

CHARLES ROSE« [Roxanna' (Southard) Rose, Thomas'" (South-

worth), Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b. in

Greene, Me., 15 Dec, 1828; d. in Harpswell, Me., 2 Dec, 1895;

m. (1) Mahala Tucker, who d., in Greene, Me., 7 March, 1860;

m. (2), in Leeds, Me., 27 Dec, 1860, Mary A. Malon, who d. in

Bowdoin, Me., 29 May, 1889. Farmer.

Children. — Rose

By first wife, Mahala

:

550 i. Emily Jane^ b. in Greene, Me., 4 May, 1858; m., 16 Feb.,

1884, Ernest W. Thayer; res. Brockton, Mass. No chil-

dren.

By second wife, Mary :

551 ii. Aaron Samuel^, b. in Greene, 22 Sept., 1861; d. in

Bowdoin, Me., 1 July, 1888.

552 iii. Thomas Grinfill^ b. in Greene, 22 Aug., 1863.

553 iv. Alice Mahala^ b. in Greene, 29 Oct., 1867; m., in

Portsmouth, N. H., 15 Dec, 1886, Sijlvester G. Black;

res. Orris Island, Me. Two children.

554 V. Mabel Dorcas®, b. in Greene, 1 July, 1871; m., in
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Lisbon Falls, Me., 19 Jan., 1895, E. Goodwin; res.

Lisbon, Me.

555 vi. Leslie Alton^, b. in Greene, 26 Dec, 1872.

556 vii. Eforah Mary^ b. in Greene, 13 March, 1875; d. in

Litchfield, Me., 2 Dec, 1887.

557 viii. Lizzie Octavia^ b. in Cutler, Me., 27 July, 1878; m., in

Brockton, Mass., 7 Sept., 1900, Wilfred Paul; res.

Upton, Mass. One child.

558 ix. Daniel OTIs^ b. in Monmouth, Me., 25 April, 1882.

416

ASA ROSE^ [RoxannaJ (Southard) Rose, Thomas^ (Southworth),

Thomas^, Benjamin^, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Greene,

Me., 15 Oct., 1835; d. in Auburn, Me., 4 Nov., 1882; m., in Auburn,

1 Jan., 1860, Amanda J. Leavitt; b. in Auburn, 2 March, 1838. He
was a shoemaker; she was a teacher. Res. Auburn, Me., where his

children were born and married.

Children. — Rose

+ 559 i. Nettie Ercelia», b. 24 Dec, 1860.

+ 560 ii. Alma Florence^, b. 8 March, 1863.

561 iii. Marcia Amanda^ b. 15 Aug., 1866; m., 1 Jan., 1885,

Stephen Welcome Rose, her cousin (see 565).

562 iv. Julia Roxanna^ b. 9 May, 1872; m., 25 Dec, 1895,

Edwin L. Jones, farmer. Res. Auburn, Me. Child:

563 (a) Alice Harriet (JonesY^, b. in Auburn, Me.,

13 Oct., 1901.

564 V. Lester EuGENE^ b. 24 Aug., 1875; m., 14 Sept., 1898,

Ella Mae Walker. Carpenter. Res. Auburn, Me.

No children.

417

ALANSON ROSE« [Roxanna' (Southard) Rose, Thomas'" (South-

worth)j^Thomas^ , Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Greene,-Me., 1 Jan., 1838; w., in Leeds, Me., Mary G. Rose, b. in

Leeds, Me., 4 Jan., 1842. Farmer. Res. Greene, Me., where his

children were born.

Children. — Rose

565 i. Stephen Welcome^, b. 31 Aug., 1861; m., in Auburn,

Me., 1 Jan., 1885, Marcia A. Rose, his cousin (see 561).

Farmer, Res. Greene. Children:

566 (a) George Asa^\ b. 3 June, 1887.

567 (6) Ernest Alanson^°, b. 2 May, 1889.
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568 ii. Esther Augusta^ h. 26 March, 1864; m., in Turner, Me.,

23 May, 1893, Isaiah Henry Mann. Farmer. Res.

Leeds, Me. No children.

569 iii. Edwin Lee^ 6. 16 May, 1867; m., in Monmouth, Me.,

26 June, 1902, Alice M. Bishop. Farmer. Res.

Greene, Me. No children.

570 iv. Fannie MAY^ b. 26 March, 1874; m., in Turner, Me.,

30 April, 1895, Frank S. Rose. Farmer. Res. Greene,

Me. Children:

571 (a) Herbert Emery (Rosey^, b. 3 Jan., 1896; d.

26 Sept., 1898.

572 (6) Harold {RoseY'', b. 1 Feb., 1898; d. 21 Sept.,

1898.

573 (c) Annie Augusta (RoseY^, b. 17 Nov., 1902.

574 V. Oliver NEWMAN^ b. 24 Feb., 1878.

575 vi. Ada ELLEN^ b. 26 Jan., 1880.

/
433

JULIAN A. PAULDING^ [Mary^ (Southworth) Paulding, Jede-

diah'', James^, Jedediah^, Thomas*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. in Duxbury, Mass., 8 March, 1851; m. Mary A. . Res.

Duxbury.

Children. — Paulding

576 i. George W.^", b. 17 Nov., 1870.

577 ii. Guy C.^ b. 29 Sept., 1871.

578 iii. Elmer A.^", b. 11 May, 1872.

579 iv. Walter S.^", b. 5 March, 1877.

580 V. Fred G.^", 6. 21 Feb., 1881.

439
ELIZABETH SOUTHWORTH' [James\ Jedediah,' James', Jede-

diah^, Thomas*, Edward^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Abington, Mass.,

1833; w., 2 June, 1850, in Duxbury, Rufus Sampson, Jr., b. in

Duxbury, 1824, s. of Rufus and Sally Sampson. Res. Duxbury,
where their children were born.

, Children. — Sampson

581 i'. Sarah E.^", b. 11 April, 1851.

582 ii. Emma^o, b. 27 Feb., 1853.

583 iii. Deborah B.^°, b. 17 July, 1855.

584 iv. Elisha G.^", b. 6 March, 1858.

585 V. Wilbur^ b. 30 July, 1860; d. 5 Oct., 1860.
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WALTER SOUTHWORTH^ [James\ JedediaK', James\ Jede-

dia¥, Thomas*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Duxbury, Mass.,

21 Sept., 1841; m., 17 March, 1864, Emma A. CSandler, of Dux-
bury, b. 1847, dau. of Otis and Emily Chandler. Shoemaker. Res.

Duxbury and Pembroke, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

586 i. Emma W.^", 6. 22 Feb., 1866, in Duxbury; m., 14 Feb.,

1884, Orrin H. Perkins, of Hanson, 6. 1859, in Kings-

ton, s. of William R. and Hannah F. Perkins. Shoe-

maker.

587 ii. Walter S.^", 6. 13 May, 1868, in Duxbury.

588 iii. John H.^^ b. 17 Oct., 1869, in Duxbury.

589 iv. Charles B.^^ b. 11 Sept., 1871, in Duxbury.

590 V. Clara Lee^", 6. 6 June, 1873, in Pembroke; d. 22 May,

1885, in Hanson, Mass.

591 vi. Chester Linwood^", b. 25 March, 1877, in Pembroke.

592 vii. Cora May^", b. 5 Oct., 1879, in Pembroke, Mass.; d.

2 June, 1885.

593 viii. Nellie^", 6. 28 July, 1882, in Hanson; d. 25 Oct., 1882.

594 ix. Arthur Frost^°, b. 27 Dec, 1884, in Hanson.

451

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [James\ Thomas^ James\ Jedediah\

Thomas*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in South Scituate, Mass.,

26 April, 1838; m. (1), 2 Dec, 1859, in Marshfield, Mass., Eliza

Smith Talbot, of South Scituate, b. in Hanover, Mass., 26 June,

1828, d. 16 May, 1864, dau. of Zephaniah and Agnes Talbot; m. (2),

in Sherborn, Mass., 1 May, 1867, Harriet Eliza Hill, b. there

3 Sept., 1841, dau. of Charles and Nancy Hill. Teacher in one of

the Boston public schools. Res. Quincy, Mass., where his children

by his second wife were born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Eliza :

595 ^ i. Fanny Baldwin^", b. in Bridgewater, Mass., 20 Feb.,

1861. Res. Boston, Mass.

By second wife, Harriet

:

596 ii. Edward Franklin^'', 6. 27 Oct., 1872; m., 19 April,

1900, Gertrude Van Duyn, dau. of Dr. John Van Duyn
of Syracuse. He is in employ of Ginn & Co. Res.

Syracuse, N. Y. A.B., Harvard, 1897.
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597 iii. Stacy Baxter^", b. 22 Sept., 1878. A.B., Harvard, 1900.

Is a teacher in High School, Quincy.

598 iv. SoN^", 6. 24 Dec, 1882.

599 V. Alice TildenI", h. 19 Dec, 1885; d. 17 Aug., 1888.

467

THOMAS ELLIS LORING« [Levi\ Joshua', Thomas", Mary^

(Southworth) Loring, Thomas*, Edward?, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Plympton, Mass., 17 May, 1806; d. in Bridgewater, Mass., 28 May,

1882; m., 27 May, 1832, Lydia Ann Standish, b. 27 Oct., 1811;

d. 16 Nov., 1867; dau. of Thomas Cushman^ and Bethia (Water-

man) Standish.* Res. Plympton, Mass., where his children were

born.

Children, — Loring

+ 600 i. Caroline Matilda^", 6. 11 Aug., 1833.

+ 601 ii. Almira Everett^", 6. 3 Sept., 1843; d. 19 Jan., 1880.

602 iii. Georgianna^^, b. 31 Oct., 1851; m., 24 Dec, 1873,

Eugene Parker LeBaron, of Middleboro, Mass., who
d. 1 Dec, 1893. Child:

603 (a) Frederick Nelson (LeBarony\ b. 16 May, 1875.

He was educated at the Massachusetts In-

stitute of Technology. Res. New York.

478

GEORGE HIRAM SOUTHWORTH^ [Hiram', James', Edward\
William^, Constant*, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Medford,

19 Aug., 1841; d. 20 Dec, 1901; m., 27 Nov., 1862, in Maiden,

Deborah KempTon of Maiden, b. 1841, in Plymouth, dau. of John
and Abigail G. (Diman) Kempton. Clerk. Res. Medford.

Child. — Southworth

604 i. George Winslow^". He was adopted 11 March, 1873,

and name changed from George Alexander Mclntyre;

m., 8 Dec, 1889, Eva Conner, of Maiden, b. 1871, in

Manchester, N. H., dau. of James and Catherine

Conner. Children:

605 (a) Florence Mai/\ b. ; d. 28 June, 1891.

606 (6) Irene^\ b. 8 Aug., 1895.

Thomas Cushman Standish was son of Ebenezer" (married Lydia Cushman), Moses'
(married Mary Eddy), Lieut. Moses^ (married, 1723, Rachell Cobb), Ebenezer^ (married Han-
nah Sturtevant), Alexander* (married Sarah Alden), Myles' Standish. (See note, p. 39.)
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479

ANN MARIA SOUTHWORTH^ {Hiram\ James', Edward^, WiU
lianv', Constant^, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], 6. 19 April, 1845,

in Natick, Mass.; m., in Medford, Mass., 26 Oct., 1870, Frank
Lloyd Stetson, of Medford, b. 21 Aug., 1843, s. of John and Eliza

Stetson. He moved to Worcester, Mass.

Children. — Stetson

607 i. SoN^", h. 26 Oct., 1871, in Medford; d. 26 Oct., 1871.

608 ii. Charles Frank", b. 5 Jan., 1873, in Medford.

609 iii. Edith Gertrude", b. 30 Dec, 1874, in Medford.

610 iv. Helen May", b. 14 May, 1876, in Medford; d. 28 Sept.,

1889.

611 V. Herbert Southworth", &. 13 Nov., 1879, in Medford.

He is a florist in Worcester, Mass.
^

612 vi. John Theodore", b. 22 Feb., 1886, in Worcester.

• 613 vii. Bernice Ann", b. 22 Nov., 1889, in Worcester.

487

WINSLOW BRADFORD SOUTHWORTH» [Hiram^, James',

Edward^, William^, Constant*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], b.

30 March, 1853; m., 4 July, 1881, Emma Letitia Bogle of Fall

River, b. 8 Oct., 1857, in Fall River, dau. of William and Letitia

Bogle. He is a druggist. Res. Maiden, Mass., where all his children

were born.

Children. — Southworth

614 i. Winslow Bradford", 6. 30 March, 1883.

615 ii. Alice Bradford", b. 4 Dec, 1884.

616 iii. Hiram Winslow", b. 23 Dec, 1887.

617 iv. Clarence Leon", &. 11 June, 1891.

618 V. Marion Francis", b. 14 July, 1896.

494

FLORENCE COLLINS^ [Lucy Baker^ (Southworth) Collins,

John'', Edward^, William^, Coiistant*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. in Lowell, Mass., 16 Feb., 1846; w. Dr. Grove S. Beardsley,

U. S. N., b. in New York; d. . He was appointed assistant

surgeon, United States Navy, 1861. He served during the Civil

War in the Pacific Squadron and in the West Gulf Blockading

Squadron. In 1866, on the sloop " Brooklyn," flag-ship of the

Brazil Squadron. Was commissioned surgeon, 1866; served on

the Pacific coast, at Norfolk Navy Yard, Boston and New York
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navy yards, and on the European station. Medical inspector, 1884;

medical director, 1891. He served on the Asiatic station, 1886-89;

at Washington Navy Yard, 1890-93; member of retiring board, 1893-

1900.

Child. — Beardsley
619 i. Sidney^".

ROBERT ALEXANDER SOUTHWORTH^ \Alexande^, John',

Edward^, William^, Constant*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in

Medford, Mass., 6 May, 1852; m., 3 Jan., 1888, Mary Eliza Phinney
(Finney), b. in Charlestown, Mass., 1857, dau. of William H. and

Sarah B. Phinney. He is A.B., Harvard, 1874. He studied law

with Hon. Charles Theodore Russell, was admitted to the Suffolk

bar,tl876. He was clerk to committee chosen by the legislature in

1881 to revise and publish the General Statutes of Massachusetts.

He was especially commended for his labors on this committee. For

many years he was member of the Republican District and City State

Committee. In 1888, he represented Charlestown district in the

Senate. He was assistant clerk of the Massachusetts House of

Representatives for four years.

Child. — Southworth

620 i. Constance^", h. 24 Feb., 1888.

517 ^
FLORA OLEAF SEWALL« [Christina^ (Southard) Sewall, Con-

stanf,'" Constonf^ (Southworth), Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^,

Constant^,' Edward^], b. in North Newport, Me., 23 June, 1857; m.,

15 Feb., 1875, Wilbur Eugene Brown.

Children. — Brown
621 i. Evielina Flora^", b. in North Newport, Me., 29 Feb.,

1876; m., in Orono, Me., 20 June, 1894, Clarence Mars-

ford Mann, b. in Greenfield, Me., 4 Feb., 1871. Res.

Orono, Me. Child:

622 (a) MarsfordCrooker {Manny\ b. 20 June, 1896.

623 ii. Jennie Christina^*', b. in Glenburn, Me., 31 October, 1887;

unm.

525
PHEBE EMELINE SOUTHARD^ [Emenf, John', Constant''

(Southworth), Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant"^, Edward^],
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b}m Corinna, Me., 27 Dec, 1854; m. there, 23 Sept., 1875, John
HAMiLTONiTiTViOMB, 6. in Exeter, Me., 11 May, 1851.

, Children. — Titcomb

1 624 i^iSiDNEY SouTHWORTH^", 6. in Exeter, Me., 8 April, 1877;

d. in Sangerville, Me., 13 Sept., 1904; m., in Guilford,

Me., 8 Oct., 1899, Cora May Kimball, b. 30 June, 1880.

No children.

625 ii. Alice May^", b. in Metamora, III, 13 May, 1880; m., in

Guilford, Me., 5 Oct., 1902, William Harry Baker, b.

in Winterport, Me., 4 March, 1870.

626 iii. Vernon Emery^", b. in Willimantic, Me., 25 March, 1886.

627 iv. Arthur Leroy^", b. in Willimantic, Me., 19 Sept., 1887.

628 V. Elwood Nathan^", b. in Willimantic, Me., 21 June, 1890.

629 vi. Winifred Aurelia^", b. in North Guilford, Me., 25 March,

1894; d. there, 13 May, 1895.

630 vii. Ora Morsel", b. in North Guilford, Me., 30 Sept., 1895.

541

SUSAN MARIA KNOWLES» [Hannah P.« (Tucker) Knowles,

Lucy"^ (Southkrd) Tucker, Constant^ (Southworth), Thomas^, Ben-

jamin*, Edward^, Constant^, Edward^'], b. 2 Aug., 1841; m., 14 Oct.,

1860, Byron M. Holmes.

Children. — Holmes

631 i. Anna Rebecca^", 6. 17 Aug., 1861; d. 3 Oct., 1881.

632 ii. Alice Hannah^", b. 15 Jan., 1864; d. 8 Jan., 1899.

633 iii. Jennie Adelaide^", b. 9 Feb., 1866; m., 25 June, 1883,

Marshall H. Coolidge. Children:

634 (a) Harry Holmes (Coolidgey\ b. 15 Feb., 1886.

635 (6) Byron Harvey (Coolidgey\ b. 4 Aug., 1888.

636 (c) Marshall Harvey {Coolidgey\b. 9 May, 1904:.

637 iv. Harry Knowles^", b. 29 Dec, 1869; d. 3 June, 1899.

638 V. Ellen Maude^", b. 22 May, 1872; m., 25 Sept., 1898,

Robert Graves. Children:

639 (a) Robert Niles {Gravesy\ b. 28 Nov., 1900.

640 (6) Alice Holmes {Gravesy\ b. 8 Sept., 1902.

641 vi. Susan F.^", b. 28 Nov., 1874.

559
NETTIE ERCELIA ROSE» [Asa\ Roxannd' (Southard) Rose,

Thomas^ (Southworth), Thoma^, Benjarhiji*, Edward^, Constant^,

Edward^], b. in Auburn, Me., 24 Dec, 1860; m., in Auburn, 15 Dec.
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1879, Charles E. Waterman, carpenter and farmer. Res. Auburn,

Me., where their children were born.

Children. — Waterman

642 i. Stella Augusta^", b. 15 May, 1881; w., in Auburn,

20 March, 1901, Carrol Perkins. Child:

643 (a) Ella Getchell {Perkinsy\ b. 30 June, 1902.

644 ii. Florence Amanda^", b. 30 June, 1883.

645 iii. Nellie Blanche^", b. 12 May, 1885.

646 iv. Ira Herbert^o, 5 15 j^jy^ iggy

647 V. Wilfred Allen^", b. 4 Jan., 1890.

648 vi. Asa Harold^", b. 12 April, 1896.

649 vii. Elsie^", b. 24 Nov., 1898.

650 viii. Cora Virginia^", b. 5 June, 1901.

560

ALMA FLORENCE ROSE« [Asa\ Roxanna' (Southard) Rose,

Thomas^ (Southworth), Thomas^, Benjamin*, Edward^, Constant^

Edward^], b. in Auburn, Me., 8 March, 1863; m. (1), 13 Nov., 1880,

Herbert B. Waterman, who d. 1885; m. (2) George W. Water-

man. Res. New Gloucester, Me.

Children. — Waterman

By first husband

:

651 i. Idella RoseI'', 6. 1 Oct., 1881.

By second husband

:

652 ii. Herbert Martin^*', b. 5 June, 1898.

600

CAROLINE MATILDA LORING^" [Thomas ElUs\ Leiri?, Joshua',

Thomas^, Mary^ (Southworth) Loring, Thomas*, Edward^, Constant^,

Edward^], b. in Plympton, Mass., 11 Aug., 1833; m., in Halifax,

Mass., 13 Sept., 1853, Lorenzo Dow Monroe of Halifax, b. 24

June, 1831, in Halifax, d. in Boston, 21 May, 1896.

Children. — Monroe '

653 i. Elva Adams", b. in Plympton, Mass., 20 June, 1854;

m., in Middleboro, Mass., 21 Aug., 1878, Robert Henry

Sumner, of Stoughton, Mass. Children:

654 (a) Caro Ames {SumnerY^, b. in Bridgewater,

Mass., 18 Oct., 1889.

655 (&) Millard Monroe (SumnerY^, b. in Braintree,

Mass., 12 Jan., 1896.
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656 ii. Ellis Loring", b. in Plympton, Mass., 23 Jan., 1858.

657 iii. William Dow", h. in Plympton, 21 Oct., 1861; m.,

19 Oct., 1898, Alice Grace Hamlett, of Lowell, Mass.

ChUd:

658 (a) Helen Standish^, b. in Quincy, Mass., 14 Feb.,

1900.

659 iv. Edgar Southworth", b. in Middleboro, Mass., 10 Aug.,

1867.

660 V. Frank Bertram", b. in Middleboro, 22 Sept., 1871;

d. there, 3 Sept., 1872.

661 vi. Charles Everett", b. in Middleboro, 6 Nov., 1872.

662 vii. Mildred Standish", b. in Bridgewater, Mass., 26 Oct.,

1875; d. in Quincy, Mass., 8 June, 1895.

601

ALMIRA EVERETT LORING^" [Thomas Ellis\ Uvi?, Joshua',

Thomas^, Mary^ (Southworth) Loring, Thomas^, Edward^, Constant^,

Edward^], b. in Plympton, Mass., 3 Sept., 1843; d. 19 Jan., 1880;

m., 1866, Edwin Augustus Wright. Res. Quincy, Mass.

Child. — Wright

663 i. Carrie Myrtis", b. 4 Sept., 1867; m., 23 Feb., 1893,

Thomas Weston Higgins, whod. 30 June, 1898. Child:

664 (a) Darragh Loring (Higgins)^, b. 14 Jan., 1894.

[See Appendix I.]
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CHAPTER III

DESCENDANTS OF NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH /

7

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Constanf, Edward'], h. in Plym-

outh, Mass., 1648; d. in Middleboro, Mass., 14 Jan., 1710-11; m.,

10 Jan., 1671-72, Desire Gray, b. 6 Nov., 1651, d. in Plymouth,

4 Dec, 1690, dau. of Edward and Mary (Winslow) Gray.* He
lived at first in Plymouth, later in Middleboro, Mass. In 1708 he is

described in deeds as "of Plymouth, often residing in Middleboro ";

in 1708 he is described definitely as " of Middleboro." He was sur-

veyor of highways for Plymouth in 1673; constable for Plymouth,

1668; and two years later was fined 10s. for refusing to aid the

constable in the execution of his office. He was selectman for Plym-

outh, 1689 and 1691; was ensign in 1694-95. He owned land in

Tiverton, R. I. For many years the Southworth family owned
large tracts of land in Middleboro, some of the richest and most

valuable land in that town belonging to them.

Children. — Southworth

665 i. Constant^ b. 12 Aug., 1674; d. before 1705; unm. He
was a house carpenter; in 1694 he was in Tiverton,

R.I.

-f666 ii. MaryS 6. 3 April, 1676; d. 2 Feb., 1757.

+ 667 iii. Ichabod*, 6. about the middle of March, 1678-79, in

Middleboro, Mass.; d. 20 Sept., 1757.

* The ancestors of Edward Gray are not known. He came to Plymouth with his brother,

Thomas, in 1643. According to tradition they were smuggled on board the ship in which they

came and sent to America by relatives, who wished to get possession of their property in Eng-
land. Edward Gray was constable for Plymouth in 1666, was freeman in 1670; deputy for

Plymouth, 1676, 1677 to 1679. He was in court in several law suits, generally as plaintiff,

often as defendant ; he seems to have been of hasty temper, was fined 10s. for using reviling

speeches to John Bryant on the Lord's Day as soon as they came out of the meeting. The
record does not say what provocation thereto John Bryant gave.

The oldest gravestone on Burial Hill in Plymouth has this inscription: " Here lyeth y«

body of Edward Gray, Gent aged about fifty-two years and departed this life y" last of June
1681."

Mary (Winslow) Gray was daughter of John and Mary (Chilton) Winslow. John Winslow
was brother to Gov. Edward Winslow, came over in the " Fortune " in 1621 ; married, 12 Oct.,

1624, Mary Chilton. They moved to Boston in 1657.

Mary Chilton was daughter of James and Susanna Chilton. They all came on the " May-
flower." James died in Provincetown Harbor before landing; his wife Mary died soon after

landing at Plymouth.
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668 iv. Elizabeth*, b. 1682; m., about 1700, James Sproat. R
Scituate. w.,

+ 669 V. Nathaniel^ &. 18 May, 1684; d. 8 April, 1757.
'

+ 670 vi. EDWARD^ h. 1688; d. 26 April, 1748.

666

MARY SOUTHWORTH* [Nathaniel, Constant, Edward^], b. in

Plymouth, 3 April, 1676; d. 2 Feb., 1757; m., 10 March, 1706-07,

Joseph Rider (Ryder), h. about 1671, d. 29 Dec, 1766. His will

mentions his daughters Jemima Samson, PhilUpa Loring, and Hannah

Cooper; his son, Joseph Rider, is appointed executor. No other

record of his children has been found. The dates of birth and death

of these children are obtained from their gravestones at Burial IJill,

Plymouth.

Children.— Rider

671 i. Hannah^ 6. about 1705-06; d. 14 March, 1765, aged

59 years 4 months and 18 days; w., 1737, John

Cooper.

672 ii. Jemima^, b. ; m., 1734, Noah Samson, b. 24 Jan.,

1704, s. of Nathaniel and Keturah Samson. Mariner.

Res. Plymouth. Children:

673 (a) Southworth {Samsonf, b. 19 Sept., 1735. He
is mentioned in his grandfather Joseph's

will.

674 (6) Deisen {Samsonf, b. 19 March, 1737-38.

675 (c) Elizabeth {Samsonf, b. 5 March, 1739-40.

676 iii. Phillipa^, m. Loring.

677 iv. Joseph^ b. about 1714; d. 13 May, 1779, in the sixty-

fifth year of his age; m., 1738, Elizabeth Grossman,

of Taunton, Mass.

667

CAPT. ICHABOD SOUTHWORTH* [NathanieF, Constant^

Edward^], b. in Middleboro, about middle of March, 1678-79 (Pl^rm-

outh, 1676); d. in Middleboro, 20 Sept., 1757; w. Esther Hodges,

6. in Taunton, Mass., 17 Feb., 1677-78, d. in Middleboro, Mass.,

February, 1760, dau. of Henry and Esther (Gallop) Hodges.* He
was heutenant in the first company of miUtia raised in Middleboro,

and later was the first captain of the second company of Middleboro

mihtia on its formation in 1727. Res. Middleboro, Mass., where his

children were born.

• Henry was son of William Hodges (married, about 1648, Mary Andrews), emigrant.
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Children. — Southworth

+ 678 i. Desire', b. 23 Nov., 1707; d. 6 May, 1772.

+ 679 ii. PRISCILLA^ b. 11 Feb., 1709-10; d. 30 Oct., 1793.

680 iii. NATHANIEL^ b. 23 Jan., 1712.

681 iv. Mary^ b. 30 Nov., 1713; m. 5 Maj^ 1757, Rowland Ham-
mond, b. 30 Oct., 1706, in Rochester, Mass., d. 16 June,

1788, in Plymouth, yeoman. She was his third wife.

No children. His first wife was Ann Winslow; his

second wife was Lydia Bonum. .iT^ /^ ^ ^-

682 V. ABIGAIL^ b. 6 July, 1716; d. l^h^, 'wmnrt-'

683 vi. William^ b. 30 Nov., 1719; m., 21 Dec, 1749, Bathsheba

./jr^w^^'il.^' Smith, of Middleboro. (Did she m. (2), 26 May, 1762,

M Samuel Ruggles, of Rutland?)

669

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH* [Nathaniel^ Constant, Edward'],

b. in Plymouth, 18 May, 1684; d. 8 April, 1757; m., before 1710,

Jael Howland, b. 13 Oct., 1688, d. 9 Nov., 1743, dau. of Isaac^

and Elizabeth (Vaughn) Howland.* He is called lieutenant in

Middleboro town records. He succeeded his brother Ichabod as

* Isaac* Howland was son of John* Howland and Elizabeth (Tilly) Howland. John was
born about 1592, came in the " Mayflower," classed as man-servant in John Carver's family.

He is supposed to have come from Lincolnshire, though the evidence of his parentage is not

conclusive. He seems to have had two brothers, Henry and Arthur, in the colony, who were
less law abiding than he and gave some countenance to the Quakers.

On the voyage over he had an exciting experience, which is related by Governor Bradford

in his History of Plymouth Colony:
" In one of the storms encountered on the passage, as they thus lay at hull, in a mighty

storme a lustie younge man (called John Howland) coming upon some occasion above y"

Grattings, was, with a seele of y« shipe throwne into y« sea; but it pleased God yt he caught
hould of y tope-saile halliards, which hunge over board, rane out at length; yet he hald his

hould (though he was sundries fadoms under water) till he was hald up by y^ same rope to yo

brim of y" waters, and then with a boat hooke & other means got into y« shippe againe, & his

life saved ; and thoug he was something ill with it, yet he Uved many years after and became
a profitable member both in church & commonwealth."

He was one of the party of ten which was sent ashore December 8, 1620, to explore the

country and select a place for landing. He held several offices in the Colony, being assistant,

1633 to 1635. He was on the committee of townships for Plymouth in 1646, which seems

to have been equivalent to deputy. He was deputy eleven years, between 1652 and 1676.

He was one of a committee to meet commissioners of Massachusetts Bay to settle the boundary

line between the two colonies. He was freeman of Plymouth in 1633, was taxed ISs., rated

at corn Is. per bushel, to be brought in at or before the last of November. In 1634, his

taxes were £1.04,00.

While the Plymouth Colony held possession of the settlement at Kennebec River there

was trouble with settlers on other parts of the Maine coast. In 1634, John Howland was
the head of that settlement, and one Hocking, who was under the employ of the Colony at

Piscataqua, caused a disturbance by trying to win away the trade with the Indians from the

Kennebec settlers. Hocking had taken his vessel up the river so as to intercept any natives

who might come down to trade. Howland warned him to desist and charged him to weigh

anchor and depart. Hocking refused, using vile and insulting language. Howland sent three

men in a canoe to cut his cable. Hocking presented his gun at the head of one, Talbot. How-
land stood on his vessel and called on Hocking not to shoot the man, who was doing only

what he ordered, but to shoot him, telling him he was a fair mark; if any wrong was done it
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captain of the Second Company Middleboro Militia in 1733. Res.

Middleboro.

Children. — Southworth

684 i. FEAR^ b. 3 Feb., 1709; m., 10 Dec, 1741, Leonard.

685 ii. IcHABOD^ b. 12 April, 1711; d. 23 Nov., 1724 (1727).

+ 686 iii. HANNAH^ b. 24 Oct., 1714.

+ 687 iv. GIDEON^ b. 5 Sept., 1718; d. 25 Oct., 1788.

688 V. Samuel^ b. 18 Jan., 1722, made his will in 1762; m.,

2 Jan., 1745-46, Elizabeth Caswell, of Middleboro, Mass.

Children :

689 (a) Hannah", b. 19 Oct., 1746.

690 (6) Lucia\ b. 19 July, 1748.

691 (c) Samuel"^, b. 9 July, 1750.

+ 692 vi. Nathaniel^ b. 26 Jan., 1729.

vi 670

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel^ Constant, Edward'],

b. in Plymouth, 1688; d. in Bridgewater, 26 April, 1748; m., in Hull,

25 June, 1711, Bridget Bosworth,* of Hull. He moved with his

family to north parish of Bridgewater during its early settlement.

Children. — Southworth

Constant^ b. 25 July, 1712; d. 1775.

Bridget^ b. 15 April, 1714; m., 21 April, 1734, Thomas

Collier, at Hull.

Ebenezer% b. 13 Aug., 1716; d. probably in 1751.

Edward^, b. December, 1718.

Theophilus^ b. 10 Feb., 1720; served eight months as

private in Capt. Ehjah Crooke's company. Col. (Brig.-

Gen.) John Thomas' regiment, in 1775, from the town

of Scituate.

698 vi. Sarah^ b. 16 Jan., 1723; m., 25 May, 1745, Peter Edson.

+ 699 vii. Lemuel^ b. 27 April, 1728, twin.

700 viii. Benjamin^ b. 27 April, 1728, twin; d. about 1800; w.,

3 March, 1763, Mary Smith. She m., (2) 7 Aug., 1800,

was himself that did it. Hocking shot Talbot and was immediately shot by one of Talbot's

mates.
" The 23 Feb., 1672, Mr. John Howland, Senr., of the to^vne of Plymouth, deceased. Hee

was a godly man and an ancient professor in the wayes of Christ, hee lived vntill hee attained

aboue eighty yeares in the world. Hee was one of the first comers into this land, and proued

a vsefuU instrument of good in his place, & was the last man that was left of those that came

over in the shipp called the May Flower, that liued at Plymouth: hee was with honor intered

att the towne of Plymouth on the 25 February 1672."

* Mrs. Bridget Southworth is recorded, married, 19 April, 1749, Capt. John Phillips,

probably the record of her second marriage.

+ 693 i.

694 ii,

+ 695 iii,

+ 696 iv.

697 V,
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Zachariah Gurney. In Dedham Deeds he and his

wife are called, in the deed, " Southard," but in sign-

ing the deed she signs " Southworth "
; he does not

sign. This may be the Benjamin Southword who
appears among the hst of men in Tenth Company, Plym-

outh County regiment, in the muster and pay rolls.

He contributed cash for Ticonderoga equal to twenty

days, and hired a man for Bristol equal to two months.

Probably no children survived him. Res. Bridgewater.

701 ix. Mary^, b. 2 Jan., 1732; m., 31 Oct., 1751, Elaphalet

Jones at Hull. ^

678
""^

DESIRE SOUTHWORTH^ [Ichahod*, NathanieP, Constant,

Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 23 Nov., 1707; d. 6 May, 1772;

m., 21 April, 1731, Samuel Shaw, b. in Plymouth, Mass., 11 Jan.,

1706-07, d. 2 June, 1768, s. of Jonathan^ and Mehitable (Pratt)

Shaw.* Res. Plympton, where his two oldest children were born,

and Plymouth, where the other children were born.

Children. — Shaw
702 i. Samuel^, b. 29 Dec, 1731.

+ 703 ii. IcHABOD«, 6. 10 June, 1734; d. 25 Aug., 1821.

704 iii. Elijah^, b. 28 June, 1736.

705 iv. William^, b. 9 July, 1738; d. 7 March, 1808.

706 V. Joshua®, b. 12 April, 1741; m., 14 Oct., 1765, Margaret

Atwood, of Plymouth, Mass.

707 vi. Ebenezer®, d. young.

708 vii. James®, b. 22 May, 1746.

709 viii. Benoni®, b. .

710 ix. Desire®, b. 1 Feb., 1750-51; d. in Vermont.

711 X. Zebediah®.

679

PRISCILLA SOUTHWORTH^ [Ichabod*, Nathaniel^ Constant,

Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 11 Feb., 1710; d. there 30 Oct.,

1793; m., 13 Nov., 1735, Nathaniel Macomber, b. about 1708,

d. 12 Nov., 1787, s. of NathanieP Macomber. f He was deacon of

* Jonathan' (married Phebe Watson) ; John' Shaw came over in 1627, followed by his wife,

Alice, and children, John (who returned unmarried), James, and Jonathan. John' Shaw was
freeman in 1633, and then rated at £00.18.00. He was surveyor of highways for Plymouth;
served seventeen days against the Narragansetts. Otherwise his life seems to have been
uneventful, and there is no record about him.

t John- (married Elizabeth Williams) ; John' Macomber, whose birth is uncertain.
Elizabeth^ Williams was daughter of Nathaniel^ and Elizabeth (Rogers) Williams ; Richard'

Williams (married Frances Dighton). Richard' was a Welshman from Claymorganshire, Wales,
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the Congregational Church called the " Precinct," part in Taunton,

part in Lakeville.

Children. — Macomber

712 i. Ezra*, d. young.

713 ii. Job®, h. in Bridgewater, Mass., 1736; m. Abigail Pitts.

+ 714 iii. George®, b. in Taunton, Mass., January, 1740; m. Susan

Paul.

+ 715 iv. Nathaniel®, b. 1742; d. 7 July, 1814.

+716 V. ICHABOD®.

717 vi. John®, 6. 1751; d. 12 Dec, 1756.

686

HANNAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel", Nathaniel^, Constant,

Edward^], 6. in Middleboro, Mass., 24 Oct., 1714; m., 10 Dec, 1741,

Robert Sproat. Res. Middleboro, where their children were born.

Children. — Sproat

718 i. Zbbedee®, b. 14 March, 1742; m. Elizabeth . Child:

719 (a) Elizabeth, b. 2 Nov., 1764.

720 ii. Samuel®, b. 8 Jan., 1744.

721 iii. Robert®, b. 14 April, 1748; m., 21 Nov., 1771, Hannah
Leonard, 3d.

687

CAPT. GIDEON SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel', Nathaniel^, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 5 Sept., 1718; d. there 25

Oct.,1788; m. there, 24 Dec, 1741, RebiIcca Ellis, b. in Middle-

boro, 1 July, 1721, d. 19 June, 1782, dau. of Joe and Ehzabeth Elhs.

He served as lieutenant in Capt. Joseph Tinkham's company, detached

from Col. Gamaliel Bradford's regiment, 1759; marched on the alarm

from Fort William Henry. He was captain in Col. George Watson's

regiment of the Second MiUtia Company of Middleboro for about ten

years from 1762. Res. Middleboro, Mass., where his children were

bom.

Children. — Southworth

722 i. Jael®, b. 26 Sept., 1742, in Middleboro; m., 5 Feb., 1784,

Abner Williams, of Taunton.

Elizabeth®, b. 28 Dec, 1745; d. 18 Sept., 1750; unm.

Rebeckah®, b. 26 Dec, 1746.

Gideon®, b. 16 May, 1750; d. 13 Jan., 1827.

and tradition says he was by blood related to Oliver Cromwell. He settled in Taunton. Digh-

ton was named for his wife.

723 ii

724 iii

+ 725 iv
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726 V. Hannah*, b. 4 April, 1756; d. 1821; m., 15 Dec, 1785,

Silvanus Tilson:

+ 727 vi. Nathaniel*, b. 20 April, 1759; d. 23 Jan., 1819.

728 vii. Mary«, b. 25 Oct., 1761; d. 10 Aug., 1846; m., 20 March,^
1783, Elijah Smith, b. 1760-61, d. 24 April, 1839.

Child:

729 (a) Southworth {Smithy, b. 3 Oct., 1787. (See 825.)

692

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel*, Nathaniel, Con-

stant'^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 26 Jan., 1729; d. 31 July,

1762; m., 16 Feb., 1748, Susannah Smith, b. 30 April, 1726, dau. of

Jonathan and Sarah Smith., gr. dau. of Jonathan and Susannah
Smith.

Children. — Southworth
^730 i. Mary«, 6. 6 July, 174^ ? q>^^^-,V

"'^

/ 731 ii. Susannah*, 6. 26 Aug., 1755.-
..-^vu^.-

^+732 iii. Hannah*, b. October, 1762; d. 16 July, 1821.

, 693

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward*, NathanieP, Constant^

Edward}], b. 25 July, 1712; d. 1775; w. (1), 18 April, 1734, Martha
Keith, dau. of Joseph^ and Elizabeth (Fobes) Keith *; m. (2), 6 Jan.,

1770, Mrs. Hannah Shaw, of Raynham; she m. (2), 29 Sept.,

1780, Robert Keith. Constant Southworth joined the church in

1741; his wife the same year. He was a bloomer. Res. Bridge-

water, Mass., where his children were born. Constant Southworth
is on the rolls as in the Second Regiment of militia of Plymouth in

1762. Ensign in Capt. Abiel Packard's company (Sixth Bridge-

water), Col. Thomas Clapp's regiment. He worked on the fortifi-

cations of Dorchester Heights, contracted disease from which he died.

I

Children. — Southworth

733 i. Betsy*, b. 19 Jan., 1735; m. in North Bridgewater,

8 Dec, 1757, Joseph Cole, s. of Joseph and Mary Cole,

who came from Plympton to North Bridgewater.

i
Later the family moved West. Children:

^ 734 (a) Desire (Colef, b. 24 Nov., 1758; m., 25

Sept., 1777, Noah Pratt, and removed to

Vermont.

* Joseph* Keith was son of Rev. James' Keith, a Scotchman, the first minister of Bridge-
water. He was educated at Aberdeen, Scotland; came over in 1662, when eighteen years

old. He wa.s ordained in 1664.
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735 (6) Southworth {Colef , bapt. 20 June, 1762.

736 (c) Joseph (CoUy, moved West.

+ 737 ii. Nathaniel^, b. 16 Feb., 1737; bapt. 8 May, 1737; d. 1778.

738 iii. EzEKiEL«, 6. 10 March, 1738; bapt. 22 April, 1739; m.

in Bridgewater, 7 April, 1761, Mary Newman. He
was private in Capt. James House's company, Col.

Thomas Clapp's regiment, marched on alarm to relief

of Fort William Henry, 1757. He moved to Com-
mington, Mass.; was there 1791. Children:

739 (a) Molly', b. 29 July, 1762.

740 (6) Ichabod Keith'', b. 29 Feb., 1764.

741 (c) Constanf, b. 9 Jan., 1767.

742 iv. Martha^, b. 18 April, 1741, twin; bapt. 29 April, 1741; d.

1 July, 1741.

743 V. Mary«, b. 18 April, 1741, twin; d. 24 May, 1741.

744 vi. Desire«, b. 7 Sept., 1742; bapt. 3 Oct., 1742; d. 28 Feb.,

1747.

+ 745 vii. Jedediah^ b. 6 Jan., 1745; bapt. 13 Jan., 1745; d. 11

March, 1809.

746 viii. Constant^ b. 29 Jan., 1747; bapt. 8 March, 1747; d.

young.

747 ix. Sarah«, b. 9 Dec, 1749; bapt. 10 Dec, 1749; d. young.

748 X. Ichabod", b. 9 June, 1751; bapt. 16 June, 1751; d. 27

Jan., 1756.

695

EBENEZER SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant,

Edward^], b. 13 Aug., 1716; d. probably in 1751; m. Elizabeth——

.

Nathan Southworth, probably his nephew, was appointed adminis-

trator of his estate 2 Sept., 1751. Constant Southworth, probably

his brother, was appointed guardian of his children, 1 Sept., 1755.

He was a blacksmith. Res. Middleboro, where his cliildren were bom.

Children. — Southworth

749 i. Peleg«, b. 20 June, 1742.

750 ii. EBENEZER^ b. 17 Sept., 1744.

751 iii. Sarah«, b. 2 Oct., 1747; m., 9 May, 1771, Eleazer Wash-

burn, of Brookfield, Mass.

752 iv. Lurayna", b. 8 Jan., 1749; m., 24 Jan., 1768, Isaac Wood,

of Middleboro, Mass.

696
EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward^ Nathaniel?, Constanf,

Edward}], b. December, 1718; m., 16 Dec, 1750, in North Bridge-
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water, Abia (Lydia) Packard, b. 27 Dec, 1726, dau. of John^ and

Lydia (Thompson) Packard,* of Halifax, Mass. He was a bloomer.

Res. Bridgewater, Mass.; later the family, except Peres, moved to

Pelham, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+ 753 i. Uriah«, b. 2 Dec, 1752; d. 16 Jan., 1814, in St. Armand,
P. Q.

+ 754 ii. Peres«, b. 11 April, 1754; d. about 1837.

755 iii. Desire«, b. 22 Feb., 1756.

756 iv. Edward^, b. 9 March, 1758.

+ 757 V. Abiah«, b. 6 March, 1760; d. 27 Dec, 1835, in South

Hadley, Mass.

758 vi. Bridget^ b. 9 Jan., 1762; m., pub., 5 Dec, 1783, Stephen

Anderson, of Ware.

759 vii. LYDIA^ b. 16 March, 1764; m., pub., 6 Dec, 1783, Syl-

vanus Pratt, of Pelham.

760 viii. Avis«, 6. 16 Oct., 1768; m., pub., 21 Oct., 1787, Eli

Hamilton, of Greenfield.

. 761 ix. Fear«, b. 15 Sept., 1770.

699
LEMUEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Edward\ Nathaniel, Constant^

Edward}], b. 27 April, 1728, twin; m., in Bridgewater, 6 Nov., 1757,

Patience West, dau. of Samuel and Lydia f (Washburn) West.

She was living in 1777. In the Revolutionary War he was private

in the Tenth Plymouth Company, hired for Rhode Island, date

not given; served one month, fifteen days. He was a bloomer. Res.

North Bridgewater.

Children. — Southworth

+ 762 i. Mehitable«, b. 23 Dec, 1758.

763 ii. Hannah^, b. 18 May, 1760 (1761); d. 28 Jan., 1763.

764 iii. Patience^ b. 6 Aug., 1763.

703

ICHABOD SHAW« [Desir^ (Southworth) Shaw, Ichabod*, Na-
thaniel, Constant, Edward^], b. in Plympton, 10 June, 1734; d. in

Plymouth, 25 Aug., 1821 ; m., in Plymouth, 21 April, 1757, Priscilla

* Zacheus^ (married Sarah Howard) ; Samuel' Packard came from Windham, near Hingham,
England. He came in the ship " Dilligent " of Ipswich, with one hundred and thirty-three

passengers. He settled in Hingham in 1638. He moved to North Bridgewater, where he
was constable in 1664. In 1679, he was licensed to keep a tavern. He died about 1684.

t Lydia' Washburn was daughter of Josiah^; John^, John^, John'. John' Wa.?hburn was
early at Duxbury; was one of the original proprietors of Bridgewater, Mass.
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766 ii,

767 iii,

768 iv,

769 V,

770 vi,
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Atwood, 6. 11 Dec, 1740, in Plymouth, d. there 24 July, 1824, dau.

of John^ and Experience (Kirk) Atwood.* Res. Plymouth, where

his children were born.

Children. — Shaw

Priscilla^, 6. 11 Jan., 1758.

Mary^, h. 2 Aug., 1760; ?n. Nathaniel Harlow.

Experience'', b. 1 July, 1762; m. (1) James Russell;

m. (2) Beza Howard.

Desire^ h. 7 June, 1765.

Lydia^ h. 15 Aug., 1767.

IcHABOD^ h. 21 Nov., 1769; m. (1), 29 March, 1795,

Betsey Holmes, dau. of Ichabod Holmes, of Plymouth;

m. (2), 15 March, 1800, Esther Holmes, sister of his first

wife. Child by his first wife

:

771 (a) Elizabeth Holmes^ b. 1795.

772 vii. SouTHWORTH^, b. 3 Feb., 1772; d. young.

773 viii. Lucy^ b. 3 June, 1773.

+ 774 ix. SouTHWORTH^ b. 28 July, 1775; d. 18 Jan., 1847, in

Plymouth.

+ 775 X. Sarah^, b. 4 May, 1778; d., in Boston, 20 Jan., 1845.

776 xi. Nancy^ b. 4 Jan., 1781; m. Thomas Witherell.

777 xii. John Atwood^, b. 18 April, 1783.

778 xiii. Samuel^ 6. 22 Sept., 1785.

779 xiv. Sarah Ann Maria', b. ; m. Russell Hallett.

GEORGE MACoAeR® [PmctZZa^ ^Southworth) Macomber, Icha-

bod*, Nathaniel^] Constant^, Edward^], b. in Taunton, Mass., January,

1740; d. July, 1820; m. Susannah Paul, b. 1746, d. 1839.

Children. — Macomber

780 i. Polly', m. Oliver, moved to New York State.

781 ii. Ezra', twin, settled in Savoy, Mass.

782 iii, John', twin, settled in Eaton, N. Y.

783 iv. George', settled in Pelham, Mass., had a son William

Harkness Macomber, who went to Michigan.

784 V. Paul', settled in Shutesbury, Mass.

785 vi. Nathaniel', settled in Shutesbury, Mass.

+ 786 vii. Ebenezer', b. 12 May, 1785; d. 24 Sept., 1849.

787 viii. Philena', settled in Whateley, Mass.

* Nathaniel^ Atwood (married, 1683, Mary Morey) ; Johni Wood (alias Atwood) (married

Sarah Masterson).



DESCENDANTS OF NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH 95

788 ix. Samuel^, settled in Wendell, Mass.

789 X. SusAN^, m. Gordon Leach, of Wendell, Mass.

NATHANIEL MACOMBER« [Pr'isciM (Southworth) Macomher,

Ichahod*,''Nathaniel^, Constanf^, Edward}], h. 1742; d. 7 July, 1814;

m. Bathsheba Godfrey. During the Revolutionary War he was

musician in Capt. Job Pierce's company, of Middleboro, Mass.

1 July, 1781, he was promoted to second lieutenant of the seventh

local militia in the Fourth Regiment, Beech Wood company. Res.

Middleboro, Mass., where their children were born.

Children. — Macomber

790 i. Bathsheba^, b. 14 April, 1770.

791 ii. Daniel^, b. 2 Sept., 1771; m. Abigail Pearce, of Middle-

boro, Mass. Child:

792 (a) Almira\

793 iii. Theodora', b. 2 April, 1774; d. unm. in the hundredth

year of her age.

794 iv. Ichabod', b. 25 Jan., 1776.

795 V. Priscilla^ b. 19 Feb., 1778.

796 vi. Arad^ b. 25 Feb., 1780.

+ 797 vii. Sally^ 6. 6 March, 1783.

798 viii. Bathsheba', b. 17 Feb., 1785; unm.

799 ix. Nathaniel', 6. 31 Jan., 1787; w., pub., 11 June, 1820,

Mary S.Weston. Farmer. i?es. Lakeville. Children:

800 (a) Job Godfrey^, b. 16 Oct., 1820; d. unm.

801 (6) Louisa Ann^, b. 13 May, 1823.

802 (c) Sarah Weston^, b. 7 April, 1827.

803 X. Prude', b. 17 April, 1789; m. King, of Raynham.
804 xi, Abigail', b. 16 March, 1791; m. Maj. Harry Jackson, of

Middleboro, major of battalion Plymouth County

cavalry in 1823. Child:

805 (a) Harriet (JacksonY.

716
[/

ICHABOD MACOMBER« [Priscilla^ (Southworth) Macomber,

Ichabod^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. ; m. Rachel Hall,

dau. of Benjamin* and Phebe (Leonard) Hall.*

* Jacob' Hall (married Hannah Hall); John* (married, 1671, Hannah Penniman) ; George'
Hall came from Devonshire, England, 1636; was in Duxbury 1627; was one of the first pro-

prietors of Taunton, 1639; freeman 1645; constable 1645; chairman of selectmen 1666 to 1669;
one of the founders of the Pilgrim Church, Taunton.
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Children. — Macomber

+ 806 i. Leonard', b. in Taunton, Mass., 1784; d. 1860.

807 ii. ABIJAH^

808 iii. Hannah'.

809 iv. Samuel'.

735

GIDEON SOUTHWORTH« [Gideon', Nathaniel*, Nathaniel,

Constant, Edward^], h. 16 May, 1750; d. January, 1827; m. (1), 24

Dec, 1772, Mary Haskell, of Middleboro, Mass., who d. 30 Nov.,

1795; m. (2), 29 Nov., 1798, Deborah Thomas. Laborer and yeo-

man. Probably it was he enrolled as private in Capt. Isaac Wood's

company of minute men, called Second Company, who marched, on

April 19, 1775, from Middleboro. Res. Middleboro, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Mary:

+ 810 i. Seth', b. 6 May, 1773; d. 30 Nov., 1862.

+ 811 ii. Thomas', b. 8 May, 1776.

+ 812 iii. William', b. 20 Sept., 1778.

813 iv. Nathaniel', b. 4 June, 1782; d. 13 July, 1782.

814 V. Polly', b. 12 Oct., 1783.

815 vi. Betsey', b. 4 Dec, 1786; d. 8 June, 1784 (?).

816 vii. Hannah', b. 14 May, 1790; d. 1 Sept., 1808.

By second wife, Deborah:

817 viii. Sally', b. 28 Nov., 1802.

+ 818 ix. Deborah', b. 23 Aug., 1806; d. in Providence, R. I.,

1 Nov., 1876.

727

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH« [Gideon', Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^,

Constanf, Edward^], b. 20 April, 1759; d. 23 Jan., 1819, in Mid-

dleboro; m., 25 Feb., 1790, Hannah Haskell. He served in the

Revolutionary War, 1776; from 20 July to 27 Aug., 1777; also

1778, 1783. Laborer. Res. Middleboro, where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 819 i. Gideon', b. 22 Jan., 1791; d. 9 June, 1857, at Lakeville,

Mass.

820 ii. Nathaniel', b. 26 March, 1792; d. 18 April, 1799.

+ 821 iii. Leonard', b. 28 April, 1795.

822 iv. Rebecca', b. 2 June, 1797; d. 7 June, 1884, at Lakeville,

Mass.; unm.
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+ 823 V. Betsey^ 6. 12 Aug., 1800.

824 vi. Abigail^ 6. 6 March, 1804; d. 1861; unm.

733

HANNAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel^ Nathaniel*, Nathaniel,

Constant^, Edward^], b. October, 1762; d. 16 July, 1821; m., at Plym-

outh, 25 July, 1781, Samuel Jackson, b. about 1756.

Children. — Jackson

+ 825 i. Hannah^ b. 15 May, 1784; d. in Marshfield, Mass., 17

Feb., 1874.

826 ii. SoUTHWORTH^.

827 iii. SusANNAH^
828 iv. Harry^.

829 V. SAMUEL^
830 vi. Edmund^.

831 vii. Harriet', d. an infant.

832 viii. John'.

737

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH« [Constant^ Edward*, NathanieF,

Constant, Edward'], b. 16 Feb., 1737; (^.'l778; m. (1), 15 Jan., 1762,

Katherine Howard, dau. of David Howard,* who d. 1775; m., (2)

18 March, 1777, Janet (Jenny) Brett,! <^«w- of Simeon and Me-
hitable (Packard) Brett, of North Bridgewater. Res. North Bridge-

water. After his death his wid. m., 20 April, 1789, Ephraim
Groves.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Katherine:

833 i. Martha', b. 1764; d. young.

+ 834 ii. Simeon', 6. 17 July, 1766.

+ 835 iii. Nathaniel', b. 6 April, 1769.

836 iv. David', b. 1773; d. 4 Feb., 1797.

By second wife, Janet:

837 V. Catherine', b. 1777; m., 20 Oct., 1796, Ambrose Keith,

s. of Major James* and Anna (Kingman) Keith.

J

Children

:

* David^; Ephraim*; John* Howard, who came from England, settled in Duxbury, Mass.,

was among those able to bear arms in 1643. He moved to West Bridgewater, of which he
was one of the early settlers. He is said, while in Duxbury, to have lived in Capt. Myles
Standish's family.

t SethS; Nathaniel*; William' Brett, who was at Duxbury in 1640, freeman in 1646, one of

the original settlers at West Bridgewater, an elder in the church and a deputy in 1661.

t Josiah^; Josiah*; James' Keith. (See n., p. 91.)
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838 (a) Cassander Dodge (Keithf, b. 1797; m., 1816,

Mary Darling, of Middleboro, Mass.

839 (b) Owen Southworth {Keithf, b. 1799.

840 (c) Clifford {Keithf, b. 1801; m., 1820, Are-

thusa Harris, dau. of Oliver Harris.

745
i

CAPT. JEDEDIAH SOtJTHWORTH« [Constant, Edward', Na-

thaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater, Mass., 6 Jan., 1745;

d. 11 March, 1809; buried in Stoughton, Mass.; w. (1), 12 July,

1770, Mary Atherton, of Stoughton, Mass., who d. 30 Oct., 1785,

dau. of Capt. Consider* and Mary (Bailey) Atherton*; m. (2), 20 July,

, in Chesterfield, Mass., Mrs. Eunice Mills, of Chesterfield.

When a little over twenty years he entered Harvard; after about

two years he was obliged to leave on account of ill health. He was

a private in Capt. William Briggs' company, which marched on the

Lexington alarm from Stoughton, 19 April, 1775. He was ensign

in Col. Joseph Read's regiment, Capt. WilMam Briggs' company,

camp at Roxbury. May, 1775, was promoted to second Heutenant.

1 Aug., 1775, commissioned captain; 21 Feb., 1775, in Col. Lemuel

's regiment. He fought through the war; after its close he was

a member of the constitutional convention, is said to have objected

to accepting it on account of the provisions in regard to slavery.

He was somewhat of a poet; wrote for the newspapers. He moved

to Stoughton, Mass., about the time of his marriage. In 1778, he

sold land in Easton; in 1790 he hved in Chesterfield, Mass.; in 1801,

he was resident of Canton, Mass., styled " gentleman." On his death

his estate was insolvent.

Children. — Southworth

+ 841 i. Jedediah^ b. 10 April, 1771; d. 3 Oct., 1838. ^

842 ii. Consider^, b. 10 April, 1775; d. young.

+ 843 iii. Consider^ b. 8 March, 1778, twin.

844 iv. Betsey^ b. 8 March, 1778, twin; w. (1), 31 March, 1802,

Jacob Holmes; m.{2), 20 April,1812, Jonathan Blanchard.

* Humphrey^ Atherton (married Elizabeth. Withington) ; Consider' (married Anna Anna-
belle) ; Maj.-Gen. Humphrey Athertoni, who lived in Dorchester. He served many years as

deputy, from 163S to 1653; from 1654 to 1660 he was a member of the House of Assistants.

In 1653 he was deputy from Springfield; the rest of the time he hailed from Dorchester.

1643, he was appointed lieutenant ; in 1646, captain; in 1656, major; in 1661 major-general.

He served on many committees of the General Court, caring for the building of a fort on

Castle Island; drawing up instructions to the commissioners who were to meet those of the

other colonies considering how to reduce expenses; considering the theological -views of Mr.

Matthews. On 16 Sept., 1661, while returning home in the dark, after reviewing his troops on

Boston Common, his horse was struck by a stray cow. In the collision he was thrown and

killed.
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845 V. PoLLYGLOTTA^ (usually called " Polly" ), h. 20 April,

1780; m. Wendall Morton, of Stoughton, Mass,

+846 vi. Constant^ h. 4 March, 1783.

753

URIAH SOUTHWORTH« [Edward', Edward*, Nathaniel, Con-

stant^, Edward^], h. 2 Dec, 1752, in Bridgewater, Mass.; d. 16 Jan.,

1814, in St. Armand, P. Q.; m., 6 Feb., 1773, Patience Goodspeed,
of Easton, h. 15 April, 1750, d. 13 March, 1839, in Fairfax, Vt. In

1777, he lived in Bridgewater, yeoman; in 1792, sold land in Easton;

was a resident of Palmer, Mass. for fourteen years. In 1793, he

moved to Shaftsbury, where he hved fourteen years ; he then moved
to St. Armand, P. Q., in 1807, where is supposed to have died.

He served as private in Josiah Hayden's company. Colonel Bur-

ley's regiment, on the Lexington alarm, April, 1775; as corporal in

Capt. John Porter's company. Col. Paul D. Sargent's regiment, eight

months' service in 1775; as private in Capt. Josiah Packard's com-
pany. Col. Edward Mitchell's regiment, in Rhode Island, December,

1776; as sergeant in Joseph Cole's company, Colonel Robinson's

regiment, in Rhode Island in 1777.

It is stated that he sold his farm for Continental money. Not
using it at once it became worthless and all he got for the whole

amount was his supper, lodging, breakfast and his horse's keep.

Perhaps it is not surprising that with this experience he was engaged

in " Shays's RebelUon." He took the oath of allegiance in 1787 with

others thus imphcated, and delivered up his gun.

He is said to have been bhnd during the last three years of his

Hfe ; but it is possible his widow's bhndness may have been ascribed

wrongly to him.

His widow lived with her son Jonathan at Fairfax, Vt. She was

unfortunate in her late life and sought a pension, the following

letter telling a sad tale. It is pleasant to know that she received the

pension.

Dear Sir: A poor Blind Widow wishes you to assist her in obtain-
ing a pension. She has proved that her husband Uriah Southworth
(commonly pronounced Southard) served as sergeant in Capt.
Joseph Cole's company Col. Robinson's Regt. 5 Months & 23 days
in 1777, but this is not sufficient to entitle her to a pension he was
in the army about 3 years, now she wishes to prove he was in Capt.
Cole's Company Rhode Island in 1778 or in some other Company
& Regt. & in other years, perhaps there may be some officers or

soldiers in your vicinity who was acquainted with him while in the
army. I will write the names of some of Capt. Cole's Company. . . .
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If there is any pensioners in your vicinity who can testify to any
term of service of Uriah Southworth during the Revolutionary War,
except the one above mentioned, she wishes you to take their depo-
sition in due form of Law & forward it to Jonathan Southworth of

Fairfax, FrankUn County Vermont & necessary expenses will be paid

Fairfax Oct. 13 1838 Jonathan Southworth.

Post Master of Providence, R. I.

Children. — Southworth

847 i. Solomon^ &. 28 Aug., 1773; d. 20 Sept., 1820; m. Sally

Pidge; lived in Massachusetts; later went to Ohio.

848 ii. Uriah^ b. 6 April, 1775; d. 29 March, 1783.

849 iii. Priscilla', b. March, 1777; d. 29 July, 1811, at Fair-

fax, Vt. ; m. Eben Kimball.

850 iv. Elizabeth^ 6. 20 May, 1779; d. 9 June, 1815; m.

Thomas Hodgkins; Mved in Herkimer County, N. Y.

Four children.

851 v. Melinda^ b. 1 May, 1781; d. 7 Oct., 1794.

852 vi. Hannah^ b. 24 Aug., 1783; d. 7 Dec, 1814, in Fairfax,

Vt.; m. Eben Kimball.

853 vii. AsA^ b. 14 April, 1785; d. 14 Feb., 1849, in New York
State; m. Sallie Clark. He lived in Antwerp, N. Y.,

for a while, then went West. Had children.

+ 854 viii. Cyrus^ 6. 19 Oct., 1788; d. 18 Oct., 1837.

-f 855 ix. Jonathan^ b. 19 Aug., 1792; d. 12 April, 1865, in Fairfax,

Vt.; m. Semantha R. Wood, in Bennington, Vt.

+ 856 X. Minerva^ 6. 22 May, 1797; d. in Cayuga County, N. Y.,

24 Jan., 1828.

754

PERES SOUTHWORTH« [Edward', Edward', Nathaniel, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. 11 April, 1754; his will was presented at Plym-

outh in 1837; m., 18 March, 1780, Eunice Kingman, b. 16 Feb.,

1760, dau. of Matthew^ and Jane (Packard) Kingman,* of Weymouth.

He is described as cordwainer and yeoman. Res. North Bridgewater.

He served in the Revolutionary War in Tenth Company, Plymouth

Regiment, service in Rhode Island.

Children. — Southworth

+ 857 i. HARMONY^ b. 25 June, 1781; d. 1822.

* Henry* Kingman (married Mary Allen, great granddaughter of John Alden) ; Henry3

(married Bethia Howard); John'; Henry' Kingman, of Weymouth, who was freeman in 1636,

deputy 163S and 1652. Whence he came is uncertain, perhaps from Wales.

I
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+ S58 ii. Hannah^ b. 27 Sept., 1782.

+859 iii. JoHN^ b. 8 Sept., 1784; d. 20 Aug., 1864.

+ 860 iv. Edward^ b. 7 Jan., 1786; d. 30 Aug., 1870.

+ 861 V. Martin^ 6. 2 Jan., 1788; d. 2 Sept., 1873.

862 vi. AzEL^, b. 8 Jan., 1790; d. 4 May, 1796.

+ 863 vii. Benjamin^ b. 18 Dec, 1791; living 3 May, 1875.

+ 864 viii. Peres^ 6. 13 Dec, 1793, twin; d. 3 May, 1875.

1 865 ix. Eunice^ b. 13 Dec, 1793, twin; d. 8 July, 1817; m.,

11 Dec, 1815, Daniel Alden, s. of DanieP and Sarah

(Gary) Alden.* Child:

866 (a) Daniel (Aldenf, b. 1 July, 1817; d. 14 Dec,

1844; unm.

+ 867 X. Esther Sophronia^ b. 19 April, 1798; living 3 May,

1875.

+ 868 xi. LucY^ 6. 13 Aug., 1800; d. 14 Sept., 1833.

757

DR. ABIAH SOUTHWORTH« [Edward', Edward^ Nathaniel^

Constant, Edward"^], b. 6 March, 1760; d. in South Hadley, Mass., 27

Dec, 1835; his body was removed to West Springfield, Mass.; m., 8

Nov., 1794, Keziah Boltwood, of Amherst, Mass., b. 18 Dec, 1763, d.

28 April, 1835, at South Hadley, dau. of Solomon and Mary (Strong)

Boltwood. He was a physician. He moved to Pelham, Mass. He
was high sheriff for Hampshire under George III. He served in

the Revolutionary War in 1776, 1777, and 1778; was placed on the

pension roll in 1835. In 1828, he moved to Chicopee Falls, and in

1834 to Hadley Falls, where he died.

Children. — Southworth

869 i. RuFus^ b. 3 Feb., 1796; d. 6 Oct., 1828, at Charleston,

S. C; unm. He estabUshed an academy there. His

pupils have erected a monument to him in the old

cemetery on Archdale near Magazine Street,

870 ii. Mary^ b. 6 Nov., 1797; d. in Pelham, 22 Jan., 1872; unm.

+871 iii. Wells^ b. 17 Aug., 1799; d. 1882.

872 iv. Solomon^ 6. 9 Nov., 1801; d. 17 Nov., 1801.

873 V. Solomon^ 6. 20 Feb., 1803; d. 16 May, 1803.

+ 874 vi. Edward^ 6. 3 July, 1804; d. in West Springfield, Mass.,

11 Dec, 1869.

+ 875 vii. Martha^ b. 10 May, 1807, in Wilbraham, Mass.; d. 1889.

Daniel*, Samuel", Joseph^, Joseph', Joseph', John' Alden (see n., p. 37.)
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MEHITABLE SOUTHWORTH* [Lemuel?, Edward^ Nathaniel,

Constant^, Edward^ h. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 23 Dec, 1758;

m., 29 Jan., 1777, John Gurnet, h. 7 April, 1755; d 11 Dec, 1796,

s. of Zachariah and Mary (Ames) Gurney, of North Bridgewater.

He was lieutenant in the Revolutionary War. Res. North Bridge-

water, where his children were born.

Children. — Gurnet

876 i. Mehitable^ h. 10 Sept., 1778.

877 ii. Patience^ b. 31 March, 1780.

878 iii. Mille^ b. 2 March, 1782.

879 iv. Martha^ b. 1 July, 1784.

880 V. JoHN^ 6. 1 March, 1786.

881 vi. SiBiL^ b. 2 July, 1788.

882 vii. Anna^ 6. 9 March, 1790.

883 viii. Rhoda', 6. 2 Feb., 1792; m., 1811, Barah Morse, of

Stoughton, Mass.

884 ix. Lemuel^ b. 25 Feb., 1794.

885 X. Samuel^ b. 13 Feb., 1797.

774

SOUTHWORTH SHAW^ [Ichabod', Desir^ (Southworth) Shaw,

Ichabod*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Plymouth, Mass.,

28 July, 1775; d. there 18 Jan., 1847; m., in Plymouth, 14 Oct.,

1798, Maria Churchill, b. 20 March, 1778, d. 5 Oct., 1850, dau.

of Stephen and Lucy (Burbank) Churchill. Res. Plymouth, Mass.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Shaw

886 i. Betset«, b. 31 Aug., 1799; d. 5 Oct., 1802.

+ 887 ii. Southworth^, b. 15 Oct., 1801 ; d. in Boston, 29 Jan., 1875.

iii. IcHABOD^, b. 16 Dec, 1803; m., 9 Dec, 1827, Mary
Sampson, b. 7 Aug., 1805, d. 18 May, 1851, dau. of

George and Patience (Rider) Sampson. Children:

889 (a) Mary Elizabeth^, b. 1 Oct., 1831; d. 23 June, 1858.

890 (&) Rebecca Bradford?, 6. 11 Oct., 1833; d. 16

April, 1859.

891 (c) Catherine Bradford?, b. 12 Jan., 1838; d. 1

March, 1862; m., 18 March, 1855, Leander

Covington, s. of Jacob Covington.

892 (d) Lulinda RusseW, b. 16 Feb., 1840.
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893 iv. Betsey^, b 7 Dec, 1805; m. William Bramhall.

894 V. Samuel«, 6. 4 July, 1808.

895 vi. Maria^, b. 12 Jan., 1811; d. 27 April, 1812.

896 vii. George Atwood*, b. 26 March, 1813; d. 29 April, 1816.

897 viii. George Atwood^, b. 4 Sept., 1816.

898 ix. James R.^, b. 1820; m. Sarah Phinney, dau. of Ephraim
Phinney.

775

SARAH SHAW [Ichabod\ Desire^ (Southworth) Shaw, Ichabod*,

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Plymouth, Mass., 4 May, 1778;

d. in Boston, 20 Jan., 1845; m., in Plymouth, Mass., 26 July, 1803,

Dr. Benjamin Shurtleff, b. in Plympton, Mass., 7 Nov., 1774;

d. in Boston, 12 April, 1847; s. of Benjamin* Shurtleff.*

Children. — Shurtleff

899 i. Abby ATW00D^ b. 26 May, 1804; d. 7 Sept., 1886. (See

887.)

900 ii. Benjamin^, b. 18 Jan., 1806; d. in North Chelsea, 17

Aug., 1865; m., in Lexington, Mass., 11 Oct., 1830,

Cynthia Bryant, b. in Lexington, 9 Oct., 1806, d. in

Worcester, Mass., 23 June, 1873. Children:

901 (a) Benjamin^, b. 30 Sept., 1831, in Chelsea, Mass.

902 (6) Elizabeth^ b. 12 May, 1834, in Chelsea.

903 (c) Josiah Bryant\ b. 19 Aug., 1838, in North

Chelsea, Mass.

904 {d) Sarah Shaw\ b. 31 Aug., 1842, in North

Chelsea; d. 22 Dec, 1879, in Chelsea, Mass.

905 iii. Sally SHAW^ b. 5 Sept., 1808; d. in Boston, 8 Aug., 1876.

906 iv, Nathaniel Bradstreet^, b. 29 June, 1810; d. 17 Oct.,

1874.

907 V. Ann Shaw^, b. 4 Feb., 1812; d. 7 Dec, 1812.

908 vi. SoN», 6. 14 Nov., 1823; d. same day.

786

EBENEZER MAC0MBER7 [George", Priscilla^ (Southworth)

Macomber, Ichabod*, NathanieP, Constant"^, Ed^vard^], b. 12 May,

1785; d. 24 Sept., 1849; m. Sally Ann Jewell, of Woodstock,

* Benjamin^; Abiel*; William* Shurtleff was indentiired in 1634 to serve Thomas Clarke,

carpenter, eleven years as apprentice. Nothing is knovm as to his origin, In 1643, he was
enrolled as of age for military service. He was surveyor of highways in 1656; juryman, 1657;

constable of Plymouth, 1659: admitted freeman, 1660; freeman of Marshfield, 1664; was
killed by lightning in 1666. He married, 1658, Elizabeth Lettice.
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Ct., b. 22 May, 1787, d. 26 Oct., 1873. He settled in New Salem.

Farmer.

Children. — Macomber

909 i. Joshua Maso< b. 11 Oct., 1811; d. 9 Feb., 1881; m.

Sarah A. Lee, of Chester, Vt. He was A.B., Brown,

1835. He taught at Shelburne Falls Academy; for

ten years was principal of the academy at Uxbridge,

Mass. He studied medicine and for five years was

professor of chemistry in the Philadelphia College

of Medicine. They had one son, who d. young.

+910 ii. KiNGSLEY WILLIAMS^ 6. 14 March, 1813; d. 13 Oct., 1895.

911 iii. Squire JAMES^ b. 14 Dec, 1815; d. 12 May, 1883. Res.

Northampton, Mass.

912 iv. Ebenezer Paul«, b. 18 June, 1818; d. 1 Jan., 1866. No
children.

; 913 V. George Southard^ b. 18 Oct., 1819; d. 1 Jan., 1866;

m., 1845, Fanny Stewart. He studied medicine at

"Worcester College; practiced in Watertown, N. Y.

Children

:

914 (a) Belle^, m. George B. Montgomery. Res. Roches-

ter, N. Y.

915 (6) Lillian^, m. Henry S. Farnum, of Uxbridge,

Mass.

916 vi, Zenas Leonard^ b. 18 June, 1821; d. 29 Feb., 1869.

No children.

917 vii. Rebecca RussELL^ b. 3 May, 1823; d. 18 Dec, 1853.

918 Adii. Addison Parker^, b. 19 May, 1831. He is a physician,

settled first in Maiden, Mass., then in Hackensack,

N. Y. In 1888, he moved to Atlantic, Iowa. He had
one son, who d. young.

797

SALLY MACOMBER' [Nathaniel", Priscilla^ (Southworth) Macom-
ber, Ichabod*, NathanieP, Constant'^, Edward^], b. 6 March, 1783, in

Middleboro, Mass.; m., 26 April, 1812, Elisha Hammond, s. of

Christopher^ and Desire (Tobey) Hammond.*

Child. — Hammond

+ 919 i. Orrin^, 6. 1815; d. 1853.

* Samuel* 3d (married, 1749, Mary Turner, of Dartmouth) ; Samuel' 2d (married, 3

Nov., 1730, Elizabeth Edraister); SamueP (married, 1680, Mary Hathaway); William' Ham-
mond (married Elizabeth Penn, sister of Admiral Sir William Penn) ; born in London, Kent
County, England. Samuel^ came to Rochester about 1680; was one of the founders and
prominent members of the First Congregational Church in Rochester, Mass.
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806

LEONARD MACOMBER^ [Ichabod', Priscilla^ (Southworth)

Macomber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Taunton,

Mass., 1784; d. 1860; m., in New Bedford, Mass., 12 March, 1807,

Susanna Greene, of Greenwich, R. I., b. 1790, d. 1879. He
moved early to New Bedford, Mass., where his children were born,

and where, 1810, he carried on business in boots and shoes.

Children. — Macomber

+ 920 i. GEORGE^ b. 4 April, 1808; d. 1 Nov., 1871.

921 ii. Phebe P.«, b. 1810; d. 2 Aug., 1840.

922 iii. CHARLES^ b. 1814; d. 1879.

923 iv. Mary^, m. Joshua Lincoln, Cambridge, Mass.

924 V. Francis L.^, m. Minnie Meredith, of Cambridge, Mass.

Res. Roxbury, Mass, Children:

925 (a) Fannie^, m. Edward Tappan.

926 (6) Frank M.\
927 vi. Ann«, b. 1820; d. 1838.

928 vii. Emily*, unm.

929 viii. Susan*, unm.

810

SETH southworth^ {Gideon\ Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^

Constant, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 6 May, 1773; d. 30

Nov., 1862; m., 30 Nov., 1797, Hope Wood, b. 1 April, 1779, d. 25

Sept., 1865. He was a blacksmith. Res. Middleboro, where his

children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 930 i. Abial Wood*, b. 18 Nov., 1798; d. 8 April, 1868.

+ 931 ii. Jane*, b. 18 Feb., 1801; d. 3 Feb., 1875.

.
932 iii. Mary Haskell*, 6. 6 Nov., 1807; m., 16 March, 1869, in

Middleboro, Consider Fuller, b. 16 Feb., 1795, s. of

John B. and Betty (Smith) Fuller. She was his

second wife. No children.

+ 933 iv. Seth Rice*, b. 5 March, 1819; d. 26 Feb., 1878, in L}Tin.

811

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon^ Gideon', Nathaniel*, Na-
thaniel^, Constant"^, Edward}], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 8 May, 1776;

d. 19 June, 1867; m., 20 March, 1804, Lucinda Haskins, of Middle-
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boro, b. 10 Oct., 1780, d. 5 March, 1832, dau. of Joshua^ and

Hannah (Myrick) Haskins.*

Children. — Southworth

+ 934 i. Enoch«, b. 13 April, 1804; d. 18 April, 1871.

+ 935 ii. LuciNDA*, 6. 24 Sept., 1805; d. 13 Jan., 1848.

+ 936 iii. Thomas^, b. 4 Jan., 1810; d. 7 Sept., 1878.

+ 937 iv. Eli8, 6. 30 March, 1814; d. 19 Oct., 1895, in Carver.

938 V. Jason^, b. 5 July, 1819; carpenter; hved in Carver,

Mass.; w., 7 July, 1863, in Marion, AbJjy B. Perry, of

Rochester, b. in Rochester, 1833, dau. of Jonathan

and Lucy B. Perry. Child:

'^939 (a) J. Alton'', b. 1866; d. 8 Nov., 1889; carpenter;

lived in Carver; unm.

813

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH^ \Gideon\ Gideon^ Nathaniel*, Na-
thaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 20 Sept., 1778;

d. 28 Nov., 1861; m., 15 March, 1804, Phebe KfiiTH, of Middleboro,

b. 3 Aug., 1779, d. 23 March, 1855, in Lakeville, Mass. Farmer.

Res. Middleboro, where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 940 i. William Henry^ b. 31 March, 1805; d. 16 June, 1876.

+ 941 ii. Calvin Haskell*, b. 29 June, 1807; d. 1 May, 1883.

+ 942 iii. Henry Keith*, b. 13 Nov., 1809; d. 23 Feb., 1877.

+ 943 iv. Otis*, b. 20 April, 1814.

944 V. Charles Frederick*, b. 27 Sept., 1821; d. 3 Sept., 1853;

farmer; unm.

818
V

DEBORAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon^, Gideon% Nathaniel', Na-
thaniel, Constant, Edward^], b. 23 Aug., 1806; d. in Providence,

R. L, 1 Nov., 1876; m., 12 July, 1825, in Middleboro, Mass., Rev.
William ShurtlefV, b. in Carver, Mass., 1803, d. in Providence,

R. I., 1887.

Children. — Shurtleff

+945 i. Sarah Southworth*, b. in Middleboro, Mass., 30 June,

1826.

946 ii. Jane Elizabeth*, b. in Middleboro, Mass., February,

1828; unm.

* Abel* ; William^ ; William^; William^ Haskins, who was at Plymouth, married in 1641.

He lost all his property in King Philip's War, and the General Court voted him £4.

1
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947 iii. William Henry*, b. in Middleboro, 1830; d. in Provi-

dence, R. I., 12 Aug., 1879.

+948 iv. Sylvanus Clark*, h. in Freetown, Mass., 6 April, 1831.

+949 V. Lorenzo Wood*.

950 vi. Thomas Porter*, h. in Dighton, Mass., 1837; d. 12 May,

1854.

+951 vii. LoTHROP Bowers*, 6. in Dighton, Mass., 20 Feb., 1841;

d. in Providence, R. I., 15 Feb., 1895.

952 viii. Carrie Morison*, b. 1843; unm.

953 ix. May Eliza*, 6. in Providence, R. I., June, 1846; m.

Isaac . One child.

819
GIDEON SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel", Gideon^ Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 22 Jan.,

1791; d. in Lakeville, Mass., 9 June, 1857; m., 26 Feb., 1818,

Lois Mc Cully. Farmer. Res. Lakeville, where his children were

bom.
Children. — Southworth

954 i. Julia*, w., pvh., 7 Oct., 1846, Lorenzo Tinkham. No
children.

955 ii. Hannah*, b. 21 Jan., 1826; d. 15 May, 1857; m., 17 Feb.,

1842, Jonathan Richmond, s. of Walker^ and Chloe

(PadeKord) Richmond.* He m. (2), 23 June, 1858,

her sister Mariah Southworth. He was a farmer.

Res. Taunton. Children:

956 (a) Amanda M. {Richmondf, b. 10 April, 1848.

957 (6) James Walker {Richmondf, b. 25 March, 1856.

958 iii. Elizabeth*, m., 6 March, 1846, Benjamin Richmond,

of Taunton, 6: 30 Oct., 1823, in Middleboro, s. of

Benjamin^ and Abigail (Dean) Richmond. f Res.

Lakeville, Mass. Children:

959 (a) Harriet E. {Richmondf, b. 1 Feb., 1847; m.

Page. No hving children.

960 (6) Benjamin Franklin {Richmond^, b. 27 June, 1848,

d. young.

961 iv. Mariah*, b. 1830; m., 23 June, 1858, Jonathan Richmond,

her sister's widower.

831
LEONARD SOUTHWORTH' [Nathaniel'', Gideon^, Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. 2S Ai)n\, 1795; d. 1857; m. (1),

* Jonathan'; Seth<; Edward^; John'; John' Richmond, came from Ashton, England,

t Joseph*, Joseph', Joseph*, Joseph', John', John^ Richmond.
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1820, Catherine Caswe; m. (2), 19 Aug., 1830, Virtue Finney,

6. in Middleboro, Mass., April, 1795, d. 23 Oct., 1863. He moved
to Rehoboth. After his death Virtue moved to New Bedford where

she died. She was appointed administratrix of her husband's estate,

7 April, 1857.

i

Children. — Southworth
By first wife, Catherine:

+ 962 i. Nathaniel^, b. 17 Aug., 1821; d. 27 Oct., 1881, in

Taunton.

By second wife, Virtue:

963 ii. Amanda M.^, b. 1832, in New Bedford; m., 6 April, 1853,

Jireh B. Tripp, b. in Dartmouth, Mass., 1832, s. of

Jireh B. and Mehitable Tripp. The names of their

children are obtained from the will of their grand-

mother, Virtue (Finney) Southworth. Children:

964 (a) Abby L. {Trippf.

965 (6) Hannah Frances (TrippY.

966 (c) Angeline Sherman (TrippY.

+967 iii. JAMES^

J 823
BETSEY SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel'', Gideon^ Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 12 Aug.,

1800; d 2Nov., 1855; m., 18 Oct., 1821, EliaS Cushman, 6. 14

May, 1795, s. of Isaac' and Lydia (Pratt) Cushman;* farmer.

Res. Middleboro.

* Isaac* (married Sarah Miller) ; Ichabod^ (married Patience Holmes) ; Rev. Isaac* (married
Mary Rickard) ; Thomas^ (married Ruth Rowland) ; Thomas^ (married Mary Allerton) ; Robert'
Cushman, born about 1580, died 1625. He was with the Pilgrims at Leyden. In 1617, he
and John Carver were sent to London to negotiate with the Virginia Company for the emigra-
tion of the Pilgrims to Virginia. Nothing resulted from these negotiations. After some delay,

in 1619, he was sent again to England with William Brewster and obtained a patent which
was not used. Finally, in 1620, an agreement was drawn up between *' the Adventurers " on
one part and Cushman and Carver for the Pilgrims. This was ratified by the Pilgrims in Hol-
land. But when the time came for the final settlement the Adventurers, or'rather one, Thomas
Weston, insisted upon changes in the agreement to which Cushman felt compelled to agree,

because such progress had been made in preparation in Holland that if the enterprise had
fallen through the Pilgrims would have lost nearly all they had. There was loud complaint
against Cushman for consenting to these changes. He exceeded his authority, but seems to

have done the best he could under the circumstances.

Cushman sailed from London to Southampton on the " Mayflower," and there met the
" Speedwell." Christopher Martin was made governor of the " Mayflower " and Cushman
his assistant. When the " Speedwell " was finally abandoned at Plymouth, Cushman was
among those who remained ashore. The next year he came in the " Fortune " with many of

those left behind, bringing his son, Robert, whom he left in Governor Bradford's family. The
father returned to England in the " Fortune " as agent for the Colony and continued to act for

them until his death. If he had been considered very blameworthy for the change in the
conditions, it is not likely that he would have been retained as their agent.

The day before he saUed on his return to England he preached a sermon, " On the sin and
danger of Self Love," the first sermon preached in America which was printed. Cushman
wrote several letters which are still in existence ; one to Edward Southworth has been given

I
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1 Children, — Cushman

968 i. Charity Rowland^ h. 19 Oct., 1823; m., pub., 24 Dec,

1842, Samuel W. Clark, of Middleboro, Mass. Two

/
children.

969 ii. Elias ALEXANDER^ h. 21 Sept., 1826; d. 25 March, 1855;

m., 22 Dec, 1851, Hannah B. Lovell, of Middleboro,

&. 24 Jan., 1829, dau. of Thomas and Abigail (Bisbee)

Lovell. Res. Mattapoisett, Mass. No children.

825

HANNAH JACKSON^ [Hannah^ (Southworth) Jackson, Nathan-

iel^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^ 6. 15 May, 1784;

d. in Marshfield, Mass., 17 Feb., 1874; m. (1), 26 Aug., 1809, South-

worth Smith (see 729); m. (2), Ephraim Martin, 6. 27 March, 1791;

d. 22 Dec, 1869.

Children. — Smith

By first husband:

. 970 i. Angenet^ d. five days old.

971 ii. Mary Southworth^, b. in Middleboro, Mass., 3 April,

1811; d. in Attleboro, Mass., 3 Sept., 1844; w. in

Attleboro, 4 Nov., 1832, Gideon Martin Horton, b. in

Rebohoth, Mass., 20 May, 1804; d. in Attleboro,

7 March, 1861. Children:

972 (a) Everett Southworth (HortonY, b. in Attleboro,

15 June, 1836; m. (1), 12 June, 1861, Mary
Ann Carpenter, who d. 12 June, 1871; m.

(2), 24 Sept., 1873, Eliza Button Freemont,

of Amesbury, Mass. He served during the

Civil War, was promoted to rank of major;

was prisoner at Libby, Salisbury, and Dan-

ville. He has held several offices of honor

and trust. Three children.

(p. 2); other letters and a pamphlet; "Reason and considerations Touching the Lawful-

ness (Rightfulness) of Removing out of England into the Parts of America," are reprinted

by Arber in " The Story of the Pilgrim Fathers." In his last letter to Governor Bradford, in

1623, he commends his son, Robert, to his care: " Lastly I must intreat you still, to have a

care of my son, as of your own, and I shall rest bound unto you. I pray you let him sometime

practise writing. I hope the next ship to come to you." Bradford thus comments on this

letter: " Thus were his last letters, and now we lost the help of a wise and faithful friend, he

wrote of the sickness and probability of the death of another, but knew not that his own was

so near: what cause have we therefore ever to be readyl He purposed to be with us the next

ship, but the Lord did otherwise dispose."

The following inscription is on the gravestone of his son, Thomas Cushman, Burial HiU,

Plymouth

:

" Here lyeth buried y« body of that precious servant of God, Mr Thomas Cushman who
after he had served his Generation according to the will of God, and particularly The Church

of Plymouth for many years in the office of a Ruling Elder fell asleep in Jesus Dejcember ye

10. 1691 & in y« 84 year of his age."
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973 (6) Edwin Jackson (HortonY, h. in Attleboro

10 Nov., 1837; d. 12 June, 1880; m.

He served in the Civil War.

974 (c) Gideon Martin (Hortony, h. in Attleboro

16 Sept., 1839; d. 16 Dec, 1887; m.

He served in the Civil War.

975 (d) James Jackson {HortonY, h. in Providence

R. I., 19 Oct., 1841; d. July, 1900; m
His health would not permit him to serve in

the Civil War.

976 iii. Hannah SouTHWORTH^ 6. 28 June, 1813; d. in Attleboro,

Mass., 19 Aug., 1873, buried in Middleboro; m. Andrew

Cole.

+ 977 iv. Harriet Jackson*, h. 2 Nov., 1815.

978 V. James (Jackson)^, m. (1) Julia Vaughn; m. (2) Jane

Dean, by whom no children. He always lived with

his grandfather and finally took his name and was

known as *' James Jackson." Child:

979 (a) Elisha (JacksonY, of Taunton, Mass.; m.

Caroline Forbes, has a son, James Jackson, of

Fall River, Mass.

Children, — Martin

By second husband:

980 vi. Catharine Shirley*, b. 29 Jan., 1818; d. May, 1889.

4-981 vii. Agnes Jackson*, b. 2 April, 1819.

+ 982 viii. Sabina Ann*, &. 25 Aug., 1821.

983 ix. John Jackson*, b. 22 Sept., 1824; d. June, 1869.

984 X. Maria Louisa*; b. 28 July, 1828; d. 19 Aug., 1845; unm.

834

SIMEON SOUTHWORTH^ {Nathaniel^, Constant^ Edward*,

Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater, Mass., 17 July,

1766; d. 1 July, 1820, in Lyme, N. H.; m. (1), 24 Dec, 1789,

Elizabeth Anderson, b. 1768, d. 28 Aug., 1795; m. (2), 30 April,

1798, Anna Stone, of Oxford or North Gore, 6. 1 Feb., 1770, d.

28 Oct., 1834, in Worcester, Mass., buried at North Oxford, dau. of

Uriah^ and Lois (Stone) Stone.* He was a carpenter, born in Bridge-

water; he moved to Ward, now Auburn, Mass., and afterwards to

Lyme, N. H., where his six youngest children were born.

* Uriah'; John*; Daniel^; John'; Gregory Stonei was in Cambridge in 1636.
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Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Elizabeth:

985 i. ALVA^ b. 1791; d. 14 Oct., 1810.

986 ii. JusTIN^ b. 1793; d. 20 Aug., 1796.

987 iii. Child, d. young.

By second wife, Anna:

+ 988 iv. Elizabeth^ b. 12 July, 1799, in Ward; d. in Oxford,

Mass., 7 Aug., 1854.

989 V. Nancy», 6. 24 April, 1801; d. 20 Jan., 1881, in Hard-

wdck, Mass.; unm,

990 vi. SARAH^ 6. 17 Sept., 1803; d. 5 April, 1824.; unm.

\i 991 vii. Louisa^ b. 29 Nov., 1806; d. in Oxford, Mass., 8 Jan.,

1870; m. (1), 3 April, 1831, Benjamin Vassal* b. in

Charlton, Mass., 16 Feb., 1784, d. 6 May, 1843. She

was his second wife. Res. Oxford; m. (2), 12 Sept.,

1844, John Fitts (Pitts), his second wife. No children

by this marriage. His first wife was Polly Stone, dau.

of Uriah Stone, by whom he had one son, Vester. He
vj moved to Charlton, then to Ward, then to Oxford.

992viii. James M.^ b. 2 Jan., 1809; d. 19 Sept., 1816.

^)993 ix. Alvah^, b. 15 Aug., 1812; d. 19 Jan., 1872, in Hajrdwick,

Mass.; m., pub., 2 March, 1843, Fanny Himter, of

Prescott. He moved to Hardwick early and died

there. Farmer. Representative in 1851. No children.

^+994 x. Constant^, b. 15 March, 1814; d. 5 Dec, 1877.

835

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH (SOUTHARD)^ [iVai/iameZ«, Con-

stant^, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant'', Edward^], b. in Bridgewater,

Mass., 6 April, 1769; d. 1 Oct., 1840; m. (1), 7 Nov., 1793,

Patience Shaw, 6. 28 Aug., 1770, d. 8 July, 1814, dau. of William

.and Hannah (West) Shaw; m. (2), 14 June, 1815, Abigail Sawyer,

who d. 20 Dec, 1816; m. (3), 21 Dec, 1817, Elizabeth Hobart,

who d. 22 Dec, 1850. He was a tanner. Res. Lymo, N. H., where

his children were born. Either he or his father changed the spelling

of his name to " Southard," by which name his children were

known.

Children. — Southard

\ By first wife. Patience:

"^994a i. Anson*, 6. 30 July, 1794; d. 30 Aug., 1796.

* Benjamin Vassal was son of Benjamin and Susanna (Stetson) Vassal, who is supposed to

have been bom in Scituate, Mass.; parentage unknown. (See 1299.)
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+ 995 ii. Marshall*, b. 14 March, 1796; d. 12 March, 1857.

996 iii. Martha*, h. 12 Feb., 1798; d. 9 Dec, 1863; m. Micajah

Marshall.

997 iv. Anson*, b. 7 Aug., 1800; d. 5 Feb., 1867; m. Phebe

Steele, of Lyme, N. H.

+ 998 V. Harriet*, b. 3 May, 1802; d. 19 Dec, 1879; m. David

Steele, of Lyme, N. H.

999 vi. David*, b. 7 March, 1804; d. 26 May, 1830. He com-

pleted the course of study at Harvard Theological

School just before his death.

1000 vii. Christina*, b. 2 July, 1806; d. 19 May, 1823.

+ 1001 viii. Zibeon*, b. 2 Sept., 1809; d. 9 Nov., 1867.

1002 ix. Nathaniel*, b. 24 May, 1812; d. 2 Sept., 1852.

1003 X. Benjamin*, b. 6 June, 1814; d. 11 May, 1817.

By second wife, Abigail:

1004 xi. Bela*, b. 10 Aug., 1816; d. 13 Nov. 1816.

V
841

JEDEDIAH SOUTHWORTH' [Jedediah\ Constant, Edward*,

Nathaniel^ Constant, Edward^], b. 10 April, 1771; d. 3 Oct., 1838,

in Stoughton, Mass.; m., 22 April, 1792, Sarah Hewett, b. 28 Dec,

1773, d. 15 Aug., 1864, dau. of Job* and Sarah (Stearns) Hewett,*

of Easton. He was a farmer. Res. Stoughton, where his children

were born.

^

Children. — Southworth
' + 1005 i. Apollos*, b. 16 Nov., 1792.

- 1006 ii. Sally*, b. 28 April, 1795; d. 12 Jan., 1886; unm.

1007 iii. Jarvis*, b. 13 Nov., 1797; d. 28 Feb., 1799.

+ 1008 iv. Luther*, b. 13 Dec, 1799.

+ 1009 V. Mary Atherton*, 6. 27 April, 1802.

+ 1010 vi. Lucy Hewett*, 6. 21 Sept., 1804.

+ 1011 vii. Martha Keith*, b. 11 Aug., 1807.

+ 1012 viii. Albert*, b. 1 Aug., 1810.

+ 1013 ix. Marcus*, b. 16 Nov., 1813.

843

CONSIDER SOUTHWORTH^ [Jededialf, Constant, Edward^

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 8 March, 1778, in Chesterfield;

d. 6 June, 1863; m., 27 Jan., 1799, Mary Hixon, of Sharon. (She

* Epliraiin^; Ephraim^; Ephraimi Hewett was of Scituate; his father was Thomas; he

married, 1665, Elizabeth, only daughter of Edward Foster. He moved to Hingham.
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is also called " Hannah Hixon.") She d. 6 Dec, 1856. Res.

Stoughton, Mass., where his children were born.

Children, — Southworth

+ 1014 i. Lyman«, b. 3 June, 1800.

1015 ii. JarvisS 6. 20 Aug., 1801; d. 8 Oct., 1801.

1016 iii. Lemuel Drake^, b. 7 Sept., 1802; d. 12 Sept., 1821.

+ 1017 iv. Consider Atherton^, b. 14 March, 1805.

+ 1018 V. Amasa», b. 4 March, 1807; d. 12 March, 1872.

+ 1019 vi. Myra«, b. 3 Nov., 1810; d. 1890.

+ 1020 vii. Jedediah«, b. 27 April, 1812; d. 12 Aug., 1849.

+ 1021 viii. AsAHEL«, b. 17 July, 1814.

846

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH^ [Jedediah", Constant', Edward*,

NathanieP, Constanf^, Edward^], b. 4 March, 1783; d. 17 Aug., 1860;

m. (1) Jerusha Hawes, d. 13 Oct., 1834, dau. of Simon Hawes;

m. (2) Sarah Pitts; m. (3), before 3 March, 1841, Eliza Moore,
b. 24

, 1800, in Athol, d. in Westminster, 29 Sept., 1887, dau. of

Joshua and Deborah Moore; in her will she mentions none of her

husband's children, onlj^ her brothers, sisters, nephews and nieces;

she is described as "of Gardner"; the signature is very trembhng.

At first Constant Southworth resided in Stoughton; in 1805 and

1808, he was "of Canton"; in 1812, "of Boston"; in 1806, he

resided in Boston.

Children. — Southworth

By his first loife, Jerusha:

1022 i. Jedediah«, b. 1809; d. 1811.

'1023 ii. Persis Miles^ b. 11 March, 1811; m. Robert Swan, of

Stoughton, Mass.

1024 iii. OzRO^ b. 12 Feb., 1814; d. Oct., 1836.

-1025 iv. Phebe Hawes*, b. 15 Aug., 1816; m. Alanson Belcher,

of Stoughton.

^1026 V. Jedediah^ b. 1818; d. an infant.

a027 vi. Mary Tilton*, b. 15 Sept., 1820; m., 2 May, 1849,

Augustus Pike,^hoot maker; he d. in United States

service. She d. November, 1858.

^1028 vii. George Washington^ b. 22 Aug., 1823; d. 14 Dec,

1894; m. Jane G. Boyington, dau. of Cyrus Bojdng-

ton, of Westboro. Res. Grafton; in 1848, Upton.

Children

:
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1029 (a) Nancy M.^, b. 1842 in Grafton; m., 18 Dec,

1866, at Shrewsbury, Mass., Simon B.

Allen, h. there 1842, s. of Asa H. and

Catherine Allen; clerk. Res. Shrewsbury,

Mass.

1030 (6) Emma J.\ h. 4 June, 1844, in Grafton,

Mass.; m., at Shrewsbury, 9 Dec, 1868,

John Stockwell, h. at Fitzwilham, N. H.,

1833, s. of Moses Stockwell; carpenter.

Res. Shrewsbury. %A^i^''^
1031 viii. Henry Larkin^, b. Jan., 1825; m. Lucinda Kemick._

854

CYRUS SOUTHWORTHS [Uriah\ Edward%Edward\NathanieP,

Constant^, Edward'], b. 19 Oct., 1788; d. in Lairdsville, N. Y., 18 Oct.,

1837; m., 27 March, 1810, Nancy HickS, b. 1 Oct., 1788, d. 2 April,

1878, in Clinton, N. Y. Five of his children were born in Kingsbury,

N. Y, In 1825, he moved to Bartlett, Oneida County, N. Y. Here

he was chosen deacon of the Baptist Church; two children were

born here. In 1837, he moved to Lairdsville, N. Y., where he died.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1032 .i. James E.^, b. 21 June, 1811; lived in Brooklyn, N. Y.

1033 ii. Valorus W.«, 6. 10 Nov., 1813; d. 23 Sept., 1883; w.

(1), January, 1837, Charlotte Dewey, who d. September,

1870; m. (2), 4 June, 1872, Harriet Letitia Thompson,

b. in Chicago(?), 20 March, 1842, dau. of Charles De
Witt and Mary E. (Comstock) Thompson; she m.

(2), 1883, Homer P. Bender, who d. 1889. She lives

in New York. Children

:

1034 (a) Ella^, d. in infancy.

1035 (6) Maitland^, d. in infancy.

1036 (c) Clarence\ b. about 1854; d. 1871.

1037 iii. Samuel H.^, b. 27 April, 1818; d. 5 Sept., 1819.

1038 iv. Jane S.^ b. 1 Jan., 1822; m., 18 Jan., 1839, Charles

Hutchinson, b. 18 Sept., 1818, in Westmoreland, N. Y.;

farmer. Res. Westmoreland, Oneida County, N. Y.,

later Clinton, N. Y., and now (1900), New Hartford,

N. Y. Children:

1039 (a) Cyrus {Hutchinsonf , b. 15 Nov., 1839; d.

5 March, 1840.

- 1040 (6) Elizabeth {Hutchinsonf , b. 24 Feb., 1841; d.

. 6 June, 1842.
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1041 (c) Pearleyette {Hutchinsonf , b. 19 April, 1843;

d. 8 July, 1900; unm.

1042 (d) lola E. (Hutchinsony, h. 1 Nov., 1849; unm.

1043 V. Delia A.^, b. 14 April, 1824; d. 19 Dec, 1860; unm.

+ 1044 vi. Julia A.^, b. 28 March, 1829; d. 1 June, 1852.

1045 vii. Warren C.^ 6. 21 Oct., 1830; lived in Little Falls; m.,

2 Jan., 1853, Mary Fosdick. Child.;

1046 (a) Josephine, b. September, 1854.

855
JONATHAN SOUTHWORTH (SOUTHARD)^ [Uriah\ Edward:%

Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Pelham, Mass., 19 Aug.,

1792; d. in Fairfax, Vt., 12 April, 1865; m., in Bennington, Vt., 8

March, 1819, Samantha R. Wood, b. 18 Nov., 1796, in Bennington,

Vt., d. in Fairfax, Vt., 31 Jan., 1879. He received a pension; was a

blacksmith. He came to writing his name " Southard," and the

family are thus addressed. Res. Fairfax, Vt., where all his children

were born.

Children. — Southard

^+1047 i. Newell*, b. 7 April, 1820; d. 8 Jan., 1899, in Albany,

Ore.

-'+1048 ii. Ruth Wood*, b. 16 Feb., 1822.

^ + 1049 iii. Hiram W.», b. 17 June, 1825; d. in Fairfax, 4 July, 1892.

v,1050 iv. Elizabeth^ b. 10 June, 1828; m., 17 April, 1872, Sewell

Chamberliii, who died; she res. Fairfax, Vt. No
children.

\^'1051 V. Sarah Marion^ 6. 17 April,^1833; m., 28 Sept., 1875, in

Highgate, Vt., Asa M. Forsyth, who d. Res. Fairfax,

Vt. No children.

856
MINERVA SOUTHWORTH^ [Uriah^ Edward', Edward*, Nathan-

iel^, Constant'^, Edward^], b. in Shaftsbury, Vt., 22 May, 1797; d. in

Cayuga County, New York, 24 Jan., 1828; m., at her brother Cyrus'

home in Kingsbury, N. Y., March, 1822, Samuel Hicks.

Children. — Hicks

1052 i. Sarah*, b. February, 1823; d. April, 1872.

^ 1053 ii. Wheaton*, 6. November, 1827; d. September, 1897;

m. . Children:

1054 (a) SamueV.

1055 (6) John\

1056 (c) James\
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1057 (d) Adella\

1058 (e) Sarah\

1059 (/) Minerva^.

857

HARMONY SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres\ Edward^ Edward*, Na-

thaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 25

June, 1781; d. 1822; m., U Jan., 1802, Deacon Set^ Alden, of East

Stoughton, Mass.

Children. — Alden

1060 i. Lysander«, h. 12 Aug., 1804; d. 28 Nov., 1808.

+ 1061 ii. Eunice^, h. 27 Nov., 1806; d. 9 Oct., 1879.

+ 1062 iii. AzEL«, 6. 1 March, 1809; d. 7 March, 1891.

1063 iv. Twins, b. 22 Feb., 1811; d. same day.

+ 1064 V. Lysande< b. 21 Jan., 1812; d. 25 June, 1898.

1065 vi. Samuel^, b. 12 Sept., 1814; d. 24 May, 1853; m. Almira

Alden, of Jay, Me. Children:

1066 (a) Eleanor^, d. young.

1067 (6) John^, m.; has a family.

1068 vii. Adoniram J.«, b. 30 March, 1817; d. 22 Nov., 1819,

burned to death.

^^a069 viii. Adoniram J.^ b. 25 Nov., 1819; m. 1841, Ann Whitney.

Farmer. Res. East Stoughton, Mass. Children:

1070 (a) Sophronia^, b. 6 Oct., 1843; m. Harrison

Glover, of Avon, Mass. One son.

1071 (fe) Adoniram^, d. unm.

1072 ix. SouTHWORTH^, b. 13 May, 1825, twin; d. 3 Nov., 1890.

^, 1073 X. Seth«, b. 13 May, 1825, twin; d. 6 Sept., 1883; m. (1)

Polly Jones; no children; m. (2) Augusta Blanchard,

of Sahsbury, N. H, Two sons who live in the West.

858

HANNAfe SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres", Edward', Edward*, Nathan-

iel^, Constant'', Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 27 Sept.,

1782; m., 26 Sept., 1802, James (John) Ames, b. 1779, in Bridge-

water, Mass., s. of Noah^ and Ruhamah (French) Ames.* Res.

Winthrop, Me.

Children. — Ames

1074 i. NoAH^ b. 1803.

1075 ii. Ruhamah French^ b. 1805.

* Daniel Ames^; John^; John^; William^ Ames, of Braintree, Mass., settled there as early as

1640. John^ settled in West Bridgewater as early as 1672.

I
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+ 1076 iii. Franklin^ b. 30 Sept., 1806, in North Bridgewater,

Mass.

1077 iv. Mary^ b. 1809.

-.1078 V. Thomas Thompson^, 6. 1811.

I

859

JOHN SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres", Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^

Constant^, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 8 Sept., 1784;

d. 20 Aug., 1864; m., 10 July, 1806, Betsey Wi£lis Hayward, b.

1789, d. 3 Sept., 1860, dau. of Luther Hayward. He was a car-

penter and farmer and is called " mariner " in one deed. He went to

New Bedford, Mass., and later to South Dartmouth, Mass. In

1824 he was interested in salt works at Gardiner, Me.

Children. — Southworth

1079 i. Alanson^, 6. 9 Sept., 1808; d. 21 Nov., 1825.

'i 1080 ii. Betsey W.«, b. 7 Dec, 1810; d. 22 Nov., 1825.

Nil081 iii. Eunice KIngman^ b. 27 Dec, 1812; d. 13 Aug., 1814.

^1082 iv. Edward^, b. 17 Aug., 1815 (15 Jan., 1817); d. 1851, in

Cahfornia; m. Catherine Alden, b. in Fairhaven. Res.

Dartmouth. Child:

1083 (a) Clara B^, b. in Fairhaven, 15 Nov., 1849;

m., in North Bridgewater, 19 Oct., 1868,

John L. French, b. in North Bridge-

water, 1846, s. of Henry and Emily T.

French; depot master. Res. North Bridge-

water.

'+1084 V. John Hayward^, b. in South Dartmouth, Mass., 9 Oct.,

1818; d. 16 Jan., 1891.

^ 1085 vi. LuTHER^ b. 8 Feb., 1821; d. 21 Nov., 1847, lost on a

steamboat, which was burned on Lake Erie. His

father was administrator of his estate.

+ 1086 vii. Eunice KINGMAN^ b. 1 Dec, 1822; d. 1894.

v+1087 viii. Elizabeth W.«, b. 16 Sept., 1826; d. 1868.

M-1088 ix. Phillip Wilbour^ (also written Philip Wilber), b. 31

Dec, 1831, in Dartmouth, Mass.

860

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres% Edward% Edward', Nathan-

iel^, Constant^, Edward^'], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 7 Jan.,

1786; d. 30 Aug., 1870; w., 7 Dec, 1815, Rhoda Howard, b. 25

June, 1790, d. at Brockton, Mass., 29 April, 1880, dau. of Robert

and Susanna (Perkins) Howard, of Brockton. He was the first
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town clerk of North Bridgewater. On Jan. 9, 1871, his son Edward
united with the widow as the only son in petition for adminis-

tration of the estate.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1089 i. Edward^ b. in North Bridgewater, 16 Nov., 1816;

d. 4 March, 1877.

861
MARTIN SOUTHWORTH' [Peres'', Edward', Edward*, Nathan-

iel, Constant, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 2 Jan.,

1788; d. there 2 Sept., 1873, m., 21 Nov., 1811, Ruth Packard,

b. 9 Sept., 1789, d. 1 Nov., 1863, dau. of Capt. Robert^ and Sally

(Perkins) Packard,* of North Bridgewater. He was a farmer and

shoemaker; always lived in North Bridgewater, now Brockton, Mass.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

1090 i. Henry Harrison^, b. 21 Dec, 1813; d. 25 June, 1814.

1091 ii. Jane«, 6. 15 Nov., 1815; d. 6 Dec, 1837; unm.

+ 1092 iii. Henry«, b. 12 Jan., 1820; d. 20 May, 1883.

1093 iv. Olive Packard*, b. 1 Dec, 1823; d. 17 March, 1897;'

unm.

863

BENJAMIN SOUTHWORTH' [Peres\Edward\ Edward*, Nathan-

iel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 18 Dec,

1791; m., 16 Jan., 1819, Content Packard, dau. of Dea. Ebenezer

Packard. Farmer and carpenter; moved with his family to Win-

throp, Me. He was hving in 1875.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1094 i. Benjamin^ b. 11 Aug., 1820, in Winthrop, Me.; d. at

Pepperell, Mass., 6 July, 1883; m. in Lowell, Mass.,

27 Aug., 1844, Sarah Ausiin, b. in Dracut, Mass.

1095 ii. PeresS 6. 11 Aug., 1822; d. 15 June, 1849, at Gallatin,

Tenn. He was appointed professor of mathematics

just before his death. Unm.

+ 1096 iii. ^RANCIS^ b. 1 Oct., 1824, in Winthrop, Me.

^1097 iv. Alanson«, b. 16 Aug., 1826; d. 25 March, 1864, at South

Paris, Me.; m., at Winthrop, 1 Jan., 1851, Caroline

0. Thonias, of Winthrop. He graduated at Bangor

* Ebenezer^ (married Sarah Perkins) ; David' (married Hannah Ames) ; Zacheus^ Packard.

(See n., p. 93.) Sarah Howard descended from John Howard; he lived in the family of

Myles Standish. (See n., p. 97.)
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Theological Seminary, 1857. He was settled over

the Congregational Church at South Paris, Me., 13

Jan., 1859, till his death. His salary was $600, with

four Sabbaths vacation. Children:

01098 (a) William H. R.\ h. 21 Feb., 1858, at Otisfield,

Me.; d. 16 Aug., 1859, at Winthrop, Me.

4099 (h) Carrie Winthrop^, b. 23 Aug., 1860, at South

i Paris, Me.

1100 V. Sarah«, b. 14 Feb., 1836. In 1869, she went to South

Boulder, Col.; d. there, 29 May, 1871. Unm.

/ 864

PERES SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres\ Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^,

Constant, Edward^], b. 13 Dec, 1793, twin; d. 3 May, 1875, at

Brockton, Mass.; m., 8 Jan., 1821, Betsey LifiACH, dau. of Capt. Lot

Leach^ of Stoughton, Mass. He was a carpenter and farmer.

Children. — Southworth

1101 i. Eunice^, b. 6 Dec, 1821; d. 7 May, 1842; m. Charles

Cobb. Child:

1102 (a) Charles S. (Cobby, d. 24 Feb., 1885. No
children. Lived in California.

J
867

ESTHER SOPHRONIA SOUTHWORTH^ [Peres\ Edward,' Ed-
ward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. North Bridgewater, Mass., 19

April, 1798; m., 1821, Alva Noyes, b. 11 March, 1799, s. of Eph-
raim and Sarah (Dike) Noyes. He moved from Abington to North

Bridgewater in 1800. He was a farmer.

Children. — Noyes

1103 i. Rupus C. SouTHWORTH^, b. 15 Nov., 1822; d. 1 Nov.,

1899; m., 15 Nov., 1847, Dianthe Jane Kingman, dau.

of Ambrose Kingman, of Reading, Mass. Farmer.

Children

:

1104 (a) Albion Kingman^, b. 10 March, 1849.

- 1105 (6) Charles Alva\ b. 26 July, 1855; m., 1881,

Nellie Sewall. No children.

1106 (c) Sophronia Southworth^ b. 2 Oct., 1858. Res.

Brockton.

+ 1107 ii'. Harmony ALDEN^ b. 10 July, 1824.

1108 iii. Ephraim^ b. 24 April, 1826; m. Nancy Richards, b.

2 March, 1821, in Dover, Mass., dau. of Luther* and
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Mary (Sawin) Richards.* Merchant. Res. Califor-

nia. Children:

1109 (a) Francis Stanley^, d.

1110 (6) Edivar(P.

+ 1111 iv. Eunice Abigails 6. 1 July, 1828; d. 4 Feb., 1899;

m., 1850, Franklin Ward, of Riverside, Cal.

1112 V. Edward Ornan«, b. 18 Oct., 1840; m., 27 Oct., 1864,

Rebecca 0. Kilbury. Res. Brockton, Mass. No children.

868

LUCY SOUTHWORTH^ [Feres', Edward', Edward*, Nathaniel,

Constant"^, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, 13 Aug., 1800; d. 14

Sept., 1833; m., 1821, Ornan Cole, s. of Ephraim^ and Silence

(Webb) Cole,t of Bridgewater. Mrs. Lucy S. Cole resided in

Chelsea, Mass.

Children. — Cole

1113 i. Edward Freeman^ d. 13 Feb., 1829.

1114 ii. Ornan Edward^ d. 19 Jan., 1833.

1115 iii. JjTJTkera^, m. Edwin Bosworth.

1116 iv. Lucy Ellen^, m. Fisher. Child:

1117 (a) Lucy E. (Fisher), of Chelsea.

871

WELLS SOUTHWORTH^ [Abiah\ Edward', Edward*, NathanieP,

Constant, Edward^], b. in Pelham, Mass., 17 Aug., 1799; d. 1882; m.

(1), 22 Sept., 1828, Rebecca C. Woodman, of Salem, b. 7 Aug., 1803,

dau. of Samuel and Adeline (Locke) Woodman, of Worcester, Mass.;

she died at Chicopee Falls, 30 Jan., 1839; m. (2), 17 Nov., 1840,

Mrs. Frances Rebecca (Smith) Lyon, b. 13 March, 1815, at Preston,

Ct., dau. of Erastus T. Smith, of South Hadley, Mass.; she d. 5

March, 1844; m. (3), 17 March, 1845, Harriet Maria Gillet, b.

29 May, 1820, d. 1 Jan., 1901, dau. of Rev. Moses and Harriet (Mills)

Gillet (Jillett), of Rome, N. Y.

He was a merchant in Pelham, Mass., 1823-28; at Chicopee Falls,

1828-39. In 1839, he moved to West Springfield, Mass. In 1847,

he built there the factory of the Southworth Paper Manufactur-

ing Company. In 1855, he moved to New Haven, Ct. He was

* Richard Richards^ (married, 1780, Hannah Bird) ; Major Thomas* (married, 1748, Rebecca

Whiting) ; Lieut. Edward^ (married, 1709, Sarah Wheeler) ; Nathaniel^ (married, 1678, Mary
Aldis); Edward! Richards probably came in the " Lyon" to Lynn in 1632. Res. Cambridge

till 1636. One of the proprietors of Dedham in 1636-37; received into the church, 1641;

freeman, 1646; selectman.

t Ephraim^; Joseph^ Cole was born probably in Plymouth early in the eighteenth century.

He was a private in Captain Perkins's company in the expedition against Louisburg.
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representative from Springfield, 1836-37; from West Springfield,

in 1850. He held many responsible positions in business.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Rebecca:

1118 i. Mary Martha*, h. 5 June, 1831; d. 19 Sept., 1835.

1119 ii. Adeline Martha^ h. 5 June, 1831; d. 27 July, 1832.

1120 iii. Martha Adeline*, b. 29 July, 1835; d. 28 Sept., 1837.

1121 iv. Horatio Woodbury*, b. 15 Jan., 1839; w. (1), 22 Oct.,

1862, Florence Carpenter Allen, b. 8 Aug., 1843, in

New York, dau. of George and Florence (Carpenter)

Allen; w. (2), 23 March, 1893, Elizabeth Ainsworth,

of New York, dau. of Thomas Ainsworth. He is

president of the Southworth Company of West Spring-

field, Mass. Res. New York. No children.

By third wife, Harriet:

+ 1122 V. Harriet Mills*, 6. 13 Dec, 1846.

1123 vi. Edward Wells*, b. 14 Jan., 1854; d. 20 April, 1902;

m., 14 June, 1881, Emily Martin Alexander, d. 1888,

dau. of William H. and EUzabeth (Bennett) Alexan-

der, of Syracuse, N. Y. He is A.B., Yale, 1875;

LL.M., Columbia Law School, 1877; Yale, 1878.

Res. New York City. No children.

874

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH^ [Abiah\ Edward', Edward^ Nathan-

iel, Constant^, Edward^], b. 3 July, 1804, in Pelham, Mass.; d. 11

Dec, 1869, at West Springfield, Mass.; m. (1), 1 June, 1841, Ann
Elizabeth Shepard, b. at Little Compton, R. I., 24 June, 1810, dau. of

Rev. Mase and Deborah (Haskins) Shepard; she d. 6 Aug., 1855,

at West Springfield, Mass.; m. (2), 4 Dec, 1856, Mary Woodbury
Shepard, 6. 10 Oct., 1827, at Ashfield, Mass., dau. of Rev. Thomas
and Sarah Williams (Barrett) Shepard; she d. 10 June, 1861, at

West Springfield; m. (3), 5 Oct., 1866, Mrs. Harriet Ann (Thurs-

ton) Deane, b. 8 May, 1829, at Winthrop, Me., dau. of Rev. David

and Prudence (Brown) Thurston, wid. of Melvin Gilmore Deane.

He was A.B., Harvard, 1826, a classmate of Andrew Peabody, Wil-

lard Parker, Richard Hildreth, Stephen M. Weld. He taught with

his brother Rufus at Charleston, S. C, as instructor of languages.

In 1857 he received a pubhc dinner there from his old pupils.

For six years he was at South Hadley and Chicopee Falls. In

1839 he moved to West Springfield, where he engaged in cotton and

paper manufacturing. With his brother Wells, of New Haven, Ct.,
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he organized the Southworth Manufacturing Company, In connec-

tion with his brother Wells he founded at Andover Theological Semi-

nary the Southworth Course of Lectures on Congregationalism.

He was a benefactor of Mt. Holyoke.

In 1832 he united with the church at Charleston, S. C. He was

a consistent, strong, earnest Christian. He was elected deacon of

the First Church, West Springfield, in 1857.

He was a man of strong and determined will, of fearless courage,

ever ready to advocate and uphold the right. One winter's day he

heard that a crowd of roughs had collected for a prize fight. He
drove at once to the spot into the center of the brutal crowd, between

the fighters themselves; and rising to his feet shouted, " In the

name of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts I command you to

disperse." They dispersed.

Willard Barker said of him: " His disposition was ever kind and

amiable; he loved a joke when not made at the expense of another's

feehngs; and his noble and generous heart won the love of those

who knew him intimately." In his business career nothing marked

him more conspicuously than his thorough integrity.

At his decease he was an officer in twelve corporations. He was

especially kind and considerate to the poor and unfortunate.

He was representative, 1853-54; elected senator in 1854, but

declined.

Childreit: — Southworth

By first wife, Ann Elizabeth:

+ 1124 i. George Champlin Shepard^, h. 13 Dec, 1842.

1125 ii. Edward WELLS^ b. 12 Feb., 1845, at Amherst; d. 30

April, 1847.

1126 iii. Mase Shepard«, b. 23 Sept., 1847; m., 25 Nov., 1879,

Mary Virginia Mallory, b. 26 Jan., 1856, in Brooklyn,

N. Y. (Williamsburg, N. Y., according to another

account), dau. of William Henry and Mary Anne
(Mellis) Mallory. He was for three years in the

class of 1868 at Yale; later he studied chemistry at

Tiibingen, Germany; received there degree of Ph.D.,

in 1873; M.A., Yale, 1877. Res. Crescent Hill,

Springfield, Mass. No children.

1127 iv. Charles Upham Shepard*, b. 26 June, 1850, at West
Springfield; d. 26 Nov., 1853.

1128 V. Wells«, 6. 6 March, 1852; d. 22 Feb., 1854.

By second wife, Mary:

1129 vi. Dr. Edward», b. 27 Feb., 1857; d. 15 Aug., 1882. He
was A.B., Yale, 1879; M.D., College Physicians and
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Surgeons, New York, 1882. He was connected with

several of the New York hospitals. There is a tablet

to him in the Charity Hospital, New York. Unm.
1130 vii. Mary Woodbury*, h. 26 Sept., 1859; m., 12 Oct., 1893,

Ansley Chesley Stevens, of San Francisco, Cal., his

second wife, h. 1856, at Wallace, N. S., s. of William

T. and Catherine (Heustis) Stevens. Banker. Res.

San Francisco, Cal. No children.

1131 viii. Dr. Thomas Shepard*, h. 7 June, 1864; m., in Detroit,

Mich., 29 April, 1903, Jean Ponton Hamilton, h. in

Owensboro, Ky., 21 Jan., 1869, dau. of David and

Martha Louisa (Pegram) Hamilton.* He was A.B.,

Yale, 1883; M.D., College Physicians and Surgeons,

New York, 1887. Studied in Vienna and Dubhn,

1889-90; attending physician Randalls Island, New
York, 1896; Nursery and Children's Hospital, New
York, 1897. Res. New York City.

By third wife, Harriet:

1132 ix. Alice Harriet*, 6. 19 Feb., 1868. Res. Crescent Hill,

Springfield, Mass.

875

MARTHA SOUTHWORTH^ {Ahiah\ Edward'', Edward*, Nathan-

iel^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Wilbraham, Mass., 10 May, 1807; d. in

Waltham, Mass., 9 May, 1889; m. (1) in Pelham, Mass., 22 April, 1825,

Davis Howard, of Boston, h. 6 Nov., 1800, in West Bridgewater,

Mass., d. in Newtonville, Mass., 26 June, 1846, s. of Simeon and

Hannah (Bartlett) Howard; m. (2), 5 Nov., 1849, Robert Curtis,

h. in East Bridgewater, 8 Sept., 1799, s. of Simeon and Bathsheba

(Sylvester) Curtis. Children born in Boston, Mass.

Children. — Howard

1133 i. Edward Harrison*, h. 14 April, 1826; d. 18 Oct., 1826.

1134 ii. Mary*, h. 5 Aug., 1828; d. Oct., 1830.

1135 iii. Albert*, h. 26 Feb., 1831; d. 26 Feb., 1845.

+ 1136 iv. Elizabeth*, h. 29 Sept., 1832.

1137 V. RuFus*, b. 17 Jan., 1835; d. 15 Feb., 1836.

+ 1138 vi. Alice^, h. 12 Dec, 1837.

+ 1139 vii. John*, 6. 22 Feb., 1839.

1140 viii. Agnes*, h. 22 Feb., 1844; d. 9 Dec, 1844.

* David Hamilton was son of James and Jean (Ponton) Hamilton, born Glasgow, Scotland;

died York Harbor, Me., 1888.
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1141 ix. Dr. William Wells«, b. 4 Oct., 1845; d. 18 Sept., 1878.

M.D., Harvard, 1873; also studied at Kings College,

Dublin. Unm.

887

SOUTHWORTH SHAW^ [Southworth' , lehabocP, Desire^ (South-

worth) Shaw, Ichahod*,^Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Plym-

outh, Mass., 15 Oct., 1801; d. in Boston, 29 Jan., 1875; m., in

Boston, 2 July, 1826, Abby Atwood Shurtleff, b. in Boston,

26 May, 1804, d. there 7 Sept., 1886, dau. of Benjamin Shurtleff.

(See 899.) He was a member of the dry goods firms of Russell Shaw
& Freeman, and of Jeremiah Fitch & Co.; was president of Boston &
Maine Railroad, 1852; member of the Massachusetts House of

Representatives, 1849. Res. Boston, where all his children were

born.

Children. — Shaw

1142 i. Dr. Benjamin Shurtleff^, b. 12 Sept., 1827; d. 2 May,

1893; m., 2 Oct., 1856, Amelia Copeland Tribou. He
was A.B., Harvard, 1847; M.D., 1850; was resident

physician at Massachusetts General Hospital for

fifteen years. Children born in Boston:

1143 (a) Allerto'n}^ b. 13 April, 1858; d. 11 March,

1872.

1144 (&) Helen Southworth^", b. 18 Dec, 1861.

1145 ii. George Shattuck^, 6. 21 March, 1829; d. in Cambridge,

Mass., 3 Nov., 1896; m, Georgianna Henshaw. He was

A.B., Harvard, 1849. Children born in Cambridge:

1146 (a) Edward Sargent^'', b. 26 Oct., 1853; unm.

1147 (6) Caroline Churchill^", b. 13 Aug., 1855; unm.

1148 iii. Ann Maria^ b. 27 Dec, 1830; m. Watson Freeman.

1149 iv. Henry Southworth^, b. 30 March, 1833; m., 3 June,

1880, Louisa Stuart Towne, b. in Fitchburg, Mass.,

11 April, 1857. He has been treasurer, president, and

director in several different manufacturing companies

;

trustee of the Frankhn Savings Bank in Boston, and

of Mount Auburn cemetery. He is member of the

New England Historic Genealogical Society, of the

Boston Marine Society, and of many other socie-

ties; is a Son of the American Revolution; member
of the Society of Colonial Wars; of the Society of

Mayflower Descendants. Children born in Boston:

1150 (a) Henry Southworth^'', b. 29 Nov., 1884.

I
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1151 (6) Margaret''', h. 16 Dec, 1886.

1152 (c) Eleanor'°, b. 7 Jan., 1889.

1153 V. ABBY^ b. 18 Sept., 1837; m., 7 June, 1883, Thomas

Parker Proctor.

1154 vi. Franklin ALLERTON^ 6. 15 June, 1839; d. 4 Aug.,

1896; unm.

1155 vii. Edward LoTHROP^ b. 14 May, 1841; d. 12 Sept., 1842.

1156 viii. Sarah^ b. 25 Nov., 1843; m. Samuel Crafts Davis.

1157 ix. Adela^ b. 29 Dec, 1845; unm.

910

KINGSLEY WILLIAMS MACOMBER^ [Ebenez&r\ George", Pris-

cilla^ (Southworth) Macomber, Ichabod}, Nathaniel^, Constant^,^

Edward']'; b. at New Salem, Mass., 14 March, 1813; d. 13 Oct., 1895;

w., 12 Dec, 1839, Martha Sophia Alexander, b. 10 April, 1816,

in Sunderland, Mass., d. 5 Nov., 1892, dau. of Elisha and Phila

(Cooley) Alexander, of Erving, gr. dau. of Miles Alexander, of

Windsor, Conn. For many years he was principal of the academy

at Shelburne Falls, Mass. He was then in the silk business at North-

ampton, Mass. In 1855, he moved to Cass County, Iowa, near

Atlantic. In 1860, he was a member of the General Assembly of

Iowa. From 1866 to his death he hved in Lewis, Cass County, Iowa,

was in real estate business and caring for his farm. On 12 Dec,

Mr. and Mrs. Kingsley W. Macomber celebrated their golden wedding

at their home. Mrs. Macomber educated her sons, preparing them

for college herself, as there was no suitable school near their home.

Children. — Macomber

1158 i. Arabella Loomis*, 6. 10 Oct., 1840; m., 1870, William

S. Reynolds. She distinguished herself in the Civil

War in her care of the wounded during several battles.

She was known as " Daughter of the Regiment "

(Seventeenth Illinois Regiment of Volunteers) and

also as " Major Belle Reynolds," as she had a com-

mission of " Major " from the governor of Illinois for

her heroic services, the only commission ever issued

to a woman. After the war she studied medicine,

practiced in Chicago. Res. Santa Barbara, Cal.

+ 1159 ii. Henry KIRKE^ b. 4 July, 1843.

-1-1160 iii. John Kingsley^ b. in Northampton, Mass., 2 Feb.,

1849.

1161 iv. George Alexander^, b. 30 Nov., 1850; d. 1882; w..
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1875, Lucy Terry, of Lewis, Iowa, who d. 1891,

Children

:

1162 (a) Laura}\

1163 (6) May^\

1164 V. Frank Jewell^, 6. 31 Jan., 1853; m. Clara Hill, of

Grinnell, Iowa.

919

ORRIN HAMMOND^ [Sally^ (Macomber) Hammond, Nathaniel^

Priscilla^ (Southworth) Macomber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel^, Constant^,

Edward^], b. 1815; d. in San Francisco, Cal., 1853; m., 23 Nov.,

1838, Hannah A. Fisher, b. 1812, d. 1872. He was a farmer.

Res. Rochester, Mass.

Children. — Hammond

1165 i. Alden M.», 6. 1840; d. 1841.

1166 ii. Hattie F.», b. 4 Dec, 1843; m., 3 Dec, 1867, Frank

Harvey. Res. Lakeville, Mass. No children.

1167 iii. Sarah E.«, b. 9 Nov., 1845; m. (1), 5 April, 1861, Louis

Finney, who d. 9 Nov., 1871, m. (2), 23 June, 1874,

Reuben Simmons, who d. 22 Dec, 1884. No children.

Res. Middleboro, Mass. Children by first husband:

1168 (a) Mabel Lewis (Finney^.

1169 (6) Cora Hammond {FinneyY^.

1170 iv. Albert A.^, b. 1847; d. 1849.

+ 1171 V. Amelia F.», b. 12 Oct., 1849.

1172 vi. Almira M.^ b. 9 Dec, 1851; d. 11 March, 1889; w.,

October, 1867, Henry T. Maxim. Res. Taunton.

Children

:

1173 (a) Elbridge {Maximy\
1174 (6) LweZto {Maximy\

920

GEORGE MAC0MBER8 [Leonard, Ichabod\ Priscilla^ (South-

worth) Macomber, Ichabod*, NathanieP, Constant, Edward^], b. in

New Bedford, Mass., 4 April, 1808; d. 1 Nov., 1871; m., 29 Oct.,

1839, Majrtha Dillingham Gibbs, of North Sandwich, Mass., b.

20 March, 1819, d. 24 April, 1882, in Hyde Park, Mass. Their

children were born in New Bedford, Mass.

Children. — Macomber

1175 i. George Francis^, b. 23 Aug., 1840; d. 9 Sept., 1840.
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1176 ii. Henry Seymour', b. 16 Jan., 1842; m. Fannie Perrin.

Children

:

1177 (a) Henry Percy^^.

1178 (6) Alice^\

1179 (c) LoweW\
1180 {d) Leonard}^

1181 iii. George', h. 19 Oct., 1844; d. 29 Feb., 1848.

1182 iv. Martha Gibes', h. 29 June, 1847; d. 10 March, 1848.

+ 1183 V. Alexander Gibes', 6. 27 Dec, 1850.

930

ABIAL WOOD SOUTHWORTH^ [SetW, Gideon^ Gideon^, Na-
ihd^iel^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Middleboro, Mass.,

18 Nov., 1798; d. at Lakeville, Mass., 8 April, 1868; m. in Middle-

boro, Mass., 10 Nov., 1822, Mary Shaw, h. 4 July, 1801, in Carver,

Mass., d. in Lakeville, 26 Jan., 1891, dau. of George^ and Abigail

Shaw.*

Children. — Southworth

+ 1184 i. Albert', h. 14 Feb., 1824.

+ 1185 ii. Rebecca Smith', 6. 20 Nov., 1825; d. at Lakeville,

2 May, 1856.

+ 1186 iii. Abigail Shaw' (called " Abby"), &• 23 Nov., 1829;

d. 14 Feb., 1894.

931

JANE SOUTHWORTH« [SetK', Gideon^ Gideon^ Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 18 Feb.,

1801; d. 3 Feb., 1875; m., 1 June, 1821, Venus Thompson, b.

18 May, 1796, d. 24 Jan., 1875, s. of Thomas'^ and Wealthy

(Whitman) Thompson.

f

Children. — Thompson

1187 i. Clarinda', b. 29 Nov., 1823; d. 21 March, 1893; w.,

5 March, 1858, Lewis Thatcher. No children.

Joseph^ (married Lydia Shaw), Capt. Nathaniel (married Hannah Perkins), Jonathan*
(married Elizabeth Atwood), Jonathan^ (married Mehitable Pratt), Jonathan* (married Phebe
Watson), Johni Shaw. (See n., p. 89.)

t Francis* Thompson (married Mary Bumpus) ; Thomas' (married Martha Soule) ; John'

(married Mary Tinkham) ; John' Thompson, bom 1616, in northern part of Wales, came in 1622

or 1623 to Plymouth. In 164.3, his name appears among the names of those able to bear arms;
in 1645, he was drafted to go against the Narragansetts ; in the same year he was prosecuted, for

what does not appear; and gave security for good behavior. He married, 1645, Mary Cooket
daughter of Francis Cooke of the " Mayflower." He was constable of Plymouth, 1650; sur-

veyor of highways, Barnstable, 1653; on the grand inquest three years; selectman of Barn-
stable eight years, of Middleboro six years; deputy from 1672 to 1675 and 1680 to 1686;

sergeant, 1673 to 1675.
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1188 ii. Franklin Southworth®, b. 15 Sept., 1825; m., 2 Dec,
1862, Lucy M. Putnam, dau. of Rev. Israel W. Put-

nam, D.D. He is postmaster at Middleboro. Children

:

1189 (a) William P.*", b. 15 Sept., 1864.

1190 (6) Helen F."", b. 15 Sept., 1869.

1191 iii. Venus^, &. 29 June, 1832; m., Sept., 1858, Georgiana

Sawin. Res. Ossinning, N. Y. Children:

1192 (a) Edward C}\ res. New York City.

1193 \b) Jennie F.^^, res. New York City.

933

SETH RICE S0IITHW0RTH«[5ef/i^; Gideon'', Gideon', Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward}], b. in Middleboro, Mass. ,5 March, 1819;

d. 26 Feb., 1878, in Lynn, Mass. ; m., in Cambridge, Mass., 25 May, 1842,

Emeline Fountain Curtis, b. 25 July, 1819, in Bristol, Me., d. 21

April, 1895, in Lynn, dau. of John C. and Nancy Curtis. He was a

shoemaker; moved to Lynn about 1847, where he lived most of the

time and where he died. In 1868 he was in Lynnfield, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1194 i. Barbara A.^, b. 8 Nov., 1843, in Middleboro, Mass.

1195 ii. RuFus F.^ 6. 6 Nov., 1845, in Middleboro. He is a

ranchman at Geyser, Mont. Unm.
1196 iii. Albert Franklin", b. 13 Oct., 1848, in Lynn Mass.;

m., in Lynnfield, Mass., 25 Dec, 1875, Phebe Jane

Roberts, of Lynnfield, b. there 1849, dau. of Ira and

Eliza (Russell) Roberts. Farmer. Res. Lynnfield

Centre. Child:

1197 (a) Louis Franklin^'', b. 5 Sept., 1880, at Ljoin-

field.

1198 iv. Emina Jane", b. in Lynn, 20 April, 1853; m., 20 April,

1881, Thomas E. Brown, of Lynn, b. in Portsmouth,

N. H., 26 Sept., 1847, s. of WilHam H. and Sarah K.

Brown; he is a mechanic Res. Lynnfield, Mass.

Children

:

1199 (a) William Wallace (BrownY^, b. in Lynn, 19 July,

1882; d. in Lynnfield, 27 Nov., 1891.

1200 (6) Emma Isabelle {Browny°, b. in Lynn, 19 Nov.,

1884. j

1201 (c) Fred Homan (BrownY^, b. in Lynnfield Centre,

7 Nov., 1887; d. there 13 Dec, 1891.

1202 V. Charles F.", b. 4 Nov., 1856, in Lynn; m. there, 16 July,

1879, Katherine L. Chapman. Travehng salesman.

Res. Peabody, Mass. No children.
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1203 vi. John Henry^, b. 5 Jan., 1858, in Lynn ; m. there, 17 Oct.,

1882, Jennie M. Bartlett, of Lynn, h. there 1861, dau.

of Nathaniel and Anna Bartlett. Res. Stackhouse,

N. C. No children.

1204 vii. Emma», h. 2 April, 1861, in Lynn; d. 5 June, 1866.

934

ENOCH SOUTHWORTH« [Thomas', Gideon'', Gideon^, Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Middleboro, Mass., 13 April,

1804; d. 18 April, 1871, at Lakeville; m., 6 Sept., 1829, Lois Town-
send Clark, of Middleboro, h. 1806, d. 5 Nov., 1840; she was a

school teacher. He was a blacksmith. Res. Middleboro, Mass.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1205 i. HIRAM^ 6. 8 Nov., 1830; moved to Virginia City, Nev.
' 1206 ii. Alvaris Clark^ 6. 21 March, 1832; m., at Lakeville,

Mass., 22 March, 1864, Hannah Augusta Robinson,

of Raynham, b. 1843, dau. of Job and Hannah Robin-

son. No children.

4-1207 iii. Warren Homer^ b. 14 Oct., 1835.

1^1208 iy. Martha*, b. 7 Aug., 1837; m. (1), at Lakeville, 6 June

1858, George K. Halloway, b. 1832, at Taunton, d

30 Aug., 1875, s. of John and Meribah (Paddleford)

HaUoway; m. (2), 26 May, 1878, John W. Pickens

s. of George Pickens7 of Freetown. Res. Freetown

Mass. Children.

1209 (a) Martha Evelyn {Hallowayy\ b. 1 Sept., 1860

m., 9 Dec, 1897, Ralph H. Francis, of

Freetown.

1210 (6) George Bernard (Hallowayy^, b. 23 March, 1863

m., 20 Dec, 1893, Jennie Medora Clark, of

Freetown. Machinist and mule-setter.

Res. Taunton, Mass.

1211 v. CoRDANA«, b. 27 May, 1840; d. 25 July, 1872; m., at

Lakeville, Mass., 28 June, 1862, Otis Tinkham, of

North Bridgewater, Mass., b. 1842, in East Freetown,

s. of Horatio and Jane E. Tinkham. Shoemaker.

Res. North Bridgewater. No children.

935

LUCINDA S0UTHW0RTH8 [Thomas', Gideon^, Gideon^ Nathan-

iel*, Nathaniel^, Constant,^ Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 24
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Sept., 1805; d. 13 Jan., 1848; m., 12 June, 1825, Warren Dun-
ham, of Middleboro, who d. 17 Aug., 1838, s. of Ephraim Dunham.

Child. — Dunham

1212 i. LuciNDA Southwor^h", 6. 25 Feb., 1826; m. (1), 19

Jan., 1843, Edward K. Richmond, b. at Taunton,

Mass., October, 1821, d. 6 Jan., 1854, s. of Bezer*

Richmond;* m. (2), 5 Feb., 1872, Ebenezer Smith,

of Middleboro, Mass., who d. 5 May, 1884. Child:

1213 (a) Edward Warren (Richmondy^, b. 10 March,

1848; d. 7 April, 1850.

936 . ^

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH* {Thomas'\Gideon\ Gideon^ Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 4 Jan., 1810;

d. 7 Sept., 1878; m., 11 Dec, 1834, Susan BisbiIe, of Middleboro, b.

in Plympton, Mass., d. 8 March, 1867, at South Carver, Mass., dau

of Hopestill and Betsey C. Bisbee, of Rochester, Res, Carver.

Child. — SoUTHWORTH

+ 1214 i. Thomas Mozart*, b. 1843, at Carver.

937

ELI SOUTHWORTH* [Thomas\ Gideon'', Gideon^, Nathaniel*,

Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 30 March,

1814:; d. in Carver, Mass., 19 Oct., 1895; m., 16 Feb., 1844, Harriet
TiNKHAM, b. in Middleboro, 29 July, 1813, d. in Carver, 24 Dec, 1873,

dau. of Caleb and Joanna (Pickins) Tinkham. He was a farmer and

carpenter. Res. Carver, where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

1215 i. ARTEMAS^ b. 28 Nov., 1844; d. 26 March, 1864.

1216 ii. Jerome®, b. 8 Aug., 1846; d. 20 Oct., 1868.

1217 iii. Warren*, b. 2 Jan., 1852; d. 23 Aug., 1853.

1218 iv. LuciNDA Thomas*, b. 9 Dec, 1854; m. in Quincy, Mass.,

25 Feb., 1879, J. Myrick Bump, b. 18 Feb., 1856, in

Middleboro, Mass., s. of Jonathan C. Bump. Res.

Carver, Mass., where their children were born.

Children

:

1219 (a) Elmie Caroline (BumpY", b. 6 Jan., 1882.

1220 (6) Laura Heyward (BumpY^, b. 17 Nov., 1885.

* Edward', Seth*, Edward', John^, John' Richmond, came from Ashton, England.



DESCENDANTS OF NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH 131

940 .

WILLIAM HENRY SOUTHWORTH« [William'', Gideon'', Gideon\

Nathaniel^, Nathaniel,^ Constant^, Edward ^], 6, in Middleboro, Mass.,

31 March, 1805; d. in South Boston, 16 June, 1876; m., 9 July, 1S29,

Lucy L. WASHBURNr&. 1808, d. 16 June, 1878 (1876), dau. of Linu^

and Hannah (Leonard) Washburn, of Middleboro, now Lakeville. He
was a carpenter. Res. Raynham, Taunton, Middleboro.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1221 i 'HANNAH^ h. 31 Dec, 1829; d. August, 1893.

+ 1222 ii. Phebe Ann», 6. 24 Dec, 1831.

1223 iii. Maria W.', h. 8 Jan., 1833; w., at West Bridgewater,

Mass., 29 Nov., 1854, Horatio B. Thayer, b. in Easton,

Mass., 3 July, 1834, s. of Charles and Thayer,

bootmaker; his widow hves in Brockton (Cam-
pello), Mass. No children.

+ 1224 iv. William HENRY^ 6. 7 July, 1834; d. 6 May, 1896.

+ 1225 V. Edward W.«, 6. 23 April, 1836; d. 21 May. 1897.

+ 1226 vi. Lucy JANE^ 6. 26 May, 1838; d. August, 1860.

+ 1227 vii. Sarah VINCIN^ b. 31 May, 1840.

1228 viii. Oliver Shaw», 6. 29 Jan., 1842; d. 17 May, 1851.

1229 ix. SoN^ b. 22 Jan., 1844; d. an infant.

1230 X. Daughter^, 6. 14 Jan., 1845; d. an infant.

1231 xi. WiNFiELD ScoTT^, &. 25 Jan., 1846; m., at Ashland,

Mass., 7 April, 1870, Ellen Seaver, b. at Hopkinton,

Mass., 1845, dau. of Charles and Martha Seaver.

1232 xii. Malissa F.^, b. 1 Feb., 1848; d. 11 Dec, 1848.

1233 xiii. Elvira C.^ b. 1 Sept., 1849; d. 6 Jan., 1863.

1234 xiv. Arthur CLINTON^ b. 1 Nov., 1851; d. 31 Aug., 1860,

at Easton.

941

CALVIN HASKELL SOUTHWORTH^' [William', Gideon^'

Gideon^, Nathaniel*, NathanieP, Constant^, Edward% b. in Lakeville,

Mass., 29 June, 1807; d. at Middleboro, Mass., 1 May, 1883; m.

(1), 3 June, 1832, Eveline R. Macomber, of Middleboro, Mass., who
d. 25 April,- 1850; m. (2), in Middleboro, 24 June, 1855, Mrs. Cynthia

M. Lyon, b. 1813, in Middleboro, dau. of Aberder and Susan Keith,

who d. 11 Feb., 1860— he was her third husband; m. (3), at

Fairhaven, Mass., 12 June, 1860, Mrs. Hannah A.Walker, b. 1817,

at Fairhaven, d. 26 Feb., 1868, dau. of Samuel and Hannah
Rodman. He is said to have m. (4) Mrs. Nancy Merrihew.
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He was a blacksmith. Res. Middleboro, Mass. He seems to have

dropped his middle name, " Haskell," as it was not used by him.

Children. — Southworth

1235 i. Elizabeth Frances^ b. 19 April, 1833; d. 29 Jan.,

1854; unm.

1236 ii. Harriet Newell', b. 31 March, 1834; d. 1859; m., 1

Jan., 1857, Walter A. Bryant. No children.

1237 iii. Cornelia ANN^ b. 31 Oct., 1837; d. 12 Aug., 1860; unm.

In one record she is said to be the dau. of Calvin

and Cornelia Southworth.

1238 iv.. Rodney Earl«, 6. 22 April, 1840; m., 29 March, 1866,

in Middleboro, Mass., Arabella Lois Sparrow, b. there

1 Jan., 1845; dau. of Jacob G. and Lois (Macomber)

Sparrow. Painter. Res. Middleboro. Children:

1239 (a) Harry E.^\ b. 20 Aug., 1868; d. 5 July, 1869.

1240 (&) Herbert'^ b. 17 June, 1871.

1241 (c) Arthur E.^\ b. 17 Oct., 1874.

1242 (d) Preston G.'^\ b. 24 Jan., 1880.

1243 V. ADRIANNE^ b. 4 July, 1844; m., 22 March, 1864, Job

Frank Pierce, of Middleboro, b. 1841, s. of Job and

Abigail Pierce; he was a soldier. One child, who
d. young.

1244 vi. Calvin®, b. 27 Nov., 1845; m. twice; d. at Providence,

R. I.

1245 vii. EDWIN^ b. 8 April, 1850; m., 27 Feb., 1877, Nancy G.

Merrihew, b. 29 April, 1854, at Acushnet, dau. of

John^ and Nancy (Gifford) Merrihew.* Farmer. Res.

Middleboro, Mass. Children:

1246 (a) William R.^\ b. 31 Dec, 1874; d. 6 March, 1877

1247 (6) Eveline P.^\ b. 16 Sept., 1879.

1248 Ic) Harriet Elizabeth}^ b. 9 June, 1884.

943

HENRY KEITH SOUTHWORTH* [William', Gideon^ Gideon^,

Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

13 Nov., 1809; d. 23 Feb., 1877; m. (1) Mahala ' Richmond ; m.

(2), at Raynham, Mass., 28 June, 1866, Elizabeth (Terry) Phelps,

b. at Fairhaven (Assonet), Mass., 8 Aug., 1829, dau. of John and

Charles Terry, wid. She res. (1899) Winthrop. He was a carpenter.

Res. Taunton, Mass.

* Edmunds, born 1791 (married Eliza Taber) ; Peter*, born 1768 (married Sarah Andrews);

Amos' Merrihew, born 1738 (married Elizabeth Spooner).
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Children. — Southworth

1249 i. Henry WALKER^ b. 21 Dec, 1866; d. 20 April, 1885.

He was a clerk.

1250 ii. Addie Molter', 6. 4 April, 1869; m., 6 Sept., 1897,

Charles A. Newmarch. She is also called " Ada."

She was a school teacher.

i

^*^

OTIS SOUTHWORTH« [William', Gideon^, Gideon', Nathaniel*,

NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Middleboro, Mass., 20 April,

1814; m., 23 Sept., 1838, Lucy W. Leach, of Middleboro, 6. 3 Sept.,

1814, d. 29 June, 1863, in Lakeville, dau. of Ephraim and Susan

Leach. He was a pattern maker. Res. Lakeville, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

1251 i. 'Susan JACKSON^ b. 30 Sept., 1839; m., 20 Oct., 1861,

in Middleboro, Josiah Tinkham, b. 1835, s. of Josiah

and Rachel (Barras) Tinkham; carpenter. Res.

Middleboro. He d. 12 March, 1892. No children.

1252 ii. Ellen AuGUSTA^ 6. 21 Dec, 1842; d. 26 March, 1850.

1253 iii. George OTIs^ b. 25 Nov., 1847, twin; d. 24 July, 1848.

1254 iv. Albert Ashland^, 6. 25 Nov., 1847, twin; d. 1 Jan.,

1848.

1255 V. Alice Bradford^, b. 6 July, 1858, in Lakeville; m.,

30 Sept., 1883, J. Alvan Lyon, s. of Isaac K. and

Sarah Lyon, his fourth wife; he is a leather worker.

No children.

945

SARAH SOUTHWORTH SHURTLEFF^ [Deborah' (Southworth)

Shurtleff , Gideon^ , Gideon', Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 30 June, 1826; w., in Stoughton,

October, 1843, James Burton Mason, b. in Cranston, R. I., 12

July, 1823; d. 21 March, 1881.

Children. — Mason

1256 i. Clara Josephine^, b. in Providence, R. I., 29 Oct.,

1849; m., in Providence, R. I., May, 1877, Elisha

Dyer. Child:

1257 (a) Georgia Byron {Dyery\ b. 16 Jan., 1882.

1258 ii. Andrew Sheldon®, b. in Providence, R. I., 26 April,

1856; m., 11 Sept., 1877, Harriet Lane. Carpenter.

Children

:
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1259 (a) Carrie Shurtleff^" , b. 16 Nov., 1877.

1260 (6) Ada Carpenter''', b. 2 Nov., 1882.

1261 (c) Sadie Burton'^, b. 2 Feb., 1889.

948

SYLVANUS CLARK SHURTLEFF* [De&om/i' (Southworth)

Shurtleff, Gideon^, Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, ' Constant^, Ed-

ward'], b. in Freetown, Mass., 6 April, 1831; m., in Providence,

R. I., 15 Nov., 1853, Laura Townsend Gladding, b. in Providence,

R. I., 12 July, 1833.

Children. — Shurtleff

1262 i. Florence Lenore®, 6. in Providence, R. I., 16 Dec,

1855; m. there, 4 Dec, 1884, Edward Everet Goff, b.

in Attleboro, Mass., 9 Feb., 1858. Children:

1263 (a) Earnest Clark {GoffY", b. in Providence, R. I.,

27 May, 1885.

1264 (&) Ethel Lenore {GoffY'', b. in Providence, R. I.,

11 Aug., 1888.
^

1265 (c) Charles Norris (Go^)'°, b. in Edgewood, R. I.,

16 April, 1891.

1266 (d) Madaline Gladding (GoffY^, b. in Edgewood,

R. I., 14 April, 1895.

1267 ii. Walter Clark», b. 9 Oct., 1860; m., 31 Dec, 1890,

Nellie Louise Sherman, b. in Providence, R. I., 17

July, 1867. No children.

1268 iii. Anna Laura®, 6. 16 May, 1869; m., in Warwick, R. I.,

8 Sept., 1890, Samuel French Babbitt, b. in Providence,

R. I., 29 Nov., 1867. Child:

1269 (a) George Leanriston (BabbittY^, b. in Provi-

dence, 22 Sept., 1891.

1270 iv. Sara Ann®, b. 7 Feb., 1874; d. 7 Aug., 1874.

1271 V. Hattie Louise®, b. 22 Oct., 1876.

949
' LORENZO WOOD SHURTLEFF^ [Deborah' (Southworth) Shurt-

leff, Gideon', Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward'], b.

in Freetown, Mass.; m. (1) Patience Freeborn; m. (2) Mrs.

Mary (Thornton) Kelley.

Children. — Shurtleff

By first wife. Patience:

I
1272 [i. Nettie®, d.; m. a, Parker and had a daughter.
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1273 ii. William®, d.; m. Clara Mott; had two girls, one boy.

1274 iii. Ella', m. Byron Bennett, had five living children,

1275 iv. Thomas', d. in spring, 1891, in Pawtnxet, R. I.; unm.

By second wife, Mary:

1276 V. Mabel Thornton', m., 10 Aug., 1897, in Cranston, R. I.,

Simeon MacKay.

1277 vi. Grace'; unm.

1278 vii. Jessie'; unm.

951

LOTHROP BOWERS SHURTLEFF^ [DehoraK' (Southworth)

Shurtleff, Gideon^, Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Ed--^

ward^], b. in Dighton, Mass., 20 Feb., 1841; d. in Providence, R. I.,

15 Feb., 1895; m. (1), in Providence, 1868, Emily Webster, b. in

Providence, d. there, 29 Nov., 1879; w. (2), 11 April, 1886, Martha
Augusta Smith, b. in Springfield, Mass., 5 Feb., 1864.

Children. — Shurtleff

By first wife, Emily:

1279 i. Hattie Webster', b. in Chelsea, Mass., 3 Aug., 1871;

d. in Providence, R. I., 22 Dec, 1880.

1280 ii. Henry Lothrop', b. in Providence, R. I., 8 July, 1873.

963

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH« [Leonard', Nathaniel^ Gideon^,

Nathaniel*, NathanieP, Constant, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

17 Aug., 1821; d. in Taunton, Mass., 27 Oct., 1881; m. (1), in

Wareham, Mass., 8 June, 1845, Phebe A. Swift, of Wareham, 6.

1827, dau. of Abel and Hannah Swift; m. (2), in Plympton, Mass., 19

March, 1848, Elizabeth Shurtleff, b. in Wareham, 2 Aug., 1830,

d. in Taunton, 9 June, 1890, dau. of Seth and Mercy Shurtleff.

Children. — Southworth

1281 i. Maria E.', b. 27 Feb., 1849; d. 18 June, 1849.

1282 ii. Ellen Maria', b. 21 March, 1850; d. in Whitman, Mass.,

15 March, 1869; m., in East Bridgewater, Mass.,

. 25 Sept., 1868, George Oscar Gannett, b. 1844, at

Hanson, Mass., s. of Thomas R. and Angeline Gan-

, nett; tackmaker. Res. Abington, Mass.

1283 iii. Abby', b. 3 Aug., 1851; d. 5 Nov., 1851.

1284 iv. Henry Lewis', b. 30 March, 1857, in Carver; w., 11 Jan.,

1892, Alice Field Lane, of Taunton, b. 19 June, 1864,

dau. of Henry and Susan B. Lane.
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1285 V. George La\\tience^ b. 5 April, 1861, in East Bridge-

water, Mass.; m., 24 July, 1881, Mrs. Clara L.

(Chaffee) Lincoln, of Taunton, h. in Bristol, R. I.,

4 April, 1860, dau. of Thomas D. and Mary P. Chaffee.

967

JAMES SOUTHWORTH« [Leonard^, Nathaniel^ Gideon^, Nathan-

iel*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], h. ; m. Lizzie E. C.

Canedy, 6. in Middleboro, Mass., 1834, dau. of Alexander and Sarah

Canedy. He served three years ui the Civil War. Res. (1900) with

his daughter at Lakeville, Mass.

Child. — SoUTHWORTH

+ 1286 i. Sarah C.^, h. 30 March, 1860, at Lakeville.

977

HARRIET JACKSON SMITH* [SouthworM, Marf (Southworth)

Smith, Gideon^, Nathaniel*, NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^], b. 2

Nov., 1815; m., 14 Oct., 1839, William Frederick Drown, b.

December, 1815, d. in New Bedford, Mass., 18 Feb., 1891.

Children. — Drown
1287 i. Harriet Jackson*, b. 14 May, 1845; d. 20 Aug., 1845.

1288 ii. Harriet Maria», b. 17 March, 1847; m., 3 June, 1875,

Charles Edward Benton, b. 11 Sept., 1841, s. of Wil-

Ham Alfred^ and Betsey (Reed) Benton.* Child:

1289 (a) Harriet Jackson {Bentony\ b. 8 Dec, 1885.

1290 iii. William Frederick*, b. 6 July, 1852; d. 18 Oct., 1856.

981

AGNES JACKSON MARTIN* [Sarah' (Jackson) MaHin, Hannah^
(Southworth) Jackson, Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, NathanieP, Constant^,

Edward^], b. 2 April, 1819; m., 20 May, 1840, Sylvanus Thomas,

6. 28 Jan., 1818, d. 20 Nov., 1866.

Children. — Thomas

1291 i. Cynthia Maria', d. young.

1292 ii. Agnes Jackson*, b. 22 Nov., 1843; m., 29 May, 1866,

James Alexander Roberts, b. October, 1838, in Beau-

fort District, S. C. No children.

* Caleb' Benton (married, 1767, Sarah Bishop) ; Caleb* (married, 1740, Sarah Stone)

;

Ebenezer^ (married, 1694, Abigail Grave); DanieP (married, 1658, Rachel Goodrich); Edward^

Benton, died 1680.
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1293 iii. Sylvanus GRANDISON^ b. Sept., 1848; d. Feb., 1849.

1294 iv. Sylvanus MARTIN^ h. 23 March, 1850, in New Bedford,

Mass.; d. 20 Nov., 1898, in Taunton, Mass.; m.,

18 Nov., 1891, Emily Hayman, b. 12 Aug., 1857. Res.

Taunton, Mass.

1295 V. Ida Grandison^, b. 22 June, 1858; m., 18 March, 1885,

Charles E. Woodworth, of Richmond, Vt., b. 10 June,

1857. No children.

983

SABINA ANN MARTIN^ [Hannah'' (Jackson) Martin, Hannah'',

(Southworth) Jackson, Nathaniel^ , Nathaniel^, Nathaniel^, Constant-,

Edward^ b. 25 Aug., 1821 ; m. (1), 30 Aug., 1840,.Simeon Ferdinand

HoRTON, b. 18 Dec, 1817, d. 7 Oct., 1864; m. (2) , 7 Nov., 1865,

Conrad Spraker, b. 1808. She was called also " Lavinia." Res.

Rehoboth, Mass.

Child. — HoRTON

+ 1296 i. Mary SMITH^ b. in Rehoboth, Mass., 15 June, 1842;

d. there, 16 March, 1897.

988

ELIZABETH SOUTHWORTH* [Simeon', Nathaniel, Constant,

Edward*, NathanieP, Constant^, Edward% b. in Ward, Mass., 12 July,

1799; d. in Oxford, Mass., 7 Aug., 1854; m., 24 Jan., 1827, Benjamin"

Willis Childs, b. 6 Nov., 1799, in Barre, Mass., d. 31 Dec, 1866,

in Oxford, s. of Benjamin WiIUs^ and Anna (Washburn) Childs.*

Res. Hardwick.

Children. — Childs

1297 i. Anne ELIZABETH^ b. 19 Dec, 1827, in Granby, Mass.;

d. in Worcester, Mass., 30 July, 1888; unm.

1298 ii. William Lee», 6. 7 June, 1830; d. 28 Aug., 1830.

1299 iii. Frances Maria^ b. 21 March, 1834, in Worcester; w.,

26 Nov., 1863, Bernard Barton Vassal, of Oxford,

Mass., b. 10 Oct., 1835, d. 23 March, 1894, in Wor-

cester, Mass., s. of Vester and Sarah (Barton) VassaLf

He was lieutenant in the Oxford company in the

war of the Rebellion, was taken prisoner at Balls

* Ebenezer* (married Abigail Willis) ; Jonathan' (married Rebecca Scott) ; Samuel*,

moved from Barnstable to Deerfield; Richard^; Richard' (married Mary Linnet, of Barn-

stable); Samuel' Child, origin unknown; was probably killed by the Indians.

t Vester Vassal was only son of Benjamin Vassal and his first wife, Polly Stone, daughter

of Uriah Stone (see 834). His second wife was Louisa Southworth* (991).
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Bluff. He was in the postal service of the United

States for several years; later was a clerk. No
I children.

+ 1300 iv. Benjamin WILLIS^ 6. in Oxford, Mass., 15 Jan., 1839.

994

CONSTANT SOVTHWORTW [Simeon', Nathaniel^ Constant,

Edward*, NathanieP, Constant, Edward}], h. at Lyme, N. H., 15 March,

1814; d. 5 Dec, 1877, at Hardwick; m., 23 Jan., 1839, Sarah C.

Sibley, of Auburn, Me., b. in Milbury, Mass., 6 Dec, 1816, d. 21 May,

1891. He went early to Hardwick, Mass., where he settled in the

northwestern part of the town and was a prominent man in the town.

He was a selectman eight years; assessor four years; moderator in

town meeting eleven years. In 1870, he was one of the incorporators

of the Massachusetts Central Railroad. He was a member of the

school committee five years; was representative in 1847 and 1857.

He lived a few years at Milford and Gilbertville. He was in the

lumber trade.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1301 i. Constant Eugene^ b. 8 Dec, 1839, at Hardwick, Mass.

1302 ii. Alvan Fitzroy«, &. 11 Aug., 1843; d. 10 Feb., 1869;

unm. At the age of nineteen years he was mustered

into the Tenth Battery Light Artillery for three

years; he was discharged 1865.

1303 iii. Oscar Sibly», 6. 2 Feb., 1846; m., 15 April, 1869,

Fannie Maria Collins (Mary in record), of Hardwick,

6. 9 April, 1845, dau. of Daniel and Tirsa (Chaffee)

Collins. Laborer and farmer. He hved in South-

worth Village, Hardwick, Mass., until 1891, when he

moved to Ware, Mass. Children:

1304 (a) Mary Louisa^'', b. 24 July, 1871.

1305 (6) Daughter^\ b. 7 Sept., 1881.

+ 1306 iv. Frank Kossuth^ b. 2 Sept., 1851.

995
7

REV. MARSHALL SOUTHARD^ [NathanieV (Southworth),

Nathaniel^, Constanf, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. Auburn, Mass., 14 March, 1796; d. in Lyme, N. H., 12 March,

1857; m., inl South Newbury, Vt., February, 1828, Sarah Abbott,

6. in South Newbury, Vt., 11 March, 1802, d. in Lyme, November,

1849. He graduated at Dartmouth College. Was a minister.
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Children. — Southard

+ 1307 i. Lydia Patience*, 6. at Newbury, Vt., 18 July, 1831;

m., at Lyme, N. H., 12 Jan., 1858.

1308 ii. Emily Ann», 6. at Newbury, Vt., 20 March, 1833; w.,

at Manchester, N. H., 4 March, 1856, George P.

Bufjington. Res. Pomona, Cal.

1309 iii. Sarah Elizabeth®, 6. at Newbury, Vt., 8 March, 1835;

m., at Elgin, 111., 1857, Ada R. Wright. Res. Des

Moines, la.

1310 iv. Mary Ella«, b. at Newbury, Vt., 10 Nov., 1837; m., at

Auburn, N. H,, 10 Nov., 1855, Preston ClaJJin. Res.

y Lyme, N. H.

1311 V. Nathaniel®, 6. in Lyme, N. H., 6 May, 1839; m. (1),

in Manchester, N. H., July, 1865, Loditska A. Proctor,

m. (2) Augusta A. Locke. Res. Hudson, Mass.* i

1312 vi. Abbie C.», b. in Lyme, N. H., 25 Dec, 1841; d. at

Onawa, la., August, 1863. She was a teacher; unm.

998

HARRIET SOUTHARD8 [NathanieV (Southworth), Nathari-

iel^, Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Lyme^
N. H., 3 May, 1802; d. there, 19 Dec, 1879; m., 5 April, 1829, David
Steele, b. in Lyme, 23 Sept., 1799, d. there, 27 Sept., 1865. He
was a farmer. Res. Lyme, N. H., where their children were born.

Children. — Steele

1313 i. Rev. Daniel Webster®, b. 18 Jan., 1830; d. 23 July,

1877, at El Paso, Texas; m. Minnie Day. He was

obhged to leave college on accoimt of his health.

He went to Georgia, where he taught school for a

time, but soon moved to Texas. He was there during

the Civil War. He became a Baptist minister. Res.

Jasper, Tex. He died while on a journey in hopes of

regaining his health. Child:

,
1314 (a) Daniel C.^»

1315 ii. David Carlos®, b. 9 July, 1832; m. Matilda Pushee.

He is a farmer; has remained on the family farm.

Children

:

1316 (a) Clarence S.^°

1317 (6) Carl i^.^"

* Received too late to add to text: He served in Civil War, is member of G. A. R., a

deacon in Congregational Church. He has the following children: i. Frederic Mayland, b.

1866. ii. Mary Abbie, b. 1867. iii. Gertrude Louise, b. 1871. iv. Nellie Viola, b. 1873.

V. Georgia Ida, b. 1878. vi. Herbert Leslie, b. 1880; is in United States Navy.
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1318 iii. Frank Jeduthan^, 6. 18 June, 1834; d. at Lyme,
23 March, 1854.

1319 iv. Harriet Louisa^ h. 23 Aug., 1836; d. in Lyme, 30 June,

1856.

1320 V. Phebe Anna», 6. 30 July, 1838; m. Wesl&y H. Clark.

No children.

1321 vi. Edna ELIZABETH^ 6. 15 July, 1841.

+ 1322 vii^' Juliette English^, 6. 12 May, 1845.

lOOl
ZIBEON SOUTHARD* [NathanieV (Southworth), Nathaniel^

Constanf, Edward*, NathanieV, Constant'^, Edward^'], b. in Lyme,

N. H., 2 Sept., 1809; d. 9 Nov., 1867. His will was made 22 Oct.,

1867, proved 16 Dec, 1867; m., 6 Feb., 1832, in Purchase Street

Church, Boston, Helen Maria Trescott, b. 9 Jan., 1813, d. 6

Jan., 1887, dau. of Ebenezer Trescott. At fourteen he entered a

store in Hanover, N. H.; in 1828, he came to Boston. In the Boston

Directory he is included among the residents of Boston first in 1831.

He was then in West India goods, 63 Purchase Street, boarded at

64 Purchase Street. Later he was in the same business in part-

nership with Julius C. Steele, at the same place. Then he kept

house at 64 Purchase Street. He was baptized in Hawes Place

Church in 1863 and he and his wife, Helen, were then admitted to

that church. He was one of the original incorporators of the

Boston Penny Savings Bank, in 1864; one of the trustees of the

South Boston Savings Bank at its incorporation in 1863. He was a

member of the Common Council in 1851 and 1852; a member of the

House of Representatives in 1861 and 1862.

Children. — Southard

1323 i. Caroline Jerusha^, 6. 1832. /2es. Cambridge, Mass.;

unm.

+ 1324 ii. Charles Carroll^, b. 8 July, 1834.

1325 iii. David Anson^, b. 1836; d. at eleven years, killed by an

accident.

1326 iv. Daniel Webster^ b. 17 March, 1838; d. in Dorchester,

Mass., 27 Aug., 1885; m., in Boston, 6 Oct., 1864,

Emily A. Russell, of Boston, b. in Wilton, N. H.,

1839. Res. Boston and Cambridge. Child:

1327 (a) Caroline Maria^'^, b. in Dorchester, 19 Aug.,

1865. Music teacher. Res. Boston; unm.

+ 1328 V. George Henry^, b. 23 Feb., 1841.

+ 1329 vi. Francis Ebenezer», b. 30 Sept., 1843.

+ 1330 vii. Helen Maria^, 6. 15 March, 1846.
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1331 viii. Annie Trescott^, b. 3 Nov., 1854; d. in Plainfield, N. J.,

19 Feb., 1894; m., in Cambridge, Mass., 12 Sept.,

1883, Wilson Fiske, of New York City, b. 20 May,

1855, in New York, s. of Frederick B. and Mary E.

(Wilson) Fiske; merchant. Res. New York, later

moved to West Medford, Mass, Children born in

Plainfield, N. J.:

1332 (o) Paul Southard (FiskeY'', b. 30 Aug., 1884.

1333 (6) Mildred {Fiskey^, b. 23 Dec, 1893.

1005

APOLLOS SOUTHWORTH« [JedediaK, Jedediah", Constant,

Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^ Edward^], b. 16 Nov., 1792; d. 10

June, 1878; m. (1), 26 July, 1820, Deborah Fisher, of Canton, Mass.,

6. 10 Dec, 1794, d. 12 June, 1869, dau. of James Scott and

(Willetts) Fisher; m. (2), 2 Sept., 1869, Lydia Gardiner. He
learned the trade of shovel manufacturer and began to build a factory

in Stoughton in 1816. In 1818, he moved to Strongsville, Ohio,

and resided there the rest of his hfe. He held some town ofl5ces.

He served in the War of 1812. After his death a wool buyer said

that his wool came to market in the best shape of any.

Children. — Southworth

1334 i. Deborah^, b. 4 Oct., 1821; d. 21 March, 1848; m., 23

July, 1841, Samuel Sanderson, of Strongsville, Ohio.

Res. (1899) Seattle, Wash. Children:

1335 (a) Mary Jane {Sandersony\ b. 26 April, 1842;

d. 3 Nov., 1847.

1336 (6) Lysander {Sanderson^, b. 23 Oct., 1844;

d. 5 March, 1854.

1337 (c) Mary Deborah Jane {Sanderson^, b. in Davis

County, Iowa, 9 June, 1848; m., 11 Nov.,

1888, William M. Baldwin, b. 21 Nov.,

1855; s. of Milfred C. and Martha A. Bald-

win. Res. Red Willow, Neb.; Culbertson,

Neb.

1338 ii. Jedediah«, b. 7 Nov., 1823; m., 24 Sept., 1850, Frances

Wyman, dau. of John and EHza (Wack) Wyman.
He lived on the farm his father took up in 1817.

No children.

+ 1339 iii. Sarah», b. 6 Dec, 1825.

1340 iv. MARcus^ b. 2 Aug., 1829; d. 21 Oct., 1859; unm.
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+ 1341 V. Albert", 6. 2 Oct., 1830.

1342 vi. Apollos*, h. 12 Sept., 1835; d. May, 1897; unm.

1008

LUTHER SOUTHWORTH^ {JedediaW, Jedediah\ Constant,

Edward*, NathanieV, Constant"^, Edward^], h. in Stoughton, Mass.,

13 Dec, 1799; d. 11 Nov., 1891; m. (1) Chloe^Henry; m. (2)

Sarah Ann Richards, 6. in Stoughton, 9 June, 1809, d. there 3 July,

1874, dau. of Lieut. Barna and Ann (Pope) Richards.* Res.

Stoughton, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Chloe:

+ 1343 i.i Elizabeth B.', b. 7 Feb., 1826, in Dorchester, Mass.

By second wife, Sarah Ann:

1344 ii. Luther8, b. 1843; m., at Lynn, Mass., 6 Oct., 1870,

Emma A. Ward, of I^ynn, b. 1843, in China, Me., dau.

of A. C. and Harriet Ward. Machinist. Res. Stough-

ton, Mass. Child:

1345 (a) Walter Burton^^, b. 30 July, 1871, at Stough-

ton; m., 9 July, 1895, Florence M. Green,

of Woonsocket, b. 1873, dau. of Albert

E. and Edna T. (Sprague) Green. Teacher.

1346 iii. Son", b. 8 April, 1845; d. 10 April, 1845.

1347 iv. Gurdon", b. 27 March, 1846; m., 7 Nov., 1868, at

Stoughton, Mass., Sarah B. Staples, of Stoughton,

b. 30 Jan., 1852, at Lawrence, Mass., dau. of Alger-

non Bradford and Doxena (Harlow) Staples. From
sixteen years of age, he worked six years in a woolen

mill, three years in a shoe factory, seven years in a

machine shop with his brother Luther. In 1882, he

engaged in banking business. For three years he

was a selectman and the last two chairman of that

body in Stoughton. Child:

1348 (a) Ernest B.^\ b. 4 April, 1872, at Stoughton.

1009

MARY ATHERTON SOUTHWORTH* {JedediaW, Jedediah\

Constant, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton,

Mass., 27 April, 1802; d. 15 April, 1881; m., 15 Nov., 1820, Horatio

* Benjamin' Richards (married, 1763, Mary Belcher), William* (married, 1733, Elizabeth

Baker), Capt. Jeremiah* (married Hannah Fisher), Nathaniel' (married, 1678, Mary Aldie, of

Dedham), Edward' Richards. (See n., p. 120.)
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Baker, 6. 19 July, 1797, d. 20 April, 1845. He was grandson of Dr.

Baker, who established the chocolate manufactory in Dorchester,

Mass. In 1825 he moved to Westfield, Mass; in 1838, to Brooklyn,

N. Y.; and in 1840 was living in New Rochelle, N. Y.

Children. — Baker

1349 i. James Edmund^, 6. 28 Aug., 1821; m. Lucinda M.
Gardner, of Hinckley, Medina County, Ohio. She was

born in Middleboro, Cuyahoga County, Ohio. He was

a farmer. Res. Preemption, Mercer County, 111.

Children

:

1350 (a) Henrietta Almira^^, b. 20 May, 1849.

1351 (6) Celia Emma^\ h. 9 Feb., 1851.

1352 ii. Mary Southworth», 6. 20 Sept., 1823; d. 4 July, 1880;

m., 7 May, 1843, Henry Alley.

1353 iii. Marcus Southworth*, h. 21 Sept., 1828; d. 29 Oct.,

1866 ; m. , 2 April, 1847, Harriet Hansell. No children

.

+ 1354 iv. 'Horace*, b. 30 Nov., 1833; w. Susan C. Cole.

1010

LUCY HEWITT SOUTHWORTH^' [Jedediah\ Jedediah\ Con-

stant, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass.,

21 Sept., 1804; m. (1), 1827, in Canton, Mass., Loring Puffer,

6. in Lancaster, Mass., 14 July, 1797, d. 14 Sept., 1828, in Dorches-

ter, Mass.; m. (2), 11 Feb., 1849, Joseph D. Snell, of Campello,

Mass.

Child. — Puffer

1355 i. Loring William*, b. in Stoughton, Mass., 17 Sept.,

1828; w., 18 Sept., 1855, at Stoughton, Martha

Mary Crane, of Worcester, b. 2 April, 1837, at Stough-

ton. Child:

1356 (a) Mary Crane''', b. 11 April, 1859, at North

Bridgewater, Mass.

1011

MARTHA KEITH SOUTHWORTH^ [JedediahJ, Jedediah\ Con-

stant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward'}, b. in Stoughton,

Mass., 11 Aug., 1807; d. 25 June, 1882; m., 1833, James Shepard, b.

18 Dec, 1804, d. 16 Jan., 1869. Baker. Res. Dorchester, where

their children were born.
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Children. — Shepard

1357 i. James Stoughton», b. 12 Aug., 1834; d. October, 1839.

1358 ii. Amos Upham', b. 26 July, 1836; m. Frances Anna Hill,

who d. Five children. Res. Dorchester.

1359 iii. Martha*, b. 18 Nov., 1838, twin; m. (1), 1859, Charles

N. Stearns, who d. 1867; m. (2), 1883, Emmons Wood.

Res. Norwell, Mass.; now in Jersey City, N. J. Child:

1360 (a) Elizabeth Lewis Beats (Stearnsy*, b. 16

Dec, 1864; m., 1897, George Howard Reed.

No children. Res. Jersey City, N. J.

1361 iv. Mary», b. 18 Nov., 1838, twin; d. 20 Jan., 1890; m.,

husband hved one year after marriage.

1362 V. Sarah Southworth®, b. 11 Oct., 1840. Lives with her

brother Amos; unm.

1363 vi. Marcus Morton^ b. 1 Nov., 1843. He served in the

Civil War; d. 1864 in the service; unm.

1364 vii. James Stoughton^ b. 30 May, 1845; m. Martha
Bolton. No children living. Res. Boston. He is

a water inspector.

1013

ALBERT SOUTHWORTH« {Jedediah\ Jedediai\ Constant, Ed-

ward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in West Stoughton, Mass.,

1 Aug., 1810; d. there, 31 Aug., 1897; m. there (1), 17 March, 1831,

Harriet Hammond, of Pembroke, Mass., b. there, 15 Feb., 1808, d.

in West Stoughton, 20 April, 1890, dau. of Francis^ and Lois (Rams-

dell) Hammond*; m. (2), 7 June, 1872, Mrs. Elizabeth (Dodge)

Sanders, of Lowell, b. 1827, in Maine, dau. of Wilham and Eliza-

beth Dodge, d. 17 July, 1875. He was a carpenter, /^es. Stoughton.

Children. — Southworth

1365 i. Harriet Cornelia*, b. 29 July, 1832; d. 3 Sept., 1884;

unm.

1366 ii. Louisa Josephine*, b. 5 April, 1834. Res. East Boston.

Dressmaker.

1367 iii. Albert Luther*, b. 11 April, 1836; m., at Sharon,

Mass., 27 Dec, 1862, Mary Ella Thayer, of Stoughton,

b. there 10 Jan., 1846, dau. of Peter and Harriet

* David* Hammond, Joseph' (married Thankful Damon), Jedediah^ (married Elizabeth

Parker), SamueP (married Mary Hathaway), Benjamin* (married Mary Vincent), William^

Hammond (married Elizabeth Penn, sister of Admiral Penn, and aimt to William Penn, the

Quaker) . Benjamin Hammond came to Boston with his mother after his father's death in the

ship " Grifl&n "; arrived 1634 with Rev. John Lothrop. He went to Sandwich and there, in

1650, married Mary Vincent, daughter of John Vincent, born in England in 1633.
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(Smith) Thayer. She hves in Brockton. He was a

bootmaker. Res. West Stoughton, Mass. Children:

1368 {a) Mary Edith^'', b. 22 March, 1863; m., in

Brockton, 10 May, 1895, William J. Fer-

reira. Res. Brockton.

1369 (6) Nathaniel Forest''', b. 29 July, 1869.

+ 1370 iv. Jedediah Apollos^ b. 25 Aug., 1838; d. at Stoughton,

27 Nov., 1889.

+ 1371 V. Charles Atherton^, b. 2 March, 1841.

1372 vi. 'George William^, b. 17 April, 1851; w., at Needham,

Mass., 22 June, 1876, Ella Sophia Morton, of Need-

ham, 6. 1854, d. 28 Nov., 1898, dau. of WiUiam H.

and Mary A. Morton. Pubhsher. Res. Needham,

Mass. Children, bom in Needham:

1373 (a) Winthrop Norton^'', b. 13 Nov., 1877.

1374 (6) Irving'^, b. 10 July, 1879. Res. Worcester,

Mass.

1375 (c) Roij Channing'\ b. 14 March, 1881.

1376 {d) Emma Blanche'^ b. 28 April, 1884.

1377 (eYDana Lloyd'"', b. 28 March, 1887.

1378 vii. Cordelia^ ^

u 1013

MARCUS S0UTHW0RTH8 [Jedediah', Jedediah", Constant, Ed-

ward*, NathanieP,^ Constant"^, Edward'], b. in Stoughton, Mass., 16

Nov., 1813; m. (1), April, 1835, Sarah Packard, of North Easton,

Mass., b. 9 Nov., 1812, d. 4 Dec, 1854, dau. of Perez Packard, of

Easton; m. (2), 13 March, 1856, Eliza H. Snell, b. 19 March, 1821,

in West Bridgewater, Mass., d. 25 March, 1889, at Brockton, buried

at West Bridgewater. He was a factory worker. .Res. Easton,

Mass., in 1839 and 1847; later Campello, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Sarah:

1379 i. Charles^ b. 12 Nov., 1835, in North Easton, Mass.;

d. 20 Aug., 1839.

1380 ii. Sarah Jane«, b. 12 July, 1840, in North Easton, Mass.;

d. 25 Oct., 1845.

+ 1381 iii. Martha Ann^ 17 June, 1843, in Easton; d. 5 Jan., 1901.

By second wife, Eliza:

1382 iv. Marcus Channing", b. 14 Feb., 1857, in North Bridge-

water; m., 1 May, 1884, Hattie L. Field, of Bernards-
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ton, 6. 20 Jan., 1863, dau. of John B. and Sarah H.
Field; teacher. He is a farmer. i2es. Brockton. Child:

1383 (a) Ernst Channing^°, b. in Brockton, 26 Jan.,

1886.

1014

LYMAN SOUTHWORTH« [Consider', Jedediah'', Constant^, Ed-

ward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass.,

3 June, 1800; d. there, 5 Jan., 1877; m., 3 March, 1831, Anna T.

HeWINS, dau. of Elkanah^ and Hannah Capen (Foster) Hewins.*
Farmer. Res. Stoughton, where his children were bom.

Children. — Southworth

1384 i. Lemuel Hewins®, b. 30 April, 1832; m., in Canton,

Mass., 9 Oct., 1855, Mary Colby Phinney, b. 31 Aug.,

1836, at Augusta, Me., dau. of Sylvanus C. and Mary
Ehzabeth Lord (Russell) Phinney. Farmer, grain

and groceries. i?es. Stoughton, Mass. Children:

1385 (a) Harry Colby^\ b. 26 Feb., 1857; m., in

Dedham, 11 July, 1898.

1386 (6) Annie C(yra^\ b. 4 April, 1861; m., 13 Feb.,

1891, Henry A. Wyman, of Boston, lawyer,

b. 1861, at Skowhegan, Me., s. of Henry
A. and Fanny F, (Russell) Wyman. She

graduated at Vassar College.

+ 1387 ii. Constant^, b. 24 July, 1838.

1388 iii.' Francis Morrison^, b. 9 April, 1851; m., at Stoughton,

18 Dec, 1873, Luella Drake, b. at Stoughton, 22 June,

1855, dau. of James® and Letitia F. (Jones) Drake.f

Child:

1389 (a) James Dallas"^, b. 4 Jan., 1879.

1017

CONSIDER ATHERTON SOUTHWORTH« [Consider', Jedediah",

Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton,

Mass., 14 March, 1805; d. in Quincy, Mass., 8 Aug., 1871; m. (1),

* William* (married Ruth Cummins) ; Ebenezer^ (married, 1730, Judith Porter) ; Joseph*

(married, 1690, Mehitable Lyon) ; Jacob* Hewins owned a dwelling house in Boston in 1653,

bought a house in Dorchester in 1655. Origin unknown.

t Luther Drake' (married Catherine P. Holmes) ; Archippus'' (married Mary Holmes) ; John*

(married Mary Cole) ; Benjamin* (married Sarah Pool) ; Thomas' (married Jane Holbrook)

Drake, baptized 13 Sept., 1635, at Colyton, County Devon, England, youngest sister of William

Drake of Yardbury in Colyton. He came to America about 1653-54 with his sister Joaoei

settled at Weymouth, Mass. His name is in the list of property owners in 1663. He took

an active part in town affairs, was a member of the garrison at Punckapouge for two months
during King Philip's War.
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24 Dec, 1826, Sarah Tisdale, d. 12 July, 1843, dau. of Capt. John
Tisdale, of Easton, Mass.; m. (2), in Roxbury, Mass., 22 July, 1847,

Serena Field,' of Abington, b. 1807, d. 13 March, 1886, dau. of

William and Jemina (Kieth) Field, of North Bridgewater. He was

a manufacturer of sewing thread. Res. Stoughton, Neponset.

Dorchester, in 1871.

Children. — Southworth

By first vnfe, Sarah:

1390 i. Mary Hixon», d. 18 Dec, 1833.

1391 ii. Andrew Jackson», d. 12 Dec, 1834.

+ 1392 iii. Henry Tisdale^, b. April, 1831.

1393 iv.' Alva Morrison', b. 23 Jan., 1833; m., in Stoughton,

28 Jan., 1863, Martha M. Adams, of Stoughton, 6.

1843, dau. of Jedediah and Martha (Mixon) Adams
Mariner. Res. Dorchester and Stoughton. He now
(1900) lives in Cahfornia. No children.

+ 1394 V. Amory Chapin', b. 23 March, 1835.

1395 vi. Harriet KINGSLEY^ b. 23 Dec, 1836; w., 27 Aug.,

1857, Samuel Worcester Hayden, of Stoughton, 6.

1834, at Braintree, s. of Charles D. and Rebecca T.

Hayden; trader.

1396 vii. Sarah Ann», 6. 20 May, 1840; d. 30 May, 1867, at

Quincy; unm.

+ 1397viii. John Tisdale', b. 12 July, 1843.

By second wife, Serena:

1398 ix. Myra Frances', b. 24 June, 1848. Res. Quincy and
Brockton; unm.

1399 x/RoDxNey Field', b. 12 Feb., 1850; d. July, 1850.

1018

AMASA SOUTHWORTH^ [Cons^der^ Jedediah\ Constant, Ed-
ward^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass.,

4 March, 1807; d. 12 March, 1872; m., 4 March, 1825, Abigail

Sherman, b. 15 Aug., 1806, dau. of Asa Sherman, of Mansfield;

July, 1899, she was still active. He was a sewing-thread manufac-

turer. Res. Stoughton, Mass., where his children were bom.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1400 'i. Abigail Malvina', b. 10 Dec, 1830.

+ 1401 ii. Masena Ballou', b. 9 June, 1834.

+ 1402 iii. William Sherman', b. 9 June, 1839.

+ 1403 iv. Amasa Edwin', b. 8 May, 1844.
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1019

MYRA SOUTHWORTH' [Consider', Jedediah\ Constant, Ed-

ward*, Nathaniel, Constant"^, Edward}], h. in Stoughton, Mass.,

3 Nov., 1810; d, at Braintree, Mass., 1890; m., 11 July, 1830, Hon.

Alva Morrison, 6. in Windham, N. H., 13 May, 1806, d. 28 May,

1879, s. of Robert* and Agnes (Betton) Morrison.* He went to

Stoughton, Mass., in 1826, where he worked in a woolen mill. At

Stoughton he met and married his wife. In 1831, he moved to

Braintree, Mass. For some years he was in partnership with his

brother Leonard, manufacturers of woolen goods. He held many
town offices, was representative and senator to the General Assembly.

Res. in Braintree, Mass.

Children. — Morrison

1404 i. M. LuRETTE», h. 4 Dec, 1833; m., 15 April, 1853, Horace

Abercromhie, of Quincy, Mass. He was a woolen

manufacturer for twelve years, then he retired. He
was a member of the Massachusetts legislature in

1859. Res. Braintree. Children:

1405 (a) Helen M. (AbercromUeY^, b. 13 June, 1855.

1406 (6) Elmer Ellsworth (Abercrombiey^, b. 27 April,

1861; m., 6 June, 1889, Annie L. Coleman.

+ 1407 ii. Alva S.», b. 9 Nov., 1835.

1408 iii. Mary C.«, b. 10 March, 1838; d. 29 Dec, 1839.

1409 iv. E. Adelaide^, b. 29 Dec, 1839; m., 15 Jan., 1862,

Lewis Bass, Jr., of Quincy, Mass. Res. Quincy.

Children

:

1410 (a) Lewis Morrison (BassY^, b. 4 May, 1863;

d. 26 Aug., 1863.

1411 (6) Lewis (BassY'', b. 27 May, 1871.

1412 (c) Alva M. (BassY", b. 12 July, 1874.

1413 V. ^Robert Elmer^, b. 12 May, 1843; m., 5 Jan., 1870,

Sarah R. Gregg, of Quincy, Mass. Res. Braintree,

Mass. Children

:

1414 (a) Mabel ^.i«,
b. 3 Sept., 1871.

1415 (6) Lizzie Curtis^'', b. 14 Jan., 1875.

1416 (c) Joseph Gregg^\ b. 24 Feb., 1886.

1417 vi. Augustus M.», b. 7 Dec, 1846; d. 17 Nov., 1875.

1418 vii. Ibraham^, b. 21 Oct., 1848; m., 20 Jan., 1870, Mary
L. Rodgers, of East Marshfield, Mass. .

* Lieut. SamueF (married Martha Allison) ; James^ (married Mary Wallace) ; Johni Morri-

son was a Scotch Protestant, -who emigrated to Londonderry, Ireland, and endured the

siege of that city in 1690. James' was born in Scotland or Ireland, came to America before his

father, who came in 1720. James^ was one of one hundred and nineteen men to whom was
given the charter of Londonderry, N. H., in 1728.
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1030

JEDEDIAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Consider''; Jedediah\ Constant,

Edward*; Nathaniel^; Constant^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass.,

27 April, 1812; d. 12 Aug., 1849, at Canton, Mass.; w. (1), 23 Aug.,

1835, Lucy Mitchell, dau. of Japhet Mitchell of Pembroke; she d.

17 Oct., 1838; m. (2), 3 May, 1839 (1840), Rebecca L. Stevens,

b. 7 May, 1815, in Hanson, Mass., d. 17 Oct., 1860, at Stoughton,

Mass., dau. of Edward and Mary (Gault) Stevens. He was a manu-

facturer of cotton twine. Res. Canton, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

By second wife, Lucy:

1419 i. Alfred®, 6. 24 Jan., 1842, at Stoughton; m., in Brain-

tree, Mass., 28 Jan., 1866, Lu^y Minchen, of Braintree,

b. 24 Nov., 1844, dau. of John H. and Clarissa B.

(Penniman) Minchen. Real estate agent. Res. Brain-

tree. Children:

1420 (a) Edward Dallas'^, b. 9 June, 1867; d. 13 Aug.,

1867.

1421 {b) Henry Ernest^'', b. 28 Sept., 1877; an in-

vaUd.

1422 (c) Clarence Edward^, b. 16 Oct., 1878.

1423 ii." Dallas', b. 3 March, 1845; d. 16 June, 1865, of disease

contracted in Sahsbury prison, N. C, while prisoner

of war.

1031

ASAHEL S0UTHW0RTH8' [Consider'', Jedediah\ Constant,

Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass.,

17 July, 1814; d. there 26 Sept., 1880; m. (1), 16 June, 1839, Harriet

KiNGSLEY, 6. 26 Nov., 1813, at Easton, Mass., d. 29 Oct., 1853,

dau. of Ebenezer Kingsley, of Easton; m. (2), 5 Dec, 1855, Sarah

Dodge (Rowe)' Fellows, wid. of John Fellows; she d. 27 Dec, 1860;

m. (3), 27 Aug., 1872, at Standish, Mrs. Lydia C; (Burgess) Swift,

of Stoughton, b. 1828, at Sandwich, dau. of Cerill (Covill) and

Laurena (or Lurana) Burgess. She res. (1899) Brockton, Mass.

He was a woolen yarn manufacturer. Res. Stoughton.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Harriet:

+ 1424 i. Consider*, b. 7 March, 1840.

1425 ii. Mary Hixon», b. 19 May, 1842; d. 10 Oct., 1844.
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1426 iii. Marianna E.*, b. 7 June, 1845; m., 26 Feb., 1866,

James D. Taber, b. 1837, at Albion, Me., s. of Amos
and Cynthia Taber. Ice dealer. Res. Stoughton.

1427 iv. Harriet Ellis®, b. 4 June, 1853; m., at Stoughton,

8 Feb., 1877, Walter R. Blake, b. in Boston, 1853,

s. of Edmund and Caroline S. (Fay) Blake.

By second wife, Sarah:

1428 V. Elmer Kingslet®, b. 12 June, 1858; m., 29 June, 1882,

Annie M. Pierce, of Stoughton, Mass., b. 1858, at

Terre Haute, Ind., dau., of Benjamin F. and Hattie

J.Pierce. Manufacturer, i^es. Stoughton. Children:

1429 (a) Myra Morrison^'', b. 14 May, 1883, at

Stoughton, Mass.

1430 (6) Helen F.*», b. 25 Dec, 1893; d. same day.

1033

JAMES E. SOUTHWORTH* [Cyrus', Uriah^, Edward, Edward*,

NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Kingsbury, Washington County,

N. Y., 21 June, 1811; d. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 19 June, 1877; m. j;i), at

Vernon, Oneida County, N. Y., 27 Feb., 1833, Jane Jean^ette

Carter, b. in Vernon, 26 March, 1815; d. in Orange, N. J., 8 Nov.,

1857; w. (2), 20 July, 1859, Mary Elizabeth Brown, of Mystic,

Ct. No children by second wife.

Children. — Southworth

1431 i. Jane Adella®, b. m Vernon, N. Y., 26 Dec, 1837; d.

in New York City, 4 Jan., 1871; m., 12 April, 1860,

Stephen S. Gordon. Child:

1432 (a) William Adelbert {Gordon^; hves in North

^

Dakota.

1433 ii. James Edelbert®, b. in Vernon, 4 Nov., 1839; d. 20

Sept., 1868, in Brooklyn, N. Y.; m., in Westfield,

Mass., 13 Sept., 1864, Ella M. Beebe, of Westfield,

6. in Springfield, Mass., 1841, dau. of Henry C. and

Rebecca H. Beebe. He was a government contractor

during the Civil War. Children:

1434 (a) Howard^°.

1435 (b) Edward^^.

1436 iii. Henry Carter', b. in Vernon, 28 Dec, 1842; d. in

Brooklyn, N. Y., 18 Aug., 1844.

1437 iv. Anna Josephine', 6. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 29 Aug., 1845;

d. 25 Nov., 1851.
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1438 V. Fannie Jeannette', b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 19 Nov.,

1850; d. there, 4 Nov., 1870.

1439 vi.^MARiA LouISA^ b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 18 Jan., 1853;

m., 10 March, 1875, J. Edmund Bertrand, who d.

4 Aug., 1875. No children. She res. Brookljoi, N. Y.

1044

JULIA A. SOUTHWORTH^ [Cyrus', Uriah\ Edward, Edward*,

Nathaniel^, Constant , Edward^], b. in Bartlett, Oneida County, N. Y.,

28 March, 1829; d. in Chnton, N. Y., 1 June, 1852; m., 2 Jan., 1851,

Evan Evans,^ b. in Wales, came to America when a boy. He went

West, entered the army during the war of the RebeUion, d. of

fever in hospital at Memphis, Tenn. Res. Chnton, N. Y.

Child. — Evans

1440 i. Almeran", b. 25 May, 1852; m., August, 1871, Luella

Lounsbury. He is an engineer. Res. Utica, N. Y.

Children

:

1441 (a) Maud^'>, b. 26 Jan., 1873.

1442 (6) Minnie^'', b. 11 Oct., 1874.

1443 (c) Clara^'', b. 26 Oct., 1876; m., 10 May, 1899,

Clinton Thomas.

1444 (d) Carl A.^'^, b. 5 June, 1880.

1047

NEWELL SOUTHARD^ [Jonathan^ (Southworth), Uriah!", Ed-

ward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^; Constant^, Edward^], b. in Fairfax, Vt., 7

April, 1820; d. 8 Jan., 1899, in Albany, Ore.; 1^. (1), in Whitinsville,

Mass., 26 April, 1846, Wealthy Aurelia Pierce, b. in Fairfax, Vt.,

23 March, 1824, d. in Logansport, Ind., 28 Aug., 1867; m. (2), in

Buffalo, N. Y., 26 Oct., 1869, Mrs. Nancy tWooDARD) Olmstead,

who d. at La Crosse, Wis., 4 Jan., 1878, no children. He was

railroad agent at Whitinsville a number of years, being the first

railroad agent in that town. He was in Ohio several years. He
united with the Congregational church in boyhood, later became a

member of the Presbyterian church. After his second wife's death

he lived with his daughter.

Children. — Southard

+ 1445 i. Ella Semantha', 6. 22 Jan., 1852, in Columbus, Ohio.

+ 1446 ii. Ida Florence^ b. 28 June, 1855, in Columbus, Ohio.

1447 iii. Bella Lizzie", b. 13 July, 1859, in La Crosse, Wis.,

m., in Fairfax, Vt., 26 Aug., 1884, Frank G. Norton,
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b. 7 May, 1857. Res. Whitinsville, Mass. Na
children. ^^

+ 1448 iv. Abbie Marion^, b. 28 Nov., 1862, in Salem, Wis.; m.,

in lola, Kan., 1 Oct., 1883, -'Steele. Res. Albany,

Ore.

1048

RUTH WOOD SOUTHARD* [Jonathan' (^outhworth), Uriah',

Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^,^Constant^, Edward^], b. in Fairfax, Vt.,

16 Feb., 1822; m., in Madrid, N. Y., 25 May, 1845, Romeo Hoyt
Hawley, 6. in Cambridge, Vt., 15 Nov., 1819. Merchant. Moved,

in 1858, from Fairfax, Vt., to La Crosse, Wis.

Children. — Hawley

4-1449 i. Florence Gertrude^, b. 27 Oct., 1846, in Fairfax, Vt.;

d. in La Crosse, Wis., 25 Oct., 1886.

+ 1450 ii. Marion Elizabeth*, b. in Fairfax, Vt., 8 July, 1848.

1451 iii. Arthur Hoyt*, b. in Fairfax, Vt., 16 Oct., 1851; d.

in La Crosse, Wis., 26 April, 1858. •

1452 iv. t^LARENCE Newell*, 6. in Fairfax, Vt., 26 March, 1855;

m., in Monroe, Wis., 10 Oct., 1881, Isabel L. Carroll,

dau. of WilUam and Martha Carroll. He is a merchant

.

Res. La Crosse, Wis.: No children.

1453 V. Edward Southworth*, b. in La Crosse, Wis., 17 Sept.,

1868.

1/ 1049
/

HIRAM W. SOUTHARD* [Jonathan' (Southworth), Uriah\

Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^ Constant^, Edward^], b. in Fairfax,

Vt., 17 June, 1852; d. there 4 July, 1892; m. (1) Harriot Reed;

m. (2), in Troy, N. Y., 17 Nov., 1863, Ann E. Tobin, b. in Bakers-

field, Vt., 20 June, 1841. He was in the feed business. Res.

Fairfax, Vt.

Children. — Southard

By first wife, Harriot:

+ 1454 i. Herbert R.*, 6. 4 April, 1854.

+ 1455 ii. Lelia H.», b. in Hampton, Vt., 21 March, 1858.

By second wife, Ann:

1456 iii. Arthur N.*, 6. in Cambridge, Vt., 3 June, 1869; m.,

at Fairfax, Vt., 18 Dec, 1894, Cora W. Butler, b. in

Fairfax, Vt., 3 March, 1872, dau. of Henry A. and

Betsey (Webster) Butler. Res. Worcester, Mass.

Child:
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c

1457 (a) Ralph R}^, b. in Worcester, Mass., 27 Dec,
1896.

1458 iv. RoLLO A.^, b. in Cambridge, Vt., 4 Nov., 1870; m., in

Fairfax, Vt., 1 Jan., 1894, Ella T. Burns, b. in High-

gate, Vt., 18 March, 1872, dau. of Edgar and EUza-

beth (Smith) Burns. Carpenter. Res. Waterford

N. Y. Child:

1459 (a) Jesse A}\ b. in Fairfax, Vt., 7 Sept., 1895.

1460 V. Clarence N.», b. in Cambridge, Vt., 27 Jan., 1878.

Farmer. Res. Fairfax, Vt.

1461 vi. Eva EuDORA^ b. in Cambridge, Vt., 17 Oct., 1879; is

assistant housekeeper in hospital at Worcester, Mass.

1462 vii. Clara E.*, b. in Fairfax, Vt., 7 Sept., 1885.

1061

EUNICE ALDEN' [Harmony'' "(Southworth) Alden, Feres'",

EdwardP'^Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 27 Nov., 1806;

d.9 Oct., 1879; m. Howard Alger, of West Bridgewater, who d.

1849, on his passage to Cahfornia.

Children. — Alger

1463 i. Harmony^, b. 7 July, 1828; d. 13 Aug., 1852; m. Fessen-

den Bessee.

1464 ii. Henry HowardS b. 27 July, 1830; d. . He
m. twice and had a family.

1465 iii. Eunice Ann», 6. 27 Jan., 1835; d. 16 Dec, 1886; m.

Winchester Turner. Child:

1466 (a) Annie (Turnery^, still living.

1467 iv. Sarah JANE^ b. 7 May, 1838; d. 23 Dec, 1879; m.

Robert F. Fuller. Two children.

1468 V, RoxANNA^, b. 5 Sept., 1842; m. Volney Howard, of

South Randolph, Mass. Children, who Uve in Avon,

Mass.:

1469 (a) Charles {HowardY\
1470 (6) Lottie (Howard^'.

1471 vi. Daniel Everett^, 6.5 March, 1846; d. 15 Oct., 1863,

while in service during the Civil War.

1063

AZEL ALBEN^ [Harmony'' (SonthwoTth) Alden, Peres\ Edward^,

Edward*, NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^], b. 1 March, 1809; d. 7

March, 1891; m., 15 Oct., 1837, Mercy Harris, of Turner, Me.

He was a shoemaker and farmer.
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Children. — Alden

1472 i. Eunice Ann^, h. 17 July, 1838; d. 8 March, 1876.

1473 ii. Seth HARRIS^ b. 10 Dec, 1840. He served during the

Civil War, was wounded at the battle of Fredericks-

burg and of the Wilderness. He is a farmer. Res.

Livermore, Me.; unm.

1474 iii. Lucy Ellen«, b. 19 Aug., 1843; 7w.,1860, S. A. Nelson,

of Livermore, Me. Children:

1475 (a) Florence (NelsonY".

1476 (6) Carle {Nelson^.

1477 iv. SouTHWORTH«, b. 4 March, 1847; d. 14 Jan., 1853.

1478 V. Isaac Blanchard^, b. 9 Nov., 1852; d. 10 Jan., 1854.

1064 J
LYSANDER ALDEW^lHdnnony' (Southworth) Alden, Per&?,

Edward^,- Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward}], b. 21 Jan., 1812;

d. 25 June, 1898; m., 22 Feb., 1830, Louisa H. Ross. Shoemaker.

Res. East Stoughton, Mass.

Children. — Alden

1479 i. Mary Ann", b. 6 July, 1830; m. Joseph Stickney, of

Randolph, Mass.; both dead. Two sons.

1480 ii. Samuel Bingley^ b. 12 May, 1833; m. Mary Leam-
ard; both dead. Two sons.

1481 iii. Betsey JANE^ b. 29 Oct., 1835; m. (1) Merrill Goodwin,

of Turner, Me., two sons; m. (2) Horace Gilbert, of

Turner, Me.

1482 iv. Ellen Augusta", d. 1859.

1483 V. Susan Maria".

1484 vi. Ann Amelia", m. Walter Clark. Res. Avon, Mass.

One son.

1485 vii. Roxanna", m. James Kelley, a southerner, who d. Res.

Turner, Me. Two children.

1076

FRANKLIN AMES8 [Hannah'' (Southworth)Ames, Peres\Edward?

,

Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater,

Mass., 30 Sept., 1806; d. in Brockton, Mass., 1 Aug., 1881; m., 20

May, 1832, Martha Kingman Thompson, dau. of Thomas Thomp-

son. He was highly esteemed by his fellow citizens, and early in

life, 1836, served as postmaster, and for nearly twenty years per-

formed the duties of that office, though the office was held by Edward
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Southworth, Jr. In 1838, he was chosen town clerk and treasurer,

and was re-elected almost without opposition for sixteen years.

In 1856, he was elected one of the selectmen, and was chosen chair-

man of that board. He was re-elected until 1864, when he was

appointed paymaster in the United States army with the rank of

major. He was a member of the Governor's Council.

He became interested in the slate quarries of Pennsylvania, and

in 1865 moved there with his family, but in 1881 he returned to his

native town.
" He left behind him a name and record unsulhed by any ques-

tionable transaction in all his public and official career. ... In

private hfe he commanded the universal esteem and confidence of

his feUowmen, and as a Christian exemphfied the principles of the

gospel." Res. Brockton, where his children were born.

Children. — Ames

1486 i. Thomas Franklin^, &. 19 July, 1835; d. 8 March, 1854,

drowned at sea.

1487 ii. Martha Augusta', 6. 12 May, 1844; d. at sixteen years.

1488 iii. Charlotte Thompson®, &. 14 May, 1847; m. Joel P.

Bradford, of Fair Haven, Mass. Res. Brockton, Mass,

1489 iv. Lizzie Strawbridge®, b. 22 July, 1851 ; m. S. J. Grover,

M.D. Res. Brockton (1884).

1084

JOHN HAYWARD SOUTHWORTH« [John'', Peres', Edward^,

Edward*, NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^], b. at South Dartmouth,

Mass., 9 Oct., 1818; d. at Springfield, Mass., 16 Jan., 1891; m. (1), 6

Aug., 1843, Sarah Law, of Nantucket, Mass., b. 28 April, 1818, d. 7

Aug., 1848; m. (2), 21 Oct., 1855, Elizabeth Weed Henderson, 6.

31 Aug., 1823, d. 14 Dec, 1901, dau. of Davis and Margaretta (Brooks)

Henderson, of Edgewood, near Norristown, Pa. He was edu-

cated at North Bridgewater. He began his business life as a clerk

in a dry goods store in 1836, at New Bedford, Mass. He moved to

Chicopee Falls, then to Dartmouth and to South Dartmouth. In

1844, he was at Westfield, Mass. In 1847, he was engaged with Wells

Southworth (871) in building the Agawam Canal Company Cotton

Mills at Mittineague. From 1849 to 1851, he was business agent

of two paper mills in Connecticut. He then went to Philadelphia

and took charge of the paper warehouse of the Southworth Manu-
facturing Company, of which he was made a director in 1854. In

1860, he was elected alderman of the tenth ward, Philadelphia. In
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1870, he moved to Springfield, Mass., and was president of the

Wilcox & Gibbs Sewing Machine Company. He was a benefactor

of Amherst College and of the town of South Dartmouth, a man of

wide influence in religious and mercantile circles.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Sarah:

1490 i. Sarah Elizabeth', h. 15 June, 1844; d. 22 Sept., 1844.

1491 ii. John Wells', b. 2 Oct., 1845; d. 10 Nov., 1873, at Pau,

France.

By second wife, Elizabeth:

1492 iii. Charles Hayward', &. 1 Nov., 1856, in Philadelphia,

Pa.; TO., 17 Nov., 1887, Caroline Ames Bliss, b.

6 April, 1856, d. 18 Dec, 1895, dau. of Theodore and

Mary Caroline (Wright) Bliss, of Northampton, Mass.

He is president and treasurer of the Hampshire

Paper Company, of South Hadley Falls, Mass. Res.

Springfield, Mass. Children:

1493 (a) Eleanor Bliss^^, b. 7 Sept., 1892.

1494 (6) Constant^'', b. 18 Dec, 1895.

1495 iv.^lDA Mary', b. 13 March, 1858; m., 25 March, 1892,

Solomon Bulkley Griffin, b. 13 Aug., 1852, s. of

Rev. Nathaniel Herrick Griffin, D.D,, and his wife,

Hannah EUzabeth Bulkley. Res. Round Hill, Spring-

field, Mass. Children:

1496 {a)- Bulkley Southworth (Griffiny^, b. 16 Aug., 1893.

1497 (b)'Courtland Brooke {Griffiny^, b. 19 March, 1896.

1498 V. Edward Courtland', b. 25 Aug., 1860, in Philadelphia,

Pa.; d. 22 Sept., 1897, at Springfield, Mass.; to,,

24 Oct., 1883, Clara Elizabeth Collins, b. 1859, at

Springfield, dau. of Dr. Henry Augustus and Mary
Jane (Graves) ColHns. He was treasurer of the

Carew Paper Company. Res. Springfield, Mass.

Children

:

1499 (a) Genevieve^^, b. 10 Aug., 1888; d. 14 Oct., 1890.

1500 (6) Madeline^'^, b. 24 June, 1892, in Philadelphia,

Pa.

1501 (c) Helen^'', b. 15 Jan., 1896.

1502 vi. Nina E.', b. 7 Nov., 1863; d. 8 July, 1864.

1086

EUNICE KINGMAN SOUTHWORTH* [John', Peres'', Edward^,

Edward,* NathanieP, Constant^, Edward^ ], b. 1 Dec, 1822; d. 1894;
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m., in Dartmouth, 25 Aug., 1853, Capt. Calvin Dexter, of South

Dartmouth, 6. in New Bedford, 1812, s. of Ephraim and Rachel

Dexter. He was a sea captain. Res. Falmouth, N. H. Children

were all born in South Dartmouth.

Children. — Dextery
1503 i. Lizzie W.", &. 24 Dec, 1854; w., in South Dartmouth,

26 Oct., 1875, TF. E. Hart. Res. Woburn. Child:

1504 (a) Edward D. (Harty\ b. in Woburn, Mass.,

3 Nov., 1876. He is proprietor of Hart Com-

I pany's Express. Res. Woburn.

1505 ii. Edward S.^ h. 23 June, 1859, twin; d. 9 Aug., 1879,

in Springfield, Mass. He was bookkeeper in Hamp-

shire Paper Company.

1506 iii. Calvin H.*, b. 23 June, 1859, twin; d. in infancy.

1507 iv. Rachel S.«, b. 21 March, 1861; d. 2 Oct., 1879.

1508 v. Calvin H.», b. 27 Feb., 1862; d. 26 Oct., 1882, in

Woburn. Was dry goods clerk.

•^ELIZABETH W. SOUTHWORTH* [John'', Peres", Edward^,

Edward,* Nathaniel^ Constant, Edward'], b. 16 Sept., 1826; d. /VW**"-

1868; m., 8 May, 1849, in Dartmouth, Mass.,.William P. Hatch, of

Falmouth, b. 1824, s..of Ward and Ann Hatch.

Child. — Hatch

1509 i./ Anna ELIZABETH^ b. 7 March, 1858, in Falmouth, Mass.

;

educated at Oberhn College; was a teacher; m.,

27 Aug., 1878, in South Dartmouth, A. F. Raskins.

Res. Fall River, Mass. Child:

V/1510 (a) Elizabeth A. {Haskinsy^, b. in Fall River,

10 Oct., 1880.

1088

PHILIP WILBUR SOUTHWORTH* [John', Peres\ Edward?, Ed-

ward,* Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward'], b. at South Dartmouth, Mass.,

31 Dec, 1831; m., in New Bedford, Mass., 20 Sept., 1852, Amanda
Melvina Alden, of Fairhaven, Mass., b. there 21 June, 1833, dau.

of Eben and Mary Alden. Res. New Jersey; later a farmer at

Dartmouth. In 1885, he was in Salix, Iowa, and still res. there

in 1898.

y
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Children. — Southworth

+ 1511 i. Alanson®, b. in Fairhaven, Mass., 26 July, 1853.

1512 ii. Mary Amanda®, h. in South Dartmouth, Mass., 26 June,

1855.

+ 1513 iii. Eunice Dexter®, b. in South Dartmouth, Mass., 2

April, 1857; d. 22 Dec, 1895.

1514 iv. William Pope®, b. in Acushnet, Mass., 5 Oct., 1868.

1515 V. Nellie Alden®, b. 2 Jan., 1876, at Sargent Bluffs, la.

^1089
EDWARD SOUTHWORTH« [Edward', Peres", Edward, Edward*,

Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward}], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 16

Nov., 1816; d. at Brockton, Mass., 4 March, 1877; m., 2 Feb., 1843,

Mrs. Julia "Ann (Kingsman) Howard, d. February, 1895, wid. of

Rufus E. Howard, dau. of Benjamin Kingsman. He represented

the town of North Bridgewater, now Brockton, in the state leg-

islature ; was senator for Plymouth County. He was secretary and

treasurer of North Bridgewater Savings Bank, etc.

Children. — Southworth

1516 i.' George®, b. 5 Oct., 1843; d. 5 Sepi., 1885, at Brockton;

unm.

1517 ii. Ella Frances®, 6. 10 Oct., 1845.

1518 iii. Frederic®, 6. 3 March, 1851; m., 17 Nov., 1874, at

New Bedford, Esther' Louisa Holmes, of New Bedford,

dau. of Atwood and Almira T. Holmes. She was

divorced and m. (2) Dr. F. W. Webber, of Newton,

Mass. Child:

1519 (a) Myra A}'*, b. in Brockton, Mass., 4 April,

1878. Res. Newton, Mass.

1093

HENRY SOUTHWORTH^ [Martin'', Peres", Edward?, Edward*,

Nathaniel', Constant, Edward^], b. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 12

Jan., 1820; d. in Brockton, Mass., 20 May, 1883; m., 15 Jan., 1846,

Eleanor Clark Packard, &. 1 Oct., 1823, daw. of AzeP and Pamela

(Reynolds) Packard,* of North Bridgewater. In early life he was a

shoemaker. When thirty years old he entered the employ of Wil-

liam F. Brett. In 1861, he formed a partnership with E. 0. Noyes,

* Cyrua* (married Keziah Kingman), Thomas* (married Mary Howard), Capt. Abiah' (mar-

ried Sarah Ames), Zacheus* Packard. (See n., p. 93.) Keaiah Kingman was sister to

Eunice Kingman, who married Peres Southworth. (See n., p. 100.) They descended froitt

John Alden.
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in hardware and grocery business. In 1875, he retired from bus-

ness; in 1881, he is called a printer. In 1877, he was selectman;

in 1882 was in the common council; in 1883, at the time of his

death, he was one of the assessors. Res. North Bridgewater, now
Brockton.

Children. — Southworth

1520 i. Ellery BRADFORD^ b. 7 May, 1853; m., in Brockton,

Mass., 28 Dec, 1879, Emilie Florence Perkins, b. 1854,

dau. of Samuel C. and Caroline S. (Hayden) Perkins.

Children

:

1521 (a) Alice Bradford'", b. 8 Feb., 1881; d. 9 July,

1881.

1522 (6) Helen Florence'^ b. 26 Sept., 1887.

1523 ii.' Martin Norman», 6. 11 Oct., 1857; d. 28 March, 1898;

m., 13 March, 1881, Ida Alice Howard, of Middleboro,

Mass., 6. 1859, in Randolph, Mass., dau. of Simeon

and Margaret (Warren) Howard.

1524 iii. Nellie Kingman«, b. 6 Sept., 1862; d. 25 Sept., 1863.

1525 iv.^'RuTH Minnebel«, 6. 21 June, 1864; m., 12 Oct., 1884,

Clinton Fremorit Webster, of Brockton, tag manufac-

turer, b. in Concord, N. H., 1861, s. of Dr. Levi

French and Anna (Cohen) Webster. Res. Worcester,

/ Mass.

1526 v! Daughter', 6. 30 Oct., 1856.

1094

REV. BENJAMIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Benjamin', Peres", Edward^,

Edward*, 'Nathaniel^, Constant^;Edward}], b. at Winthrop, Me., 11 Aug.,

1820; d. at Pepperell, Mass., 6 July, 1883; m., at Lowell, Mass., 27

April, 1844, Sarah Austin, b. at Dracut, Mass., 1819, dau. of Henry

and EHzabeth Austin. She res. (1899) Brockton, Mass. He was a

carpenter. Res. Cambridge and Lowell, Mass. Later he studied

at the Bangor Theological Seminary, graduating in 1857. He was

a Congregational clergyman, settled at Hanson.

Children. — Southworth

1527 i. Perez Frani^lin^, b. 4 March, 1845; d. 4 Sept., 1846,

at East Cambridge. He is also called '' Franklin P.".

1528 ii. Charles ToRREY^ b. at Cambridge, Mass., 19 Aug.,

1846; d. at North Bridgewater, 18 April, 1850.

1529 iii. Alice', 6. at Winthrop, Me., 7 April, 1851; d. 15 July,

1851.
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1530 iv. Freddie^, b. at Vassalborough, Me., 5 June, 1859; d.

11 June, 1860.

1531 V. Anna Lincoln^, b. at Hanson, Mass., 8 Feb., 1863; d.

15 Oct., 1863.

1096

REV. FRANCIS SOUTHWORTH« [Benjamin', Peres\ Edward^,

Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Winthrop, Me., 1 Oct.,

1824; m. (1), 25 Dec, 1851, Elizabeth C. MEtcALF, of Winthrop, Me.,

who d. 27 Dec, 1860; m. (2), 3 March, 1861, Emma W. Farrington,

of Holden, Me., b. 20 Oct., 1837, dau. of DanieP and Charlotte

(Rogers) Farrington.* She studied at Mount Holyoke one year;

taught school. He graduated from Bangor Theological Seminar)'-

in 1858; was ordained an Orthodox clergyman and settled at West-

brook, Me. For six years he was pastor at Holden; since 1865, he

has been pastor of the Seaman's Bethel Church at Portland, Me.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Elizabeth:

1532 i, Elizabeth Ellen^ m., 23 June, 1882, David Maurice

McPherson, who was b. in Montreal, Canada. He
graduated at Bowdoin in 1875. After teaching

several years he was appointed in 1880 or 1881 a mail

clerk on the Grand Trunk Railroad from Portland

to Gorham, N. H., where his home then was. Since

then at Island Pond, Vt. Children:

1533 (a) Edna Frances (McPhersonY'', b. 25 May, 1884.

1534 (6) Helen Vida (McPherson^, b. 20 Feb., 1891.

By second wife, Emma:
1535 ii. Francis Benjamin^ b. 27 Jan., 1862, in Holden; m.,

18 March, 1886, Jennie E. McKusick, of Portland,

Me. He is president of Southworth Bros. Company,

Portland, Me., and manager of the printing depart-

ment.

1536 iii. Edward», b. 12 April, 1863, in Deering, Me.; m. (1),

2 June, 1887, Mary Alice Plummer, of Portland,

who d. 5 Jan., 1890; m. (2), 17 June, 1891, Mary
Harper Owen, of Portland. He is manager of the

machinist department of Southworth Brothers' print-

ing establishment.

* John^ Farrington (married Cynthia Hawes) ; Benjamin^ (married Chri.'stiana Cox) ; DanieP

(married Abigail Fisher) ; John^ Farrington was in Dedham, Mass., in 1646. He was
made freeman 1667.
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1537 iv, Alice Bradford®, b. 12 Jan., 1866, in Portland, Me.;

d. in Winthrop, Me., 24 Aug., 1866.

1538 V. AlfriSd^ b. 7 June, 1868, in Portland, Me.; m., 14

March, 1894, in Portland, Annie ButterwortK, of

Westford, Mass. He is manager of the electrotype

department of Southworth Brothers. Child:

1539 (a) Horace Alfred}"", b. 6 Oct., 1897.

1540 vi. Constant®, b. 27 Nov., 1870, in Portland.

1541 vii. Ma'ry Emma®, b. 5 June, 1873, in Portland.

1107

HARMONY ALDEN NOYETS^ [Esther Sophronia' (Southworth)

Noyes, Peres^, Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^], b.

10 July, 1824; m., 15 Nov., 1849, Simeon Lynnfield Whitcomb,

6. 11 Dec, 1825, d. 22 May, 1899, s. of Simeon and Olive (Faxon)

Whitcomb. Res. Newton, Mass.

Children. — Whitcomb

1542 i. Herbert®, b. 10 Aug., 1856; m., 5 April, 1881, Isabella

Bassett, b. 15 April, 1856, dau. of Henry D. and

Lydia (Staples) Bassett. Res. Newton, Mass. Chil-

dren:

1543 (a) Pearl'\ b. 17 March, 1885.

1544 (6) Henry Bassett^\ b. 3 Feb., 1887.

1545 (c) Mary Noyes^'", b. 28 July, 1890.

1546 ii. Mary Lynnfield®, b. 16 July, 1861; unm.

1111

EUNICE ABIGAIL NOYES^ [Esther '^Sophronia' (Southworth)

Noyes, Peres^l Edwark^, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^], b.

1 July, 1828; d. 4 Feb., 1899; m., 1850, Franklin Ward.

Children. — Ward
1547 i. Alva®, b. 2 April, 1856; m. Eva Bates. Res. Maiden.

Children

:

1548 (a) ReUe {Rebeccay\ b. November, 1881.

1549 (&) FranUin^\ b. 1894.

1550 ii. George Franklin®, b. 22 April, 1861, lives at River-

side, Cal.

1113

HARRIET MILLS SOUTHWORTH^ [Wells', Abiah\ Edward^,

Edward*, ' Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 13 Dec, 1846; m., 27
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f
Jan., 1876, Col. George Seymour Hastings, of New York City, &.

24 Sept., 1836. He was colonel of the Twenty-Fourth New York
Battery, light Artillery, in the Civil War. Afterwards, he was
secretary of the governor of New York; later, for four years, private

secretary of the same governor with the rank of colonel. Lawyer in

New York City. Re8. New York City.

/ Children. — Hastings

1551 i. Wells Southworth^, 6. 24 June, 1878; m., 28 June,

i 1902, Elizabeth Putnam Stearns, dau. of Charles C.

\ ^
and Sophia D. P. (Seymour) Stearns, of Hartford, Ct.

Child:

1552 (a) Elizabeth'', b. 14 May, 1903.

1553 ii. Harriet Southworth^, b. 16 April, 1880; m., 24 Oct.,

1903, Charles Wesson Hoadley.

1134

GEORGE CHAMPLIN SHEPARD S0UTHW0RTH« [Edward^,

Abiah^, Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^', Constant, Edward'], b. in West
Sprmgfield, Mass., 13 Dec, 1842; m., at Rome, Italy, 30 April, 1874,

Ada Deane, b. in Winthrop, Me., 24 March, 1853, dau. of Melvin

Gilmore and Harriet Ann (Thurston) Deane. He is A.B. Yale,

1863; LL.B. Harvard, 1865. He was professor of English litera-

ture and history at Kenyon College, 1881 to 1888; professor of

sacred history. Theological Seminary of the Protestant Episcopal

Church in the Diocese of Ohio, in 1885 to 1888; professor of the

English language and literature, Case School of Applied Science,

Cleveland, Ohio, 1888 to 1891. He has traveled in Europe three

times. Res. Salem, Ohio, now, Gambier, Ohio; summers at Deer

Isle, Me.

Children. — Southworth

1554 i. Mary^, b. 14 April, 1875, in West Springfield, Mass.;

m., in Gambier, Ohio, by Bishop Leonard and Rev.

Dr. Smythe, 25 June, 1903, Herbert Frith Williams,

s. of Albert C. and Mary (Frith) Williams,* of Monroe-

ville, Ohio. He is regent of the Kenyon Military

Academy.

1555 ii. Constant^, b. at Gilead, Me., 21 Sept., 1876.

1556 iii. RuFus^,'6. 2 June, 1878, at St. Jean de Luz, France.

1557 iv. Elizabeth Shepard*, b. 20 July, 1881, at West Spring-

field, Mass.

* Mary (Frith) Williams was daughter of George Richard Frith, Esq., a graduate of

Christ Church, Oxford, and cousin of Lord Braniwell, the jurist, and of Sir Joseph BramweU,
Bart., the engineer.

I
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1558 V. Melvin Deane', h. 23 Sept., 1883, at Gambler, Ohio.

1559 vi. Edward^ &. 14 Aug., 1885, at West Springfield, Mass.

1560 vii. George Shepard», b. 28 April, 1888, at Salem, Ohio.

1561 viii. John DEANE^ b. 27 July, 1890, at Salem, Ohio.

1136

ELIZABETH HOWARD* [Marf/ia' (Southworth) Howard, Abiah\

Edward^, Edward'^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Boston, 29

Sept., 1832; m., 27 Oct., 1856, Dr. Edward Worcester, b. in

Brighton, Mass., 28 Jan., 1836, s. of Rev. Samuel and Sarah (Sargent)

Worcester. He is M.D. New York University, 1851; a homoeo-

pathic physician. Res. Waltham, Mass., where his children, except

the oldest, were born.

Children. — Worcester

1562 i. Alice FRANCES^ b. in St. Albans, Vt., 7 Dec, 1858;

m., 3 Oct., 1878, George Lyman Weeks, b. 12 Sept.,

1859, in Waltham, Mass., s. of Lyman^ and Sarah E.

(Jones) Weeks.* Res. Waltham, Mass., where their

children were born. Children:

1563 (a) Harry Augustus (Weeksy^, b. 1 Sept., 1881.

1564 (6) Elinor Frances (WeeksY'', b. 4 June, 1885.

1565 ii. Maude LouISA^ b. 17 Aug., 1862; m., in New York
City, 17 May, 1894, Harry Mortimer Montgomery, b.

in Lafayette, Ind., 28 July, 1861. Res. New York,

where his children, except Elizabeth, were born.

Children

:

1566 (a) Virginia (Montgomeryy^, b. 18 June, 1895.

1567 (b) Helen (MontgomenjY'', b. 23 Dec, 1896.

1568 (c) Henry Mortimer (MontgomeryY^, b. 15 Sept.,

1898.

1569 (d) Elizabeth (Montgomeryy^, b. in Evanston, 111.,

11 May, 1901.

1570 iii. Mary ALDIS^ b. 13 April, 1864; m., 11 April, 1894,

Willis Gilpatrick, b. at Somersworth, N. H., Septem-

ber, 1860, s. of Henry and Elizabeth (Richardson)

Gilpatrick. Res. Newark, N. J. Children:

1571 (a) Edward Malcolm (Gilpatricky^, b. in Newark,

N. J., 26 Oct., 1897.

* Jonathan Weeks^ (married, 1822, Mahala Colby); Jonathan^ (married, 1796, Polly Call);

Cole'* (married, 1767, Hannah Chapman); John-; Capt. Samuel^ (married Elinor Haines);

Leonard Weeks' (married Mary Haines) came from Mereton, Somersetshire, England. His

name first appears in York County, Me., in 1655. In 1656, he received a grant of eight acres

of laud in Portsmouth ; later he received other grants. He was one of the selectmen of Ports-

mouth; was constable and sheriff.
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1572 (6) Elizabeth {Gilpatricky^, b. in Dorchester, Mass.,

8 Aug., 1899.

1573 iv. Paul DuDLEY^ 6. 23 March, 1867; m., in New York

City, 10 Oct., 1899, Kathryn Keymer, b. in Burnt

Mills, N. J., 22 June, 1872, dau. of William and

Katherine (Perrine) Keymer, of Brooklyn, N. Y.

Res. New York.

1574 V. Anna PARSONS^ b. 3 Feb., 1871; m., 6 Nov., 1901,

Charles Judson Fogg, of Waltham, Mass., b. 29 March,

1869, s. of Charles W. and Esther (Galbraith) Fogg.

Child:

1575 (a) Gilman Worcester (FoggY^, b. in Waltham,

Mass., 4 Feb., 1903.

1138

ALICE HOWARD^ [Martha' (Southworth) Howard, Abiah^

Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Boston,

12 Dec, 1837; d. in Milwaukee, Wis., 15 Feb., 1871 ; m., 20 May, 1865,

Dr. Richard Baxter Brown, of Fort Schuyler, N. Y., b. at Hanover,

N. H., 1 April, 1833, d. 1894, s. of Seneca and Sarah (Gould) Brown,

A.B. Yale, 1860; M.D. College of Physicians and Surgeons, New York,

1865. Was post surgeon at Newbern, N. C. Physician at Milwaukee,

Wis., where his children were born.

Children. — Brown

1576 i. Robert CuRTIS^ b. 26 Oct., 1866; m., 26 Oct., 1892,

Jane Van Norman, b. 26 Oct., 1870. He was A.B.

University of Wisconsin, 1889; M.D., 1892. No
children.

1577 ii. Howard^, b. 22 Feb., 1868; m., 2 July, 1891, Agnes

Cornelia Bryden, b. 15 Nov., 1870. He was A.B.

University of Wisconsin, 1890. Res. Springfield, Mass.

Child:

1578 (a) Howard Bryden^'', b. in Springfield, Mass.,

20 Oct., 1899.

1579 iii. Edward Wells^ b. 24 Jan., 1871; A.B. University of

Wisconsin, 1891; M.D., 1894; m., in Northampton,

Mass., 12 April, 1899, Caroline Traphagen, b. in Glens

Falls, N. Y., 17 July, 1869, d. in Springfield, Mass.,

7 Sept., 1899, dau. of Dr. George W. and Adelaide L,

(Willis) Traphagen. Res. Northampton, Mass.
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1139

JOHN HOWARD* [Martha' (Southworth) Howard, Ahiah\

Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Boston, 22

Feb., 1839; m. (1), at Leipsic, Saxony, 23 April, 1867, Anna Brown
Haywood, b. 4 April, 1846, at Leipsic, dau. of Thomas Bonum
Haywood, of London, England. She d. 18 Feb., 1868, at Elmwood,

Mass.; m. (2), 1872, Helen Graham; m. (3), in New York City,

1880, Cicely C. . He was A.B. Yale, 1860. Music teacher in

Kansas City in 1871. He is author of " Physiology of Artistic Sing-

ing " and other works. Res. New York City.

Children. — Howard

By first wife, Anna:

1580 i. Ann CuRTIS^ b. 13 Feb., 1868; d. 18 Sept., 1868.

By second wife, Helen:

1581 ii. Arthur^, b. 1874.

By third wife. Cicely:

1582 iii. Mabel Martha^ b. 7 July, 1881.

1583 iv. Grace ANNETTE^ b. 30 March, 1883.

1584 V. John*, b. 10 Nov., 1886.

1159

HENRY KIRKE MACOMBER* [Kingsley Williams^ Ebenezer\

George^, Priscilla^ (Southworth) Macomber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel,

Constant^ I Edward}], b. 4 July, 1843; m., 7 June, 1870, Amelia C.

CoLLiED, of Hackensack, N. J. He served during the Civil War in

Second Iowa Cavalry.

Children. — Macomber

1585 i. Henry Jewell^", b. 16 March, 1871.

1586 ii. Abraham Kingsley^'', b. 7 March, 1875.

1587 iii. Leroy Alexander^", 6. 22 Oct., 1878.

1160

JOHN KINGSLEY MACOMBER" [Kingsley Williams^, Ebmezer',

Georg^,' Priscillc^ (Southworth) Macorhber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel^,

Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Northampton, Mass., 2 Feb., 1849; w.,

22 Feb., 1877, Mattie Atwood Locke, of Vinton, Iowa, b. 2 Dec,

1853, in Union, N. Y.

Children. — Macomber

1588 i. Elrie Welch^", b. 19 AprH, 1878.
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1589 ii. Mattie Watrous^", b. 12 May, 1879; d. 15 July, 1879.

1590 iii. Jay Kingsley^", 6. 10 Dec, 1882.

1591 iv. Kate Locke^", 6. 12 March, 1884.

1592 V. James Locke^", b. 9 Feb., 1887.

1593 vi. Sumner Cooley^", b. 29 July, 1888.

1594 vii. Arabella Alexander^", b. 9 Jan., 1890.

1595 viii. Bertha Jewell^", b. 21 Sept., 1891.

1171

AMELIA F. HAMMOND^ [Orrin\ Sally' (Macomber) Hammond,
Nathaniel^; Priscilla^ (Southworth) Macomber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel^,

Constant^ Edward^], b. in Rochester, Mass., 12 Oct., 1849; m. (1),

16 Oct., 1867, Isaac Haskins; m. (2), 14 Feb., 1878, Benjamin

Hathaway. Res. Raynham, Mass.

Children. — Haskins

By first husband:

1596 i. Herbert^".

Hathaway
By second husband:

1597 ii. Emma Hammond^".

1598 iii. George Orrin^^.

1599 iv. Harold Lewis^".

1600 V. Julia Frances'".

1183

ALEXANDER GIBBS MACOMBER» [George^, Leonard:', Ichabod^,

Priscilla^"^ (Southworth) Macomber, Ichabod*, Nathaniel^, Constant',

Edward'], b. in New Bedford, Mass., 27 Dec, 1850; m., 8 Oct., 1873,

Angie Sturgis Hersey. Res. Jamaica Plain, Mass.

Children. — Macomber

1601 i. Ethel Hersey'", b. 27 Aug., 1874.

1602 ii. Alexander Gibbs'", b. 7 May, 1876.

1603 iii. Walter Sturgis'", b. 15 Dec, 1879.

1604 iv. Helen'", b. 5 Nov., 1883.

1605 V. George Cornelius'", b. 3 Oct., 1886; d. 18 April, 1887.

1184

ALBERT SOUTHWORTH^ [Abial Wood^, Seth\ GUeon\ Gideon^

Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in Middleboro,

Mass., 14 Feb., 1824; m., at Falmouth, Mass., 27 March, 1849,
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Mercy Tobey Weeks, '

6. 18 Feb., 1834, dau. of Thomas^ and
Sarah (Green) Weeks,* of Falmouth. Laborer. Res. Middleboro,

Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

1606 i. Jerusha Lewis^ h. 25 Jan., 1850; d. 10 May, 1851.

1607 ii. Emma Lizzie^", h. 27 June, 1852; d. 19 May, 1858.

1608 iii. SoN^", 6., May, 1854; d. the same day.

1609 iv. Lewis Hartley^", h. 1 May, 1855; d. 21 May, 1858.

1610 V. Annie Jane^ 6. 10 Oct., 1859; d. 18 Nov., 1875.

1611 vi. Ella ^isher^«, h. 12 Sept., 1861; d. 7 Dec, 1875.

1612 vii. HARRfET Newell^", h. at Lakeville, Mass., 7 July, 1863;

d. at Middleboro, 17 Feb., 1889.

1185

REBECCA SMITH SOUTHWORTH^ [Ahial Wood\ Seth\

Gideon^, trideon^, 'Nathaniel'^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in

Middleboro, Mass., 20 Nov., 1825; d. 2 May, 1856, in Lakeville,

Mass.; m., 20 Nov., 1843, Jairus Hathaway Shaw, b. 2 May, 1821,

d. 1 June, 1896, s. of Ebenezer Shaw. Res. Middleboro, Mass., where

their children were born.

Children. — Shaw

+ 1613 i. Julia Francesco, b. 14 Aug., 1844; m., 10 Jan., 1863,

Clarence Augustus Coombs, s. of William and Hannah
(Bisbee) Coombs. Res. Lakeville, Mass.

1614 ii. Freeman Roswell^", b. 7 Aug., 1846; d. 7 April, 1847.

1615 iii. Betsey Savery^«, b. 15 Feb., 1848; d. 9 Aug., 1849.

1616 iv. Jairus Freeman^", b. 21 March, 1850; d. 6 July, 1851.

1617 V. Charles Henry^", b. 8 Nov., 1852; m., 9 Aug., 1875,-

Ellen A. Morse, b. in Foxboro, Mass., dau. of Harvey
Morse. Res. Middleboro, Mass. Children:

1618 (a) Charles Lewis^^.

1619 (&) Edwin^K

1620 (c) Myrtle^K

1621 {d) George^K

1186

ABIGAIL SHAW SOUTHWORTH" [Abiel Wood^, Seth', Gideon\
Gideon^,' Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middle-

boro, Mass., 23 Nov., 1829; d. in Lakeville, Mass., 14 Feb., 1894;

Levi* (married, 1762, Mercy Toby); Ebenezer^ (married, 17,37, Rebecca Weeks);
Nathaniel (married, 1702, Margaret Sheverick); John' Weeks (married Mary Rowley) was
freeman, 1689, origin doubtful.
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m., 25 March, 1849, Francis Shurtleff Shaw, b. 16 June, 1824,

s. of Joseph'' and Hannah Morton (Dunham) Shaw.* Res. Lake-

ville. He was the brother of Mary Shaw.

Children. — Shaw

1622 i. Herbert Francis*", b. 28 Feb., 1850; d. 14 July, 1851.

1623 ii. Horace Elmer*", b. 15 April, 1851; d. 10 July, 1857.

1624 iii. Frank Clifton*", b. 28 July, 1855; d. 2 Oct., 1856.

1625 iv. Mary Abbie*", b. 7 Sept., 1859; d. 30 Nov., 1861.

1626 V. Emma Louise*", b. 27 Feb., 1862; m., 18 Dec, 1888,

Carleton Lynwood Gibbs, b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

4 May, 1864. Res. Concord, N. H. Children:

1627 (a) Helen Lynwood {GibbsY^, b. in Middletown,

N. Y., 24 Jan., 1890.

1628 (6) Madeline Shaw {Gibbsy\ b. in Concord, N. H.,

10 July, 1895.

1629 vi. Cora Southworth*", b. 7 July, 1866; d. 27 Jan., 1891;

m., 26 Nov., 1889, Horace Levi Coombs, b. in Middle-

boro, 27 April, 1864. Child:

1630 (a) Gertrude Miller (CoombsY^, b. in Lakeville,

Mass., 2 Oct., 1890.

1631 vii. Jennie Florence*", b. 31 Jan., 1871; unm.

1194

BARBARA A. SOUTHWORTH^ {Seth Ric^, Seth', Gideon'',

Gideon^ ,' Nathariiel*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Middleboro,

Mass., 8 Nov., 1843; m., 24 Dec, 1873, John K? (EMMERTON)t
Makepeace, b. at Saugus, Mass., 1830. She was his second wife.

His first wife was Eunice C. Newhall. He assumed the surname of

his maternal grandfather and was known as John A. Makepeace,

dropping the name " Emmerton." He was a shoe cutter at Lynn.

Child — ]\Iakepeace

1632 i. Edith J.*", b. at Lynn, 24 March, 1874.

1205

HIRAM SOUTHWORTH" {Enoch\ Thomas', Gideon\ Gideon^,

Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^}, b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

8 Nov., 1830; m., in Cahfomia, 8 Oct., 1862, Lucy H. Chute, of

* Joseph* Shaw (married Lydia Shaw). (See n., p. 89.)

t John J.< Emmerton (married Mary Ann Makepeace) ; Jeremiah' (married Mary Newhall,
of Lynn); Jeremiah^ (married Rebecca Murray); John' Emmerton (married Mary Foster),

was born 1714, origin unknown.
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Wisconsin. He moved first to Virginia City, Nev.; later to Cali-

fornia, Fruit grower. Res. Fresno, Cal.

Children. — Southworth

1633 i. Edwin Clark^", h. in Sacramento, Cal., 21 March, 1864;

m., at Buena Vista, Cal., 30 Nov., 1886, Kate Lane

White, of Oakland, Cal., dau. of John Barkley and

Addelia (Adams) White. He is a railroad agent. He
has been on the board of school trustees. Res. Sanger,

Cal. Child:

1634 (a) Alice'^l'h. at Merced, Cal., 18 Aug., 1888.

1635 ii. Clara Frances^", b. 29 July, 1868; unm.

1636 iii. Metta Augusta^", b. 2 April, 1878; unm.

1307

WARREN HOMER SOUTHWORTH^ [Enoc¥, Thomas', Gideon\

Gideon^; Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Middle-

boro, Mass., 14 Oct., 1835; m., 23 Nov., 1859, Caroline D. Bump,

b. 1835 in Middleboro, d. 11 Aug., 1888, dau. of James S. and Hulda

(Warren) Bump. Architect and contractor. Res. Lakeville, Mass.,

later Middleboro, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

1637 i. Ida Frances^", b. 26 April, 1862; d. 18 Sept., 1863.

1638 ii. Nellie Florence^", b. in Lakeville, 20 March, 1864;

m., 1 Jan., 1885, Frank Alvin Pease, b. in Middle-

boro, Mass., 1854, s. of Alvin and Catherina (Chase)

Pease. He was teacher in Washington, D. C, later

lawyer in Fall River. Children:

1639 (a) Katherine Corda (Peasey\ b. 28 Oct., 1885.

1640 (b) Ralph Southworth {Peasey\ 6. 31 May, 1887.

1641 (c) Harold Warren (Peasey\ b. 31 Dec, 1888.

1642 iii. Carrie Louise^", b. 29 July, 1866, at Lakeville, Mass.;

m., 26 Aug., 1888, Eben Jones, Jr., b. in Rochester,

Mass., 1836, s. of Eben and Sarah D. (Goodspeed)

Jones. Painter. Res. Middleboro, Mass. Child:

1643 (a) Caroline Lois {Jonesy\ b. 6 May, 1893.

1214

THOMAS MOZART SOUTHWORTH" [Thomas^", Th(mas\

Gideon^, Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Carver, Mass., 7 Jan., 1843; m. (1), 31 Dec, 1864, at Rochester,

Mass., Hannah Cobb 'Smith, of Rochester, b. 7 Oct., 1842, d. 12
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March, 1877, dau. of Perez and Joanna E. Smith; m. (2), 15 Feb.,

1879, at Carver, Mass., Lucy Anna Tillson, b. 20 Feb., 1855, at

Carver, dau. of Augustus Freeman^ and Rebecca (McFarUn) Till-

son.* Teacher, carpenter, bookkeeper. Res. South Carver, Mass.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Hannah:

1644 i. Frank Clifford^", h. 20 Jan., 1866; unm.

1645 ii. 'Susan Alice^«, h. 8 Aug., 1867; m., 1 Jan., 1887, at

Middleboro, Elisha Herrhan Murdoch, of Carver, h.

1866, s. of Elisha and Lydia Murdock. Moulder.

No children.

1646 iii. William Thomas^", 6. 21 Sept., 1869; unm.

1647 iv. Kate Ashley^", h. 9 May, 1872; m., at Middleboro,

22 Feb., 1891, John Loring Benson, b. 1870, s. of

John S. and Mary A. (Loring) Benson. Child:

1648 (a) Bertha Alice (BensonY^, b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

3 Jan., 1892.

1649 V. Philanda Warren^^, b. 13 Feb., 1874; unm.

By second wife, Lucy:

1650 vi. Carl Zerrahn^", b. 9 Nov., 1879; unm.

1651 vii. Hannah Cobb^", b. 3 Dec, 1881.

1652 viii. Rebecca Augusta^", b. 6 July, 1884; d. young.

1653 ix. Etta^", b. 25 Oct., 1886; d. 23 Jan., 1887.

1654 X. Julian Mozart^", b. 8 Sept., 1889.

1655 xi. Justin^", b. 25 Nov., 1890.

1656 xii. ,Hazel^«, 6. 1 Feb., 1892; d. 30 Sept., 1892.

1657xiii."BETHEL^ b. 22 Aug., 1893.

HANNAH S0UTHW0RTH8 [William^William'' , Gideon'', Gideon^

Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant", Edward^], b. 31 Dec.,1829; d. 16 Aug.,

1893; m., 16 May, 1848, P. Thompson Washburn, s. of Philo and

Harriet (White) Washburn. He was an undertaker. Res. Taunton,

Mass.

Children. — Washburn /

1658 i. Herbert T.^°, b. 1848; m. (1), 4 Jan., 1871, Idela Ada-

line Bliss, b. 8 July, 1849; m. (2), Annie Smith. Res.

Taunton. He is an undertaker.

* Johii2 Tillson (married, 1816, Susanna Shurtleff), Ichabod' Tillson (married Azuvah
Thomas).
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1659 ii. Helen ^G.^°, m. Alden P. Woodward. Res. Taunton,

Mass. Children:

1660 (a) Maud Washburn (Woodwardy^.

1661 (6) Marion Alden (Woodwardy^.

1662 iii. Florence A.^°, m. William B. Kingman. Res. Newark,.

N. J. No chOdren.

1323

PHEBE ANN SOVTE.WOKnp\William^rWilliam', Gideon^

Gideon^ f Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], h. 24 Dec, 1831;

m., 3 June, 1850, Nathan Howard, b. 13 Dec, 1827, d. 7 Jan.,

1898, s. of John and Abigail (Bryant) Howard. He was a leather

worker. Res. Brockton, Mass.

Children. — Howard

1663 i. Abbie Ann^", b. 3 April, 1851; m., 2 Feb., 1886, Frank

H. Thayer, merchant. Res. Brockton. No children.

1664 ii. Frank S.'", b. 13 Oct., 1854. Undertaker; unm.

1665 iii. La Forest^", b. 30 Oct., 1860; m., 27 June, 1889, Mari/

E. Chisholm, b. 1864, dau. of John and Ellen Chisholm.

He is an undertaker. No children.

1666 iv. (Sladys^", b. 29 Aug., 1864, d. 19 April, 1889; m., 26

May, 1887, Henry Philips. No children.

1334:

WILLIAM HENRY SOUTHWORTH^ [William^,' William\

Gideon^, Gideon^, ' Nathaniel^, Nathaniel^, Constant^ , Edward^'], b. at

Ra}Tiham, Mass., 1834 (also said to have been b. at Middleboro,

Mass.); d. 6 May, 1896; m. (1), 7 June, 1855, in Boston, Martha
A. Simpson, b. in Easton, 1837, dau. of Samuel and Harriet Simp-

son; m. (2), 1 May, 1860, in Easton, Mass., Eldora W. Thayer, b.

in Easton, 1842, dau. of Charles and Mira Thayer. He is a leather

worker. Res. Easton and Middleboro.

Children. — Southworth

By second wife, Eldora:

1667 i. Ann Eldora (or Ella)^», b. 28 March, 1862.

1668 ii. Nettie M.^^, b. 22 June, 1864; m., 2 Dec, 1883, Fred A.

Perkins, of Brockton, Mass., b. in West Bridgewater,

y 1859, s. of Andrew W. and Irene Perkins,

1669 iii. Lucy J.»», b. 1867; m., in Cochesett, 14 June, 1886,

John' Elmer Adams, of Cottage City, Mass., b. in
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Strafford, Conn., 1864, s. of John H. and Elizabeth

H. Adams. Blacksmith.

1670 iv. Henry Lindon^", b. 25 Sept., 1873; m. (1), in Easton,

26 June, 1895, Christina Bernie, of Easton, h. in

Scotland, d. 1896, dau. of Adam and Christina

(Skinner) Bernie; m. (2), 11 Jan., 1899, Mabel Reams.

1225

EDWARD W. SOUTHWORTH" [William^, William', Gideon^

Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel, Constant'^, Edward^], b. 23 April,

1836; d. in Middleboro, Mass., 21 May, 1897; m., 25 April, 1856,

Martha A. Randall, 6. in South Easton, Mass., 15 June, 1838, dau.

of Cyrus and Eliza P. (Hayward) Randall. He was a shoemaker,

lived in Brockton. Moved to Orange in 1888.

Children. — Southworth

1671 i. William Edward^", b. 25 March, 1859; d. 1 June,

1870.

1672 ii. Arthur E.^", b. 7 Aug., 1861; m., 10 May, 1888, Susan

A. Riordan, of Randolph, Mass., b. 4 March, 1868,

at Lawrence, dau. of Timothy and Bridget Riordan.

Children

:

1673 (a) Blanch TF.", b. in Marlboro, Mass., 9 July, 1889.

1674 (6) Mattie Elsworth^\ b. in Orange, Mass., 15 Nov.j

1891.

1336
i/

LUCY JANE SOUTHWORTH« [William^ William' , Gideon^

Gideon^,' Nathaniel^ Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Middle-

boro, Mass., 26 May, 1838; d. Aug., 1860; m., at Fitchburg, Mass.,

3 Sept., 1855, Frank Ho\Vard, 6. 13 Dec, 1831 ; s. of John Howard.

She was his second wife. He was a shoe manufacturer. Res.

Easton, Mass.

Children. — Howard

1675 i. GussiE Jane^", b. 4 June, 1857; m., 13 Jan., 1879,

Calvin Damon, b. in Salem, Mass., January, 1848.

Child:

1676 (a) Ernest Thayer (DamonY^.

1677 ii. John M.^", m. Martha Neptune.

1678 iii. Martha^", m. at the West. No children.
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1337

SARAH VINCIN SOUTHWORTH^ [William^ William', Gideon\

Gideon^, Nathaniel^, Nathaniel^, Constant'^, Edward^], h. 31 May, 1840;

m., 3 June, 1863, Eugene Terry Lothrop, b. at Easton, Mass., 22

March, 1840, s. of James and Ruth (Carr) Lothrop. He is a shoe-

maker. Res. Brockton, Mass.

Children. — Lothrop

1679 i. Laurence Eugene^", 6. 23 June, 1864; unm.

1680 ii. Bradford Vincent^", b. 15 Dec, 1866; m., 28 Oct.,

1892, Orvilla Lewis Chandler, b. 29 Aug., 1872, dau.

of Jesse and Ellen Augusta (Clapp) Chandler. Child:
' 1681 (a) Ralph Bradford^^, b. in Whitman, Mass.,

15 Sept., 1896.

1682 iii. "Sarah Marcia^", b. 6 July, 1868; m., 19 Nov., 1889,

Edmund S. Fanning, b. 26 Aug., 1867, at Campello,

Mass., s. of Edmund B. and Martha A. (Lyon)

Fanning. Children:

1683 (a) Dora Lothrop {Fanningf^, b. 14 Jan., 1892.

1684 ib) Marjorie Lyon (FanningY^ b. 2 Oct., 1894.

1685 iv. Daniel James^", b. 29 Dec, 1869; m., 19 Nov., 1896,

Eva Hewins, b. 27 Nov., 1870, at Stoughton, Mass.,

dau. of Lorenzo and Ruth Jane (Hatchett) Hewins.

Child:

1686 (a) Earl Daniel^\ b. 22 Feb., 1898.

1687 V. ^UTH CarrI", b. 20 May, 1872.

1688 vi. Xena Washburn^", b. 29 June, 1876.

1386

SARAH C. SOUTHWORTH« [James^, Leonard!', Nathaniel^,

Gideon^ ; Nathaniel* , Nathaniel^, Constants, Edward^], b. in Lakeville,

Mass., 30 March, 1860; m., 29 June, 1881, Charles E. Bump, b. 29

June, 1857, in Carver, Mass., s. of Henry M. and Nancy C. Bump.
He is a shoemaker. Res. Lakeville, Mass., where all his children,

except the oldest, were born. ^

Children. — Bump

1689 i. Lizzie Eaton^", 6. in Middleboro, Mass., 9 Nov., 1882.

1690 ii. 'Susan Frances^", b. 8 Aug., 1884.

1691 iii. Mary Lindley^", b. 11 Jan., 1887.

1692 iv. Charles Henry^^, b. 15 Oct., 1888.
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1693 V. Helen Southworth^", 6. 5 April, 1896.

1694 vi. 'Charlotte Edison^", h. 1 July, 1900.

1396

MARY SMITH HORTON* {Sahina Ann^ (Martin) Norton, HannaW
(Jackson) Martin, ''Hannah^ '(Southworth) Jackson, Nathaniel^, Na-
thaniel^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in Rehoboth, Mass., 15

June, 1842; d. there, 16 March, 1897; m., 29 Dec, 1861, George
Dexter Nichols, b. 26 Aug., 1841, s. of Samuel and Nancy (Baker)

Nichols. Res. Rehoboth, Mass., where their children were bom.

Children. — Nichols

1695 i. Simeon D.^", b. 3 Sept., 1862; m., 10 Feb., 1887, Adelaid

S. Trippe.

1696 ii. George S}°, b. 16 June, 1864; m., 1 Jan., 1889, Bertha

S. White, b. in Marshfield, Mass., 1865, dau. of

William F. and Frances White.

1697 iii. Otis H.^", b. 8 May, 1866; m., 28 May, 1886, Mary P.

Kingsley, dau. of Daniel Kingsley. Child:

1698 (a) Clyde Kingsley'^ b. 11 Oct., 1894.

1699 iv. Mary H.^", b. 10 May, 1869; m., 17 July, 1889, AlbeH

W. Cole.

1700 V. Gertrude^", 6. 11 Oct., 1871 ; m., 6 Oct., 1889, Joseph A.

Easterbrook, b. 1868, s. of George and Polly L. (West)

Eastabrook.

1701 vi. Sabina A.i», b. 25 June, 1875; m., 4 Dec, 1895, Fred H.

Norton, b. 1870; s. of George H.^ and Charlotte

(Goff) Horton.*

1702 vii. Edward C.^", b. 14 March, 1879.

1703 viii. Frederick J.^", b. 25 April, 1882; d. 31 July, 1882.

1300

BENJAMIN WILLIS CHILDS" [Elizabeth^ (Southworth) Childs,

Simson'j Nathaniel^', Constant, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant,

Edward^], b. in Oxford, Mass., 15 Jan., 1839; m., 20 Sept., 1865,

Olive Maria Chamberlain, of Templeton, Mass., b. 5 Jan., 1843,

dau. of Moses and Charlotte (Miller) Chamberlain. He moved to

Worcester, Mass., became wealthy in the shoe trade. He was the

Democratic candidate for mayor of Worcester.

* George Leonard Horton'' (married, 1839, Patience B. Goff) ; Simeon' (married Lavinia
Wheeler) ; DanieP (married, 1779, Mary Goff) ; Solomon^ Horton, of Rehoboth, Slasa.

I
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Children. — Childs

1704 i. Thomas Southworth^", b. in Oxford, Mass., 13 Aug.,

1866; in., 29 Dec, 1897, Eliza Porter Prescott, of

Eockville, Ct. Child:

1705 (a) Prescott^\ h. at Holyoke, Mass., 2 Dec, 1898.

1706 ii. Frances Maria^", 6. in Oxford, 3 Jan., 1868; d. at

Templeton, Mass., 30 Aug., 1896; unm.

1707 iii. Alice Loulse^", b. in Worcester, Mass., 23 Aug., 1873.

1708 iv. Mabel Willis*", b. in Worcester, 12 Nov., 1875; d. 2

Jan., 1885.

1709 V. Agnes Chamberlain*", b. in Worcester, 29 Sept., 1877.

1710 vi. Gertrude*", b. in Worcester, 6 March, 1883.

1711 vii. Breta Willis*", b. in Worcester, 10 Feb., 1888.

1301

CONSTANT EUGENE SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^l Simeon''

,

Nathaniel^, ' Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^],

6. at Hardwick, Mass., 8 Dec, 1839; m. (1), 16 May, 1865, Lucretia

L. Johnson, b. at Dana, Mass., 21 June, 1841, d. at Hardwick,

24 Nov., 1874, dau. of Nathan and Catharine Johnson, of Dana;

m. (2), 3 July, 1878, Cordelia S. "^Johnson, of Dana, b. 11 April,

1840, at Dana, dau. of Joel and Abigail Johnson. Cousin of his first

wife.

He lived in Southworth Village, Hardwick, Mass., until 1885,

when he moved to Gilbertville for one year. After living three years

more at Hardwick, he moved to Worcester. He served three years

in the War of the Rebellion. Mechanic and lumber dealer.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Lucretia:

1712 i.'SoN*", b. 10 Feb., 1866.

1713 ii. 'Sarah May*", b. 29 May, 1867.

-i-1714 iii. tJoNSTANT FiTZROY*", b. 10 May, 1870.

By second wife, Cordelia:

1715 iv. I^ucRETiA Augusta*", b. 12 May, 1879; d. 31 March,

1895, at Worcester.

1306

FRANK KOSSUTH SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^, Simeon'', Na-'

thaniel^, Constanf, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Hardwick, Mass., 2 ^ept., 1851; m., in Worcester, 10 Dec, 1878,

Harriet Jerome Stark, of Worcester, b. 1850, at Lyme, N. H.,
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dau. of Zephania Jerome and Caroline Wilson (Converse) Stark.

Another account says she was born in Brockton, 19 June, 1854.

He lived in Southworth Village, Hardwick, Mass.; 1891 he moved

to Ware, Mass. Lumber dealer.

Children. — Southworth

1716 i. iilABBL Anna^ b. 14 Oct., 1880.

1717 ii. Bernard Willis^", b. 20 May, 1882.

1718 iii. Xaura Adaline^«, b. 26 Nov., 1883, d. 12 Oct., 1884.

1719 iv.' Gilbert Stark^°, b. 14 Sept., 1894, at Ware, Mass.

1307

LYDIA PATIENCE SOUTHARD" [Marshall SoutJiarO^, Nathan-

ieV (Southworth), Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Con-

stant, Edward'], b. in Newbury, Vt., ,18 July, 1831; m., Lyme,

N. H., 12 Jan., 1858, John Marshall Woodward, of Hanover, N. H.

Children. — Woodward

1721 i.^LoRA E.i", b. 22 Oct., 1859; w., m Manchester, N. H.,

7 July, 1883, John G. Hutchinson. Res. Manchester,

N. H. ChUdren:

1722 (a) Mary Bell {Hutchinson^, b. 4 July, 1885.

1723 (6) Lew Woodward (Hutchinsony\ b. 29 Aug., 1886.

1724 (c) Sarah Emma (HutchinsonY^ b. 30 Aug., 1889.

1725 (d) Parker {Hutchinsony\ b. 9 Oct., 1891.

1726 (e) Nellie Grant (Hutchinsony\ b. 27 April, 1897

1727 ii. ^Alice S.^«, 6. 2 June, 1861; m., in Lyme, N. H., 1 Dec.

1886, Wilson D. Johnson. Res. Lyme Centre, N. H
Children

:

1728 (a) Lena Harriet {Johnson^, b. 6 August, 1889

d. 10 June, 1890.

1729 (&) Leon Harrold {Johnson^, b. 5 Jan., 1891

d. 13 Aug., 1900, killed by a horse.

1730 (c) Florence Lotta {Johnsony\ b. 17 Nov., 1892.

1731 iii. Nathaniel P.^", b. 15 April, 1863.

1732 iv.^GEORGE L. D.^", b. 9 July, 1865.

1733 v.^Emma Sarah^", b. 17 Feb., 1868.

1734 vi.'T.ouLOU A.^", b. 19 Nov., 1871.

1333

JULIETTE ENGLISH STEELE^ [Harriet (Southard) Steele,

NathanieV X^ovXhyfOTih) , Nathaniel^, Constant', Edward*, Nathaniel^,
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Constant^, Edward^], b. in Lyme, N. H., 12 May, 1845; w., 1 June,

1869, Edward Payson Storrs, s. of Adna and Asenath (Goodell)

Storrs. He is proprietor of the Dartmouth Book Store in Hanover,

N. H, Res. Hanover, where their children were born.

Children. — Storrs

1735 i. May Louise*", h. 16 April, 1872. She was educated at

Abbot Academy, Andover, Mass., and at Miss

Wheelock's school in Boston. She teaches in Med-
ford, Mass.

1736 ii. Caroline Alden*^ b. 6 May, 1874; attended Abbot
Academy; m., 14 July, 1900, Dr. George H. Parker.

Res. Wells River, Vt.

1737 iii. Adna David*", b. 7 Aug., 1776. He took a partial

course at Dartmouth College; is now in the store

with his father.

1738 iv. Edward Payson*", b. 21 April, 1878; A.B. Dartmouth,

1900; is now taking post-graduate work in the Tuck
school.

1739 V. Harriet Asenath*", b. 26 Sept., 1880. She is in her

senior year at Mount Holyoke College (1901).

1740 vi. Harry Carl*", b. 22 Jan., 1886.

1334 ^
CHARLES CARROLL SOUTHARD^ [Zibeon^ (Southworth), Nd-

ihanieV, Nathaniel^,- Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Boston, 8 July, 1834; m. (1), in Boston, 8 Jan.,

1857, Josephine Wales Saste, of Boston, b. 21 April, 1834, in

South Boston, rfaw. of Terrance Easte; m. (2), 2 Jan., 1864, in Bos-

ton, Mary H. Lamson, of Dorchester, Mass., b. at Ashland, Mass.,

1844, dau. of Samuel A. and Mary Ann Lamson. Res. Boston,

later Dorchester, then Newburg and later Brooklyn, N. Y.

Children. — Southard

By first wife, Josephine:

1741 i. Charles Zibeon*", b. 28 Feb., 1861, at Brighton, Mass.;

m., 28 Feb., 1883, Roxa Sprague Dix, b. in Boston,

17 March, 1863, dau. of Benjamin Ward and Harriet

Elizabeth (Edmands) Dix.

By second wife, Mary:

1742 ii. Constant Hamilton*", b. in Dorchester, Mass., 15 Feb.,

1866; m., 9 March, 1895, Walter Hugh Peyton Veysey,
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s. of William Henry and Jane Anne (Peyton) Veysey,

d. 10 July, 1896, at Plainfield, N. J. Child:

1743 (a) Constant SoUhard {Veyseyy\ b. 10 July, 1896.

1744 iii. kjEORGE Carroll^", b. in Dorchester, Mass., 26 March,

1870; d. Colorado Springs, Colo., 23 March, 1903;

unm.

1328

GEORGE HENRY SOUTHARD" [Zibeon\ NathanieV (South-

worth), .Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constantly

Edward}], b. 23 Feb., 1841; m., 3 June, 1868, Aleda H6ffman
ROYCE.

Children. — Southard

1745 i.^EDiTH Brett^", b. 13 Nov., 1869.

1746 ii.l'GEORGE Henry^", b. 29 Sept., 1871, twin; m., 7 Dec,

^? 1899, ManfClaflin Eames. Child:

1747 (a) George Henry^\ b. 12 Feb., 1901.

1748 iii.'ALEDA Royce^", b. 29 Sept., 1871, twin; d. 1872.

1339

FRANCIS EBENEZER SOUTHARD" [Zibeon^^NathanieV (South-

worth), Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant,

Edward^], b. in Boston, 30 Sept., 1843; m. (1), in Boston, 24 Nov.,

1867, Mary Frances Souther, of Boston, b. in Quincy, Mass.,

6 May, 1845, d. 19 July, 1894, dau. of Henry and Eliza (Phipps)

Souther; m. (2), 23 July, 1898, Anne Gregory, b. 25 Jan., 1873,

dau. of Alexander and Katherine M. (Springsteed) Gregory. He
was a brewer; in 1869 an oil manufacturer. He moved to Brooklyn,

N. Y. With his sons, forms the firm of Southard & Co., lumber
and timber. New York.

Children. — Southard

By first wife, Mary Frances:

1749 i. ^ELIZA Phipps^", b. m Boston, 8 Feb., 1869; d. 5 Jan., 1891.

1750 ii. Francis Marshall^", b. in Boston, 14 April, 1871.

1751 iii. 'Arthur Trescott^", b. in Bostpn, 3 June, 1873; m.,

23 March, 1898, Mary Bates Mouther, b. 12 Jan., 1878,

dau. of Harrison P. and Minnie Mercie (Smith)

Souther.

1752 iv. Mary Louise^^ 6. 22 Sept.. 1874; m., 23 Dec, 1898,

Morris Mortimer Whitak'er, 6. 24 Feb., 1873, s. of

Ezra Jabez and Cornelia Sophia (Clark) Whitaker.
1753 V. Beatrice^", b. 1 Aug., 1888.
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1330

HELEN MARIA SOUTHARD» [Ziheon\ NathanieV (Southworth)

,

Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. in Boston, 15 March, 1846; m., 18 Nov., 1874, Charles Joseph

Peters, 6. 14 Nov., 1840.

Children. — Peters

1754 i. *A.RTHUR Gardner^", h. 9 Jan., 1876.

1755 ii. Edward Southard^", b. 2 July, 1877; d. 27 Feb., 1891.

1756 iii. ^'Charles Albert^", 6. 14 Nov., 1878.

1757 iv. ''Helen Eliza^ h. 20 Aug., 1880.

1339

SARAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Apollos^, Jedediah\ Jededia¥, Con-

atanf, Edward^,^Nathaniel, Constant"^, Edward}], b. in Strongsville,

Ohio, 6 Dec, 1825; m., 11 April, 1848, Philip Trautman, b. 19 Dec,
1825, in Germany; d. 15 Sept., 1872; at eight years old he was brought

to America by his parents. Blacksmith. Moved to Iowa in 1855.

/ Children — Trautman

1758 i. EzRA^", b. 27 Nov., 1859; d. in Conesville, Iowa, 21 June,

1888; unm.

1759 ii. ^^Frances^", 6. 26 Oct., 1862; d. in Calhoun, Iowa, 13

Jan., 1887; m., 27 Dec, 1880, Albert Heath. Children:

1760 (a) Norman {Heathy-, b. 27 May, 1882.

1761 (6) John (Heathy\ b. 19 Sept., 1884.

1762 iii. -Willis^", b. 27 June, 1865, twin; w., in Conesville, Ohio,

25 June, 1885. Res. Pike Township, Iowa. Children:

1763 (a) Nellie'\ b. 2 AprU, 1886.

1764 (6) Gena'\ b. 16 Aug., 1889.

1765 (c) Ethel'\ b. 10 Aug., 1891.

1766 (d) Leslie'\ b. 9 March, 1895; d. 29 Feb., 1896.

1767 (e) Clair'^ b. 3 May, 1897.

1768 iv.' WiLLARD^", b. 27 June, 1865, twin; m., in Conesville,

Ohio, 1 March, 1885, Effie Boggs. Carpenter and
blacksmith. Res. Pike Township, Iowa. Children:

1769 (a) Clarence Earnest^\ b. 9 Nov., 1885.

1770 ib) John Arthur^\ b. 3 Feb., 1887.

1771 (c) William Glen^\ b. 6 Sept., 1888.

1772 {d) Burt Neville^\ b. 25 Sept., 1890.

1773 (e) Philip Ray'\ b. 8 Jan., 1893.

1774 (/) Cora Fern'\ b. 28 Aug., 1897.
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1775 V. Myrta^°, h. 5 May, 1869; d. in Conesville, Ohio, 1 Aug.,

1895; m., 29 Aug., 1894, Willinm Roush, who d.

22 Jan., 1899.

1341

ALBERT SOUTHWORTH^ [Apollos^, JedediaK', Jedediah\

Constant, Edward\ Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Strongs-

ville, Ohio, 2 Oct., 1830; w., 25 April, 1872, Alice P. Scott, dau. of

James and (Willetts) Scott. After getting the rudiments of

a hterary education and teaching a while, he entered the Cleveland

Homoeopathic Medical College, and graduated in 1869. He settled

in Dublin, Ind., where for seventeen years he engaged in a lucrative

practice. He then moved to Los Angeles, Cal., to obtain the benefits

of a mild climate. There he resumed the practice of medicine and

raised fruit, having several ranches devoted to its cultivation.

Children. — Southworth

1776 i. ''Clarence Scott^ h. 2 Feb., 1877.

1777 ii/LENA May", b. 8 May, 1883.

1343

p ELIZABETH B. SOUTHWORTH^ [Luthei*, JedediaK, Jedediah*,

Constant, Edward*', Nathaniel^', Constant"^, Edward^], h. in Dorchester,

Mass., 7 Feb., 1826; m. there, 18 July, 1848, Ira F. Tower, 6. in

Randolph, Mass., 2 Oct., 1826, d. 1 Jan., 1870, in Stoughton, Mass.,

s. of Washington^ and Rebecca T. (French) Tower.* He was the

proprietor of a hotel at the time of his death. She lives in Milburn,

lU., with her son Horace.

Children. — Tower

1778 i. Horace Baker", 6. 13 March, 1849, in Stoughton, Mass.

;

m., 31 Jan., 1869, Sarah Curley, h. in Boston, 28 Feb.,

1849. Res. Milburn, 111.

+ 1779 ii. WiLLLOi S.", h. 16 Feb., 1852, in Stoughton.

1354

HORACE BAKERS [Mary A.^ (Southworth) Baker, JedediaW,

Jedediah^^ Constant, Edward*, NathanieP, Constant, Edward} ], b. in

Westfield, Mass., 30 Nov., 1833; m., 25 March, 1852, Susan C. Cole,

* Gideon' (married Elizabeth Cox); Gideon^ (married I>ydia Sylvester); Joseph^; John'

(married Sarah Hardin) ; John^ Tower (married, in Charlestown, 1639, Margaret Ibrook) was
bom 1608, in Hingham, Norfolk County, England, son of Robert and Dorothy (Damon)
Tower, came to Hingham, Mass., 1637. Pie seems to have been a man of means as he

bought laud soon aft«r coming to Hingham.
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of Stoughton, Mass. He served from 1861 to 1864 as private in

Twelfth Massachusetts (Webster's) Regiment. He was prisoner at

Libby. Res. Brockton, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Baker

1780 i. Walter Edmund^", b. 2 June, 1854; m., 14 Feb., 1883,

Mary Alden Barrows, of Middleboro, Mass. Res.

Brockton, Mass. Children:

1781 (a) Bertha Barrows^\ h. 12 Feb., 1884.

1782 (6) Edmund Walter'\ b. 22 Sept., 1885.

1783 ii. Marcus Burton^", b. 25 April, 1867.

1784 iii. Horace Clinton^", 6. 31 Oct., 1874.

1370

JEDEDIAH APOLLOS SOUTHWORTH^ [Alherf^ Jedediah?

,

Jedediah^, Constant^, Edward*, Nathaniel^,' Constant^', Edward^'], b.

West Stoughton, Mass.,. 25 Aug., 1838; d. there 27 N.ov., 1889;

m., at Franklin, Mass., 24 Nov., 1859, Francelia E. Richards,

b. 1839 at Winslow, Me., dau. of Jeremiah and Sarah Richards.

Carpenter and lawyer.

Children. — Southworth

1785 i. Daughter^", 6. 10 April, 1861, at Stoughton, Mass.

1786 ' ii. teLMER B.}\ b. 1862; m., 30 Jan., 1887, Nora Mead,

of Stoughton, b. 1858, at Stoughton, dau. of William

and Catharine Mead. Res. Stoughton. Child:

1787 (a) Heten Winifred'', b. 25 Dec, 1893.

1371 ^ ^
CHARLES ATHERTON SOUTHWORTH^ [Alberf,'jededi^W

,

Jedediah^,' Constant^, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in

Stoughton, Mass., 2 March, ^1841; m., in South Scituate, Mass., 10

April, 1867, Caroline F. Barrell, b. there 1853, dau. of Benjamin

and Eunice Barrell. He was a trader and shoemaker; lived in

Scituate, Pembroke, and Brockton, Mass.

y Children. — Southworth

1788 i. Harriet L. G.'\ b. at Pembroke, Mass. 25 Dec^ 1870;

m., in Orange, Mass., 10 Nov., 1887, Benjamin Willard,

b. at Petersham, 1854, Mass., s. of Cephas and Mary
; Ann Willard. She was his second wife.

1789 ii. Eunice F.^^ b. in Abington, Mass., 6 June, 1872; d.

6 June, 1872.
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1790 iii. Everett Francis^", b. at Brockton, Mass., 8 April,

1874; m., 1 Aug., 1895, Rose Evelyn Morey, of Orange,

Mass., h. at Erving, Mass., 1875, dau. of Elton M.

and Clara W. (Knight) Morey. Res. Orange.

1791 iv. Florence Mabel W.^", h. at Brockton, Mass., 4 July,

1884.

1381

MARTHA ANN SOUTHWORTH^ [Marcusi JedediaW, Jedediah\

Constant^) Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant-, Edward}], h. in Easton,

Mass., 17 June, 1843; d. 5 Jan., 1901; m., in North Bridgewater,

Mass., 14 Dec, 1862, Joshua Richardsc^^^t Bartlett, h. in Tem-

pleton, Mass., 1839, s. of William and Maria M. Bartlett; he is sec-

retary of the Brockton Board of Trade. Res. Brockton, Mass.

Children. — Bartlett

1792 i. 'Abby Louisa^", h. in North Bridgewater, Mass., 16 Jan.,

1864; d. in North Stoughton, Mass., 26 March, 1865.

1793 ii. "Edward Clark^", 6. in East Templeton, Mass., 13 Dec,

1865; d. there 25 Oct., 1871.

+ 1794 iii. Mary Ellen^", 6. in East Templeton, 17 Aug., 1867,

1795 iv. Maria Hevenor^", h. in Albany, N. Y., 9 May, 1869;

m., in Brockton, Mass., 5 Oct., 1892, Arthur Curtis

Dyke, b. in Bridgewater, Mass., 5 Oct., 1859. Shoe-

maker. Res. Bridgewater, Mass. Child:

1796 (a) Dorothy Curtis {Dykey^, b. in Bridgewater,

Mass., 13 Feb., 1894.

1797 V. Edwin Southworth*", b. in Fitzwilham, N. H., 10'

March, 1872. He was educated at Ann Arbor Uni-

versity, graduated 1898; is a member of the Michigan

Bar, also of the Massachusetts Bar. Res. Brockton,

Mass.; unm.

1798 vi. Alice Gove^", b. in Antrim, N. H., 17 Aug., 1875; d.

there, 16 Dec, 1875.

1387

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH« [Lyman^, Consider', Jedediah\

Constant, Edivard*, NathanieP, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Stoughton,

Mass., 24 July, 1838; m., at Stoughton, 15 April, 1866, Adelaide E.

Clapp, b. 10 May, 1848, at Stoughton; dau. of Timothy and Eunice

Clapp. Merchant. Res. Stoughton.
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Children. — Southworth

1799 i. LuRETTA M.^", b. in Stoughton, Mass., 21 Jan., 1867;

d. 8 Oct., 1893; m., 18 Oct., 1887, at Stoughton,

George I. Drake, of Stoughton, b. there 1863, s. of

Deming J. and Sophia M. Drake. Bookkeeper. Child:

1800 (a) Edith W'r(Drakey\ b. July, 1893.

1801 ii. ''Arthur L.^", b. in Stoughton, 4 Dec, 1877. He is a

civil engineer, employed by the State Highway
Commission.

1393

HENRY TISDALE SOUTHWORTH» [Consider Atherton\ Con-

sider'', Jedediah^,'Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^],

h. April, 1831; m., 5 Sept., 1854, Julia Ann Collier, b. in Boston,

dau. of William Collier, of Concord, N. H. Grocer. Res. Dorchester,

Mass.

Children. — Southworth

1802 i. Dean'^", b. in Stoughton, Mass., 23 June, 1857; m., 24

Nov., 1881, Addie E. Gijford, of Westport, b. 1863,

dau. Edwin and Adeline Gifford. Wholesale jeweler.

Res. Braintree. Children:

1803 (a) ilarriet Gifford^\ b. at Brockton, 22 Sept., 1882.

1804 (6) Parker^', b. in Boston, 18 June, 1884; d. 9

Sept., 1884.

1805 (c) Atherton^\

1806 ii^BuRTON'^ b. in Dorchester, Mass., 26 Feb., 1859; d. in

Brockton, Mass., 6 July, 1891; unm. Machinist.

1394

AMORY CHAPIN SOUTHWORTH« [Consid:er Atherton', Con-

sider', Jedediah^, Constant, Edward*, NathanieP, Constant, Edward^],

b. 23 March, 1835; m., at Dorchester, Mass., 23 June, 1859, Eliza-"

BETH Bruce, of Neponset, Mass., 6. in Boston, 12 Sept., 1839, dau.

of Ira* and Lucy (White) Bruce.* He was formerly postmaster at

Neponset Village, Dorchester.

Children. — Southworth

1807 i.^iNSOR Irving^", b. 16 July, 1860, at Dorchester;

w., 24 Sept., 1884, Harriet Alden French, of Brockton,

* Hughs, John", Daniel* Bruce. Tradition refers the family to the Bruces of Scotland.

John* was at the battle of Bunker Hill and later served in the army. He died, 1844, nearly

one hundred years old.

Lucy Wliite was the daughter of Abiel and Joanna (Fuller) White. She was a de.<;cend-

ant of Dr. Samuel Fuller of the " Mayflower."
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Mass., b. at East Bridgewater, 1858; dau. of Jason M.

and Lydia A. F. French. Druggist. Res. Brockton,

Mass. Child:

1808 (a) Ethel Frenc¥\ h. 13 Dec, 1887.

1809 ii. "IMabel^o, b. in Port Norfolk, 6 Nov., 1862.

1810 iii. Alice Bruce^", b. in Dorchester, 3 Feb., 1867.

1811 iv. 'Sarah Lerned^", b. in Boston, 22 May 1875.

1397

JOHN TISDALE SOUTHWORTH^ [Consider Aiherton^, Con-

sider' , Jedediah^, Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. 12 July, 1843, at Stoughton, Mass.; m. (1), 1 Jan., 1873, at Hol-

brook, Jannett Snell, b. 1853, at Randolph, dau. of Alvin and

Annie Bingley (Holbrook) Snell, d. 15 Nov^ 1875; m. (2), 19 May,

1880, at Holbrook, Ann Mary Wilde, of Holbrook, 6. 1852, at

Randolph, dau. of William Harrison and Almira A. (Howes) Wilde.

He moved to Dorchester in 1857, to Holbrook in 1869. Merchant.

Res. Holbrook.

Children. — Southworth

By second wife, Ann Mary:

1812 i. Alva Tisdale^", b. 19 Aug., 1881. A.B. Harvard, 1903.

1813 ii. Robert Winthrop^", b. 5 April, 1884; d. 25 Feb., 1888.

1814 iii. "Norman^", b. 22 May, 1889.

1400

ABIGAIL MALVINA SOUTHWORTH^' [Amasg?, Consider',

Jedediah^, Constant^, ' Edward^, NathanieF^ Constant^, Edward^], hi

at Stoughton, Mass., 10 Dec, 1830; m., 24 Feb., 1856, Edwin^.
Henry, b. 11 Nov., 1824, at Jefferson, Me., d. 7 Jan., 1896, s. of

Joseph and Phebe (Sewell) Henry.

Children. — Henry

1815 i. ilERBERT C.i", b. 30 Oct., 1861; d. 4 May, 1864.

1816 ii. Walter E.^«, b. 16 July, 1864.

1817 iii. 'Alice S.^", b. 29 June, 1867.

1818 iv.'ELLA S.^«, b. 14 Jan., 1871.

1401 /
MASENA BALLOU SOUTHWORTH^ [Amasa^'^'Consider^ Jede-

diah^, Constant^, Edward*,' NathanieP, Constant^, Edward}], 6. in

Stoughton, Mass., 9 Jan., 1834; m. there, 12 March, 1867, Ellen
Elizabeth Eaton, of Stoughton, b. in Fall River, Mass., 15 March,
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1841, dau. of Albert G. and Hannah (Gay) Eaton. Twine manu-

facturer. Res. Stoughton.

Children. — Southworth

1819 i. Helen Louise^", or Grace Eaton^^ b. 2 April, 1871.

Her name was changed to Grace Eaton.

1820 ii. Frederick Willard^", h. 25 Sept., 1874; is at the Mas-

sachusetts Institute of Technology (1899), studying

architecture.

1821 iii. Inez Mabel^", b. 26 Feb., 1880.^ Graduated Wellesley

College, 1902.

1403

WILLIAM SHERMAN SOUTHWORTH^ [Amasa', Consider',

Jedediah^/Constant, Edward*, NathanieP,' Constanf, Edward^], b. in

Stoughton, Mass., 9 June, 1839; m. there, 6 Jan., 1861, Martha F.

Belcher, of Stoughton, b. 7 June, 1840, dau. of Orrin and Polly H.

(Hayden) Belcher. Twine manufacturer. Res. Stoughton.

Children. — Southworth

1822 i. kARY Elmira^", b. 28 May, 1864; d. 26 Sept., 1868.

1823 ii.^EoiTH Grover^«, b. 26 Sept., 1869; m., 7 June, 1898,

William S.' Mitchell, of West Roxbury. Res. there.

1824 iii.^iLLiAM B.i", b. 9 Nov., 1871; unm.

1403 ^.

AMASA EDWIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Amasa^, Consider'', Jede-

diah^, Constanf,'' Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Stoughton, Mass., ^^ May, 1844; m., 25 Dec, 1866, at Rockport,

Mass., Abbie M. Dorman, of Rockport, b. 1840, at Shapleigh, Me.,

dau. of Charles and Lydia Dorman. Grocer. He resided at Wells,

Me., when married; later he moved to Somerville, where his children,

except Edwin Warren, were born. He is of the firm of Hyde &
Southworth, Broad Street, Boston. He was representative to

Massachusetts legislature, 1894 to 1896.

, Children. — Southw^orth

1825 i. Edwin Warren^", b. in Rockport, Mass., 22 Sept.,

, 1867. Accountant. jBes. Somerville, Mass.

1826 ii. Nellie E.i°, b. 22 Jan., 1870; d. 6 July, 1871.

1827 iii. Amasa H.^", b. 15 Aug., 1873. The father's residence

was Webster Street.
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1828 iv. Abby Dorman^", b. 10 Feb., 1877. The father's residence

was given Webster; mother's name is given on the

records as " Abbie J."

1829 V. Chester Arthur^", b. 5 March, 1882.

1830 vi. Leon^", 6. 29 Oct., 1885; d. 6 Dec, 1885.

1407

ALVA S. MORRISON^ [Myra^ (Southworth) Morrison, Corisider\

Jedediah^,'Constanf , Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in

Braintree, Mass., 9 Nov., 1835; m. (1), 9 Nov., 1857, Lizzie A.

Curtis, of Weymouth, Mass., who d. 7 Jan., 1874; m. (2), 13 June,

1875, Rebecca Holyoke, of Marlboro, Mass. He was senior mem-
ber of the firm of A. S. Morrison & Bros., largely engaged in manu-

facture of woolen goods. He was member of legislature in 1883.

Res. Braintree, Mass.

Children. — Morrison

1832 i. Frank Russell^^, 6. 6 April, 1860; d. 10 Aug., 1860.

+ 1833 ii. Anna Gertrude^", b. 23 Sept., 1862.

+ 1834 iii. Walter Ellis^ 6. 16 May, 1864.

1835 iv. Fred Gilbert'", 6. 20 April, 1866; m., 2 Feb., 1888,

Anna Isabella Johnson, of Boston. Res. Braintree,

Mass. Children:

1836 (a) Norma Grace^\ b. 16 Oct., 1888.

1837 (6) Blanche^\ b. 24 Feb., 1890.

1838 V. MiraIsabel'<>, 6. 14Nov.,]867; m. Albert E. Kingsbury,

of Holbrook, Mass.

1839 vi. Grace Curtis'", b. 30 Dec, 1870; d. 27 Sept., 1872.

1840 vii. Alice Southworth'", b. 20 May, 1878.

1424

CONSIDER SOVTILWOKTWiAsaheP) Consider^, Jedediah^ Con-

stant, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Stoughton,

Mass., 7 March, 1840; d. there, 16 Aug., 1891; m., 7 March, 1861,

Ann Jane Stevens, b. 1837 at Canton, Mass., dau. of Pelathia and

Myra (Wales) Stevens, of Stoughton. Florist. Res. Stoughton,

Mass.

\

Children. — Southworth

1841 i. Ernest Vernon'", b. 22 Jan., 1865; d. 4 Jan., 1866.

1842 ii. Harry Kingsley'", b. 16 Jan., 1867.

1843 iii. Marein 0.'", b. 18 Nov., 1869; m., 18 April, 1892, at

Lynn, Mass., Margaret Dick Gardiner, b. in New Jer-
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sey, 1873, dau. of George A. and Sarah E. Gardiner.

Engineer. In 1894, he moved to Indianapolis, Ind.

Child:

1844 (a) /kfeeP, h. 6 May, 1893.

1445

ELLA SOUTHARD» [NeweW,""Jonathan' (Sputhworth), Uriah\

Edward^/Edward'^, NathanieV'^Constani^, Edward^], b. in Columbus,

Ohio, 22 Jan., 1853; m., in Lacrosse, Wis., 20 Sept., 1877, William

A. Ross, 6. in Akron, Ohio, 4 June, 1853. She was a teacher. He is

a farmer. They moved early in 1878 to Bayard, Allen County, Kan.,

and have lived there since on their farm, excepting six years' resi-

dence in Moran, Kan. The whole family are members of the Presby-

terian church. Res. Bayard, Kan. Children were born in Orange

Valley, Kan.

Children. — Ross

1845 i. George Melville^^ h. 29 June, 1879. Farmer.

1846 ii. 'Ada Martha^", b. 20 June, 1881; d. 24 Oct., 1887.

1847 iii. Valter James^", b. 13 Jan., 1884.

1446

IDA FLORENCE SOUTHARD^ [Are7/;eZ/», Jonathan' (Southworth),

Uriah^, EdwarcP, Edward*, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Columbus, Ohio, 28 June, 1855; m., in Lacrosse, Wis., Dexter C.^

Wadsworth, b. 8 June, 1849, in Beloit, Wis. He is a lawyer and

mechanic. Res. Tacoma, Wash.

Children. — Wadsworth

1848 i. (JluTH^o, b. in Chippewa Falls, Wis., 21 Nov., 1877;

d. m Renville, Minn., 27 Aug., 1879.

1849 ii. Winifred W.^^ 6. in Renville, Minn., 9 Feb., 1879.

Res. Tacoma, Wash.

1850 iii. ^ewell^% 6. in Renville, Minn., 4 July, 1881. Res.

Tacoma, Wash.

1448

ABBIE MARION SOUTHARD» [NewelP, Jonathan' (South-

worth), Uria¥/ Edward^, Edward*, NathameP, Constant^, Edward^],

b. in Salem Wis., 28 Nov., 1862; m., in Moran, Kan., 1 Oct., 1883,

Samuel N. Steele, b. in Waveland, Ind., 6 July, 1861. He is in

the real estate business. Res. Albany, Ore.
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i Children. — Steele

1851 ' i. Horace N.", h. in Burlington, Kan., 8 Sept., 1887.

1852 ii. Medora W.^", b. in Albany, Ore., 20 Feb., 1891.

1853 iii. Leighton^", 6. in Albany, Ore., 18 Sept., 1895.

1449

FLORENCE GERTRUDE ^WTHARB" [Ruth Wood?, Jonathan}

(Southworth), UriaW, Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Fairfax, Vt., 27 Oct., 1846; d. in Lacrosse, Wis., 25

Oct., 1886; m., in West Salem, Wis., 1868, Benjamin G. Anderson,

b. 1842, d. 22 June, 1875. A musician, bookkeeper.

Children. — Anderson

1854 i. Alletta Ruth^", b. in Spring Green, Wis., 13 Nov.,

1869; d. in Lacrosse, Wis., 11 May, 1894; m., in La-

crosse, 24 Nov., 1892, George L. Kingsley, b. January,

1870.

1855 ii. Marion Gertrude^", b. in Kilburn, Wis., 9 April, 1871.

Stenographer. Res. Lacrosse.

1856 iii. Bertina Grace^", b. in Kilburn, Wis., 16 March, 1875;

m., in Lacrosse, Wis., 22 April, 1897, William S. Yeo,

b. in Menomonie, Wis., 1872, s. of William and Helen

L. (Sampson) Yeo. Railroad office clerk. Res.

Minneapolis, Minn. Children:

1857 (a) Ralph Anderson (Feo)", b. in Lacrosse, Wis.,

27 March, 1898.

1858 (b) Child'^\ b. in Minneapolis, Minn., 14 Dec, 1899.

1450
MARION ELIZABETH HAWLEY^ [Ruth Wood^ (Southard)

Hawley, Jonathan' (Southworth), Uriah^; Edward^, Edward*, Na-

ihanieP, Constant, Edward^], b. in Fairfax, Vt., 8 July, 1848; m., 11

Dec, 1877, John Jasper Fruit, b. 29 March, 1849, s. of Perry and

Sarah M. Fruit. He received his education at the Platteville State

Normal School and at the University of Wisconsin. He is a lawyer.

Res. Lacrosse, Wis.

Children, — Fruit

1859 i. John Clyde^", b. 24 Nov., 1878; is at Massachusetts

Institute of Technology, Boston.

1860 ii. Clarence Henry^", b. 23 Feb., 1882.

1861 iii. Alice Marion^", b. 9 April, 1885.

1862 iv. Edna Ruth^", b. 9 July, 1886.
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1454

HERBERT R. SOUTHARD^ [Hiram W.«, Jonathan' (SouihwoTth),

Uriah^, Edward^, Edward*, "NathanieP,' Constant^, Edwa:rd^], b. 4

April, 1854; m., 24 Nov., 1877, Ida May Buswell, h. 4 Jan., 1860,

dau. of John Levinus and Margaret Elizabeth (Ainsworth) Buswell.

Child. — Southard

1863 i. Lelia Harriet^", h. 28 May, 1879; m., March, 1899,

Albert Edward Laney, b. in Westfield, Mass., 22 Jan.,

1872, s. of David Hobbs and Hannah (Windsor)

Laney, both b. in England. Res. Woodhaven, L. I.

Children

:

1864 (a) Lillian Alice {Laneyy\ b. 26 April, 1901.

1865 (6) David Hobbs (LaneyY', b. 30 Dec, 1902.

1866 (c) Marjorie Beatrice {Laneyy\ b. 17 April, 1904.

1455

LEIJA H. SOUTHARD^ [Hiram W.^, Jonathak' (Southworth),

Uriahs, Edward^,' Edward*,'Nathaniel^, Constant, Edward^], 6. in

Hampton, Vt., 21 March, 1858; w., in Cambridge, Vt., 25 Feb.,

1880, Lucius Hoyt Carleton, b. 12 April, 1857, in Cambridge, Vt.,

s. of David Chadwick and Emily C. (Scott) Carleton. He is a

horseshoer, also has a patent on a hot-water heating furnace, which

he sells and puts up. Res. Waterford, N. Y., where their children

were born.

Children. — Carleton

1867 i. 'tlARRY S.^°, b. 21 Dec, 1883.

1868 ii.'MERTON S.^", b. 2 July, 1889.

1869 iii.^ Lucius R.^", b. 9 Oct., 1893; d. 2 July, 1894.

1511

ALANSON southworth^ [Philip Wilbu/, John', Peres\

Edward^, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant"^, Edward^], b. at Fairhaven,

Mass., 26 July, 1853; m. Rosella Cheyem, b. 20 Oct., 1861. Res.

Chadron, Neb.

Children. — Southworth

1870 i.^AoDiE Nauces^", b. at Sargent Bluffs, Iowa, 11 Dec,

1879.

1871 ii. Mabel Estella^", b. at Sargent Bluffs, 25 Dec, 1880;

d. there 25 Aug., 1881.



190 SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

u
1872 iii. Winifred Claire^", b. at Sargent Bluffs, 11 June, 1884.

1873 iv. John Alden Hayward^", b. at Harrison, Neb., 4 Nov.,

1894.

1513 y
EUNICE DEXTER SOUTHWORTH" [Philip Wilbur^, John',

Peres^, Edward^,' Edward^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward}"], b. in

Dartmouth, Mass., 2 April, 1857; d. at Sioux City, la., 22 Dec,

1895; m., 7 Sept., 1876, Luther Mtrick BroVn, 6. at Rome, N. Y.,

15 Feb., 1833. She was educated at Oberlin College and was a

school teacher before her marriage. Farmer and apiarist. He is

now the oldest living settler in Sioux City, la. Children were born

at Sargent Bluffs, la.

Children. — Brown
1874 i. Winifred Sara^", b. 1 June, 1877; d. 1 June, 1877.

1875 ii. Chauncy Lewis^", b. 24 April, 1879.

1876 iii. Edward Gregory^", b. 13 Sept., 1883.

1877 iv. Eunice Dexter^", b. 4 July, 1885.

1878 V. Alice Augusta^ b. 23 Aug., 1887.

1879 vi. ^RuTH Ida^", b. 19 Nov., 1890.

1613

JULIA FRANCES SHAW^" [Rebecca Smith'' (Southworth) Shaw^
Abial Wood^, Seth\ Gideon^, Gideon^, Nathaniel*, Nathaniel^, Con-
stant^, Edward^], b. in Middleboro, Mass., 14 Aug., 1844; m., lO

Jan., 1863, Clarence Augustus Coombs, b. in Middleboro, 19 Dec,
1839; s. of William and Hannah (Bisbee) Coombs. Res. Lakeville,

Mass., where their child was born.

Child. — Coombs

1880 i. Nellie Rebecca", b. at Lakeville; m., in Middleboro,

April, 1886, Joseph Foster Morgan, b. in Manchester,

Mass., 26 July, 1863. Children:

1881 (a) Elsie Ainsworth (MorganY^ b. 14 Nov., 1886.

1882 (6) Kenneth Foster {Morgan^, b. 22 March, 1890.

1883 (c) Cyril Arlon {Morganf^, b. 11 Nov., 1895.

1714

CONSTANT FITZROY SOUTHWORTH^"'^ [Conston^ Eu^en^,
Constant?, Simeon^, Nathaniel^, Constant^, Edward^, Nathaniel^,

Constant, Edward^], b. in Hardwick, Mass., 10 May, 1870; m., at
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Providence, R. I., 26 June, 1893, Susie Bright, dau. of Warren
Henry and Mary Ellen (Peary) Bright, of Franklin, Mass.

/ Children. — Southworth

1884 i. Warren Henry Bright", b. at Stoughton, Mass.

1885 ii. Mary Ellen Peary", h. at Phillips or Strong, Me.

1886 iii. Susie Bright", h. at Phillips or Strong, Me.

1779

WILLIAM S. TOWERS" [Elizabeth^ (Southworth) Tower, Luthei^,

JedediahJ, ' Jedediah^, Constanf, Edward*, Nathaniel, Constant^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Stoughton, Mass., 16 Feb., 1852; m. (1), 27 Nov.,

1873, in Racine, Wis., Mary D. Kennedy, 6. 17 March, 1849, in

Antioch, 111., d. in Racine, Wis., 23 Oct., 1884, dau. of James and
Margaret (Gleason) Kennedy; rn. (2), in Chicago, 111., 2 July, ,

Florence H. James, b. 11 Jan., 1857, in Yellow Springs, Ohio.

Res. Chicago, 111.

Children. — Tower
By first wife, Mary:

1887 i. Ira F.", b. 7 May, 1875, in Racine, Wis.; d. in Millburn,

111., 18 Jan., 1877.

By second wife, Florence:

1888 ii. Horace H.", b. in Chicago, 111., 8 April, 1889.

1794

MARY ELLEN BARTLETT^" [Martha Ann"* (Southworth) Bart-

lett, Marcus^, ' JedediaW, Jedediah^, "Constant, Edward*, Nathaniel^,

Constant"^, Edward^], b. in East Templeton, Mass., 17 Aug., 1867; w.,

in Concord, N. H., 16 Feb., 1889, Isaac Seften Orrell, b. 15

Nov., 1857, in Holyoke, Mass. Linotype operator. Res. Worcester,

Mass., where all their children, except the eldest, were born.

Children. — Orrell

1889 i. MoREY Frederick", b. in Manchester, N. H., 15 March,

1890.

1890 ii. Edward", b. 11 Sept., 1892; d. 12 Sept., 1892.

1891 iii. Parker Goodwin", b. 31 Oct., 1893; d. 5 Dec, 1893.

1892 iv. Howard Sefton", b. 17 Jan., 1895.

1893 V. Edmond Avery", b. 2 July, 1897.

1894 vi. GoRDEN Bartlett", b. 29 Oct., 1899.
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1833

ANNA GERTRUDE MORRISON^" [Alva S.\ Myra' (Southworth)

Morrison, Consider'', Jedediah^, Constanf, Edward*, Nathaniel^,

Constant , Edward^], b. in Braintree, Mass., 23 Sept., 1862; m., 29

Oct., 1884, Aubrey Hilliard, h. in Boston, 6 April, 1861. Res.

Braintree, Mass. Children were born in Boston,

Children. — Hilliard

1895 i. Carrie Gertrude", h. 7 Sept., 1885.

1896 ii. Curtis Morrison", b. 5 Aug., 1887.

1897 iii. Ruth", b. 25 May, 1888; d. 19 Dec, 1889.
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CHAPTER IV

DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH

11

CAPT. WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant, Edwarcf'l h. in

Duxbury, Mass., 1659; d. in Little Compton, R. I., 25 June, 1718;

m. (1), 1680, Rebecca Pabody,* b. 16 Oct., 1660, d. in Little Comp-
ton, 23 Dec, 1702; m. (2) in Saybrook, Ct., 14 Nov., 1705, Mrs.
Marth.\ (Kirtland) BLAQUEf of Saybiook, 6. about 1667, d. 7 Feb.,

1737-38.

It is uncertain how long William lived in Duxbury, where he was
deputy, 1654-63 and 1671-82; selectman, 1672-75, 1683-85. He
was in Little Compton in 1686. For a while he was at Bristol, R. I.

All his children are entered on the records of the Church of Christ,

at Bristol, as baptized 29 June, 1709. He was an extensive landed

proprietor in Little Compton. He gave land to his sons Samuel,

Thomas, Stephen, Benjamin, and Andrew; and to Gideon he gave

his dwelling house, orchard, and land; yet at his death his property

was inventoried at £2,500. With his wife, Martha, he gave Joseph

and his wife, Mary Blaque, a dwelling house, orchard, and twenty-

six acres of upland adjoining the same with a saw mill standing upon
the corn-mill stream with forty-two acres of upland on the west side

of said stream and twenty acres of upland adjoining the lands of

Reynolds Marvin, with ten acres meadow known by the name of the

fresh meadow, and also a certain corn mill built upon the same
stream with the above saw mill on the east side of the saw-mill dam,
all which are situate, lying, and being in the township of Lyme, Ct.

This was to be a part of Mary's portion of her father's, Joseph Blaque,

estate.

William Southworth was commissioned lieutenant, 1689, and was

to receive 25s. per week for his services.

In the burying ground at Little Compton are the graves of William

* She was sister to Mary Pabody, who married Edward Southworth. (See n., p. 36.)

t Martha Kirtland and her twin sister, Mary, were bom 15 May, 1667: were daughters of

Nathaniel and Parnel Kirtland of Lynn. Their father, Nathaniel, came in the " Hopewell "

from London in 1635, aged nineteen years, of Sherrington, Buckinghamshire. He went to
Long Island before 1658; returned to Lynn, Mass.; was selectman in 1678; died 1686.
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Southworth and his wife, Rebecca. Their tombstones lie hori-

zontally, side by side, supported by masonry.

Children. — Southworth

By first uoife, Rebecca:

+ 1898 i. Benjamins 6. 16 April, 1681.

+ 1899 ii. Joseph*, 6. 1 Feb., 1683; d. 20 April, 1739.

+ 1900 iii. Edwards h. 23 Nov., 1684.

1901 iv. Elizabeth*, h. 23 Sept., 1686; m. in Little Compton,

R. I., 2 Dec, 1703, David Little. Seven children.

1902 V. Alice*, h. 14 July, 1688; d. 25 April, 1770; m. in Little

Compton, R. I., 25 May, 1709, John Cook. Ten
children.

+ 1903 vi. Samuel*, h. 26 Dec, 1690; d. 1758, in Stratford.

+ 1904 vii. Nathaniel*, h. 31 Oct., 1692.

1905 viii. Thomas*, h. 13 Dec, 1694; m., 21 Feb., 1723, Patience

Thurston, 6. 16 Feb., 1702, dau. of Jonathan Thurston.

Child:

1906 (a) Rebecca^, named in her grandfather Thurston's

will in 1735. He gives her £20.

+ 1907 ix. Stephen*, h. 31 March, 1696.

By second loife, Martha:

+ 1908 X. Gideon*, h. 31 March, 1707; d. 1772, in Rochester, Mass.

+ 1909 xi. Andrew*, h. 12 Dec, 1709.

1898
BENJAMIN SOUTHWORTH* [William^ Constant^ Edward'],

h. 16 April, 1681; m. (1), 18 Dec, 1701, Elizabeth Woodworth,
b. 1678, d. 18 June, 1713, dau. of Walter Woodworth; m. (2), 14

March, 1717, Alice Church, b. 8 Feb., 1695, d. 14 Feb., 1718, dau.

of Joseph and Grace (Shaw) Church; no children; m. (3), 18 July,

1722, Susanna (Palmer) Blackman. Res. Little Compton, R. I.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

By his first mfe, Elizabeth:

1910 i. William^, b. 10 Oct., 1703.

1911 ii. Olivers b. 7 Dec, 1705; m., 15 Sept., 1740, Ann King.

In 1742, he was living in Hingham. He served in

Edward Ward's company from Hingham in the

French War, 1758.

.1912 iii. Mary^, b. 5 March, 1713; m., 3 May, 1755, Edward
Church; his second wife; no children recorded.
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By third wife, Sitsanna:

1913 iv. Slizabeth^, b. 13 Sept., 1723.

1914 V. Benjaahn^, b. 29 July, 1725; d. 1784.

1915 vi. IsAAC^, 6. 31 Oct., 1727 (1731).

1916 vii^ PATIENCE^ 6. 1 Jan., 1730.

1899

CAPT. JOSEPH SOUTHWORTH* [William^ Constant^ Edward%
b. in Duxbury, Mass., 1 Feb., 1683; d. in Little Compton, R. I.,

20 April, 1739; m., at Little Compton, 20 April, 1710, Mary Blake
(Blaque), 6. 1691, d. 29 Oct., 1770, dau. of Joseph and Martha

Blaque, his father's second wife. The births of his two oldest

children are recorded at Lyme, Ct., but the third child is not, and

in 1720 he is recorded as of Little Compton, having moved back

there. He united with the church in 1720, his wife in 1721. He
bought and sold real estate quite extensively. He died at Little

Compton. He is styled captain in the inventory of his estate.

Children. — Southworth

1917 i. Elizabeth^, b. in Lyme, Ct., 13 April, 1712; m. Caleb

Corey.

+ 1918 ii. CoNSTANT^ 6. in Lyme, Ct., 21 April, 1715; d. 24 Nov.,

1791.

1919 iii. William^ b. 30 June, 1719; d. March, 1754; probably

unm.

1920 iv. SARAH^ b. 7 Sept., 1721; m., 20 Feb., 1746, William

Lawton.

1921 V. Nathaniel^ b. 27 March, 1724; bapt. in Little Comp-
ton, R. I., 2 July, 1724.

1922 vi. JosEPH^ b. 28 June, 1726; bapt. in Little Compton,

21 Aug., 1726.

+ 1923 vii. Mary^, b. 30 Dec, 1728; bapt. in Little Compton, R. I.,

27 AprU, 1729; d. 18 April, 1799.

1924 viii. SAMUEL^ 6. 1 Oct., 1731.

+ 1925 ix. Abigail^, 6. 11 June, 1734; bapt. in Little Compton,

25 Sept., 1734; d. 14 Jan., 1805.

1926 X. JoHN^, b. 1 June, 1737; bapt. in Little Compton, 2 Aug.,

1737.

1927 xi. SusANNA^

1900

EDWARD SOUTHWORTH* [William^ Constant^ Edward% b.

in Duxbury, Mass., 23 Nov., 1684; m. (1), 17 March, 1708, Mary
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FoBEs, b. 1689, dau. of William and Martha (Pabodie) Fobe^ (see

9); she died 29 (14) Feb., 1712; m. (2), 11 Oct., 1716, Elizabeth

Palmer, h. 17 Nov., 1691, d. in Lebanon, Ct., 13 Oct., 1784, dau.

of John and Elizabeth (Richmond)* Palmer, of Little Compton, R. I.

Res. Little Compton, R. I., where his children were born. His

widow passed the last of her life with her son, Beriah, at Leba-

non, Ct., where she died in her ninety-third year and was buried

in the old cemetery.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Mary:

+ 1928 i. REBECCA^ h. 22 Dec, 1708.

+ 1929 ii. FoBES^, h. 1 Sept., 1710.

By second wife, Elizabeth:

1930 iii. Thomas", b. 7 June, 1718. J
1931 iv. Alice^ b. 24 Nov., 1720; w., March, 1745, Aaron Brow-

nell, s. of Jeremiah and Deborah (Burgess) Brownell.

Seven children.

1932 V. EDWARD^ b. 27 Feb., 1724.

1933 vi. ELIZABETH^ b. 29 Dec, 1725.

1934 vii. Esthers, 5 25 Sept., 1727.

1935 viii. Beriah^ 6. 28 May, 1729; d. in Lebanon, Ct., 1811;

m., in Lebanon, Ct., 13 Nov., 1755, Rebekah Williams,

who d. 24 May, 1808.

He resided at Lebanon, Ct. ; united with the church

there, 1760; was deputy 1772-74, and also to the

State Legislature 1777, 1778. During the Revolu-

tionary War he had three apprentices, two were in

the Continental Army; he asked that the third might

be excused from marching as the farmers would suffer

from not having his services, which was agreed to.

Children are mentioned in the church records.

1936 (a) Esther^, m., 14: June, 1791, Captain Brainard,

of Millington.

1937 (6) Elizabeth^ bapt. 2 Aug., 1761, united with

the church 1793.

1938 (c) Deborah', bapt. 20 June, 1763; d. 20 March,

1788.

1939 id) Beriah\ d. 14 Oct., 1784.

* Elizabeth Richmond was daughter of Edward^; Johni Richmond, bom 1594. He came
to America from Ashton Keynes, Wiltshire, England. He was one of the purchasers of Taim-
ton in 1637. He lived also at Newport, Saco, and other places, but returned to Taunton,
where he died in 1664. He was a large landholder and was quite wealthy.
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1940 (e) Rebecca^, m., 9 April, 1795, Joseph Leech, b.

3 March, 1770, s. of Joseph and Bethia

(Lyman) Leech. She united with the

church, 1786.

1941 ix.'Mary^, b. 15 July, 1732.

1942 X. WILLIAM^ b. 23 Dec, 1735.

1903

CAPT. SAMUEL SOVTB.WORTK* [William', Constant', Edward%
b. 26 Dec, 1690; d. 1758, in Stratford, Ct.; m. Abigail : He
was a resident of Bristol, R. I., until after 7 March, 1722-23, at which

date he, as living in Bristol, sold land. Samuel, his son, was born

in Lyme, Ct., so he must have moved there just before his son's

birth.

About 1749 he was in Lyme, Ct., and soon after he probably moved
to Stratford, Ct., where he died. In 1730, the Connecticut Assembly

voted " Mr. Samuel Southworth of Lyme to be Captain of the first

company of train band in the town of Lyme aforesaid."

Children. — Southworth

1943 i. Daughter^ b. July, 1716, in Bristol, R. I.

1944 ii. Elizabeth^ b. 11 Sept., 1717, twin.

1945 iii. Eleazer^ b, U Sept., 1717, twin.

1946 iv. William^, b. 3 Jan., 1719. ^
1947 V. REBECCA^ b. 14 Oct., 1721;* m., 9 Oct., 1740, Ezra Lee,

b. 7 Jan., 1716-17, s. of William and Mary (Griffin)

Lee.

+ 1948 vi. Samuel^, 6. 5 May, 1723, in Lyme, Ct.; d. 1 July, 1757.

1949 vii. AMOS^ b. 15 March, 1724-25, twin; d. 14 June, 1725, in

Lyme.

+ 1950 viii. Abigail^, b. 15 March, 1724-25, twin, in Lyme.

1951 ix.' MARY^ 6. 15 May, 1727, in Lyme, Ct.

1904

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH* [William', Constant, Edward'],

b. 31 Oct., 1692; m. Mary Torrey, b. 7 April, 1689, at Mendon, dau.

of Josiah^ and Sarah (Batt) Torrey. f He moved to Bristol, R. I.,

* These were all baptized December, 1721, in the Bristol church. The remaining four

children were born in Lyme.

t Josiah Torrey married, at Medfield, Mass., 5 May, 1680, Sarah, widow of Paul Batt,

daughter of Rev. John Wilson, whose wife was Sarah, daughter of Rev. Thomas Hooker.

Rev. John Wilson was son of Rev. John Wilson who was the first minister of the First Church,

Boston, who came in the fleet with Winthrop in 1630.

Josiah* Torrey was son of William' Torrey, who came from England in 1640; settled at
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where his two eldest children were baptized. Between September,

1719, and March, 1719-20, he moved to Mansfield, Ct. He.was a ship

carpenter. He went on a voyage to the Mediterranean to improve

his fortunes about 1730 or 1731, from which he never returned. His

widow married (2), 1738, Manley; no children.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1952 i. Nathaniels h. 13 Feb., 1714-15; bapt. at Bristol,

2 Oct., 1715; birth is recorded at Bristol, R. I.; d.

June, 1790.

+ 1953 ii. William^ h. 9 Jan., 1716-17; hapt. 27 Oct., 1717, at

Bristol; birth recorded there.

+ 1954 iii. Josl^hS h. 4 Sept., 1719, recorded at Bristol, R. I.; d.

in West Fairlee, Vt., 1791.

+ 1955 iv. Johns h. 10 Sept., 1721, recorded at Mansfield, Ct.

1956 V. Josephs b. 16 Aug., 1724, recorded at Mansfield, Ct.

+ 1957 vi. Constants b. 15 April, 1730; bapt. 19 April, 1730; d.

19 Dec, 1813.

1907

STEPHEN SOUTHWORTH^ [William^, Constant^ Edward'], b.

in Little Compton, R. I., 31 March, 1696; m., 27 Jan., 1725-26,

Lydia Warren, b. 3 Nov., 1696, dau. of Joshua^ and Rebecca^

(Church) Warren.* He went to Freetown, latter part of 1726;

returned to Little Compton, Mass., before April, 1733. Children

were probably all born in Freetown, Mass., as they are recorded there.

Children. — Southworth

1958 i. ReBECCAS b. 7 Oct., 1726; bapt. in Little Compton,

28 May, 1727.

+ 1959 ii. ThomasS b. 5 Sept., 1728.

+ 1960 iii. Stephens b. 12 Jan., 1731; d. before 1760.

1908

GIDEON SOUTHWORTH^ [William^ Constant^ Edward^], b. in

Little Compton, R. L, 31 March, 1707; d. in Rochester, Mass., 1772;

m., 25 Sept., 1728, Mary Wilbur, dau. of John and Sarah (Palmer)

Wilbor. She was bapt. in Little Compton, 3 May, 1730. He was

Weymouth; was admitted freeman in 1642; was representative 1642 and after. He was

lieutenant in the artillery company and later captain. He lived in a house on what is now
Washington Street, nearly opposite the Old South. Afterwards he moved to Mendon, Mass.,

to Bristol and Great Barrington, R. I.

* Daniel^; Johni Warren, who came in 1630, admitted freeman, 1631; selectman, 1636-40.

Rebecca^ Church was daughter of Caleb^ and Joanna (Sprague) Church; Richard' Church

of Plymouth.
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A.B., Yale, 1727. In 1719 his father gave him a dwelling house,

orchard, and land in Little Compton; he was in Little Compton in

1731; moved to Rochester in 1732, where he died. In 1751 he

was in Coventry, Ct. His first three children were born in Little

Compton, the others, except Andria, were born in Rochester; Andria

was born in Coventry, Ct. He was a schoolmaster in Rochester;

united with the church there, 22 July, 1744; his wife, Mary, in 1741.

He died in Rochester insolvent.

Children.* — Southworth

+ 1961 i. IsAAC^, 6. 31 July, 1729, twin; bapt. in Little Compton,

3 May, 1730; d. before 24 Nov., 1790.

+ 1962 ii. Parnel^ 6. 31 July, 1729, twin; hapt. 3 May, 1730;

d. 19 June, 1821.

+ 1963 iii. WILBUR^ h. 22 Feb., 1730; hapt. in Little Compton,

2 May, 1731; d. in Rochester, Mass., 27 Feb., 1807.

+ 1964 iv. Sarah^ b. 29 Dec. , 1732 ; bapt. in Little Compton, 1 April,

1733; d. 25 Jan., 1775.

1965 V. Elizabeth^ b. 7 March, 1734; bapt. in Little Compton,

6 June, 1736.

1966 vi. -^—5, b. 14 Feb., 1736; d. the ?ame day.

1967 vii. Mabel^ b. 28 Dec, 1737; bapt. in Rochester, 25 Oct.,

1741 ;m., 12 Jan., 1772, WilliamrWiltshire, of Rochester.

1968 viii.^RACHEL^ b. 24 Jan., 1739; bapt. in Rochester, 25 Oct.,

1741; m. in Coventry, Ct., January, 1764, Daniel

Lyman.

+ 1969 ix. Lois^, b. 10 Jan., 1741; bapt. in Mattapoisett on lecture

day, 2 July, 1742.

1970 X. 'Ebenezer^ b. 16 Jan., 1743.

+ 1971 xi. Alice^ b. 21 Feb., 1745; bapt. in Rochester, 29 June,

1746; d. 3 May, 1807.

1972 xii. William^ b. 3 May, 1747; bapt. in Rochester, 1 Oct., 1749.

1973 xiii. Andria^ b. in Coventry, Ct., 27 July, 1751.

1974 xiv.' Hannah^, b. April, 1755; d. August, 1841; m., 4 July,

1776, Ebenezer'Drew, of Kingstown; lived and died in

Nantucket. (Hannah is not given in the Rochester

records.)

1909

ANDREW SOUTHWORTH^ [William', Constant^ Edward'], b.

in Little Compton, R. I., 12 Dec, 1709; bapt. there 24 Aug., 1712;

* The dates of birth are given in the records of Little Compton, R. I., and of Rochester,

Mass., but they do not agree. The record as given in Rochester is the one given here; Andria
is not mentioned in Rochester record.
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m., 27 Dec, 1731, Temperance Kirtland, h. 10 Nov., 1710; d.

19 Dec, 1794, dau. of John' and Temperance (Buckingham) Kirt-

land.* Res. Saybrook, Ct. He was there in 1730. He settled in

Chester, Ct., about 1743. Mrs. Andrew South'worth -was received

as member of church at Chester in 1790. When her estate was

distributed after her death, these children were mentioned: tiideon,

Temperance Shalor, Anne Waterhouse, Prudence Parmelee.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1975 i. Xndrew', h. 14 April, 1733; d. 13 May, 1819.

+ 1976 ii. NATHAN^ 6. 1 Dec, 1735; d. 16 Aug., 1811.

+ 1977 iii. Temperance^, h. 13 Oct., 1737; d. 13 April, 1816.

+ 1978 iv. OTIS^ 6. 10 March, 1741; d. before 22 April, 1781.

1979 V. Ann^ h. 1 July, 1743; m. Elijah Watrous (Waterhouse).

+ 1980 vi. Prudence^, 6. January, 1745.

+ 1981 vii. Martin^ December, 1747.

+ 1982 viii. Gideon^ h. May, 1750.

1918 ^
,

CAPT. constant southworth^ [Joseph*, William^, Con-

stanf, Edward^], b. 21 April, 1715; d. 24 Nov., 1791; m., 15 Aug.,

1751, Rebecca^ Richmond,! b. 12 Feb., 1723, d. 22 Dec, 1803. He
united with the church in Little Compton in 1740. He was captain

of a company at the siege and capture of Louisburg. He was resi-

dent of Little Compton when his father died, in 1739, and in 1745.

Later he lived in Dighton, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+ 1983 i. ^illiam«, 6. 27 July, 1753; d. 30 Oct., 1808, at Milton,

now Genoa, N. Y.

1984 ii. Nathaniel*, b. 6 June, 1755, lived and died a bacheloiy

In early life he was attached to his cousin, Mary
Wilbor. Friends objected to marriage, so they both re-

mained single for fifty years, he visiting her every week.

1985 iii. Mary*, 6. 11 April, 1757; m. Judge William Wilbor.

* John* Kirtland was one of the first settlers of Saybrook, Ct., son of Nathaniel^ Kirtland.

(See n., p. 193.)

Temperance Buckingham^ was daughter of Rev. Thomas'' and Hester (Hosmer) Bucking-
ham, of Saybrook. Thomas^ sailed from London with the company which came over in the
" Hector "; arrived in Boston in 1637; they sailed in 1638 for Quimpack, now New Haven.
He moved to Milford in 1639, one of the company who first settled that town.

t Daughter of Sylvester* (married Elizabeth [Talbot] Richmond, of Little Compton, R. I.)

;

Sylvester^; Edward'; John^ Richmond, born 1594, came to America from Ashton Keynes,
Wiltshire, England. He probably came about 1635; was one of the purchasers of Taunton in

1637; died there, 1664. The Richmonds have been traced to Roaldus Musard de Richmond,
one of the most powerful leaders who accompanied William the Conqueror to England.
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1986 iv. John", b. 7 May, 1759; d. 29 July, 1782; unm.

1987 V. Joseph^ h. 30 March, 1761; no children.

1988 vi.1lANNAH«, b. 6 April, 1763; d. young.

1989 vii. 'Samuel", b. 20 March, 1767; d. 6 June, 1801; drowned.

No children.

^ 1923
,

MARY SOUTHWORTH^ [Joseph*, William^, Constant, Edward'],

6. 30 Dec, 1728, bapt. in Little Compton, R. I., 27 April, 1729; d.

18 April, 1799; w., 22 March, 1753, DanieI Wilbor, b. 1 June, 1729

d. April, 1803, s. of William and Esther (Burgess) Wilbor.

Children. — Wilbor

1990 i. Joshua", 6. 23 Sept., 1754.

1991 ii.' Lydia", b. 15 Sept., 1758.

1992 iii. ^Daniel", b. 18 Feb., 1761; d. 11 Feb., 1841; m., 31 May,

1790, Deborah Taylor. Res. Little Compton. Nine

children.

1993 Iv.^Sarah", b. 19 Oct., 1763.

1994 v.^'Mary", b. 4 May, 1766; d. 24 Oct., 1845.

1995 vi. Philip", b. 5 Feb., 1771; d. 22 Feb., 1846.

1935
ABIGAIL SOUTHWORTH^ [Joseph*, William^ Constant,

Edward^, b. in Little Compton, R. L, 11 June, 1734; bapt. 25 Sept.,

1734; d. 14 Jan., 1805; m. (1), 13 Dec, 1753, Hezekiah"Wood-
worth, b. in Little Compton, R. I., 1 Dec, 1732, d. there 22 March,

1761, s. of Elisha* and Jane (Bailey) Woodworth;* m. (2)

Church. Children were born in Little Compton, R. I.

Children. — Woodworth

1996 i.'ELisHA", b. 30 May, 1755; d. 17 July, 1827.

1997 ii.i Samuel", b. 1757; d. January, 1778.

1998 iii. 'Esther", b. 1759.

1938
REBECCA SOUTHWORTH'- [Edward*, William^ Constant,

Edward'], b. 22 Dec, 1708; m., 1733, Benjamin Seabury, b. 20 Jan.,

1708, d. 11 Sept., 1773, s. of Joseph and Phebe (Smith) Seabury.

Children. — Seabury

1999 i. Mercy", b. 13 Aug., 1734.

2000 ii. Mary", b. 25 Jan., 1736, twin.

* Hezekiah' (married, 1697, Hannah Clapp), Walter', Walter' Woodworth.
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2001 iii. Rebecca«, 6. 25 Jan., 1736, twin.

2002 iv. RuTH«, b. 26 Nov., 1739.

2003 V. Benjamin^, h. 24 Jan., 1743.

2004 vi. FoBES«, 6. 29 March, 1745; d. 4 June, 1746.

2005 vii. 'GiDEON«, b. 1 March, 1747; d. 29 Oct., 1827.

2006 viii. Constant^, b. 19 June, 1749.

2007 ix. IsAAC«, b. 3 Nov., 1751.

;. . „ ... „, /,
1929

FOBES SOUTHWORTll^ [Edward*, William^, Constant^ Edward^
h. in Little Compton, R. I., 1 Sept., 1710; m. int. (1), 27 Oct., 1732,

Susan Winchester, of Barrington, Mass.; m. (2), 19 Oct., 1738,

Mary Seabury, of Tiverton, R. I., b. 17 April, 1715. It does not

appear whether the intention of marriage to Susan was carried out.

He lived in Little Compton, where his children were born; later he

moved to Dutchess Co., N. Y., it is said in order that his son, John,

might not become a sailor as the father had been.

Children. — Sotjthworth

By second wife, Mary:

2008 i. Priscilla^, b. March, 1740; bapt. at Little Compton,

6 July, 1740 (11 Sept., 1739).

2009 ii. REBECCA^ b. May, 1741 ; bap. at Little Compton, 24 May,

1741 (18 Dec, 1740).

+ 2010 iii. JoHN^ b. 4 Jan., 1743; bapt. at Little Compton, 10 April,

1743; d. 30 Nov., 1832.

1948

SAMUEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel\ William^ Constant, E'd-

ward^], b. 5 May, 1723, in Lyme, Ct. ; d. 1 July, 1757, of smallpox;

m., 3 July, 1752, Abigail Wells, dau. of Robert^ and Eunice (Curtis)

Wells.* She m. (2), 1764, Edward Hawley. Res. Stratford, Ct.

Children. — Sotjthworth

2011 i. Samuel Wells«, b. 23 May, 1753; d. 1756.

2012 ii. Robert^, b. 1755; d. 1777.

+ 2013 iii.v Samuel Wells«, b. 4 June, 1757; d. 17 Aug., 1837.

* John3 (married Mary HoUister) ; John', of Stratford (married Elizabeth Curtis) ; Thomas*
Wells, who was one of the first settlers of Hartford and Wethersfield, Ct. He was bom, 1589,

in Essex Covinty, England; was private secretary to Lord Saye and Sale, who came to Say-

brooke in 1636. Lord Saye and Sale returned to England. Thomas Wells settled at Hartford;

in 1637, he was chosen one of the magistrates; in 1639, treasurer; in 1649, one of the Com-
missioners of the United Colonies. He was governor in 1655 and 1658; deputy governor in

1654, 1656, 1657, 1659. He died at Wethersfield, 1660.
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1950

ABIGAIL SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel*; William^, Constant, Ed-^

unrd^l b. 15 March, 1724-25; m. in Lyme, Ct., 16 June, 1743, David'^

Peck. Res. Lyme, Ct.

Children. — Peck

2014 i. -Abigail^, 6. 1 Sept., 1744.

2015 ii. 'Samuel GILES^ h. 25 Oct., 1746.

2016 iii. -EzRA^, b. 1 Jan., 1747-48.

2017 iv. David«, 6. 24 April, 1750; d. 11 May, 1750.

2018 V. David«, b. 28 June, 1751.

2019 vi. WiLLL^M«, b. 6 Jan., 1754.

2020 vii.'JosEPH«, b. 10 June, 1756.

2021 viii. ^ANNAH«, b. 14 Nov., 1758.

2022 ix. ^MiSHAiL«, b. 6 June, 1761.

2023 x.^ AzARL\H«, b. 9 Feb., 1764.

2024 xi.^ Daniel«, 6. 18 Oct., 1766.

2025 xii.^ ELIZABETH^ b. 1 May, 1770.

1953

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^

Edward'Y, b. 13 Feb., 1714-15; d. June, 1790; m., 31 Dec, 1741,

Lois GuRLfiY, b. 17 Jan., 1720, d. 10 Nov., 1754, dau. of SamueP

and Experience (Rust) Gurley;* m. (2) Widow Paine, by whom
he is said to have had nine children. Res. Mansfield, Ct., where his

children were born and baptized.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Lois:

+ 2026 i. Nathaniel^, b. 26 Nov., 1742; bap. 5 Dec, 1742; d.

16 July, 1809.

+ 2027 ii. Samuel«, b. 22 Nov. 1744; d. 6 Nov., 1824.

+ 2028 iii. Lois«, b. 25 Dec, 1746; baj)t. 13 Nov., 1758; d. 9 Oct.,

1806.

+ 2029 iv. Lydia«, b. 17 Dec, 1748; bapt. 13 Nov., 1758.

2030 V. EuNiCE«, b. 11 Aug., 1751; d. 10 Nov., 1754.

1953

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTHS' [Nathaniel^ William^, Constant,

Edwardy[, b. in Bristol, R. I., 9 Jan., 1716-17; bapt. 27 Oct., 1717;

* Williami Gurley (married Hester Ingersoll of Northampton) came from Scotland

;

bom 1665. There is no record of his parents. He was brought up in the family of Rev. Solo-

mon Stoddard of Northampton.
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m., in Mansfield, Ct., 22 Oct., 1736, Bathsheba Crandall, dau. of

Peter Crandall Res. Mansfield, Ct., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2031 i. Bathsheba«, hapt. 30 Sept., 1739.

+ 2032 ii. WiLLiAM«, hapt. 18 Oct., 1741; d. about 1815.

2033 iii. Joseph^, hapt. 8 July, 1744.

2034 iv. Mary«, hapt. 8 July, 1744.

1954

JOSIAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel, William^, Constant^ Ed-

ward'], b. 4 Sept., 1719; d. 1791 in West Fairlee, Vt.; m. (1), 9 Dec,

1744, Abigail Ward, who d. 19 Nov., 1754, dau. of Oliver Ward, of

Coventry, Ct.; m. (2), 7 April, 1755, Esther PrOv^tor (Porter ?),

dau. of John Proctor, of Canterbury, Ct.; m. (3), 13 Jan., 1762,

Irene Reed, of Windham, Ct., b. 1730, d. in West Fairlee, Vt., 1815,

dau. of John Reed and his second wife, Hannah Palmer. He moved

to West Fairlee, Vt., about 1783, where he died.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Abigail:

2035 i. Abigail^, b. 9 Aug., 1745; d. 19 May, 1749.

2036 ii. SiBELL«, b. 2 May, 1747; d. 28 May, 1749.

+ 2037 iii. Annah", b. 22 Jan., 1748-49.

+ 2038 iv. JosiAH«, b. 20 Dec, 1750; d. 8 July, 1818.

2039 V. Hannah*, b. 22 Oct., '1752; d. 20 Oct., 1754.

2040 vi. Abigail*, b. 2 Oct., 1754; d. 13 Jan., 1755.

By second wife, Esther:

+ 2041 vii. AsA«, b. 28 Aug., 1756.

+ 2042 viii. Lemuel*, 6. U June, 1758, in Mansfield, Ct.; d. in

Vershire, Vt., 4 Feb., 1841.

By third wife, Irene:

2043 ix. Hannah*, b. 9 Jan., 1763; bapt. in First Church, Mans-

field, 20 March, 1763; m. James Batchelder. Children:

2044 (a) James (Batcheldery

.

2045 (b) Josiah (Batcheldery.

2046 (c) John (Batcheldery.

2047 (d) Nathan (Batcheldery.

2048 (e) Otis (Batcheldery.

2049 (/) Nathaniel (Batcheldery.

+2050 X. Chester*, b. 17 July, 1765; bapt. 26 Aug., 1765; d. in

Canton, N. Y., 1818.
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+ 2051 xi. LucY«, h. 8 May, 1766, hapt. 18 June, 1766.

+ 2052 xii. Ralph«, h. 7 April, 1768; hapL 8 May, 1768.

2053 xiii. Phineas«, b. 13 Jan., 1771; hapt. 24 Feb., 1771; d. in

Hanover, N. H., 23 Feb., 1786.

+ 2054 xiv. LuTHER«, h. 17 March, 1773; hapt. 2 May, 1773; d. 31

Jan., 1814.

1955
^ JOHN SOUTHWORTHS [Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^ Edward'],

b. in Mansfield, Ct., 10 Sept., 1721; m., in Providence, R. I., 19 Jan.,

1744-45, Sarah Higgins.*

Children. — Southworth

2055 i. Mary«, h. 12 Nov., 1745.

+ 2056 ii. JoHN«, h. 3 Jan., 1746-47.

2057 iii. Sarah*, h. 3 April, 1749.

2058 iv. Thomas^, b. 24 April, 1750; m., 23 March, 1778, Rachel

Cummings (?). He served as private, April, 1775;

marched for relief of Boston. Again was under Capt.

Thomas Knowlton, May to December, 1775; marched

to camp around Boston, was stationed at Cambridge.

2059 V. Jemina«, b. 3 April, 1753.

2060 vi. Eastern, b. 3 May, 1755.

2061 vii. William^, b. 5 Feb., 1758.

2062 viii. Joseph^, b. 12 March, 1760.

1957

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH' [Nathaniel*, William^ Constant^

Edward"], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 15 April, 1730; d. there 19 Dec, 1813;

m., 1 Feb., 1754, Mary Porter, 6. 11 Jan., 1735, in Norwich, now
Lisbon, Ct.jd. 17 Sept., 1836, aet. 101 years, 7 months, 25 days, dau.

of Experience, Jr.,t and Abigail (Safford) Porter, of Mansfield. Res.

Mansfield, Ct., where his children were born. He wrote an autobiog-

raphy for his children. It would be interesting to reproduce the

whole of it, but it is too long.

By the death of his father the family was left poor, and his older

brothers were placed where they could earn their living, he and his

next older brother staying, however, with their mother. She taught

him reading so early that he did not remember when he could not

read. She also taught him to write, at which he became very expert.

* The identity of this John Southworth with him who married Sarah Higgins is not positive,

but seems most likely as Mansfield and Ashford were only ten or twelve miles apart, and the

ages agree.

t Experience Porter moved, about 1725, from Hadley, Mass., to Mansfield, Ct.



206 SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

He ran a penknife into his hand, causing a wasting of the hand and

incapacitating him for manual labor. For several years he was

school teacher. After his marriage, 1754, he studied Latin. In

1756 he was first chosen town clerk. He was re-elected for fifty

years in succession.

He learned surveying and was appointed surveyor for the county

of Windham.
He was chosen deacon of the church about 1764; selectman in

1775; was appointed justice of the peace in 1775; in 1782, justice

of the quorum; he was also inspector of saltpeter and powder at

the powder mill in the county, 1776 to 1778; was member of the

Assembly, which during the war frequently met. He was deputy

to the General Court from 1770 to 1775, and, aft?r the Independence

of the United States, from 1776 to 1779.

Of the feeling of the country at the beginning of the Revolutionary

War he says: "The Revolutionary War was now, 1775, seriously

commenced. Revolutionary principles now spread and pervaded the

Country, and Wig and Tory were appropriate names of the parties,

but the Tories were much the smallest party, especially in the state

of Connecticut."

He gives an account of the political activity during the Revolu-

tion; the frequent assemblies, town meetings, committee meetings,

to guard the public safety, to counteract the machinations of the

Tory party, to maintain public interest, to supply the means for

carrying on the war, to equip and supply the army.. " The Select-

men of the several towns had this business to perform."

"In or about the month of June, 1778, your amiable and as I

have reason to hope pious Eldest Brother on board a prison ship, in

the harbour of New York, fell a victim to the relentless Execution of the

mistaken and cruel policy of the then British Administration

To no office that I sustained was attached any considerable Emolu-
ment, to some none at all — but to that of Selectman was anxiety

and even distress annexed: my situation being very central in the

Town and those of my Brethren in office remote, and although they

were Judicious and capable men, yet a recruit would not travel

4 or 5 miles to be furnished with a gun, a blanket, a knapsack, &c.

I could scarcely proceed 10 rods on my own business to take care of

a farm very near, which I had lately purchased, without being called

back. . . . This naturally devolved on me the keeping of accounts

of all contracts and disbursements. This business was very trying

to my slender constitution, especially as part of the time I was
afflicted with a complaint in my head and at length it became a terror

to me to see any man approaching my door, unless I had good
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reason to believe that his business did in no way relate to the affairs

of the War."

He says that in young life he greatly delighted with poetry. He
was intensely fond of music.

These memoirs show their author to have been a modest, quiet,

affable man, conciliating enemies and turning them into friends,

naturally irritable, irascible, quick tempered, but obtaining com-

plete control over himself; overcoming obstacles, a weak constitu-

tion, serious illness, imperfect advantages and, with little external

help, training himself in mathematics, in writing, and gaining con-

siderable literary ability and knowledge. By integrity and con-

scientious devotion to public good winning his way to the highest

positions in the gift of his fellow townsmen; trusted as a man
of sound judgment and sterling integrity in affairs of town and

state.

He had an unfaltering faith and trust in God and an humble recog-

nition that whatever was good in himself was due to divine favor

and help. He was a man of strong will and untiring perseverance.

In Constant Southworth we have an example of the men who have

made this nation.

When he died his estate was inventoried at $1,482.70. By his

will he left everything to his wife, Mary; nothing to his children,

as none of them lived less than one hundred and sixty miles distant

from their mother, and she would need it all for her support.

Children. — Southworth

2063 i. Cyrus^ (also called Ozirs, Ozro), b. 4 Dec, 1754; bapt

in First Church, Mansfield, Ct., 10 June, 1757; d. on a

prison ship in New York harbor in the Revolution.

2064 ii. Elijah^, 6. 4 Dec, 1759; bapt. 2 Dec.(?), 1759.

+ 2065 iii. Mary«, 6. 14 Nov., 1761; bapt. 22 Nov., 1761; d. 15

Aug., 1822.

+ 2066 iv. Constant^, b. 13 Sept., 1764; bapt. 23 Sept., 1764; d.

27 Feb., 1827, in Bangor, N. Y.

2067 v.- Clarissa^, 6. 1 Oct., 1768; bapt. 22 Oct., 1768; d. 1822;

m. Samuel Williams, of Brooklyn, Ct.

2068 vi. ^paphras«, b. 28 Aug., 1772; bapt. 13 Sept., 1772; d.

25 Jan., 1797, drowned in Middleboro, Vt.; m., 31

Oct., 1793, Loray Stoel, who d. 28 Feb., 1795. Child:

2069 (a) Harry', b. 1 Jan., 1795; d. 2 Jan., 1795.

+ 2070 vii. Abigail^, b. 9 July, 1778; bapt. 16 Aug., 1778; d. 23

Dec, 1866.
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1959

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH^ [Stephen", William^, Constant, Ed-

ward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 5 Sept., 1728; m., 13 Nov., 1753,

Mrs. Sarah'- Ward, widow, of Plymouth, Mass. He served as

private in Capt. Gamaliel Bradford's company, Colonel Doty's regi-

ment, in 1758, in an expedition to the westward, and in 1759 for the

reduction of Canada. He was also in Capt. Job Winslow's com-

pany. Col. Jedediah Preble's regiment, in 1759. He res. in Freetown,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2071 i. Sarah«, h. 12 July, 1754.

2072 ii. REBECCA^ &. 1 Oct., 1756.

2073 iii. Lydia«, h. 10 June, 1759.

2074 iv. Elizabeth^, b. 11 June, 1762.

2075 v. JosHUA^ b. 10 July, 1764. He was a blacksmith; d. at

Freetown, 3 Jan., 1850; m.,int., 24 Dec, 1785, Abigail

Pearce, of Dighton, Mass., who d. before him. In his

will he gave all his property to Apollos Eaton, so he

probably had no surviving children.

2076 vi. LucY«, b. 26 Nov., 1766.

2077 vii. Warren«, b. 23 March, 1770.

1960

STEPHEN SOVTRWORTW [Stephen*, William^ Constant^, Ed-

ward^], b. 12 Jan., 1731, in Freetown, Mass.; d. before 1760; m., 27

Sept., 1753, Hannah Sibley, of Sutton, Mass., b. 13 June, 1732,

dau. of John* and Hannah (Marsh) Sibley.* He served as private

in 1757 in Capt. John Sibley's company, Col. John Chandler, Jr.'s,

regiment, for relief of Fort William Henry; and again in 1758 in

Capt. John Fry's company, Col. Timothy Ruggles' regiment. After

his death his widow m. (2), 20 March, 1760, Caleb Whiting, of

Douglas, Mass. She was alive in 1776.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2078 i. Solomon^ b. about 1758. He was eight years old 31

March, 1766, when John Sibley was appointed his

guardian; d. 14 March, 1829.

* Joseph^, born 1685; Joseph' (married Susanna Follet) ; Johni Sibley came in the " Fleet "

in 1629; settled in Salem; had a brother Richard, who came with him. He united with the

church in Charlestown in 1634. John was freeman in 1635; selectman of Salem; was sent

to the General Court in 1662.

Joseph^, on return from a fishing voyage, was impressed on board a British frigate, put to

hard service for seven weeks, then released and sent home.
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+ 2079 ii. Stephen^, h. about 1755. There is some confusion as

to this child, whether there was one or two of the

name Stephen. A Stephen had a guardian, Caleb

Whiting, appointed 3 Dec, 1766, when he was aged

eleven years. Also Stephen had a guardian, Abner

Sibley, 25 Dec, 1767, when he was aged fifteen years.

It is possible that Stephen Southworth had two

guardians and the discrepancy in dates and age is

due to mistakes as to his age.

1961

ISAAC SOVTRWORTW [Gideon', William^, Constant, Edward^],

h. 31 July, 1729; hapt. in Little Compton, 3 May, 1730; d. before

24 Nov., 1790; m., 13 Dec, 1753, Abigail Peabody, h. 16 Jan.,

1735, d. 14 Jan., 1805, dau. of John^ and Rebecca (Gray) Peabody.*

Res. Little Compton,

Children. — Southworth

2080 i. RuTH«, 6. 12 June, 1754.

+ 2081 ii. Alden«, h. 6 Aug., 1758; d. November, 1794.

+ 2082 iii. Ephraim«, b. 27 July, 1760; d. 1828.

2083 iv. Rebecca^, b. 30 Sept., 1762.

2084 V. -Elizabeth^, 6. 26 April, 1767.

+ 2085 vi. Luther«, b: 13 Dec, 1769.

2086 vii. Oliver^, b. : d. in infancy.

2087 viii. Jeremiah^, d. in infancy.

1963

PARNEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon', William^ Constant, Ed-

ward^], b. 31 July, 1729, twin; bapt. in Little Compton, 3 May, 1730;

d. 19 June, 1821; m., 5 Feb., 1749, William Church, b. 10 March,

1724, d. 23 June, 1814, s. of Caleb* and Deborah (Woodworth)

Church. t Res. Little Compton, R. I., where their children were

born; later moved to New York State. (See note, p. 233.)

Children. — Church

2088 i. Priscilla^ b. 29 Sept., 1749; d. 1769; m., 5 March, 1772,

Seth Shaw, b. 6 Nov., 1745, d. 17 Jan., 1835, s. of

Israel and Abigail (Palmer) Shaw. She was his

second wife. Child:

2089 (a) Lemuel (Shawf, b. 23 March, 1774.

* William^; Williami Peabody (married Elizabeth Alden, daughter of John and Priscilla

CMullins] Alden). (See n., p. 36.)

t Joseph^ (married Elizabeth Thurston), Joseph^ (married Mary Tucker), Richard' Church.
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2090 ii. T>EBORAH«, b. 1 Nov., 1752; d. 1753.

2091 iii.'DEBORAH«, b. 19 Jan., 1755.

2092 iv. Sarah«, b. 13 July, 1758; d. May, 1759.

2093 V. Caleb«, b. 5 July, 1759; d. 1825; m. Mrs. Sally Briggs.

+ 2094 vi. GiDEON«, 6. 21 Feb., 1761; d. 11 May, 1847.

2095 vii. Sarah«, b. 1 May, 1763; d. 23 March, 1840.

2096 viii. Comfort^, 6. 13 July, 1764; d. 23 March, 1844; m., late

in life, Nathaniel Taylor. No children.

+ 2097 ix. Israel^, b. 8 Dec, 1772; d. 29 Jan., 1844.

+ 2098 x.'^Benjamin^, b. 20 Dec, 1777; d. 9 Sept., 1852.

1963

WILBUR SOUTHWORTIP [Gideon", William^ Constant^ Ed)

ward"], b. 22 Feb., 1730; bap. in Little Compton, R. I., 2 May, 1731;

d. in Rochester, Mass., 27 Feb., 1807; w., 26 March, 1775, Lois

WiNSLOw) Roper, 6. in Freetown, Mass., 16 March, 1741, dau. of-

John^ and Betsey (Hathaway) Winslow.* He was her second hus-

band. He was private in Capt. Nathaniel Hammond's company.

Col. Ebenezer Strout's regiment, for service in Rhode Island on the

alarm of (probably) 1776, time of service fifteen days; company
marched from Rochester. Res. Rochester, Mass., where his children

were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2099 i. %iLBUR«, b. 26 July, 1777; d. 6 Oct., 1842.

+ 2100 ii. Andrew^, b. 11 July, 1779; d. 4 Feb., 1870, in Matta-

poisett, Mass.

2101 iii. Gideon®, m. Wright.

1964 J
SARAH SOUTHWORTH^ {Gideon\ William^, Constant'', Edward"^,

b. 29 Dec, 1732; bayt. at Little Compton, R. I., 1 April, 1733; d. 25

* Lieut. Job^; Kenelmi Winslow (married, 1634, Eleanor Adams) was brother to Gov.
Edward Winslow of Plymouth, son of Edward Winslow of Droitwitch, Worcestershire, England.
He was a joiner, came to Plymouth with his brother, Joseph, in 1628; was freeman in 1633; was
rated at £00.12.00. In 1640, he was surveyor of highways, and for neglecting service was
fined 10s. He was constable of Marshfield in 1647, and was chosen on the committee of

Marshfield eight years.

It would seem that he was of hasty temper and allowed his anger to express itself in words
and bring him into trouble, for in 1645 he complained that he could not obtain justice; and
this complaint being untrue he was committed to prison " during the coimtry's pleasure and
was fined xU." On acknowledging his offence and sorrow for it he was released and " his

fine to stand still one whole year and upon his carryage then to be remitted or else to be es-

treated." It was remitted early in 1647.

Again in 1646, " for opprobious words against the church of Marshfield saying they were
all lyers &c was ordered by the Court to fynd surities for his good behaviour, which he refusing

to doe, was committed to prison where he remained untill the General Court following." These
ebullitions of petulance do not seem to have injured him seriously with his townsmen, as in

1647 he was chosen constable.
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Jan., 1775; m. in Coventry, Ct., 8 March, 1752, Joseph Hawkins.
Res. Coventry, Ct., where their children were born.

Children. — Hawkins

2102 i. Sarah«, 6. 21 Jan., 1753; w., 2 April, 1774, John Daggett,

Jr., of Lebanon, Ct.

2103 ii. Mary®, 6. 11 May, 1754; m., 19 June, 1776, Jabez Ripley.

2104 iii. Zebulon«, b. 16 May, 1756.

2105 iv. Rebeccah«, b. 30 March, 1758.

2106 V. Elizabeth^, b. 6 Feb., 1760.

2107 vi. Martha«, b. 5 Aug., 1761.

2108 vii. Joseph^, b. 22 March, 1763; d. 5 Sept., 1777.

2109 viii. Ebenezer«, b. 30 Oct., 1764.

2110 ix. 'Olive«, b. 23 April, 1766.

2111 X. lloGER«, b. 4 June, 1768.

2112 xi. Lavinia', b. 28 Nov., 1769.

2113 xii. ^Susannah*, b. 1 Oct., 1771.

2114 xiii.KIoNATHAN«, b. 9 Jan., 1774.

, 1969

LOIS SOUTHWORTH-"' [Gideon*, William^ Constant^ Edward'],

b. in Rochester, Mass., 10 Jan., 1741; bapt. in Mattapoisett, Mass., on

lecture day, 2 July, 1742; m.,int., 18 Oct., 1765, John Aulden, of

Dartmouth, b. 7 Feb., 1740, s. of John and Lydia (Lazell) Alden, of

Middleboro.

Children. — Aulden

2115 i. Mary«, 6. 16 Feb., 1767.

2116 ii. JoHN^ b. 9 Sept., 1771; d. in Franklin, Mass., 5 Aug.,

1843; m., 5 Dec, 1793, Ruth Pope.

2117 iii. Sarah^ b. 15 June, 1773; d. young.

2118 iv. Lydia«, b. 2 Oct., 1775.

2119 V. Sally«.

2120 vi. Lois«, d. 14 Oct., 1802.

2121 vii. Gideon^, b. 10 Feb., 1780.

2122 viii.' Seth«, b. 26 Nov., 1783; d., 10 Feb., 1855, in Taunton,

Mass.; m,, 11 Dec, 1808, Thankful Bennett.

2123 ix. 'Nathan^, b. 1 Nov., 1786; m., 30 May, 1818, Sarah D.

Shurman.

1971

ALICE SOVTRWORTW [Gideon*, William^, Constant^ Edward'],

b. in Rochester, Mass., 21 Feb., 1745; d. 3 May, 1807; m. (1), 8 Feb.,
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1770, Luther Burgess, of Rochester, s. of Benjamin* Burgess.*

He was a shipmaster, sailing from New Bedford. He moved to

Hardwick, Mass., before 1780. He died on a voyage to India about

1786. She w. (2), 12 Oct., 1787, Benjamin Estabrook, 6. in Rut-

land, Mass., 1750, d. 14 Nov., 1828, s. of Cornet David* and Hannah

Estabrook. t
Children. — Burgess

By first husband:

2124 i. Nathaniel^, b. 1770; d. 1806, in Brookfield, Mass.

2125 ii. Luther^, b. 1776; d. 12 April, 1843, in Hardwick, Mass.

2126 iii.^ Joseph^ b. ; m., jmb., 24 May, 1819, Achsah Thayer.

He was a seaman, was impressed into the English navy

and served twenty years ; was wounded in the battle

of the Nile. When he returned home he was recog-

nized with difficulty. He d. in Fair Haven, Mass.

Child:

2127 (a) Alice'.

2128 iv: Maiiy«, b. 1780; d. 24 May, 1850.

2129 v.^Abigail^ d. young.

Children. — Estabrook

By second husband:

2130 vi. fiANNAH«, b. 14 Jan., 1788; d. 24 May, 1811; unm.

2131 vii.' Arathusa«, b. 25 Oct., 1789.

1975

CAPT. ANDREW SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew', William^, Con-

stanf, EdwarS], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 14 April, 1733; d. 13 May, 1819;

m., 19 Aug., 1759, Amna Buck, J of Saybrook, b. 1737, d. 28 Nov.,

1811, dau. of Isaac Buck. He moved from Saybrook to Haddam, Ct.,

about 1773. He joined the church at Chester, Ct., 1802. He served

in Captain Munson's company, Second Regiment, three j'^ears, from

1780.

* Benjamin^, Joseph^, Thomas^ Burgess. It is not known -vihen Thomas came to this

country, nor whence he came. About 1630, he was in Salem with a young family; later he

was in Lynn; Duxbury in 1637, and Sandwich in 1638, where he settled permanently and was

a large landholder. He was chosen to several ofl5ces ; was deputy to the General Court several

years.

t DanieP Estabrook; Daniel ^ (married Abigail Flint); Rev. Joseph^ Estabrook (married

Mary Mason), born about 1640 in Enfield, Middlesex County, England; came here 1660; A.B.

Harvard, 1664; was ordained colleague pastor to Rev. Edward Bulkley, of Concord, Mass.,

in 1667; and was full pastor there when the latter died in 1711. He was freeman, Cambridge,

1665. His genial character, devotion and success in his work was such that diu-ing the latter

part of his life he was called the " Apostle."

t Chester Church records say Annie Southworth, wife of Andrew Southworth of Haddam,
died 28 Oct., 1810, in seventy-sixth year; grave stone gives name as " Amna," which is prob-

ably correct name.
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Children. — Southworth

2132 I/Amna^ m. (1), ~- Arnold; m. (2) Rossiter.

+2133 ii.-IsAAC«, 6. 1766; d. 10 Oct., 1846; m., at Saybrook,

11 Feb., 1799, Mary .

2134 iii. 'Sylvina^, h. 11 Feb., 1771, twin; m. Noadiah Brainard,

of East Haddam.
+2135 iv.'SAMUEL«, b. 11 Feb., 1771, twin; d. 29 April, 1841.

All these were living in 1840.

2136 V. Andrew^, d. 1839; probably unm.

1976

NATHAN SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew*, William', Constant^ Ed-
ward^], h. 1 Dec, 1735; d. 16 Aug., 1811, seventy-six years old, — " He
was found dead in his bed"; buried at Chester; m., 30 July, 1758,

Hannah Wheeler, b. about 1740, d. 13 Jan., 1801, in consequence

of burns; she was buried at Chester. Res. Saybrook, Ct., where

most, if not all, his children were born. Only ten of his children

are entered on the town records of Saybrook. Hester's baptism is

recorded in the records of Old Saybrook church. The other children

are found mentioned in his will with no clew to the order of birth;

for those children the date of whose birth we know, are not men-

tioned in the will in that order.

Without this will there would be no record of the birth of his sons

Jabe^, Gideon, and Ezra, nor of his daughters Mercy and Prudence.

Some of his children, and, perhaps he, lived at Pattapraque, Ct.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2137 i.^fEMPERANCE^, 6. 9 Aug., 1759.

+ 2138 ii. Nathan*, 6. 12 Sept., 1762; d. 1833.

+ 2139 iii. JoB«, b. 24 Oct., 1763.

+ 2140 iv. Levi«, b. 18 Feb., 1765; d. 19 Dec, 1847.

+ 2141 V. Hannah«, b. 29 Sept., 1766.

2142 vi. Ann', b. 15 Jan., 1768; m., 22 Dec, 1791, Joseph Clark,

of Chester, Mass.

2143 vii. EsTHER«, 6. 4 May, 1769; d. 19 March, 1771.

2144 viii. Molly«, b. 18 July, 1770; w., 9 March, 1796, Giles Clark,

of Chester, Mass.

+ 2145 ix. Israel*, b. 24 Jan., 1772; d. 19 Dec, 1825.

+ 2146 X. WiLLL^M«, 6. 22 Nov., 1775; d. 1828.

2147 xi. Hester*, bapt. 21 Sept., 1777.

2148 xii. Wheeler*, d. at two years of age, burned to death.

+ 2149 xiii. Jabez*, d. 1835.

2150 xiv. Mercy*.
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2151 XV. Prudence*", m. Spencer.

2152 xvi.''EzRA«, hapt. 15 Nov., 1778; d. before 1805; m. Mdry
. Child:

2153 (a) Mary Ann', living in 1883.

+2154 xvii. Gideon^ h. 2 Nov., 1782 (youngest son); d. 9 May,

1858, in Lawsville Center, Pa.

TEMPERANCE SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew*, William^, Constant,

Edward^], h. 13 Oct., 1737, in Saybrook; d. 13 April, 1816; m., 22

Nov., 1755, Timothy Shailer, of Had-^am, b. 15 Feb., 1730-31, s.

of Hezekiah^ and Elizabeth (Lewis) Shailer.* Res. Haddam, Ct.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Shailer

2155 i.^EsTHER^ h. 31 May, 1756; d. in three days.

2156 ii. 'lEsTHER^, b. 27 May, 1757; m. (1), 18 Nov., 1778, Daniel

Chapman, of East Haddam; m. (2) Robert Clark, of

Haddam Neck; d. April, 1838.

2157 iil.XEWis«, b. 22 July, 1759; d. 1787; m. Fanny ;

probably no children.

2158 iv.^SusANNA^, b. 11 March, 1762; m., 2 March, 1780, Charles

Williams, of Glastonbury.

2159 V. Sarah«, b. 11 Oct., 1764; d. Sept., 1821; m., April,

1786, James Nichols.

2160 vi.'TEMPERANCE^, 6. 31 May, 1767; m., February, 1787,

Joseph Dickinson.

2161 vii. Jeremiah^, b. 29 Jan., 1770; d. 18 Oct., 1845.

2162 viii. 'Clarissa^, b. 24 Jan., 1773; d. 15 July, 1786.

2163 ix. "Charity^, b. 24 July, 1774.

2164 X. Timothy*, b. 1 Oct., 1779; d. 10 Nov., 1844.

1978

OTIS SOUTHWORTH^' [Andrew*, William^ Constant, Edward%
b. 10 March, 1741; d. before 22 April, 1781; m., 17 June, 1765^,

Nancy Ray, of Haddam. In the distribution of his mother's, Tem-
perance, estate, 3 Feb., 1795, his children are given with no clew as

to relative age.

He is entered as coxswain on pay-roll 9 Sept., 1776, discharged

25 Nov., 1776. He served on the galley "Trumbull" on Lake

* Ensign Hezekiah* Shailer was son of Thomas^ Shailer, one of the first settlers who came
from Hartford in 1662 and settled at Haddam. He returned to England to see about some
property and did not return to America. He died in 1692.
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Champlain. This was one of a flotilla of galleys built on the lake

by two companies of ship carpenters sent from Connecticut, com-

manded by Generals Arnold and Waterbury. Res. Saybrook, Ct.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2165 i. Elias', m. 4 Oct., 1787, at Saybrook, Judith De Angelis.

2166 ii. ^Otis«.

2167 iii. Joseph^

2168 iv.v James®.

2169 v.'Oren".

1980

PRUDENCE SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew*, William^, Constant^

Edward% h. January, 1745; m., 25 Nov., 1759, Phineas Parm'elee,

of East Haddam. Res. East Haddam, Ct., where their children were

born.

Children. — Parmelee

2170 i. 'Samuel®, 6. 27 Dec, 1763.

2171 ii. Phineas®, 6. 23 April, 1766; d. 11 Oct., 1774.

2172 iii. Amasa®, h. 19 Nov., 1769; d. 6 Oct., 1774.

2173 iv. Gideon®, b. 13 March, 1772; d. 25 Feb., 1773.

2174 V.' Prude®, 6. 13 May, 1775.

2175 vi. Charity®, 6. 8 Feb., 1783.

1981

MARTIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew', William', Constant, Ed-
ward^}, h. in Saybrook, Ct., December, 1747; d. there, December,

1823; m., 3 Jan., 1773, Anne Webb, of Saybrook, Ct., h. about 1750,

dau. of Samuel Webb,* of Chester, Ct. He was private in Capt.

Aaron Stevens' company, Col. Samuel Motts' battalion, raised in

July, 1776, to reinforce the Continental troops in the Northern depart-

ment, then stationed at Fort Ticbnderoga; served under General

Gates. He returned in November, 1776. He was also quarter-

master, First Regiment, MajorWilliam Hart, of Saybrook, Light Horse

;

date not given. There is no record of the birth of his children;

their names are taken from the Saybrook, Ct., probate records as

they are given in the record of the distribution of his estate.

* SamueF (married, 1720, Abigail Slason); Samuel* of Stamford; Richard^ Webb (married

Elizabeth Gregory) came from Dorsetshire, England, to Cambridge, Mass., in 1626; freeman of

Boston in 1632; was in Hartford, Ct., 1635, Stratford, Ct., 1650, Stamford, Ct., 1655, where he
died in 1656. He was deputy, 1655.
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Children. — Southworth

+ 2176 i. ioHN«, h. 1775; d. 1832.

2177 ii. Esther*.

2178 iii. Abigail®.

2179 iv. Lydia^, m. John DoiLglas; had a daughter.

+ 2180 V. ^Ansel«, d 1842.

2181 vi."FANNY«, unm. in 1832.

2182 vii.^ Rosalinda®, m. Robert C. Peters.

2183 viii. Hope®.

2184 ix. Phene®, m. Powers; d. before 1827.

2185 X. Anna®, m. Gilbert. Child:

2186 (a) William S. (Gilberty.

1982
GIDEON SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew*, William^ Constant, Ed-

ward'], b. in Saybrook, Ct., May, 1750; d. 1814 or 1815; m. (1)

Sarah Leet (or Holt) at Saybrook; m. (2) Lucy Stebbins, 6.

about 1782, d. 12 Nov., 1848.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Sarah:

2187 i. Asa®, b. about 1778; d. in Troy, N. Y., 14 Dec, 1805;

m., 11 Feb., 1799, Lydia Broths, of Chester. Children:

2188 (a) miza\ b. 1801.

2189 (6) ^Eubulus', b. 1803.

2190 ii. Lucy®, m. at Saybrook, Ct., 14 Dec, 1797, Capt. benja-

min Holt, of New London.

By second w}fe, Lucy:

2191 iii. Gideon®, 6. 1790. He was probably the Gideon South-

worth who served in the War of 1812 under John

Bull, Jr., from 24 July to 2 Aug., 1813. Had three

children.

2192 iv. ''Lucy Ann®, m. —— Brush, of Chester.

2193 V. Benoni®, b. in Chester, Ct., October, 1806; d. 27 Jan.,

1892, in Haddam; m., 27 Jan., 1835, Mary^' Ann
Shailer. He was a mariner and farmer. One son

I

who was blind. /

2194 vi. 'Andrew®, b. 25 Dec, 1810; m. (1) Patience Roberts,

of Middletown, Ct.; m. (2) Abby Hough, of Middle-

town, Ct. Children by first wife:

2195 (a) Jane Ann'.

2196 (b)^ Eugene''.

2197 vii. ' Emeline®, b. in Chester, 1816; d. 5 Oct., 1870.

i
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2198 viii. Catharine^, m., 14 March, 1854, Benoni Stebhins, of

Chester, b. about 1821, d. 7 Aug., 1901. Child:

2199 (a) Ellen M. (StebbinsY, b. 1856; d. 21 Aug., 1856.

2200 ix) AsAEL«.

1983

MAJOR WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH« [Constant, Joseph',William^,

Constanfl Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 27 July, 1753; d. in

Milton (now Genoa), N. Y., 30 Oct., 1808; w., 12 Sept., 1782, Mary^
Throop, of Bristol, R. I., b. 25 Dec, 1760, d. 5 Sept., 1828, dau. of

Thomas and Hannah (Morton) Throop. In 1775 he was ensign of

Ninth Company, Army of Observation of Rhode Island and Provi-

dence Plantations. In 1777, ensign of company formed out of

" Alarm List " of Little Compton. In 1779, lieutenant of the

"Trained Band" of Little Compton. In 1781, major of second

battalion.

In 1807, he sold his home in Little Compton to his brother Na-

thaniel and moved to Milton, N. Y. (now Genoa, Cayuga County).

His children were born at Little Compton, R. I.

Children. — Southworth

2201 iKCLARISSA^ 6. 15 May, 1784; d. 1838.

+ 2202 ii. Joseph^ 6. 1 June, 1784-85; bapL, 1785, in Little Comp-
ton; d. in York, 11 April, 1841.

2203 iii.^HANNAH^ b. 8 Oct., 1786; bapt. 1785 (?); d. 11 Oct.,

1819, at Little Compton, R. I.; m., 1804, Charles

Wood. Children

:

2204 (ayWilliam (Woody.

2205 (&) -Alonzo (Woody.

+ 2206 iv." HARRIET^ b. 13 Oct., 1788; bapt. 14 Dec, 1788; d. 16

July, 1866.

+ 2207 v.- Eliza S.^ b. 10 Jan., 1790; d. August, 1822.

+ 2208 vi. William THROop^ b. 12 July, 1791; bapt. 13 June,

1790 (?); d 20 Jan., 1857.

+ 2209 vii. SARAH^ b. 22 Nov., 1792; d. 28 Sept., 1843.

2210 viii. LMARY^ b. 22 July, 1794; m. (1), about 1819, Evans;

m. (2), 1836, Levi Kirkham. After his marriage he

moved from Ithaca to New York City, and from there

to Marshall, Mich. Child:

2211 (a) Charles (Evansy. He went to the Mexican

War; was sick at New Orleans and is sup-

posed to have died.
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2212 ix. 'ABIGAIL^ b. 2 Jan., 1796; d. 20 Oct., 1815; unm. She

is said to have been very beautiful.

2213 X. IlEBECCA^ 6. 27 Sept., 1797, twin; d. 26 Oct., 1809.

+ 2214 xi.^ CoNSTANT^ h. 27 Sept., 1797, twin; d. 11 Dec, 1859.

+ 2215 xii.' CHARLOTTE^ h. 26 Oct., 1799; d. 23 May, 1842.

2216 xiii. Lucy', 6. 28 July, 1801; d. 10 Dec, 1850; m. William

R. Collins, his second wife.

2217 xiv. LYDLv^ h. Jan., 1803; d. 1 Dec, 1803.

2010

JOHN SOUTHWORTH" [Fohes^, Edward^ William^, Constant^

Edward'], h. in Little Compton, R. I., 4 Jan., 1743; d. 30 Nov., 1832,

buried in Mount Hope Cemetery, Rochester, N. Y.; m. (1), 6 Dec,

1762, Elizabeth Weightman (Whiteman), 6. 10 May, 1741; d.

March, 1795; w. (2) Han^jah Rundel.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Elizabeth: >
\

2218 i. Edward^ b. 19 Sept., 1763; m., 15 Sept., 1785, Thankful

Babcock.

+ 2219 ii. GEORGE^ b. 27 Jan., 1765; d. in Manchester, N. Y., 25

Feb., 1830.

+ 2220 iii. Mary^ b. 25 Aug., 1766; w. Cornelius Haight, 24 Feb.,

1791.

2221 iv. JoHN^ b. 1 Sept., 1768; m., 24 March, 1791, Mary Waldo.

2222 V. FoBES^ b. 2 July, 1770; m. Polley Ann Morey.

+ 2223 vi. THOMAS^ b. 11 July, 1772; d. Dryden, N. Y., 27 July,

1863.

2224 vii. Berl^h^ b. 8 May, 1774; m. Ellen Wayte.

2225 viii. ELIZABETH^ b. 9 Sept., 1776; d. 1778.

2226 ix. 'Constant', b. 6 July, 1778; d. 31 Aug., 1785.

2227 X. /Joseph', b. 27 Nov., 1780; d. 15 Aug., 1782.

By second wife, Hannah:

2228 xi. Hannah', b. 12 Sept., 1796: m. Henry Case.

2229 xii. Euphemia', b. 9 Feb., 1798; m. James Haight.

2230 xiii. Julia Ann', b. 8 May, 1803; m.Joel Jackson.

2013

SAMUEL WELLS SOUTHWORTH« [Samuel', Samuel*, Witliam^,

Constant^, Edward'], b. 4 June, 1757; d. at Stratford, Ct., 17 Aug.,

1837; m., 12 Nov., 1783, Mercy Allen, b. 22 April, 1762, d. at New-
burgh, N. Y., 24 Dec, 1842, dau. of Ebenezer and Dinah (Fair-
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child) Allen. He was in receipt of a pension for services in the Revo-

lutionary War; executed his declaration at Bridgeport, Ct. His

widow, Mercy Southworth, executed a declaration for pension at

New York City, 26 Nov., 1838.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2231 i. Hobert', h. 26 May, 1785; d. 17 May, 1814.

2232 ii.'^SAMUEL Wells', h. 18 Nov., 1787; d. 1818; unm.

2233 iii. Eliza', 6. 31 Aug., 1792; d. unm. She executed decla-

ration for pension at New York City, 1842.

2234 iv. Abigail', 6. 21 Feb., 1795; d. 5 May, 1817.

+ 2235 V. Anna', 6. 31 July, 1797.

2236 vi. John', 6. 22 March, 1801; was captain.

2237 vii. 'Edward Sylvester', 6. 23 March, 1807; d. 18 Sept.,

1815.

2036

NATHANIEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel^ Nathaniel*, William^

Constant, Edward^ b. in Mansfield, Ct., 26 Nov., 1742; d. there, 16

July, 1809; w., 11 Nov., 1764, Desire Stetson, hapt. First Church,

24 May, 1767, dau. of Samuel and Anna Stetson, of Mansfield. Res.

Mansfield, where most or all of his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2238 i. Lois', 6. 25 Aug., 1765; hapt. 24 May, 1767, First Church.

+ 2239 ii. Eleazer', h. 29 Dec, 1768; hapt. 2 April, 1769, First

Church; d. 13 March, 1850.

2240 iii. Ann', h. 17 April, 1773; hapt. 18 July, 1773, First

Church.

2241 iv. Eunice', h. 16 Jan., 1776; hapt. 19 May, 1776, First

Church.

2242 V. OzL^s', b. 18 Sept., 1778; hapt. 21 Oct., 1778, First

Church.

+ 2243 vi. Gurley', h. ; hapt. 22 April, 1781, First Church;

d. 1825.

2244 vii. Samuel Stetson', h. 3 Aug., 1783; hapt. 7 Dec, 1783.

2245 viii. Ruth', hapt. 11 June, 1786.

3037

SAMUEL SOVTWWORTW [Nathaniel'',' Nathaniel*, William^

Constant^, Edward^], h. 22 Nov., 1744; d. 6 Nov., 1824; m., 23 Nov.

1769, Abigail Aspinwall, h. 1752; d. 15 April, 1838, dau. of Peter
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and Rebecca (Storrs) Aspinwall * of Woodstock, Ct. Res. Mans-

field, Ct., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2246 i. Matilda', b. 27 Feb., 1770; bapL, in First Church, 9

Oct., 1774.

+ 2247 ii. SAMUEL^ 6. 19 April, 1772; hapt. 9 Oct., 1774.

2248 iii. OLIVE^ h. 18 Feb., 1774; bapt. 1774.

2249 iv. RoGER^ 6. 3 March, 1776; bapt. 29 April, 1776; d. 14

June, 1843; m. . He served as adjutant in the

War of 1812 under Lieut.-Col. John Salter, from 7

June, 1813, to 14 July, 18i3, hailing from New Lon-

don, Ct. Children:

2250 (a) Elijah^, b. 19 July, 1835; bapt. in First Church,

Mansfield, Ct., 19 July, 1835; d. 29 July,

1835.

2251 (b) Louisa Ramson^, b. 4 June, 1837; bapt. same

day.

2252 V. LucINDA^ b. 19 July, 1777; bapt. 24 Aug., 1777.

2253 vi. Lybia', b. 19 Oct., 1779; bapt. 23 April, 1780.

+ 2254 vii. ELEAZER^ b. 2 Sept., 1781; bapt. 7 Oct., 1781; d. 5

March, 1864.

2255 viii. NABBY^ b. 1 Jan., 1783; bapt. 27 June, 1783.

2256 ix. PETER^ b. 20 July, 1786; bapt. 6 Aug., 1786; m. Miss

Hunter, from the South. Child:

2257 (a) Hunter^

2258 X. Parnessa'' (called Sareppa in the baptismal record),

b. 20 Jan., 1788, twin; bapt. 6 April, 1788; m., in

First Church, Mansfield, Ct., 10 Sept., 1813, Charles

Gyles.

+ 2259 xi. Ardelissa^ b. 20 Jan., 1788, twin; bapt. 6 April, 1788;

d. in Newtown, L. I., 1876.

2260 xii.^SALLY^ b. 4 Aug., 1790; m., 17 June, 1821, Horace

Ransom.

2261 xiii. Gardner^ b. 2 June, 1792.

3038

LOIS SOVTRWOKTW [Nathaniel', Nathaniel*, William^ Con-

stant, Edward"], b. 25 Dec, 1746; bapt. 13 Nov., 1758; d. 9 Oct.,

1806; m., 4 Feb., 1770, Ebenezer Storrs, b. 26 Aug., 1744, d. 10

Oct., 1838, s. of Josiah and Mary (Sargent) Storrs. He was in the

Revolutionary War; afterwards was a farmer and had a saw mill.

* Peter Aspinwall was son of Nathaniel, grandson of Peter of Dorchester.
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Children. — Stores

2262 i.>XLVA', 6. 2 Oct., 1771; d. 1 Oct., 1791.

2263 ii.v Jonathan', h. 14 Nov., 1772; hapt. 7 Aug., 1776.

2264 iii. Olive^ 6. 1 Dec, 1774; hapt. 7 Aug., 1776.

2265 iv. ^Alvah', b. 25 Dec,, 1776; d. 29 July, 1842.

2266 V. Shubael^ b. 13 Dec, 1778; d. 29 July, 1847.

2267 vi. Vialetta' (Philate), b. 14 March, 1781; bapt. 6 May,

1781; d. 2 Dec, 1834.

2268 vii. Anna^ b. 28 Sept., 1783; bapt. 7 Jan., 1784; m. Zacha-

riah Warner, of New York State.

2269 viii. 1.ydia^ b. 27 Sept., 1785; bapt. 19 March, 1786; d. 29

Oct., 1802.

2270 ix. RuBEN^ b. 12 Jan., 1788; bapt. 6 April, 1788; d. at

Perkins, Ohio, 9 May, 1831.

2271 x.'^RASTUs^ b. 2 Feb., 1790; d. 1 Feb., 1820; m. Sarah

Cromwell, of Berlin, Ct.

3039
LYDIA SOVTWWORTW [Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct,, 17 Dec, 1748; m. (1), on Long

Island, 18 Feb., 1767, Asahel StOrrs, s. of Judah and Lucy (Cleve-

land) Storrs; m. (2), about 1772, Azariah (Hezekiah) Bliss, b. in

Lebanon, N. H., 7 April, 1714, s. of John^ and Anne (Terry) Bliss.*

She was his second wife. He moved to Lebanon, N. H., about 1770.

In 1778, he was one of a committee of safety in Hanover, N. H.,

relative to counterfeit money.

Child. — Storrs

By first husband:

2272 i. John', h. 29 July, 1768; bapt. 8 Dec, 1768.

Children. — Bliss

By second husband:

2273 ii. Asahel', b. 16 June, 1773; d. 1856.

2274 iii. Lemuel', h. 12 Sept., 1775; d. 4 July, 1814. A.B.,

Dartmouth, 1801; ordained minister, 1805; settled

in Bradford, N. H., the first pastor of the Congrega-

tional church there.

2275 iv. Rachel', b. 28 Dec, 1777; d. 23 Sept., 1779.

* John* (married, 1669, Patience Burt); Thomasi Bliss (married Margaret Lawrence) , bom
in England; son of Jonathan Bliss, born in Belstone, England, who was persecuted on account

of his non-conformity and was subjected to heavy fines and long imprisonment. Thomas came
to Boston, 1635; first went to Braintree, Mass., then to Hartford, Ct., where he died, 1640.

His widow moved to Springfield, Mass., where she died, 1684.
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2276 V. Rachel^ b. 10 Oct., 1780.

2277 vi. DAN^ 6. 4 Nov., 1784.

2033

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH* [William^, Nathaniel*, William\

Constant^, Edward'], b. in Mansfield, Ct., bapt. 18 Oct., 1741; d. about

1815 at Frankfort, Sussex Co., N. Y. (another account, Brookfield,

Madison Co., N. Y.); to. (1) Susanna Antice (Antis, Anstice), daw.

of Colonel William and Mary (Cromwell)* Antice; m. (2) ——.(?)

There is some doubt as to the birthplace and origin of William

Southworth, of Canajoharie. I have received from two independent

sources the tradition that he was born in Mansfield, Ct.; William*,

b. 1741, s. of WilHam^ b. 1717, fulfills all the necessary requirements,

and no other William is reported in Mansfield, so I have thus placed

him. The reports state that he moved to Fort Stanwix, now Rome,

N. Y. The town clerk at Rome ^vrites that the town records do not

go far enough back to give any information in regard to his family.

He lived also at Canajoharie, on the Mohawk River, New York. From
there I received information that the records were burned about

1840, and there were no churches in the present village previous to

1825. He was a farmer. When a young man, he was drummer in

the English army at the battle of Quebec (Plains of Abraham).

He served with the Connecticut troops in the Revolutionary War.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife:

+ 2278 i. Effie^ 6. 2 Feb., 1764; d. in western New York, 9 Nov.,

1806.

2279 ii. William', 6.
; d. in Brookfield, N. Y. ; farmer.

+ 2280 iii. JAMES^ b. in Florida, Montgomery Co., N. Y., 30 Jan.,

1769; d. 17 Sept., 1826.

2281 iv. JoHN^ b. in Vernon, N. Y.; glassblower.

2282 V. Jacob'; a wealthy merchant in New York City.

+ 2283 vi. Silas', b. October, 1776; d. in New York City, 7 Feb.,

1843; ship carpenter.

+ 2284 vii. Joseph'; moved to Canada in 1802. i^es. East Williams-

burg, Canada West.

2285 viii. Sylvanus', d. in Burlington Flats, N. Y.; farmer; had
children, Schyler and Tracy. Schyler had a daughter

Emeline.

+ 2286 ix. Mary', b. probably between 1778 and 1784.

* Mary Cromwell is said to have been descended from Oliver Cromwell, the Protector.



DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH 223

By second wife

:

2287 Jt. Price^(?).

3037

ANNAH SOUTHWORTH" [Josiah^; Nathaniel*, William^ Cotl-

stant\ Edward"-], h. 22 Jan., 1748-49; m., 30 Oct., 1771, Elnathan
Bassett, of Mansfield, Ct., 6. 7 April, 1746, s. of Nathaniel, Jr., and

Mehitable (Huntington) Bassett.

Children. — Bassett

2288 i. ABIGAIL^ 6. 24 Oct., 1772.

2289 ii. Erastus', h. 14 Oct., 1774.

2290 iii.^ELIZABETH^ h. 1 June, 1776.

2291 iv.^AsA^ 6. 13 April, 1778. These four were ha'pt. 11 July,

1779, in the First Church, Mansfield.

2292 V. HoRACE^ h. 18 Jan., 1780; hapt. 9 April, 1780.

2293 vi. -HoRATIO^ 6. 8 Nov., 1781; hapt. 20 Jan., 1782.

2294 vii. 'Ward^ h. 8 July, 1783; hapt. 2 Oct., 1783.

2295 viii. KANNA^

2296 ix. Hannah^
2297 X. ^Elnathan^

2038

JOSIAH SOUTHWORTH" [Josiah'', Nathaniel^ William}, Con-

stant, Edward^], h. 20 Dec, 1750, in Mansfield, Ct.; d. 8 July, 1818;

m., 18 Aug., 1773, Miriam Hovey, of Mansfield, who d. after 1833, in

Mexico, N. Y., dau. of Daniel Hovey. He moved to Mexico, N. Y.,

about 1808.

Children. — Southworth

2298 i. LoRA^, 6. 4 April, 1774; m. George Kingsbury. Children:

2299 (a) Hiram (Kingsburyy.

2300 (6) Eliza (KingsburyY, m. Slack, of Pratts-

ville, Oswego Co., N. Y.

+ 2301 ii. RoYAL^ 6. 4 April, 1776, in Dorset, Vt.; d. about 1856

in Allen, Mich.

+ 2302 iii. Gordon Bibbins^ b. in Mansfield, Ct., 14 March, 1779;

d. in Dorset, Vt., 22 Oct., 1856.

+ 2303 iv. ALVIN^ 6. 26 June, 1781.

+ 2304 V. Daniel H.^

2305 vi. Epaphras^ d. in Reading, Hillsdale Co., Mich., 186-.

2306 vii. Almeda^ d. about 1829 in Cato, N. Y.; m., 1821,

Stanton.

2307 viii. Alice', m., about 1804, Daniel Murdoch. Seven children.
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3041

ASA SOUTHWORTH" [Josiah\ Nathaniel^ William}, Constant^,

Edward'], h. in Mansfield, Ct., 28 Aug., 1756; m. (1), 15 June, 1780,

Hannah Allen, dau. of Seth Allen, of Mansfield, Ct. ; m. (2) Phebe

Ketchum, of Hanover, N. H. In 1827, Phebe Southworth joined

the church in Dedham by letter from West Fairlee, Vt, He moved

to West Fairlee, Vt., April, 1775; he marched as private for the relief

of Boston at the Lexington alarm, serving twenty-seven days. In

summer of 1777, he was sergeant inCapt. Nathaniel Wales' company,

Col. Jonathan Latimer's regiment; ordered with another regiment

to reinforce General Gates at Saratoga; was assigned to General

Poor's Continental Brigade in Arnold's Division, fought Sept. 19

and Oct. 9, 1777. Upon the dismissal after surrender of Burgoyne,

General Gates spoke of the two regiments from Connecticut as " two

excellent militia regiments from Connecticut." He also served as

sergeant in 1778 in Capt. Jonathan Rudd's company. Col. Samuel

Chapman's regiment, under Brig.-Gen. John Tyler; served under

George Sullivan in the attempt to dislodge the British at New-

port. He was present at the battle of Rhode Island, 29 Aug., 1778.

Children. — Southworth

2308 i. Lemuel^ b. 2 June, 1781; bapt. in First Church, Mans-

field, Ct,, 19 Aug., 1781; m. Jane Moore. He was

drowned at White River Falls, Lebanon, N. H. His

loid. m. (2) Ezekiel Sawj'^er, of Bath, N. H. Children:

2309 (o) Nancy^m. March White.

2310 (b) William'.

+ 2311 ii. Asa', 6. 12 March, 1785, in Hanover, N. H.; d. 29 Jan.,

1862, in West Fairlee, Vt.

+ 2312 iii. Seth Allen', h. at Thetford, Vt.

2313 iv. Phebe', b. at Thetford, Vt.; d. in Belfast, Me., 27 April,

1869 ; m. Luther Smith, b. 1 March, 1783, in Natick, Mass.

+ 2314 V. Andrew Bishop', b. 11 July, 1794; d. 9 Jan., 1877.

2315 vi. Hannah', d. at Dedham, Mass. ; unm.
+ 2316 vii. Samuel', 6. 1800, in West Fairlee, Vt.

2317 viii. Epenetus', m. (1) Susan Frances, b. 1809 in Salem, d.

in Boston, 31 March, 1831; m. (2) Phebe Sawyer.

+ 2318 ix. John Proctor', b. 11 Nov., 1804; d. 28 March, 1885.

2319 X. Phineas'.

3043
LEMUEL SOUTHWORTH" [Josia¥, Nathaniel', William^ Con-

stant\ Edward^ b. 11 June, 1758, in Mansfield, Ct.; d. 4 Feb., 1841,

m
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in Vershire, Vt.; m., 28 Nov., 1782, Elizabeth Stoddard, of Mans-
field, h. 30 Oct., 1760; d. in West Fairlee, Vt., 29 March, 1833. He
served during the Revolutionary War in the Connecticut Continental

line and received a pension in 1818. He moved to West Fairlee, Vt.,

and was there in 1820 when he applied for his pension. All his

children, except his eldest, were born in West Fairlee.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2320 i. ELIZABETH^ h. 28 Oct., 1783, in Mansfield, Ct.; d. 2 July,

1830, in West Fairlee, Vt.

+ 2321 ii. ELEAZER^ 6. 24 July, 1785; d. 27 March, 1853, in Thed-

ford, Ontario.

+ 2322 iii. IRA^ h. 20 May, 1787; d. 29 March, 1834, in Bradford,

Vt.

2323 iv. JosIAH^ 6. 23 April, 1790; d. 16 May, 1857, in Kingsville,

Ohio ; w. Huldah White ; had five children.

+ 2324 V. EsTHER^ h. 30 April, 1792; d. 25 April, 1868.

2325 vi. LucINDA^ 6. 31 Jan., 1794; m. George Coburn. (See 2320,

p. 264.)

2326 vii. CoNSTANT^ 6. 17 Feb., 1796; d. 29 July, 1859, in Ver-

shire, Vt.; m. Sally Frizzle, h. 8 Feb., 1790, d. 3 Dec,
1837. He was of the firm of Larkin & Southworth,

Boston, in 1836; lived 1 Cooper Street. Had six

children.

2327 viii. Lemuel Stoddard^ 6. 8 Feb., 1798; d. in West Fairlee,

Vt., August, 1878; m. (1) Harriet Child; two children;

m. (2) Sarah Kimball Carleton. He moved to Ohio.

Child:

2328 (a) Linus', b. 1832; d. 19 March, 1857.

+ 2329 Ix.'Anna^ b. 8 June, 1801; d. 5 Oct., 1870.

2330 X. 'ABIGAIL^ b. 7 May, 1803; d. 27 March, 1835; unm.

2050
CHESTER SOUTHWORTH^ [Josiah','Nathaniel', William', Con-

stant, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 17 July, 1765; d. in Canton,

N. Y., 1818; m. (1), 4 May, 1786, Zervl^h (Zeriah) Crane, of

Mansfield, Ct. His grandson's wife, Mrs. Origen Southworth, gives her

name as Kenna Crane. She d. 1813; he m. (2) Widow Potter.

He was a private in Capt. Samuel William Williams' company.

Third Regiment, Connecticut Line, Col. Samuel Webb, serving from

1 Jan., 1781, to 1 Jan., 1783. He took part in the operations at

Peekskill and, in the summer of 1781, in the highlands above New
York. Probably after 1792 he moved to Dorset, Vt., in 1807 to
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Canton, St. Lawrence Co., N. Y., where he died. Three of his

children by his first wife, Tamesin, Irene, Chester, were born in

Mansfield, Ct., the others in Dorset, Vt. The order in which they

are given is that given by Mrs. Origen Southworth. As the date

of Chester's birth given by her is 1798 there was probably an earlier

Chester, who died in infancy, and the record is thus stated. She

mentions the daughters by themselves after the sons.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Zerviah or Kenna: ,-,.,4_-„.,,..,p_i£:^;—*r4r-

2331 i.'CHESTER^ h. in Mansfield, 7 May, 1^92;' d. "profebly-^B-

mf««£y.

2332 ii. Lusious^ the first son, b. in Vermont. He emigrated

to Michigan and was not heard from afterwards.

+ 2333 iii. Chester'', second son, h. Dorset, Vt., 1798.

+ 2334 iv. Lemuel'^, third son, 6. 1800.

2335 v. Luther'^, fourth son, h. 1802; m. and moved to Michigan.

+ 2336 vi. Origen^ fifth son, h. October, 1805.

2337 vii. John^.

2338 viii. Tamesin^ h. in Mansfield, 23 Dec, 1786; w. David

Dunsan, of Canton, N. Y. ; moved to Herkimer County,

N.Y.

2339 ix. Serviah^, m. Nathan White and moved to Ashtabula,

Ohio; had a family.

2340 X. Irene^ h. in Mansfield, 26 Nov., 1789; m. Hugh
Montgomery, of Canton; farmer. Both d. at Canton.

Children:

2341 (a) Chester {MontgomeryY, m. (1) Church;

two children, Albertus and Althea; m. (2)

Widow Ripley. Several children.

2342 (6) John (MontgomeryY.

2343 (c) Porter (MontgomeryY.

2344 (d) Marc {MontgomeryY.

2345 (e) William (MontgomeryY-

2346 (/) Marilla (MontgomeryY-

2347 (g) Eliza Ann (MontgomeryY- *

2348 (h) Sorena (MontgomeryY-

2349 xi. PoLLY^, m. Anson Richardson, farmer. Res. Canton,

N.Y. Children:

2350 (a) Lusious (RichardsonY , farmer; m. and has

children. Res. Canton, N. Y.

2351 (b) Melvin (RichardsonY.
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2352 (c) Arvilla (RichardsonY , m. Ira Starks, who d.

Res. Canton, N. Y.

2353 xii. Julia^, m. Dubourse.

By second wife:

2354 xiii/Ralph/

2051

LUCY SOUTHWORTH« [Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^

Edward% b. 8 May, 1766, in Mansfield, Ct.; bapt. 18 June, 1766;

m. Simeon Bliss, b. 8 Dec, 1764, at Longmeadow; his second wife.

His first wife was Olive Marden.

Children. — Bliss

2355 i. WILLIAM^

2356 ii. Mercy^
2357 iii. Mary^ b. 27 Feb., 1793; d. May, 1819, in West Fairlee;

unm.

2358 iv. LucY^ 6. 25 Dec, 1794; m. 25 Dec, 1817, Capt. Calvin

Morse.

+ 2359 V. Simeon^ b. 22 Nov., 1796; d. at Royalton, Wis., 21

April, 1871.

2360 vi. Clarissa', b. 14 Jan., 1799; m. Calvin Baldwin.

2361 vii. AsHER^ b. 20 Feb., 1801.

2362 viii. DAVID^ b. 17 March, 1803; m. Mary Holbrook.

2363 ix. JosIAH^ b. ; d. 6 April, 1829, at Amherst.

2364 X. HANNAH^ d. 1844.

2052

RALPH SOUTHWORTH" [Josia¥, Nathaniel*, William^, Con-

stant^, Edward% b. 7 April, 1768; bapt. 8 May, 1768; m. Eunice
LuDDEN, of Chesterfield, Mass., b. 26 April, 1767, dau. of Benjamin

and Esther (Capen)* Ludden, b. in Braintree, Mass. Lived in

Chesterfield, Mass.; later West Fairlee, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

2365 i. 'PHINEAS^ 6. 12 May, 1792; d. 19 April, 1831; m. Susan

Jenkins. Children:

2366 (a) Algernon^.

2367 (6) Laura^

2368 (c) Son\

2369 ii. Irene^ b. 12 Sept., 1793; d. 27 Aug., 1877; unm.

+ 2370 iii. MiLCAH^ b. 1 Feb., 1795.

* Esther Capen was descended from John Alden of the " Mayflower."
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+ 2371 iv. JosEPH^ h. 14 Oct., 1797. ,/

2372 V. Nancy^ 6. 11 June, 1799; w. John Holbrook. Res.

New York. Four children.

2373 vi.'ELisHA NILES^ 6. 2 Feb., 1801; d. unm.

2374 vii. HoRACE^ h. 2 Nov., 1803; d. 2 Aug., 1887; m. Dolly

Holbrook Strong, b. 14 Nov., 1787, d. 6 Nov., 1875.

2375 viii. FIDELIA^ 6. 1 Nov., 1805; d. unm.

2376 ix. Eunice^

2377 X. Ralph BuRNS^ b. 4 Aug., 1809; m., at Covington, N. Y.,

3 April, 1839, Susanna Kelly Ward, b. at Buckland,

Mass., 26 July, 1808. Children:

2378 (a) Lepha Susanna^, b. 9 June, 1840, at Lester,

N. Y.; d. in Royalton Township, Wis., 11

April, 1900; m. at Royalton, Wis., 23 Dec.,

1858, Daniel Bliss, 6. in West Fairlee, Vt.,

1827. (See 2967.)

2379 (b) hency Electa^, b. 2 June, 1847, at Bloomfield,

Wis.; w. James Benjamin.

3054

LUTHER SOUTHWORTH" [Josiah\ Nathaniel^ William^, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. 17 March, 1773; d. 31 Jan., 1814; m. (1) Maky
(Polly) Doubleday; m. (2), in West Fairlee, Vt., 4 Aug., 1805,

Elizabeth Stratton, b. 24 Sept., 1782, in Fairlee, Vt., d. 11 Jan.,

1862, in Lynn, dau. of Samuel Stratton, granddau. of Benjamin

Stratton, one of the early settlers of Fairlee, Vt. He was a private

in the Eleventh Regiment Infantry during the War of 1812, and

was killed 31 Jan., 1814. Another account says he was on his way
home from Lake Erie, his feet frozen, and sick; he received word that

he had a furlough, or leave of absence; the reaction was so great

that he died immediately. His wife and children, except Edward,

received pensions from 1815 to 1820.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Mary:

2380 i. Edward^, b. in West Fairlee, Vt. His name does not

appear with that of the others as receiving a pension;

probably d. young.

2381 ii. Milton^ lived in New Hampshire or Vermont; had a

dau. Kate, who m. Hollis, of St. Johnsbury, Vt.

No children.
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By second wife, Elizabeth:

+ 2382 iii. ADDISON^ h. 2 Oct., 1808, in West Fairlee, Vt.; d. 31

Oct., 1893, in Lynn, Mass.

2383 iv. MART^ d. a small child.

+ 2384 V. ALDEN^ 6. 4 Nov., 1810; d. 7 Feb., 1889.

+ 2385 vi. "James Madison^ 6. 24 May, 1812, in Thetford, Vt.;

d. 12 Oct., 1880, in Lynn, Mass.

3056

JOHN SOUTHWORTH« [John^', Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^

Edward^], b. in Ashford, Ct., 3 Jan., 1746-47; m., 20 Feb., 1770,

LaVINA 1)ana.

Children. — Southworth

2386 i.^STEPHEN^ b. 10 April, 1771; d. 30 Aug., 1775.

2387 ii.^ALVA^ b. 11 Jan., 1773.

2388 iii. JoHN^ 6. 20 March, 1775; d. 15 April, 1777.

2389 iv. SARAH^ b. 1 March, 1778.

2390 V. PoLLY^ b. 3 April, 1780.

2391 vi. ANNA^ b. 25 Sept., 1782; d. 30 Oct., 1782.

2392 vii. ANNA^ b. 26 Feb., 1784.

2393 viii. BETSEY^ b. 14 Jan., 1787.

3065

MARY SOUTHWORTH« [Constant, Nathaniel*, William^ Con-

stant^, Edward^, b. 14 Nov., 1761; bayt. 22 Nov., 1761; d. 15 Aug.,

1822; w., 28 Oct., 1793, Dan Storks, b. 7 Feb., 1748, in Mansfield,

Ct., d. 4 Jan., 1831, aet. 82 years, s. of Thomas^ and Eunice (Fad-

dock) Storrs.* Mary was his second wife.

He served as quartermaster of a regiment at White Plains during

the Revolutionary War. He made saltpeter for the manufacture

of gunpowder. He was a merchant. Res. Mansfield, Ct. For

twenty-five years he kept a hotel, known as " Dan Storrs' Tavern."

Children. — Storrs

2394 i. EGBERT^ b. 18 Jan., 1795; d. 25 Feb., 1796.

2395 ii. MARIA^ b. 9 July, 1800; d. 13 Feb., 1874, in Providence,

R. I.; w., 24 Aug., 1824, Shubael (Shubart) Hutchins,

a cotton merchant of South Carolina.

2396 iii. Delia^ b. 1 July, 1806; m. 11 Dec, 1827.

* Thomas', Thomas^, Samuel' Storrs.
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2066

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH*" [Constant, Nathaniel*, William^,

Constant, Edward^], h. 13 Sept., 1764, in Mansfield, Ct.; hapt. 23

Sept., 1764; d. 27 Feb., 1827, in Bangor, N. Y.; m., 5 Sept., 1795,

Ruth Peckham, h. 2 Feb., 1777, d. 11 June, 1850, dau. of W. Timothy

Peckham. In 1791, he was living in South Kingston, R. I. Later

he lived in Weybridge, Vt., where all his children except the oldest

were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2397 i. t;oNSTANT^ h. in South Kingston, R. I., 30 May, 1794;

d. in Defiance, Ohio.

2398 ii. Benjamin Peckham^ h. 16 Dec, 1795.

2399 iii. Epaphras', b. 6 Feb., 1798; d. September, 1852, in Ohio.

2400 iv. Egbert^ 6. 6 Feb., 1800; d. 19 July, 1824, at Pointe k

Pitre, West Indies.

2401 V. FRANCIS^ h. 18 May, 1802; d. 18 Sept., 1803.

2402 vi. NANCY^ h. 7 Jan., 1805; d. August, 1891, in Bangor,

N. Y.; m. Lee.

+ 2403 vii. FRANCIS^ h. 21 Feb., 1808; d. 18 July, 1875, in Bangor,

N. Y.

2404 viii. MARY^ 6. 11 Sept., 1810; d. 8 Jan., 1836; m. Smith.

2405 ix. Susannah', h. 7 June, 1813.

2406 X. Elijah', h. 22 Aug., 1815; d. in Alexandria, Va., 2 Jan.,

1862. Children:

2407 (a) EmmaK
2408 (6) SamuelK

+ 2409 xi. WiLLLVM Porter', h. 29 March, 1821 ; d. in New Orleans,

La., 7 Sept., 1864.

2070

ABIGAIL SOUTHWORTH* [Constant, Nathaniel*, WiUiam'',

Constant^, Edward% h. 9 July, 1778; hapt. 16 Aug., 1778; d. 23 Dec,

1866; m., 6 Oct., 1799, Caleb Trowbridge, of New Haven, 6. 11

Sept., 1776; d. 8 March, 1852, s. of Caleb and Anna (Sherman)

Trowbridge. Res. Mansfield, Ct., where their children were born.

Children. — Trowbridge

2410 i. Epaphras Southworth', b. 14 Nov., 1800; d. 8 Sept.,

1828; unm. He studied medicine at Yale; lived in

Hamburgh, S. C, where he died.

2411 ii. Sherman', b. 3 Jan., 1803; d. 27 Jan., 1828; unm.

2412 iii. Louisa', b. 26 Dec, 1804; d. 2 Jan., 1835; unm.
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2413 iv. 1FRANCIS^ h. 25 Sept., 1809; m., 20 May, 1835, Mary
Durand, of Milford, Ct. Children:

2414 (a) Charlotte, h. 26 Dec, 1839; d. 15 June, 1845.

2415 (6) William D.\ h. 24 Jan., 1842, principal of a

business college in Worcester, Mass.; m.,

27 April, 1869, Mary C. Fenn, of Tallmadge,

Ohio.

2416 V. Catharine Maria'', 6. 28 April, 1818; hapt. August,

1818. Authoress, wrote books for children and

Sunday school.

3078

SOLOMON SOUTHWORTH" [Stephen', Stephen*, William',

Constant^, Edward^], h. about 1758; d. 14 March, 1829; m., in

Douglass, Mass., 22 Jan., 1777, Lydia Cummings, who d. February,

1818. He lived in Pomfret, Ct., Uxbridge, Mass., in 1776; Douglass,

Mass., in 1779; in North Brookfield, Mass., in 1785.

Children. — Southworth

2417 i.'^osEPH^ oldest son; m. Sarah . Children:

2418 (a) 'Edward Rodney^, h. in Douglass, Mass., 25

Dec, 1803.

2419 (6) t!harles\ h. in Douglass, Mass., 9 Jan., 1808.

2420 ii.'TnoMAs'.

2421 iii. Rebecca', m., int., 16 Aug., 1807, James Cullis, of Ux-

bridge, Mass.

2422 iv.' Hannah'.

+ 2423 V. -JosiAH Reed', b. in Douglass, Mass., 29 April, 1785;

d. 13 Jan., 1875.

+ 2424 vi. Ezra', h. in Douglass, 6 Feb., 1788; d. 16 Dec, 1829.

2425 vii.> Sarah', 6. in Douglass, 29 Oct., 1791.

2426 viii. Susan (Sukey)', h. in Douglass, 14 Oct., 1794.

2427 ix.'LYDiA', b. in Douglass, 14 April, 1798.

3079
STEPHEN SOUTHWORTH" [Stephen', Stephen*, William', Con-

stant^, Edward^], &., probably, 1755; m., in Douglass, Mass., 26 March,

1779, Mrs. Lois^ Tiffany. On the marriage record of Douglass he

is called " Ensign," He served as private on the Lexington alarm

in 1775, and was sergeant in 1776 and 1777, serving three months in

Capt. Samuel Baldwin's company. Colonel Dike's regiment. I do not

find him entered on the rolls as ensign. He lived in Douglass, where

his children were born.
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Children. — Southworth /

2428 i. NANCY^ b. 18 Sept., 1780; m., 2 May, 1799, Edmund
Carpenter.

2429 ii. Salome^ b. 9 Feb., 1782.

2430 iii. LoIS^ b. 13 June, 1785; d. 8 Dec, 1850; unm. She

was a dressmaker.

2431 Iv.vFanny^, b. 18 Jan., 1788. Her will gives her real estate

to her nephew, Edwin Darwin ^Southworth (3064)

;

her wearing apparel and furniture to the children of

her sister Mumford and sister Carpenter. Will was

made February, 1867.

+ 2432 V. STEPHEN^ 6. 25March, 1791; rf. 3 Sept., 1859.

2433 vi. BETSEY^ b. 19 Jan., 1797.

2081; ,

ALDEN SOUTHWORTH« {Isaac\ Gideon', William^ Constant^

Edward^], b, 6 Aug., 1758; d. November, 1794; m., 24 Nov., 1790,

Lydia Ta-^lor, of Little Compton, R. I., dau. of Philip and Mary
Taylor, She d. 24 Aug., 1794, a few days after her husband sailed

on his last voyage. Alden (Aiding) was in the Revolutionary War,

served in 1778 as sergeant with guard boat, Capt. David Dexter's

company, in Colonel Angell's battalion; 1779 he was in first battal-

ion, Rhode Island forces, commanded by Col. Israel Angell; 7 Jan.,

1779, he was discharged by sentence of court martial. The reason

for the court martial is not given. He was a seafaring man. Res.

in Little Compton; August, 1794, he sailed in the ship " Washing-
ton," Captain Hicks, master; he did not return home and his fate

is doubtful.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2434 i. 'llICHMOND^ b. 24 July, 1791; bapt. in Little Compton,
4 Oct., 1795; d. 31 March, 1831.

2083
EPHRAIM SOUTHWORTH« [Isaac\ Gideon*, William\ don-

stanP, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 27 July, 1760; d. 1828;

m., 8 May, 1788, Rebecca Simmons, of Dighton, Mass., b. 26 May,
1767, dau. of Sylvester Simmons. He went to Dighton, later to

Providence, R. I., then to New York State and to New Jersey.

Children. — Southworth

2435 i. ABIGAIL^ b. 7 March, 1789; d. 7 Sept., 1805.

+ 2436 ii. ELIZABETH^ b. 29 Jan., 1791; d. 19 Dec, 1817.
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+ 2437 iii. 'isAAc^ b. in Franklin, Mass., 4 April, 1793; d. 9 June,

1875.

2438 Iv/Lydia', b. 3 Aug., 1795; d. young.

+ 2439 V.' Sylvester Simmons^ b. in Dighton, 28 Jan., 1798;

d. 22 Dec, 1872.

+ 2440 vi/REBECCA^ b. 26 Dec, 1802; d. 3 June, 1891.

3085

LUTHER SOUTHWORTH« [Isaac', Gideon^ William', Constant^

Edward^ b. in Little Compton, R. I., 13 Dec, 1769; m., 12 Oct.,

1804, Mrs. Eunice' (Simmons) Boynton, b. 8 Nov., 1782, buried

near Rathboneville, Steuben Co., N. Y., dau. of Gideon and Patience

(Ellis) Simmons.* Res. Madison, N. Y., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

+2441 L ALDEN^ b. 19 May, 1806.

+ 2442 ii.'MARY ANN^ b. 8 March, 1808; d. 23 March, 1859.

2443 iii.' Ruth Cornelia^, b. in Madison County, N. Y.,29 June,

1810; d., 19 Oct., 1859, in Beloit, Wis.; m., 1 Aug.,

1844, George W. Otis, at WoodhuU, N. Y. She was a

woman of unusual mental ability. Children:

2444 (a) Ira Smith (Otisy, b. 22 May, 1846, at Wood-
hull, N. Y.; d. 1892, New York City; left

a wife, no children.

2445 {by Caroline Cornelia (Otisy, b. 5 Jan., 1852; d.

in infancy.

+ 2446 iv.'IsAAC^6. 8 June, 1812; d. at Mondovi, Wis., 13 June, 1866.

2447 v.. Serepta Juliette', b. 2 April, 1814; d. at twelve years

of age. She was a cripple.

2448 vi.'CAROLINE^ 6. 29 March, 1816; d. 1852, buried in Rath-

boneville, N. Y., beside her mother.

2449 vii.^JoEL^ b. 17 April, 1818; d. 20 June, 1886. He was a

physician, a man of ability and of a firm Christian

character. He m. Mary Ann Brown; no children.

Res. Steuben County, N. Y. He was buried near his

mother, near Rathboneville.

2094
GIDEON CHURCH« [ParneP (Southworth) Church, Gideon*, Wil-

liam*, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 21 Feb., 1761;

* Gideon Simmons and William Church (see 1962) went from Little Compton, R. I., to New
York State, driving an ox team containing their personal belongings. Gideon Simmons was
brought up by, or lived for some time in, the family of Caleb Church, father of William Church.
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d. 11 May, 1847; m. (1), 1795, Sarah Ellis, b. 1771, d. 24 May,

1813; no children; m. (2) Hannah Gifford, b. 27 Sept., 1762, d.

28 May, 1878.

Children. — Church

By second wije, Hannah:

2450 i. George W.^ b. 29 April, 1816; m., 1 May, 1841, Eliza

T. Simmons, b. in Little Compton, R. I., 23 June,

1818. He was deacon in the Congregational Church.

In 1899, he was elected honorary member of the New-

port Chapter of the Sons of the Revolution. Res.

Little Compton, where hiS children were born. Chil-

dren:

2451 (a) George 5.^ b. 4 Feb., 1843; d. same month.

2452 (6) George L.^ b. 6 Feb., 1845; d. 3 April, 1867.

2453 (c) Charlotte E.\ b. 11 May, 1847; d. 4 Aug.,

1863.

2454 ii. Sarah E.', b. 21 Dec, 1817; d. 1 Feb., 1824.

3097
/

J J
ISRAEL CHURCH" [ParneV' (Southworth) Church, Gideon*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 8 Dec, 1772;

d. at Madison, N. Y., 29 Jan., 1844; m. Sarah Davenport, 6. 28

April, 1776, d. 14 Dec, 1848, at Oriskany Falls, N. Y. Children

were all born in Madison, N. Y.

Children. — Church

2455 i. Sophia', b. 10 Sept., 1799; m. George Irish; lived in

Michigan. Children

:

2456 (a) William Augustus (Irishy, living in Wright,

Mich., in 1898.

2457 (&) Otis {Irishy, living in Wright, Mich., in 1899.

2458 (c) Ashabel A. (Irishy, living in Conklin, Mich.,

in 1899.

2459 (d) Hamilton B. (Irishy, living in Grand Rapids,

Mich., in 1898.

2460 ii. Elizabeth^ b. 5 June, 1801; teacher in Savannah, Ga.;

unm.

2461 iii. William Clark^ 6. 25 April, 1803; d. 28 May, 1883.

(See 2442.)

+ 2462 iv. Parnel Briggs', b. 18 July, 1805; d. 22 Jan., 1874.

2463 V. Julia Ann', b. 16 Aug., 1807; m. Alfred Ashabel Sim-

mons. Children

:



DESCENDANTS OF WILLIAM 80IJTHW0RTH 235

2464 (a) Julia Ann (Simmonsy, m. Huhhard.

Res. Detroit, Mich.

2465 (6) Fred Julian (Simmonsy. Res. Detroit, Mich.

2466 vi. Deborah C^, h. 4 Oct., 1809; d. 27 Feb., 1879; m. James

Manchester. Children

:

2467 (a) Julia Church (Manchestery, m. Pliny Rich-

mond. Res. Madison, N. Y.

2468 (6) Arthur (Manchestery. Res. Medina, Mich.

2469 vii. Hannah D.', b. 4 July, 1812; d. 22 Oct., 1813.

2470 viii. Hannah D.^ b. 26 Dec, 1814; d. 27 March, 1897, at

Oriskany Falls, N. Y.; m., 31 March, 1849, Elisha

Fowler, a widower with several grown-up children,

b. 24 July, 1793, at Paris, N. Y., d. at Oriskany Falls,

18 March, 1882. He was a prominent man in town.

She was a woman of fine literary tastes; in her young

days a school teacher. No children.

+ 2471 ix. Louisa Cecilia', b. 22 June, 1817; d. 30 Sept., 1868.

2472 X. Samuel D.^ b. 18 Nov., 1819; d. 21 April, 1852; m.

Jane Ann Fowler. He was a merchant at Oriskany

Falls, N. Y.; later he went to Cahfornia. He died,

after his return by way of Isthmus of Panama, from

fever contracted on the journey. She is living (1898)

at Owosso, Mich. She was for many years one of the

proprietors of the " Owosso Press." Child:

2473 (a) Eddie\ d. young.

+2474 xi. Caleb L.^ b. 4 July, 1823.

2098
BENJAMIN CHURCH« [Parnel' (Southworth) Church, Gideon*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 20 Dec,

1777; d. 9 Sept., 1852; m. (1), 1810, Lucy Tripp, who d. in the

autumn of 1823; m. (2), 1828, Sophlv Tripp, who d. 27 May, 1893.

He was a ship carpenter during the early part of his life; later a

farmer. In 1812, he moved to Lebanon, Madison Co., N. Y.

Children. — Church

By first wije, Lucy:

2475 i. JANET^ 6. 1 Jan., 1812; m., 18 Oct., 1831, Lends Shipley,

farmer. Res. Randallsville, N. Y. Six children.

2476 ii. CLARISSA^ b. 24 Feb., 1814; d. 30 June, 1896; m., 28

April, 1833, Whitman Corbin, farmer. Res. Parma,

Monroe Co., N. Y. Five or six children.
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2477 iii. BENJAMIN^ b. 2 Sept., 1816; d. 9 Dec, 1881; m., 1837,

Sarah Osborne. Res. Newark, Wayne Co., N. Y.

Farmer. Four children.

2478 iv. MiNERVA^6. 9Aug., 1818; d. 17 April, 1877; m.,A-ugust,

1840, Nathan H. Brown, farmer. Res. Pharsalia,

Chenango Co., N. Y. Four children.

2479 V. NANCY^ b. 3 May, 1821; m., 26 Jan., 1876, Edmn 0.

White, carpenter. Res. Eaton, N. Y. Two children.

2480 vi. LucY^ b. 1 July, 1823; d. 15 Sept., 1886; m., 27 Jan.,

1846, Lems Close, farmer. Res. Smyrna, N. Y.

Four children. ^

By second wife, Sophia:

2481 vii. Orlando B.^ b. 18 Nov., 1828; m., 5 Dec, 1852, Lucy

White. Farmer. Res. near Randallsville, N. Y.

Children

:

2482 (a) Arthur B.', b. 16 March, 1855.

2483 (6) Frank 0.\ b. 5 Oct., 1869.

3099

DR. WILBUR SOUTHWORTH« [Wilbui^, Gideon*, William^

Constant^ Edward^], b. 26 July, 1777; d. 6 Oct., 1842; m., 2 May, s

1802, in Brookfield, Mass., Lucy Bond, &. there 19 Sept., 1780, d. 20

April, 1858, dau. of Thomas^ and Lydia (Newton) Bond.* During

the last part of his life he was insane, John Hammond being ap-

pointed his guardian. Res. Middleboro and Mattapoisett, Mass.

He was a physician, well known and esteemed in his neighborhood,

being considered one of the best doctors. Except the two oldest

children, all were born in Mattapoisett., Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+2484 i. NEWTON^ b. in Middleboro, Mass., 25 Jan., 1803; d. 3 ^

May, 1863.

2485 ii. Thomas Jefferson^ b, in Middleboro, Mass., 2 Oct.,

1805; d. at sea, 2 Oct., 1846; m., 27 Feb., 1836,

Priscilla Alden Jackson, b. 17 July, 1809, dau. of

Thomas and Sarah Jackson of Plymouth. Children-

2486 (a) Louisa Everett', b. 28 April, 1836; d. 28 May,
1850.

* Deacon Jonathan* Bond served in the Revolution (married, 1732, Mary Hathaway)

;

Thomas^ (married, 1706, Lydia Spring) ; Thomas' (married, 1680, Sarah Woolson [Wilson])

;

Williami Bond (married, 1649-50, Sarah Biscoe), son of Thomas and Elizabeth Bond of Bury
St. Edmunds, Suffolkshire, England, son of Jonah and Rose Bond. William^ Bond was baptized,
Bury St. Edmunds, 3 Sept., 1625.
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2487 (h) T. Jefferson^, b. . He was captain of a

whale ship.

2488 iii. Luct Bond^ b. 10 Aug., 1806; unm.

+ 2489 iv. Rosamond^ b. 19 Oct., 1808; d. 22 Sept., 1863.

+ 2490 V. Sarah HASKELL^ 6. 10 Oct., 1810; d. 16 Jan., 1853.

2491 vi. James Madison^ b. 13 Sept., 1812; d. at sea, November,

1836, drowned; sea captain.

+ 2492 vii. Maria Louisa', b. 19 Aug., 1814.

+ 2493 viii. Sophia WINN^ b. 12 Jan., 1817; d. 3 May, 1871.

2494 ix. Horace', b. 2 July, 1819; d. November, 1836; drowned

at sea. He was on the same vessel as his brother

James Madison.

2495 X. Gideon', b. 17 March, 1821; d. 9 June, 1855, in San

Francisco, Cal.

2496 xi. ^Deborah Little', b. 30 Aug., 1823; d. 23 Oct., 1846,

in Mattapoisett, Mass.

3100

ANDREW SOUTHWORTH« [Wilbur^, Gideon', William^, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Rochester, Mass., 11 July, 1779; d. 4 Feb.,

1870; m., 1 Aug., 1810, Sarah Clark, b. in Middleboro, Mass.,

3 Nov., 1792, d. in Rochester, Mass., 2 Sept., 1852, dau. of Noah
and Anna Clark. He was a mariner. Res. Rochester, where his

children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2497 i. Lois', b. 13 Aug., 1811; m. Briggs; moved to Clay-

ton, Contra Costa Co., Cal. Children:

2498 (a) Andrew (BriggsY, d. in Taunton, Mass.

2499 (6) Elijah {Briggsf.

2500 (c) Sarah (Briggs)'.

2501 ii. Arathusa', b. 3 Aug., 1813; m. Martin Hall. Res.

Mattapoisett, Mass. Children:

2502 (a) Lizzie {Hallf.

2503 (6) Arathusa (Haliy.

2504 (c) Henry (Haliy.

2505 iii. Sarah', b. 13 Jan., 1816; m. Alfred M. Wright, of Matta-

poisett, Mass. Two daughters, one son.

2506 iv. Emelina', 6. 6 Sept., 1818; d. 25 June, 1835; unm.

2507 V. Mart', b. 6 Sept., 1823; m. 2 Jan., 1842, Henry Bar-

stow, s. of Benjamin and Rebecca (Hammond) Bar-

stow. Res. Mattapoisett, Mass. He went to Cali-

fornia in the gold-fever times. Children:
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2508 (a) Sarah (BarstowY, m. Rev. Wilbur Johnson, a

Congregational clergyman; both are dead.

No children.

2509 (b) Henry (BarstowY

.

2510 vi. Martha A.^ b. 15 June, 1829; m., 1 July, 1852, George

Prince Drew, s. of William and Priscilla Drew. Mrs.

Drew, res. Sagamore, Mass. Children:

2511 (a) Sara Clark (DrewY, b. 21 April, 1853; m.,

3 Dec, 1879, Orrin H. Rowland.

2512 (6) Ida (DrewY, &• 25 May, 1859; m., 22 Jan.,

1902, Benjamin B. Abbe.

3133

ISAAC SOUTHWORTH« [Andrev^, Andrew^ William}, Con-

stant"^, Edward^], b. 1766; d. 10 Oct., 1846,aet.80 years, 4 months; w.

Mary , b. 1767, d. 2 May, 1844, aet. 76 years, 9 months. Res.

Chester, Ct., where his children were baptized, 22 Feb., 1805. He
was at Saybrook in 1799.

Children. — Southworth

2513 i. CHARLES^ 6. 1786; d. 30 Oct., 1807, aet. 21, of consump-

tion.

2514 ii. Mary Anne^, member of church in 1821.

2515 iii. Justus Buck'.

2516 iv. George Andrew', b. 10 March, 1818.

2517 V. Eber Isaac'.

2518 vi. Sarah Lee', joined Chester Church, 1810.

2519 vii. Rebecca Amna', member of church in 1821.

3135

SAMUEL SOUTHWORTH« [Andrexi^, Andrew', William^, Con-

stant"^, Edward^], b. in Haddam, Ct., 11 Feb., 1771; d. 29 April, 1841;

m., 16 Feb., 1794, Hannah Shipman, b. 1771; d. 19 April, 1827, dau.

of SamueP and Sarah (Stanliff) Shipman.* He was in Paris, N. Y.,

1806. He and his wife were members of the church at Chester, Ct.,

September, 1824, when Rev. William Chase was ordained.

Children. — Southworth

2520 i, Henrietta M.', b. 8 Sept., 1796; d. 8 March, 1853;

m. Abram Scribner.

* Capt. Samuel* Shipman; John' (married, 1715, Elizabeth Kirtland); John* (married,

1686, Martha Humphries); Edward^ Shipman (married, 1663, Mary Andrews), was freeman
of Saybrook, 1667. The Indian sachem, Uncas, gave him, by will, three thousand acres of

land. He died 1697.
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2521 ii. Fanny MJ, h. 22 or 23 Nov., 1797; d. in Watertown,

N. Y., 6 June, 1874; m. (1) Flitcher; m. (2)

Lanjear.

+ 2522 iii. George W/, &. 25 April, 1799; d. 20 Aug., 1851.

2523 iv. John S.^ h. 9 Feb., 1800; d. 20 March, 1826.

2524 V. Richard S.^ 6. 20 Jan., 1802; d. in New Britain, Ct.,

26 March, 1885; m. (1), 9 March, 1822, Lucinda Ely,

'h. 1790, d. 7 March, 1823, daw. of Elias Ely; m. (2)

Nancy Riley. When he died his wife's name was
Harriet H. Children:

2525 (a) Carrie Elizabeth^, h. in Haddam, Ct., about

1823; d. 24 Aug., 1884; unm.

2526 (6) Lucinda Ely\

2527 vi. Mary E.^ 6. 8 Sept., 1803; d. 24 Feb., 1846.

+ 2528 vii. Eliza LucY^ h. in Paris, N. Y., 3 June, 1806; d. 1 April,

1883.

2529 viii. Henry W.^ b. 22 April, 1807.

2530 ix. SALINA^ b. 13 March, 1809; m. (1) Doran; m.^(2)

Gibson. Res. Watertown, N. Y.

2531 X. Andrew W.^ b. 13 Nov., 1811; d. 14 July, 1893; m.

Martha Butler. Children:

2532 (a) Ellen Eliza\

2533 (6) Alice\

2534 xi. Justus Buck^, 6. 13 June, 1814; 6ap^. in church at

Chester, Ct., 30 Oct., 1814; m. (1) Charlotte'Bowen;
m. (2) Miranda Woods. Res. Lockport, N. Y.

2137

TEMPERANCE SOUTHWORTH« [Nathan', Andrew', William'',

Constant^, Edward^], b. 9 Aug., 1759; m., 22 Jan., 1783, Ezra Pratt,
b. 5 Dec, 1747, s. of Jared* and Abigail (Clark) Pratt.* Res. Center

Brook in Saybrook, Ct.

Children. — Pratt

2535 i. EzRA^ 6. 22 July, 1784; d. 8 Sept., 1854.

2536 ii. Amasa^ b. 8 Sept., 1785; m. (1), August, 1814, Fanny
Pratt, b. 4 June, 1790, d. 24 Jan., 1852, dau. of John

* Benjamin^ Pratt (married, 1702, Anna Bat«s) ; Capt. William' (married Hannah Kirt-
land, supposed to be sister of the first John Kirtland, who settled in Saybrook, Ct., in 1678);
Lieut. William' Pratt, supposed to have come with Rev. Thomas Hooker to Cambridge, Mass.,
in 1633, thence he moved to Hartford, Ct. He was son of Rev. William Pratt, born in Steven-
age, Hertfordshire, England. The family can be traced to 1400. In June, 1636, he married
Elizabeth Clark, daughter of John Clark, who came from Great Mundon in Hertfordshire,

England. Lieut. William Pratt was deputy to the General Court during twenty sessions.

Anna Bates was daughter of Samuel and Mary (Chapman) Bates; Mary Chapman, daughter
of Robert Chapman, who came from Hull, England, to Boston in 1635, moved to Saybrook, Ct.
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and Hester (Kirtland) Pratt; no children; m. (2),

1853, Theresa Pratt, h. 24 Sept., 1797, dau. of Heze-

kiah and Anna (Kirtland) Pratt. Res. Essex, Ct.

2537 iii. Prudence^ h. 3 Dec, 1786; d. 3 Aug., 1809.

2538 iv. ALFRED^ b. 18 March, 1789.

2539 V. HENRY^ h. 22 Sept., 1790; d. 25 Dec, 1840.

2540 vi. TEMPERANCE^ h. 7 May, 1792.

+ 2541 vii. Horace S.^ b. 7 Feb., 1794; d. 3 Aug., 1840.

2542 viii. Nathaniel A.^ 6. 29 Jan., 1796.

2543 ix. LoRiNDA^ b. 24 Sept., 1797; d. January, 1830; m., 4

June, 1827, Dr. DanidPlatts. No children.

2544 X. Lyman^ b. 7 Sept., 1800; d. 8 Aug., 1822.

+2545 xi. Selden M.^ b. 4 March, 1805.

3138

NATHAN SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathan^ Andrew*, William^ Con-

stane, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 12 Sept., 1762; d. 1833; m.

Sybil Pratt, a descendant of Daniel Pratt.

Children. — Southworth

2546 i. Nathan'; he or his father probably served in the War
of 1812.

2547 ii. DANIEL^

2548 iii. Sybil^

+ 2549 iv. Eunice^

2550 V. Teresa', b. 6 May, 1800; m. Thomas Masson. Children:

2551 (a) Jane B. (Massony, b. 6 May, 1822; d. 10 May,

1835.

2552 (&) Thomas {Massony, b. 24 July, 1825.

2553 vi. Harriet', m. , 13 May, 1827, Jabez Eushnell, of Saybrook.

2554 vii. Amelia', m., 2 Oct., 1828, Daniel F. Spencer.

3139

JOB SOUTHWORTH* [Nathan^ Andrew', William^, Constant^

Edward'], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 24 Oct., 1763; m.,26 Nov., 1793, Ruth
Shipman. He served in the Revolutionary War; was at West Point;

private in Col. Samuel Canfield's regiment in 1781. Res. Saybrook,

Ct.

Children. — Southworth

2555 i. Dolly', b. 1794; d. 15 April, 1848; m. (1) Ambrose
Pratt, b. 1785, d. 1 April, 1814, s. of Jedediah« and
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Ann (Wolcott) Pratt;* m. (2) Ca-pt. John Pratt, of

Deep River, Ct. Child:

2556 (a) Ambrose {Prattf, h. 11 July, 1814.

2557 ii. RuTH^ h. 1799; d. 9 Feb., 1844; m., 3 Jan., 1819,

Alpheus '^Starkey, b. 23 Jan., 1782, s. of Timothy and

Hepsibah (Pratt) Starkey, who d. 1860. Res. Say-

brook, Ct. Children:

2558 (a) Niles P. (StarkeyY, b. 26 March, 1820;

drowned 19 Aug., 1854.

2559 (b) Nathaniel (StarkeyY, b. 19 June, 1821.

2560 (c) Felix (StarkeyY, b. 23 Sept., 1823. -

2561 iii. Joanna^ b. 1801; d. 1860; m. Jabez Southworth. (See

2604.)

+ 2562 iv. EzRA^ 6. 23 Dec, 1803; d. 25 Dec, 1859.

2563 V. Ansel D.^ b. 16 April, 1805; d. 20 Jan., 1866.

2564 vi. Edward SHIPMAN^ b. 1808; d. 1885; m., 29 Nov., 1832,

Sarah Ann Snow, b. in Saybrook, October, 1811, d. 20

March, 1880, dau. of Freeman S. and Jane (Read)

Snow. Farmer. Res. Saybrook, Ct. Child:

2565 (a) Emily M.\ b. 29 Sept., 1847.

2566 vii. TEMPERANCE^ 6. 1810; d. 1877.

2567 viii. Levi B.^ b. 1815; d., at Saybrook, Ct., 15 May, 1888.t

3140

LEVI SOUTHWORTH" [Nathan% Andrew*, William^ ' Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 18 Feb., 1765; d. 19 Dec, 1847;

m., 12 Jan., 1797, Mary Bates, of Haddam, dau. of Elihu and Hannah
Bates. He served as private in War of 1812 under Barnabas Bates,

for nine days in 1813.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2568 i. Elihu BATES^ living, 13 Dec, 1832.

2569 ii. James B.^

2570 iii. Mary, ''m., 14 Nov., 1826, Justus Williams, probably d.

before 27 April, 1835.

2571 iv. Dolly Ann^ m., 19 Oct., 1834, Jonathan S. Willcox, of

Saybrook.

2572 V. Hannah^ m. John Gladding.

2573 vi. Julia', m., 17 June, 1838, Richard Williams, of Saybrook,

Ct.

* Jedediah', Benjamin* (married Sarah Meigs), Benjamin' Pratt (married, 1702, Anna Bates).

(See n., p. 239.)

t Probably this birth is an error, see 2146, note.
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3141

HANNAH SOUTHWORTH« [Nathan^ Andrew*, William^, Con-

stant\ Edward}], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 29 Sept., 1766; m.,25 Sept., 1791,

Gideon Pratt, b. 24 March, 1750, d. October, 1821, s. of Jared*

and Abigail (Clark) Pratt.* Res. in that part of Pootapaug called

Meadow Woods, in Saybrook, Ct.

Children. — Pratt

2574 i. JARED^ b. 18 Sept., 1795; d. 25 Sept., 1843.

2575 ii. Seneca^ b. 5 Nov., 1796; d. September, 1849; A.B.,

Yale, 1818.

2576 iii. HANNAH^ b. 9 Aug., 1798.

2577 iv. William^ b. 14 March, 1799; d. 6 Nov., 1846; m.. May,

1839, Cornelia Babcock. He was a sea captain.

Child:

2578 (a) Cornelia Babcock^, b. 10 June, 1840.

2579 V. MinerVA^ b. 12 Oct., 1800.

2580 vi. Daughter^ b. 14 May, 1803; d. 16 May, 1803.

2581 vii. JABEz^ 6. 7 Jan., 1804; d. 22 June, 1804.

2582 viii. Prudence^ b. 13 April, 1806, twin; m. Tertius Nott.

Res. Centerbrook, Ct. No children.

2583 ix. ABIGAIL^ b. 13 April, 1806, twin.

2584 X. JABEz^ 6. 24 March, 1809.

3145
ISRAEL SOUTHWORTH" [Nathan^ Andrew*, William', Con-

stant, Edward'], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 24 Jan., 1772; d. 19 Dec, 1825,

aet. 54; m., 13 Oct., 1796, Hannah Watrous (Waterhouse) , of

Saybrook, who d. 11 Feb., 1859, aet. 82, dau. of Gideon and Hannah
(Bailey) Watrous. William W. Southworth was administrator of

his estate. Res. Deep River, Saybrook, where his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth

2585 i. IsRAEL^ b. 12 Feb., 1797; d. 19 Sept., 1810.

+ 2586 ii. AsA^ b. 19 March, 1799; d. 17 Dec, 1825.

+ 2587 iii. Hannah Wheeler^ b. 10 Sept., 1802; d. 15 Dec, 1891.

2588 iv. CYNTHIA^ b. 19 Dec, 1804; d. 26 Feb., 1897; m. William
B. Lord.

2589 V. Prudence^ b. 7 Feb., 1807; d. 1 Jan., 1826.

2590 vi. AMANDA^ b. 21 May, 1808; d. 12 April, 1897; m., 22

May, 1839, Junius Smith, of Madison.

* See n., p. 239.
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2591 vii. HENRY^ b. 8 Feb., 1810; d. 12 Jan., 1889; m., 10 Sept.,

1837, Sarah Ohs, of Saybrook, b. in Lyme, Ct., 10 May,

1802, d, 25 Jan., 1887, dau. of Robert and Mary
(Smith) Otis. No living descendants.

+ 2592 viii. Gideon W.^ 6. 7 March, 1812; d. 13 May, 1885.

+2593 ix. Levi B.^* b. 31 March, 1815.

2594 X. Eunice M.^ 6. 5 Oct., 1817; m., 20 Sept., 1835, Jarius

L. Moore, of Lyme, Ct., both living. May, 1900.

2595 xi. REBECKAH^ b. 13 April, 1821; d. 22 Feb., 1859.

2146

WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH« [Nathan^, Andrew*, William^ Con-

stant\ Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 22 Nov., 1775; d. 1828; m.

Rhoda . He and his wife Rhoda joined the church at Chester,

1 May, 1803. Res. Saybrook, Ct. The records of Saybrook and

Chester afford all the information I have been able to obtain in regard

to this family. The children are those who are mentioned in the

distribution of the father's estate, made 26 Nov., 1828.

Children. — Southworth

2596 i. William Wheeler^, m. 1812, Asenath Watrous, of

Chester. She was baptized 25 Aug., 1822. He and

his wife, Asenath, joined the church at Chester,

August, 1822. At the same time Mary Ann South-

worth joined the church.

2597 ii. Charles G.^ m., 27 Aug., 1S21, Mary Watrous. Children:

2598 (a) -Son," b. 1829; d. 10 Sept., 1831.

2599 (6) Mary Ann," m., 13 Oct., 1850, Ansel W. Wat-

trous.

2600 iii. Betsey^, m., 14 Oct., 1801, Seth Jones. In the distri-

bution of her father's estate she is called the wife of

" Thomas Jones."

2601 iv. Rhoda Blakeslee^, m., 23 Aug., 1801, Ichabod Rogers.

2602 V. Lucinda^ m., 18 Oct., 1807, Gideon Watrous, s. of

Gideon and Hannah (Bailey) Watrous.

2603 vi. Achsa', m., 6 Jan., 1813, Samuel L. Shipman, of Chester.

* I found an entry in Saybrook records showing that Levi B. Southworth died 17 May, 1888,

aet. 73 years, 1 month; born, then, in 1815, son of Job and Ruth Shipman Southworth. The
record of births of Job Southworth's children closes with Temperance; contains no " Levi B."

The record of the births of the children of Israel and Hannah Southworth pves " Levi," born

31 March, 1815. In his family Bible, Levi B. Southworth is given as born 31 March, 1815,

and his death as 15 May, 1888. His father is not mentioned.

I have considered the Levi B. Southworth whose family Bible I examined as the son of

Israel Southworth, and that probably in the record of his death is a mistake as to his parentage.

I have written to three of the children of Levi B. Southworth, asking the name of his father,

and have received no answer.
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2149

JABEZ SOXJTHWORTH" [NathanieP, Andrew*, WillianP, Con-

stant\ Edward^], h. at Saybrook, Ct.; d. 1835; m., at 'Saybrook,

8 Feb., 1799, Sarah Shipman, dau. of John Shipman, of Chester, Ct.

Res. Chester.

Children. — Southworth

2604 i. Jabez^ m., 27 Nov., 1825, Joanna Southworth, his

cousin. (See 2561.) Child:

2605 (a) Hoface E.\ h. 1833; d. 22 Feb., 1839.

2606 ii. John S.^ h. at Saybrook, Ct., 1804; d. 22 April, 1881;

/* w., 19 Dec, 1827, Chloe Post, h. at Westbrook, Ct.,

18 Jan., 1800, d. 1 March, 1888, dau. of Alden Post.

Child:

2607 (a) Chloe Frances^ h. at Saybrook, 1831; d. 20

Oct., 1890; m., 19 Feb., 1884, Jason J.

Brooks, h. in Palmer, Mass., 1841.

;
2608 iii. Sarah', m., 6 Oct., 1824, Alfred Worthington.

2609 iv. Lucy A.^ h. 1807; d. 22 Sept., 1869; unm.

2610 V. Betsey^ m., 20 Nov., 1826, Epaphroditus Bates, of

Haddam.
2611|vi. EMILY^

3154

g^ GIDEON ^OUTHWORTH^ [Nathan^, Andrew*, William^ Con-

stant, Edward^], 6. in Saybrook, Ct., 2 Nov., 1782; d. in Lawsville

Centre, Pa., 9 May, 1858; m., in Saybrook, 7 Nov., 1802, Sally

Watrous, of Saybrook, h. 27 Feb., 1783, d. in Lawsville Center,

Pa., dau. of Benjamin and Sarah (Buck) Watrous, of Saybrook.

He was a carpenter and farmer. In 1813, he left Saybrook to seek

his fortune in the West. He drove across the country with his

family in two hand-made carts, drawn by two oxen and two cows,

horses being an expensive luxury in those days. The cows fur-

nished them with milk and did their share of hauling besides. One
of those hand-made carts had a history also. He had made it with

his own hands the year before, expressly for this journey. Imagine

his chagrin and disappointment when the United States Government

appropriated it to transport the gold and silver from New Haven to

Hartford, out of harm's way. That was in the War of 1812, and the

British were swarming around the shores of Long Island Sound.

But the cart was finally recovered and did duty in carrying its share

of the family across the country.
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In those days the country traversed was a wild and desolate wil-

derness. All the hills and valleys were covered with dense forests.

There were few roads, and at night bears and wolves furnished music

to lull the traveler to sleep. There were five children, all under ten

years of age. He settled and cleared for a home in Bridgewater, near

Montrose, Pa. Now, between one hundred and one hundred and fifty

descendants of Gideon Southworth are living in the vicinity of Laws-
ville, Pa. They have an annual reunion. This branch of the South-

worth family is very musical, and they furnish their own brass band
and other music for these reunions. These family meetings are held

at the homes of different members of the association.

Children. — Southworth

-1-2612 i. Russell^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 19 Sept., 1803; d. in

Lawsville Centre, Pa., 20 June, 1886.

+ 2613 ii. ARTHUR^ h. in Saybrook, Ct., 24 March, 1805; d. in

Lawsville Centre, Pa., 7 Jan., 1880.

+ 2614 iii. RoxANNA^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 27 Jan., 1807; d. in

Lawsville Centre, Pa., 28 March, 1843.

+ 2615 iv. EMILY^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 17 May, 1809; d. 16 Sept.,

1826.

+ 2616 v. Clarissa Fidelia^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 4 April, 1811;

d. in Lawsville Centre, Pa., 29 May, 1886.

2617 vi. Nathan^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 21 June, 1813; d. there

16 Feb., 1814.

2618 vii. John Buck', b. in Montrose, Pa., 1 April, 1815; d. in

Lawsville Centre, Pa., 16 June, 1828; killed by the

falling of a tree when clearing land for their new home.

2619 viii. Benjamin Watrous'', b. in Montrose, Pa., 1 April, 1817;

d. in Lawsville Centre, Pa., 9 Oct., 1876.

2620 ix. SALLY^ b. in Montrose, Pa., 16 March, 1819; d. there

30 Oct., 1830.

2621 X. Gideon^ 6. in Montrose, Pa., 11 Feb., 1822; d. there

November, 1822.

+ 2622 xi.' Hannah Ann^ b. in Lawsville Centre, Pa., 9 June, 1827;

d. in Liberty, Pa., 13 April, 1897.

3176

JOHN SOUTHWORTH" [Martin', Andrew*, William^ Constant^.

Edw^arrfi], 6. in Saybrook, Ct., 1775; d. 1832; m., 19 Nov., 1800, Lucy
Barker, of Chester, b. 1776, d. 1859. He lived in East Haddam.
His wife was appointed administratrix of his estate, 18 Dec, 1832.
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Children. — Southworth

+2623 i. Anna Maria', 6. in East Haddam, Ct., 4 Oct., 1801;

w. George or William Carter, h. 1802, d. 1891.

2624 ii. EvELINE^ h. 1806; d. 1823.

2625 iii. Sophia tl.', she lived in East Haddam, Ct.; in 1834 she

was at Southold, N. Y.; 1835 at Marshall,- Calhoun

Co., Mich.; m. ''Deacon" Salter, of Marshall. No
living descendant.

2626 iv. Lucy E.', b. 1811; d. 1868. She was at East Haddam,

1833; at Twinsburg, Ohio, 1836.

2627 V. Elizabeth P.', h. 1813; d. 1869. At Twinsburg, Ohio,

1833.

2628 vi. Harrison Gray Otis', b. 1815; d. 1839; unm.

+ 2629 vii. William Palmer', 6. 27 March, 1819; d. 1891.

2180

ANSEL SOUTHWORTH* [Martin\ Andrew*, William^, Constant'^,

Edioard'l b. in Saybrook, Ct.; d, 1842; m., 28 Feb., 1808, Sarah
Joanna Clark, b. 1789, d. 29 March, 1869. He served as sergeant

under Eleazer Clark in the War of 1812.

Children. — Southworth

2630 i. Ellsworth', or Oliver Ellsworth', 6. 1809; d. 14

Feb., 1870.

2631 ii. Child'. This child's death is recorded, 31 May, 1817,

one year, four months old, in the church records of

Chester, Ct.

+2632 iii. Asher Alexis', b. 7 Feb., 1823, in Chester, Ct.; d. 13

May, 1871, in Philadelphia, Pa.

2202 /

JOSEPH SOUTHWORTH' [William^ Constant^ Joseph*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 1 June, 1784;

bapt. 1785; d. April, 1841, at York, 111. He remained[for a while at

Little Compton, R. I.; later went to Genoa, N. Y., where his father

was.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2633 i. Lucy*.

2634 ii. Richmond^ twin; d. unm.
2635 iii. Rebecca*, twin; d. unm.
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2206

HARRIET SOUTHWORTH^ [William", Constant^, Joseph*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Little Compton, R. I., 13 Oct., 1788;

bapt 14 Dec, 1788; d. 16 July, 1866; m., 17 Jan., 1808, Ira Tillot-

SON, h. in Farmington, Ct., 1783, d. 10 March, 1857, at Bellevue, Mich.,

s. of Gen. John' and Elizabeth (Brockway) Tillotson.* He had
an academical education; was a surveyor, architect, and builder; a

member of the Assembly at Albany, N. Y.; was chairman of Board

of Supervisors in Ithaca, N. Y. They moved to Marshall, Mich.,

in 1836, being among the early settlers. She joined the Presbyterian

Church at Ithaca, under Dr. Wisner. From Marshall she moved
to Eaton County. She adopted her niece, Fanny Montague South-

worth (2649).

Children. — Tillotson

+2636 i. Harriet*, 6. 1 Nov., 1809, at Genoa, N. Y.; d. 25 Dec,
1894.

2637 ii. WiLLLi^M SouTHWORTH^ b. 4 Aug., 1812; d. 27 Aug.,

1839. No children.

+ 2638 iii. Mary Elizabeth*, b. 13 Sept., 1823; d. 1900.

2639 iv. Henry*, 6. 13 March, 1827; m., 1866, Margaret Viele, of

Butler, N. Y., 6. 13 March, 1827, d. 5 Feb., 1899.

Res. Marshall, Mich., and Bellevue, Mich. Child:

2640 (a) Edward C.», b. 17 Oct., 1869; farmer; unm.

Living (1899) with his parents.

2641 V. Edward*, d. without children.

2207

ELIZA S. SOUTHWORTH' [William\ Constant', Joseph*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b, in Little Compton, R. I., 10 Jan.,

1790; d. August, 1822; m. William Rufus Collins. He m. (2)

her sister, Lucy Southworth (2216).

Children. — Collins

By first wife, Eliza:

2642 i. James*, b. 20 July, 1820; m. Harriet Jeremiah. Res.

Chicago, 111. Four children.

2643 ii. Mary Anne*, d. 1869. No children.

* John^ Tillotpon (married Mary Morton) ; Joseph' (married Hannah Grimes) ; John' (mar-

ried Mary Morris) ; John^ Tillotson, born in Yorkshire, England, came in the " James " in

1635; one of the first settlers of Roxbury, Mass.; moved to Newbury, Mass. About 1660,

moved to Saybrook, Ct., where he died. He is said to have been descended from the Tilstons,

of Cheshire, England. John Tilottson, Archbishop of York, belonged to the same family.
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By second wife, Lucy:

2644 iii. William SouTHWORTH*,m.Lane^^iAMnc/i. iJes. Denver,

Colo. No children.

2645 iv. Lewis BEERS^ m. Josephine Sweat.

2646 V. Edward H.^ m. Mary Hodgson. Res. Denver, Colo.

No children.

2647 vi. Eliza^ Res. Galena, Kan.; wnm.

2648 vii. Charles R.^ d. at about twenty-one years of age.

2208

DR. WILLIAM THROOP SOUTHWORTH^ [William', Constant',

Joseph*, William^, Constant^ Edward^], h. at Little Compton, R. L,

12 July, 1791; bapt. 13 June, 1790 (?); d. 20 Jan., 1857; buried at

Avon Springs, N. Y.; m. (1), 25 Feb., 1818, Harriet Montague,

6. at Whitestone, N. Y., 13 April, 1796, d. 10 Aug., 1823, buried in a

small cemetery two miles south of Ithaca, N. Y., dau. of NathanieP,

and Eleanor (Minor or Minard) Montague *; m. (2), 27 Nov., 1826,

Clarissa Parsons, h. 1 Feb., 1800, d. 25 May, 1883. He was a

physician; lived near Ithaca, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Harriet:

+ 2649 i. Frances Montague^, h. 10 Sept., 1819; d. 20 Jan., 1866.

+ 2650 ii. Mary Eliza^, h. 23 May, 1821; d. 5 May, 1854.

+ 2651 iii. Harriet Cordelia^, 6. 22 April, 1823; d. 1 April, 1899.

By second wife, Clarissa:

2652 iv. William PARSONS^ b. 22 Nov., 1827; d. 4 Dec, 1829.

2653 V. Josephine CHLOE^ b. 2 Sept., 1831; d. October^ 1897;

m., at Adrian, Mich., 17 Aug., 1852, William Seward

Wilcox, who d. 15 Sept., 1893; his second wife. Res.

Adrian, Mich. No children.

+ 2654 vi. Sarah PARS0NS^ b. 26 May, 1829, in New York; d.

31 Dec, 1897, in California.

2655 vii. Abby Wilbur^ 6. 22 Nov., 1834. Teacher. /2es. Buena

Ventura, Cal.; lives with her sister Sarah's husband;

unm. (1899).

2656 viii. Helen Mar^ b. 16 May, 1836; m. Francis J. Remington.

Res. San Francisco, Cal. Children:

* Major Richard* Montague was aid to his father during the Revolutionary War (married

Lucy Cooley); Deacon Samuel^ (married Elizabeth White); John'' (married Hannah Smith);

Richstrd' Montague, born about 1614 at Boveney, two or three miles from London. It is not

known when he came to America, but his father, Peter Montague, was here in 1634. In 1646,

Richard moved from Wells, Me., to Boston. He was one of the original settlers in Hadley in

1659 or 1660.
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2657 (a) Nelson F. {Remingtonf , h. 12 May, 1859;

m., 9 Oct., 1882, at Santa Barbara, Cal.,

Maggie Gilchrist.

2658 (6) George Juliet (RemingtonY , b. 3 Dec, 1859.

2659 (c) Belle Elizabeth {Remingtony, m., 23 June,

1890, Ed Baker, of Redlands, Cal.

+2660 ix. William Parsons^ b. 1 Jan., 1840; d. at Moscow,

N. Y., 13 Aug., 1896.

2661 X. Dr. John WILLIARD^ b. 17 Sept., 1842; d. 17 March,

1889; m. , at Toledo, Ohio, Nellie T. Taylor, of Roches-

ter, N. Y.

3209

SARAH SOUTHWORTH^ [William', Constant', Joseph', William\

Constant^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 22 Nov., 1792;

d. 28 Sept., 1843; m. (1), 25 Dec, 1813, Thomas Wilbur; m. (2),

October, 1817, Reed; m. (3), 24 Aug., 1826, Lewis Scout.

Children. — Wilbur

By first husband:

2662 i. Abby Thomas^, m. 1838, Charles Jagger, b. in New York

City, 18 March, 1816, d. 26 Feb., 1880, farmer. Res.

near Marshall, Mich. Child:

2663 (a) Jehiel Wilbur (Jaggery, b. 10 July, 1840;

m. (1) Alice Horton; m. (2) Mrs. Helen

Wilson, of St. Paul, Minn.

Children. — Scout

By third husband:

2664 ii. Juliet L«, b. 6 Sept., 1830; m., 4 Oct., 1853, Frederic

A. Kingsbury, who d. 1901, in his ninety-first year.

Res. Marshall, Mich. Child:

2665 (a) Frederic A. {Kingsburyf, b. 8 Sept., 1855; unm.

3314

CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH^ [William\ Constant, Joseph*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. L, 27 Sept.,

1797; bapt. 15 April, 1798; d. at Genoa (North Collins), N. Y., 11

Dec, 1859; m. Almira Sears, dau. of Joshua and Martha (Parsons)

Sears. When he was nine years old his parents moved to Genoa,

Cayuga Co., N. Y. He moved to Locke, Cayuga Co., and later, in

1863, to North Collins, Erie Co., N. Y. He was a successful farmer.
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Child. — SoUTHWORTH

+ 2666 i. Nathaniel Chester*, b. 19 May, 1827, at Locke, Cayuga

Co., N. Y.; d. in Forestville, N. Y., 7 Nov., 1900.

2315

CHARLOTTE SOUTHWORTH' [William", Constant, Joseph*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Little Compton, R. I., 26 Oct.,

1799; bapt. 8 June, 1800; d. 23 May, 1842; m., 18 April, 1818, Isaac

Beers, of Stratford, Ct.

Children. — Beers

+ 2667 i. William Pitt«, b. 23 April, 1820.

+ 2668 ii. Catharine Elizabeth*, b. 18 June, 1822; d. 13 July,

1866.

2669 iii. Charlotte CuRTIS^ b. 21 March, 1824; m., 2 May, 1848,

Jonas Brewster Conkling, who d. 16 Dec, 1869. Res.

Marshall, Mich. She lives now, 1899, in Ithaca,

N. Y., with Mrs. Atwater. Children:

2670 (a) Walter Beers {Conkling)\ b. 22 April, 1849;

d. 1 Oct., 1885.

2671 (6) Charlotte Southworth (OonklingY, b. 17 Feb.,

1851; d. 14 Oct., 1871.

"2672 (c) Thomas B. (Conklingy,b. 6 April, 1854; d. 17

March, 1872.

+2673 iv.' Julia A.«, b. 10 April, 1826.

3319

GEORGE SOUTHWORTH' [John\ Fobes\ Edward*, William',

Constant^, Edward^], b. 27 Jan., 1765; d. in Manchester, N. Y., 25
Feb., 1830; m. Alice Vaughn.

Children. — Southworth

2674 i. James*, b. 18 April, 1791; d. 9 May, 1791.

+ 2675 ii. Norman L.», b. 23 July, 1792; d. August, 1871.

2676 iii. Elizabeth*, 6. 3 Aug., 1794; d. 26 Oct., 1829; m.
Daniel Green. Child:

2677 (a) Mary (Greeny, m. Keyser. Res. Akron,
N. Y.

2678 iv. Mary*, b. 4 Nov., 1796; d. 14 Feb., 1843; m. Asa W.
Douglas. Res. Lockport, N. Y. Child:

2679 (a) George (Douglasf.

+2680 V. John Vaughn*, b. 13 Aug., 1798; d. 18 Aug., 1850.
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2681 vi. Lucy*, b. 3 Oct., 1800; d. 7 Aug., 1803.

+ 2682 vii. Sylvester*, 6. 31 July, 1802; d. 5 March, 1856.

2683 viii. Irene«, 6. 9 Jan., 1805; d. 13 Aug., 1822.

2684 ix. WiLLARD*, b. 26 July, 1807; d. 22 Aug., 1809.

2685 X. Salley«, b. 4 Aug., 1809; d. 15 Aug., 1812.

2686 xi. David Whitman*, b. 1 Sept., 1811; d. 14 Aug., 1834.

2687 xii.' Laura*, 6. 25 Jan., 1814; d. 17 April, 1815.

2220
- MARY SOUTHWORTH' [John\ Fobes\ Edward*, William^, Con-

stant, Edward^], b. 25 Aug., 1766; m., 24 Feb., 1791,,Cornelius

Haight, 6. 17 March, 1752. Res. Dutchess County, N. Y., where

their children were born; later, res. Brighton, Monroe Co., N. Y.

Children. — Haight

2688 i. John 0.*, b. 9 April, 1792; d. 16 May, 1800.

+2689 ii. Daniel C.*, b. 20 Sept., 1793.

2690 iii. Jacob C.*, b. 28 Sept., 1796; d. 10 March, 1832; m.,

2 Nov., 1828, Amanda Keeler.

+ 2691 iv. Elizabeth*, 6. 15 June, 1799.

2692 v. Martha*, 6. 22 April, 1801; d. 12 Aug., 1883; m.

Thomas Johnston, wKo d. 10 Feb., 1892; a native of

Scotland; farmer. Child:

2693 (a) Sara Sophia {Johnstonf, d. 31 May, 1898.

2694 vi. John 0.*, b. 12 April, 1803; d. 10 July, 1828.

2695 vii. George S.*, b. 10 Nov., 1804; d. 15 Oct., 1805.

2696 viii. X^eorge S.*, b. 21 Aug., 1806.

2697 ix. IfeA A.*, b. 3 July, 1808; m., 29 Sept., 1842, Catharine

Ann Haight. No living descendants.

2223

THOMAS SOIJTHWORTH' {John\ Fobes^, Edward*, William^,

Constant^ Edward^], b. 11 July, 1772; d. at Dryden, N. Y., 27 July,

1863; m. Sally Eldridge, of Hancock, Berkshire Co., Mass., who

d. 11 April, 1814.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2698 i. John*, 6. in Salisbury, Herkimer Co., N. Y., 26 Sept.,

1796; d. at Dryden, N. Y., 2 Dec, 1877.

2699 ii. Caroline*, m. Mortimer Corkins in 1855. Was living in

Earlville, N. Y.

2700 iii. Mary Ann*, m. Dyxon, in 1860. Living in Smyrna, N. Y.
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2331

ROBERT SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel Wells\ Samuel', Samuel\

William^, Constant"^, Edward^], h. 26 May, 1785; d. 17 May, 1814;

m. May Sherman, dau. of Seth and Mary Sherman, of Pognonnock.

In 1808 he was a pew holder in the old church of Stratford, Ct.

Child. — SoUTHWORTH

2701 i. Mary Alice^ b. 1808, m. Beri Smith, of Suflield, Mass.

Moved to Brooklyn, N. Y. Children:

2702 (a) Rowland (Smithy.

2703 (6) Cecelia (Smithy, m. Huhhell.

2704 (c) Frances (Smithy.

2705 (d) Emily (Smithy.

2706 (e) George (Smithy.

22S5

ANNA SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel Wells\ Samuel', Samuel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^ Edward^], b. 31 July, 1797; m., 12 May, 1818, Wil-
liam J. Bunker, s. o'f Capt. Elihu S. Bunker, who first commanded
a steamboat on the Sound in 1816.

Children. — Bunker

2707 i. CAROLINE^ b. 13 Aug., 1819; m. Peter T. Homer.

Children

:

2708 (a) Annie (Homery, b. May, 1843.

2709 (b) William (Homery, b. November, 1844.

2710 (c) Robert (Homery, b. May, 1849.

2711 (d) Margaret (Homery, b. May, 1850.

2712 ii. William Edgar^, 6. 17 Oct., 1822; m. Elizabeth Mitchell

Coit, dau. of Henry and Ann (Tallman) Coit. Res.

New York. Children

:

2713 (a) Fanny Coit\

2714 (b) Caroline^

2715 (c) George Tollman^

2716 (d) William'.

+ 2717 iii. ALBERTINE^ b. 9 Nov., 1828.

3239
ELEAZER SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel', Nathaniel', Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 29 Dec, 1768;
bapt. in First Church, 2 April, 1769; d. 13 March, 1850; m. (1),^

11 Jan., 1789, Ruth Porter, b. 3 March, 1766, d. 29 Jan., 1814;
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m. (2), 12 June, 1814, Fatima Robinson, b. 27 May, 1790, d. 10 Aug.,

1879. He was a farmer; his farm was situated about half way from
Atwoodville, in Mansfield, to Bedlam (so-called) in Chaplin^ but

the house and the greater portion of the farm were in Mansfield.

Child. — SOUTHWORTH

By second wije, Fatima:

+ 2718 i. ^Austin Porter^, h. 24 June, 1816, in Mansfield, Ct.;

d. there, 10 Sept., 1866.

3243

GURLEY SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathaniel", Nathaniel^ Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct.; bapt. 22 April,

1781; d. 1825; m., 27 Dec, 1798, Dorcas Dodge, dau. of Edward
Dodge, of Mansfield. The name is also spelled " Guirley," and in

the church records, " Gurshom." * He moved to New York State,

and later lived in Otsego County, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

2719 i. Harriet*, b. 11 Jan., 1800.

2720 ii. Guirley (Gurley) Spaulding*.

2721 iii. Hiram*.

These were born at Mansfield, Ct. The others were

born at New Lisbon, N. Y.

+ 2722 iv. Joel«, b. March, 1820.

+ 2723 V. Nelson*, b. about 1805; d. 1 Aug., 1886.

+2724 vi. William*, b. 1 May, 1816; d. in Pharsalia, N. Y., 4 Oct.,

1891.

2725 vii. Reuben*.

2726 viii. Lois*.

2727 ix. Linda*.

+ 2728 X. Marsha* (Marcia).

2729 xi. Sophia*.

224tl

SAMUEL SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel^ Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 19 April, 1772;

bapt. 9 Oct., 1774; m. (1), 11 Oct., 179V, Roxanna Stowel (Stoel),

6. 1778, d. 8 Feb., 1814; w. (2), 15 June, 1814, Submit Hartshorn,

who d. 23 Jan., 1844.

* Gurley's birth is not recorded; the baptism of Gershom is recorded as on 22 April, 1781,

in the First Church records, but his birth is not recorded in the town records. The marriage

of Gurley to Dorcas Dodge, and the birth of their child " Hariot " are recorded in the town

records. As his descendants give the name " Gurley," that is probably the correct name.
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Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Roxanna:

2730 i. Nabby», 6. 5 Sept., 1798.

2731 ii. WiLLiAM«, b. 21 July, 1801.

By second wife, Submit:

2732 iii. Charles Gardner^ 6. 23 Jan., 1815; m., 18 Dec,

1838, Laura R. Swift. Res. Mansfield, Ct. Children:

2733 (a) Laura Addy\ b. 18 Oct., 1839.

2734 (&) Ellen F.\ b. 28 April, 1841.

2735 (c) SamueP, b. 12 March, 1843; m., 26 June,

1873, at Springfield, Mass., Hattie J. Rice,

b. in Springfield, 1853, dau. of Henry B. and

Maria Rice.

2736 iv. George MERIT^ b. 6 May, 1817; bapt. 21 May, 1817.

2737 V. RoxLA Jane», 6. 22 Oct., 1821; bapt. 21 Jan., 1821.

2738 vi. Sarah Ann«, bapt. 1 Sept., 1822; d. 25 May, 1827.

2254:

ELEAZER SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel\ Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 2 Sept., 1781;

bapt. in First Church, 7 Oct., 1781; 'd. 5 March, 1864; m., 15 Nov.,

1807, Mary Hyde, b. in Norwich, Ct., 21 Nov., 1784, dau. of Andrew^

and Mary (Tracy) Hyde.* They settled in Mansfield, Ct., then

moved to Elba, N. Y., where she died and where most of their chil-

dren were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2739 i. Eliza Hyde«, b. 23 Dec, 1808, in Mansfield, Ct.; d. 5

Sept., 1864.

2740 ii. Olive Ann^, b. 17 Aug., 1812; d. 1 Dec, 1843, at

Norwich, Ct.; m., 16 June, 1842, Joshua Hyde Wood-
worth, b. 1 Nov., 1814, in Franklin, Ct., s. of BurreP
and Laura (Hyde) Woodworth, t Settled in Norwich,

Ct. Child:

2741 (a) Mary Raymond (Woodworthy, b. 10 Aug.,

1843; d. 30 Sept., 1844.

+ 2742 iii. Sarah Aspinwall^ b. 8 March, 1815; d. 24 Jan., 1896.

* Jabez*; Jabez'; Samuel'. William^ Hyde was in Hartford, Ct., in 1636, one of the original
settlers. He probably came in 1633 with Rev. Thomas Hooker. He went to Saybrook about
1640. He was one of the original settlers of Norwich, in 1660; was frequently elected select-
man. His origin is imknown. He died in 1681.

t Asa* (married, 1769, Sarah Ford) ; Stephen' (married, 1733, Elethea Smith) ; Isaac*, Walter'
Woodworth.
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+2743 iv. Margaret STORRS^ h. 1 June, 1817; d. 18 Nov., 1899.

+2744 V. Gardner Tracy*, b. 16 Feb., 1827; d. 6 Aug., 1884.

3359

ARDELISSA SOUTHWORTH^ [SamueP, Nathaniel', Nathaniel*,

William^,- Constant^, Edward^], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 20 Jan., 1788;

d. in Newtown, L. I., 1876; m. in Mansfield, Ct., 23 Jan. 1810, John
MuRFEY (Murpha in record), who d. in Colchester, Ct., 1841. He
was a sea captain. She was bapt. 6 April, 1788; was the second

wife of Mr. Murfey.

Children. — Murfet

+2745 i. George Southworth^ 6. in Newport, R. I., 14 Aug.,

1811; d. in New York City, 8 Aug., 1883.

2746 ii. William Aspinwall^ b. in Newport, R. I. ; d. in Chicago,

lU.

2747 iii. Eliza Ann^ b. in Newport, R. I., 14 Jan., 1814; d. in

Colchester, Ct., 15 March, 1894.

2748 iv. John*, 6. in Newport, R. I.; d. young.

2749 V. Mary*, b. in Newport, R. I.; d. young.

2750 vi. Gardner*, &. in Newport, R. I., 3 Nov., 1820; d. in

' North Thetford, Vt., 20 Dec, 1875; m., in Cleveland,

Ohio, 17 June, 1847, Julia Latham. Eight children.

2751 vii. Frances Cleveland*, 6. in Colchester, Ct., 29 Dec,

1822; d. in Cleveland, Ohio, 14 Dec, 1899; unm.

2752 viii. Samuel*, b. in Colchester, Ct.; d. in San Francisco, Cal.;

m., there, Mary Parish. Lawyer; graduate of Yale.

Two daughters, both died.

2753 ix. Henry*, b. in Colchester, Ct.; m., late in life, a widow.

Lived and died in New York City; no children.

3378

EFFIE SOUTHWORTH^ [William", William', Nathaniel^ Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 2 Feb., 1764; d. in Weston, N. Y.,

9 Nov., 1806; m. Elisha Walsworth (Walworth), 6. 11 Oct.,

1764, d. 2 July, 1828, at Rome, N. Y. He m. (2) Mrs. Sarah (Fitch)

Whitney, loid. of Aaron Whitney. He was a hotel keeper and

farmer. Res. Rome, N. Y.

Children. — Walsworth

2754 i. Daniel*, b. 2 Sept., 1788; d. in Camden, N. Y., 13 May,

1813.
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2755 ii. SusAN», h. 17 July, 1790; d. 2 Feb., 1864, in Delta, N. Y.;

m. Rev. John Ropes, in Weston, N. Y., a Methodist

minister. No children.

2756 iii. Anna*, h. 4 April, 1792; d. in West Martinsburg, 1858.

2757 iv. ELIZA^ h. 12 Jan., 1794; d. 15 Jan., 1794, in Rome, N. Y.

+ 2758 V. Elisha«, h. in Rome, N. Y., 5 Dec, 1794; d. 13 Nov.,

1877, in Weston, N. Y.

2759 vi. ELIJAH^ h. in Rome, N. Y., August, 1796; d. same year.

2760 vii. JAMES^ b. in Rome, 27 Nov., 1797; d. in Mexico, N. Y.,

1864.

2761 viii. Hiram^ h. in Rome, 6 Jan., 1799; d. 6 June, 1799, in

New Haven, N. Y.

2762 ix. Clark*, 6. in Rome, N. Y., 20 May, 1800; m. Martha

Whitmore. Lived in New Haven, N. Y., where he d.

in 1864. Farmer; no children.

2763 X. Warren*, b. in Rome, N. Y., 6 April, 1802; d. 25 May,

1876, in Weston, N. Y.; m. (1) Mary Norris; m. (2)

Mary Cowgill, of Dover, Del. He was in the Seminole

War. Merchant in New York City, went to Cali-

fornia in 1849; became blind; died there. No chil-

dren.

2764 xi. Effie Southworth*, b. in Rome, N. Y., 6 Jan., 1804;

d. in Dover, Del., 1871; m. James Cowgill, a merchant

in Dover.

2765 xii. John*, m. in Weston, N. Y., 27 Jan., 1806; d. 15 April,

1867, in New York City. He was in the Seminole

War in Florida; m. Louisa Bradley, of Rome, N. Y.

2380
JAMES SOUTHWORTH^ [William", William', Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Florida, Montgomery Co., N. Y.,

30 Jan., 1769; d. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 17 Sept., 1826; m. (1),

23 Oct., 1792, Mrs. Susanna Vail (Vale), who d. 30 Jan., 1796;

m. (2), 6 June, 1796, Mary Dennison, b. 25 Sept., 1768, d. 9 Nov.,

1846, dau. of John*' and Mary (Post) Dennison,* of Saybrook, Ct.

He was educated at Union College, N, Y., and became a Presby-

* John* served in the War of the Revolution ; Jabez^ (married Mary or Dorothy Cogswell)

;

John* (njarried Ann Mason, daughter of Capt. John Mason, who was assistant governor) ; Capt.
John3 of Stonington, Ct. (married Phebe Say, of Saybrook, Ct.); Capt. George^, bom in

England in 1631, came here in 1637 with his father, William^ Dennison, his mother and two
brothers, Daniel and Edward. They settled in Roxbury. Capt. George' married Bridget
Thomson; had two daughters; his wife died and he returned to England. He served in the
Parliamentary army; was wounded at Nasby; was nursed by Ann Barrowdale, of Barrowdale,
near Cork, Ireland, whom he married. He returned to America and settled at Stonington.
He and his wife, Ann, are said to have been strikingly handsome.
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terian minister. He began to preach at the age of twenty-one, in

Warrensburg, N. Y,, as a Baptist. He preached a few years in

Burlington, N. Y. In 1800, he helped organize the first Congrega-

tional church in Rome, N. Y. He settled at Bridgewater, N. Y.,

1803, being the first minister in the town. He preached there

twenty-five years. He was greatly beloved and respected. He
also preached in Paris and Plainfield, N. Y. He died on his farm in

Bridgewater, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Susanna:

+ 2766 i. FREELOvE^ 6. 30 July, 1793; d. 9 Feb., 1855.

+ 2767 ii. JAMES^ 6. 5 Oct., 1796; d. 3 April, 1841.

By second wife, Mary:

+ 2768 iii. John«, 6. 6 July, 1797; d. 14 April, 1869.

+ 2769 iv. Mason D.«, 6. 20 Aug., 1799; d. November, 1872.

+ 2770 V. Tertius DunningS 6. 25 July, 1801; d. 2 Aug., 1874 or

1870.

+ 2771 vi. Mary DENNISON^ 6. 28 May, 1803; d. 2 April, 1885.

+ 2772 vii. Aurelia (Ameda) Lucretia^ 6. 13 April, 1806; d. 30

June, 1885.

+ 2773 viii. George Addison^, 6. 8 April, 1808; d. 2 July, 1871.

+ 2774 ix. AuRELius Dennison^ h. 3 Dec, 1810; d. 1876.

+ 2775 X. Henry Oswald^, 6. 13 March, 1813; d. 1879.

3383

SILAS SOUTHWORTH' [William^ William^ Nathaniel^ Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Rome, N. Y., October, 1776; d. in

New York City, 7 Feb., 1843; m., 1803, Emma Lee, b. in England,

1786. He moved to New York City about 1793. He was in part-

nership with James Morgan, engaged in ship building in New York.

He was choir master in Trinity Church, New York.

Children. — Southworth

2776 i. William J.«, b. 6 Dec, 1806; d. 13 Oct., 1854.

2777 ii. James M.«, b. 2 April, 1810; d. 1878.

+ 2778 iii. Joseph^, 6. 31 Oct., 1813.

2779 iv. Mary Ann^ b. 24 Nov., 1816; m. in New York City,

1 Oct., 1845, Otis C.Couillard. They went to Winter-

port, Me., where their children were born. Lives now

at Port Costa, Cal. Children:

2780 (a) Otis (Couillardy, d. in infancy.

2781 (6) Oliver {Couillardf, d. in infancy.
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2782 (c) EbenN. {Couillardf, b. 4 April, 1849; d. 1893;

m. twice. No children.

2783 (d) Mary Emma {Couillardf, b. 1851; m., 2 Oct.,

1881, Capt. J. R. Harriman. Res. Port

Costa, Cal.

2784 (e) Abbie. Thompson {Couillardy, b. 6 April, 1857.

Res. Medford, Mass.

2785 V. Emma^, b. 24 March, 1819; m. Samuel Christian, d. in

Brooklyn, N. Y., 1902. Res. New York City. Child:

2786 (a) Sarah {Christianf. Res. Brooklyn, N. Y.

2787 vi. Jane E.^ b. 1823; d. 1874; m., 1841, Charles Daven-

port, of Spencertown, N. Y. Res. there. Children:

2788 (a) Charles Souihworth (Davenporty.

2789 (6) ^Lee (Davenporty.

2790 vii. Sarah C.«, b. July, 1825; d. 1876; m. (1), 1846, Peter

Fort; m. (2) White. Res. Stamford, Ct. Chil-

dren by first husband. Fort.

2791 (a) Peter (Forty.

2792 (b) Emma (Forty.

2793 (c) Bruce (Forty.

2794 (c?) Angeline (Forty.

2284:

JOSEPH SOUTHWORTH^ [William^ William^, Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. ; d. . In 1802, he moved to

Canada; settled in East Williamsburg, Ontario, where his children

were born. He was a hotel keeper and farmer.

Children. — Southwoeth

+ 2795 i. James*, b. 1802; d. 4 March, 1884.

2796 ii. Hiram*.

+ 2797 iii. Nelson*, 6. 1811; d. 1877.

2798 iv. Miles*.

2799 V. Walter*.

2800 vi. Hamilton*.

2801 vii. Altha*.

2802 viii. Eliza*.

2286
MARY SOUTHWORTH^ [William\ William', Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. probably about 1778-84; d. in Mexico,
N. Y.; m. Daniel Walsworth, b. in Guilford, Ct., 11 Nov., 1768,

d. at Wolf Island, Canada, 29 Aug., 1841, s. of James and Eunice
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(Packard) Walsworth. He m. (2), 1798, Clarissa Brown, of North-

field, Merchant. iJes. Rome, N. Y., where their children were born.

Children. — Walsworth

+ 2803 i. SILAS^ h. ; d. July, 1849.

2804 ii. Elizabeth^, m. Micah Foster, hotel keeper at Oneida

Castle, N. Y. Children, born at Oneida Castle:

2805 (a) Maria {Fosterf.

2806 (6) Mary {Fosterf.

2807 (c) Elizabeth {Foster)\

3301

ROYAL SOUTHWORTH^ [Josiah\ Josiah', Nathaniel*, William^,

Constant^, Edward^] b. in Dorset, Vt., 6 April, 1776; d. about 1856,

in Allen, Mich. ; m. Phebe Cousins.

Children. — Southworth

2808 i. Gordon Monroe^, b. 1812; farmer; moved to Livingston

County, 111., in the fifties; back to Michigan in later

sixties; d. near Allegan, Mich., early in the seventies.

+ 2809 ii. Roscius H.^ b. 1813; d, 1887-88.

2810 iii. Laura«, b. 1815.

2811 iv. Abby Ann^ b. 1824; m. Porter, Allegan, Mich.;

has two sons, four daughters, all married.

2812 V. Horace^
2813 vi. JoHN^

3303

GORDON BIBENS SOUTHWORTH^ [Josiah\ Josiah\ Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, Edward*], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 14 March,

1779; d. 22 Oct., 1856, at Dorset, Vt.; m. (1), 20 Jan., 1805, Abigail

Madam Kent, of Benson, Vt., b. 3 Sept., 1785, d. 2 Jan., 1845, dau.

of Rev. Dan." and Abigail (Sykes) Kent,* of Benson, Vt.; m. (2),

8 April, 1846, Laura Moore, of Dorset, Vt., dau. of Hon. Grove

Moore, of Rupert, Vt. She d. 8 June, 1882, aet. 83 years. He was

judge of probate. In his early days he taught school; was a car-

penter and joiner by trade. Res. Dorset, Vt., where his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wije, Abigail:

+ 2814 i. Benjamin Franklin,* b. 14 Nov., 1805; d. at Benson.

19 Nov., 1867.

* Cephas' (married Hannah Spencer) ; John, 3d* (married Mary Smith) ; John' (married

Abigail Dudley) ; John' (married Sarah Woodman) ; Richard' Kent, who landed at Ipswich in

1634.
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+2815 ii. William STEUBEN^ h. 14 July, 1807; d. 31 Aug., 1875,

at Cohoes, N. Y.

+2816 iii. GusTAvus Walstein^ 6. 16 Sept., 1811; d at Chicago,

111., 30 Aug., 1854.

2817 iv. Dan Kent% 6. 20 July, 1818; d. at Albion, N. Y., 1 Nov.,

1840. ,

3303

ALVIN SOUTHWORTH^ [JosiahP, Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^,

Constant^, Edward^], h. in Mansfield, Ct., 26 June, 1781; m. (1)

Rhoda Root; m. (2) Lucy Barnes.

Children. — Southworth

2818 i. RoYAL^

2819 ii. RHODA^
2820 iii. Martia^

2821 iv. Caroline^

2822 V. LucY Ann^
2823 vi. ALBERT^

2824 vii. Lewis^

2825 viii. Constant^

2304

DANIEL H. SOUTHWORTH^ [Josiah\ Josiah% Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^'], m., in Oswego County, N. Y., 15 Feb.,

1814, Elizabeth Palmer, b. 24 June, 1793. He was in United

States Revenue Service.

Children. — Southworth

2826 i. Pauline E.^, b. 10 May, 1822; d. at Little Falls, N. Y.,

about 1888; unm.

2827 ii. Malele Adhel^ b. 12 March, 1824. He studied medi-

cine in New York City; graduated about 1848;

practiced in New York until failing health necessitated

moving South. When the Civil War broke out he was
in Houston, Texas. He received a commission as

surgeon in the Confederate service, but declined it and

succeeded in making his way to Mexico; thence to

New Orleans, where he entered the United States serv-

ice as surgeon. He was medical director of Second

Division Cavalry, Department of the Gulf, etc., until

the close of the war. He also served as surgeon-

general of Louisiana during the reconstruction period.
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In 1880, he returned to Little Falls, N. Y., and re-

mained there till 1893, when he went to California.

He is president of the United States Examining Board

for Pensions. Address, San Jose, Cal.

2828 iii. William Denton^ b. 23 Aug., 1826; d. at Gloversville,

N. Y., about 1895; m. (1), 26 Nov., 1847, Helen

Merton, of Little Falls, N. Y., who d. 17 Jan., 1848;

m. (2), 31 Jan., 1853, Sarah Ann Churchill. Res.
'

Gloversville, N. Y. Child:

2829 (a) Helen\ h. 20 Oct., 1858. Res. Gloversville,

N. Y.

2311

ASA SOUTHWORTH^ [Asa^, Josiah% Nathaniel^ William^, Con-

stant^, Edward''], h. 12 March, 1785, at Hanover, N. H.; d. at West

Fairlee, Vt., 29 Jan., 1862; m. (1), 1 Feb., 1810, Nancy Niles,

h. 1783; d. November, 1823, dau. of Sands and Anna (Ludden)

Niles, of Braintree, Mass.; m. (2) Heritable Niles, dau. of Rev.

Samuel Niles, of Abington, Mass. Res. West Fairlee, Vt., where his

children were born.

Children. — Southworth

2830 i. Albert SANDS^ b. 12 March, 1811; d. 3 March, 1894,

at Boston; m. (1), 2 Nov., 1842, Louise Roxana

Dwight, b. 31 March, 1818, at Vershire, Vt., d. at

Boston, 3 June, 1890, dau. of Pliny« and Sarah (Mo-

Arthur) Dwight *; m. (2), 21 July, 1891, Abba Louisa

Ward, b. at Charlestown, Mass., 1864, dau. of John D.

and Almira L. Ward. He was a photographer in

Boston. Res. Charlestown and Boston. No children.

+ 2831 ii. Samlt:l Niles«, b. 8 Jan., 1814 (8 Sept., 1813); d. 18

March, 1876.

2832 iii. Asa«, b. 18 Dec, 1815; d. 6 Feb., 1889, in Boston; m.,

1 Jan., 1846, Jane Churchill, b. 18 June, 1818, at West

Fairlee, d. 2 May, 1879, dau. of William L. and Eliza

(Lampher) Churchill. Children:

2833 (a) Jennie Nancif, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 29

June, 1850. (See 3821.)

2834 (6) Lizzie E.\ b. in Boston, 18 Feb., 1860.

* Simeon Dwight, Jr.* (married Anna Cutler); Col. Simeon* (married Sibyl Dwight); Capt.

Henry3 (married Lydia Hawley) ; Capt. Timothy' (married Amia Flint); John' Dwight came

in 1634 or 1635 from Dedham, England, with John Rogers. He moved to Watertown, of

which he was freeman in 1638.
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2835 iv. Benjamin Niles^ h. 27 Jan., 1818. He entered Dart-

mouth, 1841; d. at Truro, Mass., 7 July, 1842; unm.

+ 2836 V. Nancy NILES^ b. 20 May, 1820; d. 17 Jan., 1895.

2837 vi. Mary Niles«, b. June, 1822; d. November, 1823.

SETH ALLEN SOUTHWORTH^ [Asa"", Josiah\ Nathaniel', Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. at Thetford, Vt.; m. Olive Gillett,

b. West Fairlee, Vt. Moved to Monson, now Chicopee, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2838 i. Simon Gillette^, b. at Monson, now Chicopee, Mass.,

6 Dec, 1824; d. there 21 Dec, 1892.

2839 ii. Elizabeth*, m. George Mosman.
2840 iii. Cyril*.

3314

ANDREW BISHOP SOUTHWORTH' [Asa\ Josiah', Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 11 July, 1794;

d. 9 Jan., 1877; m., 20 Jan., 1820, Mary Gillett, of Thetford, d.

16 Sept., 1869, dau. of Samuel and Amy Gillett. He was the first

postmaster of West Fairlee, in 1828, and held that office forty-four

years.

Children. — Southworth

2841 i. Mary June*, b. February, 1824.

+ 2842 ii. Andrew Bishop*, b. November, 1829.

3316

SAMUEL SOUTHWORTH' [Asa\ Josiah', Nathaniel*, William^,

Constant^, Edward^b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 1800; m. Jane Halleck,
of Warren, Me. In 1833, he lived in Warren; afterwards he moved
to Dedham, Mass. Some years later he returned to Maine; lived in

the old homestead in Belfast.

Children. — Southworth

2843 i. Asa Alexander*, b. in Dedham, Mass., 3 Feb., 1831; d.

in Belfast, Me., 25 April, 1876; w., 13 May, 1871, Lucy
Briggs, of Warren, Me. He went to California at

nineteen years of age, stayed five years, then returned

to Belfast, where his children were born. After his

death his md. lived in Thomaston, Me. Children:
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2844 (a) Alice Lenda\ h. 8 May, 1872; m., 1 Sept., 1898,

Dr. Herbert Hall Plumer; M.D., Boston Uni-

versity, 1898. Res. Union, Me. One child.

2845 (b) Edric Asa\ b. 7 Aug., 1874; d. 9 May, 1884.

2846 ii. Dana Boardman^, m. Martha Roix, of Belfast, Me.

Children

:

2847 (a) Fred"".

2848 (6) Edith M.»

2849 (c) Ralph Z).»

2850 iii. Phebe Lenda*, m. Capt. Royal Warren, of Belfast, Me.

No children.

2851 iv. Augusta Fuller*; unm.

2318

JOHN PROCTOR SOUTHWORTH^ [Asa\ Josiah', Nathaniel',

William^, Constant, Edward'], b. 11 Nov., 1804; d. 28 March, 1885;

m. (1), 17 Dec, 1829, Nancy Cass, b. in Candia, N. H., 9 Nov., 1808,

d. 18 April, 1883; m. (2) Phebe Sawyer. Res. West Fairlee, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

2852 i. Myron», b. at West Fairlee, Vt., 10 Feb., 1831; d. 23

Jan., 1854.

2853 ii. Hannah*, 6. at West Fairlee, Vt., 31 Jan., 1833; m.,

15 Feb., 1872, Fred Bailey Hanchett, of Plainfield,

N. H., b. at Hartland, Vt., 1833, s. of H. and P. A.

Hanchett. Farmer. Res. West Lebanon, N. H.

Child:

2854 (a) Annie May {Hanchettf, b. 13 Feb., 1873.

+ 2855 iii. Gardner*, b. 26 Jan., 1835, at West Fairlee, Vt.

2856 iv. John Proctor*, b. 15 Oct., 1839; m., 25 Oct., 1876,

Ella H. Fairfield. Farmer; res. West Fairlee, Vt.

Children

:

2857 (a) Son\ b. 5 Oct., 1877, at Strafford.

2858 (6) Sarah Lorain\ b. 6 Feb., 1879.

2859 V. Nancy*, b. 30 Oct., 1843; d. 19 Feb., 1896; m., 3 Dec,

1872, Edward Payson Clay, b. 30 Jan., 1844, at Dux-

bury, Mass., s. of Frederick and Lucretia (Pulcifer)

Clay. He was a farmer. Res. Thetford, Vt. Child:

2860 (a) Fred (ClayY, b. November, 1882.

2861 vi. Lucy*, 6. 27 April, 1846; d. 9 Sept., 1880; m., 3 March,

1880, Chester B. Southworth, of Manchester, N. H.

(See 2874.)

+2862 vii. Frank K.*, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 8 June, 1848.
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3320

ELIZABETH SOUTHWORTH^ [LemueP, Josia¥, Nathaniel,

William^ Constant^, Edward'], h. in Mansfield, Ct., 28 Oct., 1783;

d. in West Fairlee, Vt., 2 July, 1830; m. in West Fairlee, 1 Jan., 1812,

George Coburn, b. in Roxbury, Mass., 11 Dec, 1782, d. in Nashua,

N. H., October, 1868, s. of John and Abigail (Child) Coburn. Black-

smith. He m. (2), 13 Feb., 1831, Lucinda Southworth, sister of

his first wife. (See 2325.)

Children. — Coburn

By first wife, Elizabeth:

2863 i. Emeline WELLS^ b. 17 Dec, 1812, in East Fairlee, Vt.;

d. in Boston, 16 July, 1845; ni., in Gardner, Mass.,

6 Oct., 1843, Gideon R. Sinclair.

2864 ii. FiTZ HENRY^ b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 30 Oct., 1814;

d. in Rockland, 111., 9 June, 1876; m.,in Boston, 1,

Sept., 1839, Martha Dunton (?).

2865 iii. Eliza Ann«, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 25 Oct., 1816; d.

in Provincetown, Mass., 22 March, 1880; m., in Brad-

ford, Vt., 5 April, 1838, John E. Churchill, who d. 1870.

2866 iv. George Chancy^, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 1 Oct., 1818;

d. in Thetford, Vt., 11 Oct., 1819.

2867 V. Mary Maria», b. in Thetford, Vt., 6 Sept., 1820; d. an
infant.

+ 2868 vi. George Lewis^ (called usually Lewis George), b. in

Thetford, Vt., 17 June, 1823.

2869 vii. Mary Jane^, 6. in Thetford, Vt., 15 Sept., 1825; d. in

Balston Spa, N. Y., October, 1875; w., at Cohoes, N.
Y., 13 June, 1849, Hiro Jones, who d. at Balston

Spa, N. Y., 23 July, 1879. She was his second wife;

his first wife being Anna Maria Southworth. (See

2898.)

2870 viii. Elizabeth*, b. in East Fairlee, Vt., 2 July, 1830; d.

, there 13 Jan., 1831.

By his second wife, Lucinda:

2871 ix. William Child", b. in East Fairlee, Vt., 17 Nov., 1831;
d. in Boston, 5 June, 1860; m. Amanda H. Blaisdell.

Res. Melrose, Mass.

2872 X. Harry NILES^ b. in Bradford, Vt., 3 Oct., 1836; d. in

Fort Huron, La., 3 Nov., 1863. He enlisted in the
United States army during the Civil War, was hospital

steward; d. of fever in hospital; unm.
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3331

ELEAZER SOUTHWORTH^ [LemueP, Josiah\ Nathaniel", WiU
liam^, Constant, Edward^], h. in West Fairlee, Vt., 24 July, 1785;

d. in Thedford, Ontario, 27 March, 1853; m., 26 Feb., 1812, Anna
Wild, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 29 Aug., 1791, d. in Thedford, Ontario,

10 Sept., 1882, dau. of Asa Wild. The following account of his serv-

ice in the War of 1812 was given by one of his sons: " They were

married the time of the war between Britain and America. Father

got notice on Sunday morning to call out the militia company &
proceed to Platsburg. As he was Captain at that time he warned

them out Sunday, started for the field of battle Monday. Had to

foot it some 6 days travel, but just as they got nearly there they got

contrary orders that they were not needed & could return home.

You had better believe there was great rejoicing when they got back

home, for their friends expected that they never would see them

again."

He bought a farm, lived there forty years; then his sister's hus-

band, James Langley, moved to Whitby, Canada, and gave such glow-

ing accounts of the country, urging him to move, that he sold out in

Vermont and in 1837 moved thither. The price of land was so high,

and he had so many boys, who wanted farms, he stayed there only two

or three years, then moved farther west to Pickering, where he lived

until, in 1846, he moved to Bosanget, Lambton Co., where he died.

When young he took a boy. Bishop Southworth, to bring up, kept

him till he was twenty-one, then gave him one hundred dollars to

start in life.

Children. — Southworth

+ 2873 i. Philander W.», 6. 22 Dec, 1812; d. 22 Oct., 1896.

2874 ii. Chester B.«, 6. 10 May, 1815; d. at World's Fair, at

Chicago, 111., 1893. He had three wives, his second

wife,m., 3 March, 1880, when he was sixty-four years

old and she was thirty-three, was Lucy Southwortfi.

(See 2861.) He was a traveling merchant. Res.'

Manchester, N. H., where his luid. continued to live.

No children.

2875 iii. Levi E.«, b. 8 Feb., 1817; d. 1897; m. Lucinda Walten-

burger. Res. Bosanget, Ontario, No children.

2876 iv. JosiAH^ b. 16 March, 1819; d. in infancy.

2877 V. Mariah Ann^ b. 20 Oct., 1820; d. in infancy.

+ 2878 vi. Nelson E.«, b. 26 Aug., 1821.

+ 2879 vii. Eliza Ann^, b. 23 Dec, 1823; d. 6 Dec, 1899, in Capac,

Mich.
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+ 2880 viii. Eleazer S.«, h. 13 Oct., 1825.

2881 ix. J. Q. ADAMs^ h. 2 Nov., 1828; d. 1857; m. Vianna

Crawford. After his death she moved to Manitoba

with her children. Children:

2882 (a) Julianna^.

2883 (h) Henrietta^. .

2884 (c) Philander^

2885 (d) Mary\
2886 X. RoYAL^, h. 28 Aug., 1829; d. about 1859; wnw.

2887 xi. Mary J.^ 6. 24 Aug., 1831; m. (1) Thomas Fleming;

had three boys, two girls. He d. about 1887; m. (2),

about 1888, Mayhood, who d. about 1891; m.

(3) Delanoy. Lives in Thedford, Bosanget Town-
ship, Ontario.

2888 xii. Josiah Elmer®, h. 26 July, 1833; m. Josephine Crawford.

He lived a few years in Bosanget, then moved to

Michigan, near Claro. Farmer. Res. Wahjamega,

Mich. Children:

2889 (a) Jidia\

2890 (6) lda\

2891 (c) Ella\

2892 (rf) Alherf.

2893 (e) Harrison^.

2894 (/) Chested.

+ 2895 xiii. Marl^^h (Marie) Celestla.^ b. 18 Sept., 1835.

2333
IRA SOUTHWORTH^ [LmweZ«, Josiah\ Nathaniel*, William\

Constant, Edward"-], h. in West Fairlee, Vt., 20 May, 1787; d. 29

March, 1837; m., 23 Dec, 1818, Betsy Morris, of Woodstock, Ct.,

h. 1797, d. 4 April, 1841. Farmer, moved to North Brookfield, Mass.

His children were born in West Fairlee, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

2896 i. Adna M.*, h. 12 Sept., 1820; d. at North Brookfield,

Mass., 19 Aug., 1849; m., at Cohoes, N. Y., 28 Nov.,

1848, Harriet Amanda Walker. Merchant. No chil-

dren.

+ 2897 ii. Sarah Bowal\n^ h. 9 March, 1822; d. 1851.

+ 2898 iii. Anna Maria*, h. 25 Dec, 1823; d. at Cohoes, N. Y..,

2 Oct., 1847.
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+2899 iv. Ira Morris^, h. 10 May, 1826.

• 2900 V. Hartwell Hiram^ b. 25 Feb., 1828; m. (1), at White-

field, N. H., 13 Feb., 1856, Emily &. Clark, who d.

3 Jan., 1857, dau. of Morris and Lucy Clark, of Fairlee,

Vt.; m. (2), 24 Feb., 1858, Eliza A. Walker, dau. of

Caleb Walker, of Whitefield; m. (3) Myrd Green, of

Littleton, N. H. Res. Littleton, N. H. Child by

third wife

:

2901 (a) Robert^ b. 28 Jan., 1882.

2902 vi. George MYRON^ b. 26 Aug., 1829; d. in Cambridge,

Mass., 3 Jan., 1881; w., at Worcester, Mass., 5 April,

1859, Louise Malvina Esther Howe, of Rutland, Mass.,

b. at Enfield, Mass., 25 Aug., 1836, dau. of Abel P.

and Betsey Howe. He was a druggist at Cambridge-

port, Mass. Child:

2903 (a) George Wesley\ b. 18 July, 1864, in Cambridge-

port, Mass.; m., 26 May, 1891, at Littleton,

N. H., Jennie L. Kidder, b. in Dalton, N. H.,

28 Feb., 1858. Photographer. Res. Little-

ton, N. H.

2904 vii. Almira JANS^ b. 16 July, 1832; m. (l),in West Fairlee,

Vt., 16 Nov., 1852, Calvin B. Baldwin, of Boston, who

d. February, 1854; m. (2), 31 May, 1859, Daniel

Mather, of Rockport, N. Y. Children:

2905 (a) Edwin Taylor {Mather)\

2906 (b)' Charles Baldwin {Mather)\

2907 (c) George Myron (Mathery.

2908 viii. Elizabeth LouISE^ b. 28 Jan., 1835; d. 7 May, 1865;

m., in Randolph, Vt., 21 Nov., 1864, Henry Clay

Dodge, of New York, b. 20 July, 1836, at Whitefield,

N. H. He m. (2), 1869, Susan Colby Spooner. No
children by first marriage.

+ 2909 ix. John Royal*, b. 31 Oct., 1836.

2334

ESTHER P. SOUTHWORTH^ [Lemuel'', Josiah^, Nathaniel', Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edivard'], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 30 April, 1792;

d. 25 April, 1868; m.,in West Fairlee, 11 May, 1815, William

Munroe Morris, b. in Woodstock, Ct., 28 Aug., 1783, d. in Vershire,

Vt., 9 Feb., 1873. Farmer; lived first at West Fairlee; in 1819, he

moved to Wentworth, N. H,, lived there ten years, then moved to

Vershire, Vt., where he died. For several years at , Wentworth
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he was one of the selectmen. He served in the War of 1812.

He and his wife were members of the Congregational church. When
eighty years old he walked forty-eight miles in one day, the next

morning was up at five o'clock, pitching off hay.

Children. — Morris

2910 i. Lorenzo G.^ h. 18 April, 1816; w., 9 Nov., 1856, Sarah

D. Giles, of Deerfield, N. H. In 1859, he moved to Lime-

stone, Me., where he was a farmer. He was selectman

several years and supervisor of schools. No children.

2911 ii. Sally G.«, h. 4 Oct., 1817; d. in infancy.

2912 iii. Maria Ann», h. 11 Feb., 1819, in West Fairlee, Vt.;

???.., 17 Oct., 1843, Chauncy G. Colton, of Vershire, Vt.

No children.

2913 iv. Myra P.«, b. in Wentworth, N. H., 23 May, 1821; w., in

Lawrence, Mass., 18 June, 1850, Jahez J. Goodhue, of

Vershire, Vt. Res. Bradford, Vt. No children.

2914 V. William H.», h. 23 March, 1823, in Wentworth, N. H.;

m.,in Vershire, Vt., 27 Nov., 1850, Sarah P. Church.

House painter. Res. Lebanon, N. H. Children:

2915 (a) Nellie L.\ h. 23 Nov., 1855; d. 11 Oct., 1871.

2916 (6) Emma M.\ h. 23 Oct.,- 1858; unm.

+ 2917 vi. George F.«, h. 30 May, 1825.

2918 vii. JosiAH S.«, 6. 10 Oct., 1832, in West Fairlee, Vt.; d. 21

July, 1871, in Vershire, Vt.; m., 28 Aug., 1864, in

Corinth, Vt., Lucinda C. Merrill. Farmer. When
the Pemberton Mills, Lawrence, Mass., fell, in 1860,

he was overseer. The timbers fell so as to protect

him from serious injury. Child:

2919 (a) George F.\ h. in Lisbon, N. H., 13 April, 1866;

m. Lula J. Aldrich. No children.

2920 viii. Cyrus M.^, 6. in West Fairlee, Vt., 13 Feb., 1837; m.,

in Vershire, Vt., 28 Sept., 1863, Ellen M. Prescott.

He was in the United States army during the Civil

War. He moved to Wisconsin, then to Sibley,

Osceola Co., Iowa. Res. Limestone, Me. Children:

2921 (a) Arthur D.\ h. 17 April, 1865; m., has two
children.

2922 (6) Laura P.^

2923 (c) Adrian^

3339
ANNA SOUTHWORTH^ [Lemuel^ Josia¥, Nathaniel*, William^,

Constant^, Edward^], h. in West Fairlee, Vt., 8 June, 1801; d. in St.
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Clair, Mich., 5 Oct., 1870; m., in Fairlee, Vt., 2 March, 1825, James

Langley, h. in Fairlee, 19 Feb., 1799, d. in St. Clair, Mich., 8 Sept.,

1881. He was a farmer; lived in West Fairlee until after 1834,

when he moved to Whitby, Canada. About 1850, he moved to

Michigan.

Children. — Langley

2924 i. Spencer^, h. in West Fairlee, Vt., 14 Dec, 1825; m.

Eunice Ann Bigford.

2925 ii. Edson^ 6. in West Fairlee, 30 March, 1827; d. in Gene-

see County, Mich., 30 April, 1876; m. Susan Marriels.

2926 iii. George Washington*, b. in West Fairlee, 11 Feb.,

1829; d. 10 Aug., 1863, in the southern states, he

was a volunteer in a Michigan regiment; in. Sarah

Clemens.

2927 iv. Mary E.^ h. in West Fairlee, 23 Oct., 1831; m.', 2 April,

1854, in St. Clair, Mich., Hiram Hubble.

2928 V. HuLDAH W.^ 6. in West Fairlee, 13 Jan., 1833; d. in

Tuscola County, Mich., 3 July, 1893; m., in St. Clair,

Mich., 1 Dec, 1853, Erastus Dickinson.

2929 vi. Harrison Stoddard^ b. in West Fairlee, 5 Feb., 1834;

m., in Genesee, Mich., 17 Feb., 1856, Mary Pettet.

2930 vii. CiL\RLES*, b. in Whitby, Canada, 17 M^rch, 1837; d. in

St. Clair, Mich., 4 Feb., 1856.

+ 2931 viii. Ira S.^ b. in Murray, Canada, 10 Feb., 1842.

2932 ix. JosiAH Proctor*, b. in Whitby, Canada, 29 March,

1843; m., 15 May, 1868, in St. Clair, Eliza Wiley.

2933 X. William Jackson*, b. in Whitby, Canada, 18 Jan.,

1845; m. Melissa Skinner. Res. Columbiaville, Mich.

2934 xi. Ann Eliza*, b. in Sarnia, Canada, 12 March, 1848; w.

Henry Kruger.

2333

CHESTER SOUTHWORTH^ [Chester^ Josiah', Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant-, Edioard^], b. in Dorset, Vt., 1798; m. —^Church,
who d. 1835 or 1836. He m. a widow for his second wife; became a

Mormon; moved to Salt Lake City, Utah. "^ ^^'i '^ y
....,^0 n

Children. — Southworth
By first wife:

2935 i. Amelia*, m. Sardin Wood, of Canton. No children.

2936 ii. Martha*, moved to Montpelier, Bear Lake Co., Idaho.

2937 iii. Origen*, went to Brigham City, Utah.
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By second wife:

2938 iv. Chester^ d. in Salt Lake City, Utah. .

2939 V. Joseph^ went to Montpelier, Idaho.

2940 vi. Laura^, married and died soon after.

3334

LEMUEL SOUTHWORTH^ {Chester^ Josiah^, Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Dorset, Vt., 1800; m., 1824, Marcia

Clark, of Louisville, N. Y. He went with his father to Canton, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

2941 i. Darius^ b. before 1840; d. 1870; m. about 1849; several

children.

2942 ii. Charles^, b. before 1840; d. in his teens.

2943 iii. Ellen^ 6. before 1840; m. Daniel Goodwin, of Louis-

ville, N. Y. She d. soon after.

2944 iv. Ogilvia^, m. Daniel Goodwin, her sister's widower; they

moved to St. Regis, N. Y.

3336

ORIGEN SOUTHWORTH^ [Chester^ Josia¥, Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Dorset, Vt., October, 1805; m. (1),

1825, Alcestia Clark, of Louisville, N. Y., who d. He m. (2),

1845, Rhoda Hildreth, of Raymondville, N. Y., b. in Starksboro;

Vt., 1825.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Alcestia:

2945 i. Thurston N.^ b. in Louisville, N. Y., 1832; m., 1860,

Adelia Ingraham, of Pierrepont, N. Y. Children:

2946 (a) Amelia^ b. 1862; m., 1892, Otis Cooly, of New
York Mills, Minn. Three children.

2947 (6) Origen'', b. in Canton, N. Y., 1864; d.

2948 ii. Amelia D.«, b. in Louisville, N. Y., 1834; d., 1865, in

Durand, Wis.; m., 1853, David W. Markel, of Dicker-

son Landing, Canada. No children.

2949 iii. Marilla T.^ b. in Louisville, N. Y., 1837; w. (1), in

West Meath, Canada, Azro Sanborn, of Louisville,

who d. 1865 in the army; m. (2), in Dundas, Minn.,

David W. Markel, sister's widower. Children:

2950 (a) Frank (Sanbomy, b. 1860; d. in Roberts,

Minn., 1894.
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2951 (6) Herbert {Sanbornf, b. in Durand, Wis., 1862;

m., 1889, Ella Francisco, of Waterville, Minn.

They have one son, Frank.

2952 (c) Etta (Markeiy, m. James A. Bowles, of Fari-

bault, Minn. They moved to Park City,

Mon.

2953 iv. Josephine M.^ 6. in Louisville, N. Y., 1840.

By second wife, Rhoda:

4-2954 v. Albro E.^ b. in Raymondville, N. Y., 1846; d. in Fari-

bault, Minn., 1891.

2955 vi. Chester 0.^ b. in Raymondville, N. Y., 1848. He
moved with his parents to Wisconsin, in 1861. In

1865 he enlisted in the army; d. in St. Louis, April,

1865.

2956 vii. ^Iilo H.^ b. in Raymondville, N. Y., 5 May, 1850; d.

23 Jan., 1903; m., in Northfield, Minn., 1884, Jennie

Mitchel, of Amite City, La., who d. 1894. Children:

2957 (a) Augustin^, b. in Dundas, Minn., 2 April, 1885.

2958 (6) Joseph"", b. in St. Joseph, Mo., July, 1886.

2859 (c) Orsmer^, b. in Amite City, La., 29 March,

1889.

2960 viii. Alsestia I.^, b. in Potsdam, N. Y., now Norwood,

5 June, 1855; m., 1887, in St. Joseph, Mo., Parker

S. Condit, of Omaha, Neb.

2961 ix. Harriet F.«, b. in Raymondville, N. Y., 16 July, 1859;

m., 1878, Charles A. Bates, of Dundas, Minn. Children:

2962 (a) Fred C. (Batesf, m., 1903, Bertha Beckman,

of St. Louis. Res. St. Louis, Mo.

2963 (6) Frank A. {Batesf.

2359

SIMEON BLISS' [Lucy'' (Southworth) Bliss, Josiah\ Nathaniel',

William^, Constant, Edward^ b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 22 Nov., 1796;

d. in Royalton, Wis., 21 April, 1871; m., 8 March, 1821, Charlotte

Wild, of West Fairlee, Vt., b. 26 Dec, 1799, dau. of Randall Wild.

Res. West Fairlee, Vt., where their children were born.

Children. — Bliss

2964 i. Martha^, b. 6 Sept., 1822; m., 29 April, 1850, Alfred

Salme, b. 1822. Harness maker, Boston. They
moved to Detroit, Mich. She was his second wife.

2965 ii. Levi Wild«, b. 30 Jan., 1825, twin.
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2966 iii. LucY^ h. 30 Jan., 1825, twin; m., 3 Dec, 1868, Joel

Jaquiih, h. at Mount Holly, Vt., 21 June, 1813. Res.

Farmington, Wis.

+ 2967 iv. Daniel*, h. 16 Nov., 1827.

2968 V. Sarah*, 6. 31 Dec, 1831; d. 25 Dec, 1841.

2969 vi. Alden Southworth*, 6. 29 Oct., 1837; d. 31 Dec, 1841.

2370

MILCAH SOUTHWORTH^ [Ralph\ Josiah% Nathaniel^ William^,

Constant"^, Edward^], b. 1 Feb., 1795; m. Asa Baldwin. Settled in

West Fairlee, Vt.

Children. — Baldwin

2970 i. David Martin*.

2971 ii. Asa Lyon*.

2972 iii. Thomas Porter*.

2973 iv. Horace*.

2974 V. Calvin Bliss*.

2975 vi. Nancy Cemantha*.

2976 vii. Rolin Malory*.

3371

JOSEPH SOUTHWORTH^ [Ralph", Josiah', Nathaniel', William^,

Constant^, Edward^], b. 14 Oct., 1797; m., 1844 (?), Susan Jenkins.

Res. West Fairlee, Vt., till he removed to Illinois.

Children. — Southworth

2977 i. Parhelia*.

2978 ii. Joseph*.

2979 iii. Edmund C*
+ 2980 iv. Susan*, b. 8 March, 1823, at Bradford, Vt.; m. Harvey

Camp.

2981 V. Elizur*, b. 22 Sept., 1826, at West Fairlee, Vt., lawyer;

elected state senator, 1876; elected again, 1884.

3383
ADDISON SOUTHWORTH^ [Luther\ Josiah', Nathaniel*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 2 Oct., 1808; d.

in Lynn, Mass., 31 Oct., 1893; m., in Lynn, 21 Sept., 1842, Ruth
BoDEN Devereaux, b. in Marblehead, Mass., 7 Feb., 1812, d. in

Lynn, Mass., 11 March, 1895, dau. of John and Ruth Devereaux.

He was deacon of the Congregational church for forty-seven years.

He received a pension from 1815 to 1820. He moved to Lynn in

1836, where his children were born. Cordwainer and carpenter.
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Children. — Southworth

2982 i. John Boden^, b. 8 Oct., 1844, carpenter, of Lynn, Mass.

2983 ii. Mary E.«, 6. 1 April, 1847; d. 14 Nov., 1848.

2984 iii. Luther STRATTON^ 6. 9 Oct., 1850; m., 16 June, 1881,

Nellie Osgood, of Lynn, h. 1860, at Lynn, dau. of

David and Viannah Osgood. Shoemaker. Children:

2985 (a) Reginald Osgood"", h. 30 Oct., 1889.

2986 (6) Ruth Aldrich\ h. 17 Jan., 1893.

2987 (c)- Robert Stratton\ b. 8 July, 1897.

2988 iv. Henry MARTYN^ b. 6 Sept., 1852. Res. Lowell.

2989 V. Elbridge Milton®, b. 4 June, 1854; carpenter, of Lynn,

Mass.

2990 vi. Sarah Jane King®, b. 23 Feb., 1857. Teacher.

3384

REV. ALDEN SOUTHWORTH' [Luther\ Josia¥, Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant^ Edward'], b. 4 Nov., 1810; d. 7 Feb., 1889;

m., 1 Jan., 1856, Hannah Elizabeth Arnold, b. at South Woodstock,

Ct., 19 April, 1828, dau. of Rhodes' and Betsey (Lyon) Arnold.*

After his father's death he was bound out to a man named Childs.

He worked, taught school, and finally secured money enough to go

to college. He entered Harvard, 1836, where he stayed one year.

In 1837, he entered Dartmouth College, A.B., 1840. He then

entered Bangor Theological Seminary, graduated 1843. He was a

home missionary in Maine. In 1845, he was principal of Wood-
stock Academy, Woodstock, Ct.; 1846 to 1849, he was principal of

Nichols Academy, Dudley, Mass. On account of ill health he went

to California in 1849, returned in 1852; but soon went there again.

On his l-eturn in 1855, he was again principal of Nichols Academy.

After 1856 he resided at South Woodstock, Ct. In 1865, he was

pastor of the church at Holland, Mass. In 1869, he returned to

South Woodstock, where he died.

Child. — Southworth

2991 i. Louis Rhodes®, b. 7 Dec, 1856, at South Woodstock,

Ct.; m., 18 Aug., 1886, Delia Avery, of Norwich, Ct.,

b. at Preston, Ct., 15 June, 1855, dau. of Andrew
and Assenath Williams (Geer) Avery. He fitted for

college at Woodstock Academy; A.B., Brown, 1879.

Admitted to bar, Windham County, 1883. He
entered upon journalistic work. He went to New

* Moses', James', James'*, Israel^, Stephen-, William* Arnold, of Roxbury.



274 SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

York, and in 1897 he was on the editorial staff of the

New York Herald. No children.

3385 \

JAMES MADISON SOUTHWORTIF {Luther\ Josiah^ Nathaniel*,

William^ Constant, Edward'], b. in Thetford, Vt., 24 May, 1812;

d. 12 Oct., 1880, in Lynn, Mass.; m., 7 May, 1838, Harriet A.

Richards, b. 25 Feb., 1819, in Lynn; d. 3 Sept., 1860; m. (2), in

Lynn, 19 Jan., 1865, Abigail Watson True, ivid., b. 1812. Car-

penter. Res. Lynn, where all his children, except the eldest, James

Luther, were born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Harriet:

+ 2992 i. James Luther^, b. in Cambridge, Mass., 13 July, 1839.

2993 ii. Joseph Warren«, b. 29 Sept., 1840.

+ 2994 iii. George Washington^, b. 30 Oct., 1842; d. 23 July, 1888.

2995 iv. Harriet ELLEN^ b. 2 May, 1844; d. 3 Aug., 1844.

+ 2996 V. Harriet ADALAID^ b. 10 July, 1845.

+ 2997 vi. Charles E.^ b. 19 May, 1849.

2998 vii. ALDEN^ b. 12 Sept., 1851; m., 9 June, 1875, at Lynn,

Emma J. William, of Lynn, b. 1855, in Halifax, N. S.,

dau. of William and Mary William. Carpenter. Child

:

2999 (a) Ida May\ b. in Lynn, Mass., 22 Jan., 1877.

3000 viii. Elizabeth R.«, b. 10 Jan., 1856; m., 2 March, 1881,

Nathan E. Wright, of Lynn, b. in Reading, Mass.,

1856; shoemaker, s. of Hiram F. and Sarah P. Wright.

2397

REV. CONSTANT SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^ Constant^

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in South Kingston, R. I.,

30 May, 1794; d. in Defiance, Ohio; m., 25 Oct., 1819, Miranda
Safford, b. in Royalton, Vt., 1803, dau. of Jacob Safford. He was
a graduate of Middlebury College and Andover Seminary; was a

Presbyterian minister. He read in several so-called dead languages.

He was also a French scholar. When about sixty years old he began

the study of German that he might work more successfully as a col-

porteur among the Germans in the West. He was very benevolent

and generous, giving to the needy settlers clothing given him for his

own use. He passed the last years of his life with his daughter

Charity in Defiance, Ohio.
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Children. — Southworth

3001 i. CoNSTANT^ 6. 1822. In 1858, he started for CaHfornia

by way of Panama, and was not heard from after

writing that he was to cross the Isthmus the next day.

3002 ii. Mary E.«, b. 1823.

+ 3003 iii. Egbert Henry*, h. in Canton, N. Y., 27 Nov., 1827.

3004 iv. Aletta Ludlow*, h. 29 Oct., 1831.

3005 V. Charity Sylvia*, b. 9 July, 1834; m. Ensign.

Children

:

3006 (a) Ormlle (Ensigny. Res. Williams Center, Ohio.

3007 (b), Forest (Ensigny. Res. Iowa City, Iowa.

3008 (c) Arthur (Ensigny.

3403

FRANCIS SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant, Constant, Nathaniel*,

William^ Constant, Edward"-], b. in Weybridge, Vt., 21 Feb., 1808;

d. 18 July, 1875 (another report says September, 1865), in Bangor,

N. Y.; m., 20 Feb., 1833, Nancy Hunter, b. 22 Dec, 1808; d. 18

Aug., 1880. Farmer. Res. Bangor, N. Y., where his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth

3009 i. Moses L.*, b. 16 Dec, 1835; d. 11 May, 1887; m. Martha

M. Steinberge. Farmer.

3010 ii. Egbert*, b. 24 Nov., 1837; m., in Malone, N. Y., 1 Jan.,

1863, Harriet A. Donaldson. Res. Bangor, N. Y.

3011 iii. Francis*, b. 1 April, 1840; d. in Bangor, N. Y., 13 Jan.,

1895; m., in Bangor, 8 May, 1862, Martha J. Mead.

3012 iv. Mary*, b. 13 March, 1842; m., in Malone, N. Y., 1 Jan.

1863, Charles H.Wilson. Children:

3013 (a) Nancy M. (Wilsony, m. Blanchard Elsworth.

3014 (b) Norman G. (Wilsony.

3015 (c) Bertha G. (Wilsony.

3016 (d) Bernice (Wilsony. •

3017 (e) Adelle F. (Wilsony.

3018 (/) Corroden P. (Wilsony.

3019 V. Norman*, b. 22 Jan., 1844; m., in Bangor, N. Y., 3 Oct.,

1871, Almeda Hutchins. Res. in Minnesota.

2409

WILLIAM PORTER SOUTHWORTH^ [Constant^ Constant,

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Weybridge, Vt., 29
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March, 1821; d. in New Orleans, La., 7 Sept., 1864, in the army;

m., in Malone, N. Y., 27 April, 1842, Laura S.' Hines, b. in Eden, Vt.,

19 Jan., 1819, d. in Colton, N. Y., 18 Jan ,
1892. He was a farmer;

was a private in Scott's Ninetieth Cavalry.

Children. — Southworth

3020 i. Celia E.«, 6. in Westville, N. Y., 27 April, 1843; m., in

Colton, N. Y., September, 1861, ^'Chaney. Res.

Eau Claire, Wis. Child:

3021 (a) Dr. Edwin N. (ChaneyY, M.D., 1891, gradu-

ated at Hahnemann Medical College,

Chicago. Res. Pasadena, Cal.

3022 ii. Albert D.^ &. 1845; rf. 1853, drowned.

3023 iii. BRAINARD^ h. in Vermont, 1846; d. August, 1853,

drowned.

3024 iv. Edgar L.^ h. 29 Jan., , in Weybridge, Vt.; m., in

Denver, Colo., 1889. Architect. Res. Tucson, Ariz.

3025 V. Ellen^, b. 1851; d. an infant.

3026 vi. Sylvl^ M.«, b. in Colton, N. Y., 22 May, 1853; d. in

Hartford, Ct., 27 May, 1904; m. there, 22 Aug.,

1869, Young. Res. Jewett City, Ct. Children:

3027 (a) ^Jessie (YoungY, m. Rev. Herbert Markett, a

Methodist Episcopal clergyman. Res. Hock-

anum, Ct.

3028 (6) )Villard (YoungY, electrician. Res. Hartford,

Ct.

3029 vii. Herbert B.^ b. in Colton, N. Y., 7 Aug., 1855, twin;

m., in Colton, 27 Nov., 1880, Sarah Adelaide Kimball,

b. 11 Jan., 1860, in Stafford, Vt. Lumberman,

machinist. Res. Eau Claire, Wis.

3030 viii. A. Henry^, b. in Colton, 7 Aug., 1855, twin; m. in Owa-

tonna, Minn., Aj)ril, 1882. Salesman. Res. Minne-

apolis, Minn.

3031 ix.' Frank B.^, b. in .Colton, 10 June, 1857; w. in Vermont,

October, 1882. Machinist. Res. Tupper Lake, N. Y.

3032 X. 'William P.«, b. in Colton, 1 Aug., 1864; m., in Potsdam,

28 Sept., 1887, Delia M. Lindsay. Farmer and

proprietor of Lake View Farm, summer hotel at

Tupper Lake, among the Adirondacks, N. Y. Children,

born in Altamont, N. Y.

:

3033 (a) Johnnie P.', b. 21 March, 1891; d. 7 May, 1899.

3034 (b) 'Fredericka S.\ b. 8 March, 1896.

3035 (cy. Lindsay H.\ b. 13 July, 1900.
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3433

JOSIAH REED SOUTHWORTH^ [Solomon\ Stephen,' Stephen*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Douglass, Mass., 29 April, 1785;

d. in Northboro, Mass., 13 Jan., 1875; m. (1), in Uxbridge, Mass.,

30 Nov., 1806, Nancy Taft, of Uxbridge, b. 10 March, 1787; m.

(2), 28 Nov., 1816, Mary Maynard, b. 9 May, 1791, at Westboro,

Mass., d. 16 March, 1843, in Braintree, Mass., dau. of Reuben and

Mary Maynard; m. (3), 24 July, 1843, Mrs. Miranda Amsden, of

Northboro; no children. He was a carpenter, lived in Uxbridge

and North Brookfield, Mass. He shingled a house late in the fall

when he was eighty-nine years old.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Nancy:

+ 3036 i. Charles Henry^, b. in Uxbridge, Mass., January, 1808;

d. 25 Jan., 1883.

3037 ii. MARIAH^ b. 20 March, 1810; d. young.

3038 iii. George W.^ b. in Uxbridge, 18 Sept., 1812; d. in

Upton, Mass., 14 Nov., 1854; m., 16 Nov., 1836,

Jane Boynton, of Westboro, Mass., b. 1818, d. 31 May,

1856, dau. of Nathan Boynton.

3039 iv. Lucy M.^ b. 10 Sept., 1815; d. young.

By second wife, Mary:

3040 V. Nancy T.^ 6. in North Brookfield, Mass., 4 Aug., 1817;

m. (1), 15 May, 1836, Thomas Stevens, of New Brain-

tree, Mass.; m. (2), 24 Oct., 1849, Eli Rogers, of West
Brookfield; m. (3) Stone, of Northboro. Res.

Worcester.

3041 vi. LoNURA F.^ b. in Northfield, Mass., 7 June, 1819; d. 14

Aug., 1835, in New Braintree, Mass.; unm.

3042 vii. William EDWIN^ b. 8 Dec, 1820; m., 1 Jan., 1845,

Elvira Ann Davis, oi Petersham, Mass., b. in North-

ampton, Mass. Res. Sherborn Center and Colerain,

Mass. Children:

3043 (a) Edward Franklin^, b. in Sutton, Mass., 3 Nov.,

1846; d. in Northboro, Mass., 12 Sept., 1848.

3044 (6) William Edwards'^, b. in Northboro, Mass., 18

June, 1855; d. there, 20 Sept., 1865.

3045 (c) George H.^, b. in Northboro, Mass., 14 Sept.,

1857; d. in Colerain, Mass., 14 May, 1890.

Farmer.

+ 3046 viii. Albert E.«, b. 17 Aug., 1822; d. 6 March, 1883.
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3047 ix. Mary Ann^, h. 28 Feb., 1825; m,, 25 Oct., 1848, Elisha

P. Parker, of Westfield, Mass., h. 1816, d. 1875, s. of

Oren and Mary Parker. Farmer.

3048 X. Henry A.«, 6. 19 Dec, 1826; d. 1829.

3049 xi. Sarah G.^ h. in North Brookfield, Mass., 2 April, 1829;

m. in Berlin, Mass., 2 Sept., 1853, Isaac W. Britton,

of Milford, Mass., 6. in Littleton, 1826, s, of Joel and

Sarah Britton. Res. Norwood, Mass.

3050 xii. Laura A.®, h. in New Britain, Mass., 15 Dec, 1830; m.,

2 Jan., 1853, Oren P. Squire. Res. Holyoke, Mass.

Children

:

3051 (a) Angela {SquireY, b. in Westfield, Mass., 28

March, 1854; m., in Sangersfield, N. Y.,

September, 1877, Cora M. Bigelow.

3052 (6) James B. (SquireY, b. in Westfield, Mass., 15

September, 1856; unm.

3053 (c) Fred P. (SquireY, b. in Sangerfield, N. Y., 25

May, 1859; unm.

3054 (d) Annie L. (SquireY, b. in Sangerfield, N. Y.,

25 April, 1862; unm.

2424

EZRA SOUTHWORTH^ [Solomon^, Stephexc', Stephen*, William^

Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Douglass, Mass., 6 Feb., 1788; d. 16 Dec,
1829; m. (1), in Ashford, Ct., 28 Nov., 1812, Elizabeth Sherman,
who d. 12 April, 1822; m. (2), 22 April, 1823, Betsey Rich. Res.

Ashford, Ct., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wije, Elizabeth:

3055 i.vELizA Ann^ b. 19 Sept., 1813; m. Otis Keep, of Faxton,

Mass.

+ 3056 ii.'llARRiET^, b. 3 Oct., 1814; d. 19 Dec, 1895.

+ 3057 iii. Mason SLADEsoN^ b. 16 June, 1816.

+ 3058 iv. Palmer«, b. 14 April, 1818, twin; d. 28 Aug., 1889.

3059 v.Tarmelia«, b. 14 April, 1818, twin; d. 11 March, 1819.

By second wije, Betsey:

3060 vi. 'Nancy HoLMES^ b. 13 July, 1824; m. John Amidon, of

Wethersfield, Ct.

3061 vii.^ Sarah SopHIA^ b. 13 May, 1826.

3062 viii.vJosEPH Ezra^ b. 20 Jan., 1828.
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3433

STEPHEN SOUTHWORTH^ [Stephen^ Stephen', Stephen*, Wil-

liam^, Constant-, Edward^], b. in Douglass, Mass., 25 March, 1791;

d, there, 3 Sept., 1859; m. (!) Matilda , who d. 8 Dec, 1834;

m. (2), 30 March, 1842, Mary Ide (this may be a second marriage

or another Stephen). He was a farmer, was called also " brick-

layer," " wheelwright," and " yeoman," Res. in Douglass; Oxford,

in 1825; in Douglass again in 1829, and was there in 1835 and 1836.

Children. — Southworth

3063 i. Mary«, h. 1816; d. 9 Dec, 1845; unm.

3064 ii. Edwin Darwin^, b. in Douglass, Mass., 22 Nov., 1820;

d. there 22 Sept., 1874; m., 27 Sept., 1860, Caroline

Clark Howe, of Natick, Mass., b. in Framingham,

Mass., 1821, dau. of Amasa and Mary Howe, who d.

13 Sept., 1895; probably no children.

. 3434

RICHMOND SOUTHWORTH^ [Alden', Isaac', Gideon*, William^

Constant^, Edward^], b. in Little Compton, R. I., 24 July, 1791; bapt.

4 Oct., 1795; d. at Clinton, N. Y., 31 March, 1831; in. (1), 1 March,

1814, Laura Gridley, who d. 13 June, 1828; m. (2), 9 Dec, 1828,

Elizabeth CoBURN. He moved to Clinton, Oneida Co., N. Y.

Children. — Southavorth

By first loije, Laura:

Philip«, b. 21 Dec, 1814.

Frederic Hamilton^, b. 4 May, 1816; d. August, 1853,

in California.

Lydia HART^ b. 2 March, 1818; d. 14 June, 1881.

Sylvester^, b. 17 June, 1820; d. 8 Dec, 1839.

Alden B.«, b. 22 March, 1822; d. December, 1877. He
married in California the year before he died. His

widow later married the clergj^man who performed

the marriage ceremony. No children.

3070 vi. James KENT^ b. 17 Feb., 1825; d. 18 Feb., 1830.

By second wife, Elizabeth:

3071 vii. i€ATHERiNE CoBURN«, 6. 9 Dec, 1829; d. 13 April, 1830.

3065 i.

+ 3066 ii.

+ 3067 iii.

3068 iv.

3069 V,
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3436

ELIZABETH SOUTHWORTH^ [Ephraim", Isaac\ Gideon*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^ Edward^ b. 29 Jan., 1791; d. 19 Dec, 1817; m.

John T. Jackson. Res. Providence, R. I.

Children. — Jackson

3072 i. 'Daniel^, m. Anna Potter.

3073 ii.^'EpHRAiM*, m. (1) Eliza Mathewson; m. (2) Rachel .

+ 3074 iii.'ABBY Southworth^ 6. 4 Nov., 1811.

3075 iv. Benjamin M.^, m. (1) Phehe Arnold; m. (2) Mrs. Manton.

3076 v.^IElizabeth^, m. r^owas 5oi/d.

2437

uliaISAAC SOUTHWORTH' [E-pMaim^ Isaac\ Gideon*, William^

Constant"^, Edward^], h. 4 April, 1793; d. 9 June, 1875, in Memphis,

Tenn.; 7n. (1) Augusta Carpenter (?); m. (2) Ida Smith, b. near

Fayetteville, Lincoln Co., Tenn., where his children were born.

Children. — Southwor"th

3077 i. William S.*, m. twice; no children.

3078 ii. (Augustus W.*, m. twice; no children by second wife.

Res. Mount Pleasant, Tenn. Children by first wife:

3079 (a) William\ Res. Mexico, Mex.

3080 (b) JamesK

3081 (c)vFrank\

3082 {d)^Patti\

3083 iii.'^ Sylvester^, d. unm.

3084 iv. 'Dr. John Adams^ m. ; M.D., University of Nash-
ville, 1869. Res. Fort Worth; later Sourlake, Texas.

Children

:

3085 {ayGustavK

3086 {b)John\

3087 {c} Katif, m. Clarence' Angus. Res. Palestine,

Texas.

3088 v.^J. HiLL^ d. Res. Corsicana, Texas. Children:

3089 (a) Augustus^. Res. Corsicana, Texas.

3090 (b) 'Alvah\ m. Woodie Miller^. (See 4040.)

3091 vi. Thomas*, d. unm.

3092 vii. Elizabeth^ d.; m. (1) Major Paschal, of the Confederate

army; m. (2) Captain Fonty, of Corsicana, Texas.

Child by first husband

:

3093 (a) .Tommie {Paschalf.
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+ 3094 viii. Xouisa Catherine^ b. 29 March, 1835; d. in McGregor,

Texas, August, 1900.

+ 3095 ix. Ida ANN^ b. 1838; d. in Atlanta, Ga., 29 Jan., 1876.

3096 X. T. RiciL^RDS^

2439

SYLVESTER SIMMONS SOUTHWORTH^ [Ephraim\ Isaac',

Gideon*^Williajk^, Constanf^, Edward^], b. in Dighton, Mass., 28 Jan.,

1798; d. in Morrisania, Westchester Co., N. Y., 22 Dec, 1872; m.,

at Providence, R. I., 9 Nov., 1823, Mary Brown, 6. 1804, d. at

Bristol, R. I., 17 Aug., 1842. He was a publisher and editor of the
" Subaltern " in Providence, Res. later, Washington, D. C, and

New York City. All his children except two were born in Providence.

Children. — Southworth

3097 i. John*, d. in infancy.

3098 ii.JoHN^, d in infancy.

+ 3099 iii.'l.ucY KN0WLEs^ b. 10 April, 1827.

+ 3100 iv. -William Pitt«, b. 3 April, 1830, twin; d. 1885.

3101 v.- Henry Clay*, 6. 3 April, 1830, twin; merchant in New
York City; unm.

3102 vi. Sylvester*, d. in infancy.

3103 vii. Edward Brown*, 6. 1837, in Bristol, R. I.; w., 1861,

Adlina' Hannah. He was acting assistant paymaster,

,

United States navy, 1861 to 1865.

3104 viii. Mary Brown*, b. 1840; d. 1861.

3105 ix. Rebecca Brightm.\n*, b. at Bristol, R. I., 1841; d. 1842.

3440
REBECCA SOUTHWORTH^ [E-phraim^, Isaac', GidTon*, William^,

Constant^; Edward^], b. in Providence, R. I., 26 Dec, 1802; d. there

3 June, 1891; m. there, 22 July, 1828, George Danforth, b. in Taun-
ton, Mass., 1 April, 1800, d. there 7 Feb., 1851, s. of Asa and Deborah
(Thayer) Danforth. All the children except the two oldest were

born in Providence, R. I.

/ Children. — Danforth

3106 i. Harriet Montague*, b. in Taunton, Mass., 28 March,

1829; m. in Providence, 4 May, 1871, Elkanah Hall,

b. in Mansfield, Mass., 5 July, 1819, s. of Nehemiah
and Asenath (Crowley) Hall. One child, which died

on day of birth. Res. Mansfield, Mass.
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3107 ii. Caroline Buckley*, h. in Taunton, Mass., 2 Nov., 1830;

d. in Providence, R. I., 4 March, 1897; unm.

3108 iii. George AuGUSTUs^ h. 7 Jan., 1834; d. 6 Jan., 1869; unm.

3109 iv. Rebecca Southworth*, b. 24 March, 1835; unm.

3110 V. Mary Alice^ b. 27 March, 1836; unm.

3111 vi. Hannah Frances^ b. 25 May, 1838; unm.

3112 vii. Ephraim Southworth^ b. 27 May, 1840; d. in Provi-

dence, 3 March, 1896; m. (1), 1 Jan., 1865, lAna M.
Sweet, who d. 29 Oct., 1870; m. (2), 17 April, 1876,

Mary C. Harris, b. 9 Nov., 1851. She Hves in Provi-

dence, R. I. Children by second wife:

3113 (a) Ann L.\ b. 13 Aug., 1876; d. 28 Sept., 1876.

3114 (6) George Allen\ b. 5 June, 1878.

3115 (c) Harris HaW, b. 12 Sept., 1881; d. 23 Oct., 1882.

2441

ALDEN SOUTHWORTH^ [Luther^ Isaac-, Gideon*, William'',

Constant, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y., 19 May, 1806; m., 16 Oct.,

1838, Betsy Barker.

Children. — Southworth

3116 i. Cornells MELISSA^ b. 7 Aug., 1839.

3117 ii. Luther PABODIE^ b. 10 Sept., 1841.

3118 iii. Helen Josephine^ b. 22 Aug., 1843.

3119 iv. Alden Francis MARI0N^ b. 7 May, 1845.

3120 V. Dr. Julius BARKER^ b. 6 Dec, 1849; w. (1), 20 Aug.,

1872, Arzelia Southworth, d. 30 July, 1873, dau. of

Reuben S. Southworth; m. (2), 28 Nov., 1876, Eleanor

H. Munn. He is M.D., University of Vermont, 1882.

Settled in Albany, N. Y. ; moved to Providence, R. I.;

later to Nassau, N. Y., where he is now practicing

medicine. Child

:

3121 (a) Hamilton Munn?, b. in Vanhornesville, N. Y.,

11 Feb., 1881. Student in Albany Medical

College.

3122 vi. Child, d. in infancy.

3443

MARY ANN SOUTHWORTH^ {Luther\ Isaac', Gideon*, William^

Constant, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y., 8 March, 1808; d. there

23 March, 1859; m. William Clark Church, b. 25 April, 1803, d. 28

May, 1883. (See 2461.) He m. (2), 1860, Mrs. Mary M. Carpenter.
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Res. Madison and Hamilton, N. Y. When a young man he was major

in the state militia; he was justice of the peace for many years. He
was a farmer. He was one of the pioneer Abolitionists and was largely

instrumental in organizing an Abolition society in Madison; the pre-

amble and constitution of the society, in his own handwriting, is

preserved by one of his children. This was less than ten years after

the appearance of Garrison's paper The Liberator. His wife and

two of her brothers are included in the list of members.

Children. — Church

William DouGLAS^ b. 2 March, 1833; d. 13 March, 1833.

Caroline Southworth^ b. 15 April, 1834; d. in

Ottawa Co., Mich., 26 April, 1861; m. Samuel Aldrich.

She left one child who died in infancy.

Marie Louise^, b. 31 Dec, 1836.

William Hamilton^, b. 9 June, 1839. He was captain

in the Union army during the Civil War. Res. Mon-
dovi. Wis.

V. Celestia Josephine^ b. 17 June, 1842; d. 12 May, 1871.

Albert Stewart^ b. 27 May, 1844; d. 14 June, 1854.

DuANE Herbert^, b. December, 1846; d. April, 1848.

Duane Herbert^ b. 12 May, 1848. -

2446

ISAAC SOUTHWORTH^ {Luther\ Isaac', Gideon', William^

Constant^, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y., 8 June, 1812; d. at Mondovi,

Wis., 13 June, 1866; m., 13 June, 1842, Hester Ann Howard, 6,

12 Jan., 1817, at Mondovi, d. there January, 1875, dau. of Albert

and Polly M. (Holbrook) Howard. He studied at Hamilton College;

was a Baptist minister. He moved to Rathbone-, Steuben Co., N. Y.,

in 1841 or 1842; was pastor of the same church eighteen years. In

1860, he moved to Mondovi, Wis., where he served the Baptist church

as pastor five years and where he died. His children were born in

Rathbone, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

3131 i. Albert Howard^, b. 19 Sept., 1843; d. 27 Sept., 1870;

unm. He was very earnest- in his desire for an educa-

tion. When seventeen he taught school to earn

means to continue his studies. When twenty years

old he was prepared to go to the state university.

He was drafted into the army, and was placed in

the Twenty-fifth Wisconsin Regiment. He marched

3123 i.

3124 ii.

+ 3125 iii.

3126 iv,

-1-3127 V,

3128 vi

3129 vii,

-F3130 viii,



3132 ii.

+ 3133 iii.

3134 iv.

+ 3135 V.

3136 vi.
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through Georgia with Sherman. After the close of the

war he was broken in health, but as soon as able he

again took up the battle for an education. He earned

the money to pay his way through the university,

graduating in philosophy in 1867, and in law in 1870.

He went home to enter his profession. His brother

Rylaiid had typhoid fever; he and Melville took care

of him; the patient recovered, the two brothers,

nurses, took the disease and both died.

Luther LEE^ 6. 1 Dec, 1845; d. 11 Aug., 1853.

Mary LucINDA^ b. 14 May, 1848.

MELVILLE^ b. 13 July, 1850; d. 22 Aug., 1870; was a

teacher.

RYLAND^ 6. 1 Feb., 1855.

IsAAC^ b. 7 Sept., 1857; d. November, 1878.

2463

PARNELL BRIGGS CHURCH^ [Israel\ ParneW (Southworth)

Church, Gideon'^, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y.,

18 July, 1805; d. 22 Jan., 1874; m., 7 Dec, 1832, Thomas Marchant,

b. in Edgartown, Mass., 1809, s. of Jarvis and Susan (Pent) Marchant.

She went to Nantucket to spend the winter with her uncle, her

mother's brother. There she met Mr. Thomas Marchant. He was

a house carpenter, lived in Edgartown, Mass., where their children

were born.

Children, — Marchant

+ 3137 i. William Church^, b. 2 Oct., 1833.

3138 ii. Susan Pent^ 6. 9 March, 1838. Res. Edgartown, Mass;

iinm.

3139 iii. Charles Briggs^ b. 6 Sept., 1839. He was at one time

editor of a paper in Winchendon, Mass., also in Hyde
Park, Mass.; printer. Res. New York City.

2471

LOUISA CECELIA CHURCH^ [Israel^ ParneW (Southworth)

Church, Gideon*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y.,

22 June, 1817; d. 30 Sept., 1868; m., at Hamilton, N. Y., 2 Jan., 1844,

Rev. Jacob Ver Novy De Witt, b. in Ulster Co., N. Y., 18 Dec, 1817,

d. 7 Dec, 1893, s. of John and Maria (Ver Novy) De Witt, of Ulster

Co., N. Y. Tinner by trade, and minister of the Baptist church.
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Children. — De Witt

3140 i. Elizabeth CHURCH^ h. 28 Nov., 1845; d. 11 Jan., 1897;

m., 2 Jan., 1873, Charles Minot Hollis, h. in Randolph,

Mass., 1 Aug., 1837. A.B., Middlebury College, Ver-

mont, 1861. Lawyer. Res. Marion, la., where their

children were born. Children:

3141 (a) Birdie Louisa (HollisY, h. 31 Oct., 1873; d.

January, 1874.

3142 (6) Nellie May {Hollis)\ h. 21 Oct., 1874; d. Decem-

ber, 1903.

3143 (c) Harriet Elizabeth (HollisY, b. 12 March, 1879.

3144 (d) Charles Minot (HollisY, &• 16 Jan., 1880.

3145 (e) Mary Louisa De Witt (HollisY, b. 11 April,

1887.

3146 ii. Augustus S.«, 6. 1848; d. 1856.

3147 iii. Mary Louisa^, &. 29 Nov., 1855; d. 19 Jan., 1881; m.,

22 June, 1879. Had one child, which died young.

3148 iv. Edwin SLArTER^,6. in Marion, la., 26 Nov., 1859; m.,

7 Feb., 1884, Ida May Winters, b. in New Lisbon,

Ohio, 20 Oct., 1860, dan. of Isaiah D. and Abbie Ann
(Farmer) Winters. He is a machinist. Res. Cedar

Rapids, la. Child:

3149 (a) Merton J.\ b. in Cedar Rapids, 6 May, 1891.

3474

CAPT. CALEB L. CHURCH^ [Israel^ ParneW (Southworth)

Church, Gideon*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Madison, N. Y.,

4 July, 1823; m. Serene H. Kincaid, b. in Nacogdoches, Texas,

4 Dec, 1837, dau. of Wilham M. and Drucilla (Cochran) Kincaid.

He was called captain; was teacher at New Braunfels, Texas.

Children. — Church

3150 i. Hamilton McIvor^ m. Dora G. .

3151 ii. Albert A.^ b. near San Antonio, Texas, 22 Dec, 1869;

m. Mamie Duerler, b. in San Antonio, dau. of Louis

and Minna (Derr) Duerler. Res. Braunfels, Texas,

where his children were born. Children:

3152 (a) Viola Gertrude\ b. 16 Jan., 1898.

3153 (b) Hamilton Caleb\ b. 8 Feb., 1899.

Two other children, born since 1899.
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3484

DR. NEWTON SOUTHWORTH^ [Wilbur" , Wilhur^ , Gideon*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 25 Jan., 1803, at Middleboro, Mass.;

d. at St. Anthony Falls, Minn., 3 May, 1863; m. (1), 28 Oct., 1829,

Mary Mead, b. May, 1803, d. 18 Jan., 1834, dau. of Elijah and Sarah

Mead of North Brookfield; m. (2), 27 March, 1834, Rhoda Sparrow,

b. 13 May, 1811, dau. of Josiah and Minerva Sparrow, of Rochester.

In 1855 or 1856, he moved to Minneapolis, Minn. He was a physician.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Mary:

3154 i. Mary Jane«, b. 31 Aug., 1830; d. 25 Dec, 1831.

3155 ii. Mary NEWTON^ 6. 22 July, 1832; d. 16 Sept., 1833.

By second wife, Rhoda:

3156 iii. RoENNA Augusta^, b. 27 Sept., 1835.

3157 iv. Edward Newton^ b. 31 May, 1838.

3158 V. Sophia Wing«, 6. 3 July, 1840; m. Kirtland.

3159 vi. Rhoda ELLEN^ b. 20 Aug., 1842.

3160 vii. Eli», b. 4 Sept., 1844.

3161 viii. Susan E.^ fo. 14 Oct., 1852.

3162 ix. Stanley Newton^.

3489
ROSAMOND SOUTHWORTH^ [Wilbur^ Wilbur^, Gideon*, Wil-

liam^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Rochester, Mass., 19 Oct., 1808; d.

in Stockton, Cal., 22 Sept., 1863; m., 11 Oct., 1829, Ezra Edson
Washburn, &. 30 Oct., 1806, s. of Jeremiah and Sarah (Edson)

Washburn, of Bridgewater, Mass. He was a builder. Res. Roches-

ter, Mass.; later he moved to California.

Children. — Washburn

+ 3163 i. 'Sarah ALLEN^ b. 4 March, 1833; d. at Hudson, Mass.,

27 Nov., 1871.

+ 3164 ii. Lucy Bond», b. 13 Nov., 1838.

+ 3165 iii. Albert*, 6. 29 Dec, 1842.

3166 iv. Ezra EDSON^ b. 23 Oct., 1845. He enlisted in the navy

as cabin boy when fifteen years old. One year later

he enlisted in the army till the close of the war. Res.

Stockton, Cal.

3167 V. Horace Wilbur^ b. 27 Nov., 1847. He enlisted in

Company A, Sixtieth Regiment, Massachusetts Volun-

teers, Capt. Josiah Soule, Jr.
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2490

SARAH HASKELL SOUTHWORTH^ [Wilbur\ Wilbur^, Gideon',

William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Rochester, Mass., 10 Oct., 1810;

d. 16 Jan., 1853; m., 8 Sept., 1833, Josiah Dunham Sturtevant, of

Mattapoisett, Mass. , s. of SamueP * and Lydia (Pease) Sturtevant. He

was a descendant of Thomas Southworth. He was a merchant. Res.

Mattapoisett, Mass., until about 1848. He then went into the oil

business and manufactured oil and candles at New Bedford, He
moved his residence there in the fall of 1856. He failed in the

''hard times" of 1857; moved to Jamaica Plain in 1858; was a

commission merchant in Boston, Res., later, West Needham, now

Wellesley, and Charles River, Mass., where he died. He m. (2)

Sophia Mindwell Dresser, by whom he had two children. All their

children were born in Mattapoisett, a village of Rochester, Mass., in

1857 constituted a separate town.

Children. — Sturtevant

3168 i. Adelaide LAVINIA^ b. 15 Sept., 1835; d. 9 Sept., 1897;

unm.

3169 ii. Josiah 0.«, b. 13 May, 1838; d. 15 Feb., 1842.

+ 3170 iii. Nancy Pope«, 6. 18 July, 1840.

3171 iv. Sarah HASKELL^ b. 5 Feb., 1843; d. January, 1876; unm.

3172 V. Ada BYRON^ b. 12 Jan., 1845; d. 2 Nov., 1870; unm.

3493

MARIA LOUISA SOUTHWORTH^ [Wilbur\ Wilbur', Gideon*,

William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Rochester, Mass., 19 Aug., 1814;

d. 10 April, 1886; m. (1), 8 Feb., 1835, John Wilkes Hammond, s. of

Nathaniel and Priscilla (Hammond) Hammond; m. (2) David D.

Chase.

Children. — Hammond

+ 3173 i. John WILKES^ 6. 16 Dec, 1837.

3174 ii. Eudora Maria», b. 5 Dec, 1839; m., 26 Dec, 1869,

Hiram Richmond Johnson, b. 19 Oct., 1839. Machinist.

Res. Somerset, Mass. No children.

3493

SOPHIA WING SOUTHWORTH^ [Wilbur^ Wilbur', Gideon*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Rochester, Mass., 12 Jan., 1817;

* Samuel' (married, 1777, Jerusha Cushman) ; Lemuel* (married, 1739, Deborah Briant)

;

SamueP (married, 1707, Mary Prince); SamueF; Samuel' (married Ann Waterman) was able

to bear arms in 1643. Origin unknown.
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d. 3 May, 1871, at Stockton, Cal.; m., 12 Oct., 1842, Joseph Wins-

low Hammond, b. 27 Dec, 1813, d. in Stockton, Cal., 21 May, 1891,

s. of Jesse and Charity (Winslow) Hammond, of Mattapoisett.

Captain of a river steamer in California. Res. Stockton, Cal.

Children. — Hammond

3175 i. Sarah Winslow^ 6. 7 Dec, 1845, at Mattapoisett, Mass.

;

m., 24 June, 1862, Willard J. Belding. Res. Stockton,

Cal. Child:

3175 (a) Sophia Wing (BeldingY, h. at Stockton, Cal.,

10 April, 1863; m., 15 March, 1888, Charles

Orrin Bennett, b. in Knowlesville, N. Y.,

19 May, 1856.

3176 ii. '^usAN Wilbur^ d. at two years old.

3177 iii.' SoN^ b. at Stockton, Cal.; d. in infancy.

2533

GEORGE W. SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel^ Andrew^ Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Cherry Valley, N. Y., 25 April, 1798;

d. in Philadelphia, Pa., 20 Aug., 1851; m., in Berlin, Ct., 30 Nov.,

1820, Sally Cole Weldon, of Kensington, Ct.; brass founder.

Children. — Southworth

+ 3178 i. Ann Celestia^, b. in New Britain, Ct., 21 Feb., 1822.

+ 3179 ii. Deloss Pike», b. in New Britain, Ct., 10 May, 1824;

d. in Nice.

252S

ELIZA LUCY SOUTHWORTH^ [Samuel", Andrew^ Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Paris, N. Y., 3 June, 1806; d. 1 April,

1883; m., 25 Nov., 1830, Willlim Goodwin Lewis. They moved

to Cleveland, Ohio; in 1838, to Philadelphia, Pa.

Children. — Lewis

+3180 i. Henry MARTYN^ b. in New Britain, Ct., 24 Oct., 1831;

bapt. 3 June, 1832.

3181 ii. Mary Justina®.

3182 iii. William GooDWIN^

3541

REV. HORACE S. PRATT^ [Temperance'' (Southworth) Pratt,

Nathan^, Andrew*, William^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in Saybrook,
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Ct., 7 Feb., 1794; d. 3 Aug., 1840; m., 1822, Jake Wood, dau. of

John Wood, of Columbia County, Ga. She d. 1829; m. (2), January,

1832, Isabel Drysdale. He was A.B., Yale, 1817. He united

with the college church under Dr. Dwight, began the study of the-

ology at Princeton, 1818. He established a church at St. Marys in

Georgia, and was there fifteen years. He was chosen, in 1838, pro-

fessor of English literature in the University of Alabama, at Tusca-

loosa.

Children. —^ Pratt

By first wife, Jane:

3183 i. Laleah«, b. 16 Dec, 1823, at St. Marys; d. 25 Oct.,

1853; m., 14 April, 1842, Rev. James B. Dunwody.
He was A.B., Yale, 1836; studied theology at Colum-
bia, S. C, 1845; was first missionary to the Cherokee

Region, Ga.; settled at McPhersonville. Children:

3184 (a) Laleah P. (DunwodyY, b. 24 Sept., 1844.

3185 (6) John Henry (DunwodyY, b. 11 Feb., 1852.

3186 ii. Horatio Jane^ b. December, 1825; d. 17 March, 1840.

3187 iii. John W.», b. 12 May, 1827, at St. Marys; m., 22

Dec, 1848, Mary Grace Crabb, only dau. of Hon,
George W. Crabb. He graduated from Princeton

Theological Seminary, 1848, and was licensed to

preach by the Presbytery of Tuscaloosa; was settled

over the First Presbyterian Church of Marion, Parry

Co., Ala., in 1849. In July, 1840, he was appointed

to the chair of English Literature and Oratory in

Alabama University, occupied by his father, at his

decease. Children:

3188 (a) Grace Winthrof, b. 4 July, 1850.

3189 (6) Elizabeth Crabby b. 31 May, 1852.

3190 iv. Isabella JANE^ b. 23 July, 1829; m., 11 May, 1848,

Rev. Abner A. Porter. Child:

3191 (a) Isabel Mary (Porter), b. at Charleston, S. C,
May, 1849.

By second wije, Isabel:

3192 V. Horace SouTHWORTH^ b. 4 Sept., 1835, at St. Marys;

d. 22 Jan., 1852.

3193 vi. Sarah E»., b. 1 Nov., 1837.

3194 vii. Mary Alberti*, b. 22 Nov., 1839, at Tuscaloosa, Ala.
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254.5

SELDEN M. PRATT^ [Temperance'' (Southworth) Pratt, Nathan^,

Andrew^, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 4 March,

1805; m., 15 Jan., 1828, Rebecca C. Nott, dau. of Deacon Clark

and Wealthy Nott. He was town clerk of Saybrook for many years,

judge probate, representative for the town in the state legislature,

deacon of the church. He was a mason by trade, and farmer. Res.

Centerbrook, Ct., where his children were born.

Children. — Pratt

3195 i. Henry Lyman^, b. 12 Aug., 1829; m. Laura P. Hayden,

dau. of Joseph Hayden, of Essex, Ct. A.B., Williams,

1852. He is a lawyer. Child:

3196 (a) Amelia Augusta\ b. 31 March, 1863.

3197 ii. LEWELLYN^ b. 8 Aug., 1832; m., 17 Oct., 1855, Sarah

Putnam Gulliver, sister to Rev. John P. Gulliver, of

Norwich, Ct. A.B., Williams, 1852, He was pro-

fessor in Institute for Deaf and Dumb at Philadelphia;

he was ordained as minister, 1864; pastor of the Broad-

way Congregational Church, Norwich, Ct., since 1888.

Children

:

3198 (a) Waldo Seldon\ b. 10 Nov., 1857.

3199 (&) Theodore Putnam\ b. 24 Jan., 1863; d. Jan-

uary, 1867.

3200 iii. Ann Augusta^, b. 27 Nov., 1834. Graduated from the

Princeton Seminary, Schenectady Co., N. Y.

3201 iv. Julia Lorinda», b. 12 Feb., 1837.

3202 V. Jane LoTHROP^ b. 3 Oct., 1839.

3203 vi. Amasa», b. 23 Nov., 1841.

3204 vii. SELDEN^ b. 23 Feb., 1844; d. 5 April, 1863, in the army
at Baton Rouge, La.

3205 viii. James Milner^ b. 1 Aug., 1846.

3206 ix. Abraham NoTT^ b. 8 Sept., 1848.

3549
EUNICE SOUTHWORTH' [Nathan', Nathan^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant, Edward^], b. ; d. 21 Aug., 1833; m., 17 Aug.,

1809, Calvin Williams, b. 16 Dec, 1785, s. of Samuel and Irene

(Pratt) Williams. He was a mariner.

Children. — Williams

3207 i. Abalena^, b. 14 June, 1810; d. 31 Oct., 1811.

3208 ii. Daughter^ b. 4 March, 1812; d. in infancy.
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3209 iii. Daughter^, b. 1 March, 1813; d. without name.

3210 iv. Richard Calvin^, b. 12 July, 1815; was a sea captain.

3211 V. Erastus Hayden^, b. 30 Jan., 1817; was a sea captain.

3212 vi. 'Eunice Amelia^, 6. 29 May, 1819; m. Charles S. Denison.

3213 vii. Caroline F.«, 6. 4 Feb., 1821; m. Asa Shailer.

3214 viii. ^ubmit^ b. 6 April, 1824; m. George Bull.

3215 ix.^jAMES EDWIN^ b. 17 Nov., 1828.

2563

EZRA SOVTRWORTWiJob", Nathan^, Andrew*, William^, Con-

stant^, Edward^], b. in Saybfook, Ct., 23 Dec, 1803; d. 25 Dec, 1859;

m., 17 Oct., 1838, Eunice Post, b. in Essex, Ct., 25 Dec, 1811, d. 25

Aug., 1892, at Deep River, Ct., dau. of Benjamin and Hepsibah

(Pratt) Post. He was deacon of the church.

Children. — Southworth

3216 i. DAUGHTER^ b. 25 June, 1842; d. 25 June, 1842.

3217 ii. Ezra Job Birney^ b. 29 Feb., 1844; m. Fannie Cordelia

Shortland, b. 1852, in Brooklyn, N. Y. Merchant.

Child:

3218 (a) Ada Gilbert, b. 30 Nov., 1882.

3219 iii. Asa Franklin^, 6. 23 May, 1850; d. 12 Oct., 1852.

3563

ANSEL D. SOUTHWORTH^ [Job\ Nathan^, Andrew*, William^

Constant, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 16 April, 1805; d. 20 Jan.,

1866; m., 21 Feb., 1834, Sarah Emily Hilman, b. 13 April, 1805,

d. 1 Jan., 1876. Coasting captain. Res. Deep River, Ct.

Children. — Southworth

3220 i. Ansel D.«, b. 31 April, 1835; d. 11 July, 1836.

3221 ii. JABEz^ b. 7 Sept., 1837; m., 12 Jan., 1860, at Deep
River, Ct., Louisa Camilla Banning, b. 2 Oct., 1842,

at Deep River.

3222 iii. Child«, b. 8 April, 1841; d. 27 April, 1841.

3223 iv. Ansel D.«, b. 24 March, 1843; d. 3 Aug., 1844.

3224 V. Shelley E.^ b. 21 Aug., 1845; m., 18 May, 1871, at

Deep River, Ct., Emma H. Pratt, b. 7 Dec, 1847, at

Deep River.
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3568

ELIHU BATES SOUTHWORTH^ [Levi\ Nathan^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., ; m., 16 April,

1824, RoxANNA Foster, of Saybrook, Ct., who d. 3 July, 1828; m.

(2), 11 Sept., 1830, Anna Foster; m. (3), 1 Oct., 1848, Lydia Say,

of Lyme, Ct.

Child. — SoUTHWORTH

By second wife, Anna:

3225 i. Philura M.^, h. in Deep River, Saybrook, Ct., 20 March,

1837; m., 11 Nov., 1848, Richard Whittlesey, b. in

Saybrook, Ct., 19 April, 1814, d. 9 Jan., 1872, s. of

John Tull/ and Betsey (Whittlesey) Whittlesey.* He
was a pilot and sea captain. Child:

3226 (a) Elizabeth Williams (WhittleseyY, b. 22 Dec,

1850; m., 3 March, 1868, James R. Coulter.

Children

:

3227 (1) James Edward (Coulter)^", b. 30 Jan.,

1869.

3228 (2) Arthur Whittlesey (Coulter) ^o,
6.

28 March, 1870.

3586

ASA SOUTHWORTH^ [IsraeP, Nathan', Andrew*, William^ Con-

stant, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 19 March, 1799; d. there 17

Dec, 1825; m., 10 Jan., 1822, at Saybrook, Elvira Hoadley, of

Saybrook, b. 24 Sept., 1798, dau. of Benjamin^ and Eunice. (Merwin)

Hoadley. t Farmer. Res. Deep River, Saybrook, Ct.

Children. — Southworth

3229 i. Israel H.8, b. 29 Sept., 1822; m., 25 July, 1847, Laura

A. Gladding, of Saybrook.

+ 3230 ii. Asa C.^ b. 19 Aug., 1824; d. in Salem, Mass., 1 June,

1889.

* Ambrose* (married, 1756, Elizabeth Tully) ; Ambrose^ (married, 1732, Elisabeth Mather)
;

Stephen* (married, 1696, Rebecca Waterous); Johni Whittlesey (married in London, 1621,

Lydia Terry) came to Boston with Lord Say and Seal in 1635, went to Saybrook, Ct., with
the first settlers.

t Jude* (married Naomi Tinker); William^ (married Sarah Frisbee); William* (married

Elizabeth Frost); William* Hoadley, known as captain, born about 1630 in England: died in

Bradford, Ct., 1709. He was at Saybrook in 1663; at Branford in 1668; was freeman of the

colony in 1669; deputy for Branford during nine sessions between 1675 and 1685; served as

selectman of the town several times. In 1701, he was granted liberty by the town to build a
pew in the meeting house for himself and family.
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3587

HANNAH WHEELER SOUTHWORTH^ [Israel^ Nathan^,

Andrew*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 10 Sept.,

1802; d. there 15 Dec, 1891; m., 1816, Lawson Miles Hoadley,
b. 20 Oct., 1796, in Naugatuck,Ct., s. of Benjamin^ and Eunice (Mar-

win) Hoadley,* who d. 30 March, 1876. He was a bit and auger

maker.

Children. — Hoadley

+ 3231 i. Miles LAWsoN^ b. 17 April, 1820.

3232 ii. George Waterbury*, b. 22 Jan., 1824; m. (1), at Tom-
kinsville, Staten Island, N. Y., 28 Feb., 1847, Jane

Ann Adams, b. in South Oxford, N. Y., 18 June, 1823,

d. in Chicago, 111., 28 July, 1881, dau. of John Adams;
m. (2), at Juliet, 111., 12 Sept., 1883, Mrs. Eldna
Sophia (Keeler) Austin. He was blacksmith and edge

tool manufacturer at Oxford, N. Y.; later, real estate.

Chicago, 111. Children, by first wife:

3233 (a) Jennie Georgianna^, b. 14 Sept., 1850; m.

Leander M. Thompson, of Chicago, 111.

3234 (b) George Emmetf, b. 15 Jan., 1859; m., 12 Nov.,

1884, Bella Burgess. Res. Chicago, 111.

3235 iii. Benjamin Norton^ b. 5 July, 1826; m. (1), 5 Sept.,

1850, at Essex, Ct., Emily McCreery, divorced in 1866;

m. (2), at Lake Benton, 1 May, 1877, Malinda Taylor.

Res. Elkton, S. D. Child:

3236 (a) Emily Adella\ b. 25 Sept., 1855; m. Warren

Wilbur, of Shelton, Ct.

3237 iv. Asa FRANKLIN^ b. 1828; d. in Baltimore, Md., 1846;

unm.

3238 V. Joseph MERWIN^ 6. 7 May, 1830, at Deep River, Ct.; m.,

at Waterford, Ct., 4 July, 1850, Angeline S. Brown,

b. 13 July, 1832, in Essex, Ct. He was in the Civil

War from 6 Aug. to 6 Sept., 1862, Company B,

Twentieth Regiment Connecticut Volunteers. He
was disabled and honorably discharged. He is sew-

ing machine agent. Res. Derby, Ct., where his chil-

dren were born. Children:

3239 (a) Clara Josephine"", b. 18 Dec, 1851; m. (1),

11 Nov., 1868, Billis B. Hurd, of Hunting-

ton, Ct.; m. (2), 24 Oct., 1880, John S.

Forsyth, of Hartford, Ct.

* See n., p. 292.
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3240 (b) Mary Wheeler\ b. 8 June, 1859; m., 5 Dec,

1882, Henry S. WhippU, of Rockford, 111.

'

3241 (c) Albert Sherwood', b. 23 Nov., 1870; d. 1 Dec,

1870.

3242 vi. ELISHA^ b. 1832; d. 1834.

3243 vii. Eunice Elizabeth^ b. 14 Feb., 1835; m., 4 July, 1850,

William Tabor, of New London, Ct.

3244 viii. Hannah Wheeler^, b. 1837; m. Roger Mater, of Deep

River, Ct.

2593

GIDEON W. SOUTHWORTH' [Israel", Nathan^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edivard^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 7 March, 1812; d.

there 13 May, 1885; m., 18 Feb., 1837, Phebe L. Moore, of Lyme,

Ct., 6. in Chesterfield, Ct., 23 Aug., 1810, d. 20 Feb., 1892, daw. of

Edward and Judath Moore. Res. Saybrook, Ct., where his children

were born.

Children. — Southworth

+ 3245 i. Hannah W.^ b. 3 March, 1838.

+ 3246 ii. Judith C. R.«, 6. 24 May, 1840; d. 10 Aug, 1884.

3247 iii. Gideon W.^ b. 23 Aug., 1842; d. 23 Dec, 1846.

3248 iv. Joseph P.«, b. 14 April, 1845; m. in Essex, Ct., 15 April,

1867, Almira Jane Hunt of Essex. Child:

3249 (a) SoN^ 6. 8 Feb., 1869.

3250 V. 'Phebe M.^, b. 5 Feb., 1848; m. (1), in Deep River, Ct.,

30 Sept., 1868, Dudley; m. (2), 2 Feb., 1886,

Henry S. Read. Res. Ivoryton, Ct. Child:

3251 (a) Celia Eleanor (Ready, b. 22 Oct., 1887.

2593
LEVI B. SOUTHWORTH' [Job\ Nathan', Andrew*, William', Con-

stant, Edward"-], b. in Deep River, Ct., 31 March, 1815; d. 15 May, 1888;

m. (1), 12 Nov., 1837, Clarissa Griswold Kirkham, b. in Guilford,

Ct., 2 Feb., 1818, d. 17 Sept., 1860; m. (2), 16 Sept., 1861, Esther'
Stevens Beard'sley, b. in Naugatuck, Ct., 8 March, 1823, d. 20 Aug.,

1894. No children by second marriage.

Children. — Southworth

By first wije, Clarissa:

3252 i. <}eorge Read«, 6. 13 Sept., 1838; m. Res. Meriden, Ct.

Children

:
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3253 (a) Merton\

3254 (6) GeorgeK

3255 ii. Helen Williams^ h. 6 Dec, 1843; m. No children.

3256 iii. Jane Aurelia Clarissa^, h. 4 June, 1848; m. No chil-

dren.

3257 iv. LiDA Gertrude^ h. 31 Jan., 1855; m. A. F. Glover.

Res. Deep River, Ct.

3258 V. Levi Eugene*, h. in Ravenna, Ohio, 13 Sept., 1857;

m., 11 May, 1880, Sarah AdellaiVood, h. 28 Sept., 1859,

dau. of George Washington and Huldah Elizabeth

(Hart) Wood. He was an apothecary twenty-one

years in Southington, Ct., now is travehng salesman

for a manufacturing pharmacist. Res. Southington,

Ct. Children born in Southington:

3259 (a) 'Eugene^ b. 23 July, 1881.

3260 (b) Mildred^, b. 7 Jan., 1891.

3261 vi. 'CiL^RLES Snow^ b. 27 Jan., 1859; d. 10 April, 1896; unm.

3612

RUSSELL SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon\ Nathan', Andrew', Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 19 Sept., 1803; d.

in Lawsville Center, Pa., 20 June, 1886; w. (1), 21 Dec, 1830, Mary
Smith, b. 27 Sept., 1806, at Franklin, Pa., d. in Lawsville, Pa., 27

Aug., 1857, dau. of Raymond and Roxanna (Andrews) Smith (Aunt

Roxy); m. (2), 5 Dec, 1858, Mrs. Eliza (Brown) Russell, b. 10

June, 1825, at Forest Lake, Pa., d. 25 Jan., 1899, at Lawsville Center,

Pa. He united with the Baptist church in his early youth. Res.

Lawsville Center, Pa., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

By his second tuife, Eliza:

3362* i. Mary E.«, b. 29 Sept., 1859; d. 13 June, 1863.

3363 ii. Eliza M.», b. 16 Jan., 1861; m., 16 Nov., 1885, Nathan

S. Shipman, b. 18 July, 1845, at Montrose, Pa. Res.

Conkling Forks, N. Y. Child:

3364 (a) Frances May (Shipmany, b. 27 July, 1886, at

Neath, Pa.

3365 iii. Charles R.«, b. 21 April, 1865; m., 5 Oct., 1887, Ellen

Meeker, b. 6 Aug., 1866, dau. of Wilham and Betsey

T. (Hill) Meeker, of Silver Lake, Pa. Farmer and

cooper. Res. Lawsville, Pa. Children:

* A mistake was made here in numbering.
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3366 (a) Mabel Irene^, b. 19 Aug., 1888.

3367 (b) Mildred Octavia^ b. 7 March, 1898; d. 7 Nov.,

1899.

2613

ARTHUR SOUTHWORTH' [Gideon\ Nathan^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in Saybrook, Ct., 24 March, 1805; d.

in Lawsville, Pa., 7 Jan., 1880; m. in Apsonville, 1 Dec, 1830, Marie
'

Turner, b. in Litchfield, Ct., 3 Jan., 1810, d. 27 Aug., 1886 (96).

Farmer. Res. Lawsville Center, Pa., where all his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth

3368 i. Mariette*, b. 5 Jan., 1832; m. in Lawsville Center, Pa.,

8 Sept., 1860, Julius Comfort Vance, b. in Liberty

Township, Pa., 23 Feb., 1832, s. of Robert and Mary
Ann Vance. Res. Richmond. Child:

3369 (a) Arthur i'urner (VanceY, b. 1872; m. Mary Strain

ton, of Binghamton, N. Y. Two children.

3370 ii. Turner G.\ b. 28 Sept., 1837; d. 28 May, 1862, in

hospital, Washington, D. C, after one year's service

in the Union army; num.

+ 3371 iii. Almon LucIus^ b. 16 Feb., 1841.

3372 iv. Omar D.«, b. 4 Oct., 1843; d. 5 Aug., 1844.

3373 V. Ezra E.^, b. 12 March, 1849; professor of music in Scran-

ton High School, Scranton, Pa.; unm.

+ 3374 vi. Carrie Lovilla^ b. 18 Jan., 1852.

2614

ROXANNA SOUTHWORTH' {Gideon\ Nathan^ Andrew*, Wil-

liam^. Constant^, Edward^], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 27 Jan., 1807; d. in

Lawsville Center, Pa., 28 March, 1843; m. in New Milford, Pa., 17

Oct., 1827, Philo Luce, b. 14 March, 1800, in New York State, s. of

Israel Luce. Farmer. Res. Bridgewater and Lawsville, Pa.

Children. — Luce

+3375 i. Flora A.^ b. in Bridgewater, Pa., 24 Jan., 1829.

+ 3376 ii. Warren J.^ b. in Bridgewater, Pa., 16 Feb., 1831.

+ 3377 iii. REBECCA^ b. in Bridgewater, Pa., 2 April, 1833.

3378 iv. Israel D.^ b. in Bridgewater, Pa., 24 April, 1835; m.

in Forest Lake, Pa., 15 Nov., 1867, Ellen Northrop.

Res. Santa Monica, Cal. Child:

i:
3379 (o) Wesley\
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+ 3380 V. Spencer W.^ 6. in Lawsville, Pa., 22 May, 1837.

+ 3381 vi. Russell^ 6. in Lawsville, Pa., 25 June, 1839; d. there

8 June, 1896.

3382 vii. Sally», h. 19 Sept., 1841.

3615

EMILY SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon^, Nathan^, Andrew*, William\

Constant, Edward'], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 17 May, 1809; d. 16 Sept.,

1886; m., 5 Nov., 1835, Joseph L. Webster. Res. Lawsville, Pa.

Children. — Webster

3383 i. HANNAH^ h. December, 1836; d. 21 April, 1896; m.,

22 Aug., 1853, George Chapman. He was killed at

Battle of Gettysburg. Children:

3384 (a) Evelyn A. (Chapmany.

3385 (b) Walter L. (Chapman)\

3386 ii. M.LEXANDER^ b. 12 Sept., 1840; d. 6 Dee., 1879; m., 28

March, 1864, Demilie Follett, of Franklin, Pa. Chil-

dren:

3387 (a) Wilfred D.\ b. 28 Feb., 1867; m., 25 Dec, 1890,

Emma L. Tingley, of Scranton, Pa. Four

children.

3388 (6) Fanny M.\ b. 6 March, 1869.

3389 (c) Flora E.\ b. 9 Sept., 1871; d. 31 Dec, 1878.

3390 {d) Grace J.\ b. 25 June, 1877; m., 24 Dec, 1897,

in Scranton, Pa., Harmon D. Sheldon.

3391 iii. Emily», b. 11 April, 1843; d. 30 July, 1898; m., 22 May,

1867, Spencer W. Luce. (See 3380.)

3616

CLARISSA FIDELIA SOUTHWORTH' [Gideon^ Nathan^, An-

drew*, William^, Constant, Edward'], b. in Saybrook, Ct., 4 April,

1811; d. in Lawsville Center, Pa., 29 May, 1886; m. in Lawsville

Center, Pa., 18 July, 1830, Charles Stanford, b. in Montpelier, Vt.,

18 July, 1809; d. in Dansville, Pa., 26 Aug., 1886. He was a farmer.

Lived in Lawsville Center, Pa., where all his children were born.

Children. — Stanford

3392 i. RosEANNAH^ b. 7 Jan., 1832; d. 15 March, 1835.

3393 ii. Charles Gilbert^, b. 22 June, 1834; d. 29 March, 1849-

3394 iii. Sarah Elizabeth^, b. 24 May, 1836; d. 12 Dec, 1861.
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3395 iv. Ogden Whitman*, 6. 13 March, 1838; d. 19 May, 1892.

3396 V. Amanda MALVINA^ h. 15 March, 1840; d. 5 April, 1852.

3397 vi. RoxANNA ARVILLA^ h. 28 June, 1844; d. 10 July, 1863.

3398 vii. Ammorvin^, h. 10 Jan., 1847; d. 8 Jan., 1852.

3399 viii. Clarissa L.«, h. 12 Aug., 1851; d. 27 Feb., 1851 (?).

3400 ix. Hannah Evangeline^ h. 26 April, 1853; m., 26 Dec,

1875, Wilmarth D. Wandell, h. 16 Sept., 1845, in

Mahoopeny, Pa. He was formerly a mason, later a

minister. Res. Lawsville Center, where his children

were born. Children:

3401 (a) Eliza Fidelia {Wandeliy, b. 15 June, 1883;

d. 13 Feb., 1884.

3402 (6) Arthur (Wandeliy, h. 31 July, 1886; d. 24

March, 1897.

3403 (c) Ada Belle (Wandeliy, b. 21 May, 1892.

3404 x.'^Emma Fidelia^ b. 9 Feb., 1857. Res. Susquehanna

Depot, Pa.

2633

HANNAH ANN SOUTHWORTH^ [Gideon^ Nathan^ Andrew*,

William^,' Constant^, Edward^], b. in Lawsville Center, Pa., 9 June,

1827; d. in Liberty, Pa., 13 April, 1897; m., 2 Sept., 1845, Jared

Marsh, b. in Liberty, Pa., 27 Oct., 1821, d. there 9 April, 1897.

Farmer. Res. Liberty, Pa., where their children were born, except

the youngest.

Children. — Marsh

3405 i. LoRA L.^ b. 18 Jan., 1851; m., 31 Dec, 1879, in Liberty,

Pa., Ansel J. Gere, of Brooklyn, Pa. Res. New
Hallstead, Pa. Child:

3406 (a) E. Llewellyn (Gerey, b. 2 Feb., 1883.

3407 ii. Carrie S.^ b. 1 July, 1857. Music teacher.

3408 iii. Elmer Ernest^, b. 17 March, 1861; d. 11 Nov., 1864.

3409 iv. H. Wilmer«, b. 24 Aug., 1863; m., 4 Jan., 1888, Annie

G. Fordyce, of Susquehanna, Pa. Professor in Pratt

Institute, Brooklyn, N. Y.

3410 V. Arthur Southworth*, b. in Hallstead, Pa., 24 Nov.,

1867; d. 23 Sept., 1878, in Liberty, Pa.

2633
ANNA MARIA SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Martin', Andrew^ Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in East Haddam, Ct., 4 Oct., 1810;
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m. William Carter, h. 7 Dec, 1802, d. 1891. They moved to Twins-

burg, Ohio; later to Emmett, Mich,

Children. — Carter

3411 i.' Charles Henry^, h. in Connecticut, 2 Dec, 1824; w., in

Twinsburg, Ohio, 28 June, 1855, Caroline Dresser.

Children

:

3412 (a) Son\ d. young.

3413 (6) Sa2/ar-dr.«,6. 5 Sept., 1859, in Twinsburg, Ohio.

3414 ii. Edward Oliver^, 6. in Connecticut, 23 July, 1826; d. in

Emmett, Mich., 16 Oct., 1849.

+ 3415 iii. Eveline Eliza^ h. in Twinsburg, Ohio, 25 May, 1830.

3416 iv.^JuDSON WADE^ h. in Twinsburg, Ohio, 25 June, 1833;

d. in hospital at Bowling Green, Ky., 5 March, 1862.

He served in the Third Regiment of Mechanics and

Engineers. His body and that of his brother George

were brought home to Kalamazoo, Mich., and buried

18 March, 1864.

. 3417 v. Giles R.^ 6. in Emmett, Mich., 23 April, 1835; d. there

17 Aug., 1836.

3418 vi. George WILLIS^ h. in Emmett, Mich., 30 March, 1839.

He enlisted with his brother, Judson Wade, in the

Third Regiment; d. in Murfreesboro, Tenn., 27 March,

1862, and, as stated above, was buried 18 March, 1864.

2629

WILLIAM I'ALMER SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ Martin^ Andrew*,

William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in East Haddam, Ct., 27 March,

1819; d. 1891; m., 20 Dec, 1855, Louisa Stark, h. 2 March, 1831,

dau. of Jeremiah Rodgers and Lucy (Champion) Stark. He lived

in Twinsburg, Ohio, one year, then went to Cleveland, Ohio, in 1836,

He was a builder and contractor by trade ; later he entered the grocery

business. His sons are now in business with him.

Children. — Southworth

3419 i. William Jeremiah^, h. 10 March, 1857. Res. Cleveland,

Ohio; unm.

3420 ii. Mary LouISA^ h. 20 Oct., 1859, at Cleveland, Ohio.

3421 iii. FRANCEs^ h. in Cleveland, Ohio, 16 Jan., 1864; m., 1894,

at Glenville, Ohio, Frederick Harris Goff. Lawyer

in Cleveland. Res. Glenville, Ohio. Child:

3422 (a) Frederika Southworth {Gofff, h. 1896.

3423 iv. Otis Stark^ h. in Cleveland, Ohio, 14 June, 1871; unm.
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363!3

ASHER ALEXIS SOUTHWORTH^ [AnseV", Martin^, Andrew*,

William^ Constant^ Edward^], b. in Chester, Ct., 7 Feb., 1823; d. in

Philadelphia, Pa., 13 May, 1871; m., 26 April, 1846, Mehitable

Parsons Tiffen Clarke, b. 15 Nov., 1824, in Chester, Ct. Merchant;

in 1845 or 1846 he moved to Philadelphia, where all his children were

born. His widow lives now in New Haven, Ct.

Children. — Southworth

3424 i. Eliza MEHITABLE^ b. 9 Feb., 1847; d. 3 March, 1847.

3425 ii. Eliza MEHITABLE^ b. 8 Jan., 1848; d. 15 May, 1862.

3426 iii. William Clarke^ b. 8 May, 1850; m.,21 June, 1899, at

New Haven, Ct., Bertha E. Prince. No children.

3427 iv. Frank AsHER^ b. 18 Feb., 1858; d. 25 Aug., 1860, in

Philadelphia, Pa.

3428 V. Frank Asher^ b. 25 April, 1863; w., in New Haven, Ct.,

24 Nov., 1892, Florence Et.Fiske. He is A.B., Yale.

Newspaper editor; at present chief clerk of Police

Department, New Haven, Ct.

3429 vi. Sarah Louise Hassall^, b. 31 May, 1865; m., in New
Haven, Ct., 26 Aug., 1890, Charles 0. Bonney. No
children.

3633

LUCY SOUTHWORTH^ [Joseph', William", Constant, Joseph*,

William^, Constant, Edward^], b. ; m. Augustus C. French,

who was governor of Illinois during two terms.

Children. — French

3430 i. EDWARD^ b. 11 Aug., 1831; m. Mary Wells. He was

professor at Wells College.

3431 ii. WiLLL^M S.«, b. 4 Aug., 1832; d. 20 Aug., 1838.

3432 iii. Augustus®.

3433 iv. Augusta^, m. Cassius Wicker.

3434 V. Mary®.

3435 vi. Charles®.

3636

HARRIET TILLOTSON« [Harriet' (Southworth) Tillotson, Wil-

liam", Constant^, Joseph*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Genoa,

N. Y., 1 Nov., 1809; d. in CoUinsville, Mo., 25 Dec, 1894; m., in

Ithaca, N. Y., 27 July, 1828, John Tompkins Hayt, of Patterson,
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N. Y., 6. 14 July, 1805, d. in Seattle, Wash., 19 Feb., 1873, s. of John
and Elizabeth (Delevan) Hayt. He was carpenter and builder, first

at Fishkill-on-the-Hudson, then at Ithaca, N. Y., at Halsey Valley,

N. Y. In 1833, they went to Bellevue, Mich., with three children,

where he was a farmer. She was member of the First Presbyterian

Church at Bellevue.

Children. — Hayt

+ 3436 i. Harriet Elizabeth^, h. 5 July, 1829, at Patterson, N. Y.

3437 ii. Ira TILLOTSON^ h. 12 Feb., 1831, at Halsey Valley, N. Y.

;

d. at St. Louis, Mo., 27 June, 1871; m., 26 Aug., 1860,

Susan E. Stone, of Williamstown, Mass. He was a

banker; was connected with the Milwaukee Sentinel

several years. Children:

3438 (a) John raZo^son^", &. 2 March, 1861; d. at Hins-

dale, Mass., 18 May, 1883.

3439 (6) Charles Henry^'', b. 14 April, 1863.

3440 (c) Harriet Elizabeth^'', b. 1865; d. 11 Aug., 1868.

+ 3441 iii. Cordelia^, b. 23 Sept., 1833, at Halsey Valley, N. Y.

3442 iv. JoHN», b. 15 June, 1838; d. 3 July, 1839.

3443 V. Emma LouISE^ b. in Marshall, Mich., 26 April, 1840;

m., 30 April, 1868, Allen Ripley Foote. Res. Wollaston,

Mass. Child:

3444 (a) Isabelle Southworth (Footey^, b. 26 July, 1872;

m. Walter S. Pinkham.

3445 vi. Mary Caroline (Minnie)^ b. 11 Jan., 1846, in Belle-

vue, Mich.; m., 15 June, 1876, Albert Wallace Crites,

b. in Waterford, Wis., 12 May, 1848, s. of Joseph and
Lydia Chubbuck (Darling) Crites. He is attorney

and counselor at law; has been judge of the Sixteenth

Judicial District in Nebraska; mayor of Chadron,
Neb., where they live. Children:

3446 (a) Albert Hayt (Cntesy, b. 23 July, 1877; d. 13

April, 1878.

3447 (b) Edwin Darling {Critesy^, b. 29 Jan., 1884.

3448 (c) Frederic Augustus (CritesY^, b. 1 July, 1885.

3638
MARY ELIZABETH TILLOTSON^ [Harrief (Southworth) Til-

lotson, William^, Constant^, Joseph*, William^, Constant^, Edward^],

h. 13 Sept., 1823; d. 1900; m., 23 Jan., 1850, Edmund Sanford, of

New River, La., b. in Farmington, Ct., 16 Jan., 1824, s. of Jesse and
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Almira (North) Sanford.* Farmer; was in the legislature. Res.

Unionville, Ct.

Children. — Sanford

3449 i. Henry Tillotson«, b. 30 May, 1852; d. 6 Nov., 1889;

unm.

3450 ii. Frank^, 6. 23 Dec, 1853; m., 17 Oct., 1883, Marion
Hawley, b. 25 Sept., 1851, dau. of Robert and Maria

(Hamlin) Hawley. Res. Unionville, Ct. Children:

3451 (a) Marion Conkling^\ b. 22 June, 1885.

3452 (b) Truman Fran¥\ b. 8 July, 1887.

3453 (c) Robert Hawley^\ b. 10 April, 1895.

3454 iii. Charles Jesse», b. Unionville, Ct., 27 July, 1862.

3649

FRANCES MONTAGUE SOUTHWORTH^ [William Throop',

William^, Constant, Joseph*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. near

Ithaca, N. Y., 10 Sept., 1819; d. 20 June, 1866; m., 28 Dec, 1837,

at Marshall, Mich., Lansing Kingsbury, d. 1850, s. of Dr. David
Kingsbury, of Marcellus, N. Y. Her mother died in 1823, and soon

after she was taken into the family of her father's sister, Mrs. Ira

Tillotson (see 2206). In 1836, they moved to Marshall, Mich.

Children. — Kingsbury

3455 i. Charles Willard^ b. in Marshall, Mich., 10 March,

1840; d. 30 June, 1891, at his brother's in St. Paul.

He settled at St. Cloud, Minn.; was a printer; was
member of the Board of Education and was highly

esteemed in the county where he lived; unm.
3456 ii. David LANSING^ b. 24 Dec, 1842; m., 26 Oct., 1869,

Anna Braman. He was brought up by his father's

sister Mary, Mrs. Bunce. They moved to Minnesota
in 1854. He enlisted in the Eighth Minnesota In-

fantry at the beginning of the Civil War; he was
first sergeant. When his term expired he was com-
missioned second lieutenant. He settled at Merriam
Park, St. Paul, Minn. Hardware merchant. No
children.

+ 3457 iii. Francis Mary', 6. 13 July, 1844.

* Jesse Sanford served in the War of 1812; his father served in the Revolutionary War; lost

his life while assisting in stretching an iron chain across Hudson River to prevent the British
ascending the river.
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2650

MARY ELIZA SOUTHWORTH^ [William Throop', William'^, Con-

stanf, Joseph*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. near Ithaca, N. Y.,

23 May, 1821, another date given is 21 Feb., 1814; d. 5 May, 1854;

m. at Bellevue, Mich., 24 Nov., 1838, Caleb Woodbury, b. 3 Nov.,

1806, at Charlton, Mass., d. October, 1890, s. of Caleb^ and Silence

(King) Woodbury.* He w. (2), 20 Oct., 1856, Mary Maxwell Leland.

He was a merchant at Peruville, N. Y.; later in Eaton County, Mich.;

kept a drug store at Adrian, Mich., 1845-54; went to Minnesota and,

with his brother, laid out the town of Anoka. In 1871, he moved to

Norton, Mass.; became a farmer. After September, 1873, he lived

at Wollaston Heights, Mass.

Children. — Woodbury

3458 i. Harriet SouTHWORTH^ b. 15 Sept., 1839; d. 31 May,

1852, at Adrian, Mich.

3459 ii. Jane ELIZA^ 6. 7 March, 1845.

3460 iiL Daughter^ d. June, 1848.

2651

HARRIET CORDELIA SOUTHWORTH^ [William Throop',

William^, Constanf, Joseph*, William^, Constanf^, Edward^], b. in

Ithaca, N. Y., 22 April, 1823; d. 1 April, 1899; m., 27 June, 1844,

Paul Raymond, b. 18 Oct., 1810, d. 15 March, 1900, s. of Dr. Paul

Raymond, a descendant of Lord Raymond of London. He was a

broker, said to have been one of the wealthiest men in Toledo, where

he lived and where their children were born.

Children. — Raymond

3461 i. Erwin Paul«, b. 9 March, 1848; m., 13 Oct., 1875,

Marguerite Louisa Johnson; lawyer, graduated from

law department of Ann Arbor University in 1871;

was city attorney. Res. Toledo, Ohio. Children:

3462 (a) Harriet Belle''', b. 22 July, 1876; m.

Scadding.

3463 (6) Norton J."", b. 18 Feb., 1878.

3464 (c) Clara Pierce^''. Res. Toledo, Ohio.

* John" (married Mary Chase) ; Joseph' (married Elizabeth Fuller) ; Benjamin* (married

Ruth Conant) ; Peter^ (married Mary Dodge) ; Peter^ (married Sarah Dodge) ; John' Woodbury
came from Somersetshire, England, in 1624. He, with others, had charge of the settle-

ment of Cape Ann. In 1626, they moved to Salem. He returned to England as agent of the

Company, and later came back with his son Humphrey. He was constable, 1631; was twice

representative to the General Court ; was selectman and surveyor until his death, 1642.
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3465 ii. Louisa^, h. 10 Sept., 1849; artist; for sixteen years a

Christian Science practitioner. Res. Toledo, Ohio;

unm.

3466 iii. Anna Sarah'*, 6. 11 May, 1851. Res. in Paris, France.

3467 iv. Josephine*, h. 6 May, 1854; m. Dr. Louis W. Heydrich,

M.D., 1885, medical department of Western Reserve

University, at Cleveland, Ohio. Res. Toledo, Ohio.

3468 V. ANDREW^ 6. 11 Dec, 1858; m., 10 Nov., i878, Sarah A.

Tripp. Lived in Lindsborg, Kan., now (1899) in

Toledo, Ohio. Children:

3469 (a) Maude'", b. 15 Oct., 1879. Res. Chicago, 111.

3470 (6) George'\ b. 9 Feb., 1881. Res. Brooklyn, N. Y.

3471 (c) Clara Belle'\ b. 4 May, 1883; d. 6 Jan., 1904.

3654

SARAU PARSONS SOUTHWORTH*' [William Throop\ William",

Constant^, Joseph*, WilHhm^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in New York,

26 May, 1829 (another account says 1837); d. in California, 31 Dec,

1897; m. Henry Clay. He was a merchant in Adrian, Mich.;

in 1875, he moved to Ventura, Cal. He was county treasurer.

Children. — Clay

3472 i. Clara Southworth*, b. 20 March, 1867; d. 2 July, 1893;

m., 12 Nov., 1892, J. B. Hoilingsworth, of Ventura,

Cal. She left an infant son, b. 18 June, 1893.

3473 ii. Emory CuMMINGS^ b. 6 March, 1869.

3474 iii. Edwin Andrus*, b. 31 July, 1871.

3660
WILLIAM PARSONS SOUTHWORTH« [William Throop', Wil-

liam", Constant^, Joseph*, Willianf, Constant^, Edward'], b. at Avon
Springs, Livingston Co., N. Y., 1 Jan., 1840; d. at Moscow, Livings-

ton Co., N. Y., 13 Aug., 1896; m., 10 Sept., 1872, Julia Duryea,

of Moscow, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

3475 i. CoRA», b. 24 June, 1873, at Avon, N. Y.

3476 ii. John Willard^ b. 20 July, 1875; d. 189-. Physician,

Rochester, N. Y. No children.

3477 iii. William Seward^ b. 5 Aug., 1877.

3478 iv. Harvey Curtis*, b. 25 Dec, 1879.

3479 V. George Constant*, b. 12 Feb., 1882.

3480 vi. Abbie Florence*, b. 6 Oct., 1883.
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2666

NATHANIEL CHESTER SOUTHWORTH* [Constanf, WiUiam\

Constant^, Joseph*', William^, Constanf, Edward}], h. in Locke, Cayuga

Co., N. Y., 19 May, 1827; d. in Forestville, N. Y., 7 Nov., 1900;

m., 12 Jan., I860, Chloe A. Rathburn, h. 16 June, 1829, dau. of

Damercus (who fought in the War of 1812) and Amanda (Hills)

Rathburn. In 1836, he moved with his father's family to North

Collins, Erie Co., N. Y., where his father died in 1859, and where his

children were born. In 1874, he moved to Forestville, N. Y. Res.

Villenova, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

3481 i. Effie ALMIRA^ 6. 29 Oct., 1860; m. in Forestville,

N. Y., 1 Jan., 1896, Proj. Volney Morgan Spalding,

Ph.D., Leipzig, 1895; 6. in Ontario, N. Y., 29 Jan.,

1849; A.B., 1873, Michigan University, s. of Fred-

erick Austin and Almira (Shaw) Spalding. He has

taught school and is at head of Botanical Department

of Michigan University. He studied at Jena, Miinster,

and Hannover.

She is B.S., 1885, Michigan University; fellow in

biology, Bryn Mawr, 1885-86; assistant biologist.

Agricultural Department, Washington, D. C, 1887-

92; instructor and fellow in Barnard College, 1892-

95. No children.

+ 3482 ii. Franklin Chester^, h. 15 Oct., 1863.

3483 iii. Ward Rathburn^, b. 10 May, 1866; d. June, 1878.

3484 iv. Angie Lina^ b. 23 May, 1868; m., 5 Sept., 1893, Carlton

S. Dye, b. 12 March, 1868, at Villenova, Chautauqua

Co., N. Y,, s. of Thomas and Amy P. (Smith) Dye.

He is a farmer. Res. Saybrook, Ohio. Children:

3485 (a) '-Raymond Chester (Dyey°, b. at Jamestown,

N. Y., 5 Sept., 1894.

3486 (b) 'Homer Carlton {Dyey\ b. at Villenova, N. Y.,

14 Sept., 1896.

3487 v. Cil\rles Wilson^, b. 23 Nov., 1870; A.B., Michigan

University; M.D., 1898, University of Buffalo. He
practices medicine at Buffalo, N. Y.

2667

WILLIAM PITT BEERS« [Charlotte' (Southworth) Beers, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Joseph*, William^, Constanf^, Edivard^], b. 23 April,
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1820; m. (1), 26 Oct., 1848, Mary P. Moore, who d. 13 Aug., 1849,

dau. of Henry and Amanda Moore, of Ithaca, N. Y.; m. (2), 26 Aug.,

1851, Martha B. Moore, sister of his first wife. . Res. Ithaca, N. Y.

Children. — Beers

By -first wife, Mary:

3488 i. Mary Moore», h. 1850 (?); d. 2 April, 1861.

By second wife, Martha:

3489 ii. Catherine MooRE^ b. 9 Dec, 1852; m., 27 May, 1874,

James Rogers, of Ausable Forks, Essex Co., N. Y.

Children

:

3490 (a) Henry Graves {Rogers^, b. 11 Feb., 1876.

3491 (6) Florence Moore (RogersY^, b. 10 Dec, 1877.

3492 (c) Jeannette (RogersY^ b. 22 Aug., 1884.

3493 iii. Caroline Catherine^, d. young.

2668

CATHERINE ELIZABETH BEERS« [Charlotte' (Southworth)

Beers, William^, Constant, Joseph'^, William^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. 18 June, 1822; d. 13 July, 1866; w., 13 Jan., 1848, Willl^^m U.

Gregory, who d. 1867, s. of Col. Rowland Gregory, of Ithaca. Both

were buried at Ithaca, N. Y.

Children. — Gregory

3494 i. WiLLL^^M R.», b. 23 Dec, 1848; m. Nellie Wallace from

Canada. Children

:

3495 (a) Catherine Gertrude^'', b. 15 Feb., 1873; d. 18

May, 1896.

3496 (6) William Uria¥\ b. 22 March, 1875; d. 1 April,

1876.

3497 (c) Frank Watson'"*, b. 9 June, 1882.

3498 (d) Arthur Rowland'"', b. 23
, 1898.

3499 ii. Frank BEERS^ b. 15 Jan., 1850, at Albany, N. Y.; m.

Jennie Ferguson, from Canada. Children:

3500 (a) Jennie Elizabeth'"' , b. 10 Sept., 1882.

3501 (b) William Ferguson'"*, b. 2 May, 1891.

3673

JULIA A. BEERS« [Charlotte' (Southworth) Beers, William', Con-

stant^, Joseph*, William^, Constant^, Edward'], b. 10 April, 1826; m.,

1 May, 1850, Stephen Decatur ATWATER,who d. 24 Feb., 1889, s.

of Dr. Atwater, of Connecticut. She lives in Ithaca, N. Y.
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Children. — Atwater

3502 i. Charles Hall», h. 3 Aug., 1852; m., 24 Oct., 1878,

Luella Halsey, dau. of Nathan Halsey, of Ithaca, N. Y.

Children

:

3503 (o) Fred Halsey^\ h. 3 Oct., 1879.

3504 (6) Clarence Moffitt'\ h. 6 Feb., 1885.

3505 ii. Fred BEERS^ b. 4 May, 1854 (1861); w., 29 Nov., 1884,

Nellie Wright, of Ithaca, N. Y. Child:

3506 (a) Freida}\ h. 6 Oct., 1887.

3507 iii. Julia B.^ b. 10 July, ; d. 1 Sept., 1861.

3675

NORMAN L. SOUTHWORTH* [George\ John\ Fobes\ Edward^

William^, Constant', Edward'], b. 23 July, 1792; d. August, 1871;

m. (1) Sarah Gardner, in Hancock, Mass., who d. and was buried

there; m. (2) Honor Gardner, sister of his first wife, who d. and

was buried with her husband in Oak Grove, Coldwater, Mich. He
moved West about 1860, first to Lockport, N. Y., then to Royalton,

N. Y., and later to Coldwater, Mich.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Sarah:

3508 i. LAURA^ d.; buried at Port Gibson, N. Y.; m. George

Bookoven. Children:

3509 (a) George {Bookoveny\

3510 (6) Helen {BookovenY^; m. Whitman David South-

worth. (See 3523.)

3511 ii. James B.^ m. (1) Eleanor Legg, buried in Lockport,

N. Y.; m. (2) Alta Whitney, of Royalton, Niagara Co.,

N. Y. Both are dead. Two sons, one daughter.

By second wife, Honor:

3512 iii. Sarah Irene*, 6. in Hancock, Mass., 29 June, 1824;

m. Arlemon H. Legg; lived on a farm near Coldwater,

Mich. Children:

3513 (a) Charles Norman {Leggf^, b. at Royalton, N. Y.,

24 Feb., 1846, judge of probate and prose-

cuting attorney. Two children.

3514 (6) Mary (LeggY^, m. Moses Smith, of Buffalo,

N. Y.

3515 (c) Frank Gardner (LeggY^ M.D., graduate of

Chicago Homeopathic Medical College, 1879.

Res. Coldwater, Mich.; two sons.
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3516 (d) ''George {LeggY^; unm.

3517 {eY'Edward (LeggY^. Manager of Legg Lumber

Company. Two children.

3680

JOHN VAUGHN SOUTHWORTHV [Georgfe', Jo'firf, Fohes^,

Edward*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Hancoqjc, N. Y., 13 Aug.,

1798; d. 18 Aug., 1850; m., 1826, Mariah Salesberg, h. 15 Oct.,

1801, d. 5 May, 1871.

Children. — Southworth

3518 I.HGeorge Hen^j», h. 26 Oct., 1828; m., 9 Sept., 1852,

Alma M. Garfield, who d. 23 June, 1892. Res. Mulli-

ken, Mich. Child:

3519 (a) Mary Alice^\ h. 28 Sept., 1856.

3520 ii. ^Elizabeth Alice», h. 22 May, 1830; d. 20 July, 1901;

m. Aaron T. Crane. Res. Aurora, Mo.

3521 ill. '^JoHN DouGLAS^ h. 7 March, 1832; d. 17 May, 1895; m.

Betsy Downer.

3522 iv. Charles E.^ b. 27 June, 1834; d. 8 Aug., 1835.

3523 V. Whitman David», b. 26 March, 1839, in Novi, Mich.;

m. (1), 17 June, 1866, Mary Eliza Aldrich, who d.

8 Oct., 1886; m. (2), 5 May, 1894, Helen M.'Bookoven.

Res. Grandledge, Mich. Children by first wife

:

3524 ia)'^attie M.^\b. in Grandledge, Mich., 21 July,

1868; m. George W. Rounsville. Res. Mulli-

ken, Mich.

3525 (b) 'Clarence 0.^\ b. in Grandledge, Mich., 23 May,

1870; d. 28 April, 1899.

3526 (c) Henrietta A.^\ b. in Grandledge, Mich., 22

Jan., 1874.

3527 (d) Marion I.^\ b. in Belling, Mich., 15 March,

1879; m. A. Clark Liscom, electrician. Res.

Owosso, Mich.

2683

SYLVESTER SOUTHWORTH« {George\ John\ Fobes\ Edward*,

William^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Hancock, Berkshire Co., Mass.,

31 July, 1802; d.'ya. Manchester, N. Y., 5 March, 1856; m., March,

1830, Thusebe Sawyer, b. in Manchester, N. Y., 25 April, 1805, d.

there 21 Sept., 1871. He was collector and also assessor of Man-
chester, N. Y.
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Children. — Southworth/
+ 3528 rMARY Desire^, 6. 4 Jan., 1831.

+ 3529 ii." Lucy Maria», 6. 18 Dec, 1832; d. at Nyack on Hudson,

N. Y., 12 Dec, 1880.

3530 iii.^ Alice Aurelia», 6. 8 Sept., 1834; m., 31 Dec, 18B0,

George W . Fisk. Res. Coldwater, Mich. No children.

3531 iv. 'Elizabeth^, 6. 6 July, 1837; d. 16 Oct., 1903; m., 16

Oct., 1872, William Deitz. Child:

3532 (a) George Southworth {Deitzy\ h. 6 Jan., 1875.

Res. Shortsville, N. Y., living on the farm

and homestead of his grandfather, Sylvester

Southworth.

3533 V.' Irene Thusebe^ b. 30 March, 1840. Res. Manchester,

N. Y.

3534 vi. Louise Tryphena", b. 18 Oct., 1843; d. 15 Aug., 1897.

3535 vii." George Sylvester^, b. 10 March, 1847; d. 8 July, 1850.

2689
DANIEL C. HAIGHT8 ^Mary' '(Southworth) Haight, John\

Fohes^, Edward*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Dutchess County,

N. Y., 20 Sept., 1793; m., 20 Feb., 1817, Catherine Tallman.
Farmer and surveyor.

Children. — Haight

3536 i. Cornelia^, m. Haven. Res. San Francisco, Cal.

3537 ii. HiLEN R.» Res. San Diego, Cal.

3538 iii. Edgar', m. Emily Tallman. Boat builder. Res. Buf-

falo, N. Y. Two daughters.

3539 iv. Alice', m. Ephraim Hotchkiss, carpenter. Three chil-

dren. They died in Muskegon, Mich.

3540 v. Eliza', d. 1901, in Muskegon, Mich.; unm.

3541 vi. Anna', d. early.

3542 vii. Anna', d. early.

3543 viii. Elon', youngest son, d. 7 May, 1890; m. Addie Tarpin,

of Rochester, N. Y. Res. San Diego, Cal. He held

several city offices.

3544 ix. George S.', m., 21 July, 1828, Eliza Gilbert. Farmer.

Moved to Little Shasta, Cal. Four children.

3545 X. Cornelius'.

3546 xi. Charles'.

3547 xii. Fulton'.

3548 xiii. Mary'.
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3691
J

ELIZABETH HAIGHT» [Mar/ '^ {Southworth) Rakiht, Joh,n\

Fohes^, Edward*, William\ Constant, Edward^], b. 15 June, 1799;

m. Daniel Green, a farmer, d. 15 July, 1880.

Children. — Green

3549 i. George S.^ Res. Holland, Mich.; widower.

3550 ii. Elizabeth^ d. 1856, in Akron, N. Y.

3551 iii. Whitman', d. 1 Nov., 1862, in hospital at Lexington, Ky.

He was sergeant in the Union army.

3552 iv. Alice^ m. C. D. Lane. Res. Batavia, N. Y.

3553 V. Sara^ m. Levi Green, of Michigan. Live near Armour,

S. D. Farmer; seven children.

3554 vi. Loren', lawyer; m. and went West.

3555 vii. Martha®, m. Frank M. Real, of Indiana, a railroad man.

He died when their children were young. Res. Bata-

via, N. Y. Children:

3556 (a) Ada {ReaT)^'^, m. S. W. McMarrow, jeweler;

four sons. Res. North Clarendon, Pa.

3557 (&) Herbert F. (Reaiy^, m. Allena Russel. Market

gardener. Res. Batavia, N. Y. One son.

2698

JOHN SOUTHWORTH^ [^/lomas^ John\ Foies\ Edward*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edward^'], b. in Salisbury, Herkimer Co., N. Y.,

26 Sept., 1796; d. at Dryden, N. Y., 2 Dec, 1877; w. (1), 1816,

Nancy Ellis, who d. at Dryden, 16 March, 1830; m. (2), 26 July,

1831, Betsey Jmsger, of Dryden, N. Y.
t

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Nancy:

3558 i. Rhoda CHARL0TTE^ 6. in Dryden, N. Y., 9 Sept., 1819;

d. at Ithaca, N. Y., 14 Dec, 1847; m. John McGraw.
Child:

3559 (a) Jennie {McGrawy^, b. 14 Sept., 1840; d. 1881,

at Ithaca, N. Y. ; m. Prof. Willard Fiske, of

Ithaca, who d. 14 July, 1880.

3560 ii.vSARAH Ann», b. 23 Dec, 1821; d. at Brooklyn, N. Y., 9

May, 1904; m. (1), at Dryden, N. Y., 11 May, 1837,

Thomas uiOraw, who d. 1 July, 1838; m. (2), 1840,

John Bmch, who d. 1 Sept., 1859; m. (3) Dr. David C.

White, who d. 10 July, 1881, at Dryden, N. Y. Child:
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3561 (a) Daniel G!^{McGrawy\ h. 28 Oct., 1838; d.

31 Oct., 1839.

3562 iii. Nancy Amelia', h. 19 Dec, 1826; d. 29 Feb., 1856;

m., 14 Sept., 1849, John McGraw, her sister's widower.

3563 iv.. John Ellis', 6. at Dryden, N. Y., 23 June, 1827; d. 6

March, 1860; m. Sarah Edna Simpson, of New York.

+ 3564 V. Thomas George', h. at Dryden, 16 Nov., 1829; d. at

Rochelle, Ogle Co., 111., 1899.

By second wife, Betsey:

3565 vi.^ETSEY Fidelia', b. at Dryden, N. Y., 29 July, 1832;

d. 31 Aug., 1846, at Dryden.

+ 3566 vii. Howena', b. at Dryden, N. Y., 11 Oct., 1834; d. 9 Oct.,

1866.

3567 viiiyCharles Sutfin', b. 24 April, 1837; d. 28 May, 1872;

unm.

3568 ix. '^William Henry Harrison', 6. 4 March, 1840; d. 20

Feb., 1885; m. Elta Ward. Children:

3569 (a)^John^'>, b. June, 1871; m. -Lyon.

3570 (b)^Betsey A.'", b. July, 1873.

3571 (c> Fred TT.^", b. 1875.

+ 3572 x.^ Albert', b. 18 Oct., 1842; d. 3 Oct., 1886.

2717

ALBERTINE BUNKER" [Anna' tSouthworth) Bunker, Samuel

Wells^, SamueP, Samuel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 9 Nov.,

1828; m., 9 Sept., 1851, Nathan Matthews, 6. 1 Sept., 1814.

Children. — Matthews

3573 i. Nathan', b. 28 March, 1854; m., 5 April, 1883. Ella

Bacon Sargent, b. 28 Oct., 1856. A.B., Harvard, 1875.

He studied two years in University of Leipsic, then

Harvard Law School. Lawyer; mayor of Boston

four terms. Author of many articles and addresses.

He has held many positions in the Democratic organi-

zation; has taken much interest in athletics. Res.

Boston.

3574 ii. Caroline', b. 1855.

3575 iii. Sarah Hallett', b. 25 Oct., 1857.

3576 iv. Albert', b. 26 June, 1860. A.B., Harvard, 1882.

3577 V. Elizabeth', b. 5 Aug., 1864; m.. May, 1893, Henry

La Barre Jayne, of Philadelphia, Pa.
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3578 vi. Alice Southworth^ b. 4 May, 1866; d. September,

1867.

3579 vii. Constant SouTHWORTH^ h. 25 Sept., 1869; d. 30 July,

1893. A.B., Harvard, 1890.

3718

AUSTIN PORTER SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer', NathanieP,

Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Mansfield,

Ct., 24 June, 1816; d. there 10 Sept., 1866; m. in West Ashford, Ct.,

2 Feb., 1836, Orrel A. Atwood, b. in Eastford, Ct., 15 Nov., 1814,

d. 30 June, 1874. She m. (2), 1868, Sheldon Turner. Farmer and

lumberman. He lived on his father's farm, later moved to Mans-

field Hollow, and about 1853 to Mount Hope in the north part of

Mansfield, where he died.

Children. — Southworth

3580 i. ANitfELiNE Amelia^, b. in Chaplin, Ct., 14 April, 1840;

m., 19 June, 1878, J. Munrod Church. Res. on the

homestead at Mount Hope, Ct.

3581 ii. Charles Austin^ b. in Chaplin, Ct., 23 Dec, 1841;

m., 24 Nov., 1864, Jane E. Snow. Janitor in public

school. Res. WilHmantic, Ct. Child:

3582 (a) Nellie Geneva'"', b. 28 May, 1866; d. 8 Feb.,

1886.

3583 iii. Roland A.», b. in Chaphn, Ct., 12 Sept., 1843; d. 13

Oct., 1843.

3584 iv. Rosalia Adelaide*, 6. in Mansfield, Ct., 12 March, 1849;

m. (1), 28 Nov., 1867, Irad W. Storrs; m. (2), 7 Aug.,

1883, Gilbert W. Mathewson.

2723
JOEL SOUTHWORTH* [Gurley\ Nathaniel^ Nathaniel^, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant"^, Edward'], b. March, 1820; m. (1), in Mexico,

N. Y., Sylvia Ann Barnes; m. (2), in Fulton, N. Y., Frances Ann
Cook.

Children. — Southworth

3585 i. Frederick HENRY^ He was a farmer. Res. Red Creek.

3586 ii. Charles William", m., 6 Nov.,
, in Barron County,

Wis. He was a machinist. Res. Kewadin, Mich.

3587 iii. Frances HARRIET^ b. 28 Oct., ; m., 4 July, 1880,

in Baldwinsville. Res. Ira Hill, N. Y.
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3588 iv. Mary ADEL^ b. 17 Dec, ; m., 1 May, 1893. Res.

Fulton, N. Y.

3589 V. teMM.A. A.^ b. 16 July, . Res. Volney Center, N. Y.

3590 vi. Caroline M.^ b. 2 July, ; m. 14 June, 1883. Res.

Fulton, N.Y.
3591 vii. George Adelbert®, b. March, ; m. September,

1884, in Mexico, N. Y. Farmer. Res. there.

3592 viii. James Wilson^, b. 6 Aug., ; m., 4 July, 1893, in

Fulton, N. Y. Railroading. Res. there.

3593 ix. 'Edgar J.^ b. 14 Feb., . Res. New York City.

3733

NELSON SOUTHWORTH^ {Gurley\ Nathaniel^ Nathaniel^,

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in New Lisbon, Otsego

Co., N. Y., about 1805; d. at Loomis, N. Y., 1 Aug., 1886; m., about

1831, Jemima Finch, dau. of l>avid Finch. He lived at Toddstown,

N. Y.; later moved to Trout Creek, N. Y., where he owned several

farms.

Children. — Southworth

+ 3594 i, Austin Sexton^ b. 24 Aug., 1836, at Seward, Schoharie

Co., N. Y.

3595 ii. Emory^, d. in infancy.

+ 3596 iii. KEZL^H^ b. in Seward, N. Y., 20 Sept., 1834.

3597 iv. Adeline*, d. at Trout Creek, 30 Sept., 1892; m. Jame^
Ingals.

3598 V. 'LYSANDER^ b. 3 Oct., 1845; d. in North Palmyra, N. Y.,

•7 Jan., 1895.

3599 vi. Lydia*, m. Porter A. Wheat. Res. Croton, N. Y.

3600 vii. Nelson*, was killed in his first battle in the Civil War.

3601 viii. WiLLL\M». Res. Walton, N. Y.

3602 ix. Henry*. Res. Oneonta, N. Y.

3603 X. QuiRLEY (Gurley)*, m. Spaulding. Res. Todds-

town, N. Y. No children.

• 3604 xi. Lois*, d. in infancy.

3605 xii. Dorcas*, d. in infancy.

3606 xiii. Emily*, d. in infancy.

3607 xiv. Maria*, d. in infancy.

3734 ^
REV. WILLIAM SOUTHWORTH^ [Gurley-' , NathanieV, Nathan-

iel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in New Lisbon,
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N. Y., 1 May, 1816; d. in Pharsalia, N. Y., 4 Oct., 1891; m. at

Sauquoit, N. Y., 29 July, 1841, Clarissa FrancJes Atwater, h. 1

Aug., 1820, at Mount Pleasant, Pa. She was a school teacher. He
was educated at Cazenovia Seminary; was a Free Methodist minister.

Res. (1900) Saratoga, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

3608 i. 'Heuben P.^ h. 14 June, 1842; d. 21 Aug., 1864; soldier,

killed in the Civil War; m., 1 June, 1862.

+ 3609 ii. -William Atwater^ h. at Ames, Otsego Co., N. Y.,

26 Aug., 1843.

3610 iii. Hev. Charles H.^ h. 14 Dec, 1844. Educated at

Wyoming Seminary, New York. He is a clergyman.

Res. Shafter, Okla.

3611 iv. 'Mary E.«, h. 30 Jan., 1846; m. (1), 10 Aug., 1873;

w. (2), 26 Feb., 1878. She was educated at Wyo-
ming Seminary, New York. Is an evangelist. Res.

Waverly, Pa.

3612 V. Sarah M.^ h. 15 April, 1848; d. in Syracuse, N. Y.,

7 Dec, 1874. Teacher.

3613 vi. Edmund J.^ h. 27 Aug., 1849; d. 5 Oct., 1870, at Fulton,

N. Y.

3614 vii. Emma F.^ h. in Lawrence, N. Y., 3 May, 1851; d. in

Syracuse, N. Y., 24 May, 1876. Teacher.

+ 3615 viii. 'Ella Fidelia^, h. in Milford, N. Y., 13 Oct., 1854.

3738 /

MARSHA (MARCIA) SOUTHWORTH^ [Gurley', Nathaniel^

Nathaniel^,' Nathaniel*, William^, Constanf, Edward^], h. in New
Lisbon, N. Y.; m., 9 April, 1828, William Spofford, b. 18 July,

1802; d. 7 May, 1849, s. of John^ and Sarah (Lawrence) Spofford.*

Res. Pittsfield, Otsego Co., N. Y.

Children. — Spofford

3616 i. 'Maria», b. 9 Feb., 1829; d. September, 1853.

3617 ii.'MARY^ b. 17 March, 1830.

3618 iii. CAROLINE^ b. 31 Jan., 1834.

3619 iv. Julia E.\ b. 10 Sept., 1837.

3620 V. ORINAL^ b. 7 Sept., 1839.

Andrew* (married MoUie Chamberlin) ; Amos^ (married, 1733, Hannah Vetch) ; Thomas'
(married, 1701, Bethia Haseltine); Johni Spofford (married Ehzabeth Scott), bom 1612, name
appears first, 1643, in Ipswich, now Rowley.
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3621' vi.lEMMA F.«, b. 5 Sept., 1844; m., 19 Oct., 1860, Alonzo

D. Page. Child:

3622 (a) Anna (PageY'', b. 12 Oct., 1861; d. 20 Sept.,

1877.

2739 ^
ELIZA HYDE SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer^, Samuels, Nathaniel^,

Nathaniel*, 'William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in Mansfield, Ct., 23

Dec, 1808; d. 5 Sept., 1864; m., 8 Nov., 1826, Henry Buel. They

settled at Alexander, N. Y.; later moved to Barre, N. Y.; to Adrian

and Coldwater, Mich. She left her husband, returned to her father's

at Elba, N. Y.; later was divorced.

i
Children. — Buel

3623 i. Sarah'Eliza', 6. 29 July, 1827, at Alexander, N. Y.;

m., at Elba, N. Y., 14 Oct., 1846, Joel Elisha Winans.

Children

:

3624 (a) Eva Louisa (WinansY^, b. 7 April, 1851; m.,

1877, Prof. Lewis Stuart, of Chicago Univer-

sity. Four children.

3625 (6) George Henry {WinansY\ b. 6 June, 1858;

m., 1879, Ida P. Merrill. Fire insurance.

Res. Kalamazoo, Mich. Two children.

3626 ii. Henry Eleazer^ b. 16 March, 1829, at Barre, N. Y.

Res. St. Paul, Minn.

2742

SARAH ASPINWALL SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer'' ," Samuef,

Nathaniel^f Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^', Edward^], b. in Elba,

N. Y., 8 March, 1815; d. 24 Jan., 1896; m., 11 July, 1837, William

Charles Raymond, b. 7 March, 1808, at Granville, N. Y., s. of Wil-

liam and Mary (Kellogg) Raymond. Merchant. Res. Elba, N. Y.;

postmaster.

Children. — Raymond
"

3627 i. Charles Henry», b. 5 April, 1838; d. 5 Sept., 1838.

3628 ii. William Henry«, b. 16 Dec, 1839; m., 1 Sept., 1878,

Waitie Larginn. Merchant. Res. Elba, N. Y. Chil-

dren :

3629 (a) George L.'\ b. 14 July, 1879.

3630 (&) PFim/re(fi",b. 14 June, 1887.

3631 iii' George S.^ b. 30 June, 1842; d. 25 July, 1871.
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3632 iv.' Walter Hyde», b. 25 July, 1845; m., 18 July, 1872,

Flora Wilder. Merchant. Res. Elba, N. Y., where

his children were born. Children:

3633 (a) Maud E}^, h. 19 July, 1874; m., 25 June, 1891,

Arthur Kurtz. Two children.

3634 (6) Grace^\ h. 28 Dec, 1887; d. 1 Feb., 1898.

3635 v.'Mary Adeline^, h. 29 July, 1847; m., 2 Oct., 1873,

Samuel Moulthrop. He is principal of the Washing-

ton Grammar School, Rochester, N. Y. Children:

3636 (a) Henry R. (MoulthropY", b. 29 March, 1876.

3637 (b) Mary A. {Moulthro'py\ b. 12 Dec, 1886.

3638 vi. 'James Gardiner^, b. 22 Aug., 1849; d. 14 July, 1850.

3639 vii. 'Charles Lewis», b. 31 July, 1853; m., 12 Feb., 1879,

Elizabeth E. Billings. He is second assistant engineer,

Rochester, N. Y. Children:

3640 (a) Edna L.'\ b. 12 Dec, 1879.

3641 (6) Harlow B.'\ b. 25 Nov., 1885.

3743

MARGARET STORRS SOUTH^^ORTH^ [Eleazer','' Samuel^

Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. at Elba,

N. Y., 1 June, 1817; d. 18 Nov., 1899; m., 1 May, 1839, Col. Nathan

Raymond, b. at Granville, N. Y., 24 March, 1817, s. of Nathan Hoyt

and Marcia (Kellogg) Raymond, of Granville. He was a merchant

and druggist; settled at Warsaw, moved to Elba and then to Barre,

N. Y. In 1849, he moved to Cambridge City, Iowa, of which city

he was postmaster and mayor; he was colonel of militia.

Children. — Raymond

3642 i. Charles Hoyt^, b. 7 April, 1840.

3643 ii. Edward CoRWIN^ b. 7 Jan., 1843.

3644 iii. ANDREW^ b. 27 Jan., 1845.

" 3645 iv. Mary Olive', b. 15 Feb., 1850.

3646 V.' Margaret', b. 19 April, 1856.

3744

GARDNER TRACY SOVTB.WORTW [Eleazer' , Samuel^ , Nathan-

iel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Elba, N. Y.,

16 Feb., 1827; d. in Batavia, N. Y., 6 Aug., 1884; m., in New York

City, 11 Jan., 1872, Cornelia ELizABETk Murfey' (3654). He
was educated at Bacon Academy, Colchester, Ct. At an early age
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he went to New York. Was a dry goods merchant. He moved to

Batavia, N. Y., where their children were born.

Children. — Southworth

3647 i. tjEORGE MuRPEY^ b. 14 Dec, 1872; iinm.

3648 ii.^ Cornelia Weed«, 6. 19 Aug., 1874; unm.

3649 iii.^RAYMOND HYDE^ 6. 6 June, 1879.

2745

GEORGE SOUTHWORTH MURFEY« [Ardelissa' (Southworth)

Murfeyy^Samuel^,' Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Ed-"

ward% b. in Newport, R. I., 14 Aug., 1811; d. in New York City,

8 Aug., 1883; m., in Auburn, N. Y., 22 Aug., 1836, Cornelia Eliza-

beth Weed, b. in Albany, N. Y., 14 Oct., 1816, d. in Batavia, N. Y.,

29 Oct., 1885. He left home at an early age for New York City.

In 1832, he moved to Auburn, N. Y. About 1845, he returned to

New York. He was actively engaged as a merchant until the close

of the Civil War, when he retired from business. Children were born

in Auburn, N. Y.

Children. — Murfey

3650 i. George WEED^ b. 6 Aug., 1837; d. in New York City,

1 March, 1877; m., in New York, Fannie Belts.

He was a wholesale dry goods merchant. Children:

3651 (a) Son^'^, d. in infancy.

3652 (6) Gerard Belts''.

3653 ii. John HoLLAND^ b. 30 July, 1840; d. in New York 26

May, 1899; m., in Auburn, N. Y., 3 May, 1883,

Amelia Burt. No children.

3654 iii. Cornelia ELIZABETH^ b. 5 June, 1842. (See 2744.)

3655 iv. William Henry«, 6. 13 Feb., 1844; d. in New York,

6 July, 1899. He was a dry goods merchant; unm.

2758

ELISHA WALSWORTH«[^;^e^' (Southworth) Walsivorth, Wil-

liam^, William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant"^, Edward'], b. in

Rome, N. Y., 5 Dec, 1794; d. in Western, N. Y., 13 Nov., 1877;

m. in Rome, N. Y., 30 Sept., 1818, Sarah Halbert, b. 31 Aug.,

1794, in Rome, N. Y., d. in Western, N. Y., 22 Feb., 1875. Res.

Western, N. Y., where all his children were born.
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Children. — Walsworth

3656 i. Elisha ALONzo^ 6. 12 July, 1819; d. 11 Feb., 1889, in

Delta, N. Y.; m. (1), at Nassau, N. Y., 19 Nov., 1844,

Sarah Mason Brown, b. in Nassau, d. in Delta, 19

March, 1849, dau. of David and Keziah (Mason)

Brown; m. (2) Rebecca {Brown) Hughson (see 3665),

wid. of Daniel Hughson, dau. of David Br,own, sister

of first wife. Res. Delta, Oneida Co., N. Y. Child:

3657 (a) Cyrus Mason^°, b. 28 Sept., 1845; d. 18 Aug.,

1889, in Loup City, Neb.; m. Lovina Felton.

One child.

3658 ii. Sarah Ann% b. 23 Feb., 1821. Res. Rome, N. Y.; unm.

3659 iii. Julia MARIA^ b. 28 May, 1823; d. 22 Aug., 1876, in

Piper City, 111.; m., 25 Sept., 1848, John M. Brown,

s. of David Brown. Res. Piper City, 111. Children:

3660 (a) Sarah Frances {Brownf^ b. 1849; m., 1866,

Mason Brown, of Troy, N. Y.

3661 (6) Alonzo Walsworth (BrownY^, b. in Oneida, 111.,

1857.

3662 (c) George Edward (BrownY^, b. in Oneida, 111.,

1860.

3663 (d) Ralph (BrownY', b. in Oneida, 111., 1862; d. in

Baltimore, Md., 1900.

3664 iv. Susan Elvira^, b. 18 July, 1825. Res. Rome, N. Y.;

unm.

3665 V. Henry Halstead^ b. 18 June, 1827; m., in Delta, N. Y.,

2 April, 1857, Julia Hughson, b. 27 Sept., 1839, dau.

of Daniel and Rebecca (Brown) Hughson. Res.

Western, N. Y. Children:

3666 (a) Frances Hughson^^ b. 12 Jan., 1863; m. Frank

Julius Sly. Res. Lee, N. Y. Two children.

3667 (b) Henry Elisha''^ b. 16 June, 1866; m. Cora E.

Bacon, of Delta, N. Y. One child:

3668 (c) Sarah Ann^\ b. 4 Oct., 1873; m. John William

Nicholson.

3669 (d) Albert Edward^", b. 4 Nov., 1875.

3670 (e) Nellie Julia^\ b. 27 Aug., 1893.

3671 vi. Charles William", b. 13 Dec, 1829; m., in Lee Center,

N. Y., 19 Jan., 1861, Cornelia Savery Wood, b. there

1838. Res. Chicago, 111. Children:

3672 (a) Charles Elisha''', b. in Western, N. Y., October,

1861.
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3673 (6) Albert Cowgill^", b. November, 1863; d. in

Chicago, 111., 1890.

3674 (c) Rae'\ b. in Western, N. Y., 1867.

3675 vii. Nathan Halbert», b. 14 Feb., 1833; d. 29 Oct., 1892,

in Evanston, 111.; m. He was colonel, Forty-Second

Illinois regiment, 1861-64; was in sixty engagements;

never wounded; noted for energy and valor. No
children,

+3676 viii. Mary Cornelia^, b. 23 Dec, 1834.

3766

FREELOVE SOUTHWORTH« [James\ William\ William^

Nathaniel*) William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 30 July, 1793; d. 9

Feb., 1855; m. Stephen Niles, of Vermont. She was educated at

Miss Willard's school in Troy, N. Y. In 1824, she opened a school

for young ladies and little girls. Res. Shaftsbury, Vt.

Children. — Niles

3677 i. 6harles^

3678 ii. ^Andrew P.^ b. in White Creek, Washington Co., N. Y.,

3 Jan., 1832; m., 1852, Margaret A. Dorr, of Cam-
bridge, N. Y. He studied medicine; graduated at a

Philadelphia college; settled at Waymart, Pa.; later

moved to Carbondale, Pa. Child:

3679 (o) John Southworth^'^.

3767

JAMES SOVTHWORTW \james\ William", William^, Nathan-

iel*, William^," Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Burlington, N. Y., 5 Oct.,

1796; d. in Newark, 111., 3 April, 1841; m., 10 Oct., 1819, Delia

Welch Day, h. 30 June, 1800, d. 1887; she m. (2) Jesse Jackson.

He began to teach school when sixteen years old. In 1824, he was

admitted to the bar. He settled in Bridgewater, N. Y., remained

there fifteen years, then moved to Mission Point, 111., joining his

brother, George A. Southworth. He identified himself with the

anti-slavery and temperance causes.

Children. — Southworth

-1-3680 i. Lucy Marie», b. in Camden, N. Y., 21 Sept., 1820; d.

in Adrian, Mo., 15 Dec, 1893.

3681 ii. Charles AuGUSTUs^ b. 3 April, 1822; d. 4 April, 1822.
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+3682 iii. Caroline Jane Orton^ h. at Camden, N. Y., 21 Sept.,

1825; d. 13 Aug., 1870.

+3683 iv. Delia Augusta^, b. in Camden, N. Y., 15 Jan., 1828.

3684 V. James Frederick^ b. 9 Oct., 1829; d. in Mission, 111.,

1 Sept., 1844.

3685 vi. Cornelia Elizabeth^, b. in Camden, N. Y., 26 April,

1835; d. in Milford, 111., 2 Sept., 1843.

+ 3686 vii. La Rue Perrine«, b. in Camden, N. Y., 16 April, 1837.

2768

JOHN SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William', William', Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Burlington, N. Y., 6 July, 1797;

d. 14 April, 1869; m., January, 1820, Harriet Hunt, b. in Bridge-

water, N. Y., 31 Dec, 1798, d. there August, 1872. Farmer. Lived

and died in Bridgewater, N. Y. He was supervisor and justice of

the peace for a number of years. Children born in Bridgewater, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

+3687 i. NoRMANDUs Henry L.»; b. 23 Sept., 1821.

3688 ii. William Newell», b. 16 Sept., 1823; d. 25 Feb., 1899,

in Bridgewater, N. Y.; unm.

3689 iii. Harriet Maria", b. June, 1825; d. March, 1851.

3690 iv. James A.\ b. 1827; d. an infant.

+3691 V. AsAHEL DIMMICK^ 6. 13 Aug., 1829; d. 16 July, 1904.

+3692 vi. Marcus 0.", b. December, 1831; d. 13 March, 1889, in

Bridgewater, N. Y.

+ 3693 vii. Mary FRANCES^ b. 21 Dec, 1834; d. 31 March, 1899.

+3694 viii.^LuRA Anna", b. 5 July, 1837.

3695 ix; Hobart Hume", b. May, 1838; d. 1847.

2769

GEN. MASON D. SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William^ William',

Nathaniel*; William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater, N. Y.,

20 Aug., 1799; d. in Leonia (Adrian), Mich., November, 1872; m.

(1), 1825, Rebecca Tiffany, who d. in Adrian, Mich., 1840, dau.

of Calvin^ and Abigail (Walker) Tiffany,* of Mexico, N. Y. She

was a school teacher; m. (2) Emeline 'Austin. He was educated

in Union College, New York, for the Presbyterian ministry, but was

Calvin Tiffany* was bom in Ashford, Ct.; EzekieF (married Mary Knowlton) served in

the Revolutionary War; Thomas^ (married Mary Read) ; Humphrey Tiffany*, of Weymouth,
Mass.
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chosen president of a college in Mexico, N. Y., and later in Michigan.

He held various positions in the militia up to brigadier-general.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Rebecca:

+ 3696 i. Helen Cornelia^, h. 1826; d. 9 March, 1892.

3697 ii. Mary Abigail^ h. 1828; m. (1) George Townsend; m.

(2) William Bush; m. (3) Charles Qratton. Res.

Stockton, Cal. Child by second husband:

3698 (a) Mollie Evelyn {Bushy\ 6. 11 June, 1870; m.

Dr. Charles Cross. She was granted a

divorce in 1895, and afterwards lived with

her mother in Stockton, Cal. One child.

3699 iii. James», h. 1830; d. 1891; unm.

3700 Iv.^Wallace Mason^ (or Mason Wallace)^ b. 1832; m.

Grace Briggs. He was in the Ninth Regiment Infantry

during Civil War. Res. Albion, Mich. Children:

3701 (a) Fred M.^\ b. 1857; unm.

3702 (6) Emma^°, b. 1858; m., 1891, George E. Willitts.

In 1896 she was elected county commissioner

of education. Two children.

3703 (c) Caribel^'^, b. 1861; m. Edward Van Home.

3704 (d) Oswald Henry^\ b. 1863; m. Sadie Elms.

3705 (e) Ernest L.^°, b. 1866; m., 1894, Franklin

Howard. One child.

3706 V. Henry Oswald^ b. 1834; m. (1) Charlotte Hudson; no

children; m. (2) Dorothy Baylor, of Stockton, Cal.

He was a grocer; engaged in sheep raising and fruit

growing. He was mayor of Stockton several times.

Children by second wife:

3707 (a) ^Mary Agnes'^ b. 17 Aug., 1868.

3708 (6) Henry Edgar'\ b. 2 July, 1871.

3709 (c) EStella Rebecca^\ b. October, 1873.

3710 {d) Royal Grafton'\ b. March, 1876.

3711 vi. George Addison^ b. 1837.

+ 3712 vii. Louisa Rebecca^, b. 1840.

By second wije, Emetine:

3713 viii. George Addison^ b. 1842; m., in Leoni, Mich., Jennie

L. Bartholomue. He enlisted in Second Michigan

Volunteers in 1861; served through the war; was

promoted to captain for bravery and meritorious serv-

ice in battle and on the field. After the war he had
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a commission in the regular army; later resigned and

settled in California. Res. Stockton. Children:

3714 {a)' Maud A}\ h. 25 Nov., 1864.

3715 (6) Frederick Eugene^"", h. 22 Aug., 1866.

3716 {c) Grace Ailene'", h. 22 Nov., 1872.

3717 ix, Herbert Clarence^ b. 1845; d. 1902; m., in Leoni,

Mich., Gay Wyman. He served in Michigan Volun-

teers during the Civil War. He has an almond ranch

near Stockton, Cal. Children:

3718 (a) Bertha E}\ h: 29 Nov., 1874.

3719 (6) Le Roy Mason^", h. 15 March, 1876.

3720 (c) Jennie June^\ b. 10 March, 1882.

3721 (d) Elma A}'>, b. 3 May, 1890.

3722 X. 'Charles FREDERICK^ 6. 1852; d. 1857.

3723 xi. Charles Frederick^ b. 1858; m. . Res. Cali-

fornia. Children

:

3724 (a) Herbert^\ b. 1882.

3725 (b) Roy'"", b. 1884.

3726 (c) Ada'"', b. 1887.

3727 (d) Mary'\ b. 1889.

3728 (e) Edith^\ b. 1894:

3770

REV. TERTIUS DUNNING SOUTHWORTH^ ^Jawies', Wil-

liam^, William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. at

Rome, N. Y., 25 July, 1801; d. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 2 Aug., 1874;

m., 17 June, 1839, Martha Warren, dau. of Luther and Martha

(Niles) Warren, of Weathersfield, Vt., b. in Haverhill, N. H., 28 Oct.,

1820; graduated from the Hartford Female Seminary in 1837.

After his death she lived in Felchville, Vt.

He graduated at Hamilton in 1827, was one year at Auburn

Theological Seminar}^ and graduated at Andover in 1830. He was

ordained at Utica, N. Y., 7 Oct., 1832; was at Claremont, N. H.,

1834 to 1838; at Franklin, Mass., 1839 to 1850, as colleague to Dr.

Nathaniel Emmons. He preached at Lyndon, Vt., White Lake, N. Y.,

Pownal and Bennington, Vt., for nearly five years, having a school

in his house at the same time. He was at Pleasant Prairie, Wis.,

for ten years, 1859 to 1868, until disabled by rheumatic fever. In

1869, he returned to Bridgewater, N. Y., where he died.

He had a wonderful influence, in a quiet way, over all with whom
he came in contact. He was not aggressive, but never compromised

for policy's sake any proposition that he thought was right.
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3771

MARY DENNISON SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William^ Wil-

liam^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. 28 May, 1803;

d. 2 April, 1885, in Minneapolis, Minn., buried at Wabasha, Minn.,

beside her husband; m., 14 Sept., 1825, Deacon Oliver Pendleton,
of Stonington, Ct., 6. 18 Nov., 1803, d. 30 Nov., 1873, s. of Gapt.

Benjamin and Lucy (Frink) Pendleton, of Westerly, R. I. In 1833,

they moved to Edmeston, N. Y., and, with the exception of one year

at Fayetteville, lived there until 1857, when they moved to Wabasha,
Minn. She returned to her old home; lived with the widow of her

son James 0. Pendleton in Stonington, Ct. In 1884, she went again

to Minneapolis, where she died.

Children. — Pendleton

3729 i. ^ames OLIVER^ b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 9 Aug., 1827;

d. in Shanghai, China, 2 July, 1872; m. Mary Louise

Horn, of Stonington, Ct., dau. of Capt. Jonas Horn.

Widow lives in Oakland, Cal. Children:

3730 (a) Emma^^, d. in Shanghai, China.

3731 (6) Benjamin 0^\

3732 (c) Helen WelW\
3733 ii; Mills de FoREST^ b. in Edmeston, N. Y., 5 Nov., 1834;

d. in Wabasha, Minn., 24 May, 1871; m.; no children.

+ 3734 iii. Mary Augusta^ b. in Edmeston, N. Y., 19 Dec, 1839.

3773

AURELIA LUCRETIA SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William^ Wil-

liam^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater,

N. Y., 13 April, 1806; d. in Ilion, N. Y., 30 June, 1886; 7n., spring

of 1827, Jedidah M. Tallivian, of Bridgewater, N. Y., b. 20 Nov.,

1805, d. 11 Feb., 1890, in Huntley, 111. Farmer. Res. Bridgewater,

N. Y., and Huntley, 111.

Children. — Tallman

3735 i. Egbert Oswald^ b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 12 May,

1830. Res. Rome, N. Y.

3736 ii. Seneca HuRD^ b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 1 Aug., 1832;

m. Has children. Res. Pittsfield.

3737 iii. John Clark', b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 20 Nov., 1834;

m. Architect, lived in New Berlin, N. Y. Killed at

Port Hudson, 14 June, 1863.
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3738 iv. Elizabeth Freelove^ b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 25

July, 1836; d. in St. Catharine, Canada, 27 March,

1868; m. Hall.

3739 v.^Adolphus Murray^ b. 25 June, 1838; m. Hattie Spoor.

Iron molder; served eight months in the One Hun-

dred and Twenty-first Regiment, New York Volun-

teers, during the Civil War; discharged on account of

ill health. Res. Ilion, N. Y. Child:

3740 (a) Grace'\ d. 1887.

3741 vi. Almeda Maria^ b. 27 Aug., 1846; m., in West Exeter,

N. Y., 26 Nov., 1867, Luther Smith. Res. Huntley,

111. Children:

3742 (a) Benjamin (Smithy'', d. 1875.

3743 (6) Warren {Smithf, b. 1 Oct., 1877, in Plainfield,

N. Y. Accountant. Res. Chicago, 111.

2773 y
GEORGE ADDISON SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William^ Wil-

liam^, Nathaniel^ William^, Constant^', Edward^], b. in Bridgewater,

N. Y., 8 April, 1808; d. in Aurora, 111., 2 July, 1871; m., spring of

1835, Cornelia Bowen, of Washington County, N, Y., 6. 1813-14.

He was a graduate of Hamilton College. He taught school; later

conducted a stock farm. Res. Chicago, La Salle Co., and Aurora, 111.

Before he left his native town he united with the church and was

always after a faithful, loyal, and devoted member. He helped every

poor boy in the neighborhood who struggled to secure an advanced

education, and if they could pay him in the end for money advanced,

well and good; but many who entered the ministry were forgiven

the debt.

Children. — Southworth

3744 i. Mary J.^ b. 15 July, 1838; m. Asahel D. Southworth

(3691), of Northfield, Minn. Three children.

3745 ii. Marcus Oswald^ b. 1 April, 1841, at Mission Point, 111.;

m. Gabrielle Mills, of Lockport, 111. He graduated

from Beloit College in 1863, then attended the law

school of Michigan University. Lawyer in Aurora,

111. He served several terms as city attorney. For

twenty years was member of Aurora board of edu-

cation, and now (1899) is president of that board.

In 1894, he was elected county judge of Kane County,

and re-elected in 1898. Res. Aurora, 111.
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2774

AURELIUS DENNISON SOUTHWORTH^ [James', William^

William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward}], b. in Bridgewater,

N. Y., 3 Dec, 1810; d. in Cassville, N. Y., 1876; m. (1) Orissac

Morgan (Rhodes) Brown, of Bridgewater, N. Y., dau. of John

Rhodes; m. (2) Ann Rhodes.

Children. — Southworth

3746 i. MiLTON».

3747 ii. HERBERT^
3748 iii. Hattie''.

3749 iv. George^, d. 1889; m. Ann Bennett.

3750 v': Byron^ m. Julia Kerr. Res. Earlville, N. Y.

3775

HENRY OSWALD SOUTHWORTH^ [Ja7nes\ William^ Wil-

liam^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Bridgewater,

N. Y., 13 March, 1813; d. there 1879; m. Mary Ann Rhodes, dau.

of John Rhodes, of Bridgewater, N. Y. He entered Hamilton Col-

lege at the age of nineteen years. He left in his senior year and

began the study of law. In 1839, he was admitted to the bar and

located in New Berlin, later in Rome, N. Y. For a number of years

he was alderman of Rome, supervisor, and about 1860 was chair-

man of the board of supervisors of Oneida County, N. Y. " He was

the greatest wag and the driest wit I ever knew. He would tell a

fictitious story with as much soberness as though it were true. As

a practitioner and a special term lawyer he had but few equals and

no superiors in this state." He moved to New York a few years

before he died.

Children. — Southworth

3751 i. Alice Mary^ b. in New Berlin, N. Y.; m. (1)

Bordeaux; m. (2) Alfred William Ladd, of New York

City, his second wife; he was b. in Augusta, Me.,

5 Sept., 1823, s. of Joseph^ and Sarah (Hamlin) Ladd.*

He was educated at the high school in Augusta, Me.

In 1842, he was in business in Boston. He was in a

southern prison during the war; was made to serve

in the rebel army, after being arrested for treason.

He escaped and reached Washington, accepted a

* Joses' (married Rachel Fifield); Daniel'' (married Mehitable Dudley, daughter of Judge

James Dudley); DanieP (married Mehitable Philbrook, of Kingston, N. H.); Nathaniel^

(married Elizabeth Oilman) ; Daniel' Ladd came in the " Mary and Ann," 1633; was at Ipswich

in 1637; at Salisbury in 1639.
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position on General McClellan's staff in 1862. In the

railway supply business.

3752 ii. James HENRY^ b. in New Berlin, N. Y.; m. (1) Fanny

Churchill, of Rome, N. Y.; m. (2) Lydia Caruthers.

Lawyer. Res. New York.

3753 iii. Edith May^, b. ; m. George Wisner Hancock, of

Stockton, Cal., b. , s. of Nathan M. and

Catherine Wilhams (Leigh) Hancock. He d. 1895.

She was his second wife. Merchant. Res. Sacra-

mento, Cal. Child:

3754 (a) Raymond Southworth {Hancocky^, b. 3 March,

1884.

3755 iv. Mabel Augusta", b. ; m. (1), September, 1881,

Arthur A. Sorher- (Tooker); m. (2) F. H. Adams.

Res. Sacramento, Cal. Child:

3756 (a) Beatrice Rhodes {Sorher or Tookery^, b. 29 Dec,

1882.

2118

JOSEPH SOUTHWORTH« [Silas',^William\ William^, Nathaniel',

William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in New York, 31 Oct., 1813; m.,

15 Jan., 1837, Aurelia Cecelia Murdock.

3757

3758

3762

3763

+ 3764

3765

Children. — Southworth

i. WILLMMLEWIs^6.9Dec.,1837; d. 15 Oct., 1881; m.,21

May, 1874:, Josephine E. Downing. Res. Chicago, III.

ii."JosEPH^ b. 2 Feb., 1840; d. 4 Jan., 1891; m. in New
York, 15 June, 1870, Catharine White, who d. at

Brooklyn, N. Y., 5 Feb., 1876. Children:

3759 (a) Frederick A.^", b. 9 Jan., 1871; d. at Brooklyn,

N. Y., 20 April, 1872.

3760 (6) William'^ b. 23 July, 1873; d. 7 March, 1874.

3761 (c) Cassie M.''>, b. 13 Jan., 1876; d. 24 July, 1891.

iii.' Rosalie Camelia^ b. 21 Jan., 1842; m., 14 Nov., 1861,

Theo. S. Van Colt.

iv. Chester Hitchcock", b. 4 Oct., 1844.

V. Walter Murdock", b. 20 Jan., 1847.

vi. Aurelia Celia" b. 24 April, 1849; m. (1), 15 June, 1870,

George C. Moon, d. 24 March, 1883; m. (2), 9 March,

1886, Dr. George Essig; M.D., Bellevue Hospital

Medical School, 1893. Children by first husband:

3766 (a) Francis S. (MoonY^ b. 23 Jan., 1871, at Brook-

lyn, N. Y.
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3767 (b) George C. {Moony\ b. 22 Oct., 1875, at Brook-

lyn, N. Y.

3795

JAMES SOUTHWORTHS [Joseph', William'^, William^ Nathan-

iel*, William^; Constanf^, Edward}], b. in Williamsburg Township,

Ontario, 1802; d. 4 March, 1884; m. Christy Ann Weaver, b. 1801,

dau. of John Weaver. He was a farmer.

Children. — Southworth

+ 3768 i. William Lyle^ b. Osnabruck Township, Ontario, 1832.

+3769 ii. Oeorge Mandelburt^ b. in Sydney, Ontario, 1834.

+ 3770 iii. John Daniel^ b. in Murray, Ontario.

3771 iv. 'Isaiah Hezekiah^, b. in Wilhamsburg, Ontario.

3772 V. ^Altha Martha^ b. in Wilhamsburg, Ontario; m.

George Wells. Res. McGregor, Manitoba.

3797

NELSON SOUTHWORTHS [Joseph', William\ William^, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, Edwar^}], b. in Williamsburg, Ontario, 1811;

d. there 1877; m., in Morrisburg, Ontario, 1848, Anna Eleanor

Millar, 6. in Osnabruck Township, Ontario, 1827, d. 1878. Farmer.

Res. Williamsburg, Ontario.

Children. — Southworth

3773 i. Maria^, d. 1852.

3774 ii. GeOrge W. Nelson^, left home at twenty-one years of

age and has not been heard from since.

3775 iii. Carrie Louise^, 6. 22 Aug., 1860; m., 2 Aug., 1882,

George P. Graham, M.P.P. He is a publisher, editor

and manager of the Brockville Daily and Weekly

Record. Res. Brockville, Ontario. Children:

3776 (a) William Nelson {Grahamy^, b. in Morrisburg,

Ontario, 8 Oct., 1883.

3777 (b) Perry Millar {GrahamY^, b. in Morrisburg,

Ontario, 3 Nov., 1887.

3803

SILAS WALSWORTHs [Mary' (Southworth) Walsworth, TFiZ-

liam^^ William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. ;

d. July, 1849; m. Sophia Brown. Settled in Cleveland, Ohio; later

moved to Wisconsin, where he died.
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Children. — Walsworth

3778 i. Jared Stocking^, h. in Keene, N. H., 5 Dec, 1814; m.,

1841, Mrs. May Forsyth, of Prairie du Chien, Wis.

3779 ii. Rev. Edward Brown^ h. 29 Sept., 1817; d. in Livonia,

N. Y., 3 Feb., 1892; m., 11 July, 1848, Sarah Amo-
rette Pearson, h. 9 Aug., 1829, dau. of Fred B. and

Frances J. (Gibson) Pearson. He was a Presby-

terian minister, settled first in Avon; after four years

he moved to California, was in Marysville and Oak-

land; returned to New York and was ten years in

Albion, then in Rochester and Leroy. Child:

3780 (a) Cornelia Charlotte^\ h. in Oakland, Cal., 21

July, 1864; m., 1893, William B. Bosley.

3781 iii. Frances MINOR^ 6. 20 May, 1820; d. in Berkeley, Gal.

3782 iv. Maria LouISA^ 6. 20 May, 1822; d. 6 March, 1859, in

Hilo, Hawaii.

3783 V. Sophia BROWN^ 6. 29 Aug., 1824.

3784 vi. Silas Southworth», h. 23 Sept., 1826; m. Mary J.

Livingston. Res. Fort Winnebago, Wis.

3785 vii. Mary ELIZABETH^ b. 9 May, 1829; d. 9 June, 1832, in

Louisville, Ky.

3809
ROSCIUS H. SOUTHWORTH^ [RoyaP, Josiah", Josiah\ Nathan-

iel\ William^) Constant^ Edward^], h. 1813; d. in Allen, Mich., 1887-

88; m. (1) Murdock, who d. a year or two after; m. (2), in

Allen, Mich., 1841, Lydl\ Lucinda Wright, b. in Hope N. Y., 20
Nov., 1819, d. August, 1898, dau. of Thaddeus^ and Lucinda (Wash-
burn) Wright.* He moved to Michigan in 1836. Res. Allen, Mich.

Children. — Southworth
By first wife:

3786 i. John G.«

By second wife, Liicinda:

3787 ii. Abbie N.^, b. 9 July, 1842; m. Parrish. Res.

Allen, Mich.

3788 iii. Thadeus Munroe^, b. 8 June, 1844. Res. Allen, Mich.

+ 3789 iv. Royal A.^ b. in Litchfield, Mich., 29 Sept., 1845.

* Jacob*' (married Sarah Younglove); Jacob' (married, 1770, Mehitable Stone); John*;
Nathaniels (married, 1704, Sarah Ellis, of Medfield, Mass.); Ephraim^ (married, 1668, Lydia
Morse) ; Thomas^ Wright who was in Watertown in 1635, later in Dedham. He was rec eived
into the church and as freeman in 1640. He was selectman of Dedham six years. He took an
active part in the separation of Medfield from Dedham. He served Medfield in various ways,
and was chosen deacon of the church in 1667.
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3790 V, WiLLiA^^, d. about two years old.

+ 3791 vi. William R.^ h. in Litchfield, Mich., 3 June, 1850.

3814
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN SOUTHWORTH^ {Gordon Bihens\

Josiah^j'^Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in Dor-

set, Vt., 14 Nov., 1805; d. in Benson, Vt., 19 Nov., 1867; m., 13

Dec, 1827, Sarah Washburn Morse, of Vassalboro, Me., 6. 26 Nov.,

1808, in Vassalboro, d. in Benson, Vt., 9 March, 1893, dau. of Elijah

and Betsey (Deane) Morse. Owing to defective sight he could not

read well; at thirty years of age he discovered that strong glasses

corrected this. He learned the hatter's trade and worked at it till

large manufactories destroyed his business. After marriage he went

to Dorset, Vt., but about 1834 returned to Benson. After giving

up the manufacture of hats he went into the marble business. Res.

Dorset and Benson, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

+ 3792 i. Henry MARTIN^ b. in Dorset, Vt., 8 Nov., 1829.

3793 ii. Eliza SoPHIA^ b. 7 Dec, 1831; d. 4 April, 1892; m., 23

Jan., 1851, Volney V. Abell, b. in West Haven, Vt.,

d. 12 Feb., 1864. No children.

3794 iii. Julia Abigail^ b. 20 July, 1835, in Benson. Res.

Rutland, Vt.; unm.

+ 3795 iv. Sarah Washburn Morse^, b. in Benson, Vt., 30 Jan.,

1838.

+ 3796 V. Daniel Franklin^, b. 18 July, 1842.

3797 vi. Wallace CLARK^ 6. 10 July, 1847; d. 6 Feb., 1864.

3815
WILLIAM STEUBEN SOUTHWORTH^ [Gordon Bibens\ Josiah\

Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Dorset, Vt.,

14 July, 1807; d. in Cohoes, N. Y., 31 Aug., 1875; m., 10 May,

1840, Jeannette Lyman Miller, b. 20 Oct., 1818, in Westmore-

land, N. Y. He lived first in Dorset, then moved to Bennington, Vt.

In 1848, he went to Lowell and was agent of the Lawrence Manu-

facturing Company. He was there till 1868, when he resumed the

practice of law in Bennington. Later he moved to Cohoes, N. Y.,

where he died.

Children. — Southworth

3798 i. Juliet Kent", 6. 17 March, 1843, at Bennington, Vt.;

m., 10 May, 1865, William T. Horrobin, of Biddeford,

Me.
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3799 ii. Sarah Lyul^n^, b. 27 Dec, 1845; d. 7 June, 1877, at

Minneapolis, Minn.; m., 1874, William A. Nimmocks

of Minneapolis.

3800 iii. Frances Helen», b. 18 Jan., 1849; d. 8 June, 1849.

+ 3801 iv. Jennettpe Miller^ b. in Lowell, Mass., 15 Oct., 1854.

2816

GUSTAVUS WALSTEIN SOUTHWORTH^ [Gordon Bibens',

JosiaW, Josia¥, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Dorset, Vt., 16 Sept., 1811; d. in Chicago, 111., 30 Aug., 1854; m.

(1), at Fairhaven, Vt., 5 May, 1836, Caroline Alden, b. at Randolph,

Vt., 23 April, 1813, d. 7 Aug., 1844, at Wickliffe, 111., dau. of Jona-

than^ and Mehitable (Tolman) Alden;* m. (2), 26 Jan., 1845, Susan

Jane Alden, sister to his first wife, b. in Baltimore, Md., 3 Nov.,

1819, d. 28 Nov., 1861, at Kenosha, Wis.

Children. — Southworth

By first mfe, Caroline:

3802 i. David ALl)EN^ b. at Dorset, Vt., 15 Feb., 1837; m., 4

Jan., 1866, Harriet T'. Alden, a cousin. Res. Chicago,

111. Child:

3803 (a) Caroline Church'^ b. 20 Oct., 1869.

3804 ii. Gordon' AuGUSTUs^ b. at Dorset, Vt., 11 Dec, 1838;

m., 18 July, 1876, in Boston, Elizabeth F. Bettes, of

Maiden, b. in Boston, 1832, dau. of Horace and Abi-

gail S. Bettes. Teacher. Superintendent of schools in

Somerville, Mass. Res. Maiden and Somerville. No
children.

3805 iii. REBEOfcA Coe^ b. at Wickliffe, 111., 19 June, 1842; m.,

28 July, 1864, Edward B. Bacon, s. of Linus and Eunice

Bacon. Children

:

3806 (a) John Foster (Bacony\ b. 9 Feb., 1867.

3807 (6) Jannette Southworth {Bacony\ b. 8 Sept., 1870.

3808 (c) Gordon 'Edward (Bacony, b. 4 Jan., 1877.

3809 (d) Laura Frances {Bacony\ b. 17 Sept., 1878.

By second wife, Susan:

3810 iv. William STEUBEN^ b. in Chicago, 111., 17 Nov., 1849;

m. at Lowell Mass., 20 Nov., 1871, Ella Frances

Emerson, of Lowell, b. in Warner, N. H., 22 Nov.,

1849, dau. of James and Ella F. (Whitcomb) Emer-

* Simeon' Alden (married Mary Packard) ; Samuel* (married Ababiah Edson) ; Joseph'

(married Hannah Dunham); Joseph^ (married Mary Simmons); Johni Alden (married PriscUla

MuUins) (see n., p. 37).
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son. Agent of Massachusetts Mills, Lowell, Mass.

Res. Hopedale, Mass.; after 1877, Lowell, Mass. No
children.

3811 V. Gilbert WESTON^ 6. 13 Sept., 1852; d. 22 Feb., 1855.

2831

SAMUEL NILES SOUTHWORTH«^[Asa^ Asa\ JosiaW, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 8 Jan.,

1814 (8 Sept., 1813); d. there 18 March, 1876; m. Mary Darrah,

of Bedford, N. H., h. 26 Feb., 1816, d. at West Fairlee, Vt., 17 March,

1891. Res. West Fairlee, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

3812 i. Mary NILES^ h. 21 April, 1842; m., 26 March, 1862,

Henry Child, of West Fairlee, Vt., 6. at Woodstock,

Ct., March, 1826, d. 24 March, 1874.

+ 3813 ii. James DARRAfi^ b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 25 March, 1845.

3814 iii. IsMENE PARKER^ 6. 24 March, 1847. Res. West Fair-

lee, Vt.; unm.

3815 iv. Samuel CoRNING^ b. 1 May, 1852; d. 28 Dec, 1898;

m., 31 Dec, 1879, Eveline R. Godfrey, of West Fairlee,

Vt., b. 25 Oct., 1854. Farmer. Res. West Fairlee.

Children

:

3816 (a) Helen Evelyn'^ b. 30 Nov., 1880.

3817 (b) Albert Niles''', b. 4 Dec, 1886.

3836

NANCY NILES SOUTHWORTH^ [Asa', Asa\ Josiah% Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 20 May,

1820; d. in Boston, 17 Jan., 1895; m., 1849, Joslih Johnson ILiwes,

of Wayland, Mass., b. in East Sudbury, 20 Feb., 1808, d. in Boston,

, 1901. Without a teacher he learned to paint miniatures and

portraits. In 1841, he became interested in the discoveries of

Daguerre, and with Albert Sands Southworth opened a studio on

Tremont Row, Boston, where for more than fifty years he took the

daguerreotypes and photographs of his patrons, among whom were

Daniel Webster, Charles Sumner, Rufus Choate, Louis Kossuth,

Parker, Emerson, Channing, Oliver Wendell Holmes, Longfellow,

and many other celebrities. He invented many improvements of

the camera. For nearly fifty years he was a member of Mount
Vernon Congregational Church. Res. Boston, where his children

were born.
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^Children. — Hawes

3818 i. Alice MARY^ h. 9 June, 1850. Res. Boston.

3819 ii. Marion Augusta^, h. 21 March, 1855. Res. Boston.

3820 iii. Edward SouTHWORTH^ b. 12 Nov., 1860. A.B., Har-

vard, 1880; A.M., 1882; Ph.D., 1884. He is teacher of

Greek and Latin at the Brooklyn, N. Y., Polytechnic.

2838

SIMON GILLETTE S0UTHW0RTH« [Seth '"A.', Asd!^ Josm^,
Nathaniel^, William^, Constant, Edward^ h. in Monson, Mass., now
Chicopee, 6 Dec, 1824; d. there 21 Dec, 1892; m. (1), 28 Nov.,

1849, Sarah Ly]vl^.N, of Chicopee, Mass., b. 27 Jan., 1827, at North-

field, Mass., d. at Chicopee, 30 April, 1873, dau. of Warren'' and

Eliza (Stebbens) Lyman;* m. (2), in Boston, 28J3ec., 1876, Har-
riet N. Sackett, of Westfield, Mass., b. there 3 May, 1824, d. in

Chicopee, 26 July, 1893, dau. of Israel and Lucy Dqane Sackett.

Mechanic. Res. Chicopee, Mass. l

Children. — SOuthworth \ •
,iy-^

+ 3821 i. Henry LY^IAN^ b. 6 Jan., 1851; d. 7 Nov., 1886.

3822 ii. Arad L.^ b. 29 Aug., 1853; d. 12 May, 1871; drowned.

3823 iii. Maby Elizabeth^ b. 18 April, 1859; m., 4 Oct., 1883,

at Chicopee, Frank H. Goddard, of "Worcester, Mass.,

b. in Charlton, Mass., 1855, s. of Benjamin F. and Mary
F. Goddard. Railroad employee.

3824 iv. Cyrel A.^ b. 16 July, 1863; d. 15 July, 1894.

3825 V. George EDWARD^ b. 25 Dec, 1866; m., 23 Dec, 1896,

at Medford, Mass., Janet Maude Veeble.

3843
ANDREW BISHO^ (HARTOP) SOUTHWORTH^ [Andrew

Bishop'', Asa^, Josiah^, Nathaniel'^, William^, Constant, Edward^], b.

in West Fairlee, Vt., November, 1829; m. (1), 1854, Lydl\ Steward,
of Gardiner, Me.; m. (2), 11 Nov., 1862, Sarah Burr, of West Fairlee,

Vt., b. there 12 Sept., 1844, dau. of Arba and Sophronia (Lucas)

Burr. Farmer, deputy sheriff of Orange County, Vt., for twelve

years. Constable and collector of West Fairlee ten years.

* Samuel" (maorried Sarah Smith) ; Capt. Seth' (married Eunice Graves) ; Lieut Joshua*
(married Sarah Narmon); John^; John^, who came in 1631, with his father, Richard^ Lyman.
In 1654, settled in Northampton, Mass. Richard settled first in Charlestown, then in Hartford,

Ct. The family can be traced in England.
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Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Lydia:

3826 i. Carrie A>, h. 1854; m., 23 Sept., 1878, William'^A.

Churchill, h. 1853, s. of Benjamin and S. Churchill.

By second wife, Sarah:

3827 ii. Edmund GEORGE^ b. 4 Aug., 1863; m., 7 March, 1889,

Jennie Louise Munn, b. 1866, dau. of John W. and
M. W. Munn. Farmer. Res. West Fairlee, Vt.

Children :

3828 (a) Arthur H}\ b. 8 May, 1890.

3829 (6) Lamrence^\ b. 27 June, 1891.

3830 iii. Jennie May^ b. 4 May, 1865; m. January, 1900, Jesse

A. Baldwin.

3831 iv. Harrt Hartop», b. 19 Feb., 1870; m., June, 1899, Alice

Haven.

3832 V. William ^A.^ b. 7 Nov., 1874; d. 15 June, 1878.

3833 vi. Roy ALTON^ 6. 22 May, 1877 (1876); m., 11 Sept., 1897,

Grace E. Russ, b. 1880, dau. of W. G. and E. J. Russ,

Farmer. Res. West Fairlee, Vt. Child:

3834 (a) Earle DeWitt'% b. 27 Dec, 1897.

3855

GARDNER SOUTHWORTH^ [John Proctor', Asa', Josiah%

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt.,

26 Jan., 1835; m., in Algonquin, 111., 31 Oct., 1860, Sarah L.'Miller,

of Algonquin. Res. Springfield, 111.

Children. — Southworth

3835 i. William MYRON^ b. in Algonquin, 111., 1 June, 1864.

3836 ii. Arthur E.», 6. in Algonquin, 111., 11 Feb., 1867; m.,

in Woodstock, III, 13 Sept., 1893, Ida Lillian ''Mc-

Connell, of Woodstock. Res. Chicago, 111. Child:

3837 (a) Arthur Bbdine'\ b. in Chicago, 111., 4 March,

1896.

3838 iii. Gertrude Maude", b. in Woodstock, 111., 8 Jan., 1871;

m., in Florence, Ala., 5 Oct., 1891, Walter Monroe
Young.

3863
FRANK K. SOUTHWORTH^ [Proctor^ Asa", Josia¥, Nathaniel*,

William^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 8 June, 1848;

m. (1), 20 Oct., 1874, Anna Hurst, b. 1856 at West Fairlee, Vt.,
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d. 8 Nov., 1880, dau. of Benjamin and Augusta Hurst; m. (2), at

West Fairlee, 25 Jan., 1884, Hattie D. T/plin, h. 1862, dau. of

George and E. R. Taplin, of Corinth, Vt. Farmer. Res. West

Fairlee, Vt., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Anna:

3839 i. Frances E.», h. 13 Nov., 1875.

3840 ii. DAUGHTER^ 6. 4 June, 1877.

3841 iii. Anna May«, h. 4 Jan., 1878.

By second wife, Hattie:

3842 iv. Lelia Evelyn', b. 25 Jan!, 1886.

3843 V. ArDell', 6. 9 April, 1888.

3868

GEORGE LEWIS (usually called LEWIS GEORGE) COBURN^
[Elizabeth' (Southworth) Coburn, Lemuel^,' Josiah^, Nathaniel^

Williani^ Constant,^ Edward^], b. in Thetford, Vt., 17 June, 1823;

m., in South Abington, Mass., 17 June, 1847, Adeline Heath, b.

in Bradford, Vt., 15 Sept., 1825. He is a dealer in glass in Boston.

Res. Melrose, Mass., where his children were born.

Children. — Coburn

3844 i. Mary Jane^ b. 25 Jan., 1849; m., in Melrose, Mass., 18

Nov., 1875, Albert F. Copeland; clerk. Res. Melrose.

Children

:

3845 (a) Lewis Charles (Copelandy^, b. in Melrose, 18

July, 1877.

3846 (6) Walter B. {Copelandy\ b. in Melrose, 25 Dec,

1878.

3847 (c) Eva Cabot (Copelandy^, b. in Woburn, 14 Oct.,

1880.

3848 (d) Ralph Heber {Copelq,ndy\ b. in Mekose, 22

Jan., 1883.

3849 ii. George LEWIS^ b. 19 Nov., 1859; m., in Melrose, 25

Oct., 1893, Charlotte Goldsmith Sewell. He is in the

steel business in Boston. Res. Melrose, where his

children were born.

3850 (a) Sewell}\ b. 1 Nov., 1896.

3851 (6) Margaret^"", b. 23 May, 1899.

3852 (c) Lois^\ . .
, . „
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3853 iii. Charles Warren^ b. 26 Jan., 1865; m. in Melrose,

18 June, 1890, Eliza B. French. He is with his father

in the glass-ware business in Boston. Res. Melrose,

where his children were born. Children:

3854 (a) Damd Bughee'\ b. 7 May, 1891.

3855 (b) Dorothy Frenc¥°, b. 19 Aug., 1894.

3856 (c) Adeline Heath'", b. 29 Jan., 1896.

3857 (d) Irene Elizabeth''', b. 25 Nov., 1899.

3873

PHILANDER W. SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer', Lemuel', Josiah\

Nathaniel^, William^, Constanf^, Edward'], b. in West Fairlee, Vt.,

22 Dec, 1812; d. in Dowagiac, Mich.,22 Oct., 1896; m., in Marshall,

Mich., 18 Sept., 1840, Julia A. Walker, b. in Pownal, Vt., 7 June,

1823, d. in Volney, Mich., 21 March, 1878.

He was a farmer; was one of the first settlers in Volney in 1835.

He was school inspector; for a number of years he taught school

and also vocal music. He held many prominent offices in the town-

ship and was postmaster. He was a very influential man; he

organized many Sunday-schools in the early days of the town; was
much interested in the anti-slavery cause and aided the escape of

many slaves to Canada by the " underground railway " system.

Children. — Southworth
L

3858 i. George M.^ b. in Leroy, Mich., 31 Oct., 1841; m.,

4 July, 1869, in Glenwood, Mich. Res. San Francisco,

Cal.

"

+ 3859 ii. GiLLispiE B.^ b. in Leroy, Mich., 2 June, 1844.

+ 3860 iii. Jerome E.^ b. in Leroy, Mich., 13 Jan., 1846.

3861 iv. Anna A.^ 6. in Leroy, Mich., 1848; d. in infancy.

+ 3862 v. Harriet C.^ b. in Leroy, Mich., 6 May, 1853.

3863 vi. Eunice N.^ 6. in Volney, Mich., 28 Feb., 1855; m. (1),

1873, Dayton Thorpe, of Volney. She was divorced;

m. (2), in Chicago, 111., 30 Sept., 1882, W. E. Melling,

b. in Indiana. Mr. Melling is a carpenter; he has a

fine farm near Diamond Lake Resort. Res. Cass-

opolis, Mich. Child:

3864 (a) Verna (Thorpe)"', b. 1875. After her mother's

second marriage her name was changed to
" Melling."

3865 vii. Chester B.», b. in Volney, Mich., 28 Oct., 1862; m. in

Dowagiac, Mich., 18 Aug., 1887.
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3878

NELSON E. SOUTHWOIlTH« [Eleazer', Lemuel'', Josiah\ Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, EdwardF], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 26 Aug.,

1821; w., 18 Feb., 1846, Mary Hubbard, b. 26 March, 1830. They

lived in Pickering twelve years, then moved to western Ontario.

After giving much information about the family he writes; " Well,

I guess I will have to make a little sketch of the old pair. We
started out in life according to scripture rule, Seek first the kingdom

of Heaven & its righteousness & all things needful shall be added.

We professed the religion of Christ our Saviour something like 55

years ago & joined the church of Christian Baptist in Pickering.

I was appointed Deacon right away and for some 12 or 13 years.

Moved to Thedford, Canada West, & joined in with the regular Bap-

tist, appointed Deacon there for something over 30 years, then we
moved to Michigan & have been here ten years; joined here with

the Freewill Baptist & have served as Deacon since. It is about fifty

years I have been a labourer in the vineyard of our Lord and Master

Jesus Christ & he has blessed us abundantly; always have had plenty

of this world's goods & still have all that heart can wish & will have.

I am in my 80 year, quite smart, do quite a bit of choring, looking

after my hens & bees , etc. I had rather work than be idle. What
is strange is, not a gray hair on my head." Res. Elkton, Mich.

Children. — Southworth

3866 i. EmilV, b. in Pickering, Ontario, 12 April, 1847; d. 1862.

3867 ii. Louisa^, 6. in Pickering, Ontario, 7 April, 1849; m., 8

Jan., 1873, Thomas R. Palmer, b. in Pickering, Ontario,

5 March, 1830. Jeweler. Res. Lawton, Mich. Chil-

dren:

3868 (a) Mary Bertha (Palmer^, b. in Thedford,

Ontario, 31 Dec, 1874.

3869 (6) George Wilfred {Palmery\ b. in Thedford,

Ontario, 21 Feb., 1876.

+3870 iii. George E.^ b. in Pickering, Ontario, 11 April, 1851;

d. 1 July, 1880.

3871 iv. ELIZABETH^ 6. in Pickering, Ontario, 22 Oct., 1853;

m., 31 Oct., 1893, Ferdinand G. Hay, postmaster.

Res. Rose Creek, Minn. No children.

3872 v. Sarah^, b. in Pickering, 11 March, 1856; d. 12 July,

1898, killed in a runaway accident; unm.

3873 vi. Dr. Frederick William*^, b. in Thedford, Ontario,

7 Feb., 1860; m., 18 Nov., 1889, in St. Paul, Minn.,

Jane Walthers, b. 18 Oct., 1866. He moved to St.
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Paul, where he married; later he moved to Tacoma,

Wash., where he now (1901) lives. He was educated

at the State University of Iowa. M.D., 1887. Child:

3874 (a) Catherine Dean''', h. in St. Paul, 14 Feb., 1897.

3875 vii. Harletta M.», b. in Thedford, Ontario, 11 Nov., 1864;

m., 14: J&n., 1890, William Ralph. Farmer. Children:

3876 (a) Mabel'{Rolphy\

3877 (6) Eva {Rolphy^

3878 viii. CharLes E.«, b. in Thedford, Ontario, 11 Oct., 1868;

m. there, 10 May, 1899, Mae Wager. Farmer.

3879 ix. Thoma'^ N.«, b. in Thedford, Ontario, 22 March, 1871.

Train dispatcher at Saginaw, Mich.; unm.

3879

ELIZA. ANN SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer'', Lemuel", Josiah\

Nathaniel*', William^, Constani"^, Edward}], b. in West Fairlee, Vt.,

23 Dec, 1823; d. in Capac, Mich., 6 Dec, 1899; m., in Bosanquet,

Ontario, 31 July, 1843, Simeon Sharrard, b. in Pickering, Ontario,

1 June, 1815; d. 25 Aug., 1872, in Capac, Mich. Farmer.

Lived in Bosanquet, Ontario; later moved to Berlin, St. Claif Co.,

Mich.

Children. — Sharrard

3880 i. LoRETTA^, b. in Bosanquet, Ontario, 15 July, 1844;

_ m., 8 June, 1862. Res. Capac, Mich.

3881 ii. Sherman^, b. in Bosanquet, Ontario, 22 Jan., 1846; m.

(1), 25 Dec, 1871, in Berlin, Mich., Annetta Beebe,

who d. 26 Dec, 1893; m. (2), 8 Nov., 1894, Lizzie

^ Hathaway.

3882 iii. Chester^, b. in Bosanquet, Ontario, 26 March, 1850;

m. in Berlin, Mich., February, 1876. Farmer. Res.

Yale, Mich.

3883 iv. George^, b. in Bosanquet, Ontario, 8 Dec, 1853; m.

in Armada, Mich., February, 1878. Druggist. Res.

Port Huron, Mich.

3884 v. Lafayette^ b. in Berlin, Mich., 24 July, 1861; m. in

Capac, Mich., March, 1884. Farmer. Res. Imlay, Mich.

3885 vi. HENRY^ 6. in Berlin, Mich., 18 March, 1868; m. in

Capac, Mich., 1895. Farmer. Res. Capac, Mich.

2880

ELEAZER S. SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer', Lemuel^ Josiah\

Nathaniel*,^ William^, Constant^, Edivard'], b. in West Fairlee, Vt.,
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13 Oct., 1825; m., in Widder, Ontario, 29 Nov., 1848, Elizabeth

M. Williams, b. in Prince Edward Island, 3 Jan., 1830. He is a

farmer. Res. Thedford, Ontario, where his youngest child was born;

the others were born in Widder, Ontario.

Children. — Southworth

3886 i. Frederick T.^ b. 3 Sept., 1849; m. in Cedar Springs,

Mich., 29 Dec, 1876. He left home while quite

young. He was a lumberman, is now settled on a

small farm; has had two children, both dead. Res.

Edmore, Mich.

3887 ii. Charlotte A.^ 6. 29 Dec, 1851; m., 27 Nov., 1871.

Has had five children, one dead. Res. Thedford,

Ontario.

3888 iii. Mar'tha A.^, h. 11 July, 1853; m., 11 Aug., 1875, in

Thedford, Ontario. She has had children. She d. in

Kalamazoo, Mich.

3889 iv. Enery», 6. 18 May, 1855; m., 7 July, 1878, in Arkona,

Ontario. Farmer; has one daughter. Res. Thedford,

Ontario.

3890 V. TRYPfiENA», b. 14 July, 1858; m., 13 Aug., 1876, in

Forest, Ontario. Six children; two dead. Res.

Thedford.

3891 vi. Ely», b. 22 Feb., 1863; d. 7 May, 1863.

3892 vii. Earnest MILTON^ b. in Thedford, Ontario, 12 Oct., 1869.

Res. Chicago, 111.

3895

MARIAH (MARIE) CELESTIA SOUTHWORTH^ [Eleazer',

Lemuel^ JosiaW, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^ b. in

Whitby, Vt., 18 Sept., 1835; m. (1), 1856, Samuel Dark, who d.

1858; m. (2), 1861, John H. Cornell, b. 24 July, 1837. He is a

farmer. Res. Widder, Ontario.

Child. — Dark
By first husband:

3893 i. Amelia A.**, b. in Widder, Ontario. Dressmaker. Res.

Toledo, Ohio.; unm.

Children.— Cornell

i;^
By second husband:

: 3894 ii. MiNA», b. 9 Feb., 1862; m. in Thedford, Ontario, Sep-

tember, 1885, Henry Thayer. Res. Thedford.
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3895 iii. IDA^ b. 10 Dec, 1863; m. in Capac, Mich., 3 July, 1888,

George Savage. Res. Capac, Mich.

3896 iv. Chester E.", b. 6 Aug., 1865. Veterinary surgeon,

educated at Toronto Veterinary College. Res. Ross-

land, British Columbia; unm.

3897 V. Sylvanus E.^ b. 16 June, 1867; m. in Forest, Ontario,

August, 1891, Mary McKellar. Merchant. Res.

Sarnia, Ontario.

3898 vi. FLOssIE^ 6. 3 Nov., 1879. Res. Widder, Ontario; unm.

2897
SARAH BOWMAN SOUTHWORTH« [Ira'', LemiieP, Josmh\

Nathaniel^William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Fairlee, Vt., 9 March,

1822; d. 1851; m. at Cohoes, N. Y., 22 April, 1847, Josiah Mayo
DoANE, of North Brookfield, Mass., b. 1814, d. 1851, s. of Joseph and

Mercy Doane.

Child. — Doane

3899 i. EihvARD MAYO^ b. 19 Sept., 1848; d. 23 April, 1888;

m., 21 June, 1871, Marietta Elizabeth Burrill, b. 17

April, 1848, dau. of Stephen and Susan Brigham

(Doane) Burrill. He is in the shoe business. Res.

North Brookfield, Mass. Children:

3900 (a) Anna Elizabeth^\ b. 11 July, 1873; unm.

3901 (6) Susie'', b. 26 Oct., 1874; unm.

3898

ANNA MARIA SOUTHWORTH^^ [Ira', LemueP, Josiah^, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant'^, Edivard'], b. in Fairlee, Vt., 25 Dec, 1823;

d. at Cohoes^ N. Y., 2 Oct., 1847; m., at Fairlee, Vt., 17 Aug., 1843,

HiRO JoNEk^ of Bradford, Vt., who d. at Balston Spa, N. Y., 23 July,

1879. He m. (2) , 13 June, 1849, Mary Jane Coburn. (See 2869.)

Children. — Jones

3902 i. Ann I&aria^, b. 2 Sept., 1847; d. 18 April, 1884; m.

George E. Settle, of Balston Spa, N, Y., Children:

3903 (a) Grace Southivorth {Settley\ b. 14 March, 1873;

unm.

3904 (6) Hiro Jones {Settle^, b. 25 Sept., 1875; unm.

2899

KTW [I

iel*, William^, Constant, Edward'], b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 10 May,

IRA MORRIS SOUTHWORTH« [Ira\ Lemuel^ Josiah\ Nathan-
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1826; w., atWarren, Mass., 28 March, 1849, Huldah Barlow, b. 12

March, 1826, dau. of Silas and Louisa (Fairbanks) Barlow. Boot

treer or clicker. Res. North Brookfield, Mass.; later West Brookfield,

Mass. In 1899 they celebrated their golden wedding anniversary.

Children. — Southworth

3905 i. Charles Stanley^, b. in North Brookfield, Mass., 27

Jan., 1851; m., in West Brookfield, Mass., 11 Jan.,

1872, Helen Rose Sloan, b. at Little Falls, N. Y.,

1849, dau. of William and Mary Sloan. Res. (1901)

Worcester, Mass.

3906 ii. Frank Warren», b. 9 Aug., 1855. Res. (1901) Bridge-

port, Ct.

3909

JOHN ROYAL SOUTHWORTH^ [Ira', Lemuel'', Josia¥, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant"^, Edward^, b. in West Fairlee, Vt., 31 Oct.,

1836; m., in Whitefield, N. H., 14 Aug., 1862, Harriet^ Tryphema
Brown, of Whitefield, N. H., b. in Lancaster, N. H., 1842, dau.

of Benjamin and Jenette Brown. . Res. North Brookfield, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

3907 i. William^, b. 19 Feb., 1867; d. 20 Feb., 1867.

3908 ii. George M.«, b. 28 Dec, 1868; d. 5 Aug., 1869.

3909 iii. George Blair», b. 18 Feb., 1872; m., in Portland, Me.,

1 Oct., 1902, Katharine Patten Collins, dau. of Lieut.

Frederick Collins, U. S. N., and his wife, Emma (Heald)

Collins. He was for a while a clerk in Boston, later

a traveling salesman. Address, North Brookfield,

Mass.

3910 iv. John Royal«, b. 20 March, 1878; m. July, 1902.

3917

GEORGE F. MORRIS^ [Esther P.' (Southworth) Morris, Lemuel^

Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Wentworth,

N. H., 30 May, 1825; m., 3 Feb., 1853, Lydia M. Fuller. Mason.

.Res. Bradford, Vt.

Child. — Morris

3911 i. Chauncy Colton^ b. 12 Jan., 1860; m., in Kittery, Me.,

Augusta C. Steele. Children:

3912 (a) Ralph E.^\ b. 1884.

3913 (6) Arthur S.'\ b. 1892.
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2931

IRA S. LANGLEY^ [Anna' (Southworth) Langley, Lemuel^,

Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in Murray,

Canada, 10 Feb., 1842; m., in Genesee County, Mich., 24 May, 1876,

Flora Bell Colvin, b. 1 Oct., 1859, in Lapeer, Mich. Farmer.

Res. Columbiaville, Lapeer Co., Mich.

Children. — Langley

3914 i. Alaretta», 6. 17 Dec, 1876.

3915 ii. Anna Kesia», b. 28 Jan., 1878.

3916 iii. ELINOR^ b. 6 Sept., 1879.

3917 iv. JosiAH», 6. 11 Aug., 1881.

3918 V. Freddy«, 6. 18 Nov., 1886.

3919 vi. Guy VERN^ b. 17 April, 1897.

3954

ALBRO E. SOUTHWORTH^ [Origen', Chester^, Josia¥, Nathan-

iel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. at Raymondville, N. Y., 1846;

d. at Faribault, Minn., 1891; m. Angeline St. Denis, of Dundas,

Minn. He moved to Wisconsin in 1861, and later to Minnesota.

^- Children. — Southworth

3920 i. William P.«

3921 ii. Harriet^.

3922 iii. Annie F.^

3923 iv. Alsestia J.^

3924 V. Esther®.

3925 vi. Elizabeth M.®

3926 vii. Frederick^

3967

DANIEL BLISS^ [Simeon', Lucy'' (Southworth) Bliss, Josiah\

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in West Fairlee, Vt.,

16 Nov., 1827; m. at Royalton, Wis., 23 Dec, 1858, Lepha Susan-

nah Southworth, b. in Covington, N. Y., 9 June, 1840, d. 11 April,

1900 (see 2378). He was a farmer. i2es. Royalton Township, Wis.

Child. — Bliss

3927 i. Alden Southworth®, b. in Royalton Township, Wis.,

4 Aug., 1860; m., in Faribault, Minn., 18 June, 1888,

Olive Jane Hills. Res. Marshfield, Wis. Children:

3928 (a) Romney Amos^^, b. at Rice Lake, Wis., 13 April,

1889, twin.
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3929 (6) Paul Southworth'° , b. at Rice Lake, Wis., 13

April, 1889; twin.

3930 (c) Mirion Syhle'", h. at Marshfield, Wis., 17 July,

1894.

3931 ii. Sarah Elvira^, h. 10 Dec, 1861; w., in New London,

Wis., 5 April, 1894, Edwin Taylor Mather. No
children.

3932 iii. Roscoe CoNKLING^ h. 7 June, 1867; m., in Royalton,

Wis., 26 May, 1892, Alice Hayford. Children:

3933 (a) Dorothy'^ h. 22 Oct., 1893; d. 24 Oct., 1893.

3934 (b) Florence Hayford''', b. 20 Oct., 1896.

3935 iv. Emm.\ Louisa^, b. 17 Nov., 1868; unm.

3936 V. Ralph Josiah», b. 11 July, 1874; d. 12 July, 1874.

3937 vi. Hezekiah WARD^ b. 16 April, 1877. Farmer. Res.

Royalton, Wis.

2980

SUSAN SOUTHWORTH* [Joseph', RalphCjosiah\ Nathaniel',

William^, Constant\' EdwarA'], b. in Bradford, Vt., 8 March, 1823;

m. Harvey Camp.

^' Children. — Camp

+ 3938 i. Sarah Elvira^, 6. 23 Nov., 1852, at Fillmore, Mont-

gomery Co., 111.; d. 17 Oct., 1899.

2993

JAMES LUTHER SOUTHWORTH* [James Makson', Luther^,

Josiah^) Nathaniel', William^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in Cam^dge,
Mass., 13 July, 1839; m., in Lynn, Mass., 5 Oct., 1861, Mary Haskell
Newhall, b. 15 Dec, 1841, in Lynn, dau. of Francis and Mary
Newhall. Carpenter. Res. Lynn.

Children. — Southworth

3939 i. Daughter^, b. 9 May, 1862; d. same day.

3940 ii. Harriet Belle', b. 20 July, 1863; m., in Lynn, Mass.,

20 Feb., 1889, Howard Hollon Crowell, of Lynn,

6. at Marblehead, Mass., 1865, s. of Samuel E. and

Ursula W. Crowell. Salesman. Res. Syracuse, N. Y.

Child:

3941 (a) Howard Hollon {Croweliy\ b. 13 Dec, 1890.

3942 iii. George Alden', b. 29 May, 1870; m., 18 June, 1893,

Emma Finley Dorr, b. 26 Dec, 1873, in Lynn, Mass.

Children

:
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3943 (a) James Densmore^^, b. 17 Nov., 1895.

3944 (6) Harriet Althea'\ b. 16 Aug., 1898.

3994

GEORGE WASHINGTON SOUTHWORTH« [James Madison'

Luther* ,'^ Josiah^ , Nathaniel*, William?, Constafnf^, Edward}], b. in

Lynn, Mass., 30 Oct., 1842; d. there 23 July, 1888; m., at Lynn,

27 Dec, 1865, Sarah E. Atkinson, b. in Lynn, 1844, d. 20 Aug.,

1898, dau. of Joseph A. and Ruth C. Atkinson. He was manager
of the Lynn Milk Company.

Children. — Southworth

3945 i. BoY«, d. 3 April, 1869.

3946 ii. Eva Gertrude^, b. 30 March, 1869; probably d. before

^
August, 1898.

3947 iii. BoY^ 6. 4 Aug., 1877; d. same day.

3996

HARRIET ADALAID SOUTHWORTH^"^ {James" Madison',

Luther^, Josiah^ , Nathaniel*, William^, Constant''^, Edward^], b. in Lynn,

Mass.,. 10 July, 1845; m. there, 27 Oct., 1864, J. Manson'Fogg, cord-

wainer, of Lynn, b. 4 Aug., 1843,- at Northwood, N. H., s. of Jeremiah

and Abigail Fogg.

Child. — Fogg

3948 i. Charles Everett", b. 24 March, 1871; m., 30 Jan.,

1895, Georgianna Huse, b. 1 Feb., 1871. Children:

3949 (a) Raymond H}\ b. 15 Dec, 1895.

3950 ib) Howard M}\ b. 9 Nov., 1897.

2997

CHARLES E. SOUTHWORTH^ [James Madison', Luther\ Jo-

siah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Lynn, Mass.,

19 May, 1849; m. there, 15 Nov., 1871, Mary Elizabeth (or Isa-

bell) Rideaux, b. in Lynn, 1853, dau. of Frank and Emily Rideaux,

d. 9 Jan., 1873; m. (2), in Lynn, 25 April, 1875, Charlotte R.

Walsh, of Lynn, b. 1853, dau. of Broomfield and Mary Walsh,*

d. 23 Jan., 1877; m. (3), in Lynn, 10 Jan., 1878, Ell^ J. Davis, of

Wakefield, Mass., b. there 1852, dau. of Charles H. and Mary C.

Davis. He was a carpenter. Res. Lynn.

* The record of her death gives her parents as Robert B. and Louise Walsh.
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Children. — Southworth

By first mije, Mary Elizabeth:

3951 i. SoN», h. 28 Dec, 1872; d. same day.

By third wife, Ella J.:

3952 ii. Marion' Estelle", h. 3 Sept., 1878; d. 20 Aug., 1894.

3953 iii. Graci^ Adeline^ h. 16 Oct., 1881.

3954 iv. Joseph M.^ 6. 20 Aug., 1883.

3955 V. Charles Allison^, b. 3 Sept., 1890.

3003

EGBERT HENRY SOUTHWORTH* [ConstarU\ Corlstanf, Con-

stant^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, EdwarS], b. in Canton, N. Y.,

27 Nov., 1827; m. there, 29 Aug., 1852, Sylvia E. *Tracy, b. in Can-

ton, N. Y., 10 Sept., 1824, d. 4 May, 1898. Farmer. Res. Canton,

N. Y.
•

Children. — Southworth

Mary J.^ b. in Bloomfield, Ct., 6 June, 1854.

^Minnie Aurelia^ b. in Bloomfield, Ct., 14 April, 1856.

Henry B.», b. in Bloomfield, Ct., 27 Jan., 1858.

LiBBiE M.^ b. in Canton, N. Y., 2 Nov., 1859; d. there

6 Dec, 1890.

3960 v.'Mattie A.^ b. in Canton, N. Y., 16 Feb., 1862. Presi-

dent of Woman's Aid Society, prominent in church

work. Universalis t.

3961 vi. 'Tracy F.\ b. in Canton, N. Y., 11 Nov., 1864; m. there,

27 Feb., 1889. He has charge of the college grounds

at St. Lawrence University. Res. Canton. Child:

3962 (a) Lottie Emily^'>, b. 6 June, 1890.

3963 vii. DAUGHTER^ b. 10 Dec, 1866; d. same day.

3036

CHARLES HENRY SOUTHWORTH* [Josiah R.\ Solomon^

Stephen^, Stephen*, William^, Constant^, Edward^"], b. in Uxbridge,

Mass., January, 1808; d. in Northfield, Mass., 25 Jan., 1883; m. (1),

19 Jan., 1832, Orivilla Lamson, b. about 1808, d. in North Brook-

field, Mass., 20 Nov., 1864, dau. of William and Lydia Lamson;

m. (2), 6 April, 1875, Mrs. S. A. (Boothby) Robinson, of Portland,

Me., b. in Waterbury, Me., 1829, dau. of Enoch and Submit Boothby.

He was a carpenter an-d builder; was member of the Congregational

Church; lived in North Brookfield and New Britain.

+ 3956 i.

+ 3957 ii.

+ 3958 iii,

3959 iv,
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Children. — Southworth

3964 i. Charles D.», 6. and d. 1832.

3965 ii. Lucy Maria«, h. in New Britain, Ct., 1 Dec, 1834;

d. in Denver, Colo., 6 Dec, 1884, buried at North

Brookfield, Mass. ; m., in Hilton Head, S. C, 29 March,

1866, Rev. Addison Btanchard, of Cumberland, Me.

No children. He married again and lives in Denver,

Colo.

+ 3966 iii.-'MARY Jane^ b. in Braintree, Mass., 4 July, 1837;

d. 19 Nov., 1900.

3967 iv. -William Henry^, b. in Braintree, Mass., 15 Aug.,

1838; d. in Townsend, 20 Nov., 1861.

3968 v. "Adeline M.^ 6. August, 1840; d. 22 March, 1876; m.,

June, 1862, Augustus Grosvenor Stickney, of West
Townsend, Mass., 6. 31 Oct., 1837, s. of Augustus

Grosvenor^ and Louisa (Wilson) Stickney.* He was
in Fifty-third Massachusetts Regiment, Company G;

was wounded in Louisiana in 1863. Res. West Town-
send. Children:

3969 (ay Guy G. {Stickney^.

3970 {by Annie Louisa (Stickneyy^ , b. August, 1872;

m. Tenney. Res. Waltham. These

children were minors in 1883.

3046
ALBERT E. SOUTHWORTH^ [Josiah R7 , Solomon^, Stephen',

Stephen*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 17 Aug., 1822; d. 6 March,

1883; m., 18 Dec, 1845, Elizabeth C. Gilbert, of North Brook-

field, Mass., b. 24 Feb., 1827, dau. of John F. and Sarah (Faxon)

Gilbert. She m. (2), 1898, Barker. Res. Worcester, Mass.

He was a shoemaker and last maker.

, ^ Children. — Southworth

3971 i. Anna Lomira^, b. in West Brookfield, Mass., 25 May,

1849; d. 4 Feb., 1853.

3972 ii. Lizzie ^arah», b. in North Brookfield, 12 May, 1852;

d. 11 July, 1875; m. there, 18 June, 1870, Willichfi'

R. Smith, of Danielsonville, Ct., b. in Gloucester,

1846, s. of Russell and Lydia Smith; his second wife.

* Jeremiah' (married, 1807, Susannah Atwood) ; Abraham* (married, 1755, Sarah Kitridge)

;

Abraham^ (married, 1728, Abigail Hall); Samuel^ (married, 1675, Mary Haseltine); Samuel'
Stickney (married Julian Swan) came with his father to Boston; later went to Rowley; was
selectman, constable, representative in 1689 and 1690. He was called lieutenant in 1691.
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/
3973 iii. William A.^ h. 13 Aug., 1,855, in North Brookfield;

m., 3 May, 1884, Julia Helm, of Hartford, Ct., b.

1856, dau. of William Henry and Sophia Helm.

Painter. Res. North Brookfield, Mass. He was her

second ^husband. Children:

3974 (a) ''George Albere^', b. 6 Nov., 1884.

3975 (bf Frederick William'", b. 12 June, 1886; d. same

,/ day.

3976 iv. Mary M.^, b. 9 Dec, 1857, in North Brookfield; m., in

Natick, Mass., 1 Jan., 1877, John E. Lovell, of Natick,

b. 1853, at Oakham, s. of Jonathan and Mary (Kidder)

Lovell.

3056
^

HARRIET SOUTHWORTH* [Ezra', Solorribn\ Stephen^ Stephen*,

William^, Constant, Edward'], b. in Ashford, Ct/^ 3 Oct., 1814; d.

19 Dec, 1895; m., 5 March, 1835, Lorenzo Bullard, of Eastford,

Ct., b. 30 Sept., 1805, d. 19 Jan., 1886, s. of Zeingulas (Zuinglius)

and Sally (Keyes) Bullard.

/ Children. — Bullard

3977 i. Harriet Malvina^, b. 22 March, 1836; d. 23 Jan., 1846.

3978 ii.'^ Ann Eliza«, b. 4 Dec, 1840; d. 1899; unm.

+ 3979 iii. Randolph LoRENZo^ b. 25 Nov., 1843.

3980 iv. -Mary Elmina», b. 27 March. 1847; d. 26 Dec, 1894; m.,

2 Aug., 1868, Frank O'Keefe, of Eastford, Ct. Children:

3981 (o) Mary Harriet Louise (O'KeefeY", b. 5 Nov.,

1870.

3982 (6) Harry Howard {0'Keefey\ b. 15 Jan., 1872;

d. 15 March, 1872.

3983 V.' Harriet Southworth®, b. 22 Oct., 1850; m., 15 Jan.,

1871, Henry E. Knowlton, of Ashford, Ct., who d.

August, 1881. Children:

3984 (a) Carlotta {Knowltony\ b. 15 March, 1873;

m., 8 March, 1899, James Knowlton, of Ash-

ford.

3985 (&) Blanche (Knowlton^ , b. 15 March, 1877.

3986 (c) Henry (Knowlton^ , b. 31 Oct., 1880.

3987 vi.' Henry Palmer^ b. in Eastford, Ct., 2 June, 1852;

m., at Hebron, Ct., 8 Dec, 1881, Hannah Trowbridge

Sharpe, b. in Pomfret, Ct., 2 July, 1851, dau. of

George Henry and Mary Putnam (Waldo) Sharpe.

Grocer. Res. New London, Ct. Child:
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3988 (a) Marrian Putnam Waldo^^, h. in New London,

Ct., 30 July, 1887.

3057

MASON SLADESON SOUTHWORTH» [Ezra\Solomon\ Ste^hen^,

Stephen*'^, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. in Ashford, Ct., 16 June,

1816; m., 6 June, 1842, Sophia L. Spink. In his will he mentions

his wife, Sophia L., and his sons, Ezra M. and Palmer H.

Children. — Southworth

3989 i. Martha S.^ b. in Eastford, Ct., 1848; d. 14 March,

1853, in Franklin, Mass.

3990 ii. J^ZRA M.», b. in Eastford, Ct., 1850; m., in Wakefield,

Mass., Mrs. Emrnd J. {Gray) Conger, b. in Bangor,

Me., dau. of Hanson and Emily (Carter) Gray.

3991 iii. Palmer H.^, b. in Franklin, Mass., ; m. , Min-
nie E. Kirkpatric, b. in Wakefield, Mass. He is an

insurance agent. Res. Wakefield, Mass., where his

children were born. Children:

3992 (a) Frank Palmer^\ b. 8 Nov., 1884.

3993 (6) Herbert Mason^"", b. 30 Dec, 1886.

3058

PALMER SOUTHWORTHS [Ezra', Solomon\ Stephen^ Stephen*,

William^ Constant, Edward^], 6. in Ashford, Ct., 14 April, 1818, twin;

d. in Wethersfield, Ct., 28 Aug., 1889; m., in Ashford, 15 April, 1845,

DiADEMA A'tiNOLD, 6. iuThompson, Ct., 18 March, 1824, d. in Wethers-

field, Ct., 9 June, 1894. He was a merchant and farmer.

Children. — Southw-orth

+ 3994 i.^ARAH Jane», b. in Ashford, Ct., 14 Aug., 1846.

3995 ii.'MARY^ b. in New York City, 14 Oct., 1850; unm.

3996 iii.-MARTHA«, b. in Bloomfield, Ct., 13 Jan., 1853; m., in

Wethersfield, Ct., 14 April, 1874, William L. Willard.

3997 iv. Hattie», b. in Wethersfield, Ct., 29 April, 1856; m.

there, 10 June, 1885, J. Frank Welles.

3998 V. 'Mason Palmer^, b. in Wethersfield, Ct., 6 Feb., 1859;

?n. August, 1894.

3066 /
FREDERIC HAMILTON SOUTHWQRTH^ [Richmond'^, Alden\

Isacu^^ Gideon*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 4 May, 1816; d. in
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California, August, 1853; m., 1840, Emma Dorothy Eliza Nevitte,

h. in Washington, D. C, 26 Dec, 1819, d. there 2 Aug., 1900, dau.

of Charles Le Compe and Susanna George (Wailes) Nevitte, of St.

Marys, Md. On either side her ancestry were French and English

Roman Catholics, who came here in 1632 with Calvert, settled in

Maryland. Her father died when she was four, and she lived with

her grandmother, Wailes, an Episcopalian. Her mother married,

second, Joshua L. Henshaw, formerly of Boston, who taught school

in Washington, She graduated at his school in 1835.

Frederic H. Southworth was an inventor, an eccentric character,

who left home about 1843. Very little can be learned about him.

Mrs. Southworth taught in the public schools in Washington from

1844 to 1849. In 1846, she published her first story. She became

a popular writer of fiction. Her "novels have been translated into

French, German, and Spanish. They number over ninety. She lived

in Yonkers, N. Y., and Washington, D. C,

Children. — Southworth

3999 i. DAVGHTBR^jm. James Valentine Lavrrence. iJes. Yonkers,

N. Y.

4000 ii. Dr. Richmond J.^; he graduated in medicine from the

College of Physicians and Surgeons of New York,

1866. In 1900, he was settled in Washington, D. C.

3067

LYDIA HART SOVTHWORTW [Richm6nd' , Al^en', Isaac?,

Gideon*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Clinton, N. Y.y2 March

1818; d. 14 June, 1881; m., 3 Sept., 1839, John Hawkins Rountree,
h. in Warren County, Ky., 24 March, 1805, d. 27 June, 1890. She was

his second wife. His first wife was Mary Grace Mitchell, by whom
he had three children. When nineteen years old he moved to Wis-

consin. He was one of the earliest western pioneers; was deputy

sheriff of Montgomery County, 111. ; was the first postmaster of Platts-

ville. Wis.; the first justice of the peace in the County of Iowa;

chief justice of the same county in 1834; was judge of probate

for Green County in 1839; member of the Territorial Council for

several years; member of the Constitutional Convention; state sena-

tor in 1850; was regent of the State University in 1851; major-

general of militia, 1855. He held, also, other offices. He was one of

the first to organize Masonic lodges in the West, and held office in

many of them. He was prominent in the churches with which he

was united and was an ardent and consistent leader in them.
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Children. — Rountree

4001 i/ George HANCocK^ b. 25 June, 1840; d. 11 May,
1893.

4002 ii. "Laura GRIDLEY^ b. 7 Dec, 1841; m., 7 Dec, 1865,

George Potts Smith.

4003 iii. Mary Grace^ b. 6 April, 1845; d. 10 July, 1845.

4004 iv. Mary JANE^ b. 12 June, 1846; d. 17 Sept., 1846.

4005 V. Philip Sylvester^ b. 8 June, 1848.

4006 vi.-LYDL\ Taylor^ b. 23 Jan., 1853.

4007 vii.^ Harrison HAWKINS^ b. 27 Jan., 1855; m., 22 Dec, 1881,

Lillian C. Williams.

4008 viiix Charles Jewett^, b. 19 Sept., 1858, twin; d. 16 Oct.,

1884.

4009 ix. Cora SouTHWORTH^ b. in Clinton, N. Y., 19 Sept., 1858,

twin; m., 5 Oct., 1882, Charles Hathaway, b. in Delhi,

N. Y., 27 Dec, 1848. Res. East Orange, N. J. Chil-

dren:

4010 (a) Stewart Southworth (HathawayY^, b. 25 July,

1884.

4011 (6) Harrison Rountree (HathawayY^, b. 3 Sept.,

1886.

"4012 (c) Robert Woodward {Hathawayf, b. 20 Oct.,

1887.

4013 id) Charles (HathawayY^ b. 4 Sept., 1893.

3074

ABBY SOUTHWORTH JACKSON^ [Elizabeth' (Southworth)

Jackson, Ephraim^, Isaac^, Gideori*, William^, Constanf, Edward^], b.

in Providence, R. I., 4 Nov., 1811; m., 13 Nov., 1831, John Willl\.ms

Dean Hall, b. 10 Oct., 1807, d. in Taunton, Mass., 18 Jan., 1896,

s. of John Wilhams^ and Anna (Dean) Hall.* He was printer and

publisher of the Literary Subaltern of Providence; commanded

the Providence Cadets, and later was an officer in the Cohannet

Rifle Corps of Taunton. He moved to Taunton, Mass., in 1835,

was editor of two papers there; represented Taunton in the state

legislature in 1863; was United States provost marshal till the close

of the war in 1865.

*Samuel8 (married, 1783, Hannah Williams); Amariah'^ (married Hannah Dean); Dr.

Samuel^ (married Mercy Willis) ; Samuel^ (married Abigail Pratt) ; SamueP (married Eliza-

beth White) ; George Hall^ came from Devonshire, England, 1636-37. Owned land in Dux-

bury, in 1637; was one of the first proprietors of Taunton, in 1639; freeman. 1645; constable

of Taunton, 1645; chairman of selectmen, 1666-69. He was interested in and took part in

the first working of iron in Taunton; died 1669.
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Children. — Hall

4014 i, John Jackson^ b. in Providence, R. I., 14 Aug., 1834;

m. Mrs. Mary J. Mason, of Charlestown, Mass. He
was superintendent of the Buffalo Daily and Weekly

Express. Res. Buffalo, N. Y. He was three years

in the Union army during the Civil War. Children

born in Buffalo, N. Y.:

4015 (a) Effie'\ b. 25 Jan., 1871.

4016 (b) Jennie^'', b. 10 June, 1873.

4017 ii. Francis MARION^ b. in Taunton, Mass., 16 Jan., 1837;

d. 13 Aug., 1857.

4018 iii. DANIEL^ b. 27 Nov., 1839. Clerk. He was in the

United States navy, and three years in the Union army
during the war, — Thirty-ninth Regiment and signal

corps.

4019 iv. Anna Elizabeth^, 6. 24 Feb., 1842.

4020 V. Benjamin JACKSON^ b. 19 Sept., 1844; d. 11 Dec,

1864, in Salisbury, N. C. While in the United States

service he was in Company F, Thirty-ninth Regi-

ment.

4021 vi. Samuel Williams®, b. 2 May, 1847; was bookkeeper

and cashier for O. Ames & Co.; m., 9 'April, 1882,

Mary Amelia Higginbottom, of North Easton, Mass.,

b. 22 Sept., 1858. Res. North Easton. Children:

4022 (a) William Alden^°, b. 30 Nov., 1883; is in naval

academy.

4023 (6) Frederick Beaumont^", b. 16 Feb., 1891.

4024 vii. George Crocker®, b. 17 March, 1850. Civil engineer.

4025 viii. James Crossman®, b. 28 July, 1852; m., 12 Nov., 1873,

Lizzie Morton Bliss, dau. of Artemas and Ann Bliss,

of Taunton, b. 22 May, 1853. Children:

4026 (a) Flone May^\ b. 2 May, 1875.

4027 (6) James Crossman^°, b. 24 May, 1877.

4028 (c) Charles Bliss'\ b. 24 Oct., 1879.

3094

LOUISA CATHERINE SOUTHWORTH^ [Isaac', Ephraim\

Isaa&, Gideon'^, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Fayetteville,

Tenn., 29 March, 1835; d. in McGregor, Texas^ugust, 1900; w., in

Fayetteville, 4 Oct., 1855, Dr. William Joseph Miller, b. in Frank-

lin County, Tenn., 26 Dec, 1829, d. in McGregor, 16 July, 1899.^ He
graduated at the Nashville Medical College in 1855.
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/ Children. — Miller

+ 4029 i. Thomas 'southworth^, h. in Giles County, Tenn.,

10 July, 1857.

4030 ii.William Hill^ b. in Giles County, Tenn., 1 June, 1859;

d. in Laramie City, Wyo., 9 Sept., 1885. He was cow

boy and cattle man; unm.

4031 iii.'^lDA BADA^ b. in Fayetteville, Tenn., 10 May, 1861; d.

in McGregor, Texas, April, 1896; m. 6 Nov., 1889.

4032 iv.''JosEPHINE^ b. in Fayetteville, 24 Feb., 1864; d. in

Maysfield, Texas, 31 Jan., 1894; w., in McGregor,

26 Feb., 1884, Tyson. Res. Zourettle (?), Texas.

Children

:

4033 (a) Herbert Greenwood (Tysony\ b. 24 March, 1885.

4034 (6) Sue Edith {Tysony\ b. 9 Oct., 1886.

4035 (c) Mabel Miller (Tysony\ b. 15 June, 1889.

4036 (d) Josie Kathleen {Tysony\ b. 3 Feb., 1891.

4037 v.^ Lizzie Paschal®, b. in Sloantown, Tenn., 23 Jan., 1867;

d. in McGregor, Texas, April, 1892. School teacher;

unm.

4038 vi^ Fannie MAY^ b. in Sloantown, Tenn., 1 Jan., 1871;

d. in McGregor, Texas, 3 Aug., 1890. School teacher;

unm.

4039 vii.'^ Garland Burleigh®, b. in Branchville, Texas, 6 Nov.,

1873. Dry goods clerk. Res. Wichita Falls, Texas.

4040 viii.'J'WooDiE®, b. in Branchville, Texas, 18 May, 1877; m., in

McGregor, September, 1900, Alvah So'dthworth (3090).

^
Milliner. Res. Dallas, Texas.

4041 ix. t^ussiE Louisa®, b. in Ennis, Texas, 16 April, 1881;

m., in Waco, Texas, 8 April, 1902, Hirshfield.

Res. Beggs, Ind. Ter.

3095

IDA A^^^N SOUTHWORTH^ [Isaac'', Ephraim\ Isaac^, Gideon*,

William^, Constant"^, Edward^], b. in Lincoln County, Tenn., 1838; d. in

Atlanta, Ga., 29 Jan., 1876; m., 15 Nov., 1865, Charles W. Hu^er,
b. in Baltimore, Md., 16 Jan., 1835. Author and editor. Now
(1899) assistant librarian, Carnegie Library, Atlanta, Ga. He is

elder in Presbyterian church.

Children. — Hubner

4042 i. Carl ^outhworth®, b. in Selma, Ala., 10 Feb., 1867;

in 1899 living in San Francisco, Cal.; unm.
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J
4043 ii. Ida Margaret^ h. in Atlanta, Ga., 23 Jan., 1872; d.

: 9 April, 1890.

4044 iii.-'RosE ELIZABETH^ h. in Atlanta, Ga., 21 Oct., 1876.

3009 y J
LUCY ;KNOWLES SOUTHWORTH^ [Sylvester Simmons', Eph-

raim^, Isaac^, Gidedn*, William^, ConsianP, Edbard^], &. in Providence,

R. I., 10 April, 1827; m., March, 1848, Mark Anthony De Wolf
Allen.

Child. — Allen

+ 4045 i.' Mary Brown», b. 11 July, 1851, in New York City.

3100
/

,

WILLIAM PITT SOVTB.WORTW [Sylvester Simmons'', Eph-

raim^, Isaac^, Gideon*, Williaih^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Provi-

dence, R. I., 3 April, 1830; d. in Cleveland, Ohio, 1885;/ m. (1),

1853, MARGA-ftET Hannah; m. (2), 9 May, 1866, Elizabeth Inger-

SOLL, h, 29 Nov., 1846, d. 21 March, 1869; m. (3), 1870 or 1871,

Alice ^Foote, of Cleveland, Ohio.
'

Children. — Southworth

By first wije, Margaret:

4046 i.^LucY^, m. William Hunt. Lives in Chatham, N. Y.

4047 iii SoN^, d. young.

By second wije, Elizabeth:

4048 iii.\Carolyn*, 6. 3 Feb., 1868; m., 27 April, 1893, John

Ireland Howe Field. Child

:

4049 (a) Thedeus Crane {Fieldy\ b. 20 May., 1894.

3135

MARIA LOUISE CHURCH« [Mary Ann' (Southworth) Church,

Luther^, Isaac^, Gideori*, William^, Constant^, Edward^"], b. 31 Dec,

1836; m., in Naples, Buffalo Co., Wis., 18 April, 1862, Enoch
Brownell Woodman, b. in Madison, N. Y., 25 Aug., 1832, s. of

Brownell Woodman. Brownell Woodman was a member of the anti-

slavery society; he was an early settler of Rice County, Mich.,

going there in the fall of 1854, when there were only two framed

houses where now the city of Faribault stands. She taught in Wis-

consin two years previous to her marriage. Now res. Hamilton,

Madison Co., N. Y. They have no children, but brought up the chil-

dren of their sister, Mrs. Celestia J. Brown (3127).
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3137

CELESTIA JOSEPHINE CHURCH^ [Mary Ami' (Southwojth)

Church, ^uther^/Isaa.c^f^Gidedii*, Williarh^, Constant"^, Edward}], b.

17 June, 1842; d. near Faribault, Minn., 12 May, 1871; m., at Naples,

Buffalo Co., Wis., 18 April, 1862, William Spaight Brown, h. at

Leeds, England. She was a teacher before her marriage; he was a

farmer. They lived most of the time in Wisconsin, then moved to

Faribault, Minn.

Children. — Brown

4050 i. Edith Augusta^, h. in Gilmantown, Buffalo Co., N. Y.,

3 March, 1863; w. in Hamilton, N. Y., 27 July, 1881,

Edgar Albert Palmer, b. 7 June, 1854, in Hamilton,

N. Y. He is a farmer. Res. Hamilton. Child:

4051 (a) Floyd De Forest {Palmery\-b. 6 Jan., 1884.

4052 ii. William Righton^, b. in Walcott, Rice Co., Minn.,

25 April, 1871; m., in Hamilton, N. Y., 1 Oct.. 1895,

Carrie I. Tompkins, b. near South Butler, Wayne
Co.,N. Y., 20 Nov., 1871, d. 3 June, 1899, at Hamilton.

Telegraph operator. Res. Hamilton, N. Y. Child:

4053 (a) Floijd Henry'"', b. 20 May, 1899.

3130

DUANE HERBERT CHURCH^ [Mary Ann' (Southworth)

Church, '^Luther^, Isaac^, Gideon*, William^, Constant^, Edward'], b. in

Madison, N. Y., 12 May, 1848; m., in Chicago, 111., 25 June, 1882,

Harriet Louise Douglas, b. in Oneida, N. Y., 1861, dau. of Sey-

mour Edmund and Mary Louise (Phelps) Douglas. He went, when

sixteen years old, to Minneapolis, engaged in various occupations,

among others, watch making. In 1882, he came East and worked in

the Waltham Watch Factory. He has invented much machinery

used in the manufacture of watches. Res. West Newton, Mass.

Children. — Church

4054 i. Harold Douglas^, 6. in Waltham, Mass., 16 April, 1883.

4055 ii. Eliot Southworth^, b. in West Newton, Mass., 7 Aug.,

1885.

4056 iii. Lesley Frasher^, b. in Auburndale, Mass., 26 July^

1888.

3133

MARY LUCINDA SOUTHWORTH^ [Isaac\ Luther\ Isaac\

Gideon*, William^, Constant'^, Edward'], b. in Steuben County, N. Y., 14
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May, 1848; m. (1), 1 Nov., 1866, S. Oscar Frizzell, 6. 30 Dec, 1842,

in Columbia, N. H., d. in Gilmantown, Wis., December, 1870, s. of

Gilbert L. and Lucy H. (Rogers) Frizzell; m. (2), 30 April, 1872,

Henry P. Adams, b. 25 July, 1841, in Colchester, Ct., s. of Joseph

Lorenzo and Fanny (Packard) Adams. After her second marriage

she dropped " Mary," and called herself " Lucinda Frizzell Adams."

S. O. Frizzell was a merchant. Res. Eau Claire, Wis.

Children. — Frizzell

By first husband:

4057 i. OAMUEL OscAR^, d. in infancy, December, 1870.

4058 ii. Viola Lucinda^, b. 21 Dec, 1869; m., 16 Dec, 1896,

Henry Lee Hargrove, b. in Penn, Texas, 22 Sept.,

1868, s. of Hugh Lafayette and Ellen Josephine

(Penn)* Hargrove, of Alabama. He is A.B., Uni-

: versity of Nashville, 1891; A.M.; Ph.D., Yale, 1902.

V He taught in Waco, Texas, High School, 1892-93;

was professor of English in Baylor University, Waco,

Texas. He has done much graduate work and spent

three years at Yale, studying. Child:

4059 (a) Aurora Lee (HargroveY^, b. in New Haven,

Ct., 21 April, 1902.

Children. — Adams

By second husband:

4060 iii. Winnie Idell^ b. in Eau Claire, Wis., 2 Jan., 1874;

m. Thomas Leonard Adams. Teacher in manual

training school. Res. Dayton, Ohio.

4061 iv. XjRACE Genevieve^ b. in Eau Claire, Wis., 12 March,

1877. She is a teacher.

3135 ^
RYLAND SOUTHWORTH^ [Isaac' , Luther\ Isaac^, Gideon*, Wil-

liam^, Constard^, Edward}], b. in Rathbone, Steuben County, N. Y.,

1 Feb., 1855; m., 22 Dec, 1877, Lelia Evangeline Lloyd, b. in

Steuben County, N. Y., 24 Oct., 1855, dau. of George Winfield and

Margaret (Sellick) Lloyd. He is cashier of the Bank of Mendovi.

Res. Mendovi, Wis., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

4062 i. Ray Lloyd», b. 3 July, 1879.

* Ellen Josephine Penn was a descendant of William Penn's family.
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4063 ii. Pierre Duane^, b. 11 July, 1885.

4064 iii. uDon Ryland«, b. 23 April, 1892.

3137

WILLIAM CHURCH MARCHANT^ [Parnell Briggs' (Church)

Marchant, Israel^/ParneW (Southworth) Church, Gideon*, William^,

Constant\ Edward}], b. in Edgartown, Mass., 2 Oct., 1833; m., in

Brooklyn, N. Y., 11 Sept., 1856, Mary Catharine Gregory, b. in

Norwalk, Ct., 23 June, 1828, d. in Yonkers, N. Y., 7 Jan., 1895, dau.

of Edmund B. and Catherine (De Mott) Gregory. He is a composi-

tor. Res. Plainfield, N. J. His children were born in Brooklyn, N. Y.

Children. — Marchant

4065 i. Minnie*, b. 30 April, 1859; m., in Brooklyn, N. Y.,

2 April, 1883, Oscar F. Smith. Milk business. Res.

Yonkers, N. Y. Children:

4066 (a) Howard Marchant (Smithy^ 6. 11 March, 1884.

4067 (b) Winifred (Smithy^ b. 10 Sept., 1886.

4068 (c) Frank Seeleij (Smithy'', b. 20 Sept., 1888.

4069 (d) Edna Betsey (Smithy, b. 13 Sept., 1890.

4070 (e) Hattie Eugenia (Smithy^, b. 20 Jan., 1892.

4071 ii. Helen^ b. 13 Dec, 1860; m., in Brooklyn, N. Y., 12

May, 1879, Horsley Barker, b. in Sheffield, England,

20 June, 1855, s. of Robert and (Thackery)

Barker. Druggist. Res. Plainfield, N. J. Child:

4072 (a) Alice (Barkery^, b. in Brooklyn, N. Y., 30

April, 1880.

4073 iii. William Briggs*, b. 15 Sept., 1862. Bookkeeper in

New York City. Res. Plainfield, N. J.

4074 iv. Franklin Gregory", b. 7 April, 1865; d. in Brooklyn,

N. Y., 5 Dec, 1868.

4075 V. Martin Howard^ b. 1 Jan., 1871; m., in Yonkers,

N. Y., 16 July, 1898, Lavinia A. Venn, b. in Wilming-

ton, Del., 11 March, 1873, dau. of Isaac P. and Annie

(TampHn) Venn. Milk merchant. Res. Plainfield,

N. J. Child:

4076 (a) Elizabeth Katherine^^, b. in Hackensack, N. J.,

11 May, 1899.

3163 y
SARAH ALDEN WASHBURN^ [i^osamonc^'' (Southworth) Wash-

burn, Wilbur^, Wilbur^, Gideon*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b.
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in Rochester, Mass., 4 March, 1833; d. in Hudson, Mass., 27 Nov.,

1871; m., in Mattapoisett, Mass., 25 Dec, 1853, John Hiram Leon-

ard, of Stoughton, Mass., s. of Hiram Leonard, of Hudson, Mass.

Children. — Leonard

4077 i.•RosIE^ h. in Mattapoisett, Mass., 19 Oct., 1854; d.

there, 11 March, 1859.

4078 ii. Frank^ h. in Stoughton, Mass., 21 Dec, 1855.

4079 iii.tJosEPH Hammond^, b. in Mattapoisett, Mass., 15 Feb.,

1857.

4080 ivi'Augustus Thomas^, b. in Hudson, Mass., 16 July, 1868,

twin.

4081 v.WoHN Drake^, b. in Hudson, Mass., 16 July, 1868, twin.

4082 vi.'^ARY HAMILTON^ b. 20 Oct., 1869.

3164

LUCY BOND WASHBURN''^ [i^osmwond^ ''(Southworth) Wash-

burn, Wilbur^, Wilbur^, Gideon^, Williarri^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Mattapoisett, Mass., 13 Nov., 1838; m. there, 1 Oct., 1859, Thomas

C. Barrows, b. 29 May, 1833, s. of Ebenezer and Mary (Freeman)

Barrows, of Mattapoisett, Mass. He was deputy collector and

steam boiler inspector. Res. Mattapoisett; after 1872, Brooklyn,

N. Y.

Children. — Barrows

4083 i. Annie WASHBURN^ b. 17 Feb., 1861.

4084 ii. Albert Winfield^ b. 24 April, 1864.

4085 iii. Mabel Freeman^ b. 6 Nov., 1868.

3165

ALBERT WASHBURN^ '[J^osamond^ ""fSouthworth) Washburn,

Wilbur^, Wilbur^, Gideon*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Roch-

ester, Mass., 29 Dec, 1842; m., at Stockton, Cal., 24 April, 1867,

Addie McCloud, dau. of Charles and Almeda McCloud, of Stockton.

Res. Stockton, Cal., where his children were born. Later, res. San

Francisco, Cal.

Children. — Washburn •

4086 i. Epfie EDSON^ b. 13 April, 1868.

4087 ii. S(iN^ b. 3 May, 1870; d. same day.

4088 iii. Williard Newton^ b. 6 April, 1871; d. May, 1872.

4089 iv. Daughter^, b. 26 May, 1872.
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3170

NANCY POPE STURTEVANT^ [Sarah HaskelV (Southworth)

Sturtevant, Wilbur^-, Wilbur^, Gideori*, William^, Constant^, Ediuard}],

h. in Mattapoisett, Mass., 18 July, 1840; m., in Boston, 13 April,

1864, Dr. Samuel Gilbert Webber, b. in Boston, 24 July, 1838,

s. of Aaron Dalton and Maria (Gilbert) Webber. Dr. Webber fitted

for college at Epes S. Dixwell's school in Boston. He is A.B., Har-

vard, 1860; M.D., Harvard, 1865. He entered the United States

navy as assistant surgeon in 1862, ranking second in a class of thirty-

five. At the close of the war, 1865, he resigned from the navy;

settled in Boston in the practice of his profession. He passed the

winter of 1866-67 in Europe, studying in Vienna. He has been

visiting physician to Carney Hospital, Boston; physician to Boston

Dispensary; pathologist to Boston City Hospital; visiting physician.

Department Nervous and Renal Disease, Boston City Hospital,

1877 to 1885; clinical instructor, nervous diseases. Harvard Medical

School, 1875 to 1885; superintendent, Adams Nervine Asylum, 1885

to 1891; professor, neurology, Tufts College Medical School, 1893 to

1902. He is author of Boylston Prize Essay on cerebro-spinal

meningitis, 1866; of treatise on nervous diseases, 1885, and of numer-

ous articles in various medical periodicals. He has been a member

of the Congregational church since 1853; is member Boston Congre-

gational Club; life member Boston Young Men's Christian Associa-

tion; life member Massachusetts Home Missionary Society; honorary

member American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions;

member Massachusetts Medical Society, American Neurological Asso-

ciation, Boston Society Medical Improvement, Boston Society Medi-

cal Science, Boston Society Psychology and Neurology, Boston

Society Physical Education, Newton Educational Association; trus-

tee Massachusetts Hospital Dipsomaniacs and Inebriates; for many

years was member of Boston Society of Natural History.

Mrs. Webber is member of Congregational church; member Lucy

Jackson Chapter of Newton, Daughters of the American Revolution;

member Society of Mayflower Descendants; member West

Newton Women's Educational Club; member Woman's Equal

Suffrage League ; member West Newton English and Classical School

Alumni Association.

Children. — Webber

4090 i. Maria Gilbert^, b. in Boston, 6 July, 1866. She fitted

for college at Girls' Latin School, Boston; is A.B.,

Wellesley, 1892; is member of Girls' Latin School

Alumnse Association; member of Wellesley College
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Alumnse Association; member Lucy Jackson Chapter

of Newton, Daughters of the American Revohition;

member of Society of Mayflower Descendants in

Massachusetts; member of Congregational church.

4091 ii. Sarah Southworth^ h. in Boston, 6 March, 1868. She

is graduate of the Allen Normal School of Gymnas-
tics 1890, and of Posse Gymnasium, 1904; is teacher of

gymnastics; member Lucy Jackson Chapter of New-
ton, Daughters of the American Revolution; member
of Society of Mayflower Descendants in Massachu-

setts; member West Newton Women's Educational

Club; member Newton Education Association; mem-
ber Boston Physical Education Society; member
Massachusetts Medical Gymnastic Association; mem-
ber American Association Advancement Physical

Education; member National Education Association;

member of Congregational church.

4092 iii. Henry Dalton^ h. in Boston, 10 Aug., 1871; d. 20 Aug.,

1872.

3173

JOHN WILKES HAMM6ND« [Maria Louisa' (Southworth)

Hammond, Wilbur^, Wilbur^, Gideon^, Williaih^, Con§tanf, Edivard^],

b. in Mattapoisett, Mass., 16 Dec, 1837; m., 15 Aug., 1866, Clara
Ellen Tweed, b. 2 April, 1842, d. 1902, dau. of Prof. Benjamin F.

Tweed. At the time of this marriage Professor Tweed was living

in St. Louis, Mo.; in 1870, he moved to Cambridge, Mass. John
Wilkes Hammond was named James Horace Hammond, but in 1845,

after the death of his father, his mother had his name changed by
act of legislature. He is A.B., Tufts, 1861; LL.D., Tufts, 1891.

He graduated at the head of his class; taught school till September,

1862, was principal of Tisbury High School; resigned and enlisted

as private in Company I, Third Regiment, Massachusetts Volunteers;

served in North Carolina. At the end of his nine months' service he

returned to Boston; taught school till 1864; studied at Law School,

Harvard, and in office of Sweetser & Gardner; admitted to bar in

1866; city sohcitor, Cambridge, Mass., 1873 to 1886; March, 1886,

he was appointed to the bench of the Superior Court of Massachu-

setts; 1898, he was appointed justice of the Supreme Court of Mas-

sachusetts.

Overheard in an electric:

First Man.— I wish I knew which judge would sit when my case

comes up.
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Second Man. — If your case comes in the session you say, it will

be Judge Hammond.
First Man. — Oh, well! I feel easy. He is always fair and just.

Res. Cambridge, where his children were born.

Children. — Hammond

4093 i. Franklin Tweed^ h. 1 March, 1870; m., 7 Oct.. 1897,

Mabel McLeod, A.B., Radcliffe, 1894, of Cambridge,

6. 29 July, 1870, dau. of Rev. Hugh and Harriet (Hill)

McLeod. He is A.B., Harvard, 1892; A.M., 1893.

He attended Harvard Law School; was admitted

to the bar, 1895; was assistant attorney-general, 1896

to 1902; is a lawyer in Boston. Res. Cambridge,

Mass. Children:

4094 (a) Elizabeth''', b. 30 Nov., 1899; d. 14 Dec, 1900.

4095 (6) Franklin Tweed''', b. 4 Oct., 1901.

4096 ii. Clara Marl^», 6. 21 July, 1881.

4097 iii. John Wilkes^ b. 7 Aug., 1884; student at Dartmouth
College.

3178

ANN CELESTIA SOUTHWORTH« [George W.', Samuel\ Andrevf-,

Andrew^, William*, Constant"^, Edivard'], b. ir^ New Britain, Ct., 21

Feb., 1822; m., 25 Dec, 1841, Benedict Law, of Litchfield, Ct.

Merchant.

Children. — Law

4098 i. William FRANCIS^ b. 26 Feb., 1843; d. 1863. Civil

engineer.

4099 ii. Charles DELOSS^ b. 23 Nov., 1844; d. 6 Nov., 1902;

m. Josephine Clarkson. Railroad official.

4100 iii. George HENRY^ b. 29 July, 1846; d. 29 April, 1853.

4101 iv. ^Frederic Stanley^ b. 6 Jan., 1849. Teacher.

4102 V. -^Robert Adair», b. 23 Feb., 1851; d. 23 Feb., 1851.

4103 vi. Mary ELLEN^ b. 7 May, 1853; m., 9 Feb., 1882, George

Henry Southivorth, her cousin, (See 4110.)

4104 vii. Lucy WELDON^ b. 24 July, 1855.

4105 viii. -Fanny Southworth^, b. 14 Dec, 1857.

4106 ix.'A^LiCE MARILLA^ b. 8 Feb., 1860. (See 4112.)

4107 X. 'Edgar AuGUSTUS^ b. 5 July, 1862; m., 19 April 1893,

Mary E. Clime.

3179

DELOSS PIKE SOUTHWORTH« [George T^.^ SamueP, Andrevf,

Andrew*;^ Williarn^ Constant, Edwar'd'], b. in New Britain, Ct.,
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10 May, 1824; d. in Nice; m., 10 May, 1846, Lucretta Ann Ceavitt,

of Haverhill, Mass. He was expert accountant; later, city treasurer

of Philadelphia, Pa., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

4108 i. Amelia Frances^, h. 21 July, 1847; d. in Boston; m.,

in Braintree, Mass., 15 Jan., 1879, Howard M. Wilde,

of Boston, b. 1848, s. of William R. and Mary E. Wilde.

Bookkeeper.

4109 ii. 'iLFRED HENRY^ 6. 4 June, 1849; d. 13 Jan., 1853.

4110 iii.'ljEORGE HENRY^ h. 3 Feb., 1853; d. August, 1882; m.

his cousin, Mary Ellen^aw. (See 4103.)

4111 iv.'^iLLiAM LEA\^TT^ 6. 19 April, 1864; d. 1884.

3180

HENRY MA^TYN l^WNl^^ '{Eliza Lucy' (Southworth) Lemis,

Samuel^, Andrew^, Andrew*'^, William^, Constaiu^, Edward^], b. in

New Britain, Ct., 24 Oct., 1831; bapt. 3 June, 1832; m., at Doyles-

town. Pa., 26 Feb., 1856, Frances Amelia Smith, b. 19 Dec, 1836,

d. 8 Aug., 1900, dau. of George W. and Harriet (Humphreyville)

Smith, of Litchfield, Ct. In 1857, he became partner with his father

in the hardware business. In 1862, he was chief clerk in the office

of assessor of internal revenue. In 1867, he entered the employ of

S. S. White, manufacturer of dental goods. In 1881, the firm was

changed to a stock company; Mr. Lewis became general manager and,

in 1891, president. He was elder in Walnut Street Presbyterian

Church, Philadelphia, for nearly twenty years, and now holds the

same office in the First Presbyterian Church, Germantown.

Children. — Lewis

+ 4112 i. Frederick Humphreyville^ b. 14 May, 1858.

4113 ii. Harriet Southworth**, b. 21 April, 1860; m., 14 April,

1887, Albert Mortimer Barnes. Res. Germantown,

Phila. No children.

4114 iii. Nellie^, b. 2 Sept., 1864; m., 6 June, 1889, Edward

Clifford Cutler, b. 1 May, 1860. Res. Germantown.

Children

:

4115 (a) Frances Amelia (Cutlery'', b. 10 May, 1890.

4116 (6) James Benjamin (Cutler^, b. 30 July, 1891.

4117 (c) Edward Clifford (Cutlery^ b. 11 Dec, 1896.

4118 (d) Henry Lewis (Cutler^, b. 5 Aug., 1898.

4119 iv. Henry BERTRAM^ b. 23 Oct., 1877; A.B., Princeton
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University, 1899; m., 23 Oct., 1901, Delia Allman

Stewart, of Philadelphia. Res. Germantown.

3330

ASA C. SOUTHWORTH^ \_A8a\ Israet", Nathan^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant^, Edwdrd}], h. in Deep River, Ct., 19 Aug., 1824; d.

in Salem, Mass., 1 June, 1889; m., in Deep River, Ct., 18 Jan., 1863,

Jane A. Beebe, b. 1840. He was a seedsman. Res. Salem, Mass.

Children. — Southworth

4120 i. ^RED L.^ b. in Essex, Ct., 29 March, 1864.

4121 ii.^HARLES A.^ b. in Essex, Ct., 15 May^866; m., 18

June, 1896, in Salem, Mass., Lizzie l,. Hayward, b.

26 Feb., 1875. These two brothers are nurserymen

in Beverly, Mass. Child:

4122 ia)/ChaHes Raymond^", b. 15 Oct., 1903.

3331
t

MILES LAWSON nOADluEY\[HannaK Wheeler' (Southworth)

Hoadley, Israel, 'Nathan^, Andrew*, William^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. at Deep River, Ct., 17 April, 1820; m., there, 20 Dec, 1844, Philo-

mela Thurston Pratt, b. there 6 Sept., 1825, dau. of Ebenezer*^

and Susan (Pratt) Pratt.* Mechanic. Res. Deep River, Ct., where

his children were born.

Children. — Hoadley

4123 i. WiLDEY Pratt^ b. 17 April, 1846; m. there, 5 June,

1872, Ellen M. Harris, b. 16 Sept., 1848, dau. of Henry

H. and Catherine (Smith) Harris. Mechanic. Res.

Deep River, Ct.

4124 ii. Clarence Wolcott^, b. in Deep River, Ct., 23 July,

1849; m. in Worcester, Mass., 10 April, 1874, Ada
Maria Chapin, b. 22 Dec, 1856, at Rindge, N. H.,

dau. of William Clark and Mary Dianna (Bradford)

Chapin. Blacksmith. Res. Worcester, Mass. Chil-

dren:

4125 (a) Leslie Ranson^\ b. 25 March, 1876.

4126 (6) Clarence Avery^\ b. 20 April, 1877.

4127 iii. Hattie Bates», b. 26 Dec, 1853; d. 1 Nov., 1876.

* Jedediah^ (married, 1768, Ann Walcott) ; Benjamin^ (married, 1734, Sarah Meigs) ; Benja-

TDXD? Pratt (married, 1702, Anna Bates). (See p. 239.)
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3345 /

HANNAH W. SOUTHWORTH^ \_Gideori} , Israel^ Nathan\ An-

drew*, William^, Constant'^, Edward^], h. in Deep River, Ct., ^'J^arch,

1838; m., in Deep River, Ct., 3 Jan., 1858, Henry G. C^hapman,

b. in Essex, Ct., 5 Oct., 1836. Master of various vessels in the coast-

ing trade. Res. Deep River, where their children were born.

/ Children. — Chapman

4128 i./RtissELL J.^ h. 10 Jan., 1872. Bookkeeper. Res. New
Haven, Ct.

4129 ii.^PHEBE S.^ h. 15 Dec, 1875; m. in Deep River, 24 Dec,

1894, Ralph B. Carr, h. 1 Aug., 1873. He is an

engineer. Res. Deep River, Ct. Child:

4130 (a) Norman E. Chapman (Carry^, h. in Deep River,

4 March, 1899.

3346

JUDITH C.R. SOUTHWORTH* [Gideon', Israel^\Nathan^fAndi/ew',

William^', Constant', Edivard'], h. in Deep River, Ct., 24 May, 1840;

d. 10 Aug., 1884; m., in Deep River, 22 May, 1862, John Rogers

Mather, b. in Lyme, Ct., 25 Oct., 1834, s. of John W. and Rebecca

(Smith) Mather. She was his second wife. His first wife was

Hannah Hoadley. Mechanic. Res. Deep River, where his children

were born.

Children. — Mather

4131 i. Samuel R.^ b. 4 Oct., 1865; m., in Deep River, April,

1899, Alice Lord, b. May, 1863. Mechanic Res.

Deep River. Child:

4132 (a) Ida Lord^\ b. December, 1899.

4133 ii. Lena S.^ b. 24 June, 1867; m., in Deep River, 20 Oct.,

1886, Walter S. Lee, b. in Niantic, Ct., 30 Dec, 1863.

Butcher. Res. Niantic, Ct. Child:

4134 (a) Mildred {Leey\ b. in Deep River, Ct., 18 April,

1896.

4135 iii. '-^Nelson C.^ b. 24 July, 1873. Mechanic Res. Saxton's

River, Vt.

4136 iv.iMARCiA B.^ b. 23 Jan., 1876. Educated at the State

Normal School, New Britain, Ct. Is teaching in

Essex, Ct.

4137 V.-' Richard H.«, b. 30 July, 1882; d. 30 Sept., 1882.
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' ALMON LUCIUS SOUTHWORTH«" [.Ir^W, Gideon\ Natlian%

Andrew*', William^, Constdnf^, Edward}], b. in Lawsville Center, Pa.,

16 Feb., 1841; m., in Binghamton, Pa., 8 Jan., 1867, Elvira Cook
Eastman, b. in Maine, Broome Co., N. Y., 20 Sept., 1844, dau. of

Nathaniel Webster and Lucy Emeline (Cook) Eastman. Farmer.

He enlisted first in the Twenty-eighth Pennsylvania Infantry ; he next

re-enlisted in the Second New York Harris Light Cavalry, Company
H, under Colonel Randal, regimental commander. General Custer,

brigade commander. He participated in many engagements, includ-

ing the battle of Fisher's Hill in October, 1864, where his horse was

shot under him, and he was taken prisoner. A dirty, ragged rebel

uniform was given him in place of his own. After dark he eluded

the pickets and escaped to the Blue Mountains, where he subsisted

nine days on chestnuts before reaching the Union lines. On his

arrival at the Union lines he was taken for a spy, but was taken to

his regiment, where he was greeted with cheers, they supposing that

he had been kiUed in the battle. He participated in the battle of

Cedar Creek, Va., 19 Oct., 1864; witnessed Sheridan's wonderful ride.

In February, 1865, his regiment began the long march of about forty

days from Winchester to Appomattox, where Robert E. Lee surren-

dered. He was honorably discharged, June, 1865.

After his marriage he lived a whUe in Missouri then returned to the

old homestead in Pennsylvania. He has been engaged in stock

raising and dairy farming. He is a Republican, politically; an

evolutionist, religiously. He served one term as supervisor of

Liberty Township. He is a charter member of Southworth Post,

No, 222, Grand Army of the Republic; belongs to several orders

and lodges.

Children. — Southworth

4138 i. Susie Elmir>», b. November, 1868; m., 13 April, 1886,

Fred Tra/vis. Res. Lawsville Center, Pa, Children:

4139 (a) Pearl Elvira {Tramsy\ b. 14 Jan., 1887,

4140 (6) Edna {Tramsy\

4141 (c) Ethel Southworth {TramsY^ b. 6 Sept., 1894,

4142 {d)Myra Anna {TravisY'', b. 29 Oct., 1898.

4143 {e)'- Dorothy Olive {TramsY\ b. 18 Sept., 1903.

4144 iiY Arthur Nathaniel^, 6, 23 July, 1871; d. 29 Jan.,

1872.

4145 iii. Nath,\n FISH^ b. 2 May, 1873; m., 22 Feb., 1898, Anna
Tobe]f,b. 4 Sept., 1867, d. 14 Dec, 1902. He is a

member of the Red Men; belongs to Sons of Veterans,
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to the Lawsville Center Cornet Band and to the

Heptas-ophs No. 338, of Montrose. Child:

4146 {ai Gideon Arthur^'', h. 13 March, 1901.

4147 iv.^LucY EMELINE^ h. 12 May, 1874; d. 12 Oct., 1874.

3374 ^^ .

CARRIE LOyiLLA SOUTHWORTH« [Arthur',Gideon\ Nathan^

Andrewy William^ , Constanr, EdwarH^], h. in Lawsville Center, Pa.,

18 Jan., 1852; m. there, 25 Oct., 1871, James Calvin Wheaton,
h. in Franklin Forks, Pa., 10 Oct., 1844, s. of Nathan P. and Mary
(Watson) Wheaton. Farmer. Res. Franklin Forks, Pa., where all

their children were born.

/ Children. — Wheaton

4148 i. Mary MARIA^ b. 16 Aug., 1880.

4149 ii. ^JuLiA Laura«, h. 5 Aug., 1883.

4150 iii. ''Nathan PHILIPS^ h. 28 July, 1885.

4151 iv. ^Arthur Southworth^ b. 10 Oct., 1887.

4152 V. ^EzRA ALMON^ b. 5 Jan., 1889.

FLORA, A. LUC/E^ [Roxanna' (Southworth) Luce, Gideon^, NatKan^,

Andrew*, 'William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater, Pa.,

24 Jan., 1829; m. (1), 14 Nov., 1855, Joseph A. Bell, b. in Ireland,

3 Aug., 1834, d. 31 Oct., 1862, s. of John and EUza (Harvey) Bell;

m. (2), in Lawsville, Pa., 7 Dec, 1863, Watson Bailey, b. in Bucks

County, Pa., 26 Jan., 1812, d. 7 Aug., 1879, s. of David and Mary
(Margerum) Bailey. Res. Lawsville, Pa., where their child was born.

Child.— Bell
By first husband:

4153 i. RoxANNA^ b. 16 June, 1859; m., 25 April, 1883, Irving

Ireland. Res. Lawsville, Pa. Children:

4154 (a) Archie J. (Ireland^, b. 13 May, 1889.

4155 (6) Walter C. {Irelandy\ b. 12 Oct., 1892.

4156 (c) Flora Bell (Irelandy\ b. 27 May, 1896.

4157 (d) Maggie (Irelandy^ b. 3 June, 1897.

Child. — Bailey

By second husband:

4158 ii. FRED^ b. 23 Oct., 1864; m., 7 March, 1889, Dora Chand-

ler, b. 21 Feb., 1871, in Oswego, N. Y., dau. of Horace
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and Emily (Whitmarsh) Chandler. Res. Lawsville,

Pa. Child:

4159 (a) Ella {BaileyY", h. 24 April, 1892.

3376

WARREN J. LUCE« [Roxanna^ (Southyvorth) Luce, Gideon^

Nathan°<^'Andrhv*, Wiftiam^, ConstUnf, Edioard^], h. in Bridgewater,

Pa., 16 Feb., 1831; m., in Lawsville, Pa., 30 April, 1854, Wealthy
Webster, d. 24 Dec, 1877. Carpenter. Res. Brookdale, Pa.

Children. — Luce

4160 i. MARY^ b. 22 Feb., 1855; m. Andrew Mitchell.

4161 ii. Rosalie^ h. 23 Oct., 1856; d. 1 Sept., 1863.

4162 iii. Carrie A.^ b. 23 Feb., 1865, twin; m. Tracy Whitmarch.

Children

:

4163 (a) Carrie May (Whitmarch^, b. 17 Sept., 1887.

4164 (6) Laura B. {Whitmarchy^ , b. 29 Sept., 1889.

4165 (c) Myrtie E. {Whitmarch^, b. 3 June, 1891; d.

23 Feb., 1893.

4166 {d) Warren T. (Whitmarch^ , b. 5 June, 1894.

4167 (e) Wealthy R. (Whitmarch^ , b. May, 1901.

4168 iv. Cora A.«, b. 23 Feb., 1865, twin; m. Adelbert D. Roe.

Children

:

4169 (a) Lorena {Roey, b. 19 April, 1893.

4170 (&) Earle {Roey\

3377
^. y

REBECCA lAJQY?"[Roxanna' (Southworth) Luce, Gideon', Na-

than^, Andrew^, WiUiam^, Constanf^, Edward^], b. in Bridgewater, Pa.,

2 April, 1833; m., in Lawsville, Pa., 13 Nov., 1856, Williston Stan-

ford, b. in Lawsville, Pa., 29 March, 1826, d. 7 March, 1879. Res.

Lawsville, where their children were born.

Children. — Stanford

4171 i. Philo E.^ b. 27 March, 1858; m., August, 1882, Cornelia

Fish. Child:

4172 (a) Ediia'"', b. 13 June, 1889; d. 15 Feb., 1897.

4173 ii. LoRETTA«, b. 25 March, 1866; m., September, 1886,

Edward Fish. Child:

4174 (a) Eda (Fishy'>, b. 25 May, 1889.

4175 iii. Albert H.", b. 26 May, 1871; m., 16 June, 1897, Maud
Rice. Child:

4176 (a) Bessie"',b.22Feh.,1900.
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I
3380

SPENCER W. LUCE* [Roxwrm^ (Southworth) Luce, Gideon\

Nathan^', Andrew*, Willia'fn^, Constant, Edward}], h. in Lawsville, Pa.,

22 May, 1837; m. (1), in Franklin, Pa., 4 July, 1863, Clara C.

Mitchell, 6. in Whitehall, N. Y., 17 Feb., 1846, d. 10 May, 1866, in

Liberty, Pa.; m. (2), in Liberty, Pa., 22 May, 1867, Emily Webster
(see 3391). He is a contractor and builder. Res. Liberty, Pa.,

where his children were born.

Children. — Luce

By first wije, Clara:

4177 i. Minnie M.», h. 26 March, 1864.

4178 ii. Clara B.^ h. 10 May, 1866, twin; d. 16 March, 1870.

4179 iii. William S.^ h. 10 May, 1866, twin; d. 31 May, 1866.

By second wije, Emily:

4180 iv. Wellington H.», h. 1 Feb., 1869; m., 23 Dec, 1888,

Nellie M. Burt, of Kirkwood, N. J. Six children.

4181 V. Joseph A.^ h. 26 April, 1871; m., in Liberty, Pa.,

8 April, 1896, Helen A. Stanford, h. in Lawsville, Pa.,

1 Feb., 1880, daii. of Judson and Olive (Van Loan)

Stanford. Child:

4182 (a) Ralph H}\ h. 30 July, 1897.

4183 vi. NELLIE^ 6. 10 April, 1874; m., in Kirkwood, N. Y.,

31 Aug., 1896, Warren Chandler, of Oswego, N. Y.,

h. July, 1877. Child:

4184 (a) Ethel M. {Chandlery^ h. 27 Dec, 1896.

4185 vii. ETTA^ h. 17 Sept., 1877; m., in Montrose, Pa., 27 Sept.,

1899, Conrad D. Berg. Res. Liberty, Pa.

4186 viii. Jennie A.^ h. 15 Jan., 1882; musician. Res. Liberty,

Pa.

3381

RUSSELL LUCE^ [Roxanna' (Southworth) Luce, Gideon\ Nathan^,

Andrew*, William^, Constant^ ,'Edwafd^], h. in Lawsville, Pa., 25 June,

1839; d. there 8 June, 1896; m., 31 May, 1864, Katharine Kunkle,

h. in Rush, Pa., 16 May, 1843. He was a Mason and printer.

Children. — Luce

4187 i. J. Culver^ h. 23 Jan., 1865; m., 5 July, 1892, Cora

Babbitt.

4188 ii. Lenora», b. 5 Dec, 1867; d. 29 June, 1898.
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4189 iii. Flora E.^ b. 1 July, 1871; m., 14 May, 1890, Edgar

Warner. Children

:

4190 (a) Herman (Warnery\ h. 14 March, 1892.

4191 (6) Norman (Warnery^, h. 3 March, 1894.

4192 (c) Clara (WarnerY''.

4193 iv. Lydia M.^ 6. 19 April, 1873; d. 1 Sept., 1889.

4194 V. Benjamin J.^ 6. 28 Feb., 1876; m., 2 Jan., 1900, Daisy

Howard.

4195 vi. Asa W.^ &. 20 Jan., 1878; m., 1899, Zc^a Tram's.

4196 vii. WESLEY^ h. 18 Dec, 1880.

4197 viii. KATIE^ 6. 22 Nov., 1882; w., 1899, Walter Craik.

4198 ix. Zela», b. 11 July, 1885.

4199 X. Philo R.^ 6. 16 Jan., 1891.

3415

EVELINE ELIZA CARTElis [Anna Mana^ '(Southworth) Carter,

John^, "Martin^, Andrew*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Twins-

burg, Ohio, 25 May, 1830; m., in Kalamazoo, Mich., 25 Aug., 1855,

Daniel W. Kingsley, b. in Webster, Mich., 22 Jan., 1833, s. of Moses

Kingsley, who was b. in Brighton, Mass. He entered college, broke

down in health and was obliged to give up study. Soon after their

marriage they moved to Minnesota, and at Northfield did some
pioneer work in church and Sunday-school for three years. In

1858 they returned to Ohio. They lived at Centralia and Spring-

field, 111., and in 1870 went to Kansas, which has been their home
since. They have identified themselves with Sunday-school work.

In 1886 he was elected county superintendent of public schools,

and again in 1888-1900. He is trustee and deacon of the Congrega-

tional church in Independence, Kan., where he lives.

Children. — Kingsley

4200 i. Minnie MAY^ b. in Northfield, Minn., 25 July, 1857;

m., in Independence, Kan., 21 Aug., 1879, James F.

Outt, Jr. Children:

4201 (a) John Lewis (Outty^, b. in Independence, Kan.,

16 Jan., 1882.

4202 (6) D. Jay (Outty°, b. in Independence, Kan., 13

March, 1885.

4203 ii. Carrie Frances^ b. in Kalamazoo, Mich., 10 June, 1861

;

m., 24 May, 1883, Charles H. Smith. Four children.

4204 iii. William HENRY^ b. in Chatham, 111., 31 Dec, 1868.

4205 iv. Freddie Marshall^ b. in Independence, Kan., 24 May,
1874.
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3436

HARRIET ELIZABETH HAYT^ [Harrief^(TxllotsonJ, Hayi,

Harrief"^ (Sonthworth) Tillotson, WilUani^, Constant, Joseph*, Wil-

liam^, Cotistanf, Edioard^], h. in Patterson, N. Y., 5 July, 1829; m.,

23 April, 1845, John Flavel Hinman, h. in Castleton, N. H., 17

March, 1816, d. 6 Feb., 1900, s. of John Truman^ and Betsey (Moul-

ton) Hinman. Postmaster and merchant. Res. Battle Creek, Mich.

Children. — Hinman

4206 i. Capt. Frederick A.^", h. 31 July, 1846. Res. Flushing,

L. I.

4207 ii. Isabella^", b. 14 March, 1848, in Bellevue, Mich.; in.,

at Battle Creek, Mich., 14 Oct., 1875, Charles Albert

Ward, of Battle Creek, b. there 11 Oct., 1849. Res.

Evanston, 111., in 1900. Child:

4208 (a) Anabel Mason (Wardy\ b. in Battle Creek,

Mich., 16 July, 1876; m., in Chicago, 111.,

2 June, 1894, Lawrence Nelson De Golyer.

4209 iii. Edward CHAUNCY^^ b. 1 March, 1852; 7n., 25 Oct.,

1876, Carrie L. Risdon. B. S. , University of Michigan,

1874. He was in employ of government for six years;

president American ;Steam Pump Company; also of

Central National Bank of Battle Creek. Is a Mason and

Son of the American Revolution. Res. Battle Creek,

Mich. Children:

4210 (a) Gertrude R.^\ b. in Portage, Wis., 1 April, 1879.

4211 (6) Belle R.^\ b. in Port Huron, Mich., 5 July, 1881.

4212 iv. Harriet^°, b. in Battle Creek, Mich., 21 May, 1856;

m., 30 June, 1885, Williayri R. Collins. In 1887,

moved to Edgewater, Chicago, 111. Child:

4213 (a) Catharine Harriet^\ b. 20 Nov., 1887.

4214 V. John F.^", b. 26 Dec, 1858. Res. California.

4215 vi. Clara L.^°, b. 21 May, 1861. Res. Battle Creek, Mich.;

unm.

3441

CORDELIA HAYT^ [Harrief "(Tillotson) Hayt, Harriet' (South-

worth) Tillotson, William^, Constdnf, X6sep¥, William^, Co)istanP,

Edward'], b. in Halseyville, N. Y., 23 Sept., 1833; m., 2 Feb., 1860,

Charles Henry Green, of St. Louis, Mo., b. in Pittsfield, N. H.,

1 May, 1828, d. in Peoria, 111., 7 April, 1897. He was supervisor of

music in the schools of St. Louis and Peoria. She lives (1899) in

Collinsville, 111.
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Children. — Green

4216 i. Mary Elizabeth^", h. 2 March, 1861; m., in Collinsville,

111., 15 Oct., 1902, Donald McMillan. Res. Chadron,

Neb. No children.

4217 ii. Charles Henry^", b. 4 March, 1864, twin.

4218 iii. Cordelia^", b. 4 March, 1864, twin.

4219 iv. Harriet Gertrude^", b. 8 June, 1866.

4220 V. Laura Augusta^", b. 26 March, 1869; m. Louis F.

Lennaghi.

4221 vi. Carolyn Southworth^'', b. 14 Jan., 1871.

3457

FRANCES MARY KmGSBVRY'''^[Mary Montagu^ (^Sonthworth)

Kingsbury, William Throop', William^, Constanf, Joseph*, William^,

Constant/Edward.^], b. in Marshall, Mich., 13 July, 1844; m., at

Rochester, N. Y., 2 May, 1867, Col. Edwin Cooley Mason, U. S. A.,

h. in Ohio, 31 May, 1831, d. 30 April, 1898, s. of Hon. Jameson Mason,

of Springfield, Ohio. In 1862 she was placed in the Livingston Park

Seminary, Rochester, N. Y., under Mrs. Curtis. She graduated in

1864, later returned there as teacher. She married at the semi-

nary.

Edwin Cooley Mason was appointed to the army from civil life.

He was captain of Second Ohio Infantry, 29 April, 1861; was mus-

tered out 24 June, 1861; captain Seventeenth United States Infantry,

14 May, 1861; colonel Seventh Maine Infantry, 22 Aug., 1861;

honorably mustered out 5 Sept., 1864; colonel One Hundred Seventy-

sixth Ohio Infantry, 23 Sept., 1864; brevet brigadier-general, 3 June,

1865; honorably mustered out 17 June, 1865. At the close of the

war he returned to his regiment, the Seventeenth Infantry. He was

lieutenant-colonel Fourth Infantry, 19 May, 1881; colonel Third

Infantry, 24 April, 1888. His brevet rank was brevet-major,

13 Dec, 1862, for gallant and meritorious services in the battle of

Fredericksburg, Va.; brevet lieutenant-colonel, 6 May, 1864, for

gallant and meritorious services in the battle of the Wilderness, Va.;

brevet colonel, 10 May, 1864, for gallant and meritorious services in

the battle of Spottsylvania, Va.; brevet brigadier-general volunteers,

3 June, 1865, for faithful services.

He served in Texas, was engaged in several Indian campaigns,

for which he was breveted brigadier-general in the regular service.

He was finally stationed at Fort Snelling.

He was ruling elder in the Presbyterian church; recorder of the

Loyal Legion, of which he had been commander. He was elected



370 SOUTHWORTH GENEALOGY

president of the Citizens' Committee of the Encampment of the Grand
Army at St. Paul, in 1896. He died from a stroke of paralysis.

Children. — Mason

4222 i. Kathro Montague^", b. 1 Oct., 1868, at Fort Bliss,

Tex.

4223 ii. Mary Needham^", b. in Minneapolis, Minn., 6 July, 1870;

m., at Fort Snelling, 10 Jan., 1894, Lieut. James

Thadeus Moore, U. S. A. He went with his regiment

to Santiago and was with his company at the battle

of Santiago. He returned with his regiment to Camp
Wykoff, Montauk Point, L. I., where he had the fever;

was sent to hospital until well enough to be sent home,

where he had a return of the fever. At the outbreak

of the Pillager Indian troubles he was ordered to Leech

Lake to guard the government dams; was at the

Philippines, seriously wounded while leading an

attack against the Moros in Mindanao in May, 1902;

was promoted to captain in the Twenty-seventh In-

fantry in 1901; after recovery from his wound he

joined his regiment at Manila. Child:

4224 (a) Kenneth Mason (ilfoore)", b. 24 Dec, 1894, at

Fort Snelling, Minn.

4225 iii. Frances Kingsbury^", b. at Fort Vancouver, Wash.,

8 July, 1874.

4226^iv. Charles Haynes^", 6. at Fort Saunders, Wyo.,

2 Nov., 1881. Appointed, 1902, second lieutenant in

the Eighth Infantry.

3482 /
REV. FRANKLIN CHESTER SOUTHWORTH^ [Nathamel

Chester^', Constant'', William^, Consi'anf, Joseph*, William^, Constant"^,

Edward}], b. in North Collins, N. Y., 15 Oct., 1863; m., 5 Sept., 1893,

Alice A. 'Berry, b. in Forestville, N. Y., 15 Oct., 1863, dau. of James

Hervey and Abba Sophia (Dix) Berry. She is A.B., Vassar, 1887;

was instructor in Greek and Latin at Rockford Seminary, Rockford,

111., 1885-92; instructor in Latin, Vassar, 1892-93. He is A.B.,

Harvard, 1887; graduated at Divinity School, 1892. He was settled

first in Duluth, Minn., over the First Unitarian Church from 1892

to 1897; then he was settled over the Third Unitarian Church,

Chicago, 111. In 1902, he was chosen president of the Meadville

Theological School, Pa. Res. Meadville, Pa.
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Children. — Southworth

4227 i.^ONSTANT^", b. 12 Aug., 1894.

4228 ii^William BERRY^^ 6. 28 May, 1896.

4229 iii. ^anklin CHESTER^^ 6. 28 June, 1898.

3528

MARY DESIRE SC^UTRWORTB.^' [Sylvester^";^ George' , John'',

Fobes^, Edward*, William^, Constdfit^, Edward^ b. in ^Manchester,

N. Y., 4 Jan., 1831; w., 5 Dec, 1865, Jedediah Dewey. Res.

Dryden, N. Y.

Child. — Dewey

4230 i. Anna tHUSEBEl^ 6. in Manchester, N. Y., 23 May, 1869;

m. at Livonia, N. Y., 1 Dec, 1892, Prof. Frederick

Probst Webster, B.A. Res. Dryden, N. Y. Children:

4231 (a) Alfred Dewey (Webstery^, b. in Newark Valley,

N. Y., 16 Sept., 1894.

4232 (6) Walter Wright (Webstery\b.'mSyTSiCuse,'N.Y.,

22 Aug., 1896.

4233 (c) Bradford Grey {Webstery\ b. in Syracuse, N. Y.,

31 Oct., 1898, twin.

4234 {d) Alice Southworth {Webstery^, b. in Syracuse,

N. Y., 31 Oct., 1898, twin.

4235 (e) Mary Jane {Webstery\ b. in Hillsdale, N. Y.,

5 Aug., 1902.

3539

LUCY MARIA SOUTHWORTH^'' {Sylveste^, Georg^] Joh^
Fobes^, Edward*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. 18 Dec, 1832;

d. at Nyack on Hudson, N. Y., 12 Dec, 1880; m., 19. April, 1854,

Luther B. ANTiscAti:. Teacher.

Children. — Antisdale

4236 i. Albert Sylvester^**, b. in Manchester, N. Y., 13 Jan.,

1856; d. in Nottawa, Mich., 1 Jan., 1879.

4237 ii.-ALicE^°, 6. in Manchester, N. Y., 19 April, 1858. She

is a graduate of the Bellevue Training School for

Nurses, New York City. Res. New York City.

4238 iii. 1)r. Edwin SawyerI*', b. in Manchester, N. Y., 27 May,

1861; w. in Leroy, N. Y., 21 June, 1888, Helen G.

Gardner, who d. 18 June, 1891. B. S., University of

Michigan; M.D., 1890, medical department of same.

Professor of ophthalmology, Chicago Eye, Ear, Nose,
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and Throat College; clinical instructor, eye and ear,

College of Physicians and Surgeons; member Ameri-

can Medical Association, Chicago Medical and Chi-

cago Ophthalmological and Otological societies.

Res. Chicago, 111. Child:

4239 (a) Helen Gertrude^\ h. 16 June, 1891.

4240 iv. George Perez^", h. in Nottawa, Mich., 27 Aug., 1869; d.

in Nyack on Hudson, N. Y., 5 April, 1885.

3564
,

,/

THOMAS GEORGE,,SOUTHWORTHMJo/in«, Thomas', John\

FohesS Edward^, William^, Constant^, Edward^], h. in Dryden, N. Y.,

16 Nov., 1829; d. at/Rochelle, Ogle Co., 111., 1899; m., 19 April,

1855, Malvina Freeland, dau. of John and Ruth (Jones) Freeland.

He was a farmer. Res. Dryden, N. Y., and Rochelle, 111.

/ Child. — SoUTHWORTH

4241 i. John Willis^", b. in Dryden, N. Y., 17 April, 1856; m.,

14 Feb., 1882, Catherine Decourcey. Children:

4242 {aYHelen Gertrude'', h. 31 Dec, 1889.

4243 (6) -Ruth Catherine'', h. 30 Nov., 1896.

4244 {cYElizabeth" , b. 13 Nov., 1900.

3566
ROWENA SOUTHWORTH^ ' [Jo/in^, Thomas'', Min\ m>es^,

Edward*; William^, Constant-, Edward'], b. in D^den, N. Y., 11 Oct.,

1834; d. there 9 Oct., 1866; m. Hiram W. ^ars, of Dryden.

Child. — Sears

4245 i. Jori^ G.'\ b. 1858; m., 7 Aug., 1880, Catherine Clarke

Galliger, of Oswego, N. Y. Children:

4246 (a) Rowena", b. 2 Feb., 1883; d. 1899.

4247 (6) John G.", b. 24 July, 1886.

3573

ALBERT SOUTHWORTH^ ' {John\ Thomas'^', John^ Fobes^,

Edward^ William^, Constaiit^, Edward'], b. 18 Oct., 1842; d. 3 Oct.,

1886; m., 1 July, 1863, Diantha A-:" Bissell, of Franklin, Delaware

Co., N. Y.

, Children. — Southworth

4248 i. Ellis B^issell^", b. 23 Feb., 1863; m., 6 Sept., 1893,

Grace Bothwell, of Rochelle, 111. He graduated from
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New York Law School, with degree of LL.B,; was

admitted to bar, 1893. Child:

4249 (a) Ellis "^issell^', h. 23 Sept., 1895.

4250 ii.^RANK U}', h. 8 May, 1865; d. 21 Sept., 1867.

4251 iii. TlowENA M.^", h. 9 Feb., 1870; living; unm.

4252 iv. ^Frederic A.^°, 6. 19 July, 1872; living; unm.

3594

REV. AUSTIN SEXTON SOUTHWORTIP [Nel^n\ Gurlef,

Nathaniel^/NathanieP, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}},

h. in Seward, Schoharie Co., N. Y., 24 Aug., 1836; m. at Flycreek,

Otsego Co., N. Y., 8 July, 1854, Jane Eliza Gage, h. in Milford, N. Y.,

11 June, 1833, dau. of Wilham Gage. He was a Methodist preacher.

When the call for troops came at the beginning of the Civil War he

was at Guilford, Chenango Co., N. Y. He helped to raise a company.

He entered the ranks as private. He was promoted to sergeant,

and later was appointed chaplain. He was wounded at Cedar

Creek. After the war he remained in the South as an official in the

post-office department. He wrote " Optimism, or the Bright Side

of Life," for which he received the degree of Ph.D. He is with

D. Appleton & Co., in Cincinnati, Ohio.

Children. — Southworth

+ 4253 i. Eugene Bell^°, 6. in Middlefield, N. Y., 19 May, 1855.

4254 ii. Thadeus De Witt^", h. in Seward, Otsego Co., N. Y.,

22 June, 1856; m. in Hampton, N. Y., 12 Sept., 1882,

Mrs. Mai-y J. (O'Donnell) Bliss. He studied for the

ministry, but his health being poor he entered the

employ of D. Appleton & Co., where he has continued

eighteen years and is now (1899) manager of their

Cincinnati office. He is prominent in all church and

missior^ary work. No children.

4255 iii. Ralph Waldo Emerson^'', h. in Morris, N. Y., 10 Dec,

1858; m. in Albion, N. Y., 30 June, 1884, Katie

Eloise McKenna. Educated at the Albany College,

Albany, N. Y. He has been salesman for D. Apple-

ton & Co. since 1881 and has traveled much for them.

Res. now, Flint, Mich. Children:

4256 (a) Florence Antoinettes^, b. in Elmira, N. Y., 10

Aug., 1885.

4257 (6) Philip McKenna'\ h. in Northfield, N. Y., 11

July, 1895.
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/

4258 iv. Charles W.^«, b. in Morris, N. Y., 22 April, 1860; d. 15

March, 1861.

4259 V. Walter^", h. in Guilford, N. Y., 22 April, 1862; d. 29

June, 1863.

4260 vL Nettie Amelia^", 6. in Masonville, N. Y., 19 Dec, 1804;

m. at North Walton, N. Y., 4 May, 1887, Maihew

Durfee. Children:

4261 (a) Henriettd Southworth {Durfeey^, h. 15 May,

1888.

4262 (h) Mary Eloise (DurfeeY^ b. 6 May, 1890.

4263 (c) Helen Marguerite (Durfeey\ b. 6 June, 1893.

4264 vii. Rev. Victor Emanuel^", b. in North Walton, N. Y.,

4 Feb., 1867, twin; m., in Oswego, N. Y., 9 June, 1888,

Helen L. Robinson. He was educated for the Bap-

tist ministry, but his views changing he entered the

Unitarian church and has proved himself of great

power as a preacher. He has been settled at Mead-

ville. Pa., and Janesville, Wis. Present address (1900),

Alcott, Colo. He is known now as a poet and Social-

ist. Children

:

4265 (a) Rob6rt'\ b. 1888.

4266 (6) Charles Vidor^K

4267 (c) Catherine^\ b. 9 July, 1895.

4268 viii. Victoria Regina^", b. in North Walton, N. Y., 4

Feb., 1867, twin; m. there, 25 Nov., 1886, Clarence

Ingalls.

4269 ix. Adolphus William^", b. in North Walton, N. Y., 2 June,

1869; m. there, 19 Feb., 1893, Florence A. White.

4270 X. Ellen Wood^^ b. in Walton, N. Y., 31 March, 1871;

m., 25 Dec, 1893, Albertus Low. Res. Brooklyn,

N. Y. Children:

4271 (o) Ruth Alene (Lowy\ b. August, 1894.

4272 (6) Austin Albertis (Lowy\ b. July, 1896.

4273 xi. Irene Vashti^^ b. in Clarksville, N. Y.,, 23 Feb., 1874,

twin; m. at Walton, N. Y., 26 Feb., 1893, Charles

J. Roof. Children:,

4274 (a) Nellie May {Roof)'\ b. 21 April, 1894.

4275 (6) Bessie (Roofy\ b. 29 Nov., 1895.,

4276 xii. Ira^«, 6. in Clarksville, N. Y., 23 Feb., 1874, twin; d.

young.

4277 xiii. Minnie May", b. in Wheeler, N. Y., 5 March, 1878.

She is a dressmaker in New York City.
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3596

KEZIAH SOUTHWORTHS [Nelson^, Gurley', Nathaniel", Nathan-

iel^, Nathaniel*] William*, Constant^ Edward}], h. in Seward, Schoharie

Co., N. Y., 20 Sept., 1834; m., in Toddsville, Otsego Co., N. Y.,

9 July, 1854, Alonzo Ai^ams, b. there 17 Feb., 1833, s. of Abijah and

Olive Adams. He works in a cotton mill; is a class leader in the

church and one of the stewards. Res. Otsego and Delaware counties

and, in 1900, New Hartford, Oneida Co., N. Y.

Children. — Adams

4278 i.^ANNA D.^«, h. 17 July, 1855; d. 6 June, 1888; m., 1874,

Edward Berry. Five children.

4279 ii. Austin J.'«, b. 21 Sept., 1858.

4280 iii. Libbie^", b. 22 Dec, 1861.

4281 iv.' Nelson Fred^", b. 4 July, 1866; d. 17 Jan., 1896; m.,

26 Nov., 1890, Alice Stockbridge. No children.

4282 v/ Florence E.^", b. 8 Dec, 1877.

3609

WILLIAM ATWATER SOUTHWORTH^ [William^ Gurley',

Nathaniel^, Nathaniel^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^],

b. in Ames, Otsego Co., N. Y., 26 Aug., 1843; m., 7 Oct., 1868,

Florence M. Wej/dman, 6. 27 Aug., 1850, dau. of Peter and Huldah

Weidman. He was in the Civil War, one year in Company A, One
Hundred and Fourteenth Regiment, New York Volunteers, dis-

charged at New Orleans; enlisted again in Company E, Eighty-ninth

Regiment, New York Volunteers, served two years, discharged at

Richmond, Va.

After the war he lived at Unadilla, N. Y,, till about 1883, when
he moved to Oneonta, N. Y. He was a farmer; then coal agent for

the D. & H. R. Co. For the past fifteen years he has been tailman

for the D. & H. R. Co. He has been commander, vice-commander,

ofiicer of the day, adjutant and quartermaster of the Grand Army
of the Republic Children were born at Unadilla, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

4283 i. Charles W.^^ b. 12 June, 1869; m., March, 1890, Etta

May Chandler. Child:

4284 (o) Arthur Lewis'\ b. 17 Feb., 1891, in Oneonta,

N. Y.; d. there 4 Aug., 1891.

4285 ii. Bertha May^", b. 3 Feb., 1875.

4286 iii. Lec^la Blanche^^, b. 21 Sept., 1879; d. 18 May, 1882.
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3615

ELLA FIDELIA mVTUWORTW[William\ Okrlef, h*'athaniel\

Nathaniel, Nathaniel^ William^, Constant, Edvfard}], h. in Milford,

N. Y., 13 Oct^, 1854; m., 30 Aug., 1877, in Rome, N. Y., Rev. Wil-

liam HeneV Clark, b. 8 April, 1854, in Racine, Wis. She was

educated at Chili Seminary, now Chesbro Seminary, Rochester, N. Y.

She was a student and authoress; now is an evangehst. He is a

clergyman.

Children. — Clark

4287 i. Mary At^aty.^^'', b. in Oswego, N. Y., 28 Nov., 1878.

4288 ii. De WiLtis Lyte^", b. in Syracuse, N. Y., 4 Jan., 1880;

d. in Saratoga, N. Y., 18 Aug., 1883.

4289 iii. Alice S^uthworth^", b. in Saratoga, N. Y., 17 Aug.,

1883; d. there 17 Aug., 1883.

3676

MARY CORNELIA WALSWORTH« [Elisha^, E-fif (Southworth)

Walsworth, Williaid^, WilMm', NathdCniel*, Williak^, Constdfit^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Western, N. Y., 23 Dec, 1834; m. there, 29 Jan., 1855,

Cyrus Mason Brown, b. 18 Oct., 1830, s. of David and Keziah

(Mason) Brown. He was a farmer, i^es. Oneida, Knox Co., 111., where

all their children were born.

Children. — Brown

4290 i. Alice Virginia Tompkins^", b. 12 Nov., 1855; unm.

4291 ii. Henry WADSwoRTH^^ b. 22 Dec, 1857; d. 4 March,

1859.

4292 iii. Florence Elvira^", b. 28 April, 1860; m. John Augus-

tus Hawkins, b. 14 June, 1849. One child.

4293 iv. Nathan Walsworth^", b. 24 June, 1862; m. (1) Esther

M. Martin; m. (2) Edna M. Hartley. Children:

4294 (a) Leona'\ b. 13 Feb., 1890.

4295 (b) Fern Irene'^ b. 1891.

4296 (c) Nathan^\ 6. 21 July, 1894.

4297 V. Cyrus Frank^", b. 15 Sept., 1864; m. Anna Sv^an

McMasters, b. 28 April, 1870. Children:

4298 (a) Marguerite, ^"^ b. 13 Oct., 1890.

4299 (b) Alice Melinda^\ b. 8 March, 1891; d. 1895.

4300 vi. Julia May^°, b. 15 Jan., 1867, twin; m. Frank M. Bow-

man, b. 12 March, 1870. Children:

4301 (a) Richard Broivn {Bowmany\ b. 27 June, 1896.

4302 (6) Dewey Wesley {Bowmany\ b. 20 July, 1898.
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4303 vii. Henry Lincoln^", b. 15 Jan., 1867, twin; d. 24 Sept.,

1867.

3680

LUCY MARIE SOUTHWORTH8'[/a7?ies», James', William\ Wil-

liam^, Nathaniel^, William^, Constanf^, Ediodrd}], h. in Camden, N. Y.,

21 Sept., 1820; d. in Adrian, Mich., 15 Dee., 1893; m., in Newark,

111., 26 July, 1841, James Harvey Whitney, h. 4 Aug., 1808, s. of

Moses and Lydia Allen Whitney; he went to Oswego, then to

Newark, 111.; in 1867, to Adrian, Mich. She was a teacher before

her marriage; was member of the Congregational church.

Children. — Whitney

4304 I.^Sanford Satterly^'', h. 12 June, 1844; d. 27 Sept.,

1881; m., 30 June, 1872, Margaret Neff, h. 14 Oct.,

1840, dau. of Ebenezer and Margaret (Douglass)

Neff. Res. Milhngton, 111. Children:

4305 (a) William M}\ b. 22 May, 1874; m., 8 March,

1899, Cornelia I. Culver. Res. Millington,

111.

4306 (6) Ada Maria'\ b. 7 May, 1876.

4307 (c) Jay Harvey^\ b. 6 June, 1880.

4308 ii. vFranklin Allen^*', 6. 21 April, 1846; m., in Adrian, Mo.,

8 Aug., 1869, Josephine Ramsey. At eighteen years

he enlisted in the Thirty-sixth Regiment, Company
F, Missouri Volunteers. He served through the war,

and at its close returned home with health permanently

impaired. Res. Sandwich, 111.

4309 iii. "Lydia Cordelia^", b. 29 Dec, 1847, twin; d. 18 Oct.,

1888; m., 9 May, 1867, Marshall Bagwell, he in.

(2) Stella Gridley, by whom no children. At the out-

break of the Civil War he enlisted in One Hundred and

Fourth Illinois Regiment; served through the war;

was under Buell, Rosencrans, Thomas, Grant, and

marched with Sherman to the sea; was wounded at

Lookout Mountain. Res. Millington, 111. Children:

4310 (a) Ashley Mills (Bagweliy\ b. in Mission, 111.,

1 Jan., 1869; d. 9 July, 1893.

4311 (6) Edith {Bagweliy\ b. in Mission, 111., 3 Dec,

1871; m., 1897, Lewis F. Jones. Res.

Milhngton, 111.

4312 (c) Ernst Cyrill {Bagweliy\ b. in Fox, 111., 25 April,

1882; m. Martha Underiwod.
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4313 (d) William James (Bagweliy^, h. in Fox, 111.,

June, 1893.

+ 4314 iv. Thirza Delia*", h. 29 Dec, 1847, twin.

4315 V. William Plumb*", 6. in Newark, 111., 25 April, 1850;

m., in Butler, Mo., 28 June, 1^1^, Lizzie J. Moss, h. in

Iowa, 12 Dec, 1855, d. 6 Sept., 1881, dau. of John C.

and Elizabeth J. (Guthrie) Moss. Res. Downer's

Grove, 111., and Mesa, Colo. Children:

4316 (a) Flosie Alice^\ h. 22 March, 1874.

4317 (b) Grace'\ h. 28 July, 1877.

4318 (c) Lyell Aldrich}\ h. 19 Nov., 1879.

4319 vi.^ Alice Marie*", b. 31 Dec, 1852; m., 15 June, 1870,

Harvey Boynton, h. in Ohio, 1 Feb., 1836, d. 1893.

Res. Seattle, Wash. Children:

4320 (a) Pliny Allen (Boyntony\ h. 4 Oct., 1871. Res.

Heaston, Okla.

4321 (6) Maud Marjie (Boyntony\ h. 14 April, 1875;

d. 31 Aug., 1875.

4322 (c) Marshall (Boyntony\ h. 26 Oct., 1876; d. 12

March, 1877.

4323 (d) Charles Arthur (Boyntony\ h. 22 Feb., 1887.

4324 vii.' Mills Henry*", h. 15 Sept., 1855; m., 18 June, 1882,

Maude Asken, h. 7 Oct., 1862. Res. Adrian, Mo.

Children:

4325 (a) Clarence'^ b. 30 Nov., 1882; d. 31 Aug., 1883.

4326 (6) Lyman C.**, b. 18 June, 1884.

4327 (c) Alice ikf.**, b. 11 July, 1887. .

4328 (d) Keller M.**, b. 7 June, 1893.

+ 4329 viii. Martha Jane*", b. 26 Aug., 1859; d. in Oklahoma,

13 Nov., 1890.

3683

CAROLINE JANE ORTON SOUTl^WORTH" [James\ James',

William^,^ William^, ^Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in

Camden, N. Y., 21 Sept., 1825; d. in Fox Town, 111., 13 Aug., 1870;

m. (1), in Newark, 111., 20 April, 1843, John Henry Verbeck, b. in

Windham, Pa., 6 Feb., 1822, s. of Henry and Esther Verbeck. He

went to lUinois when about fifteen. In 1850, he went to California

by the overland route. The party he was with rested on Sundays

and arrived in Sacramento without the loss of either man or horse.

Impaired health prevented his entering the army. He visited the

soldiers at the front and cared for them on their return home, wounded

or sick. He held several public offices. She m. (2) Fielding
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Hearenhill, who d. 1890; no children. She taught school when

quite young; joined the Congregational church at an early age.

Children. — Verbeck

4330 i. James HENRY^^ h. near Newark, 111., 24 Sept., 1846;

m., 24 Jan., 1871, Emily S. Wright, dau. of Edward
and Sophronia Wright. At eighteen he enlisted in

the Thirty-sixth Regiment, Illinois Volunteer In-

fantry. Res. Grant City, Mo. Children.

4331 (a) Alice May'\ h. 17 Feb., 1872; m., 8 July, 1896,

William C. Prugh.

4332 (6) Minnie BeW\ h. 20 July, 1873.

4333 ii. Eva Cornelia^", 6. in Mission Grove, 111., 6 Jan., 1849;

m., 4 Sept., 1867, Francis Bowen, b. in Troy, N. Y.,

27 July, 1841, s. of John and Ehza (Pine) Bowen. He
went to Illinois in 1863; served one year in the legis-

lature, but was obliged to decline entering public life.

Res. Ottawa, III. Children:

4334 (a) Lyell Francis {Boweny\ h. 12 Sept., 1879;

m., 7 Dec, 1898, Iva Smith. Res. Sheridan,

111. One child.

4335 (6) Ai Pine (Boweny\ h. 15 Dec, 1881.

4336 iii.' Lyell Edward", h. in Millington, 111., 10 Dec, 1850;

m. (1), in Marysville, Cal., 1873, Emily A. Country-

man, dau. of Eli Countryman; divorced; w. (2)

Mary Ellen Todd, b. 1843, in Clay County, 111., dau. of

Abbot L. and Lavina (Gaythier) Todd. He went

to California, then moved to Oregon in 1879. In 1881,

he went to Idaho. He served one term in the Idaho

legislature. Res. Weiser, Ida. Child, by first \\dfe:

4337 (a) Arthur Lyell^^,b. near MarySYi]le,Ca\.,Z March,

1875. Res. Murphy's, Calaveras Co., Cal.

4338 iv.' Allen Frederick", b. 22 May, 1854, twin; d. 1 Sept.,

1854.

4339 V.' Alice Frederica", b. 22 May, 1854, twin; d. 1 March,

1865.

4340 vi. Mable Jane", b. in Mission, 111., 13 June, 1867; m., 7

June, 1887, Waverley M.Hearenhill,b. in Mission, 111.,

23 March, 1861, d. 22 May, 1897, s. of Fielding and

Debora (Somers) Hearenhill. He engaged in sheep

raising and farming. Just previous to his death he

was appointed postmaster of Sheridan, 111., but had

not been installed. The citizens united in a petition
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and Mrs. Hearenhill was given the office designed for

her husband, the duties of which she performs to the

satisfaction of her fellow-citizens. Child:

4341 (a) Vera {Eearenhiliy\ b. 8 Aug., 1891.

3683

DELIA AUGUSTA SOUTHWORTH'^ames^, James', William\

William^, Nathaniel^, William^, Constant, Edward}], h. in Camden,

N. Y., 15 Jan., 1828; m., in Milford, III, 7 Nov., 1850, Lyall^T.

Aldrich, h. in Broadalbin, N. Y., d. 4 Oct., 1901, s. of Nathan^ and

Noami (Kellogg) Aldrich.* Her family moved to Newark, 111.

She was always interested in literary pursuits; has for many years

been the correspondent of the county paper, under name of " Galva."

She has been an active member of the Woman's Christian Temper-

ance Union and has taken a leading part in all public matters.

In 1838, Mr. Aldrich moved with his father to Kendall County, 111.;

when his father died, in 1844, he took the farm and afterwards cul-

tivated it. During the Civil War he was twice rejected by examin-

ing surgeons on account of not being eligible for military service.

He gave of his time and means to the Union cause. He was a public

spirited citizen. Res. Millington, 111., where their children were born.

Children. — Aldrich

4342 i. Nathan ^ames^«, b. 3 Dec, 1851; m., 28 Aug., 1879,

Mary Louise Bagley Winchell. He studied law in

the office of Brown & Southworth at Aurora, 111.

Three years later he graduated from the law depart-

ment of the University of Michigan. Since, he has

practiced law in Aurora, 111., where he has attained

an honorable position in his profession. Child

:

4343 (a) Louise Augusta^\ b. 2 May, 1883.

4344 ii.'-LizziE^", b 22 Nov., 1854; m., 5 Dec, 1878, George J.

Marvin, b. in Springwater, N. Y., s. of Harvey and

Elizabeth (Kellogg) Marvin. Before marriage she

was a school teacher. She is interested in various

religious, benevolent, and social organizations. He
is a farmer, has held offices in his town, which he is

now serving as supervisor. Res. Springwater, N. Y.

Child:

4345 (a) Hubert Burns (Marmny\ b. 3 Sept., 1879.

* John^ Aldrich, surgeon in the Revolutionary War, was confined in the Tower of London
two years as prisoner of war (married Elizabeth Thurston) ; Timothyi Aldrich (married Mary
Lore).
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4346 iii. Edward Perrine^", b. 12 Feb., 1863; m. in Yorkville,

111., 3 Sept., 1891, Millie Neff, dau. of George and

Thirza Delia (Whitney) Neff. (See 4531.) He is a

mechanical engineer, i^es. Aurora, 111. Children:

4347 (a) Lyell George'\ b. 17 June, 1893.

4348 (b) Ada Marie'\ b. 17 May, 1895.

4349 (c) Lizzie'\ b. 27 Feb., 1897.

4350 (d) Nathan Mills'\ b. 20 June, 1899.

3686

LA RUE PERRINE SOUTHWORTH^ [James\'james\ Williani\

William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Camden,

N. Y., 16 April, 1837; m., 14 March, 1866, Laodicia Eybond, b. in

Brownstown, Jackson Co., Ind., May, 1842, dau. of Lawrence and

Elouise Eybond. He enlisted in Company F, Thirty-sixth Regi-

ment, Illinois Volunteer Infantry, and was in active service during

the entire Civil War; was mustered out at New Orleans, La.,

December, 1864. He was wounded at Resaca; was promoted from

sergeant to lieutenant and then to captain. After the war he en-

gaged in business at the Union Stock Yards, Chicago, 111.; later he

moved to Colorado, where he is dealing in stock on a large scale,

buying herds of sheep through the southwestern states, fattening

and shipping them to eastern markets. Res. Denver, Colo.

Children. — Southworth

4351 i. Eloisa^", b. 12 June, 1867; d. 13 April, 1872.

4352 ii. Flora^o, b. 19 March, 1870; d. 10 Nov., 1899; w., 14

Feb., 1894, Curtis M. Wann. Children:

4353 (a) Wilfred Curfis (Wanny\ b. in Hays, Kan.,

8 Aug., 1895.

4354 (6) Gilmore Southworth {Wanny^,b. in B-aySjK&n.,

1 Nov., 1899.

4355 iii. ^essie^", b. 13 March, 1872.

4356 iv. William Frederick^", b. 13 June, 1874; d. 11 Sept.,

1875.

4357 V. -Louise^", b. 7 June, 1876; d. 18 Nov., 1881.

3687

NORMANPUS HENRY L. SOUTHWORTH^ [John\ James', WiU
liam^, William^,' Nathafiiel*, William?, Constant^, Edward^], b. in

Bridgewater, N. Y., 23 Sept., 1821; m., in West Exeter, 16 Nov.,

1850, Emma AlidA Niles, b. 4 Feb., 1833, in West Exeter. She
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was a teacher before marriage. He had a lumber and feed mill;

was justice of the peace for many years. Res. West Exeter, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

4358 i. Alida IMaria^", b. 11 Feb., 1853; d. in West Exeter,

N. Y., 11 April, 1878.

4359 ii. Lotus N.^", b. 2 Feb., 1856; m., 20 July, 1886, Julia A.

Bouck', or Banck, b. in Utica, N. Y. He graduated at

Hamilton College, 1879. He is a lawyer in Utica,

is a Mason and of the Order of Foresters. Res. Utica,

N. Y. No children.

4360 iii. George Warren^", b. 14 Aug., 1859; m., 24 Dec, 1885,

Bertha joslyn. He is junior member of Southworth

& Son, lumber and feed mill. Res. West Exeter,

N. Y. No children.

4361 iv.^ Martha May^», b. 10 May, 1864. Res. West Exeter,

4362 V. Florence Eunice^", b. 12 July, 1866. Res. West Exe-

ter, N. Y.

3691
^

V'
ASAHEL DIMMICK S0UTHW0RTH8 {Jo}in\ James\ William^

William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward}], b. 13 Aug., 1829;

d. in Northfield, Minn., 16 July, 1904; m. (1), 15 Oct., 1857, DoRt^AS

Hackley, b. in Bridgewater, N. Y., 28 Feb., 1829, d. in Loda, 111.,

4 Aug., 1864; m. (2), in Mission Point, lU., 12 Oct., 1865, Mary J.

Southworth, dau. of George Addison
j Southworth (3744). His

early training was obtained on the farm and in the district school;

he studied surveying. In the spring of 1853 he was assistant engi-

neer on earth work on the Illinois Central Railroad; in 1855, em-
ployed in surveying by the land department of that railroad. In

1855, settled in Loda, 111. From 1852 to 1866 was United States

ganger and inspector for the Seventh District of Illinois; 1862 to

1870, collector of internal revenue. In 1870, he moved to Wabasha,
Minn.; in 1892, moved to Northfield, Minn. Farming and insurance,

etc.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife, Dorcas:

4363 i. WiLLiAM^o, b. in Loda, 111., 12 Nov., 1858; d. 15 Dec,

1859,

4364 ii. Frank^", b. in Loda, 111., 4 Jan., 1860; d. 7 Jan., 1864.
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4365 iii. Mary Lena^", b. in Plainfield, N. Y., 25 July, 1862;

graduate of Wellesley College. Res. Wabasha, Minn.

School teacher.

By second wife, Mary:

4366 iv. <jEORGE Asahel^", h. in Mission Point, 111., 7 Jan., 1870;

graduated Carleton College, Minn. Res. Northfield,

Minn.; m., 31 Dec, 1903, Mary Otte.

4367 V. Mark BowEN^^ b. in Wabasha, 31 July, 1873; d. 31

Oct., 1880.

4368 vi. CortNELiA HuNT^», b. in Wabasha, Minn., 25 Oct., 1879;

graduated at Carleton College, Minneapolis. Res.

Northfield, Minn.

3693

MARCyS O. SOUTHWORTH^ [John( James', Wiltiam\ William^

Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. 9 Dec, 1831; d. in

Bridgewater, N. Y., 13 March, 1889; m. Ellen Holmes. Farmer.

Res. Bridgewater, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth

4369 i. '"JOHN^", b. 1869; d. 16 Oct., 1896.

4370 ii. Alice Maud^'', b. 1871; student in Orrenton Normal

School.

4371 iii.' Franklin Jewett^", b. 1873; farmer. Res. Bridge-

water, N. Y.

4372 iv. Harriet^", 6. 1876; is a trained nurse in Syracuse, N. Y.

3693
MARY FRANCES SOUTHWORTH^' [/o;in«,'^/ames*, Wiltiam",

William^,' Nathaniel*) William^, Constani-, Edward^], b. in Bridge-

water, N. Y., 21 Dec, 1834; d. there, 31 March, 1899; m. there, 9

April, 1865, James H. Toi\ipKiNS, b. 21 June, 1831, in Marshall, N. Y.

Farmer. Res, Bridgewater, N. Y.

Child. — Tompkins

4373 i. Harriet Maria^", b. 28 Jan., 1866; m., 1 Sept., 1897,

Charles G. Rising, b. in Cassville, N. Y., 25 Jan., 1867.

Farmer. Res. Cassville, N. Y. Child:

4374 (a) Howard Tompkins (Risingy\ b. 2 March, 1899.
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3694
LURA ANNA SOUTHWORTH^' [Jo/ln^/am6s^ William', Wil-

liam^, NathaniW, William^, Constant^, Edward}], h. in Bridgewater,

N. Y., 5 July, 1837; m., 3 Nov., 1861, William H. "IBradley, 6.

19 Dec, 1836, in Mentor, Ohio. Merchant. Res. Loda, 111.; later,

he moved to Emporia, Kan.

Children. — Bradley

4375 i. William Henry^^ h. in Loda, 111., 13 Nov., 1861; m.

there, 23 June, , Frances Slocum. He is a dealer

in lumber and hardware. Res. Loda, 111. Children:

4376 (a) Eugenia^^, b. in Emporia, Kan., 2 Jan., 1891.

4377 (6) Lura'\ h. in Loda, III, 4 May, 1895.

4378 ii.^ Carrie Fay^°, h. in Loda, 20 March, 1865. School

teacher. Res. Emporia, Kan.

4379 iii. Elouise^", b. in Loda, 22 March, 1867; m., October, 1890,

Edwin Bower. Res. Emporia, Kan. Children:

4380 (a) Helen (Bowery\ b. in Lincoln, Kan., 28 Sept.,

1893.

4381 (b) Elouise {Bowery^, b. in Lincoln, Kan., 5 May,

1895.

3696 /

HELEN CORNELIA SOUTHWORfH« [Mason D.\ James', Wil-

liam', William^, Natlianiel*, Wit(iam^, Constant^, Edward}], b. 1826;

d. 9 March, 1892; m., 1847, Hon. George Wilsoi^ Brown, b. in

Cornwall, Ct., 12 April, 1825; d. in Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., 9 Jan.,

1894, s. of Andrew and Elizabeth (Wilson) Brown.*

His parents moved to Clyde, N. Y., when he was four years old,

and later to Concord, Mich., then to Jackson, Mich. He studied law;

was member of the state legislature, colonel of militia, superintend-

ent of the ship canal of Sault Ste. Marie, and was first mayor of that

city.

Children. — Brown

+ 4382 i. George Le Roy^", b. 13 April, 1849, in Jackson, Mich.

4383 ii. Helen Agnes^", b. August, 1852; m. Hon. Charles

Beadle, civil engineer of Battlecreek, Mich. She

graduated M.D., at University of Michigan. He
graduated C.E., at University of Michigan. He sue-

* Andrew Brown came to the United States from England about 1804, settled in Westport,

Ct. He was son of Rev. Andrew Brdwn, of Liverpool, England.

His wife, Elizabeth Wilson, was descended from Rev. John Wilson, first minister of Boston,

Mass. : educated at Cambridge.
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cessfully practiced his profession in the Western states

until the death of his father-in-law, when he moved to

Sault Ste. Marie. Child:

^384 (a) George (Beadley\ b. 1884.

4385 iii. Mary Virginia^", h. 14 April, 1854; m. Dr. Frederick

Morse Taylor, of United States army, s, of Major
Morse K. Taylor. Res. Huntsville, Ala. Child:

4386 (a) Wilson Morse {Taylory\ b. 1892.

3712

LOUISE REBECCA SOUTHWORTH^Jilfason m, James'', M'^t^-

liam^,Williarn^\Nathariiel^,Williarn^,Coristarif,EdwaTd^\ b. 1840; m.
Charles Armstrong, b. 1838. Farmer. Res. (1897) Adrian, Mich.

Children. — Armstrong

+ 4387 i.^'EuDORA Louise^**, 6. 1861 in Adrian, Mich.

4388 ii. Hattie E.^^, 6. 1862; d. 1892; m. Fred E. Slater, of

Adrian, Mich. Children:

4389 (a) Clara Louise (Slatery\ b. 1886.

4390 (6) Horace A. (Slatery\ b. 1892.

4391 iii.- Nettie M.^", b. 1864; d. 1893; m., 1886, Lafayette Powell,

of Adrian, Mich. Child:

,4392 (a) Floyd L. {Poweliy\ b. 1889.

4393 iv. Willie M.^«, b. 1867; d. 1875.

4394 V. -Walter B.^^ b. 1873; m. Susie B. Wallace.

3734

MARY AUGUSTA PENDLETON^ [Mary Dmmson^' (Southworth)
Pendleton, James^, William^, William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^,

Edward^], b. in South Edmeston, Otsego Co., N. Y., 19 Dec, 1839;

m. (1), 22 May, 1860, in Wabasha, Minn., William Sharpless Jack-

son, 6. in Redstone Creek, Pa., 18 June, 1832, d. in Wabasha, Minn.,

8 Feb., 1882, s. of Jesse and Ehzabeth (Sharpless) Jackson. They
were divorced after the birth of their son Frederick, in 1861; m. (2),

1875, Reuben Althouse.

William S. Jackson was a graduate of a St. Louis business college.

He was a clerk in a store in Millington. In 1857, he moved to

Wabasha, Minn.

Althouse was an engineer. Res. Minneapolis, Minn.
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Child. — Jackson

By first husband:

4395 i. James Frederick^", b. in Wabasha, 16 Aug., 1860;

m., 4 June, 1885, Lynda C. Pomroy. Graduate, 1883,

of Carleton College. Of firm of J. H. Pomroy & Co.,
'' hardwood and lumber, St. Paul, Minn. He also runs

a farm.

Children. — Althouse

By second husband:

4396 ii. Carrie Augusta^", b. 1876; m. A. W. Bonniwell.

4397 iii. George Pendleton^", b. 1878; d. 1879.

3764

WALTER MURDOCK SOUTHWORTH^ [Jpsl^/i«, Sila^, J^l-

liavi^, William^', Nathaniel*, William^, Constant, Edward^], b. in

Brooklyn, N. Y., 20 Jan., 1847; m., in New York, 21 April, 1875,

Ella M. Baldwin.

Children. — Southworth

4398 i.*"Lillian Hall^", b. 5 May, 1877; m., in New York City,

9 Jan., 1896, Thomas H. Bapp. Child:

4399 (a) Dorothy Ella (Bappy\ b. 27 Sept., 1896.

4400 ii. tiLAUDE Hall1«, b. 2 March, 1879; d. 26 July, 1887.

4401 iii. Walter M.^", b. 3 Oct., 1883.

4402 iv.- MALCOLM^^ b. 19 Oct., 1885.

4403 v.'Elwood STUART^^ b. 13 Feb., 1895.

3768

WILLIAM LYLLE SOUTHWORTH^ [Jakes\ Joseph'', William^

William^, Nathaniel*, Willidm^, Constant, Edward}], b. in Osnabruck

Township, Ontario, 1832; m., at Woodlands, Osnabruck Township,

1864, Frances Ann^e Blakely, b. in Woodlands, 1840, dau. of

Christopher and Nancy (Maxwell) Blakely.

Children. — Southworth

4404 i. tWiLLiAM Blakely^", b. in Wales, Ontario, 1868. He is

an agent. Res. Morrisburg, Ontario.

4405 ii. ^Lottie Christy Ann^°, b. in Osnabruck, Ontario, 1875.

, Is a school teacher. Res. Osnabruck, Ontario.

4406 iii. IMary Altha", b. in Osnabruck, Ontario, 1878; m., 1901,

Elgin''Warner, of Seattle, Wash. Dressmaker.
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3769

GEORGE MANDELBURT SOUTHWORTH^ [James\ Joseph^

William^, Williani^, Nathaniel*, William^, Con^tanf, Edward^], b. in

Sydney, Ontario, 1834; m., 17 Sept., 1863, Sarah Annas Froats,

b. 1830, in Williamsburg Township, Ontario, dau. of Jacob and

Nancy Froats. He is a hotel keeper and farmer. Res. Osnabruck

Centre, Ontario. Children born in Williamsburg Township.

Children. — Southworth

4407 i. Annie Victoria^", b. 1 Jan., 1864; d. same day.

4408 ii.^ Laura Altha Winifred^", b. 5 Sept., 1865. Stenog-

rapher. She signs her name Winifred L. South-

worth.

4409 iii. Jacob Walter Stanley^'', b. 3 Sept., 1867; m., 25 April,

1893, Myrd"Gosnell, of Rochester, N. Y. Brakeman.

Res. Rochester, N. Y. Children:

4410 (a) Ivan Stanley^^, b. in Rochester, N. Y., 6 Sept.,

1895.

4411 (b) ''George William Herbert^^,b. m Rochester, l>i.Y.f

25 May, 1897.

4412 iv. George Chesley HuNTON^^ b. 11 Sept., 1869; m., 28

Sept., 1897, Angie Adelaide Baker, of Buffalo, N. Y.

Brakeman. Res. Buffalo, N. Y. Child:

4413 {a)'Iva Florence Eleanor^^, b. in Buffalo, N. Y.,

23 Feb., 1899.

4414 v.''James Miles Ogilvie^", b. 25 Dec, 1871. Farmer.

Res. Osnabruck, Ontario.

4415 vi. ^Alfred Ernest^", b. 11 Feb., 1873; d. 27 March, 1887.

3770

JOHN DANIEL SOUTHWORTH^ [James^'^JosevW, William^

William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constanf, Edward^], b. in Murray,

Ontario; m. —. Children born in Williamsburg, Ontario.

Children. — Southworth

4416 i. Agnes Athelinda^", b. 1863, in Williamsburg; m.

Curtis GalUnger. Farmer. Res. Gallingertown, On-

tario.

4417 ii. Frank^", Res. Minneapolis, Minn.

4418 iii. William*". Res. Gallingertown, Ontario.

4419 iv. Colborne*". Res. Minneapolis, Minn.

4420 v.'Ella*". Res. Gallingertown, Ontario.
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3789

ROYAL A. SOUTHWORTlf^ [Roscuis E.\ Ro^aV , Josiah\

JosiaK', NatKaniel^, William^, Constant, Edward}], h: in Litchj&eld,

Mich., 29 Sept., 1845; m., 1 Dec, 1868, in Quincy, Mich., Mattie J.

WiLTER. He moved to Colorado. He was a member of the second

general assembly of Colorado; for twelve years a member of the

Agricultural College Board, and for many years connected with

farmers' organizations. He is editor of the Alliance of the Rockies,

published in Denver, Colo.

He writes in regard to his two daughters: "These girls (mine)

are both bright, thoughtful, and advanced; are favorites and leaders

in whatsoever society they may be. The older was my cow-boy

from the age of eight to thirteen years. While after the cows on

the prairie would get off her horse, kill a rattler with her whip, take

its rattles and bring them-home; never allowed one to escape. The

other, four years younger, was also expert in same direction. Both

were always the best of girls, first in their classes and took the class

honors." Res. Denver, Colo.

Child. — SouthWORTH

4421 i. Maud^", h. in Quincy, Mich., 7 Sept., 1869; m., in Denver,

Colo., 1889, B. C. Buffum. He is one of the faculty

of the State University, Laramie, Wyo. Children:

4422 (a) SorO-^, d. an infant.

4423 m^Cecil {BuffumY^, d. at four and half years.

4424 {cY-'Eduma {BuffumY\ h. 1895.

4425 ii.^MARY^°, &. in Odell, 111., 17 June 1873; m., in Denver,

Colo., October, 1895, Prof. Frank Beach, who was con-

nected with the Montana Agricultural College. Now
has a farm at Las Animas, Colo. Child:

^426 (a) Esi/es {BeachY\ b. December, 1899.

4427 iii. Vilter^^ b. near Denver, Colo., 21 Feb., 1879; d. 7

Aug., 1886.

3791

WILLIAM R. SOUTHWORTH^ [Roscius il.\ RoyaV, Josiah\

JosiaJv", Nathaniel*, William^, Constchf, Edwdrd^], b. in Litchfield,

Mich., 3 June, 1850; m. (1) there, 4 July, 1868, Elnora E. Todd,

b. 9 Sept., 1850, d. in Vicksburg, Mich., 26 Oct., 1884; m. (2), in Vicks-

burg, Mich., 31 Jan., 1885, Cannie T. Guyer, 6. in Clarion, Pa.,

10 March, 1865. Farmer. Res. Vicksburg, Mich.
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Children. — Southworth

4428 i. Claude W.^°, b. in Allen, Mich., 21 Sept., 1871; m., in

Vicksburg, Mich., 21 Feb., 1895, Cora'^Oakleaf.

Farmer. Res. Scotts, Mich. Child:

4429 (a) Dina'\ h. 3 Jan., 1896.

4430 ii. Horace^", b. in Vicksburg, Mich., 25 May, 1874; m. (1),

7. Feb., 1895, Lizzie Munn, b. in England, 1874, d.

March, '1897; m. (2), 30 March, 1898, Annie J.

Munn, b. in England, 1877. Farmer. Res. Vicks-

burg, Mich. Children:

4431 (a) 'Cecil'\ b. 27 Jan., 1897.

4432 {b)'Elbert^\ b. 18 Feb., 1899.

4433 iii.'^Roscius G.'", b. in Vicksburg, Mich., 8 April, 1888.

3793 y
HENRY MARTIN SOUTHWORTH^[Ben/amin Franklm^ Gor-

don Bibens', Josiah^, Josid¥, Nathaniel*, William^, Constdnt^, Ed-

ward^], b. in Dorset, Vt., 8 Nov., 1829; m., 10 Jan., 1862, Emil/ I.

Taylor, b. in Montrose, Pa. He worked with his father in his marble

works until recently. He was constable in Benson, Vt., several

years. Lived in Rutland until about 1896, when he moved to Ben-

son, Vt., on a farm.

Children. — Southworth

4434 i. Alice Emjila.^", b. 2 Nov., 1865. She is a dressmaker.

Res. Brooklyn, N. Y.

4435 ii. William Henry^°, b. 25 March, 1867. Res. Benson, Vt.

4436 iii. Gordon Taylor^'', b. 7 June, 1874. Farmer. Res. Ben-

son, Vt.

3795

SARAH WASHBURN MORSE SOUTHWORTH^ [Benjamin

Franklin^, Gordort' Bibens'', Josian^, JosiaW; Nathaniet^, Williain?,

Constant; Edward}], b. in Benson, Vt., 30 Jan., 1838; 7n., 1861,

Thomas J. Wrangham, b. in Clinton County, N. Y., 1836, d. 20 April,

1893. He served in Company C, One Hundred Twenty-third Regi-

ment, New York Volunteers. He went to Rutland, Vt., when young

and became a man of influence in the town. He was well known for

his strong temperance advocacy.

Children. — Wrangham

4437 i. Fanny Southworth^", b. in Whitehall, N. Y., 5 July,

1866; d. 23 July, 1866.
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4438 ii. Helena Shaefer^", h. in Whitehall, N. Y., 5 Nov., 1867;

d. in Benson, Vt., 28 Jan., 1868.

4439 iii. -Charles Henry^«, h. in Rutland, Vt., 27 Sept., 1874;

d. 25 Dec, 1874.

3796

DANIEL FRANKLIN SOUTHWORTH' [Benjamin Franklin^

Gordon Btbens', Josidh^, Josia¥, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant,

Edward']j h. in Benson, Vt., 18 July, 1842; m., 28 March, 1864,

Margaret E. Ladd, of Poultney, Vt., h. 3 Sept., 1844, at Chazy,

N. Y. He moved to Minneapolis, Minn. Merchant. Res. (1900)

Banning, Cal.

Children. — Southworth

4440 i. Dan Frank^", h. in Benson, Vt., 28 Dec, 1864; m., 18

l)ec., 1888, Cora Grantier, in Lansingburg, N. Y.

Locomotive engineer. Res. Minneapolis, Minn.;

(1901) Banning, Cal. Children:

4441 (a) Irving F.", b. in Minneapolis, 2 Sept., 1889.

4442 (6) Margaret E.^\ h. in Minneapolis, 30 Nov., 1891.

: 4443 ii.' Frederick Ladd^", h. 28 Feb., 1867. He went to Cali-

fornia on account of his health ; is in the fruit business;

unm. Res. Banning, Cal.

4444 iii. 'Benjamin Farnsworth^", b. in Benson, Vt., 26 March,

;

1873. He is called " Ben." Res. St. Paul, Minn.

4445 iv.^OY Edgar^", b. in Poultney, Vt., 26 Sept., 1882. Res.

Banning, Cal.

3801

JENETTE MILLER SOUTHWORTH' [William Steuben', Gor-

don Bibens'' , Josiah^^ Josiah^, Nathartiel*, William^, Constanf, Ed-

ward^], b.'m Lowell, Mass., 15 Oct., 1854; m., 10 Oct., 1876, Rev.

Henry Hopkins, b. in Willi'amstown, Mass., 30 Nov., 1837, s. of

Pres. Mark Hopkins, M.D., D.D. (of Wilhams College), and Mary
(Hubbell) Hopkins. She was his second wife. He is A.B., Williams,

1858; D.D. His first wife was Alice Knight; no children. He
served as chaplain during the Civil War; was pastor of churches at

Westfield, Mass., and Kansas City, Mo.; president of Williams Col-

lege since 1902.

Children. — Hopkins

4446 i.^Albert^", b. 12 July, 1878.

4447 ii.^ Mary Louise^^ b. 25 Aug., 1880.

4448 iiiy Henry^", b. 8 Oct., 1882.
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3813

JAMES DARRAH SOUTHWORTH« t'S^amwd Niles', Asa\Asa\
Josiah^; Nathaniel'^, William^, Constanf, Edwafd}], b. in West Fairlee,

Vt., 25 March, 1845; m., 22 March, 1864, Caroline E.^Adams,

h. 22 Feb., 1838. She was the adopted daughter of Thomas John-

son, of Newbury, Vt. Res. Newbury, Vt., where his children were

born.

Children. — Southworth

4449 i. IIerbert JAMES^^ h. 4 Dec, 1865.

4450 ii. Mary Eliza^", 6. 7 March, 1868; 7n., 12 Oct., 1888,

Fred Swan.

4451 iii. 'Minnie Louise^°, h. 25 Jan., 1870; m., 15 Jan., "1896,

Harry Stevenson.

4452 iv.^GRACE Adaline^", 6. 27 Sept., 1871.

4453 V. Alice HAWES^^ h. 23 May, 1873; m., 4 Aug., 1894,

James B. Tarleton. Child:

4454 (a) Grace Louise {Tarletony\ h. 15 Jan., 1896.

4455 vi. J4j:k Martin^°, b. 24 Jan., 1875.

4456 vii. Dan Darrah^°, b. 5 Sept., 1877.

4457 viii. Winthrop Niles^", b. 13 Jan., 1879; 7n., 9 Jan., 1899,

Mattie ''Rollins.

3821

HENRY LYMAN SOUTHWORTH^ [,Smon Gillette, Seth^Allen',

Asa^, Josiah^,'^Nathaniel*, Willia^h?, Constant^, Edwar*d}], b. in Chico-

pee, Mass., 6 Jan., 1851; d. in Boston, 7 Nov., 1886; m. in Boston,

10 April, 1872, Jennie Nancy Southworth (2833). After her

husband's death she worked in the Custom House, Boston. He was

salesman. Res. Boston.

Children. — Southworth

4458 i. Marion Churchill^", b. 24 June, 1873; d. 23 Jan., 1876.

4459 ii. Maud Lym,\n^», b. 5 Dec, 1874; d. 21 April, 1875.

4460 iii. Robert Asa^°, b. 21 Feb., 1876; m., in Dorchester, Mass.,

17 Oct., 1901, Bertha A. Willard, dau. of Mrs. H. B.

Willard, of Worcester, Mass.

3859
GILLISPIE B. SOUTHWORTH'' '[Philander W.\ Eleazer\ Lem-

uel^, Josiah^, Nathaniel^ William^, Constant-, Edward^], b. in Leroy,

Mich., 2 June, 1844; m., in Volinia, Mich., 21 Oct., 1868, Charity
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J. Churchill, b. 30 Aug., 1845. He served in the Civil War. Res.

Three Rivers, Mich.

Children. — Southworth

4461 i. 'JuDSON O.^", h. in Three Rivers, Mich., 18 July, 1870;

m., 6 Sept., 1891, Eva E/Mariet, b. 22 Oct., 1870.

Children: /

4462 (a) Leo (?.", b. 24 April, 1892.

4463 (&) Maynard M.^\ b. 21 Nov., 1893.

4464 ii.''Maggie M.^°, b. 5 Dec, 1876.

3860 ^
JEROME Ej SOUTHWORTH^' [Philander #.», Eleazer', Lemuel,

Josiah^, Nathaniel'^, William^, Constknf, Edward^], b. in Leroy, Mich.,

13 Jan., 1846; m., in Dowagiac, Mich., 29 Oct., 1874, Juno-Bishof,

b. in Adamsville, Cass Co., Mich., 10 Sept., 1855. He is a farmer;

is actively engaged in church work. Res. Dowagiac, Mich.

Children. — Southworth

4465 i.^RALPH W.^", b. in Kern County, Cal., 13 Nov., 1875.

4466 ii. Charles B.^", 6. in Volinia, Mich., 10 Nov., 1877.

4467 iii. 'Irwin^", b. in Bloomingdale, Mich., 8 April, 1880; d.

8 Dec, 1899.

^468 iv. "(SIertrude M.^'', b. in Bloomingdale, Mich., 5 July, 1887.

4469 V. Olivia E.^^ b. in Jefferson, Mich., 16 June, 1894.

3863
HARRIET C. SOUTRWORTW [Philander M.^, Eleazer' , Lemuel^

Josiah^'j Nathaniel*, William^', Constant', EdiJard^], b. in Leroy, Mich.,

6 May, 1853; m. in Chicago, 111., 18 Oct., 1876, Thomas Swisher,

b. in Pebble, Ohio, 29 March, 1851. In 1855, his parents moved to

Silver Creek Township, Mich. He is a farmer. Res. Volinia, Mich.,

where their children were born.

Children. — Swisher

4470 i. 1.ESLIE M.i", 6. 24 Dec, 1877; m., in Decatur, 22 Nov.,

1899.

4471 ii.^OTis W.^", b. 12 June, 1879. Res. Dowagiac, Mich.

4472 iiiy Lillian A.^", b. 8 Feb., 1881; m.,\n Cassopolis, Mich.,

3 Sept., 1899.

4473 iv.

'

George B.i", 6. 3 Sept., 1882. i?es. Volinia, Mich.

4474 V. vEarry L.^", 6. 19 May, 1886. Artist. Res. VoHnia,

Mich.
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3870

GEORGE E. SOUTHWORTH^ [ATeZson E.^, Eleazer\ Lemuel",

Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William^, Constant^, Edward^], b. in Pickering,

Ontario, 11 April, 1851; d. 1 July, 1880; m., 2 Feb., 1874, Mary
Hennessy, of Buffalo, N. Y. She m. (2) , 1882, Mr. Macomb. When
eighteen years old he went to Buffalo, N. Y. He was conductor on

the railroad.

Children. — Southworth

4475 i. Florence B.^", 6. 13 March, 1875.

4476 ii. George E.^", 6. 9 July, 1877. Clerk on the New York

Central Railroad. Res. Buffalo, N. Y.

4477 iii. Charles F.^°, 6. 31 Oct., 1879. Clerk on New York
Central Railroad.

3938

SARAH ELVIRA CAMP« [Susan^ ^(Southworth) Camp, Joseph^'

Ralph^^Josiah^, Nathaniel*, William?, Constant, Edwhrd^], b. in Fill-

more, Montgomery Co., 111., 23 Nov., 1852; d. 17 Oct., 1899; m., 1

April, 1871, at Dixon, 111., Frank Kidder Upham, b. 30 May, 1841,

at Castine, Me.; d. , s. of Sylvanus Kidder^ and Mariame (Brooks)

Upham.* He was captain in First United States Cavalry. He was

appointed from cavalry, second lieutenant in the Seventh Cavalry

Volunteers, in 1864; was mustered out in 1866; was then appointed

second lieutenant in the First Cavalry in 1867; promoted to first

lieutenant, 1869. He served as quartermaster and adjutant; was
captain in 1882; retired for disability in 1892. He served against

the Indians in Arizona, Nevada, Oregon, Washington.

Children. — Upham

Frank Brooks^", b. at Fort Apache, Ariz., 7 Sept., 1872.

John Southworth^", b. at Fort Walla Walla, Wash-
ington Ter., 5 Nov., 1881.

Ethelberta^", b. at San Francisco, Cal., 9 Feb., 1883.

Edith^^ b. at Fort W^alla Walla, Washington Ter., 7

May, 1884.

* Sylvanus Upham" (married Mary Avery) ; Joseph-' (married Eunice Kidder) ; Joseph*

(married Elizabeth Richardson); Thomas' (married Ruth Cutler); Lieut. Phineas^ (married

Ruth Wood); John^ Upham (married Elizabeth Webb?), born about 1600 in Bictou, Dev-
onshire, England; sailed from Weymouth, England, with wnfe and two children; settled in

Weymouth, Mass. ;] later moved to Maiden, deacon of the church in both places; eight years

selectman; representative to General Court several times.

4478 i.

4479 ii.

4480 iii.

4481 iv.
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3956

MARY J. SOUTHWORTH^ [Egbert Henry^, Constant', Constdnf,

Constant^,- Nathaniel*,'' William^f Constant^, Edward}], b. in Bloom-

field, Ct., 6 June, 1854; m., in Owatonna, Minn., 15 Jan., 1876, Rev.

E. W. Pierce, b. in Woburn, Mass., 16 Dec, 1849. He is a Uni-

versalist minister; has been settled in Owatonna, Minn., 1875-76

and 1884-88, 1894-96; in Glover, Vt., 1877-81; Chicopee, Mass.,

1881; Wilmington, Vt., and Jacksonville, 1888-92; Orleans and

Eastham, Mass., 1892-94; West Concord, Vt.; Paris and West Paris,

Me., 1896-98. Res. South Paris, Me.

Children. — Pierce

4482 i. Fred Southworth^", b. 7 March, 1877, in Canton, N. Y.

4483 ii. Edwin Henry^", b. 17 July, 1879, in Glover, Vt.

4484 iii. ^Louis BRONSON^^ b. 28 June, 1884, in Glover, Vt.

4485 iv.^R.ALPH Tracy", b. 2 Dec, 1885, in Glover, Vt.

4486 v.* Alice Bradford", &. 6 July, 1897, in Paris, Me.

3957

MINNIE AURELIA SOUTHWORTH" [Egbert'Henry', Coristanf,

Constarif, Constant^, Nathaniel^, Williairi^, ConUant^, Edward^ b. in

Bloomfield, Ct., 14 April, 1856; m. in Detroit, Mich., 12 July, 1875,

Charles Franklin Ain^worth, b. 3 Jan., 1853, in Lisbon, N. Y.,

s. of Thomas Gray^ and Semira (Wilson) Ainsworth.* He was edu-

cated at St. Lawrence University. Lawyer; is attorney-general

for Arizona. Res. Phoenix, Ariz. Children were born at Black River

Falls, Wis.

Children. — Ainsworth

4487 i. Frank", b. 25 Nov., 1877.

4488 ii. Silvia", 6. 10 Sept., 1880.

4489 iii. 'Arthur", b. 14 Feb., 1883.

4490 iv.*RuTH", b. 30 Aug., 1887.

3958

HENRY B. SOUTHWORTH^ [Egbert Hennf, Constant\ Con-

stant^, Constant, Nathaniel*, Williarri^, Consta'kf, Edward^], b. in

Bloomfield, Ct., 27 Jan., 1858; m., in Canton, N. Y., 22 June, 1881,

* Otis^ Ainsworth (married Sarah Franklin): Amariah^ (married, 1781, Rebecca Skinner);

Edward^ (married, 1758) Sybil Child; Edward^ (married 1722, Joanna Davis); Edward' Ans-

worth (married, 1668, Joanna Hemenway) born in England, 1652. Settled, first, in Roxbury,

moved, in 1703, to Woodstock, Ct., died 1741.
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w
Jennie E. Mead, h. in Canton, N. Y., 4 Nov., 1859. Farmer. Re^.

Canton, N. Y., where his children were born.

Children. — Southworth

4491 i. -Stanley Mead^", 6. 15 May, 1882.

4492 ii. Orville Henry^°, 6. 16 Oct., 1883.

4493 iii.'iRENA MARION^^ 6. 6 March, 1892.

4494 iv.^EvA Sylvl^^", 6. 21 April, 1896.

3966^
MARY JANE SOUTHWORTH^" {Charles Ekry\ Josiah R.\

Solomon^, Stephen^, Stephen*, William^, Constant, Edward}], h. in

New Braintree, Mass., 4 July, 1837; d. 19 Nov., 1900; m., 1 Jan.,

1863, Ira Dudley Paulding, h. in Chelmsford, Mass., 2 March,

1827, d. 7 April, lr879, s. of Benjamin^ and Patty (Day) Spaulding.*

She was his fom'th wife. He had two children by previous marriages.

She m. (2), 16 May, 1882, Col. G. M. Atwood, who d. 1890; no

children. Mrs. Spaulding was a graduate of the Boston Normal

School. She had a remarkable memory and could repeat the greater

part of a discourse after hearing it. Formerly she contributed poems

of a high class to magazines. She read in public and delivered lec-

tures. Mr. Spaulding was a mechanical engineer and model maker;

he also constructed elevator cars and various kinds of cabinet

work. Res. South Boston, where all their children were born.

Children. — Spaulding

4495 i. Frederick HENRYl^ h. 25 Oct., 1863; m., April, 1887.

Res. West Brattleboro, Vt. Farmer.

4496 ii. WiLLLVM Wayland'", h. 19 Jan., 1865; m., 3 Dec, 1884.

Res. Highland Falls, N. Y. Farmer.

4497 iii. Minnie Southworth^", h. 15 June, 1866; d. 13 Oct.,

1868.

4498 iv.. Mabel Florence^", h. 12 July, 1868; m., 7 June, 1893,

Walter Campbell. Res. Arlington, Mass. No children.

4499 v. 'Harry Holland'", b. 9 June, 1870; m., 18 April, 1890.

Bookkeeper. Res. Chicago, 111.

* Ira« (married, 1795, Joana Fletcher) ; Benjamin' (married, 1764, Mary Spalding) ; Jacob*

(married Susanna Pierce) ; Andrew^ (married, 1701, Abigail Warren) ; Andrew^ (married, 1674,

Hannah Jefes) ; Edward' Spalding, who came in 1619, with Sir George Yeardley to Virgini£^.

He moved to Braintree, Mass., and in 1640 was made freeman. In 1653, he assisted in settling

Chelmsford. He was chosen selectman at the first town meeting, and again in 1650, 1660, 1661

;

he died 1670.
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3979

RANDOLPp LORENZO BULLARD* [Harriet (Southworth)

Bullard, Ezra?, Solomon^, Stephen^ Stephen*, Willidm^, Constant,

Edward}], b. 25 Nov., 1843; 7n. (1), 1876, Abbie Webster, of An-

thony, R. I., who d. 14 June, 1890; m. (2), 23 Feb., 1895, Sarah

Webster, of Anthony, R. I.

Children. — Bullard

By first imfe, Abbie:

4500 i. Nellie MAY^^ b. 24 Feb., 1879; m., 1899, Lester Vaughn.

4501 ii. Howard Randolph^", b. 20 March, 1881.

4502 iii. Harriet Louise^", b. 24 Feb., 1883.

4503 iv. Carrie Lena^°, b. 16 Jan., 1885.

3994

SARAH JANE SOUTHWORTH' [Palmer^^ Ezra', Solomon",

Stepher^, Stepheif, William^, Constant, Edwo}fd^], b. in Ashford, Ct.,

14 Aug., 1846; w., 4 Dec, 1872, Rev. Thomas Clayton Welles.

He graduated at Yale College and Theological Seminary. He was

ordained 1872; has preached at Keokuk, Iowa; Waterloo, Iowa;

Chicago, 111.; and Taunton, Mass., where he was settled over the

Winslow Church. Res. Lowell, Mass.

Children. — Welles

4504 i. ^RACE^", b. in Keokuk, la. Was educated at Mount

Holyoke College and is now (1900) teaching languages

in the high school, Franklin Falls, N. H.

4505 ii.^lARLA. WoLCOTT*", b. in Waterloo, la., 7 Oct., 1879;

graduated from Mount Holyoke College 1900. Is

teacher of physics and mathematics in Middletown,

Ct., high school.

4029

THOMAS SOUTHWORTH MILLER* [Louisa CathiHn€» (South-

worth) Miller, Isaac', Ephraim", Isaa^, Gideorif^, William^, Co^stanf,

Edward^], b. in Giles County, Tenn., 10 July, 1857; m., in Corvell

County, Texas, 5 Oct., 1881, Ida Bruce Glass, b. at High Hill,

Texas, 26 March, 1861. Her hneage can be traced back to Robert

Bruce of Scotland. He is a farmer and stock raiser. Res. Leon

Junction, Texas.
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Children. — Miller

4506 i. Anita Louisa^", h. 25 Aug., 1882.

4507 ii. Willis Hill^", b. 12 June, 1884.

4508 iii. Thomas Southworth^^ b. 18 Aug., 1886.

4509 iv. Eldred Fletcher^", 6. 11 June, 1890.

4510 V. Ida Blackburn^", b. 9 May, 1896.

4511 vi. Garland BuRLEIGH^^ b. 22 June, 1900.

4045

MARY BROWN ALLEN^ [Lucy Knowles^ (Southworth) Allen,

Sylvester Simmons'''^ Ephraim^, Isaa^, Gideon*, William^, Constant,

Edward}], b. in New York City, 11 July, 1851; m., 21 Nov., 1877,

Lewis Converse Lillie, b. in Woodstock Vt., 22 March, 1837

s. of Lewis and Mary Converse (Morris) Lillie. She was his second

wife. He was in partnership with his father, Lewis Lillie & Son, manu-
facturers of safes and time locks. He was ruling elder of the Madison

Avenue Presbyterian Church from 1877. He was in Savannah, Ga.,

from 1885 to 1888. He was treasurer of the Sugar Apparatus Manu-
facturing Company of Philadelphia. Res. Philadelphia, Pa.

Children. — Lillie

4512 i. Lucy Southworth^**, b. in Ehzabeth, N. J., 1 Nov., 1878.

4513 ii. Amy Morris^", b. in Ehzabeth, N. J., 30 Oct., 1882.

4514 iii. Harriet Ann^^, b. in New York City, 27 July, 1885.

4113

FREDERICK HUMPHREVILLE LEWIS« [Henry Martyn^^

Eliza Lucx^ (Southworth) Lewis, Samuel^, Andreu^, Andrew*, Wil-

liam^, Constant, Edward^], b. 14 May, 1858; m., at Philadelphia,

2 Nov., 1882, Alice Marilla Law (4106), b. 1860, dau. of Benedict

and Ann Celestia (Southworth) Law. He is A.B., University of

Pennsylvania, 1878. Civil engineer; was stationed at St. Paul,

Minn., as inspector of bridges and buildings of Northern Pacific

Railroad. He is now general manager of a large cement works at

Craigsville, Va. He has written extensively on engineering subjects.

Children. — Lewis

4515 i. Eleanor Stiles^", b. in St. Paul, Minn., 26 July, 1883;

m., 19 April, 1902, Carlton Matthews Goodman, of

Philadelphia. Res. Craigsville, Va.
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4516 ii. Henry ]\L\rtyn^'', b. 5 Dec, 1884. He is member of

the class of 1906 in University of Pennsylvania, engi-

neering department.

4517 iii. Charles Frederick^", b. 28 July, 1886. Res. Craigs-

ville, Va.

4518 iv. Alice MARGARET^^ b. 19 March, 1890.

4519 V. Marion Whitney^", b. 10 Feb., 1898.

4353 ^

EUGENE BELL SOUTHWORTHi" [Ausdn Sexton\ Nelfon\
Gurley') Nathaniel^, Nathdtniel^, Nathaniel*^ William^, Constant^,

EdwarH^], b. in Middlefield, Otsego Co., N. Y., 19 May, 1855; m., at

Sidney Center, Delaware Co., N. Y., 11 Oct., 1877, Nellie I. Scott,

b. 10 June, 1858. He went to Arietta, Hamilton Co., N. Y., where

his first child was born. He then moved to Wheelerville, N. Y.;

he moved to North Walton, N. Y. In 1891, he purchased a farm at

Trout Creek, N. Y., where his twins were born, where he now lives.

Children. — Southworth

4520 i. Mabel Clare", b. in Arietta, N. Y., 25 July, 1878.

4521 ii. Perl Alice", b. in Wheelerville, N. Y., 27 Feb., 1880;

m., at Trout Creek, N. Y., 16 Nov., 1898, Clair^ M.
Pulver.

4522 iii. Henry Austin", b. 13 Feb., 1881.

4523 iv. Nettie Amell^.", b. 29 Jan., 1883.

4524 V. Maud Edith", b. in North Walton, N. Y., 24 Dec, 1884.

4525 vi. Alta May", 6. 28 Nov., 1887.

4526 vii. Thadeus De Witt", b. in Trout Creek, N. Y.,30 July,

1893, twin.

4527 viii. Mary Jane", b. in Trout Creek, N. Y., 30 July, 1893,

twin.

4528 ix. Sylvia C", b. at Trout Creek, N. Y., 5 Sept., 1896.

He also had twins b. 1885; lived two days.

4314

THIRZA DELIA WHITNEY^" [Lucy Mana^ (Southworth) WhiU
ney, James^, James' , Williain^, William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Con-

stanf, Edihard}], b. 29 Dec, 1847; m., 8 Nov., 1866, George Neff,

b. at Mission Point, La Salle Co., 111., 27 June, 1838, d. 1 Feb., 1900,

s. of Ebenezer and Margaret (Douglass) Neff. He enlisted in Com-
pany F, Thirty-sixth Regiment, Illinois Volunteers, 1861; was

wounded at Kennesaw Mountain. After three and a half years'
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service he was discharged at Springfield, 111. He has held various

offices of honor and trust in his town.

Children. — Neff

4529 i. Nina", h. 29 Sept., 1867.

4530 ii. Alice", 6. 29 March, 1870.

4531 iii. Millie", h. 22 Sept., 1873. (See 4346.)

4532 iv. Stella", h. 30 July, 1876.

4533 V. Grant Miles", 6. June, 1880.

4534 vi. Guy W.", h. 20 April, 1886.

4329

MARTHA JANE WHITNEY^" [Lucy Marie'' TSouthworth) Whit-

ney, James^]' James', William^, William^, Nathaniel*, William^, Con-

stant^, Edward>^], h. in Illinois, 26 Aug., 1859; d. in Oklahoma, 13

Nov., 1890; m., in Bates County, Mo., 14 Aug., 1879, Joseph L.

Sewell, h. 9 Feb., 1856, in Missouri. Farmer. Res. Granite, Okla.

Their children were born in Missouri.

Children. — Sewell

4535 i. NiTA M.", b. 26 Aug., 1880. Res. Edmond, Okla.

4536 ii. WiLBER Lynn", h. 5 Nov., 1882; d. 19 Aug., 1893.

4537 iii. Robert H.", h. 27 April, 1885.

4538 iv. Porter Lee", 6. 5 Aug., 1887; d. 24 Dec, 1888, in

Missouri.

4539 V. Mattie L.", b. 16 Feb., 1889.

4383

GEORGE LE ROY BROWN^" [Helen Cornelia^ (Southworth)

Brown, Mason D.^, James'', William^, William^, Nathariiel*,

Williah^, Constant, Edward}], b. in Jackson, Mich., 13 April, 1849;

m., 19 Aug., 1875, Mary W. Hyde, b. 2 Feb., 1854, at Marshall, Mich.,

dau. of Hon. Augustus Osborn Hyde^.* Provost marshal, state of

Michigan, during the Civil War, 1860-65. She graduated at high

school, Marshall, Mich., thoroughly trained as a musician. He was

student at Albion College, Albion, Mich.; was appointed cadet at

West Point, where he graduated 1872, second lieutenant, Eleventh

United States Infantry. He was in the field with General Mac-

kenzie early part of 1873; post commissary of subsistence one year,

1873-74. From 1874 he served against the Indians; was personally

* Ebby Hyde', of Lenox, Mass. (married Elizabeth Osborn); Maj.-Gen. Caleb^ (married

Elizabeth Sackett) ; Elijah^ (married Ruth Tracy) ; SamueP (married Elizabeth Caulkens)

;

Samuel- Hyde (married Sarah Lee). (See p. 254, n. *.)
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commended by his commanding officers, Colonel Wood and General

Buell; acted as Indian agent and aided in establishing Indian train-

ing schools at Carlisle, Pa. Promoted to first lieutenant, 1882;

served in varied capacities at military stations and as professor of

military science and tactics at Delaware College and the University

of Tennessee and as instructor of state militia. Promoted to captain,

1890; quelled an Indian outbreak, for which he was commended by

his commanding officers and by the Secretary of the Interior. Served

as colonel of Fourth Tennessee Volunteers during Spanish War; was

military governor of Trinidad, Cuba; later stationed at Matanzas,

Cuba. Promoted to lieutenant colonel, 1901; proceeded to Philip-

pines; governor of province of Paragua, etc.; later in command of

his regiment, the Fourteenth United States Infantry.

Children. — Brown

4540 i. Le Roy Hyde", h. at Fort Richardson, Texas, 15 May,

1876; d. at Manila, P. I., 30 June, 1903.

4541 ii. Helen Almira", b. at Fort Bannett, S. D., 12 June,

1881; m., 29 Dec, 1902, Albert E. Evans. Res. Beni-

cia, Cal.

4542 iii. Max Wickoff", b. at Hampton, Va., 9 March, 1883; d.

June, 1883.

4543 iv. Mary Lake", b. at Fort Sully, S. D., 1 March, 1886.

4544 V. George Augustus", b. at Newark, Del., 25 May, 1890.

4545 vi. Dudley Southworth", b. at Whipple Barracks, Ariz.,

30 March, 1895.

4387

EUDORA LOUISE ARMSTRONG*" 'iLomse i^ebecca""^ (South-

worth) Armstrong, Masoh D.^, James', Williani^, William^, Nathcmiel*,

William^, Consthnt^, Edward^], b. 1861, at Adrian, Mich.; m. Alva

Starkweather.

Children. — Starkweather

4546 i. Adelbert A.", b. 1881.

4547 ii. Effie Louise", 6. 1883.

4548 iii. Grace Rebecca", b. 1886.

4549 iv. Clarence L.", 6. 1888.

4550 V. Myrtle E.", b. 1890.

4551 vi. Lena M.", b. 1893.

4552 vii. Frank O.", b. 1896; d. 1897.

[See Appendix II]
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CHAPTERV

SOUTHWORTHS IN ENGLAND

SOUTHWORTH ArMS

[The numbers enclosed in brackets refer to the works mentioned in the

bibUography at close of chapter.]

The Southworth arms are described differently by different authors,

and the representations of them in stained glass or tapestry are not

the same as the oldest descriptions. According to some accounts

the shield was made up quarterly,— 1 and 4 of Southworth arms, 2

and 3 of Dewyas arms. The colors, or, to use the heraldic term,

Si the tinctures, being reversed in these two families. This would refer

^ the conferring of the arms in the two families to the same period, or

possibly Sir Gilbert de Southworth, who married Cecelia Dewyas,

V^ procured arms for his wife's family and for himself at the same time,

n or adopted for his arms the same device as Samlesbury arms with

^ colors reversed.

j'^ The following are the descriptions of the arms given by different

C^ authors. It seems as if the arms represented in the Samlesbury

W Chapel in the shield which with crested helmet and sword was

i^ attached to the north wail of the chancel, as shown in the photo-

\ graph, may be considered the correct arrangement; and this agrees

V^, with the description given by Joseph Edmonston in " A Complete

Body of Heraldry," 1780, Volume I, page 107. This contains Glover's

\ Ordinary of Arms (1250) augmented and improved. The Southworth
' J arms are thus given:

;V^ Sa., a chev. betw. three cross-crosslets ar. ; crest, a bull's head erased

' ar. This Sir Gilbert de Southworth bore arms in 1321 as described

above. The date of his marriage is not known, and may have been

yet earlier [42, page 301].

The arms in the above-mentioned shield are arranged quarterly,

1 & 4 as above, with 2 & 3 of reverse color: Ar., a chev. betw.

three cross-crosslets sa., which was probably the Dewyas arms. The

arrangement in Wells Cathedral window is just the reverse in color;

but it did not belong to the main or original line of eldest sons, but

to a branch derived from a second son, and this in one description is

indicated by a crescent for difference.
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Joseph Edmonston in his second volume gives other Southworth

arms: Somersetshire and Sandbury in Lancashire have, ar., chev.

betw. three cross-crosslets sa. ; crest, a bull's head erased sa., the horns

or tips of the first; on the neck a crescent for difference. The cres-

cent was used to differentiate the second son from the eldest and

heir of the house.

Southworth in Lancashire (not of Samlesbury), gu., a chev. betw.

three cross-crosslets ar. Another is, ar., a chev. betw. three cross-

crosslets gu.; crest, a bull's head erased sa. attired ar.

Southworth in Ireland had, sa., a chev. ar. in chief, two cross-

crosslets of the second, in base a helmet proper; crest, out of a ducal

coronet ar., a bull's head sa.

The bearing of arms in their present form is referred to the time

subsequent to the first crusade, when, the knights' faces being cov-

ered by the visor of their helmets, it became necessary that they

should be able to quickly recognize one another. Hence an arrange-

ment was adopted of various devices borne on surcoat and banner,

and, later, on shield, by means of which each one could be recognized.

The custom of bearing arms grew gradually and was regulated by

certain laws during the twelfth and thirteenth centuries, was most

important in the fourteenth and fifteenth, and after the sixteenth

century became matter of social distinction and family pride.

The cross was the most honorable charge to be found in heraldry,

and its bearing is said to be the badge of the Christian. " All crosses

signify unto us tribulation and affliction." " Every form of cross

had a direct reference to the Church and its risen Head." " The

number three was of frequent occurrence and was in memory of the

Trinity. The chevron signified protection and has often been granted

in arms as a reward to one who has achieved some notable enterprise.

It is supposed to represent the roof-tree of a house, and sometimes

has been given to those who have built churches or fortresses, or have

accomplished some work of faithful service. The cross-crosslet be-

ing crossed at each of the four points is said to signify ' the fourfold

mystery of the Cross.'
"

In the cathedral at Wells, Somersetshire, England [46], the arms

of the Wells branch of the Southworths appear in a window. Dur-

ing the Reformation some damage was done the ancient structure.

From 184S to 1854 the " restoration " of the choir destroyed much
that was of interest. Now, in the south aisle of the choir there is

good glass in all the upper lights. The third window has later glass

in the lower lights. Here are many coats of arms and a series of

small square pictures of foreign type. One of the arms is that of

Henry Southworth of Wyke Champflower. It is thus described:
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Quarterly, 1 & 4 arg., a chev. betw. three cross-crosslets sa., South-

worth; 2&3sa., a chev. betw. three cross-crosslets arg. Dayas; imp.

gu., a band regulee betw. two cross-crosslets, Pellsant. Under the

shield is the date 1607. In another pane of the window is a coat of

arms. Quarterly, 1 & 4 same as above for Southworth, 2 & 3 for

Dayas; imp. quarterly, 1 & 4, arms of Lloyd, 2 of Enion Efell, Lord

of Cymelerth, 3 of Keffin. Date 1607. This is the arms of Edward

Southworth, father of Henry, who married Jane Lloyd.

On the monument of Henry Bull, of Shapwick Church, are the arms

of Henry Bull. William Bull married Jane, daughter of Henry South-

worth of Wells. The arms are quartered, 1 & 6 the arms of Bull,

2 of Southworth, 3 of Dayas, 4 quarterly of Dutton (Christopher,

great-grandfather of Henry Southworth, married Isabel Dutton,

daughter and coheir of Sir Thomas Dutton, of Dutton), 5 of Pellsant,

Henry Southworth was buried near his wife at Wyke Champfiower,

a chapelry in the parish of Bruton, of date, 1623, built on to the old

manor house of which manor he was lord. On the south side of the

chancel is a mural monument to his memory on which are four

shields of arms, first Southworth and Dyas quarterly.

To William Bull, who married Jane Southworth, was confirmed

by Sir William Segar Knight, alias Garter Principall King of Arms,

a coat Quarterly of Twelve of which 3 was arg., a chev. betw. three

cross-crosslets sa., Southworth; 4, sa., a chev. betw. three cross-cross-

lets arg., Dayas.

At Bramhall Hall in Cheshire is a room called the " Plaster Room "

from the floor being of that material. Formerly many objects of

interest were hung around this room. On one side was a piece of

ancient tapestry on which were worked over thirty shields of arms,

displaying the alliances of the Davenport family, with the arms of

some of their neighbors and friends. This tapestry was seventeen

feet long and seven feet wide, covered with a flower pattern on a blue

ground. The shields of arms were worked in their proper colors

around the edges, and in the center three shields larger than the

others within garters.

It is probable that this piece of needlework originally served as a

table cover for the " high table " in the dining hall. The large

shields would appear in the center of the table, while the others would

hang around the sides and so be easily seen. When the colors were

fresh it must have presented an exceedingly handsome appearance.

As this table cover hung against the wall of the " Plaster Room,"
along the lower border were eleven shields of the Davenport family,

and of those families connected with it by marriage. On the right-

and left-hand borders were four shields each of other families con-
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nected with the Davenports. Along the upper border were eleven

shields of some Lancashire and Cheshire families, friends of the

Davenports. The second from the left-hand corner is the arms of

Southworth: Quarterly, 1 & 4 arg., a chev. betw. three cross-crosslets

sa., Southworth, 2 & 3 sa., a chev. betw. three cross-crosslets arg.,

Dayas.

The three large shields in the middle of the tapestry are those of

Queen Mary or Queen Elizabeth (quarterly France and England)

who had the same arms, surrounded by the garter with the motto,
** Honi soit qui mal y pense " in the center. On the right-hand side

the arms of the celebrated Edward, third Earl of Derby, K.G., who
died 1573; and on the left-hand side those of Francis Talbot, fifth

earl of Shrewsbury, K.G., who died 1560. Each of these is similarly

surrounded by the garter. From these dates it is a fair inference

that the tapestry was worked between 1550 and 1560.

The Davenport arms was: Quarterly, 1 & 4 ar., a chev. betw. 3

cross-crosslets sa. ; on the chevron a crescent for difference, Daven-

port; 2 & 3 a lion rampant or., Bromals.

This tapestry was probably worked for Sir William Davenport,

Knt., who died 1577. [29, Vol. I, pp. 445, 450.]

The tapestry was sold at the sale at Bramhall Hall, and was pur-

chased by Stephen Christy, Esq., who lives in the neighborhood.

All these Southworth arms, in Wells Cathedral, at Wyke Champ-

flower, and in the tapestry table cloth, belonged to members of the

Wells branch of the family, who descended from the second son of

Sir John Southworth. The tinctures are the reverse of those given by

Edmonston and of those in the Samlesbury Chapel. In a few of the

descriptions the tincture gules was used instead of sable. The charges

were the same, except in the shield of the branch in Ireland.

The motto was not a part of the coat of arms, but was added later

and was selected by the bearer of the arms. The motto of the South-

worths was " Sublimiora spectemus," Look at (seek) the higher

things.

It is interesting that Robert Southey's family had, as arms, the

same as the Southworth 's, — sable, a chev. between three cross-

crosslets arg.

Oeigin of Southworth Family

The family of Croft acquired their surname from the estate of Croft

in West Derby Hundred. Roger de Croft, the first of the name,

falconer to John, count of Mortain, probably died 1255. He was

probably identical with Roger de Burton. He probably obtained

Burton and Dalton by alliance with the family of Gillemichael de
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Whittington.* He was son of Orm de Ashton, who was son of Roger.

He gave Dalton to his son Gilbert de Croft. Gilbert, his son,

appears in the survey of 1212 as holding land in Croft and in

Southworth (these were both members of the fee of Makerfield) , also

in Dalton in Lonsdale. Hugh de Croft, probably a brother of Gil-

bert, held land in Croft of said Gilbert.

Between October, 1213, and July, 1219, Gilbert de Croft, son of

Roger de Croft, alienated Southworth and Croft to Gilbert, son of

Hugh de Croft, which grant was duly confirmed by Thurston Ban-

astre, lord of Makerfield. Thenceforth the grantee assumed the

name of Southworth, and his son, as Gilbert, son of Gilbert de South-

worth, had a grant of two oxgangs in Croft some time after 1232.

[33, p. 70, n.]

This, then, was the origin of the Southworth family, which took its

name from the, estate of Southworth belonging to the Barony of

Newton. The two manors, Southworth and Croft, were classed

together for parochial purposes and were often named together.

The family held a distinguished position among the landed gentry

of Lancashire. Many of its members served their country in war

or peace, being knights banneret or knights of the shire. To Gilbert,

son of Gilbert de Southworth, succeeded William de Southworth,

whose name is on a document as witness in 1292 [45, Vol. XL, pp.

157, 158]. His son was Gilbert de Southworth, who lived about 1330.

His son, Sir Gilbert de Southworth, married, before 1332, Alicia

D'Ewyas. He was living in 1344; she was living in 1363; through

her he became the lord of Samlesbury, which is situated between

the Ribble on the north and the Darwen on the south, near the old

Roman road running north through Warrington, Wigan, and Preston

to Lancaster.

The Ribble was called by Ptolemy the " Belisama" [45, Vol. XVII,

p. 264]. Samlesbury f is supposed to preserve a portion of the

ancient name of the river, combined with the Saxon "bury," burg,

or borough, meaning a fortified place. It is supposed to have been

an old Roman outpost or fort — Fort of Belisama, Sama-bury. In

comparatively recent times there was trace of a moat around the

Hall [96].

The Ribble [19] takes its rise at Newby Head, about fifteen hundred

* Lancashire Inquests, Extents and Feudal Aids. William Farrer, 1, p. 90.

t The spelling is varied [99 Index]:

Sambury Samcesbyry Sannesbir Samlesbury Samplesbiri

Samesbury Samzlesbury Samlesbiri Sanilesbir Shamplerbiri

Samebury Samelebiri Samelsbyr Samplesbir

Samelbury Samelsbiri Samlisbury Schamelesbir

Samelsbi Samlisbiri Scamelsbyry SamelesbjT

Samlesbyrie
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feet above the sea level , welling up from a tiny pool about eighteen

inches in width in Wold Fell. Thence the stream flows south and

southwest to Preston, then westerly to enter the Irish Sea a few miles

north of Liverpool Bay.

The valley of this stream recalls many historic events, for here

were fought many ancient battles. This region is thought to have

been the scene of whatever was true in the almost mythical adven-

tures of Arthur and his knights of the Round Table. The defeat of

St. Oswald of Northumbria by Penda, and his death, 642, occurred in

Wakerfield (Maserfelt) in the vicinity of Winwick [57].

The ruins and remains of ancient churches, abbeys, halls, and

castles are found along the course of the Ribble and its tributaries,

speaking of manners and customs foreign to the present day.

On the Calder, about two miles above where it pours its waters

into the Ribble, stood one of the earliest churches in England, Whalley

Church or Chapel, " the White Church under the Leigh," so called

from the fact that, being built of stone, it had a lighter color than

those built of timber.

The rectors of this church of Whalley were called deans. They were

also lords of the town, and married men; the office was transmitted

by inheritance from father to son until 1225, when the decision of

the Lateran Council required all ecclesiastics to be celibates.

The first dean of Whalley of whom there is record was Spartlingus,

about 910. William Dobson [19, p. 46] says that the descent of the

Southworths can be traced from this dean of Whalley. Joseph

Barton [7] makes a similar statement.*

To Spartlingus (Spartlinge, Sparcling, Spracling) succeeded his

son, Liwulphus Cutwulphus, so called because, while hunting on

one occasion, he cut off a wolf's tail instead of his head [99].

To Cutwulphus succeeded his son Cudwolphus, then Henry the

elder, and Robert. Robert's three sons followed one another, Henry

the younger and William, who had no children, and Geoffrey the

elder, who was followed by his son Geoffrey the younger. His son

Roger was the last dean of Whalley. From Roger's brother Richard

descended the Townleys, one of whom later married Jane Southworth,

daughter of Richard Southworth.

Geoffrey the elder married the daughter of Roger de Lacy. Geof-

frey the younger married the daughter of Gospatric of Samlesbury,

sister of Roger de Samlesbury.

This Gospatric was the first recorded Lord of Samlesbury, living

in the reign of Henry II (1154-1189). He founded a chapel at

* I wrote to inquire as to the authority for this, but received no reply. One of these

authors was dead. I wrote to the other's publisher. It is certain that the two families inter-

married.

i
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Samlesbury for the use of his dependents, intended as a chapel of ease

to the Church of Walton-Ie-Dale, then designated Law or Low Church.

No burial ground was attached to this chapel, burials being still at

the neighboring Church of Law. Between 1186 and 1191, two itiner-

ant Irish bishops, during the absence of Hugh, Bishop of Lichfield,

consecrated a cemetery in connection with this chapel [64, Vol. II,

p. 292]. Later, Bishop Hugh de Nonant confirmed this consecration.

In 1400, Sir Thomas Southworth was granted license to have serv-

ices celebrated in his mansions of Sothelworth and Samlesbury, the

above-mentioned chapel founded by Gospatric being too distant

from the Hall for convenience. The Chapel of Gospatric was neg-

lected and, in 1558, Edward, earl of Derby, issued an appeal to his

friends to re-edify the church at Samlesbury, as it was in ruins and
endangering people that resorted there. The old parochial chapel of

Samlesbury, now called St. Leonard's, had continued the burial place

of the Southworths long after they had transferred the services to

the more convenient oratory at their ancestral home. In this chapel,

though the resting place of many Southworths, there is no memorial

of the family, except the crested helmet, shield, and sword affixed

to the north wall of the chancel, " the knightly ensign of some mem-
ber of the Southworth family, whose name even in the lapse of time

has become forgotten " [18, p. 42]. The view of St. Leonard's

chapel shows the church as it now is. The tower is of recent con-

struction. The ancient crest and shield and sword are valuable

mementos of the family. No one knows when they were hung on

the walls. Were they ever worn by him in whose memory they were

thus placed, where they have remained for hundreds of years? The
arms on the chancel wall are the oldest copy of the Southworth and
D'Ewyas arms.

To Gospatric (Foot of Patric) succeeded his son Rogers, who
married Margaret Oseber, daughter and heir of Walter Fitz Osei)er,

against her father's wishes. The documents do not specify where

nor by whom the union was accomplished, whether the young couple

ran away, eloped after modern fashion; nor do we know who per-

formed the ceremony, whether it was Roger's brother-in-law, the

dean of Whalley, or some other ecclesiastic. Rogerus fil. Gospatric

was summoned to the king's court at Westminster, 14 Oct., 1194, to

show why he married the daughter and heir of Walter fil. Osebrr

without the assent and license of Theobald Walter [99, p. 342].

William de Samlesbury, 1246, the grandson of Gospatric, married

Avina de (Notton ?) [33, pp. 130, 131]; had only three daughters. Or.o

of these had no children, Elizabeth married Sir Robert de Holan* I.

from whom are descended the Holands, the earls of Kent and Hurr-
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ingdon, the dukes of Surrey and Exeter. Half of Samlesbury estate

went to the Holands. Avina de Samlesbury seems to have been a

widow in 1257.

Cecily, the other daughter, married Sir John D'Ewyas (D'Evyas,

D'Evyhus, Devyas) who died before 1311, in which year she was still

living. By this marriage Sir John acquired the other moiety of the

Samlesbury estate. There was a long legal contest before the inheri-

tance was settled between Sir Holand and Sir D'Ewyas. The latter

was knight of the shire in 1295 [1, p. 658], being member of Parlia-

ment that year for Lancashire [68, Vol. I, p. 173].

The granddaughter of Sir John D'Ewyas was named Alicia. She

married Sir Gilbert de Southworth, lord of Southworth and Croft.

In 1311, he is called Gilbert de Croft [42, p. 335]. He held also the

mesne manors of Middleton, Houghton, and Erbury or Arbury

[18, p. 38].

Alicia, then, married one who was at least her equal, if his estates

did not number more than hers.

It is sometimes difficult to distinguish between Gilbert the father,

and Sir Gilbert the son, when the latter is not given his title. Sir

Gilbert was sheriff for the county Lancaster from 1323 to 1336 [68,

Vol. I, pp. 267, 268]. Gilbert de Southworth was taxer and collector

of County Lancaster in 1327 [58, Vol. II, p. 103].

The manor of Southworth,* whence the family get their name, is in

the south of Lancashire in the parish of Winwick. In 1326, the

manor of Southworth was confirmed to Gilbert by fine t made at

Westminster 20 Jan., 1326. The manor of Southworth was thus

settled on Gilbert de Southworth for his life with remainder to Gil-

bert, son of Gilbert, and his heirs by Alicia his wife, " and if he has

no heirs by her, it shall remain to Gilbert de Southworth right heirs
"

[99, Vol. II, p. 345]. Thus it appears that Gilbert the father had

the title confirmed to himself and his heirs. The estate was occupied

by Gilbert before this transaction [42, Vol. I, pp. 18-73].

The ancient Hall of Southworth disappeared many 3'ears since, the

present hall being comparatively a modern structure.

Samlesbury did not pass to Sir Gilbert until after 1325-26, as in

that year Nich'us Deuyas is recorded as Lord of Samlesbury, and

Gilbertus Sotheworth as lord of Sotheworth manor [42, p. 71].

The earliest buildings which were on the site of Samlesbury Hall

have disappeared, said to have been burned by the Scots in one of

* Sothworthe Sotheworth Suthworthe Suthwort

Sothwrthe Sothewort Sothewrthe Suthwooth

Southworth Suthra Suthwrht Suthworth

t
" Fine " was a term used in old English law when by a fictitious suit a portion of real

estate was conveyed. Thus the transfer became a matter of record and all claims against the

estate expired within a certain time.
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their numerous raids. In 1322, they crossed the Ribble, pushing tlieir

invasion as far as, or beyond, Samlesbury [99, Vol. II, p. 344]. The
present hall was built in the fourteenth century, as evidenced by its

architecture; the date given is 1335. It was built by Sir Gilbert, who
may have received with his wife only the charred and blackened ruins

of the old hall.

Originally Samlesbury Hall was in the form of a hollow square,

with one side open, the whole surrounded by a moat, which could be

traced in quite recent times, before the new road between Preston

and Blackburn, which runs near the hall, w^as built. On entering

the square from the unoccupied side, in front was the hall, on the

right were the servants' quarters, while on the left were the apart-

ments for the lord and his family. The servants' quarters on the

right disappeared long ago; the family apartments have been re-

modeled or rebuilt since the time of Sir Gilbert, and that wing has been

extended so as to provide accommodations for the servants. The
hall is now the most ancient portion of the structure, and from the

manner in which it is built and the material, as well as from the style

of architecture, it must have been built between 1327 and 1377.

James Croston [18] gives a very full and clear account of the hall

as it was in 1871. The hall is seen on the right of the view of the

north front, as if it were an L projecting from the north front. The
oriel window can be seen near the junction of the hall with the north

front. It is this window which gives the light in the end of the room
as seen in the interior view. (See frontispiece.) Other authors give

more detailed descriptions of the earlier appearance of the Hall and
mention the alterations which different owners have made in the

way of repairs and " restorations."

The Hall is built of timber much heavier than more modern parts

of the building. The sills rest on stone foundations, the frame is of

heavy oak timbers with horizontal beams and braces. The inter-

stices between the woodwork are filled with brick and a rough plaster

made of lime, mud, and clay mixed with rushes and laid on lathes.

The Hall is thirty-three feet long, twenty-six feet, six inches wide;

from floor to the spring of the roof is fourteen feet, six inches, and to

the ridge is twenty-nine feet, seven inches, occupying the entire

height and width of the structure. The roof is said to be an excel-

lent specimen of fourteenth century work. It is supported by oak

timbers, twelve by eighteen inches, arching over to meet their oppo-

site. Each two are said to have been cut from one tree, retaining

mostly the natural arch of the tree with its branches. The marks

of the carpenter's adze can be clearly seen on the rafters of the roof.

*' The principal timbers are carved with great elegance and the com-
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par tments of the roof painted with figures of saints, while the outsides

of the building are adorned with profile heads cut in bold relief, within

huge medallions. It is curious to observe that the inner doors are

without a panel or lock, and have always been opened, like those

of modern cottages, with a latch and string" [64].

This description was written in 1870. Now the doors are of modern

construction and have knobs, as can be seen in the view of the interior.

(See frontispiece.)

Formerly the Hall was longer, and a screen, which can now be seen

in the photograph at the upper end, was then at the lower and served

to screen the entrance for the servants from the kitchen, there being

an opening at each end of it for their entrance and exit. At the

other or upper end of the Hall was a recess arched over, with a raised

floor, a dais. The present gallery, called the music gallery by Cros-

ton, which can be seen in the view of the interior at the end of the

Hall, with the " screen " below it, is a recent addition.

Originally there was no fireplace, that now seen in the center of

one side of the room being a modern addition. Chimneys were almost

unknown in England until the fifteenth century. A very few re-

mains show that there were some chimneys in the twelfth century,

but they were very rare [83, Vol. I, p. 17]. The fire was made on a

brazier or hearth in the center of the hall and the smoke found its

way out through an opening in the dome of the roof.

Later, in the center of the west side of the Hall, a wide fireplace was

built, measuring fifteen feet between the jambs, which support a

low arch. Here one of the roof timbers rose from the floor and

sprang across to form the arch of the roof. This supporting timber

was cut off and an ornamental corbel was inserted above the fire-

place to give the needed strength and to support the roof.

This hall was restored by Sir Thomas Southworth in 1732. He
also built the present south front, which is over one hundred feet

long, with brick facing and stone dressing and basement. On the

south front there are three chimneys showing on the outside. On
one was a shield with the Southworth arms. The vines and foliage

of the shrubbery so hide the south front that none of the interesting

details can be seen. A window in the east end is said to have been

brought from Whalley Abbey, and this does not show. The north

front, facing on the quadrangle, is built of timber and plaster like the

Hall.

After Samlesbury Hall passed out of the Southworth family it fell

into decay and was in a dilapidated condition, having been used as

a poor and inferior public house, until Mr. Harrison bought it. His

son, William Harrison, Esq., F.S.A., repaired and restored it and

I
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lived there after 1870. Through the interest these two took in the

ancient Hall, James Croston was able to write his interesting book

[18] in which are preserved the records and documents, the history

of the Southworth family, which were found in a chest stored away
in the old building. The Hall is now in a good state of preservation,

as may be seen from the views herewith given from photographs

taken in 1905 by the kind permission of the present occupants.

The immediate heir and successors of Sir Gilbert have left few

records and memorials of themselves. All except one or two were

knights of the shire or knights banneret; hence we know that they

served their country in either civU or military capacity. A few are

mentioned as " miles " and later with the knightly title. They also

served as judges in the manorial court of Samlesbury.

It is probable that Sir Gilbert's son Richard succeeded him, for it

is recorded that William, Lord Lovell, Burnell and de Holand and

Richard de Southworth held of the duke of Lancaster the manor of

Samlesbury in socage for the service of twelve shillings per annum
[42, p. 55]. This was about 1352 or a little later.

In the visitations which give the Southworth family, the successor

of Sir Gilbert is given as Sir John. It would seem most probable

that Richard had no children, did not live long after coming into

possession of the estate, and so no mention was made of him in the

visitations.

Sir John, son of Sir Gilbert, is said to have been at the battle of

Agincourt, and also to have died 5 Oct., 1415, at the siege of Harfleur,

of dysentery. It is impossible to reconcile the two statements. The
latter, that he died in 1415, is correct, as in the post-mortem inquisi-

tion he is said to have died next Sabbath after the feast of St. Michael

the Archangel, third year of Henry V, i. e., 5 Oct., 1415 [82, pp.

114, 117].

He married Margaret de Hoghton, daughter of Sir Richard de

Houghton, descended from William de Warren.

His son. Sir Thomas de Southworth, was member of Parliament

for County Lancaster [68, Vol. I, p. 285]. He married Joan, widow of

Sir Thomas Sherburne, daughter of John del Bothe of Barton by his

first wife Johan, daughter of Sir Henry Trafford, the representative

of the ancient house of that name, which was seated at Trafford,

County Lancaster, from the time of Ranulphus, the Thane of Traf-

ford, who lived in the reigns of Canute and Edward the Confessor.

In 1400, Sir Thomas had license granted by the Bishop of Lichfield to

have service celebrated in his mansions of Sothelworth and Samles-

bury, thus establishing the fact that a chapel was attached to the

mansion thus early. When he died, in 1432, he held with his wife,
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Johanna, thirteen messuages, two hundred acres of land, forty acres

of prati, forty bushel of bosci, one hundred acres tubarie, one hun-

dred acres pasture at Croft and Erbury, besides other land in

Midelton, Hogton, Erbury, Southworth and Croft, Meller Over-

derAvynd, Aston, Ribchester, Pulton, and Wolston.

Sir Thomas Southworth 's heir was Richard de Southworth, who
married Elizabeth Molineux, daughter of Richard Molineux, a de-

scendant of William des Molines, one of the Norman nobles who came

to England with William the Conqueror.

Sir Christopher de Southworth succeeded his father Richard, as

Lord of Samlesbury. He married Isabel Button, daughter of Sir

Thomas Button of Button, whose descent from eight of the barons

who were sureties for the observation of the Magna Charta is given

in " The Magna Charta Barons."*

Sir John Southworth, son and heir of Sir Christopher, married

Helen Langton, daughter of Sir Richard Langton. The descent of

Helen Langton is in part the same as that of Margaret Hoghton and

is given later in detail, being of more than usual interest. Sir John

died in 1519.

In 1511, Sir John had a quarrel with John Paslew, abbot of Whalley,

in regard to the ownership of a lot of land. On Saturday, in Easter

week, 1514, he was able, as sheriff, to suppress a small riot, which

gives an insight into the customs of that time and so is worth men-

tion. Thomas Boteler, Esq., with a large company of friends, went,

by previous appointment, into a field, one side from the highway, to

enjoy the pleasures of a cock fight, " after the manner of the country

there used." On their return from the sport "so it was that Hugh
Hyndley, gentleman, Robert Gerrard, gentleman," and others, num-
bering eighty or more, among them Sir Thomas Gerrard, " arrayed in

manner of war, with force and arms, assembled at Wynwhick, within

a quarter of a mile of the place where the cock fight was to be . . .

intending to murder him." The evidence is given quite fully, and

it seems that the complaint was an exaggeration and, to some degree, a

misrepresentation of the facts. The two parties met, had angry

words, then fell to blows. Sir John Southworth kept aloof from the

quarrel till he saw that Sir Thomas Gerrard and his adherents were

like to punish the other party too severely " and would probably have

slain them all," when he interfered and stopped the riot; the case

was heard at full length and referred to the Buchie Chamber at

Westminster [63, Vol. I, p. 61]. His son Christopher was the

ancestor of the Southworths of Wells, County Somerset.

* 55, p. 287 et seq. The eight barons were: William d'Albini, Hugh Bigod, Gilbert Bigod,

Gilbert de Clare, Richard de Clare, John de Lacis, Saher de Quincey, Robert de Ros.
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Sir Thomas, son and heir of Sir John, first married Ann Stanly,

from whom he was divorced; he married, second, Margery Boteler,

daughter of Thomas Boteler. He restored Samlesbury Hall in 1532,

and erected the minstrels' gallery. He also built the southeast wing,

which forms the main part of the structure, and completed it in 1545.

He was at the battle of Flodden, 9 Sept., 1513, and in one of the bal-

lards is alluded to as

" The sad Southworth that ever was sure."

He was high sheriff of the county in 1542. On several occasions he

was a member of commissions to hear testimony and decide as to the

truth in certain legal cases. He seems to have been of an arbitrary

disposition and unpleasant to deal with, a man of strong will, who
was determined to have his orders obe3^ed where he had a right to

command.
John, abbot of the Monastery of our Blessed Lady of Whalley and

the convent of the same, complained of him, that with forty other evil

disposed persons he had, with force and arms, without any right or

other cause except that he is so grate kyndrede, alliaunce, ffrend-

shyppe, strength, and power that he supposed that no indifferent

trial can be had against him in the county, in May last he entered the

premises and broke the ditches and hedges and carried out turves

and other fuel. He was also accused of abstracting a " bleder " or

purse containing one hundred marks, which had been intrusted to

him by William Plumtre, Chaplain of Bewsey.

Sir John Southworth, son of Sir Thomas, came into possession of

Samlesbury and many other estates on the death of his father in

1546. He married, 23 July, 1557, at Leonard's Middleton, Mary
Ashton, daughter of Sir Richard Ashton, Knt. He was high sheriff

of the county in 1562; member of Parliament in 1566. He supported

three hundred men in the war against the Scots in the latter part of

the reign of Mar3^ During this service he received the commenda-
tion of his commanding officers. Lord Eure and Thomas, lord of

Wharton, writing to the Earl of Shrewsbury, 22 Oct., 1557, in regard

to the gentlemen of Lancashire in service against the Scots, say of

Sir John Southworth, " and since our letter written with Mr. Tunstall

wherein we named also Sir John Southworth his going away, he hath

request to us that would be a means to y'' Lordship that he might

continue in service here with his hundred men, and to have also put

to his leading another hundred footmen. He says he is a young

man, and desirous to know service in war, and as we think him to be

commended therein, being a toward and tall gentleman, we require

of y'" L'ship to favour this his honest suit, and we thought good to

suffer his tarty until we shall know y'" L'ship's commandment ther-
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in." So they sent off Captain Woodward with his band instead of

Sir John Southworth [99, Vol. II, p. 369].

Sir John served his country during Mary's reign, and, later, though

he was a Romanist, he continued his service under Elizabeth, and

no one suspected his loyalty to the state. In 1574, he was called

upon to furnish for the use of the realm
" Light horse ii Corsletts ii

Coates of plate ii Pykes ii

Long Dowes ii Sheffe arrowes ii

Steele cappes ii Caliver i

"

Morrions i [42, p. 28.]

In 1553, Samlesbury was expected to furnish twelve men.

In the troublous times of Elizabeth's reign, Lancashire was a

center of Romanish influence and did not yield readily to the Act of

Uniformity. Sir John Southworth was especially conspicuous by his

violent opposition to the Reformed faith. Romanist priests went

through the land to cheer their flocks, to administer the offices of

their religion. Many of these were foreigners and were often guilty

of plotting against the government and tried to induce the people

to rise against the queen. Any who harbored these priests exposed

themselves to suspicion, and stringent laws were passed against all

recusants. Attending mass or engaging in any of the ceremonies of

their religion was punished by fine and imprisonment. Informers

were ever ready to furnish the government information in regard to

violations of these laws. Sir John Southworth exposed himself to

suspicion and came under surveillance.

" At the lodge in Samlesburie Parke there be masses daily and

Seminaries resort thither."

" This appeareth by the presentment of Theo. Sherples : . . . James

Cowper a seminary priest, receipted relieved and maintained at the

lodge of Sir John Southworth in Samlesburie Park by Mr. Tho. South-

worth, one of the younger sons of the said Sir John. . . . And the said

Priest sayeth mass at the said lodge and at the said Ward's house,

whither resort Mr. Southworth, Mistress Ann Southworth, Thomas

Southworth "
[6, Vol. Ill, p. 18]. Fr. Edmund Campion, a Jesuit

priest, traveled through the north of England, comforting and con-

firming the Romanists in their faith. He stayed much with Sir John

Southworth while in Lancashire. He was very eloquent and per-

suasive in his preaching. He was executed in 1581, at Tyburn, on a

charge of high treason.

It is said that Sir John was arrested specially for harboring this

priest [44, p. 22].

As early as 1568 he had been called before the Archbishop Parker
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and ordered to sign a submission, acknowledging that he had deceived

into his house certain priests and had not conformed to the state reli-

gion, absenting himself from his parish church and had not received

the Holy Communion. He was also ordered to promise to obe)^ the

queen's authority in all matters of religion and orders ecclesiastical;

not to speak against the established religion and not to receive, assist,

maintain, relieve, or comfort any persons living out of the realm known
to be offenders against the laws. He refused to subscribe to this

order, further than in regard to maintaining disorderly persons.

In 1581, Sir John was arrested as a recusant and lodged in the New
Fleet prison at Manchester. He had many friends high in authority''

in the government; he had wealth, possessing many manors and much
landed property. His previous services pleaded for him. He was

kindly treated, was allowed liberty to exercise in the garden, and,

later, to walk outside with a keeper. He was allowed a servant, and

would have been released on bail had he been willing. His children

believed that if released on bail he would be subject to more annoy-

ance than if he remained a prisoner. His sons used their influence in

his favor.

His son Thomas, reported in 1575 with his father for attending mass,

as already noted, became a Protestant, was the first of the family to

leave the old church. His father was incensed by this, and his resent-

ment was kept alive by his daughter Margaret, wife of Bartholomew

Hasketh, who is said by Walsingham to have been of " bad disposi-

tion " and she " doth much hurte in being at liberty to go where she

will," amongst recusants and like persons. So she was apprehended

and committed.

In 1584. Sir Francis Walsingham writes: " And moreover whereas

my lords be likewise enformed that Sir John Southworth hath a

purpose to disinherite his eldest sonne, onely because the young

gentleman, as is said is not ill affected like the father, but well given

in religion & to dispose his lands upon some other his children.

" Their lordships would have you inquier & learn what you can of

this purpose of Sir John & to certify hither as j'ou shall understand

thereof; to the end that in case the bad father have so ill a meanynge

towards his eldest & best son, some order, by their lordships means,

may be taken for to stay his purpose, & preserve the inheritance for

his right heire" [62].

Sir John's health suffered from his confinement, and in 1584, the

lords of the Council decreed that he should be sent under bail to

London, at the request of his eldest son, " they having been enformed

the son is well given in religion & for his better encouragement they

desire this to be sranted the father." So the father went to London
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with his son, and the aunt was arrested and put where she could no
longer exert an influence prejudicial to the son.

According to documents still extant, Sir John was in London in

1584, 1589, 1590. In 1588, his name was given, with others, in a list

of names of gentlemen of the best calling within the county of Lan-
caster " whereof choyse is to be made of a certain number to lend unto

her majesty money upon private seals in January, 1588 " [14, Vol. III].

This money was to defray expenses connected with the resistance to

the Spanish Armada. Of two hundred and twenty-six named in the

list not thirty have left descendants in the male line living on their

ancestral property.

In 1592, while Sir John was in London, his house in Lancashire was
ransacked to find incriminating documents against him or others.

He returned to Samlesbury in 1594. It does not appear whether

that was his first return after going to London in 1584; but it seems

probable from the way mention of the return is made that it was.

Sir John Southworth was becoming an old man; he had suffered

much from persecution, which he must have felt to be unjust, for he

was always a loyal subject and a patriotic citizen. His imprison-

ments had affected his health; his estate had suffered loss from the

heavy fines imposed and from neglect during his absence. This was

the beginning of the change of fortune, which in a little less than a

hundred years led to the entire alienation of the estates, and the

family ceased to occupy the position of influence and prominence

which had been theirs for some three centuries. On the 17th of

September, 1595, he made his will, and no doubt, as he says at the

beginning, he was '' weake in Bodie but of perfect remembrance."

In less than two months, on 3 Nov., 1595, he died.

When Cecily, daughter of William de Samlesbury, married Sir John

D'Ewyas, she brought him only half of the original Samlesbury es-

tates. The other moiety was inherited by her sister Elizabeth, who
married Sir Robert Holand. That half of the estate descended to

the heirs of Sir Robert Holand, passed by marriage to Sir John Lovel,

and when Francis, Lord Lovel, was attainted after the battle of

Bosworth Field, this moiety of Samlesbury was granted Thomas
Stanley, first Earl of Derby. Edward, third Earl of Derby, held his

manor court at Samlesbury in conjunction with Sir John Southworth

in 1557, and in that year is dated a record of verdicts in the Court of

Henry, fourth earl of Derby, and Sir John Southworth for this manor.

From the records of this manorial court we learn much in regard to

the habits, customs, and manners of the time in which lived Sir John

Southworth, the grandfather of Edward Southworth, whose two

sons came to Plymouth; The offenses mentioned are keeping gam-
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ing houses, alehouses without license, lodging vagabonds, suspected

persons or persons of evil disposition, and beggars; many were con-

victed because they " maid a tuskyll [tussel] or a hobleshove upon "

others, and sometimes it is stated that they drew blood. Other

offenses were cutting or gathering firewood on land where they had
no right so to do, breaking down hedges, or inclosing waste land.

James Croston [18] remarks upon these records: " It is to be feared

that in Lancashire the mass of the people were at this period neither

very refined nor very virtuous. Delighting in cruel sports, such as

bull-baiting, bear-baiting, and given to all manner of unlawful gam-
ing, lewdness, and boisterous revelry; the alehouses, to which the

more dissolute resorted, were the scenes of riots and feuds which not

only caused annoyance and scandal to the more well disposed, but

endangered the public peace to a greater degree than we can now
easily conceive, and in the interests of morality, it became necessary

for those in authority to suppress, by all lawful means such disorderly

proceedings."

Thomas Southworth, eldest son of Sir John, was born in 1561. In

1575, when fourteen years old, he was reported as present at Roman
Catholic mass. He became a Protestant, and is spoken of as the

first Protestant in the family. While his father was a prisoner in

the Fleet, he was assiduous in looking after his welfare, and used his

influence to have the severity of his imprisonment lessened as much
as possible. There are few records of Thomas Southworth 's life after

his father's death. His estate was heavily encumbered by debts

incurred by Sir John in consequence of the legal costs and fines which

he had to pay on account of the persecution he suffered for his adhe-

sion to the Romanist faith.

Thomas married Rosamond Lister, daughter of William Lister, of

Thornton, in Craven County, York. He had a large family, seven

sons and four daughters, who were living in 1595, when their grand-

father made his will, and were all mentioned in the will. Two of

these were Thomas and Edward, who were probably the Thomas and

Edward present at Leyden in 1613.

When Sir John Southworth died in 1595, an inventory of his estate

was made, a post mortem, as it was then called. A copy of this will

shows the extent of the property under the control of the Southworths

at this time [18, p. 88].

Southworth 1000 Acres pasture.

3 Messuages. 30 Acres of moor and waste.

1 Water-mill. 100 Acres of gorse or heath.

2000 Acres of land. 200 Acres of wood et 100s. of

50 Acres of meadow. Rents.
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Samlesburie alias

Samsburie

20 Messuages.

1 Water-mill.

1000 Acres of land.

200 Acres of meadow.

40 Acres of pasture.

60 Acres of wood.

40 Acres of moor.

100 Acres of moss.

40 Acres of gorse or heath.

^Mellor
.

30 Messuages.

30 Gardens.

30 Orchards.

300 Acres of land.

100 Acres of meadow.

200 Acres of pasture.

200 Acres of moor and moss.

100 Acres of gorse or heath.

40 Acres of wood and 50s.

rents.

Croft

3 Messuages.

3 Gardens.

40 Acres of land.

10 Acres of meadow.

50 Acres of pasture.

Newton in Makerfield

5 Messuages.

5 Gardens.

5 Orchards.

60 Acres of land.

50 Acres of meadow.

30 Acres of pasture.

10 Acres of wood.

Arburie

4 Messuages, 4 gardens.

4 Gardens.

of

4 Orchards.

40 Acres of land.

30 Acres of meadow.

10 Acres of pasture.

50 Acres of wood.

Houghton in Makerfield

2 Messuages.

2 Orchards.

50 Acres of land.

10 Acres of meadow.

50 Acres pasture.

Fernehead

50 Messauges.

50 Gardens.

50 Orchards.

50 Acres of land.

50 Acres of land.

20 Acres of meadow.

10 Acres of wood.

Plesington

3 Messuages.

30 Acres of land.

20 Acres of pasture.

10 Acres of meadow.

4 Acres of wood.

30 Acres of moor and moss.

Livesie

1 Messuage.

1 Garden.

1 Orchard.

40 Acres of land.

50 Acres of meadow.

30 Acres of pasture.

Midleton juxta

Wynwick

5 Messuages.

5 Gardens.

5 Orchards.
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100 Acres of land.

30 Acres of meadow.

40 Acres of pasture.

Orford Lauton, Goulburn,

culcheth, woston, poulton,

Holme, Warrington

12 Messuages.

12 Gardens.

12 Orchards.

150 Acres of land.

100 Acres of pasture.

50 Acres of meadow.

30 Acres of moor and moss.

20 Acres of wood.

RiBCHESTER

3 Messuages.

20 Acres of land.

50 Acres of meadow.

15 Acres of pasture.

WiTTINGTON

1 Messuage.

1 Garden.

1 Orchard.

20 Acres of land.

10 Acres of meadow.

15 Acres of pasture.

8 Acres of waste.

OSWOULDWISLE

1 Messuage.

40 Acres of land.

20 Acres of pasture.

10 Acres of meadow.

20 Acres of heath.

GOUSNOR, GOOSENARGH OR GOS-

NARGH

1 Messuage.

3 Acres of land.

10 Acres of meadow.

15 Acres of pasture.

Brockhall

The Hall of Brockhall.

60 Acres of land.

40 Acres of pasture.

30 Acres of meadow.

50 Acres of wood, and fishery in

Ribble juxta Brockhall.

Samlesburie

Fourth part of 50 acres common
of pasture.

2 parcels of land called Milne-

field, containing 4 acres 1

rood. All said lands in

tenure of Ellen Forrest,

widow, and Elizabeth For-

rest, widow.

The parentage of Edward Southworth, who was at Leyden in 1611-

13, is not known with absolute certainty; that is, no documentary

evidence has, as yet, been discovered to prove who was his father.

Certain facts and conditions lead to a reasonable conclusion that he

was the son of Thomas Southworth of Samlesbury.

A tradition existed that Alice Carpenter's father objected to her

marriage with the young man Bradford, and preferred Edward South-

worth because the latter was of much better family, so would be a

better match [84, p. 116]. There was also a general belief and tradi-

tion that the family in Europe was a knightly family.

Edward Southworth, the father of Constant and Thomas, was at

Leyden in 1611, present at marriages of his friends [5, pp. 162, 163].
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In 1613, he was married there to Alice Carpenter; his brother Thomas
was present at his marriage as one of the best men or witnesses. In

tracing the ancestry of Edward it is necessary, then, to find a family

in which there were two brothers, Thomas and Edward, of such age

that Edward might be married in 1613 to a lady of twenty-two or

twenty-three years of age.

In the records of St. Antholen Church, London, are entries of the

christenings in the family of Richard Southworth; Thomas was

christened in 1555, Edward in 1561. These two brothers were evi-

dently too old to have been the Leyden Southworths.

Several suggestions have been made in regard to the parentage of

Edward Southworth. One line is given in Winsor's " History of Dux-

bury," which has gained such a wide credence that it may be well to

show how unfounded it is. Correcting a few mistakes, the line is as

follows: Sir John Southworth, died 1519, had two children, Sir

Thomas, eldest son and heir, and Christopher. The latter had two

children, John, who died childless, and Edward, died in 1573; mar-

ried Jane, daughter of Edward Lloyd, of Lloynmayne, County Salop.

Edward is described as a merchant of London. He had two children,

Henry and Thomas. Henry was of Weeks-Champflower, County

Somerset, living in 1623; married Elizabeth, daughter of John Pell-

sant, of London, merchant: he had two children, Jane and Margaret.

Thomas, second son of Edward, was recorder of Wells, living in 1623;

married Jane, daughter of Nicholas Mynne, of Norfolk.

This Thomas of Wells, is mentioned in Winsor's " History of Dux-

bury " as father of Thomas, who is named as the father of Constant

and Thomas, of Plymouth. It has been known for many years that

this was not true; that the father of Constant was Edward; so those

who have accepted this line of descent have corrected Winsor and

give Thomas, recorder of Wells, a son Edward, which he never had.

Thomas, recorder of Wells, was born in 1564, was a graduate of

Queen's College, Cambridge; was entered at Grays Inn, 26 May,

1587 [38]. He was a member of Parliament; he died in 1625. In

Barrow Gurney Church is a flat stone in memory of Thomas South-

worth.

Edward, the father of Thomas, died in 1573; in his will, made in

1567, he speaks of his son, Thomas, as not of age. Thomas's mother

married, second, Francis Gunter, who furnished the means for Thomas

to obtain an education.

Thomas in his nuncupative will gives everything to his wife.

Jane, widow of Edward, mother of Thomas, married, second,

Francis Gunter, by whom she had children, died in 1617. In her will,

made in 1612, she makes no mention of any children of Thomas,
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though she mentions him and his wife Jane; she mentions also her son

Henry Southworth, and his wife Elizabeth, his daughter Jane, her own

daughters by Francis Gunter, and the sons of her daughter Blanche.

She mentions also her brother Hugh, her three sisters, her three

cousins, and two daughters of a cousin [2].

Henry Southworth, brother of Thomas, in his will, dated 23 May,

1625, mentions his two daughters Margaret, wife of Arthur Duke, and

Jane Bull; he also mentions his sister James, his brother Smith, his

brother Fellgate, his brother Southworth, his deceased wife. He
directs that he should be buried in the chapel at Wicke [2].

Thomas Southworth, recorder of Wells, was born in 1564, was a

lawyer in 1587; was recorder of Wells in 1618; died in 1625; was of

sufficient note to have a memorial stone in the church at Barrow

Gurney. In his will he makes no mention of child or grandchild. If

Edward, father of Constant, had been his son. Constant and Thomas,

Edward's children, his grandchildren, were living, probably, at Wring-

ton, only ten or twelve miles from Wells when he made his will. It

is improbable that he would have made no mention of them, even in

a nuncupative will.

Thomas's mother made her will in 1612, and in that no mention is

made of any children of Thomas, though she names many of her rela-

tives, even cousins and cousins' children. Is it reasonable to sup-

pose that she would have made no mention of either of the sons of

Thomas, if he had had any?

Henry Southworth, brother of Thomas, in his will says nothing

about any children of Thomas, but does mention Thomas.

All the visitations [91, 92], in which are recorded the families of

Thomas and Henry, mention the children of Henry; mention no

children of Thomas.

Surely the children of one so prominent in the city of Wells would

have been mentioned in some way, if he had had any. It seems a fair

inference from these facts that Thomas had no children; and that

the statements to the contrary, which are found, so far as I know,

only this side the water, are erroneous.

One of the earliest suggestions as to the origin of Edward South-

worth was that he belonged to the family which lived in Wellam,

Nottinghamshire. According to the Visitation of Nottinghamshire

[89], Edward Southworth married Ann Elsam; he had two sisters,

Elizabeth and Margaret. He was of Claborough and Wellam, liv-

ing in 1614. His father was Robert Southworth, of Claborough, son

of Richard, of Claborough and Wellam, who was son of Aymond
Southworth, of Wellam, who lived about the time of Henry VIII.

No dates are given. This was supposed to have been the family to
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which Edward, the father of Constant and Thomas, belonged, chiefly

because they lived in the vicinity of Scrooby, whence many of the

Pilgrims started for Holland. It seems to have been overlooked

that the emigrants to Holland came from all over the middle and

south of England. Several came from London, others from Berks,

Cambridge, Kent, York, Norfolk, Leicester, Suffolk, Essex, the Isle

of Wight, in Hants, Somerset, as well as from Nottinghamshire [5];

Standish came from Lancashire. It would seem that locality need

not be considered in trying to decide whence any one connected with

the Pilgrims came.

The above Edward was certainly not the father of Constant and

Thomas, who came here in 1628. His wife, in 1614, was Ann Elsam,

not Alice Carpenter.

In the records of Claborough is found the record of the birth of an

Edward, born 1585, and a Thomas born 1583 [72], sons of a Richard

who married Imogene Aston in 1569. Richard had ten children, the

third and fourth were Thomas, born 28 July, 1583, and Edward, born

12 April, 1585.

Richard Southworth, father of these children, was undoubtedly

the brother of Robert, born too early to be entered in the Claborough

records. Hence Thomas and Edward were cousins of the Edward
who appears in the Visitation of Nottinghamshire.

Their ages were such that Thomas and Edward may have been at

Leyden in 1611 and 1613. There is, however, nothing to connect

them with the two brothers who were there.

This Claborough family had for arms either: Gules, a chev. betw.

3 cross-crosslets arg.; or, Arg.,a chev. gules betw. 3 cross-crosslets

sa. [6, Vol. XV, p. 256, and Vol. VIII, p. 248]. These are those of the

Samlesbury family with changes of color, signifying a younger branch

of the family.

Sir John Southworth, who died at the siege of Harfleur in 1415, had

estates in Lancashire, Yorkshire, Lincolnshire, and Nottinghamshire,

which he disposed of in 1409 before he went to France [82]. His son.

Sir Thomas de Southworth, died in 1432, and in his post mortem, or

inventory of his estates, mention is made only of estates in Lanca-

shire, Southworth and Croft, Middleton, Hoghton, Erbury, Samles-

bury, Meller Overderwynd, and Aston, Ribchester, Pulton, and

Wolston [82]. As the family at Claborough, Nottinghamshire,

sprang from the Samlesbury family, as shown by their arms, it is

reasonable to believe that while Sir John gave his eldest son and

heir his estates in Lancashire, he gave his estates in other counties

to others, that in Nottinghamshire to the founder of the Claborough

family.
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Another pair of brothers, Edward and Thomas, is found in the

Samlesbury family, whose history has been given above. They were

of age to fill the requirements necessary in the Edward who married

Alice Carpenter.

Sir John Southworth, who made his will in 1595, names in the order

of their birth, his seven grandsons, children of Thomas, his eldest

son. They were John, Thomas, William, Richard, Michael, Chris-

topher, Edward, Thomas, the father, was the first Protestant in

the family. The persecution of their grandfather would not be likely

to give rise to verj' favorable feelings towards the Established Church.

The resources of the estate were severely taxed by the fines and other

expenses attending the prosecution of the grandfather. Edward, a

seventh son, would not be likely to have a very large share in the

income from what remained available. He and his five younger

brothers were to receive an annuity of twenty nobles each during

their natural lives,— betw^een six and seven pounds. One need not be

surprised at his leaving home.

There is one clew to the identity of Edward Southworth, of Leyden,

which throws considerable light on his origin. While the Pilgrims

were at Dartmouth, England, having put in there on account of the

unseaworthy condition of the " Speedwell,'' Robert Cushman wrote

a letter to his friend, Edward Southworth, which is quoted on page 2.

This letter was addressed to Edward Southworth, at Henige House,

in the Dukes Place, London.

Dukes Place is thus described; "In or about 1531, Henry VIII

gave the Priory of the Holy Trinity, called Christ Church, on the

right hand within Aldgate, founded by Queen Matilda, daughter of

Malcolm, king of Scotland, wife of Henry I, to Sir Thomas Audley.

He pulled down the priory and built a noble mansion and dwelt in it

during his life, and died there in the year 1544. The estate descended

through his only daughter to Thomas, Duke of Norfolk, and was

then called the Dukes Place." [56.]

A little more to the northwest was a religious house, called the

" Papey." Next to this was one great house, with handsome courts

and garden plats, sometime pertaining to the Bassets, since that to

the abbots of Bury in Suffolk; and, therefore, called Buries Mark,

corruptly Bevis Marks; and since the Dissolution of the Abbey of

Bury to Thomas Heneage the father, and Sir Thomas Heneage the son.

There are two maps of this part of London, one dated 1633, the

other dated 1754 [78, 79]. The map of 1633 probably gives the streets

as they were in the time of Edward Southworth, in that it may be

seen that Dukes Place is not the name of any one street, but is given

to several streets in the same district; there is also a Dukes Place
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Court and a little Dukes Place. On the map of 1754 no street is

called Dukes Place, but the name is given the whole section and

includes the portion in which the streets on the former map were

called Dukes Place. Between Dukes Place and the Heneage House

is a lane which led to Bevis Marks. When the Bury Abbey waa

demolished the grounds were built over. One of the new streets

was called Heneage Lane and another Bury or Berry Street, both

leading into Bevis Marks. The Heneage House, then, was on three

streets, Heneage Lane, Bevis Marks, and Berry Street.

The Heneage family was of Lincolnshire origin; it seems to have

little connection with Nottinghamshire. I find record of only one

marriage between a Heneage and any one from Nottinghamshire.

There are records of two or three marriages between persons named
Heneage and residents of Lancashire.

Robert Heneage, father of Sir Thomas Heneage of Henaege House,

was auditor of the Duchy of Lancaster [49, 53]. Sir Thomas Heneage

was appointed chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster in 1590 [86,

Vol. Ill, p. 219]. Michael Heneage, brother of Sir Thomas Heneage,

sat in Parliament for Wigan, County Lancaster, in 1593 [68, Vol. II,

p. 202].

It will be remembered that Sir Francis Walsingham took an inter-

est in the welfare of Thomas Southworth, when there was fear lest

Sir John should disinherit his eldest son. While Sir John was in

London his son Thomas was with him; he pleaded for him during

his imprisonment in the Fleet; he sought to lighten the persecution

of his father. Sir Francis, to whom he must have applied, lived

across the street from the Heneage House, in the house which one

time belonged to James Lancaster, on the three streets. Berry Street,

Bevis Marks, and St. Mary Axe. It would not be singular if Thomas

Southworth had known Sir Thomas Heneage, and, considering the

standing and wealth of the Southworth family, should have been

entertained by him. It would, then, be perfectly natural that

Edward Southworth should stop at the Heneage House when he

was in London.

The knowledge that one of the Leyden Pilgrims came from the

immediate vicinity of Samlesbury, and that his family had for many

years been neighbors and friends of the Samlesbury Southworths,

would add much to the probability that the Pilgrim Edward South-

worth was from that family.

All the estates mentioned in the will of Myles Standish as belong-

ing to his family were within eight to twenty miles of Samlesbury.

It is not improbable that Myles Standish, Edward and Thomas

Southworth were friends and so together joined the Pilgrim band.
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Is it not singular that in a family of the limited size of the South-

worth, for it could not have been a very large family, there should

have been three pairs of brothers with names Thomas and Edward,

living at about the same time? It is extremely improbable that a

fourth pair with those names should have been living at that time.

I think we may conclude that we have an exhaustive knowledge of

all the Thomas and Edward Southworths who were contemporary

with Alice Carpenter. If this is true, the probability is so great

as to amount almost to a certainty that the Edward Southworth

of Samlesbury was the father of the Southworths who came to

Plymouth.

Southworth Pedigree

Roger de Croft, living 1189-1194; Gospatric, lord of Samlesbury,

sons, Gilbert and Hugh, lived in time of Henry II and

living in 1212. King John.

Hugh. Sir Roger de Samlesbury, m.,

1194, Margaret Oseber.

Gilbert, living in 1212; received William de Samlesbury, living in

gift of Southworth from his 1246; d. before 1256; m.

uncle, Gilbert. Avina Notton (?).

Gilbert de Southworth. Cecily de Samlesbury, living in

1311; m., 1295, Sir John

D'Ewyas, who d. before

1311.

William de Southworth, living in Nicholas D'Ewyas, living in 1355.

1292.

Gilbert de Southworth, living in Alicia D'Ewyas, daughter and

1330. sole heiress, m. Sir Gilbert

de Southworth.

Sir Gilbert de Southworth m., before 1332, Alicia D'Ewyas.

Sir John de Southworth, d. October, 1415, at seige of Harfleur;

m. Margaret, dau. of Sir Richard de Houghton.*

Sir Thomas de Southworth, h. 1393; d. 27 April, 1432; m. Johan,

wid. of Thomas Sherburne, Knt., dau. of John de Bothe.

Richard de Southw^orth, 6. 1420; d. 21 Dec, 1467 [1, pp. 658-661];

m. Elizabeth Molineux, dau. of Richard and Joan (Haydock)

Molineux [1, p. 205].

Sir Christopher de Southworth, d. 18 Henry VIII; m. Isabel

Button, dau. of and coheir of Sir Thomas Dutton, of Dutton,

Co. Chester, by his first wife, Ann, dau. of James, Lord Audley

* See pedigree of Sir Richard later.
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[61, p. 712]. Sir Christopher was knighted on his expedition to

Scotland in 1482 [1, p. 658]. Sir Thomas Button was son and

heir of John Button, Esq., who m. Margaret Savage, dau. of Sir

John Savage, of Clifton [82].

Sir John Southworth, d. 1519; m. Helen Langton, dau. of Sir

Richard Langton, baron of Newton and lord of Walton-le-Bale,

and Isabel Gerrard. Helen Langton was of royal descent, from

the same ancestors as Margaret Hoghton. Their oldest son

was Thomas; the second son was Christopher. See page 420.

Sir Thomas Southworth, d. 1546; m. Margaret Boteler (Butler),

dau. of Sir Thomas Butler, of Brewsey, Co. Lancaster [91]. He
was high sheriff of Lancashire, 1542. He restored the north wing

of Samlesbury Hall in 1532; he built the other wing in 1545.

[1, pp. 658-661.]

Sir John Southworth, d. 1595; m. at St. Leonard's Middleton, 23

July, 1547, Mary (Ashton) Gouland, wid. of Gouland, Esq.,

of Offerton, Co. Berby, dau. of Sir Richard Ashton, of Middleton,

Co. Lancaster.

Thomas Southworth, 6. about 1561; d. 1617; m. Rosamond Lister

,

dau. of William Lister, Esq., of Thornton, Co. York, and Bridget

Pigot, of Midhope [87]. His children were : John, who d. before

his father; Thomas, present at Edward's marriage at Leyden in

1613; William, of Holcroft, Co. Lancaster, living in 1618; Rich-

ard; Michael (Nicholas) [88]; Christopher; Edward, in Leyden,

m. Alice Carpenter; Bridget, m. Buddell, Esq., of Salwick;

Margery, m. Thomas Osbaldston, Esq.; Ellen, m. William Bew-

hurst; Ann. All these children were living in 1595, when their

grandfather made his will.

Bescent of the Southworths- through Helen Langton and

Margaret Hoghton from Cerdic, King of Wessex

(1)* "495. This year came two leaders into Britain, Cerdic and

Cynric, his son, with five ships, at a place that is called Cerdics'

Ore and they fought with the Welsh the same day," Thus

briefly does the old Saxon Chronicle [70] record one of the

most important events in the history of the English nation.

Twenty-four years later, after defeating Arthur and obliging

him to yield Hants and Somerset, Cerdic caused himself to be

crowned king of Wessex, at Winchester.

This invasion of Britain established on the throne of Wessex

a ruler who was destined to be the forefather of nearly all the

sovereigns of England. " Every prince who has ruled Eng-

* The marginal numbers refer to the numbers on the chart.
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land before and since the eleventh century has had the blood

of Cerdic, the West Saxon, in his veins " [39, Vol. I, p. 23].

Cerdic died in 534 and was succeeded by his son

(2) Cynric, who came to England with him, 534-560. He cultivated

science and letters and sought peace. He was followed by
his son

(3) Ceawlin, 560-592. He extended his dominion by wars and
conquests; died in 592. After his death Col or Ceolric, his

nephew,* was chosen king from the other branch of the family.

It is not necessary to follow this line, as Alfred comes from the

direct line of Ceawlin whose son was

(4) Cuthwin, whose son was (5) Cutwulf , whose son was

(6) Ceowald, whose son was (7) Cenred, who, in 709,

went to Rome with Offa and was there to the end of his life

[70, p. 61]. Cenred had two sons, Ina, Ine, or Ini and Ingild.

Ina was chosen king, the kingship thus returning to Ceawlin 's

direct descendant.

His brother, the other son of Cenred, was in the direct line of descent

to Alfred and was named

(8) Ingild, who died in 718; his son was (9) Eoppa, whose

son was (10) Eafa, whose son was (11) Eal-

mund, whose son was (12) Egbert, who, exiled by the

King Brintric, went to France and was given refuge by
Charlemagne. He was chosen king in 800, reigned tiU 836.

He reduced the seven provinces of England under his

control and ruled over Wessex, Sussex, Essex, and Kent,

as lord and king, over the rest of England only as sovereign

over their kings. He was succeeded by his son

(13) Ethelwulf, 836-854, who married Osburga, daughter of Oslac.

He married, second, Judith, daughter of Charles the Bald,

emperor and king of France. By her he had no children.

Two of his sons succeeded him, one died, the other was killed

in battle. They were followed by their youngest brother,

(14) Alfred the " Great," born 849, reigned 871-901. He married

Elswitha, daughter of the Earl of Lincolnshire, by whom
he had a son Edward, 901-924, and a daughter, Elstrude,

Alfrida, or Ethelswytha [52, Vol. VII, p. 65; 68, Vol. II,

p. 164].

The millennial of Alfred's death was observed in 1901. In

The kingly succession was not directly hereditary among the early Saxons. The king was
chosen by the chief men of the kingdom, the nobility. One of the royal family was chosen, as

a rule, but the choice might fall on a cousin or a nephew, rather than on a son. So the royal

dignity changed from one line to another of the family of Cerdic. Some of the family were

under-kings, nearly independent, yet subject to the king.
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connection with that anniversary a book was published, giv-

ing sketches of Alfred in his different relations to his people

[3]. No better idea of Alfred as king and as man can be

obtained than by quoting from this volume:
" Of all the names in history there is only our English

Alfred whose record is without stain and without weakness

— who is equally amongst the greatest of men in genius, in

magnanimity, in valour, in moral purity, in intellectual force,

in practical wisdom, and in beauty of soul. In his recorded

career from infancy to death, we can find no single trait that

is not noble and suggestive, nor a single act or word that can

be counted as a flaw."

His " firm determination to link the Divine Law and the

Human Law: this firm reliance on the Divine Law as the

foundation of all law: is to me the most characteristic point

in the wTiole of Alfred's work."
" Alfred has left us his own conception of what a king should

be, * Power is never good, unless he be good that has it; so it is

the good of the man, not of the power. If power be good-

ness, therefore is it that no man by his dominion can come to

the virtues, and to merit; but by his virtues and merit he

comes to dominion and power. Thus no man is better for

his power; but if he be good, it is from his virtues that he is

good.'
"

Alfred was careful for the welfare of his people; he pro-

moted everything which would aid the progress of his king-

dom in its highest interests. His career as a warrior is well

known; at first defeat, then victory. During his whole public

life he suffered pain, at times severe pain, from a malady

which could not be cured. The following gives a very full

summary of Alfred's efforts and undertakings:

" And with all this spiritual fervour, this literary genius,

this passion for culture, how wonderful is the many-sided

energy of the man, — his skill and delight as a huntsman, his

love of ballad, anecdotes and merry tale, his love of all noble

art, his zeal as a great builder, his ingenuity in mechanical

contrivance, his invention for measuring time, his planning a

new type of battleship; his supreme foresight in refounding

the desolated city of London. No man ever so perfectly ful-

filled the rule ' Without haste, without rest.' ' I have desired,'

he wrote, * to live worthily while I lived, and after my life to

leave to men that should be after me a remembrance in good

works.'
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" Alfred's name is almost the only one in the long roll of

our national worthies which awakens no bitter, no jealous

thought, which combines the honour of all; Alfred represents

at once the ancient monarchy, the army, the navy, the law,

the literature, the poetry, the art, the enterprise, the industry,

the religion of our race."

This is no fulsome praise, but sober truth, fully deserved by
Alfred, as testified to by his own writings and by the evidence

of his contemporaries and by the works which he accom-

plished. His daughter

(15) Elstrude, Ethelswytha, or Alfrita, became the wife of Baldwin

II, Count of Flanders, who was the son of Baldwin I and

Judith, daughter of Charles the Bald, widow of Ethelwulf

[52]. Baldwin II was a turbulent lord, quarreled and fought

with the king. " He was the irreconcilable enemy of those

whose interests crossed his." His son by Elstrude, daughter

of Alfred, was

(16) Arnold I [52], Count of Flanders, who extended his territory by
conquest. He suffered much by reason of a surgical disorder^

which rendered an operation necessary. He was timid and

fearful. The surgeons, in order to encourage him, operated

before him on eighteen persons similarly affected, seventeen

of whom recovered. He still hesitated, and went to Gerard,

abbot of Brogue, who besought him to repair the evil he had

done and to lead a new life, celebrated mass before him, ad-

ministered the communion, and sent him away cured. He
died 965. His wife was Ales or Athela, daughter of Herbert II

,

count of Vermandois. (See 51.) Their son,

(17) Baldwin III [52], was associated with his father in the rule of the

county, but died before him. His wife was Matilda of Bour-

gogne. Their son,

(18) Arnold II [52], was a minor at the death of his grandfather.

His was a weak government; he lost much territory. His

wife was Susanna or Rosalie, daughter of Berenger, king of

Italy. Their son,

(19) Baldwin IV [52], le Barbu, was very young when he succeeded

to the government. He married, first, Ogive, daughter of

Frederic, count of Luxembourg. His second wife was Eleo-

nore, daughter of Richard III, duke of Normandy, who left

no children. He began the fortification of Lille; he encour-

aged the commerce of Flanders, established markets or fairs

^... in several cities. His son,
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(20) Baldwin V [52], rebelled against him and forced him to flee, but

Robert, duke of Normandy, restored the father to his pos-

sessions. Baldwin V finished the wall around Lille; em-
bellished the city. He was regarded as the best prince of his

times. When Henry I of France died, he was guardian of

Philippe and regent. He performed these duties wisely and

to his credit. His wife was Adela, daughter of Robert, king

of France, by whom he had Matilda, who married William

the Conqueror for her second husband.

(2?) Matilda married, first, Gerbod, and had a son Gerbod and a

daughter Gundred.

Gundred or Gundreda has been considered by some as the

daughter of William the Conqueror. She is not mentioned as

his daughter by the historians or writers of his time. Wil-

liam Malmesbury, William Poitiers, William of Jumieger, Or-

deric, and Wace, do not name her, nor is she mentioned in

Domesday Book, though the other daughters of William are

named by one or more of the above authorities.

As in the charters and concessions to monasteries granted

by William the Conqueror and by William de Warren, to

which they signed their names, and in other documents, Gun-

dreda, in all cases except one, where her parentage is men-

tioned, is called daughter of Matilda; is twice called the sister

of Gerbod; when called the daughter of William the Con-

queror, may well have been so called because she was his step-

daughter; it seems that Stapleton's claim [76] that she was

the daughter of Matilda by an earlier husband is nearest the

truth. It is not necessary for our purpose to consider some

other questions which have been suggested in regard to this

subject of Gundreda's relationship.*

(22) Gundred married William de Warren, who was cousin of Wil-

liam the Conqueror, his grandfather's wife having been sister

to the wife of William the Conqueror's great-grandfather. He
was one of the council which agreed on the invasion of Eng-

land and was of material assistance to the Conqueror in sub-

duing that country [16, Vol. VII, p. 324]. He is described as

" a warlike man, fierce of courage, agile of body, excellent in

renown " [54, p. 298].

William de Warren, with his wife, Gundred, started on a

journey to Rome to see the Pope. The unsettled state of the

European nations made it inadvisable for them to continue

* The following references give the most important papers and articles relating to this ques-

tion, which have come to my notice: 4; 9; 21; 22; 23; 24; 25; 26; 39; 40; 41; 54; 59, v,

p. 12, 13; 60; 76; 93; 94; 95; 97.
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their journey. They waited for a while at the monastery

at Cluni and then returned to England. The kindness, con-

sideration, and piety of the monks at Cluni so impressed them

they determined to found a priory of that order in England

which they did later at Lewes with the sanction of William

the Conqueror. Hence two charters which are important in

solving the question of the parentage of Gundred [59].

William de Warren was created earl of Surrey in 1088, by

William Rufus [16, Vol. VII, p. 324]; [66]. He died 1089

from the effects of a wound received at the siege of Pevensy,

leaving a son,

(23) William de Warren, earl of Surrey, born about 1071, who took

the part of Robert against Henry I and was deprived of his

earldom, which, however, was restored the next year. He
married, 1118, Isabel or Elizabeth de Vermandois, widow of

Robert de Bellomont, count of Meulent; but before the count's

death she eloped with William, whom later she married. She

was then the mother of eight children. He died, 1138, leav-

ing a daughter,

(24) Gundred or Gundreda, who married, first, Roger, earl of War-

wick, second, William Fitz Gilbert,* who assumed the name

of Lancaster [6, Vol. IV, p. 182]. They had a son,

* William Fitz Gilbert descended from Leofric I, 716-757, earl of Leicester, whose son waa

Algar I, whose son was Algar II, whose son was Leofric II, whose son waa Leofwins, earl of

Mercia in the time of Alfred, whose son was

Leofric III, the Great, eari of Mercia about 1024 or 1032; died 1057, at Bromley; buried at

Coventry [17, IV, p. 182] ; married Godiva, sister of Thorold de Bohenhales. Tennyson has made
her name renowned by putting into verse the tradition of her ride. The tradition as preserved

in Flores Historianmi [34, Vol. I, p. 576] varies somewhat from Tennyson's version. No
herald was sent forth ; there was no peeping Tom.

" The pious countess, striving to liberate the city of Coventry from a heavy and base servi-

tude, frequently importimed her husband, the count, with many prayers, that for the sake of

the Holy Trinity and the Holy Mother of God he would release the city from the servitude.

" And when the count loudly upbraided her because she idly requested that which would be

detrimental to himself and besides constantly forbade her addressing him concerning this thing,

she, led by the obstinacy of woman, incessantly exasperated her husband with these petitions

and extorted from him the following reply: ' Mount,' said he, ' your horse, naked, and pass

through the market place of the city from beginning evea to end, while the people are assembled,

and when you return you shall obtain whatever you ask.' To which the countess replying, said

,

' And if I shall be willing to do this, you will give me that which I ask? ' To which the count

said, ' I will give.' Then countess Godiva, loved of God, that very day, as is related, mounted

her palfrey, the hair of her head, unloosed from her Jewells, envailed her whole body except her

most clear eyes: and having completed her journey, seen by no one, she returned to her hus-

band, rejoicing, esteeming this for a miracle.
" Truly Count Leofric liberating the city of Coventry from the aforesaid servitude confirmed

hia charter thus made by affixing his seal."

Leofric and Godiva founded, in 1043, St. Mary's Coventry, a priory for Benedictine monks.

Godiva is said to have given all her treasure to this monastery. William of Malmesbury says

they were buried in the two porches of their church. The picture of Earl Leofric and his lady

was set up in a south window of Trinity Church in Coventry, about the time of King Richard II,

the earl holding in hia right hand a Charter, on which was written

:

" I Lurich for love of thee

Doe make Coventre tol-free."

\
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(25) William de Lancaster, living in 1176, who held a bovate of land

in Lea in the time of Henry II, from which place his descend-

ants took for their surname Lea. He married Helwise de

Stuteville [16, Vol. IV, p. 182] and had a son,

(26) Henry de Lea, who settled at French Lea on the Ribble and held

English Lea, also. He was living in 1208, was styled Baron

of Kendal and governor of Lancaster Castle. His son was

(27) John de Lea, living in 1244, whose son was

(28) Henry de Lea, sheriff of Lancashire, 1283. His son was

(29) Sir William de Lea, lord of the manor of MoUington-Banastre,

Co. Chester. In right of his wife, Clemence or Clementin,

daughter of Sir Robert Banastre (72), lord of Walton and

Makerfield and baron of Newton. They had a daughter^

(30) Sybell de Lea, sister and heir of her brother, Henry de Lea, who
died without children in 1315. She married Sir Richard de

Hoghton, knight of the shire for the county of Lancaster, in

Parliaments of 1322, 1327, 1337. He greatly increased his

estate by his marriage [6, Vol. IV, p. 1 1]. In the reign of

William Rufus, the manor of Hoghton was given to Warren

Russell with a daughter in marriage by Hamo Pincerna.

After his death, his wife gave it to her second son, Richard.

His son, Adam, styled himself Adam de Hoghton. From him

descended this Sir Richard de Hoghton who married Sybell

de Lea [6, Vol. IV, p. 181]. He died in 1340, leaving a son,

(31) Sir Adam de Hoghton, knight of the shire for Lancaster. He
had two wives, Phillippa, who, Mr. William Langton thinks,

was the mother of his children, Richard, Agnes, and Sybil

[Vol. I, p. 711]. His second wife was Ellen Venables, who sur-

vived him and has been thought by some to be the mother of

his children. He died in 1386 and was followed by his son

(32) Sir Richard de Hoghton, who was returned as knight of the shire

for Lancaster in 1383, 1403. He died 1415. His wife was

Joanna Radcliff , daughter of Sir Richard de RadcHff. Their

daughter, Margaret, married Sir John Southworth, son of Sir

Gilbert de Southworth (see p. 425). Their son was

(33) Sir William de Hoghton, M.P. 1383, 1402, 1411, who died in his

father's lifetime. He married Alicia and had a son,

Leofric's son was Algar III, whose two sons were kiUed in the contests against William the

Conqueror. His daughter and heiress, Lucy, obtained the parental estates and married Yvon
Taylboys, earl of Anglers in France, and baron of Kendal. Monasticon [59, III, p. 192] gives

her no children by Taylboys, but mentions the children by her second and third husbands.

James Croston [6, IV, p. 182] mentions a son Eltret or Ughtud, living in 1106, as if he were the

son of Yvon Taylboys. Documents given by Gregson [42, p. 262] confirm Croston.

Eltret's or Ughtud's son was Ketel or Chetel, whose son was Gilbert, whose son was William

Kt» Gilbert.



SOUTHWORTHS IN ENGLAND 433

(34) Sir Richard de Hoghton, born 1401; died before 1468. His

wife was Margaret. From them are descended the Hoghtons

of Hoghton Tower. Their daughter was

(35) Alicia de Hoghton, who married William de Stanley, Esq.,* of

Stanley, Storeton, and Hooton. The first Lord Stanley lived

forty or fifty years before William the Conqueror. He had an

only daughter, Mabel, who married Adam Audley, son of

Lidulph Audley, who came with William the Conqueror.

Their son Henry, in right of his mother, became Lord of

Stonely and Balterley. Adam Audley gave Stonely to his

uncle, William Audithley, who called himself Stanley. His

wife was Joan Bamville, who learned that her parents were

determined that she should marry contrary to her inclination.

While her father was at a festive banquet given him by some

friends, she stole away, met William de Stanley; they rode

across country to Astbey Church, where they were married in

the presence of two friends [6]. From him descended Sir

William Stanley,! the tenth male heir [71 , pp. 1-9]. Their son

was

(36) William Stanley, sheriff of Chester, 1463 to 1519. He married

Margaret Bromley, daughter of Sir John Bromley, of

Badington. Their daughter was

(37) Margaret Stanley, who married Peter Gerard, Esq., % of Kingsley

and Bryn, Co. Lancaster, to whom she brought the estate of

Gerard's Bromley [61, Vol. II, p. 230]. Their daughter was

(38) Isabel Gerard, who married Richard Langton.§ Their daughter

was

(39) Helen (Ellen) Langton, who married Sir John Southworth.

* William de Stanley's descent can be traced from Isabel de Vermandois, who married,

second, William de Warren [30]. By her first husband, Robert de Bellomont, she had a son,

Robert Bossu de Bellomont, second earl of Leicester. The descent from him is given in the

chart of the Southworth pedigree.

t There is some discrepancy in authorities.

i Peter Gerard was descended from Otho or Other, said to have been of the family of the

Gherardini, dukes of Tuscany. Otho's son was named in Domesday Book (1088) as tenant

of lands in Berks, Bucks, Middlesex, and Surrey [20]. Peter Gerard's pedigree is given in the

chart.

§ Richard Langton was Knight Banneret at Hutton Field in 1482. He descended from

Robert Banastre [15, p. 268; 1, p. 706] named in the Roll of Battle Abbey [8] among those

who came over at the Conquest. (See 68.)
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Descent of the Southworths from Pepin Le Gros and
Charlemagne.

(40) The Southworths are descended from Pepin le Gros through two

lines. Pepin made himself master of Austrasia. While con-

tinually fighting he promoted the prosperity of his people.

He repudiated his lawful wife, Plectrude, daughter of Hugo-

bert, and married Aldelaide, by whom he had Charles Martel

and Childebrand. He died in 714, and immediately after his

death Plectrude confined Charles. Martel at Cologne [52,

Vol. V, p. 416].

(41) Charles Martel, who was about thirty years old, escaped from

prison in 715 and was chosen Duke of Austrasia. He died in

741. His wife was Rotrude, who had [52, Vol. V, p. 420]

(42) Pepin and Carloman. The latter became a monk and lived in

Rome. In 752, Pepin caused himself to be crowned. He
died in 768. He " united in his person all the qualities of

heart and spirit which make great kings and may legalize in

some sort in a usurper the exercise of sovereign power." " He
contributed to the progress of religion, he favored mission-

aries, he was protector of the Holy See, and the creator of its

temporal power."

He married Bertha or Bertrade, daughter of Caribert,

count of Leon. His son,

(43) Charles, born 742, called "the Great," or "Charlemagne," di-

vided the kingdom with his brother Carloman. He had five

wives. By Hildegarde he had Louis le Debonnaire; by

Liutgarde, Pepin le Bossu. The extension of his power and

kingdom is generally known.

(44) Louis le Debonnaire had a varied fortune. His sons by his first

wife conspired against him, made him prisoner, but he re-

gained his liberty and kingdom. He sent Pepin, who was

most bitterly opposed to him, into Italy [52, Vol. V, p. 460-

486]. He married, first, Hermangarde, daughter of Inger-

rame, duke of Harbarge, by whom he had three sons, Lothaire,

Pepin, and Louis.* He married, second, Judith, daughter of

Welphe (Guelph), count of Bavaria, by whom he had

(45) Charles the Bald, who after the death of his half brother, Pepin,

succeeded to the throne of France, 840. He married Her-

' * Louis, called le Germanique [876], was king of Bavaria ; was followed by his son Carlomaa

who had no legitimate son. His nobles chose his natural son Arnoulf as king of Germany. His

daughter married Otho, duke of Saxony [77], their son, Henry I, le Oisseleux, the Fowler, was

elected emperor of Germany [66, p. 134]. Henry I married Mathilde, daughter of Count Ingel-

heim, and their daughter, Hedwig, married Hugh the Great, count of Paris (63).
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mentrude, daughter of Eudes (Odo), count of Orleans, by
whom he had a daughter,

(46) Judith, who married, first, Ethelwulf, king of Wessex, two
years before his death; after which she returned to the conti-

nent, to Bladwin I, count of Flanders, who married her

without her father's consent. Charles was much incensed at

this, but later was reconciled with his son-in-law and gave

him, 863, territory in the vicinity of Lys and Escant. He
took the name of Count of Flanders. Their son was Bald-

win II. (See 15.) [52.]

(47) Pepin le Bossu, one of the sons of Charlemagne. His son was

(48) Bernard, king of Italy, who left a son [52, Vol. XII,

p. 178, et seq.].

(49) Pepin, who was deprived of his kingdom of Italy by Louis le

Debonnaire and received in compensation a part of Verman-
dois. His wife is unknown. He died, 840, leaving a son,

(50) Herbert I, first count of Vermandois, who was a poor ruler.

His son was

(51) Herbert II, count of Vermandois. In 915, he conspired with

others of the nobility against Charles the Simple. He died,

943. He married Hildebrante, daughter of Robert, duke of

France, count of Paris [52]. (See 62.) Their second son,

(52) Albert I, who succeeded his father, was faithful to Charles till

he saw that Hughes Capet had him in his power, and then he

took sides with the stronger. He died, 987. His wife was
Gerberge, daughter of Louis d'Outremer, king of France.

His son was

(53) Herbert III, fourth count of Vermandois (died about 1000),

whose wife was Hermengarde. His second son was

(54) Otton, died, 1045; his son was

(55) Herbert IV, died, 1080. His daughter was

(56) Adelaide, who inherited from her father the county of Ver-

mandois and Valois. She married Hughes le Grand, second

son of Henry I, king of France. He went on the crusade to

the Holy Land and died at Tarsus from wounds received in

battle. Their daughter,

(57) Elizabeth or Isabel, married, first, Robert de Bellomont or

Beaumont, Count Meulent, who came to England with Wil-

liam the Conqueror. Their son was Robert Bossu. She for-

sook her husband in his old age and eloped with William de

Warren (23), son of William de Warren, earl of Surrey, whom
she later married for her second husband (23) [52]. (See

note to 35.)
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Descent of the Southworths from Pepin Le Gros through
HIS son, Childebrand -

•

(58) Childebrand (see 40) had a natural son [52, Vol. V, p. 491, et

seq., notes],

(59) Nivelon, whose son was

(60) Theobert, whose son was

(61) Robert the Strong, who was elected king of France; died, 863.

His son was

(62) Robert, count of Paris, died 923. His daughter, Hildebrande,

married Herbert II, count of Vermandois (51). His son was

(63) Hugh the Great, count of Paris, died 956; married, first, Ead-

hild, daughter of Eadweard, son of Alfred the Great. She

died childless. He married, second, 938, Hedwig, daughter

of Henry I, the Fowler, king of Germany, by whom he had

[51, Vol. I, pp. 374, 375]

(64) Hugh Capet, duke of France, count of Paris and Orleans, abbe

of St. Martin de Tours, of St. Denis and of S. Germain de

Paris. He died, 966. He married Adelaide,* whose origin

is unknown [52, Vol. V, p. 493, notes 491-502]. His son was

(65) Robert, king of France; died, 1031; his son was

(66) Henry I, king of France, born, 1005. He married, 1051, for his

third wife, Anne (84), daughter of Jaroslaf, czar of Russia,

and Angueharde, daughter of Olaf, king of Norway [52,

Vol. V, pp. 420-506]. He died, 1080, leaving a son

(67) Hugh Magnus, born, 1057. He went on the Crusade, died at

Tarsus, 1 102. He married Adelaide de Vermandois, daughter

of Herbert IV, count of Vermandois (56).

Descent of the Southworths from Robert Banastrb

(68) Robert Banastre is mentioned in the Roll of Battle Abbey,

t

having come over with William the Conqueror. [8.] He had

a grant of Prestatyn in Flintshire; his son was

* She has been confounded with Adelaide, daughter of Otto, emperor of Germany, who
entered a convent. [52, 7, p. 307 ; 77.]

t The roll of Battle Abbey was a list of the Norman knights who followed William the Con-

queror to England. It is said to have been made before he embarked. As William was about

to join battle at Hastings he vowed that if victorious he would build an abbey on that spot.

When built it was called Battle S. Martin Abbey. The roll of knights was deposited in the

abbey, which is usually called Battle Abbey. The monks on special occasions read the roll of

names of his companions in the church.

Some names were added later on payment of money to the monks. Several copies were

made. When the abbey was suppressed imder Henry VIII, the roll was carried to Cowdra.v and

was burned in the great fire of 1793.
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(69) Robert Banastre, who built a tower on the coast, the founc ations

of which are said to be still distinguishable. When the Welsh,
under Owen Gwenerh, regained possession of that district, he
withdrew with all his people into Lancashire, where they wer«
given lands and held extensive possessions under the Earl of

Chester. They were called " les Westroys. " He had Walton-
in-le-Dale by grant of Henry de Lacy, and Makersfield [42,

Vol. XXIV, pp. 95-97]; his son was

(70) Thurston Banastre; died, 1219; married Cecily. He gave five

hundred marks to King John for inquisition as to whether the

land of Makersfield should descend to him [1, p. 706]. His
son,

(71) Robert Banastre, was one year old when his father died. He
married Clementia, daughter of Philip de Orreby, his guar-

dian. He died before 1242. Their son was

(72) Sir Robert Banastre, who married Alice, daughter of Gilbert

Woodcock. His daughter Clementia married Sir William de
Lea (29). His son was

(73) James Banastre, who died before his father. He married Ellen

Boteler, daughter of William de Boteler, baron of Warring-

ton [17, p. 268], Co. Lancaster. His daughter,

(74) Alice Banastre, was ward to the earl of Lancaster; married John
de Langton, son of Robert de Langton, of West Layton, Co.

Lancaster, and brother of the bishop of Chichester. The
earl of Lancaster in giving his ward, Alice Banastre, to John
Langton, calls him his very dear friend, " Amico n'r Karis-

simo" [17, p. 267]. She was living in 1304. Their son was

(75) Sir Robert de Langton, Knt., 1330; died, 1361 [1, p. 707]. His

son,

(76) John de Langton, died before his father. His son,

(77) Sir Ralph de Langton, Knt., married Johanna de Radcliffe.

Their son was

(78) Henry de Langton; married, about 1391, Agnes Davenport,

daughter of John de Davenport. His son,

(79) Sir Ralph de Langton, aet. twenty-three in 1419. He died,

1431. His son,

(80) Henry de Langton, aet. twelve in 1432. He died, 1471; his son,

(81) Sir Richard de Langton, was made knight banneret at Hutton
Fields in 1482. He married Isabella, daughter of Peter

Gerard, of Byrn. He died, 1500. Their daughter was
Helen de Langton, who married Sir John Southworth. (See

39.) [1, p. 706, et 17, p. 268.]
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Descent of the Southworths from Vladimir I, Czar of
Russia

(82) Vladimir I was one of three sons left by Sviatoslaf . His mother

was a slave, but his father treated him as the equal of his

brothers. After the father's death the brothers fought, Vlad-

imir conquered. He took as wife Rogneda, the betrothed of

his brother, and also one of that brother's wives. He ex-

tended his empire by conquest. Dissatisfied with his ancient

heathen religion, he set out for Constantinople, determined to

conquer Christianity for himself. He agreed, 988, to take

Anne, sister of the Byzantine emperor, as his wife and to

adopt Christianity. He was baptized, restored the Greek

cities he had captured, and returned to his own kingdom with

priests, religious books, and vestments, to convert his empire

to Christianity. He ordered all the inhabitants of his capital,

Kief, men, women, and children, to enter the river naked.

He and the priest stood on the bluff overlooking the river.

The priest read the baptismal service, and lo! they were all

baptized Christians. However much we may be amused at

these crude ideas, Vladimir was a changed man. He strove

no more to make conquests ; he became a mild, gentle, just

ruler, established markets, favored commerce, and elevated his

subjects. He was so gentle that the priests were compelled

to remind him that criminals ought to be punished for the

good of others and for their own good. Since then Russia has

been a Christian nation. He died in 1015, leaving a son by
Rogneda* [47, Vol. I, p. 252].

(83) Jaroslaf succeeded his father, conquering his adopted brother.

He was generous to his friends and enemies, and devoted him-

self to promoting public welfare. He was tolerant of pagans;

promoted and extended Christianity; he codified the Russian

laws, adorned Kief, built churches, established markets,

favored commerce. In his religious zeal he caused the bones

of his uncle to be disinterred and baptized.

He married Enguerherde, daughter of Olaf, king of Nor-

way. When that king was driven out of his kingdom by
Knute, in 1028, Jaroslaf gave him asylum [70, p. 205]. He
died in 1055, leaving a daughter by Enguerhede,

(84) Anne, who married Henry I of France (66).

* Anne of the Greek empire was not the mother of this son.
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APPENDIX I, TO CHAPTER II

DESCENDANTS OF JOHN SOUTHARD, OF BOOTHBAY, ME.

4553

JOHN SOUTHARD lived in Boothbay, Me. He is said to have

been born in 1763. He was, without doubt, descended from the Plym-
outh Southworths, and probably from Edward. I have been

unable to obtain definite information as to who was his father; m.

Sarah Lewis, dau. of Joseph and Sarah (Dexter) Lewis, h. 1763,

d. 18 Oct., 1847, at the home of her daughter, Mrs. Mary Nash, at

Gray, Me. He is said to have been captured by the British during

the Revolutionary War and held as prisoner at Halifax, N. S. He
escaped and walked home. After the war he settled in Boothbay,

Me., where the births of his children are recorded.

He was constable of Boothbay, 1790 and 1794; surveyor of high-

ways, 1794, 1795, 1799, 1800, 1805, 1806; fish warden, 1795.

Children. — Southard

4554 i. Frances, 6. 11 March, 1783; m., 16 Jan., 1803, Stephen

Lewis, of Boothbay. A tradition states that she was

John Southard's fifth child. She died before 13 April,

1814, at which date her widower married his second

wife, Lois Tibbets, by whom he had five children.

Children by Frances

:

4555 (a> Frank {Lewis), h. 9 April, 1805.

4556 (6) Sarah (Lewis), h. 17 May, 1807.

4557 ii.' Rebecca, h. 17 March, 1786; d. at Boothbay, 31 Oct.,

1817; m., int., 21 Jan., 1804, John Matthews, Jr., of

Boothbay.

4558 iii. Sally, h. 9 Aug., 1787; m., 28 Jan., 1811, Rev. Timothy

Duntok, Jr., of Boothbay.

4559 iv. Betsey, 6. 29 Dec, 1789; d. 7 Feb., 1804.

-1-4560 V. John, b. 27 Oct., 1791.

4561 vi. Mary, h. 17 Aug., 1794; d. 6 Feb., 1804.

4562 vii. Phebe, h. 1 Dec, 1796; d. 4 Feb., 1804.
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J
4563 viii. Ebenezer, b. 18 Nov., 1799; m., 1 Jan., 1822, Martha

Stone, of Boothbay, Me. According to the registry

of deeds he lived at Whitefield in 1823; Richmond in

1827; Boothbay in 1830, 1838, 1842; at Wiscasset in

1853 and 1856.

4564 (a) Helen C; m. Newell Jackson, lives at Bath,

Me. ; widow.

4565 (6) Victoria; unm.; lives with her sister at Bath.

Other children, names unknown, some »f

whom and their descendants are probably

living at Wiscasset, Me.

4566 ix. Clarissa, h. 6 Oct., 1801; m., 3 Dec, 1818, Nathaniel

Tihbets, 2d, of Boothbay.

4567 X. Betsey, b. 27 Dec, 1804, twin.

4568 xi. Mary, b, 27 Dec, 1804, twin.

+ 4569 xii. Thomas Jefferson, 6. 10 May, 1808; d. at Richmond,

Me., 15 Sept., 1896.

4560

JOHN SOUTHARD [John], b. at Boothbay, Me., 27 Oct., 1791; d.

at Richmond, Me., 21 Feb., 1854; m. there (then a part of Bowdoin-

ham), 15 March, 1814, Elizabeth CIthland, of Newcastle, b. 16

Aug., 1788, d. there 20 Oct., 1844. On town records the name is

given " Catland," in an old Bible as " Catband," on sampler made by

herself, in 1800, the twelfth year of her age, it is " Cathland." He
was called ** Captain." He held some town offices, lived on a farm.

Res. Richmond, Me.

/ Children. — Southard

4570 LTreeman, b. 10 Nov., 1814.

4571 ii. Reuben F., 6. 10 Nov., 1815; d. 4 Sept., 1839; in his

will he mentions no wife and no children.

4572 iii.EMiLiNE M., b. 17 May, 1818; d. at Portland, Me., July,

1898; m., 3 Oct., 1842, John H. Gamburt, of Rich-

mond, Me.

+ 4573 iv. William Lewis, b. 2 June, 1820; d. at Chelsea, Mass.,

6 June, 1878.

4574 V. Frances Luella, 6. 21 Dec, 1825, twin; d. at Rich-

mond, Me., 7 April, 1863.

4575 vi. Joseph Amsbury, b. 21 Dec, 1825, twin; d. at Rich-

mond, Me.; m. there, 2 Nov., 1852, Mary Luella

Chamberlain, of Richmond. She m. (2) Chapman,
who d. She resides with a granddaughter at Roxbury,
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Mass. He was a ship master, afterwards a merchant,

and, for a while, postmaster. Children:

4576 (a) Mary S., b. in Richmond, Me., 1854. Res.

Boston.

4577 (6) Ella.

4578 (c) Fred Ernest, b. 21 July, 1857; mariner; rose to

command a ship. Now living at Stoneham^

Mass.

4579 (d) Ermn.
4580 vii.'^MAEY Elizabeth, b. 5 Nov., 1827; d. 28 Dec, 1832.

4569

THOMAS JEFFERSON SOUTHARD [Johnlb. at Boothbay, Me.,

18 May, 1808; d. at Richmond, Me., 15 Sept., 1896; m. there, 8 Aug.,

1831, Jane Jones Springer, b. at Bowdoinham, Me., 19 Oct., 1810,

d. at Richmond, Me., 20 Oct., 1896, dau. of Stephen and Comfort

(McLellan) Springer, of Richmond, Me. He started in life as boy and
cook on coasting vessels. He learned the trade of blacksmith and

started in that business at Richmond, Me., at the time when ship-

building was becoming one of the leading industries of the town. He
also engaged in trade and was postmaster. He soon became inter-

ested in shipbuilding and eventually became one of the largest ship-

owners in the state, and a man of considerable wealth. He served the

town as representative to the state legislature and was connected

with a number of business enterprises, etc. The firm of T. J. South-

ard & Son, composed of himself and son, was well known in shipping

circles. Res. Richmond, Me.

Children. — Southard

4581 i. Delia Davis; m., 10 April, 1853, Capt. Horatio S. Tall-

man. One child, who rf. young. Captain Tallman and

his wife sailed from New York in February, 1854, and

were never heard from after.

4582 ii. Harriet Frances, b. 3 Aug., 1834; m., 30 Sept., 1858,

Capt. Erwin Albert Hussey. Two children. Res..

Brooklyn, N. Y.

Caroline G. ; d. July, 1853.

Mary Elizabeth; d. in Savannah, Ga., 1869; m. (1),.

30 Sept., 1858, John Emery Merrill, who d.; m. (2),

^ 27 Aug., 1868, Theodore B. Marshall.

Ellen J., 6. 8 Oct., 1840; d. 17 March, 1842.

Charles Henry Thomas Jefferson, b. 9 June, 1841 or

1842; m., at Richmond, Me., 14 Dec, 1868, Olive S,

4583 iii.

4584 iv,

4585 V,

4586 vi,
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Foster, dau. of Charles B. and Dorcas (Spaulding)

Foster, of Richmond. He is the surviving partner of the

firm of T. J. Southard & Son; is president of the First

National Bank of Richmond, Me. Child:

^7 {of Thomas Jefferson, b. 28 Sept., 1869.

4588 vii. Ellen Jane, 6. 21 May, 1844; m., 10 May, 1855, Walton

Street Stoutenburg, of Coxsackie, N. Y. Res. Rich-

/mond. Me.

4589 viii. Florl^.nna M., b. ^1 April, 1846; m., 5 Jan., 1865, John
Edward Ensil Hulbert, who d. She lives in New York.

Two children.

There was probably one other child of whom there is no record.

This order of birth may not be correct.

4573

WILLIAM LEWIS SOUTHAkD [John, John], b. 2 June, 1820; d.

at Chelsea, Mass., 6 June, 1878; m.. May, 1844, Lydlv Carver
Dennis, b. 1 June, 1819, dau. of Capt. John Dennis, formerly of

Taunton, afterwards of Gardiner, Me.; m. (2) Catharine C. , b.

Steubenville, Ohio, He was a commission merchant. Res. Boston

or Chelsea.

Children. — Southard

4590 i. Charles B., b. at Damariscotta, Me., 1847; m., 11 Sept.,

1872, Kate J. Mead, b. 25 Dec, 1851, dau. of William

and Joanna (Stoddard) Mead.

4591 ii. WiLLLVM Freeman, b. in Gardiner, Me.

4592 iii. Elizabeth D., b. at Portland.

+ 4593 iv. Louis C, b. at Portland, Me., 1 April, 1854.

4594 v.\ Anna Catland, 6. 10 Aug., 1857, in Boston.

4593

LOUIS C. SOUTHARD (William Levds, John, John], b. at Portland,

Me., 1 April, 1854; m., 1 June, 1881, Nellie Copeland, b. 4 July,

1859, dau. of Joseph and Lucy Ann (Keith) Copeland. He graduated

from the University of Maine and Boston University Law School.

Admitted to the bar in Portland and Massachusetts in 1877, to bar

of United States Supreme Court, 1889. He was member of Massa-

chusetts House of Representatives in 1886; is member of University

Club, Boston; of Suffolk and Bristol Counties Bar Association; direc-

tor of Old Colony Historical Society; lecturer on medico-legal rela-

tions in University of Maine Law School
;
president of Boston Maine
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University Alumni Association since its foundation in 1890. He is a

Mason, Past Master Seventy-second Degree.

Children. — Southard

4595 i. Louis Keith, 6. 30 June, 1882; isA.B., Harvard, 1904.

4596 ii.' Frederick Dean, b. 9 July, 1883; is in University of

Maine, class of 1906.

4597 iii. ^Lawrence, b. 20 Feb., 1892.

APPENDIX II, TO CHAPTER IV

DESCENDANTS OF ISAAC SOUTHWORTH OF SHARON, CT.

Isaac Southworth's (or Southard's) origin has not been traced.

Tradition reports that his parents were born in Connecticut. I have

examined the records of many Connecticut towns and have written

to many and find no trace of them. The first record obtained in

regard to him is his enlistment in the Revolutionary army at Sharon,

Ct. About the same time Samuel Southworth or Southard enlisted

from the same town. Of him I have obtained no further record.

4598

ISAAC SOUTHWORTH, b. 25 Jan., 1759; d. in West Rutland,

Vt., 4 May, 1846; m., 1780, Martha BolaI^d, b. 23 April, 1762, d.

in West Rutland, Vt., 6 July, 1842. She was the daughter of Capt.

William Boland, in whose company he enlisted. October, 1776, when

seventeen years old, he enlisted as drummer in Captain Roland's

company, Colonel Hooker's regiment. He served three months. In

March, 1777, he enlisted again from the same place, in Captain

Couche's company, Col. Enos Rogers' regiment, serving eight months.

He enlisted also in 1778 or 1779 from Sharon and in 1780 from Rut-

land, Vt. In 1832, when seventy-three years old, he applied for a

pension, which was granted. After the close of the war he was a

school teacher and a small farmer. He was a member of the Con-

gregational church at Rutland, as were most of his family. His

children were born in Rutland, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

-h4599 i. Preston, 6. 1782; d. 24 Jan., 1825. ^
4600 ii. Sarah, b. 24 April, 1784; m., 1805, Jeremiah Gates;

moved to Michigan. -
- ' .4.
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+4601 iii. Isaac, b. 22 Jan., 1786; d. in Rockport, N. Y., February,

1869.

4602 iv. Samuel, b. 20 Dec, 1788; d. in Geneva, N. Y.

+ 4603 V. Olive, b. 16 Feb., 1794; d. 17 Feb., 1879.

4604 vi. Simeon, b. 28 Dec, 1796; d. in Michigan.

4605 vii. Louvisa, b. 30 May, 1799; d. 28 Feb., 1881; unm.

4599

PRESTON SOUTHWORTH [Isaac], b. in Rutland, Vt., 1782; d.

there, 24 Jan., 1825; m. (1), 13 Oct., 1805, Lydl^ Smith, b. , d.

17 Sept., 1812; m. (2), 17 Dec, 1815, Hannah Walker, b. 17 April,

1779, d. 16 March, 1857, dau. of Lewis and Hannah (Cooper) Walker.

She was a member of the Baptist church. Res. Clarendon, Vt., till

1855, then Middleboro, Vt.

Children. — Southworth

By first wije, Lydia:

4606 i. Burr Boland, b. 30 March, 1806, in Rutland, Vt.;

d. in Ohio, 1853.

+ 4607 ii. Valorous Nelson, b. in Rutland, 20 May, 1807; d. in

Ohio, 1872.

+ 4608 iii. Myron McIntosh, b. in Rutland, Vt., 13 Feb., 1809;

d. in Portland, Ore., 21 May, 1897.

By second wife, Hannah:

+4609 iv. ^Seymour Walker, b. 11 March, 1817; d. 30 Sept., 1890.

4601

DR. ISAAC SOUTHWORTH [Isaac], b. in Rutland, Vt., 22 Jan.,

1786; d. in Lockport, N. Y., February, 1869. He practiced his pro-

fession for many years in Niagara County, N. Y.; m. Henrietta

Hidden. He lived for many years with her son, Mortimer M.

Southworth, in Lockport and died there.

Children. — Southworth

4610 i. Angelica, b. in Angelica, N. Y., 1815; d. February,

1896; w. Jedediah Gaskell.

4611 ii. Mortimer M., b. 24 Aug., 1817; d. 24 Sept., 1889, in

Lockport, N. Y.; m. (1) Jerusha B. Adams; m. (2)

Laura Spaulding, b. 9 May, 1818. He was a lawyer

and practiced for about fifty years in Niagara County,

N. Y. He was surrogate three years, district attorney

of Buffalo six terms; justice of the Supreme Court,
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and held other positions of trust. He was a promi-

nent Abolitionist before the war and was one of the

founders of the Republican party, taking an active

part in its first national convention. Children:

By first wife:

4612 (a) Alvan S., b. 17 March, 1845. He graduated as

ensign from the Naval Academy soon after

the Civil War. He left the navy ; served as

newspaper correspondent in the Franco-

German War; was in Paris during the rule

of the Commune; was sentenced to be shot

and was actually led to execution, but was
saved by the United States minister. He
traveled through Africa as an explorer and

published an account of his experience in

" Four Thousand Miles of African Travel."

He could never settle down to any steady,

continuous pursuit. From 1877 to his death

he had no regular occupation. He d. 7 Jan.,

1901, in a lodging house, and was buried at

the expense of some of his old-time friends.

" He was always cheerful. He knew no such

word as discouragement." As receiver for

the Bleecker Street and Fulton Ferry Rail-

road Company he showed much ability and
carried the work through well.

4613 (6) ikfar^/i;., 6. 22 Sept., 1846. i^es. Newark, N. J.

By second vxije:

4614 (c) Charles M., h. in Lockport, N. Y., 6 March,

1853; m., 13 Nov., 1889, Marie S. Ulrich.

He is a lawyer. Res. Lockport, N. Y. No
children.

+ 4615 iii. Albert H., h. 30 April, 1827.

4603

OLIVE SOUTHWORTH [Isaac], b. in Rutland, Vt., 16 Feb., 1794;

d. 17 Feb., 1879; m., 22 April, 1813, Aaron Ward, s. of Jabez« and
Eleanor (Warner) Ward,* of Marlboro, Vt.

* Jabez ' Ward (married Jemima Allen, cousin of Col. Ethan Allen); Jabez* (married,

1730, Phebe Eager); Obadiah'; Obadiah^ (bom about 1632); WiUiam« Ward, first in Sud-
bury, Mass., in 1639, at which date he had his second wife and several children. According
to tradition he came from York or Devonshire, England. He was freeman in 1643, represented

Sudbury in 1644. For several years was chairman of the selectmen. In 1660 he moved to
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Children. — Ward

4616 i. 'Eleanor, h. 12 Feb., 1814; m., 31 Dec, 1839, Aaron B.

Aldrich. Children

:

4617 (a) William B. (Aldrich), h. 6 Oct., 1840.

4618 (6) Charles E. (Aldrich), h. 14 May, 1842.

4619 (c) Silas E. (Aldrich), h. 6 Oct., 1846; d. February,

1847.

4620 ii. Clarissa, h. 10 Nov., 1815; d. 5 April, 1824.

4621 iii.' Franklin F., b. 6 Dec, 1817; m., 27 Dec, 1841, Eliza-

beth Churchill. Children:

4622 (a) Mary J., b. 11 Oct., 1842.

4623 (b) Helen E., b. 24 Jan., 1844.

4624 (c) Helen A., b. 16 Jan., 1846.

4625 iv.i Lorenzo, b. 23 May, 1820; m., February, 1843, Clarinda

Freeman. Res. Castleton, Vt. Children:

4626 (a) Elton E., b. 28 Jan., 1844.

4627 (b) Ideah, b. February, 1846.

4628 (c) Allison, b. June, 1849.

4629 V.' William, b. 29 June, 1822; m. Louisa S. Nicholson.

Res. West Rutland, Vt. ChUd:

4630 (a) Ellen, b. 5 Sept., 1847.

4631 vi. Martha, b. 3 May, 1825.

4632 vii. Silas, 6. 11 May, 1827. He was deaf and dumb.

4633 viii. Selah G., b. 27 March, 1829. Res. Castleton, Vt.

4634 ix. Sarah L., b. 6 June, 1831; d. 1 April, 1847.

4635 X. Juliana, b. 18 March, 1833; d. 11 Dec, 1833.

4636 xi. Charity, b. 6 Dec, 1835; d. 13 Aug., 1846.

4637 xii. Rollin, b. 6 April, 1838.

4607

VALOROUS NELSON SOUTHWORTH [Preston, Isaac], b. in

Rutland, Vt., 20 May, 1807; d. in Ohio, 1872; m.

Children. — Southworth

4638 i. Mary Ann, b. 1 Oct., 1827; m. Talrmge W. Leek. Res.

Cleveland, Ohio. Children:

4639 (a) Isadore (Leek); m. Ellison.

4640 (b) Merriett L. (Leek); m. Huntington.

4641 (c) 'Ferdinand (Leek).

4642 (d) Eva L. (Leek); m. Page.

4643 (e) Talmage W. (Leek).

Marlboro, Mass., was deacon of the first church when it was organized. His buildings were

burned in King Philip's War.
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4644 ii. Capt. Andrew J., b. 27 Nov., 1834. He was killed in

battle in front of Atlanta, Ga., fighting by the side ol

his brother Myron,

4645 iii. Myron U.,b. 28 Nov., 1842, in Marlboro, Ohio; m., 11

Sept., 1866, Alwilda M. Heacock, b. 24 Aug., 1844, at

Atwater, Ohio. When ten years old he was bound out,

and after that was at home very little,. Now he is

superintendent of the Children's Home at Alliance,

Ohio, having one hundred and thirty children in the

house and three hundred and thirty-four in homes out-

side. Children

:

4646 (a) <^lenn A., h. 11 July, 1867. Machinist.

4647 (6) Ferdinand L. Studying law.

4648 (c) Esther M., assisting parents in the " Home."
)

4649 iv. Dallas K. Res. Marlboro, Ohio.

4608
MYRON McINTOSH SOUTHWORTH [Pm^on, Isaac], b. m

Rutland, Vt., 13 Feb., 1809; d. in Portland, Ore., 21 May, 1897; m,

(1) Miss Pardee; m. (2) Roxana Parker, 6. 10 Oct., 1818, d.

7 Dec, 1897.

Children. — Southworth

By first wife:

+4650 iv John Preston, b. 1834; d, 4 March, 1881, in New
Orleans.

By second wife:

4651 ii. De Witt Clinton, b. 4 May, 1851; m. Mary L. Olds.

Res. Portland, Ore.

4652 iii. George, b. 12 March, 1864; m. three times. Res. Glen-

dale, Mont.

4609
SEYMOUR WALKER SOUTHWORTH 'iPres^dn, Isaac], b. m

Rutland, Vt., 11 March, 1817; d. 30 Sept., 1890; m. (1), 1 Jan., 1839,

Rachel Sherman, b. 27 April, 1810, in Clarendon, Vt., d. in Middle-

town, Vt., 9 Aug., 1871; m. (2), 24 Feb., 1873, Jane Potter, b. 14

June, 1831.

Children. — Southworth

4653 i. Adah, b. 27 Jan., 1840; d. 7 July, 1842.

4654 ii. Preston, b. 11 Dec, 1841; d. 6 April, 1875.
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4655 iiiJAdah, 6. 5 Dec, 1842. /

. 4656 iv. J. Jay, b. 31 Aug., 1844; w., 18 Feb., 1869, Delia Ellen

Kelley. /Children:

f 4657 (a) ^Charles Kelley, b. 24 Feb., 1870.

4658 {b)Elma May, b. 22 May, 1871.

4659 \c)vOwen Lovejoy, b. 14 May, 1873; d. 9 March,

1891.

4660 (d) 'Lewis Merriet, b. 4 Aug., 1875.

4661 (e) Genemeve, b. 31 Oct., 1877. J
4662 v.'RoBERT O., b. 30 March, 1846; m., 19 Sept., 1875, Zoe

W. Gilgore. Children:

4663 (a)^Rose, b. 9 July, 1876.

4664 (b)^Eva, b. 20 Oct., 1878.

4665 (c) .Florence, b. 9 Sept., 1880.

4666 (d) Herbert W.,b.2 April, 1882.

4667 (e)' Robert, b. 30 Oct., 1883.

4668 (/) Fred, b. 30 Oct., 1886.

4669 vI.'Mary, b. 23 Oct., 1847; d. 12 Sept., 1883.

4 4670 vii. HiLAND, b. 26 Sept., 1849; m., 14 June, 1882, Etta E.

Walker.

4671 viii.'LE Roy, 6. 17 Jan., 1851.

4672 ix. Franklin P., b. 11 June, 1852; d. 19 June, 1898; m.,

22 Oct., 1876, Anna L. Green. Children:

4673 (a) Hiland G.,b.Sl July, 1877.

4674 (b) Elsie A., b. 28 Aug., 1882.

4675 X. Ann, b. 9 June, 1854; d. 31 July, 1864.

4615

ALBERT H. SOUTHWORTH [Isaac, Isaac], b. 30 AprU, 1827;

m. Julia W. Perrigo. Res. Lockport, N. Y.

Children. — Southworth
|

4676 i.^ Edmund Howard, b. 5 Aug., 1852; m. Grace Morrison.

* Res. Lockport, N. Y. Children:

4677 (a) ^Mark A., b. 10 Jan., 1875. Res. Chicago, 111.

4678 \bYIrma E., b. 24 Dec, 1881. Res. Lockport,

N. Y.

4679 (c) 'Edna G., b. 20 Jan., 1883. Res. Lockport,

N. Y.

4680 ii. Frank H., b. 3 Jan., 1858; d. 8 Aug., 1871.
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4650

JOHN PRESTON SOUTHWORTH [Myron Mcintosh, Preston,

Isaax:], b. 1834; d. in New Orleans, La., 4 March, 1881; m., 15 July,

1858, Caroline Wallace. He was a lawyer; was United States

district attorney for Alabama. Children were born in Morris, 111.

Children. — Southworth

4681 i. Minnehaha, b. 14 May, 1858; m., 1880. John B. Nichols.

Children

:

4682 (a) John Southworth (Nichols), b. 2 July, 1881.

4683 (6) Marguerite (Nichols), b. 12 June, 1883.

4684 (c) Edward Arthur (Nichols), b. 6 Nov., 1886.

4685 ii. Jessie A., b. 19 Sept., 1861; w. A. E. Adams, M.D.
Res. Newburgh, N. Y.

4686 iii. Hellen K., b. 22 May, 1863; m. E. Thdicher Hoyt, of

Danbury, Ct. Children:

4687 (a) Preston Southworth (Hoyt), b. 8 July, 1888. :-

4688 (b) Margaret Adele (Hoyt), b. 1 April, 1894.
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PERSONS OF SOUTHWORTH DESCENT AND OF THOSE
CONNECTED WITH THEM BY MARRIAGE

Abbe, Benjamin B., 238.
Abbott, Sarah, 138.
Abell, Volney V., 329.
Abercrombie, Elmer Ells-

worth, 148.— Helen M., 148.— Horace, 148.
Adams, Alonzo, 375.— Anna D., 375.— Austin J., 375.— A. E., 453.— Caroline E., 391.— Florence E., 375.— F. H., 326.— Grace Genevieve, 354.— Henry P., 354.— Jane Ann, 293.— Jerusha B., 448.— John Elmer, 171.— Libbie, 375.— Martha M., 147.— Nelson Fred, 375.— Thomas Leonard, 354.— Vinnie Idell, 354.
Adcock, , 59.— Columbus, 59.
Ainsworth, Arthur, 394.— Charles FrankUn, 394.— EUzabeth, 121.— Family, 394n.— Frank, 394.— Ruth, 394.— Silvia, 394.
Alden, Adoniram, 116.— Adoniram J., 116.— Almira, 116.— Amanda Melvina, 157.— Ann AmeUa, 154.— Azel, 116, 153.— Betsey Jane, 154.— Caroline, 330.— Catherine, 117.— Daniel, 101.— David, 33.— Eleanor, 116.— Ellen Augusta, 154.— Eunice, 116, 153.— Eunice Ann, 154.— Family, 37n, lOln, 330n.— Harriet T., 330.— Isaac Blanchard, 154.— John, 116.— Lucv Ellen, 154.— Lysander, 116, 154.
•— Mary Ann, 154.— Roxanna, 154.— Samuel, 116.— Samuel Bingley, 154.— Sarah, 37.— Seth, 116.— Seth Harris, 154.— Sophronia, 116.

Alden, Southworth, 116, 154.— Susan Jane, 330.— Susan Maria, 154.
See Aulden.

Aldrich, Aaron B., 450.— Ada Marie, 381.— Charles E., 450.— Edward Perrine, 381.— Family, 380n.— Lanetti, 248.— Lizzie, 380, 381.— Louise Augusta, 380.— Lula J., 268.— Lyall T., 380.— Lyell George, 381.— Mary EUza, 308.— Nathan James, 380.— Nathan Mills, 381.— Samuel, 283.— Silas E., 450.— WilUam B., 450.
Alexander, Emily Martin,

121.— Martha Sophia, 125.
Alger, Daniel Everett, 153.— Eunice Ann, 153.— Harmony, 153.— Henry Howard, 153.— Howard, 153.— Roxanna, 153.— Sarah Jane, 153.
Allen, Florence Carpenter,

121.— Frances, 49.— Hannah, 224.— Mark Anthony De Wolf,
352.— Mary Brown, 352, 397.— Mercy, 218.— Simon B., 114.

Alley, Henry, 143.
Almy, Laura, 63.
Althouse, Carrie Augusta,

386.— George Pendleton, 386.— Reuben, 385.
Ambrose, Maria, 60.
Ames, Charlotte Thompson,

155.— Family, 116n.— Franklin, 117, 154.— James, 116.— John, 116.— Lewis, 57.— Lizzie Strawbridge, 155.— Martha Augusta, 155.— Mary, 117.— Noah, 116.— Ruhamah French, 116.— Thomas Franklin, 155.— Thomas Thompson, 117.
I Amidon, John, 278.

455

Amsden, Miranda, Mrs., 277.
Anderson, Alletta Ruth, 188.— Benjamin G., 188.— Bertina Grace, 188.— Ehzabeth, 110.— Marion Gertrude, 188.— Stephen, 93.
Angus, Clarence, 280.
Anstice, Susanna, 222.
Antice, Susanna, 222.
Antis, Susanna, 222.
Antisdale, Albert Sylvester,

371.— Ahce, 371.— Edwin Sawyer, 371.— George Perez, 372.— Helen Gertrude, 372.— Luther B., 371.
Armstrong, Charles, 385.— Eudora Louise, 385, 400.— Hattie E., 385.— Nettie M., 385.— Walter B., 385.— Willie M., 385.
Arnold, , 213.— Diadema, 347.— Family, 273.— Hannah Elizabeth, 273.— Phebe, 280.
Asken, Maude, 378.
Aspinwall, Abigail, 219.
Atherton, Consider, 98.— Family, 98n.— Mary, 98.
Atkins, Elizabeth, 62.

Atkinson, Sarah E., 343.
Atwater, Charles Hall, 307.— Clarence Moffitt, 307.— Clarissa Francis, 314.— Fred Beers, 307.— Fred Halsey, 307.— Freida, 307.— Julia B., 307.— Stephen Decatur, 306.
Atwood. Family, 94.— G. M., 395.— Margaret, 89.— Orrel A., 312.— Priscilla, 93.
Aulden, Gideon, 211.— John, 211.— Lois, 211.— Lydia, 211.— Mary, 211.— Nathan, 211.— Sally, 211.— Sarah, 211.— Seth, 211.
Austin, Elcina Sophia

(Keeler), Mrs., 293.— Emeline, 320.— Sarah, 118, 159.
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Avery, Benjamin, 66.— Delia, 273.
Ayres, Thomas, 39.

Babbitt, Cora, 366.— George Leanriston, 134.— Samuel French, 134.
Babcock, Cornelia, 242.— Thankful, 218.
Bacon, Cora E., 318.— Edward B., 330.— Gordon Edward, 330.— Jannette Southworth,

330.— John Foster, 330.— Laura Frances, 330.
Bagwell, Ashley Mills, 377.— Edith, 377.— Ernst Cyrill, 377.— Marshall, 377.— William James, 378.
Bailey, Charles, 62.— Ella, 365.— Fred, 364.— Mary, 98.— Watson, 364.
Baker, Angie Adelaide, 387.— Bertha Barrows, 181.— Celia Emma, 143.— Ed., 249.— Edmund Walter, 181.— Henrietta Almira, 143.— Horace, 143, 180.— Horace Clinton, 181.— Horatio, 142.— James Edmund, 143.— Jane, 64.— Marcus Burton, 181.— Marcus Southworth, 143.— Mary Southworth, 143.— Scoly, 50.— Walter Edmund, 181.— William Harry, 82.
Baldwin, Asa, 272.
•— Asa Lyon, 272.— Calvin, 227.— Calvin Bliss, 272.— Calvin B., 267.— David Martin, 272.— Ella M., 386.— Horace, 272.— Jesse A., 333.— Nancy Cemantha, 272.— Rolin Mallory, 272.— Thomas Porter, 272.— William M., 141.
Banck, Julia A., 382.
Banning, Louisa CamUla, 291.
Bapp, Dorothy Ella, 386.— Thomas H., 386.
Barker, Alice, 355.— Betsy, 282.— Horsley, 355.— Lucy, 245.
Barlow, Huldah, 340.
Barnes, Albert Mortimer, 360.— Lucy, 260.— Sylvia Ann, 312.
Barren, Caroline F., 181.
Barrows, Albert Winfield,

356.— Annie Washburn, 356.— Mabel Freeman, 356.— Mary Alden, 181.— Thomas C, 356.
Barstow, Henry, 237, 238.— Sarah, 238.
Bartholomue, Jennie L.,

321.
Bartlett, Abby Louisa, 182.— Abigail, 49.— Alice Gove, 182.— Edward, 71.— Edward Clark, 182.— Edwin Southworth, 182.— Jedediah, 43.

Bartlett, Jennie M., 129.— John, 43.
Joshua Richardson, 182.— Maria Hevenor, 182.— Mary Ellen, 182, 191.— Sarah, 43.

Bass, Alva M., 148.— Lewis, 148.
Lewis Morrison, 148.

Bassett, Abigail, 223.
Anna, 223.
Asa, 223.— Elizabeth, 223.
Elnathan, 223.
Erastus, 223.
Hannah, 223.— Horace, 223.— Horatio, 223.— Isabella, 161.— Ward, 223.

Batchelder, James, 204.— John, 204.— Josiah, 204.— Nathan, 204.— Nathaniel, 204.— Otis, 204.
Bates, Charles A., 271.— Epaphroditus, 244.— Eva, 161.— Frank A., 271.— Fred C, 271.— Mary, 241.
Beach, Estes, 388.— Frank, 388.— John, 310.
Beadle, Charles, 384.— George, 385.
Beardsley, Esther Stevens,

294.— Grove S., 80.— Sidney, 81.
Beck, Willie, 59.
Beckman, Bertha, 271.
Beebe, Annetta, 337.— Ella M., 150.— Jane A., 361.
Beers, Caroline Catherine,

306.— Catharine Elizabeth, 250,
306.— Catherine Moore, 306.— Charlotte Curtis, 250.— Isaac, 250.— Julia A., 250, 306.— Mary Moore, 306.— William Pitt, 250, 305.

Belcher, Alanson, 113.— Charles Henry, 65.— Franklin, 65.— Jeremiah, 65.— Lewis, 65.— Lewis S., 63.— Martha F., 185.
Belding, Sophia Wing, 288.— Willard J., 288.
Bell, Joseph A., 364.— Roxanna, 364.— William, 50.
Bender, Homer P., 114.
Benjamin, James, 228.
Benner, Lucy, 67.
Bennet, H. P., 62.
Bennett, Ann, 325.— Byron, 135.— Charles Orrin, 288.— Thankful, 211.
Benson, Bertha Alice, 170.— John Loring, 170.
Bent, Lucy, 74.— William, 74.
Benton, Alfred, 136.— Charles Edward, 136.— Family, 136.— Harriet Jackson, 136.
Berg, Conrad D., 366.
Bernie, Christina, 172.

Berry, Alice A., 370.— Edward, 375.
Bertrand, J. Edmund, 151.
Bessee, Fessenden, 153.
Bettes, Elizabeth F., 330.
Betts, Fannie, 317.
Bigelow, Cora M., 278.
Bigford, Eunice Ann, 269.
Billings, Elizabeth E., 316.
Binney, Family, 65n.— Nancy, Mrs., 65.— Nancy Cleves, 65.
Bisbee, Susan, 130.
Bishof, Juno, 392.
Bishop, Alice M., 77.— Tabitha, 39.
Bissell, Diantha A., 372.
Black, Sylvester G., 75.
Blackman, Susanna (Palm-

er), 194.
Blaisdell, Amanda H., 264.
Blake, Mary, 195.— Walter R., 150.
Blakely, Frances Annie,

386.
Blanchard, Addison, 345.— Augusta, 116.— Franklin, 55.— John D., 48.— Jonathan, 98.— Micah, 55.— Ozias, 45.— Thomas, 55.
Blaque, Martha (Kirtland),

193.— Mary, 195.
Bliss, Alden Southworth, 272,

341.— Asahel, 221.— Asher, 227.— Azariah, 221.— Caroline Ames, 156.— Clarissa, 227.— Dan, 222.— Daniel, 228, 272. 341.— David, 227.— Dorothy, 342.— Emma Louisa, 342,— Family, 221 n.— Florence Hayford, 342.— Hannah, 227.— Hezekiah, 221.— Hezekiah Ward, 342.— Idela Adaline, 170.— Josiah, 227.— Lemuel, 221.— Levi Wild, 271.— Lizzie Morton, 350.— Lucy. 227, 272.— Martha, 271.— Mary, 227.— Mary J. (O'Donnell), Mrs.,
373.— Mercy, 227.— Mirion Syble, 342.— Paul Southworth, 342.— Rachel, 221, 222.— Ralph Jo.=iah, 342.— Romney Amos, 341.— Roscoe Conklin, 342.— Sarah, 272.— Sarah Elvira, 342.— Simeon, 227, 271.— William, 227.

Boggs, EfBe, 179.
Bogle, Emma Letitia, 80.
Boland, Martha, 447.
Bolton, Martha, 144.
Boltwood, Keziah, 101.
Bond Family, 236n.— Lucy, 236.
Bonney, Charles O.. 300.
Bonniwell, A. W., 386.
Bonum, Lydia, 87.
Bookoven, George, 307.— Helen, 307.
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Bookoven, Helen M., 308.
Boothby, S. A., 344.
Bordeaux, , 325.
Bosley, William B., 328.
Bosworth, Bridget, 88.
Bothwell, Grace, 372.
Bouck, Julia A., 382.
Bowen, Ai Pine, 379.— Charlotte, 239.— Cornelia, 324.— Francis, 379.— Lyell Francis, 379.
Bower, Edwin, 384.— Elouise, 384.— Helen, 384.
Bowles, James A., 271.
Bowman, Dewey Wesley, 376.— Frank M., 376.— Richard Brown. 376.
Boyd, Thomas, 280.
Boyington, Jane G., 113.
Boynton, Charles Arthur,

378.— Eunice (Simmons), Mrs.,
233.— Harvey, 378.— Jane. 277.— Marshall, 378.— Maud Marjie, 378.— Pliny Allen, 378.

Bradbury, Family, 45n.— Jacob, 45.— Jane, 45.
Bradford, Abigail, 49.— Alice (Southworth), 9, 10,

11, 12.— David, 55.— Elizabeth, 55.— Family, In, 49n, 50n.— Gamaliel, 49.— Hannah, 49.— Isaac, 49.— James, 50.— Joanna. 55.— Joel, 49.— Joel P., 155.— John, 50.— John Southworth, 55.— Jonathan, 55.— Lucy, 55.— Lydia, 49.— Mary, 55.— Nathan, 55.— Sarah, 49.— Seth 49.— Southworth, 50.— Susanna, 50.— William, 1, 55.— Zilpha, 50.
Bradley, Carrie Fay, 384.— Elouise, 384.— Eugenia, 384.— Louisa, 256.— Lura, 384.— William Henry, 384.— William H., 384.
Bragdon, , 53.
Brainard, Captain, 196.— Noadiah, 213.
Braman, Anna, 302.
Brett Family, 97n.— Janet, 97.— Jeimy, 97.
Brewster, Charles, 57.— Joseph, 50.— Lydia, 50.
Briggs, , 237.— Andrew, 237.— Elijah. 237.— Ezra, Jr., 46.— Family, 64n.— Grace, 321.— Hannah, 64.— Lucy, 262.— Margaret, Mrs., 64.— Sally, Mrs., 210.

Briggs, Sarah, 237.
Bright, Susie, 191.
Britton, Isaac W., 278.
Brooks, Almira LueUa, 64.— Anne, 53, 63.— Anne Southworth, 63.— Ara, 53, 64, 65.— Ara Curtis, 64.— Clarissa, 63.— Curtis, 53, 63.— Davis, 63.— Elizabeth, 63, 66.— Elizabeth Lewis, 64.— EUa, 75.— Emma Mann, 65.— Family, 49n, 53n.— George Nelson, 66.— Hannah, 53, 64.— Hannah Eliza, 65.— Hannah Southard, 64.— Jason J., 244.— John, 53, 65.— John Southworth, 65.— Jonathan Kidder, 64.— Joseph, 53.— Joseph Warren, 65.— Levi Curtis, 65, 75.— Luther Stevens, 64.— Lydia, 216.— Lydia Ann, 64.— Mary Ann, 63.— Mary Elmira, 65.— Mary Reed, 64.— Mehitable, 63.— Melinda Jane, 64.— Ruth, 53.— Samuel, 53, 62.— Sarah Mann, 65.— Simon, 49.— Thomas, 49, 53, 63.— Thomas Donnell, 65.— Walter C, 75.— William, 63.
Brown, Alice Augusta, 190.— Alice Melinda, 376.— Alice Virginia Tompkins,

376.— Alonzo Walsworth, 318.— Angeline S., 293.— Chauncy Lewis, 190.— Clarissa, 259.— Cyrus Frank, 376.— Cyrus Mason, 376.— Dudley Southworth, 400.— Edith Augusta, 353.— Edward Gregory, 190.— Edward Wells, 164.— Eliza, 295.— Emma Isabelle, 128.— Eunice Dexter, 190.— Evielina Flora, 81.— Fern Irene, 376.— Florence Elvira, 376.— Flovd Henry, 353.— Fred Homan. 128.— George Augustus, 400.— George Edward, 318.— George Le Roy. 384, 399.— George Wilson, 384.— Harriet Tryphema, 340.— Helen Agnes, 384.— Helen Almira, 400.— Henry Lincoln, 377.— Henry Wadsworth, 376.— Howard, 164.— Howard Bryden, 164.— Jennie Christina, 81.— John M., 318.— Julia May, 376.— Leona, 376.— Le Roy Hyde, 400.— Luther Myrick, ] 90.— Marguerite, 376.— Mary, 281.— Mary Ann, 233.— Mary Elizabeth, 150.

Brown, Mary Lake, 400.— Mary Virginia, 385.— Mason, 318.— Max Wickofif, 400.— Nathan, 376.— Nathan H., 236.— Nathan Walsworth, 376.— Orissac Morgan (Rhodes),
325.— Ralph, 318.— Rebecca, 318.— Richard Baxter, 164.— Robert Curtis, 164.— Ruth Ida, 190.— Sarah Frances, 318.— Sarah Mason, 318.— Sophia, 327.— Thomas E., 128.— Wilbur Eugene, 81.— Wilham, 45.— William Righton, 353.— William Spaight, 353.— WiUiam Wallace, 128.— Winifred Sara, 190.

Brownell, Aaron, 196.
Bruce, Elizabeth, 183.— Family, 183n.
Brush, , 216.
Bryant, Cynthia, 103.— Walter A., 132.
Bryden, Agnes Cornelia, 164.
Buck, Amna, 212.
Buckingham Family, 200n.
Buel, Henry, 315.— Henry Eleazer, 315.— Sarah Eliza, 315.
Buffington, George P., 139.
Buffum, B. C, 388.— Cecil, 388.— Eduma, 388.
Bull, George, 291.
Bullard, Ann Eliza, 346.— Carrie Lena, 396.— Harriet Louise, 396.— Harriet Malvina, 346.— Harriet Southworth, 346.— Henry Palmer, 346.— Howard Randolph, 396.— Lorenzo, 346.— Marrian Putnam, 347,— Mary Elmina, 346.— Nellie May, 396.— Randolph Lorenzo, 346,

396.
Bump, Caroline D., 169.— Charles E., 173.— Charles Henry, 173.— Charlotte Edison, 174.— Elmie Caroline, 130.— Helen Southworth, 174.— J. Myrick, 130.— Laura Hes^ward, 130.— Lizzie Eaton, 173.— Mary Lindley, 173.— Susan Frances, 173.
Bumpus, Alden, 59.— Herbert, 59.— Sarah, 59.
Bunker, Albertine, 252, 311.— Caroline, 252.— Fanny Coit, 252.— George Tallman, 252.— William, 252.— William Edgar. 252.— William J., 252.
Burgess, Abigail, 212.— Alice, 212.— BeUa, 293.— Family, 212n.— Luther, 212.— Lydia C, 149.— Mary, 212.— Joseph. 212.— Nathaniel, 212.
Burns, Ella T., 153.
Burr, Sarah, 332.
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Burrill, Marietta Elizabeth,
339.

Burt, Amelia, 317.— Nellie M., 366.
Bush, MoUie Evelyn, 321.— William. 321.
Bushnell, Jabez, 240.
Buswell. Ida May, 189.
Butler, Cora W., 152.— Martha, 239.
Butterworth, Armie, 161.

Call, Betsey, 61.
Camp, Harvey, 272, 342.— Sarah Elvira, 342, 393.
Campbell, Colin James, 60.— Fannie Soule, 60.— Hannah, 57.— Mary, 57.— Samuel, 57.— Walter, 60, 395.— William Frederick, 60.
Candish, Helen, 71.
Canedy, Lizzie E. C, 136.
Carleton, Harry S., 189.— Lucius Hoyt, 189.— Lucius R., 189.— Merton S., 189.— Sarah Kimball, 225.
Carpenter, Alice, 1.— Augusta, 280.— Edmund, 232.— Florence, 121.— Mary Arm, 109.
Carr, Norman E. Chapman,

362.— Ralph B., 362.
Carroll, Isabel L., 152.
Carter, Bayard T., 299.— Charles Henry, 299.— Edward Oliver, 299.— Eveline Eliza, 299, 367.— George, 246.— George Willis, 299.— Giles R., 299.— Jane Jeannette, 150.— Judson Wade, 299.— WiUiam, 246, 299.
Caruthers, Lydia, 326.
Case, Henry, 218.
Cass, Nancy, 263.
Caswe, Catherine, 108.
Caswell. Elizabeth, 88.
Cathland, Elizabeth, 444.
Chaffee, Clara L., 136.
Chamberlain, Mary Luella,

444.— Olive Maria, 174.
Chamberlin, Sewell, 115.
Chandler, Dora. 364.— Emma A., 78.— Enos, 45.— Ethel M., 366.— Etta May, 375.— Joseph, 45.— Martha, 45.— Orvilla Lewis, 173.— Warren, 366.
Chaney, , 276.— Edwin N., 276.
Chapin, Ada Maria, 361.
Chapman, , 444.— Daniel, 214.— Evelyn A., 297.— George, 297.— Henry G., 362.— Katherine L.. 128.— Phebe S., 362.— Russell J., 362.— Walter L., 297.
Cheyem, RoseUa, 189.
Child, Harriet, 225.— Henry, 331.
Childs, Agnes Chamberlain,

175.— Alice Louise, 175.

Childs, Anne Elizabeth, 137.— Benjamin Willis, 137, 138,
174.— Breta Willis, 175.— Family, 137n.— Frances Maria, 137, 175.— Gertrude, 175.— Mabel Willis, 175.— Prescott, 175.— Thomas Southworth, 175.— WiUiam Lee, 137.

Chisholm, Mary E., 171.
Christian, Samuel, 258.— Sarah, 258.
Christmas, Mattie, 59.
Church, , 226, 269.— Albert A., 285.— Albert Stewart, 283.— Alice, 194.— Arthur B., 236.— Benjamin, 210, 235, 236.— Caleb, 210.— Caleb L., 235, 285.— Caroline Southworth, 283.— Celestia Josephine, 283,

353— Charlotte E., 234.— Clarissa, 235.— Comfort., 210.— Deborah, 210.— Deborah C, 235.— Duane Herbert, 283, 353.— Eddie, 235.— Edward, 194.— Eliot Southworth, 353.— Elizabeth, 234.— Family, 209n.— Frank C, 236.— George L., 234.— George S., 234.— George W., 234.— Gideon, 210, 233.— Hamilton Caleb, 285.— Hamilton Mclvor, 285.— Hannah D., 235.— Harold Douglas, 353.— Israel, 210, 234.— Janet, 235.— Julia Ann, 234.— J. Munroe, 312.— Lesley Frasher, 353.— Louisa Cecilia, 235, 284.— Lucy, 236.— Marie Louise, 283, 352.— Minerva, 236.— Nancy, 236.— Orlando B., 236.— Parnel Briggs, 234, 284.— Priscilla, 209.— Richard, 32.— Samuel D.. 235.— Sarah, 210.— Sarah E., 234.— Sarah P., 268.— Sophia, 234.— Viola Gertrude, 285.— William, 209.— William Clark, 234, 282.— William Douglas, 283.— Wiliam Hamilton, 283.
Churchill, Charity J., 391.— Elizabeth, 450.— Fanny, 326.— Jane, 261.— John E., 264.— Maria, 102.— Sarah Ann, 261.— WiUiam A., 333.
Chute, Lucy H., 168.
ClafiBn, Preston, 139.
Clapp, Adelaide E., 182.
Clark, Alcestia, 270.— Alice Southworth, 376.— De WiUis Lyte, 376.— Emily C, 267.— Giles, 213.

Clark, Jane, 64.— Jennie iledora, 129.— Jo.seph, 213.— Lois Townsend, 129.
-— Mai'cia, 270.— Mary Atwater, 376.— Robert, 214.— SaUie, 100.— Samuel W., 109.— Sarah, 42, 237.— Sarah Joanna, 246.— Sarah L., 51.— Walter, 154.— Wesley H., 140.— William Henry, 376.
Clarke Mehitable Parsons

Tiffen, 300.
Clarkson, Josephine. 359.
Clay, Clara Southworth,

304.— Edward Payson, 263.— Edwin Andrus, 304.— Emory Cummings, 304.— Fred, 263.— Henry, 304.
Clemens, Sarah, 269.
Clime, Mary E., 359.
Close, Lewis, 236.
Clough, John, 54.
Cobb, Charles, 119.— Charles S., 119.
Cobxim Adeline Heath, 335.— Charles Warren, 335.— David Bugbee, 335.— Dorothy French, 335.— Eliza Ann, 264.— Elizabeth, 264, 279.— Emeline WeUs, 264.— Fitz Henry, 264.— George, 225, 264.— George Chancy, 264.— George Lewis, 264, 334.— Harry NUes, 264.— Irene Elizabeth, 335.— Lewis George, 264, 334.— Lois, 334.— Margaret, 334.— Mary Jane, 264, 334.— Mary Maria, 264.— Sewell. 334.— WUliam Child, 264.
Coit, EUzabeth Mitchell,

252.
Cole, Adelaide, 66.— AdeliaF., 66.— Albert W.. 174.— Andrew, 110.— Desire, 91.— Edward Freeman, 120.— Family, 120n.— James D., 66.— Job, 29n.— John P., 66.— John W., 66.— Jo.seph, 91, 92.— Lavinia S., 66.— Lucy EUen, 120.— Luthera, 120.— Oman, 120.— Oman Edward, 120.— Southworth, 92.— Susan C, 143. 180.

Coleman, Annie L., 148.
CoUied, Amelia C, 165.

CoUier, Elizabeth, 29.— Julia Ann, 183.— Thomas, 88.
CoUins, Catharine Harriet,

368.— Charles R., 248.— Clara EUzabeth, 156.— Edward H., 248.— EUza, 248.— Eudora, 71.— Fannie Maria, 138.— Florence, 71, 80.
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Collins, Helen, 71.— James, 71, 247.— Katharine Patten, 340.— Lewis Beers, 248.— Mary Anne, 247.— William Rufus, 247.— William R., 218, 368.— William Southworth, 248.
Colton, Chauncy G., 268.
Colvin, Flora Bell, 341.
Condit, Parker S., 271.
Conger, Emma J. (Gray),

Mrs., 347.
Conkling, Charlotte South-

worth, 250.— Jonas Brewster, 250.— Thomas B., 250.— Walter Beers, 250.
Conner, Eva, 79.
Cook, Frances Ann, 312.— John, 194.
Coolidge, Byron Harvey,

82.— Harry Holmes, 82.— Marshall Harvey, 82.— Marshall H., 82.
Cooly. Otis, 270.
Coombs, Clarence Augustus,

167, 190.— Gertrude Miller, 168.— Horace Levi, 168.— Nellie Rebecca, 190.
Cooper, James, 68.— John, 68, 86.— Nancy, Mrs., 68.
Copeland, Albert F., 334.— Eva Cabot, 334.— Lewis Charles, 334.— Nellie, 446.— Ralph Heber, 334.— Walter B., 334.
Corbin, Whitman, 235.
Corey, Caleb, 195.
CorkLns, Mortimer, 251.
Cornell, Chester E., 339.— Flossie, 339.— Ida, 339.— John H., 338.— Mina, 338.— Sylvanus E., 339.
Cotton, Henry, 74.
Couch, Plummer, 63,
CouiUard, Abbie Thompson,

258— Eben N., 258.— Mary Emma, 258.— OUver, 257.— Otis, 257.— Otis C, 257.
Coulter, Arthur Whittlesey,

292.— James Edward, 292.— James R., 292.
Countryman, Emily A.,

379.
Cousins, Phebe, 259.
Covington, Leander, 102.
Cowgill, James, 256.— Mary, 256.
Cowin, Tabor, 46.
Crabb, Mary Grace. 289.
Craik, Walter, 367.
Crandall, Bathsheba, 204.
Crane, Aaron T., 308.— John, 63.— Kenna, 225.— Martha Mary, 143.— Rufus, 63.— Sarah, 63.— Zeriah 225.— Zerviah, 225.
Crawford, Josephine, 266.— Vianna, 266.
Crites, Albert Hayt, 301.— Albert Wallace, 301.— Edwin Darhng, 301.

Crites, Frederic Augustus, 301.
Cromwell, Sarah, 221.
Cross, Charles, 321.
Grossman, Ehzabeth, 86.
Crowell, Howard HoUon, 342.
Cullis, James, 231.
Culver, Cornelia I., 377.
Cummings, Lydia, 231.— Rachel, 205.
Curley, Sarah, 180.
Curtis, Angeline Stetson, 75.— D. G., 71.— EmeUne Fountain, 128.— George W., 65.— John, 57.— Lizzie A., 186.— Lueinda, 65.— Margaret, 64.— Mary, 63.— Robert, 123.
Gushing, Deborah, 43.— Family, 52n.— Hannah, 54.— Lydia, 52.
Cushman, Charity Rowland,

109.— Elias, 108.— Elias Alexander, 109.— Family, 108n.
Cutler, Edward Clifford,

360.— Frances Amelia, 360.— Henry Lewis, 360.— James Benjamin, 360.

Daggett, John, 211.
Damon, Abigail, 56.— Calvin, 172.— Ernest Thayer, 172.— Zack, 56.
Dana, Lavina, 229.
Danforth, Ann L., 282.— Caroline Buckley. 282.— Ephraim Southworth,

282— George, 281.— George Allen, 282.— George Augustus, 282.— Hannah Frances, 282.— Harriet Montague, 281.— Harris Hall, 282.— Mary Alice, 282.— Rebecca Southworth,
282.

Dark, Amelia A., 338.— Samuel, 338.
Darling, Mary, 98.
Darrah, Mary, 331.
Davenport, Charles, 258.— Charles Southworth, 258.— Lee, 258.— Sarah, 234.
Davis, Ehzabeth Thaxter,

56.— Ella J., 343.— Elvira Ann, 277.— Eunice, 4.5.— Samuel Crafts, 125.
Day, Deha Welch, 319.— Minnie, 139.
Dean, Jane, 110.— John, 61.— John B., 64.
Deane, Ada, 162.— Harriet Ann (Thurston),

Mrs., 121.
De Angelis, Judith, 215.
Decourcey, Catherine, 372.
De Golyer, Lawrence Nelson,

368.
Deitz, George Southworth,

309.— WilUam, 309.
Delano, Barzilla, 47.— Beri, 47.

Delano Deborah, 47.— Ehzabeth, 47.— Family, 39n, 47n.— Hannah, 47.— Joseph, 47.— Lydia, 44.— Rebecca, 39, 47.— Reuben, 47.— Samuel, 39.— Sarah, 47.
Delanoy, , 266.
Denhac, WiUiam G., 58.
Denison, Charles S., 291.
Dennis, Lydia Carver, 446.
Dennison, David, 51.— Family, 256n.— Jane, 51.— Mary, 256.
Devereaux, Ruth Boden,

272.
Dewey, Anna Thusebe,

371.— Charlotte, 114.— Jedediah, 371.
DeWitt, Augustus S., 285.— Edwin Slafter, 285.— Ehzabeth Church, 285.— Jacob Ver Novy, 284.— Mary Louisa, 285.— Merton J., 285.
Dexter, Calvin, 157.— Calvin H., 157.— Edward S., 157.— Lizzie W., 157.— Rachel S., 157.
Dickinson, Erastus, 269.— Joseph, 214.
Dilhngham, Martha, 126.
Diman, Abigail G., 79.
Dix, Roxa Sprague, 177.
Doane, Anna Elizabeth, 339.— Edward Mayo, 339.— Josiah Mayo, 339.— Susie, 339.
Dodge, Dorcas, 253.— Ehzabeth. 144.— Henry Clay, 267.
Donaldson, Harriet A., 275.
Doran, , 239.
Dorman, Abbie M., 185.
Dorr, Emma Finley, 342.— Margaret A., 319.
Doubleday, Mary, 228.— Polly, 228.
Douglas, Asa W., 250.— George, 250.— Harriet Louise, 353.— John, 216.
Downer, Betsy, 308.
Downing, Josephine E., 326.
Drake, Edith W., 183.— Family, 146n.— George I., 183.— LueUa, 146.
Dresser, Carohne, 299.— Sophia Mindwell, 287.
Drew, Ebenezer, 199.— Ehzabeth, 57.— Francis, 57.— George Prince, 238.— Ida, 238.— Perez, 48.— Sara Clark, 238.— Sarah 48.
Drown, Harriet Jackson,

136— Harriet Maria, 136.— William Frederick. 136.
Drysdale, Isabel, 289.
Dubourse, , 227.
Dudley, , 294.
Duerler, Mamie, 285.
Dunham, Lueinda South-

worth, 130.— Warren, 130.
Dunsan, David, 226.
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Dunton, Martha, 264.— Timothy, Jr., 443.
Dunwody, James B., 289.— John Henry, 289.— Laleah P., 289.
Durand, Mary, 231.
Durfee, Helen Marguerite,

374.— Henrietta Southworth,
347.— Mary Eloise, 374.— Mathew, 374.

Duryea, Julia, 304.
Dwelley, Almira J., 65.
Dwight Family, 261n.
'— Louise Roxanna, 261.
Dye, Carlton S., 305.— Homer Carlton, 305.— Raymond Chester, 305.
Dyer, EUsha, 133.— Georgia Byron, 133.
Dyke, Arthur Curtis, 182.— Dorothy Curtis, 182.
Dyxon, , 251.

Eames, Mary Claflin, 178.
Easte, Josephine Wales, 177.
Easterbrook, Joseph A., 174.

See Estabrook.
Eastman, Elvira Cook, 363.
Eaton, Ellen EUzabeth, 184.
Edson, Peter, 88.
Eldridge, Sally, 251.
ElUot, Joseph S., 64.
EUis, Annis, Mrs., 69.

' — Family, 69n.
' — Mira, 69.
^ .— Nancy, 310.
v^' — Rebecca, 90.

/ — Sarah, 234.
EUison, , 450.
Elms, Sadie, 321.
Elsworth, Blanchard, 275.
Ely, Lucinda, 239.
Emerson, Ella Frances, 330.
Emmerton Family, 168n.— John A., 168.
Ensign, , 275.— Arthur, 275.— Forest, 275.— Orville, 275.
Essig, George, 326.
Estabrook, Arathusa, 212.— Benjamin, 212.— Family, 212n.— Hannah, 212.

See Easterbrook.
Evans, , 217.— Albert E., 400.
— Almeran, 151.— Carl A., 151.— Charles, 217.— Clara, 151.— Evan, 151.— Maud, 151.— Minnie, 151.
Eybond, Laodicia, 381.

Fairfield, Ella H., 263.
Fanning, Dora Lothrop, 173.— Edmund S., 173.— Marjorie Lyon, 173.
Farnum, Henry S., 104.
Farrington, Emma W., 160.— Family, 160n.
Farwell, Absalom, 54.— John, 54.
Faunae, Hamelton, 57.— WiUiam, 59.
Fellows, Sarah Dodge (Rowe),

149.
Felton, Lovina, 318.
Fenn, Mary C, 231.
Ferguson, Jennie, 306.
Ferreira, William J., 145.
Field, Hattie L., 145.

Field, John Ireland Howe,
352.— Serena, 147.— Thedeus Crane, 352.

Finch, Jemima, 313.
Finney, Cora Hamiinond,

126.— Louis, 126.— Mabel Lewis, 126.— Virtue, 108.
See Phinney.

Fish, CorneUa, 365.— Eda, 365.— Edward, 365.
Fisher, , 120.— Deborah, 141.— Hannah A., 126.— Lucy E., 120.
Fisk, George W., 309.
Fiske, Florence E., 300.— Mildred, 141.— Paul Southard, 141.— Willard, 310.— Wilson, 141.
Fitts, John, 111.
Fleming, Thomas, 266.
FUtcher, , 239.
Fluker, Martha, 59.
Fobbes, WilUam, see Vobbes,
WiUiam,

Fobes, Mary, 195.— William, 33.
Fogg, Charles Everett, 343.— Charles Judson, 164.— Gihnan Worcester, 164.— Howard M., 343.— J. Manson, 343.— Raymond H., 343.
Follett, Demihe, 297.
Folsom, Lizzie, 61.
Fonty, , 280.
Foote, AUce, 352.— Allen Ripley, 301.— Isabelle Southworth, 301.
Forbes, CaroUne, 110.
Ford, Lucy, 53.
Ford^ce, Annie G., 298.
Forsaith, Josiah, 52.
Forsyth, Asa M., 115.— John S., 293.— May, 328.
Fort, Angeline, 258.— Bruce, 258.— Emma, 258.— Peter, 258.
Fosdick, Mary, 115.
Foss, Caroline, 73.
Foster, Anna, 292.— Elizabeth, 259.— Maria, 259.— Mary, 259.— Micah, 259.— John, 49.— Olive S., 445.— Roxanna, 292.
Fowler, Ehsha, 235.— Jane Ann, 235.
Frances, Susan, 224.
Francis, Ralph H., 129.
Francisco, Ella, 271.
Freeborn, Patience, 134.
Freeland, Malvina, 372.
Freeman, Clarinda, 450.— Constant, 30.— Samuel, 32.
Freemont, Ehza Dutton, 109.
French, Augusta, 300.— Augustus, 300.— Augustus C, 300.— Charles, 300.— Edward, 300.— Eliza B., 335.— Harriet Alden, 183.— John L.. 117.— Mary, 300.— WiUiam S., 300.

Frizzell, S. Oscar, 354.— Samuel Oscar, 354.— Viola Lucinda, 354.
Frizzle, SaUy, 225.
Froats, Sarah Annas, 387.
Fruit, Alice Marion, 188.— Clarence Henry, 188.— Edna Ruth, 188.— John Clyde, 188.— John Jasper, 188.
FuUer, Consider, 105.— Lydia M., 340.— Robert F., 153.
FuUerton, Betty, 43.— Samuel, 43.

Gage, Jane EUza, 373.
GaUiger, Catherine Clarke,

372.
Gallinger, Curtis, 387.
Gamburt, John H., 444.
Gannett, George Oscar, 135.
Gardiner, Lydia, 141.— Margaret Dick, 186.
Gardner, Helen G., 371.— Honor, 307.— Lucinda M., 143.— Sarah, 307.
Garfield, Alma M., 308.
GaskeU, Jedediah, 448.
Gates, Jeremiah, 447.
Gere, Ansel J., 298.— E. LleweUyn, 298.
Gibbs, Carleton Lynwood,

168.— Helen Lynwood, 168.— MadeUne Shaw, 168.— Martha DiUingham, 126.
Gibson, , 239.
Gifford, Addie E., 183.— Hannah, 234.
Gilbert, , 216.— Ehza, 309.— EUzabeth C, 345.— Horace, 154.— Williams., 216.
Gilchrist, Maggie, 249.
Giles, Sarah D., 268.
Gilgore, Zoe W., 452.
Gillet, Harriet Maria, 120.
GiUett, Mary, 262.— OUve, 262.
Gilpatrick, Edward Malcolm,

163.— EUzabeth, 164.— WiUis, 163.
Gladding, John, 241.— Laura A., 292.— Laura Townsend, 134.
Glass, Ida Bruce, 396.
Glover, A. F., 295.— Harrison, 116.
Goddard, Benjamin, 58.— Frank H., 332.— PoUy, 58.
Godfrey, Bathsheba, 95.— Eveline R., 331.
Goff, Charles Norris, 134.— Earnest Clark, 134.— Edward Everet, 134.— Ethel Lenore, 134.— Frederick Harris, 299.— Frederika Southworth,

299.— Madaline Gladding, 134.
Goodhue, Jabez J., 268.
Goodman, Carlton Matthews,

397.
Goodspeed, Patience, 99.
Goodwin, Daniel, 270.— E., 76.— MerriU, 154.
Gordon, Stephen S., 150.— WilUam Adelbert, 150.
GosneU, Myra, 387.
Graham, George P., 327.
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Graham, Helen, 165.— Perry Millar, 327.— WilUam Nelson, 327.
Grantier, Cora, 390.
Gratton, Charles, 321.
Graves, Alice Holmes, 82.— Robert, 82.— Robert Niles, 82.
Gray, Desire, 85.— Emma J., 347.— Family, 85n.— Jesse, 63.— Jesse Alonzo, 64.— John Frederick, 63.— Lucy, 63.— Lydia Jane, 63.— Sarah Ann, 63, 65.— SethT., 64.— Susan Frances, 64.
Green, Alice, 310.— Anna L., 452.— Carolyn Southworth, 369.— Charles Henry, 368, 369.— CordeUa, 369.— Daniel, 250, 310.— Elizabeth, 310.— Florence M., 142.— George S., 310.— Harriet Gertrude, 369.— Laura Augusta, 369.— Le\'i, 310.— Loren, 310.— Martha, 310.— Mary, 250.— Mary Ehzabeth, 369.— Myra, 267.— Sara, 310.— Whitman, 310.
Greene, Susanna, 105.
Greenough, Anna, 69.— Maria, 69.— Susan, Mrs., 69.
Gregg, Sarah R., 148.
Gregory, Anne, 178.— Arthur Rowland, 306.— Catherine Gertrude, 306.— Frank Beers, 306.— Frank Watson, 306.— Jennie Elizabeth, 306.— Mary Catharine, 355.— Wilham Ferguson, 306.— WilUam R., 306.— Wilham Uriah, 306.— Wilham U., 306.
Gridley, Laura, 279.
Griflfin, Bulkley Southworth,

156.— Courtland Brooke, 156.— E. J., 73.— Solomon Bulkley, 156.
Grover, S. J., 155.
Groves, Ephraim, 97.
Gulhver, Sarah Putnam, 290.
Gurley Family, 203n.— Lois, 203.
Gumey, Anna, 102.— Ehzabeth A., 65.— John, 102.— Lemuel, 102.— Martha, 102.— Mehitable, 102.— MiUe, 102.— Patience, 102.— Rhoda, 102.— Samuel, 102.— Sibil, 102,— Zachariah, 89.
Guyer, Cannie T., 388.
Gyles, Charles, 220.

Hackley, Dorcaa, 382.
Halbert, Sarah, 317.
Height, Alice, 309.— Anna, 309.— Catharine Ann, 251.— Charles, 309.

Haight, Cornelia, 309.— Cornelius, 218, 251, 309.— Daniel C, 251, 309.— Edgar, 309.— Eliza, 309.— Elizabeth, 251, 310.— Elon, 309.— Fulton, 309.— George S., 251, 309, 310.— Hilen R., 309.— Ira A., 251.— Jacob C, 251.— James, 218.— John O., 251.— Loren, 310.— Martha, 251, 310.— Mary, 309.— Sara, 310.— Whitman, 310.
Halbert, Sarah, 317.
Hall. , 324.— Althea. 43.— Anna Elizabeth, 350.— Arathusa, 237.— Benjamin Jackson, 350.— Charles Bliss, 350.— Daniel, 350.— Effie, 350.— Elkanah, 281.— Family, 95n, 349n.— Florie May, 350.— Francis Marion, 3.50.— Frederick Beaumont, 350.— George Crocker, 350.— Greenfield, .54.— Henry, 237.— James Grossman, 350.— Jennie. 350.— John Jackson, 350.— John Williams Dean, 349.— Lizzie, 237.— Martin, 237.— Rachel, 95.— Samuel Williams, 350.— Susan, Mrs., 54.— William Alden, 350.
Halleck, Jane, 262.
Hallett, Abigail, 37.— Russell, 94.
Halloway, George Bernard,

129.— George K., 129.— Martha Evelyn, 129.
Halsey, Luella, 307.
Hamilton, Eh, 93.
Hamlett, Alice Grace, 84.
Hammond, Albert A., 126.— Alden M., 126.— AlmJra M., 126.— Amelia F., 126.— Clara Maria, 359.— EUsha, 104.— Elizabeth, 359.— Eudora Maria, 287.— Family, 104n, 144n.— Franklin Tweed, 359.— Harriet, 144.— Hattie F., 126.— John Wilkes, 287, 358, 359.— Joseph Winslow, 288.— Nathaniel, Capt., 210.— Orrin, 104, 126.— Rowland, 87.— Sarah E., 126.— Sarah Winslow, 288.— Susan Wilbur, 288.
Hanchett, Annie May, 263.— Fred Bailey, 263.
Hancock, George Wisner, 326.— Rayinond Southworth,

326.
Hannah, Adlina, 281.— Margaret, 352.
Hanscomb, Harriet, 64.
Hansel], Harriet, 143, 144.
Hanson, Rebecca, Mrs., 63.

Hanson, Robert, 63.— Samuel, 63.
Hargrove, Aurora Lee, 354.— Henry Lee, 354.
Harlow, Nathaniel, 94.— Wilham, 32. _X'
Harraden, Jane, 51.
Harriman, J. R., 258.
Harris, Arethusa, 98.— Ellen M., 361.— Mary C, 282.— Mercy, 153.— Ohver, 98.
Hart, Edward D., 157.— W. H., 157.
Hartley, Edna M., 376.
Hartshorn, Submit, 253.
Harvey, Frank, 126.
Haskell, Hannah, 96.— Mary, 96.
Haskins, A. F., 157.
-Ehzabeth A., 157.— Family, 106n.— Herbert, 166.— Isaac, 166.— Lucinda. 105.
Hastings, Elizabeth, 162.— George Seymour, 162.— Harriet Southworth, 162.— Wells Southworth, 162.
hflatch, Anna, 46.—

' Anna Elizabeth, VSt,— Deborah, ^i-.— Israel, 46r— William, Elder, 4c&.— WiUiam P., 157.
Hathaway, Benjamin, 166.— Charles, 349.— Emma Hammond, 166.— George Orrin, 166.— Harold Lewis, 166.— Harrison Rountree, 349.— Julia Frances, 166.— Lizzie, 337.— Robert Woodward, 349.— Stewart Southworth, 349.
Haven, , 309.— Alice, 333.
Hawes, Alice Mary, 332.— Edward Southworth, 332.— Jerusha, 113.— Josiah Johnson, 331.— Marion Augusta, 332.— Nancy, 45.
Hawkins, Ebenezer, 211.— Ehzabeth, 211.— Jonathan, 211.— John Augustus, 376.— Joseph, 211.— Martha, 211.— Lavinia, 211.— Mary, 211.— Ohve, 211.— Rebeccah, 211.— Roger, 211.— Sarah, 211.— Susannah, 211.— Zebulon, 211.
Hawley, Arthur Hoyt, 152.— Clarence Newell, 152.— Edward Southworth, 152.— Florence Gertrude, 152, 188

(wrongly printed "South-
ard ").— Marion, 302.— Marion Elizabeth, 152, 188.— Romeo Hoyt, 152.

Hay, Ferdinand G., 336.
Hayden, Laura P., 290.— Samuel Worcester, 147.
Hayford, Alice, 342.
Hayman, Emily, 137.
Haynes, James, 64.
Hayt, Charles Henry, 301.— CordeUa, 301, 368.— Emma Louise, 301.
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Havt, Harriet Elizabeth, 301,
" 368.— Ira Tillotson, 301,— John, 301.— John Tillotson, 301.— John Tompkins, 300.— Mary Caroline, 301.— Minnie, 301.

Hayward, Betsey Willis, 117.— Lizzie L., 361.
Haywood, Anna Brown, 165.
Heacock, Alwilda M., 451.
Hearenhill, Fielding, 379.— Vera, 380.— Waverley M., 379.
Heath, Adeline, 334.— Albert, 179.— John, 179.— Norman, 179.
Helm, Julia, 346.
Henderson, Elizabeth Weed,

155.
Hennessy, Mary, 393.
Henry, Alice S., 184.— Chloe, 142.— Edwin S., 184.— Ella S., 184.— Herbert C, 184.— Walter E., 184.
Hensbaw, Georgianna, 124.
Herrington, Hezekiah, 42.

Hersey, Angle Sturgis, 166.— J. Augustus, 66.
Hewett Family, 112n.
-Sarah, 112.
Hewins, AnnaT., 146.— Eva, 173.— Family, 146.
Heydrick, Louis W., 304.
Hicks, Adella, 116.— James, 115.— John, 115.— Minerva, 116.— Nancy, 114.— Sally, 60.— Samuel, 115.— Sarah, 115, 116.— Wheaton, 115.
Hidden, Henrietta, 448.
Higginbottom, Mary Amelia,

350.
Higgins, Darragh Loring, 84.— Sarah, 205.— Thomas Weston, 84.
Hildreth, Rhoda, 270.
Hill, Charles Colver, 75.— Clara, 126.— Florence Proctor, 75.— Frances Anna, 144.— Harriet Eliza, 78.— Lysander, 66.— Nellie Brooks, 75.— WilUam Colver, 75.

HilHard, Aubrey, 192.— Carrie Gertrude, 192.— Curtis Morrison, 192.— Ruth, 192.
Hills, Olive Jane, 341.
Hilman, Sarah Emily, 291.
Hines, Laura S., 276.
Hinman, Belle R., 368.— Clara L., 368.— Edward Chauncy, 368.— Frederick A., 368.— Gertrude R., 368.— Harriet, 368.— Isabella, 368.— John Flavel, 368.— John F., 368.
Hirshfield, , 351.
Hixon, Hannah, 113.— Mary, 112.
Hoadley, Albert Sherwood,

294.— Asa Franklin, 293.— Benjamin Norton, 293.

Hoadley, Clara Josephine, 293.— Clarence Avery, 361.— Clarence Wolcott, 361.— Elisha, 294.— Elvira, 292.— Emily Adella, 293.— Eunice Elizabeth, 294.— Family, 292n.— George Emmett, 293.— George Waterbury, 293.— Hannah Wheeler, 294.— Hattie Bates, 361.— Jennie Georgianna, 293.— Joseph Merwin, 293.— Lawson Miles, 293.— Leslie Ranson, 361.— Mary Wheeler, 294.— Miles Lawson, 293, 361.— Wildey Pratt, 361.
Hobart, EHzabeth, 111.
Hodges, Esther, 86.
Hodgkins, Thomas, 100.
Hodgson, Mary, 248.
Holbrook, John, 228.— Mary, 227.
Hollingsworth, J. B., 304.
Holhs, , 228.— Birdie Louisa, 285.— Charles Minot, 285.— Harriet Elizabeth, 285.— Mary Louisa De Witt, 285.— Nellie May, 285.
Holmes, Alice Hannah, 82.— Anna Rebecca, 82.— Betsey, 94.— Byron M., 82.— Cynthia, 51.— Ellen, 383.— Ellen Maude, 82.— Esther, 94.— Esther Louisa, 158.— Harry Knowles, 82.— Jacob, 98.— Jennie Adelaide, 82.— Josephine, 70.— Susan, F., 82.
Holt, Benjamin, 216.— Sarah, 216.
Holyoke, Rebecca, 186.
Homer, Annie, 252.— Margaret, 252.— Peter T., 252.— Robert, 252.— WilUam, 252.
Hopkins, Albert, 390.— Henry. 390.— Mary Louise, 390.
Horn, Mary Louise, 323.
Horrobin, William T., 329.
Horton, Alice, 249.— Edwin Jackson, 110.— Everett Southworth, 109.— Family, 174n.— Fred H., 174.— Gideon Martin, 109, 110.— James Jackson, 110.— Mary Smith, 137, 174.— Simeon Ferdinand, 137.
Hotchkiss, Ephraim, 309.
Hough, Abby, 216.
Hovey, Miriam, 223.
Howard, Abbie Ann, 171.— Agnes, 123.— Albert, 123.— Alice, 123, 164.— Ann Curtis, 165.— Arthur, 165.— Beza, 94.— Charles, 153.— Daisy, 367.— David, 97.— Davis, 123.— Edward Harrison, 123.— Elizabeth. 123, 163.— Family, 97n.— Frank, 172.

Howard, Frank S., 171.— Franklin, 321.— Gladys, 171.— Grace Annette, 165.— Gussie Jane, 172.— Hester Ann, 283.— Ida Alice, 159.— John, 123, 165.— John M., 172.— Julia Ann (Eangsman),
158.— Katherine, 97.— La Forest, 171.— Lottie, 153.— Mabel Martha, 165.— Martha, 172.— Mary, 123.— Nathan, 171.— Rhoda, 117.— Rufus, 123.— Volney, 153.— WilUam Wells, 124.

Howe, Caroline Clark, 279.— Louise Malvina Esther
267.

Howland, EUzabeth, (Tilley),
35.— Family, 87n.— Jael, 87.— John, 35.— Joseph, 33, 34, 35.— Orrin H., 238.

Hoyt, E. Thacher, 453.— Margaret Adele, 453.— Preston Southworth, 453.
Hoxie, Edith M., 70.
Hubbard, , 235.— Mary, 336.
HubbeU, , 252.
Hubble, Hiram, 269.
Hubner, Carl Southworth,

351.— Charles W., 351.— Ida Margaret, 352.— Rose EUzabeth, 352.
Hudson, Charlotte, 321.
Hughson, JuUa, 318.— Rebecca (Brown), 318.
Htilbert, John Edward Ensil,

446.
Hunt, Almira Jane, 294.— Harriet, 320.— John, 39.— Martha, 45.— Mary, 44.— Thomas, 44.— WilUam, 352.
Hunter, Fanny, 111.— Hartley, 64.— Miss, 220.— Nancy, 275.
Huntington, , 450.
Hurd, BilUs B., 293.
Hurst, Anna, 333.
Huse, EUzabeth, 62.— Georgianna, 343.
Hussey, Erwin Albert, 445.
Hutchins, Almeda, 275.— Shubael, 229.— Shubart, 229.
Hutchinson, Charles, 114.— Cyrus, 114.— Elizabeth, 114.— lola E., 115.— .John G., 176.— Lew Woodward, 176.— Mary Bell, 176.— NelUe Grant, 176.— Parker, 176.— Pearleyette, 115.— Sarah Emma, J 76.

Hyde Family, 254n, 399n.— Mary, 254.— Mary W., 399.

Ide, Mary, 279.
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Ingals, James, 313.
Ingalls. Clarence, 374.
IngersoU, Elizabeth. 352.
Ingraham, Adelia, 270.
Ireland, Archie J., 364.— Flora Bell, 364.— Irving, 364.— Maggie, 364.— Walter C, 364.
Irish, Ashabel A., 234.— George, 234.— Hanulton B., 234.— John, 33.— Otis, 234.— William Augustus, 234.

Jackson, Abby Southworth,
280, 349.— Benjamin M., 280.— Daniel, 280.— Edmund, 97.— Elisha, 110.— Elizabeth, 280.— Ephraim, 280.— Hannah, 97, 109.— Harriet, 95, 97.— Harry, 95, 97.— James, 110.— James Frederick, 386.— Jesse, 319.— Joel. 218.— John, 97.— John T., 280.— Newell, 444.— Priscilla Alden, 236.— Samuel, 97.— Southworth, 97.

-^ Susannah, 97.— William Sharpless, 385.
Jagger, Betsey, 310.— Charles, 249.— Jehiel Wilbur, 249.
James, Elisha, 56.— Family, 56n.— Florence H., 191.— Sarah, 56.
Jaquith, Joel, 272.
Jayne, Henry La Barre, 311.
Jenkins, Su.'^an, 227, 272.
Jeremiah, Harriet, 247.
Jewell, Sally Ana, 103.
Jillett, see Gillei.

Johnson, Anna Isabella, 186.— Cordelia S., 175.— Florence Lotta, 176.— Hiram Richmond, 287.— Lena Harriet, 176.— Leon Harrold, 176.— Lucretia L., 175.— Marguerite Louisa, 303.— Wilbur, 238.— Wilson D., 176.
Johnston, Sara Sophia, 251.— Thomas, 251.
Jones, Alice Harriet, 76.— Ann Maria, 339.— Caroline Lois, 169.— Eben, Jr., 169.— Edwin L., 76.— Elaphalet, 89.— Lewis F., 377.— Hiro, 264, 339.— Polly, 116.— Seth, 243,
Jordan, Adeline, 59.— Allen, 60.— Arthur, 59.— Clara, 59.— Clement, 59.— Clement Thomas, 59.— David Soule, 59.— Ernest, 59.— Esther Emily, 60.— Family, 59n.— Georgianna, 59.— Jane Bradbury, 60, 72.

Jordan, Joanna Dennison, 60.— Mary, 59.— Robert W., 60.— Sarah, 59.— William W., 59.
Joslyn, Bertha, 382.
Joyces, Abigail Deborah, 47.— Alethea, 47.— Asa, 46.— Hannah, 47.— John, 47.— Lucy, 47.— Peter, 47.— Stephen, 47.— William, 46.

Karr, Arthur Jamieson, 72.— Charles Henderson, 72.— Emma Taber, 72.— Florence Geneva, 72.— Mary Lee, 72.— William Middleton, 72.— William Wesley, 72.
Keeler, Amanda, 251.
Keep, Otis 278.
Keith, Ambrose, 97.— Cassander Dodge, 98.— Clifford, 98.— Family, 91n, 97n.— James, 97.— Martha, 91.— Owen Southworth, 98.— Phebe, 106.— Robert, 91.
Kelley, Delia Ellen, 452.— James, 154.— Mary (Thornton), Mrs.,

134.
Kempton, Deborah, 79.
Kennedy, Mary D., 191.
Kenrick, Lucinda, 114.
Kent, Abigail Madam, 259— Family, 259n.
Kerr, Julia, 325.
Ketchum, Phebe, 224.
Keymer, Kathryn, 164.
Keyser, , 250.
Kidder, Jennie L., 267.
Kilbury, Rebecca O., 120.
Kimball, Cora May, 82.— Eben, 100.— Sarah Adelaide, 276.
Kincaid, Serene H., 285.
King, Ann, 194.
Kingman, Dianthe Jane, 119.— Eunice, 100.— Family, lOOn.
Kingsbury, Albert E., 186.— Charles Willard, 302.— David Lansing, 302.— Eliza, 223.— Francis Mary, 302, 369.— Frederic A., 249.— George, 223.— Hiram, 223.— Lansing, 302.
Kingsley, Carrie Frances, 367.— Daniel W., 367.— Freddie Marshall, 367.— George L., 188.— Harriet, 149.— Mary P., 174.— Minnie May, 367.— William Henry, 367.
Kingsman, Julia Ann, 158.
Kirk, Experience, 94.
Kirkham, Clarissa Griswold,

294.— Levi, 217.
Kirkpatric, Minnie E., 347.
Kirtland, , 286.— Family, 193n, 200n.— Martha, 193.— Temperance, 200.
Knowles, Dolly J., 75.— Ellen Adelaide, 75.

Knowles, Ichabod Robie, 62.— Louisa, 62.— Louise, 73.— Lucy A., 74.— M. H., 75.— Nathaniel, 61.— Olive Wentworth, 62.— Samuel Augustus, 74.— Sophronia R., 75.— Susan Maria, 75, 82.— Victoria, Mrs., 62.— William, 74.
Knowlton, Blanche, 346.— Carlotta, 346.— Henry, 346.— Henry E., 346.
Kruger, Henry, 269.
Kunkle, Katharine, 366.
Kurtz, Arthur, 316.

Ladd, Alfred William, 325.— Family, 325.— Margaret E., 390.
Lamson, Mary H., 177.— Orvilla, 344.
Landman, Thomas, 69.
Lane, Alice Field, 135.— Charles Malcom, 74.— C. D., 310.— Grace, 73.— Harriet, 133.— W. E.. 73.
Laney, Albert Edward, 189.— David Hobbs, 189.— Lillian Alice, 189.— Marjorie Beatrice, 189.
Lanfear, , 239.
Langley, Alaretta, 341.— Ann Eliza, 269.— Anna Kesia, 341.— Charles, 269.— Edson. 269.— Elinor, 341.— Freddy, 341.— George Washington, 269.— Guy Vern, 341.— Harrison Stoddard, 269.— HiUdah W., 269.— Ira S., 269, 341.— James, 269.— Josiah, 341.— Josiah Proctor, 269.— Mary E., 269.— Spencer, 269.— William Jackson, 269.
Lanman, Almira, 69.— Samuel, 69.— Thomas, 69.
Larginn, Waitie, 315.
Larkum, Mehitable, 62.
Latham, Julia, 255.
Law, Alice Manila, 359, 397.— Benedict, 359.— Charles Deloss, 359.— Edgar Augustus, 359.— Fanny Southworth, 359.— Frederic Stanley, 359.— George Henry, 359.— Lucy Weldon, 359.— Mary Ellen, 360.— Robert Adair, 359.— Sarah, 155.— William Francis, 359.
Lawrence, James Valentine,

348.
Lawton, William, 195.
Lazzell, William P., 63.
Leach, Betsey, 119.— Gordon, 95.— Lucy W., 133.
Learnard, Mary, 154.
Leavitt, Amanda J., 76.— Lucretia Ann, 360.
Le Baron, Eugene Parker, 79.— Frederick Nelson, 79.
Lee, , 230.
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Lee, Emma, 257.— Ezra, 197.— Mildred, 362.— Sarah A., 104.— Walter, S., 362.
Leech, Joseph, 197.
Leek, Eva L., 450.— Ferdinand, 450.— Isadore, 450.— Merriett L., 450.— Talmage W., 450.
Leet, Sarah, 216.
Legg, Arlemon H., 307.— Charles Norman, 307.— Edward, 308.— Eleanor, 307.— Frank Gardner; 307.— George, 308.— Mary. 307.
Leighton. Adnah, 56.— Amy, 56.— Rena E., 56.— Robert, 54.
Leonard, , 88.— Augustus Thomas, 356.— Frank, 356.— John Drake, 356.— John Hiram, 356.— Joseph Hammond, 356.— Mary Hamilton, 356.— Rosie, 356.
Lewis, Alice Margaret, 398.

Asa 48.— Charles Frpderick, 398.— Eleanor Stiles, 397.— Family, 48n.— Frank, 443.— Frederick Humphreyville,
360, 397.— George, 48.— Harriet Southworth, 360.— Henry Bertram, 360.— Henry Martyn, 288, 360,
398.— Lydia (Wilder), Mrs., 52.— Marion Whitney, 398.— Marv Justina, 288.— Nellie, 360.— Sarah, 443.— Sarah Hobart, 48.— Stephen, 443.— William Goodwin, 288.

Libby, Humphrey, 54.— Hattie, 64.— Margaret, 54.— Richard, 64.
Lillie, Amy Morris, 397.— Harriet Ann, 397.— Lewis Converse. 397.— Lucy Southworth, 397.
Lincoln, Bertha, 74.— Clara L. (Chaffee), Mrs.,

136.— Fannie Grace, 74.— Florence May, 74.— George W., 74.— Joshua, 105.
Lindsay, Delia M., 276.
Linscott, Sarah K., 71.

Liscom, A. Clark, 308.
Litchfield, Cynthia, 51.
Little, David, 194.
Livingston, Mary J., 328.
Lloyd, Lelia Evangeline, 354.
Locke, Augusta A., 139.— Mattie Atwood, 165.
Lombard, Julia A., 70.
Lord, Alice, 362.— William B., 242.
Loring, , 86.— Almira Everett, 79, 84.— Campbell Ellis, 69.— Caroline, 69.— Caroline Matilda, 79, 83.— Daniel, 57.— Deborah, 43.

Loring, Elmira, 69.— Family, 43n.— Georgianna, 79.— Hannah, 57.— Joshua. 43, 50, 57.— Levi, 43, 57, 68, 69.— Lucinda Sampson, 69.— Melzar, 50.— Mira Ellis, 69.— Orpha, 57.— Perez, 43.— Polly, 57.— Ruth Thomas, 69.— Simeon, 43, 50.— Southworth, 69.— Thomas, 43, 50.— Thomas EUis, 69, 79.— Zilpah, 57.
Lothrop, Bradford Vincent,

173.— Daniel James, 173.— Earl Daniel, 173.— Eugene Terry, 173.— Laurence Eugene, 173.— Lena Washburn, 173.— Ralph Bradford, 173.— Ruth Carr, 173.— Sarah Marcia, 1 73.
Lounsbury, Luella, 151.
Lovell. Hannah B., 109.— JohnE., 346.
Low, Albertus, 374.— Austin Albertis, 374.— Ruth Alene, 374.
Luce, Asa W., 367.— Benjamin J., 367.— Carrie A., 365.— Clara B., 366.— Cora A., 365.— Etta, 366.— Flora A., 296, 364.— Flora E., 367.— Hannah, 58.— Israel D., 296.— Jennie A., 366.— Joseph A., 366.— J. Culver, 366.— Katie, 367.— Lenora, 366.— Lydia M., 367.— Mary, 365.— Minnie M., 366.— Nellie, 366.— Philo, 296.— Philo R., 367.— Ralph H., 366.— Rebecca, 296, 365.— Rosalie, 365.— Russell, 297, 366.— Sally, 297.— Spencer W., 297, 366.— Warren J., 296, 365.— Wellington H., 366.— Wesley, 296, 367.— William S., 366.— Zela, 367.
Ludden, Eunice, 227.
Lyman, Daniel, 199.— Family, 332n.— Sarah, 332.
Lyon, , 311.— Cynthia M., Mrs.. 131.— Frances Rebecca (Smith),

120.— J. Alvan, 133.

MacKay, Simeon, 135.
Macomber, Abigail, 95.— Abijah, 96.— Abraham Kingsley, 166.— Addison Parker, 104.— Alexander Gibbs, 127, 166.— Ahce, 127.— Almira, 95.— Ann, 105.— Arabella Alexander, 166.

Macomber, Arabella Loomis,
125.— Arad, 95.— Bathsheba, 95.— BeUe, 104.— Bertha Jewell, 166.— Charles, 105.— Daniel, 95.— Ebenezer, 94, 103.— Ebenezer Paul, 104.— EMe Welch, 165.— Emily, 105.— Ethel Hersey. 166.— Eveline R., 131.— Ezra, 90, 94.— Family, 89n.— Fannie, 105.— Francis L., 105.— Frank Jewell, 126.— Frank M., 105.— George, 90, 94, 105, 126,
127.— George Alexander, 126.— George Cornelius, 166.— George Francis, 126.— George Southard, 104.— Hannah, 96.— Helen, 166.— Henry Jewell, 165.— Henry Kirke, 125, 165.— Henry Percy, 127.— Henry Seymour, 127.— Ichabod, 90, 95.— James Locke, 166.— Jay Kingsley, 166.— Job, 90.— Job Godfrey, 95.— John, 90, 94.— John Kingsley, 125, 166.— Joshua Mason, 104.— Kate Locke, 166.— Kingsley WiUiams. 104,
125.— Laura, 126.— Leonard, 96, 105, 127.— Leroy Alexander, 165.— Lillian, 104.— Louisa Ann, 95.— Lowell, 127.— Martha Gibbs, 127.— Mattie Watrous, 166.— Mary, 105.— May, 126.— Nathaniel, 89, 90, 94, 95.— Paul, 94.— Phebe P., 106.— Philena, 94.— Polly, 94.— Priscilla, 95.— Prude, 95.— Rebecca Russell, 104.— SaUy, 95, 104.— Samuel, 95, 96.— Sarah Weston, 95.— Squire James, 104.— Sumner Cooley, 166.— Susan, 95, 105.— Theodora, 95.— Walter Sturgis, 166.— William Harkness, 94.— Zenas Leonard, 104.

Makepeace, Edith J., 168.— John A., 168.
Mallory, Mary Virginia, 122.
Malon, Mary A., 75.
Manchester, Arthur, 235.— James, 235.— Julia Church, 235.
Manley, , 198.
Mann, Anna, 65.— Clarence Marsford, 81.— Emma, 65.— Eunice, 65.— Isaiah Henry, 77.— Marsford Crooker, 81.
Manton, Mrs., 280.
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Marchant, Charles Briggs,
284— Elizabeth Katherine, 355.— Franklin Gregory, 355.— Helen, 355.— Martin Howard, 355.— Minnie, 355.— Susan Pent, 284.— Thomas, 284.— William Briggs, 355.— William Church, 284, 355.

Mariet, Eva E., 392.
Markel, David W., 270.— Etta, 271.
Markett, Herbert, 276.
Marple, Sarah Jane, 70.
Marriels, Susan, 269.
Marsh, Arthur Southworth,

298.— Carrie S., 298.— Elmer Ernest, 298.— H. Wilmer, 298.— Jared, 298.— Lora L., 298.
Marshall, James, 75.— Micajah, 112.— Theodore B., 445.
Martin, Agnes Jackson, 110,

136.— Catharine Shirley, 110.— Ephraim, 109.— Esther M., 376.— John Jackson, 110.— Lavinia, 137.— Maria Louisa, 110.— Sabina Ann, 110, 137.
Marvin, George J., 380.— Hubert Burns, 380.
Mason, Ada Carpenter, 134.— Andrew Sheldon, 133.— Carrie Shurtleff, 1 34.— Charles Hayiies, 370.— Clara Josephine, 133.— Edwin Cooley, 369.— Frances Kingsbury, 370.— James Burton, 133.— Kathro Montague, 370.— Mary J., Mrs., 350.— Mary Needham, 370.— Sadie Burton, 133.
Masson, Jane B., 240.— Thomas, 240.
Mater, Roger, 294.
Mather, Charles Baldwin,

267.— Daniel, 267.— Edwin Taylor, 267, 342.— George Myron, 267.— Ida Lord, 362.— John Rogers, 362.— Lena S., 362.— Marcia B., 362.— Nelson C, 362.— Richard H., 362.— Samuel R., 362.
Mathewson, Eliza, 280.— Gilbert W., 312.
Matthews, Albert, 311.— Alice Southworth, 312.— Caroline, 311.— Constant Southworth, 312.— Elizabeth, 311.— John, Jr., 443.— Nathan, 311.— Sarah Hallett, 311.
Maxim, Elbridge, 126.— Henry T., 126.— Luella, 126.
May, Martha, 71.
Mayhood, , 266.
Maynard, Mary, 277.
McCloud. Addie, 356.
McConnell. Ida LiUian, 333.
McCreery. Emily, 293.
McCully, Lois, 107.
McGonague, Eliza, 56.

McGonague, Hugh, 56.

McGraw, Daniel G., 311.— Jennie, 310.— John, 310, 311.— Thomas, 310.
McIntjTe, Benjamin, 54.

McKellar, Mary, 339.
McKenna, Katie Eloise, 373.
McKusick, Jennie E., 160.
McLeod, Mabel. 359.
McMarrow, S. W., 310.
McMasters, Anna Susan, 376.
McPherson, David Maurice,

160.— Edna Frances, 160.— Helen Vida, 160.
Mead, Jennie E., 395.— Kate J., 446.— Martha J., 275.— Mary, 286.— Nora, 181.
Meeker, Ellen, 295.
Melling, W. E., 335.— Verna, 335.
Meredith, Minnie, 105.
Merriam, Juliett, 63.
Merrihew, Nancy, Mrs., 131.— Nancy G., 132.
Merrill, Ezekiel, 48.— Ida P., 315.— John Emery, 445.— Lucinda C, 268.
Merton, Helen, 261.
Metcalf, Elizabeth C, 160.
Millar, Anna Eleanor, 327.
Miller, Anita Louisa, 397.— Eldred Fletcher, 397.— Fannie May. 351.— Garland Burleigh, 351, 397.— Gussie Louisa, 351.— Ida Bada, 351.— Ida Blackburn, 397.— Jeannette Lyman, 329.— Josephine, 351.— Lizzie Paschal, 351.— Sarah L., 333.— Thomas Southworth, 351,

396, 397.— William, 62.— William Hill, 351.— William Joseph, 350.— Willis Hill, 397— Woodie, 280, 351.
Millington, Willis Eugene,

60.
Mills, Eunice, Mrs., 98.— Gabrielle, 324.
Minchen, Lucy, 149.
Mitchel, Jennie, 271.
Mitchell, Andrew, 365.— Clara C, 366.— Joanna, 47, 48.— John, 48.— Lucy, 149.— William S., 185.
Moffatt, Mary, 54.
Monroe, Charles Everett, 84.— Edgar Southworth, 84.— Ellis Loring, 84.— Elva Adams, 83.— Frank Bertram, 84.— Helen Standish, 84.— Lorenzo Dow, 83.— Mildred Standish, 84.— William Dow, 84.
Montague Family, 248n.— Harriet, 248.
Montgomery, Chester, 226.— Eliza Ann, 226.— Elizabeth, 163.— George B., 104.— Harry Mortimer, 163.— Henry Mortimer, 163.— Helen, 163.— Hugh, 226.— John, 226.

Montgomery, Marc, 226.— MarUla, 226.— Porter, 226.— Sorena, 226.— Virginia, 16.3.— WiUiam, 226.
Moon, Francis S., 326.— George C, 326, 327.
Moore, Eliza, 113.— James Thadeus, 370.— Jane, 224.— Jarius L., 243.— Kenneth Mason, 370.— Laura, 259.— Martha B., 306.— Mary P., 306.— Phebe L., 294.
More, John, 61.
Morey, Polley Ann, 218.— Rose Evelyn, 182.
Morgan, Cyril Arlon, 190.— Elsie Ainsworth, 190.— Joseph Foster, 190.— Kenneth Foster, 190.
Morris, Adrian, 268.— Arthur D., 268.— Arthur S., 340.— Betsy, 266.— Chauncy Colton, 340.— Cyrus M., 268.— Emma M., 268.— George F., 268, 340.— Josiah S., 268.— Laura P., 268.— Lorenzo G., 268.— Maria Ann, 268.— Myra P., 268.— Nellie L., 268.— Ralph E., 340.— Sally G., 268.— William H., 268.— William Munroe, 267.

Morrison, Alice Southworth,
186.— Alva, 148.— Alva S., 148, 186.— Anna Gertrude, 186, 192,— Augustus M., 148.— Blanche, 186.— E. Adelaide, 148.— Family, 148n.— Frank Russell, 186.— Fred Gilbert, 186.— Grace, 452.— Grace Curtis, 186.— Ibraham, 148.— Joseph Gregg, 148.— Lizzie Curtis, 148.— M. Lurette, 148.— Mabel S., 148.— Mary C, 148.— Mira Isabel, 186.— Norman Grace, 186.— Robert Elmer, 148.— Walter Ellis, 186.

Morse, Abbie, 74.— Aurelia, 73.— Barah, 102.— Calvin, 227.— Ellen A., 167.— Sarah Washburn, 329.

Morton, Ella Sophia, 145.
— Julia, 7.— Wendall, 99.
Mosman, George, 262.

Moss, Lizzie J., 378.
Mott, Clara, 135.
Moulton, Elizabeth, 48.

Moulthrop, Henry R., 316.— Mary A., 316.— Samuel, 316.
Munn, Annie J., 389.— Eleanor H., 282.— Jennie Louise, 333.— Lizzie, 389.
Murdock, . 328.
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Murdock, Aurelia Cecelia, 326.— Daniel, 223.— Elisha Herman, 170.
Murfey, Cornelia Elizabeth,

316, 317.— EUza Ann, 255.— Frances Cleveland, 255.— Gardner, 255.— George Southworth, 255,
317.— George Weed, 317.— Gerard Betts, 317.— Henry, 255.— John, 255.— John Holland, 317.— Mary, 255.— Samuel, 255.— William Aspinwall, 255.— William Henry, 317.

Murpha, John, 255.

Nealy, Eliza, 59.
Nefif, Alice, 399.— George, 398.— Grant Miles, 399.— Guy W., 399.
•— Margaret, 377.— Millie, 381, 399.— Nina, 399.— SteUa, 399.
Nelson, Carle, 154.— Florence, 154.— S. A., 154.
Neptune, Martha, 172.
Nevitte, Emma Dorothy

Eliza, 348.
Newhall, Mary Haskell, 342.
Newland, John, 19.
Newman, Mary, 92.
Newmarch, Charles A., 133.
Nichols, Clyde Kingsley, 174.— Edward Arthur, 453.— Edward C, 174.— Frederick J.. 174.— George Dexter, 174.— George S., 174.— Gertrude, 174.— James, 214.— John B., 453.— John Southworth, 453.— Marguerite, 453.— Mary H., 174.— Otis H., 174.— Sabina A. 174.— Simeon D., 174.
Nicholson, John William,

318.— Louisa S., 450.
Niles, Andrew P., 319.— Charles, 319.— Emma Alida, 381.— John Southworth, 319.— Mehitable, 261.— Nancy, 261.— Stephen, 319.— Sylvanus, 54.
Nimmocks, William A., 330.
Norrnan, Jane Van, 164.
Norris, Mary, 256.
Northrop, Ellen, 296.
Norton, Frank G., 151.
Nott, Rebecca C, 290.— Tertius, 242.
Noyes, Albion Kingman, 119.— Alva, 119.— Charles Alva, 119.— Edward, 120.— Edward Oman, 120.— Ephraim, 119.— Eunice Abigail, 120, 161.— E. O., 158.— Francis Stanley, 120.— Harmony Alden, 119, 161.— Rufus C. Southworth, 119.— Sophronia Southworth,

119.

Oakleaf, Cora, 389.
Oakman, Nathan S., 65.— Otis B., 65.
O'Donnell, Mary J., 373.
O'Keefe, Frank, 346.— Harry Howard, 346.— Mary Harriet Louise, 346.
Oldham, Abel, 51.— Chandler, 51.— Martin, 51.— Sarah, 51.
Olds, Mary L., 451.
Oliver, , 94.
Olmstead, Nancy (Woodard),

Mrs., 151.
Ordway, Thankful Biu-nham,

61.
Orrell, Edmond Avery, 191.— Edward, 191.— Gordon Bartlett, 191.— Howard Sefton, 191.— Isaac Seften, 191.— Morey Frederick, 191.— Parker Goodwin, 191.
Osborne, Sarah, 236.
Osgood, Nellie, 273.
Otis, Caroline Cornelia, 233.— George W., 233.— Ira Smith, 233.— Sarah, 243.
Otte, Marv, 383.
Outt, D. Jay, 367.— James F., Jr., 367.— John Lewis. 367.
Owen, Mary Harper, 160.
Ozier, Elizabeth, 57.— Family, 57n.— Lucy, 58.— Ruth, 58.

Pabodie Family, 36n.— Mary 36.— Mercy, 38.
Pabody, Rebecca, 193.

See Peahody.
Packard, Abia, 93.— Content, 118.— Eleanor Clark, 158.— Family, 93n, 118n, 158n.— Lydia, 93.— Ruth, 118.— Sarah, 145.
Page, , 107, 450.— Alonzo D., 315.— Anna, 315.
Paine, Widow, 203.
Palmer, Edgar Albert, 353.— Elizabeth, 196, 260.— Floyd DeForest, 353.— George Wilfred, 336.— Mary Bertha, 336.— Susanna, 194.— Thomas R., 336.
Pardee, , 451.
Parish, Mary, 255.
Parker, Anna Minnie, 72.— Elisha P., 278.— Emma Josephine, 72.— Florence Geneva, 72.— Frederick Hermon, 72.— George H., 177.
•— Hermon Osgood, 72.
•—

• Roxana, 451.
Parmelee, Amasa, 215.— Charity, 215.— Gideon, 215.— Phineas, 215.— Prude, 215.— Samuel, 215.
Parrish, , 328.
Parry, Agatha, 38.
Parsons, Clarissa, 248.
Paschal, , 280.— Tommie, 280.
Paul, Susan, 90.— Susannah, 94.

Paul, Wilfred, 76.
Paulding, Elizabeth Thomas,

67.— Elmer A., 77.— Emma, 67.— Fred G., 77.— George W., 77.— Guy C, 77.— Julian A., 67, 77.— Hiram T., 67.— Mary C, 67.— Mary E., 67.— Sarah H., 67.— Walter S., 77.— William, 67.
Peabody, Abigail, 209.— Family, 209n.

See Pabody.
Pearce, Abigail, 95,.208.— John, 58.
Pearson, Sarah Amorette,

328.
Pease, Frank Alvin, 169.— Harold Warren, 169.— Katherine Corda, 169.— Ralph Southworth, 169.
Peck, Abigail, 203.— Azariah, 203.— Daniel, 203.— David, 203.— Elizabeth, 203.— Ezra, 203.— Hannah, 203.— Joseph, 203.— Mishail, 203.— Samuel Giles, 203.— William, 203.
Peckham, Ruth, 230.
Peeble, Janet Maude, 332.
Peggs, Albert Thomas, 60.— Louis Clayton, 60.— Richard Albert, 60.— Richard Judson, 60.— Susie Jane, 60.— Walter Soule, 60.
Pendleton, Benjamin O., 323.— Emma, 323.— Helen Wells, 323.— James Oliver, 323.— Mary Augusta, 323, 385.— Mills de Forest, 323.— Oliver, 323.
Perkins, Albert W., 70.— Carrol, 83.— Ella Getchell, 83.— EmUie Florence, 159.— Esther, 70.— Fred A., 171.— Henry F.. 70.— Orrin H., 78.— Ralphs., 70.— Thomas, 70.
Perrigo, Julia W., 452.
Perrin, Fannie, 127.
Perrv, Abby B., 106.— Agatha, 38.— Barnabas, 39.
Peters, Arthur Gardner, 179.— Charles Albert, 179.— Charles Joseph, 179.— Edward Southard, 179.— Helen Eliza, 179.— Robert C, 216.
Peterson, Cynthia (Holmes),

Mrs., 51.— Ichabod, 51.— Mary, 44.
Pettet, Mary, 269.
Pettingell, , 53.
Phelps, Elizabeth (Terry),

132.
Philips, Henry, 171.
Phillips, Asa, 44.— John, 88n.
Phinney, Joshua, 43.— Mary Colby, 146.
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Phinney, Mary Eliza, 81.— Sarah, 103.
See Finney.

Pickens, John W., 129.
Pidge, SaUy, 100.
Pierce, Alice Bradford, 394.— Annie M., 150.— Edwin Henry, 394.— E. W., 394.— Fred Southworth, 394.— Job Frank, 132.— Louis Bronson, 394.— Ralph Tracy, 394.—- Wealthy Aurelia, 151.
Pike, Augustus, 113.
Pinkham, Walter S., 301.
Pitts, Abigail, 90.— John, 111.— Sarah, 113.
Platts, Daniel, 240.
Plumer, Herbert Hall, 263.
Plummer, Mary Alice, 160.
Polden, see Paulding.
Pomeroy, Lynda C, 386.
Pope, Ruth, 211.
Porter, , 259.— Abner A., 289.— Esther, 204.— Isabel Mary, 289.— Mary, 205.— Ruth, 252.
Post, Chloe, 244.— Eunice, 291.
Potter, Anna, 280.— Jane, 451.— Widow, 225.
Powell, Floyd L., 385.— Lafayette, 385.
Powers, , 216.
Pratt, Abigail, 242.— Abraham Nott, 290.— Alfred, 240.— Amasa, 239, 290.— Ambrose, 240, 241.— Amelia, 56.— Ann Augusta, 290.— Aurelie Augusta, 290.— Cornelia Babcock, 242.— Elizabeth Crabb, 289.— Emma H., 291.— Ezra, 239.— Family, 239n, 241n, 361n.— Fanny, 239.— Gideon, 242.— Grace Winthrop, 289.— Hannah, 242.— Henry, 240.— Henry Lyman, 290.— Horace Southworth, 289.— Horace S., 240, 288.— Horatio Jane, 289.— Isabel, 187.— Isabella Jane, 289.— Jabez, 242.— James Milner, 290.— Jane Lothrop, 290.— Jared, 242.— John, 241.— John W., 289.— Julia Lorinda, 290.— Laleah, 289.— Lewellyn, 290.— Lorinda, 240.— Lyman, 240.— Mary Alberti, 289.— Mehitable, 89.— Minerva, 242.— Nathaniel A., 240.— Noah, 91.— Philomela Thurston, 361.— Prudence, 240, 242.— Sarah, 52.— Sarah E., 289.— Selden, 290.— Selden M., 240, 290.— Seneca, 242.

Pratt, Sybil, 240.— Sylvanus, 93.— Temperance, 240.— Theodore Putnam, 290.— Theresa, 240.— Waldo Seldon, 290.
— William, 242.
Prescott, Eliza Porter, 175.— Ellen M., 268.
Prince, Abial, 45.— Ammi, 54.— Bertha E., 300.— Hannah, 54.— Joanna, 54.— John, 54.— Levi, 54.— Lydia, 54.— Mary, 54.— Moriah, 54.— Paul, 54.— Pyam, 54.— Sarah, 54.
Proctor, Esther, 204.— Loduska, A., 139.— Thomas Parker, 126.
Prouty, Alvord, 68.— Edward, 68.— Ella, 68.— Elmer, 68.— James, 68.— Lottie, 68.— Olive, 68.— Oliver, 68.
Prugh, William C, 379.
Puffer, Loring, 143.— Loring William, 143.— Mary Crane, 143.
Pulver, Clair M., 398.
Pushee, Matilda, 139.
Putnam, Lucy M., 128.

Quimby, Rhoda, 61.

Ramsey, Josephine, 377.
Randall, Martha A., 172.
Ransom, Horace, 220.
Rathburn, Chloe A., 305.
Ray, Nancy, 214.— Thomas, 63.
Raymond, Andrew, 304, 316.— Anna Sarah, 304.— Charles Henry, 315.— Charles Hoyt, 316.— Charles Lewis, 316.— Clara Belle, 304.— Clara Pierce, 303.— Edna L., 316.— Edward Corwin, 316.— Erwin Paul, 303.— George, 304.— George L., 315.— George S., 315.— Grace, 316.— Harlow B., 316.— Harriet Belle, 303.— Horton J., 303.— James Gardiner, 316.— Josephine, 304.— Louisa, 304.— Margaret, 316.— Mary Adeline, 316.— Mary Olive, 316.— Maude, 304.— Maud E., 316.— Nathan, 316.— Paul, 303.— Walter Hyde, 316.— William Charles, 315.— William Henry, 315.— Winifred, 315.
Read, Celia Eleanor, 294.— Henry S., 294.
Real, Ada, 310.— Frank M., 310.— Herbert F., 310.
Reams, Mabel, 172.

Reed, , 249.— Abigail, 54.— Betsey, 136.— George Howard, 144.— Harriot, 152.— Irene, 204.
Remington, Belle Elizabeth,

249.— Francis J., 248.— George Juliet, 249.— Nelson F., 249.
Reynolds, William S., 125.
Reynor, Elizabeth, 33.
Rhodes, Ann, 325.— Mary Ann, 325.— Orissac Morgan, 325.
Rice, Hattie J., 254.— Maud, 365.
Rich, Betsey, 278.
Richards, Family, 120n, 142i>.— Francella E., 181.— Harriet A., 274.— Nancy, 119.— Sarah Ann, 142.
Richardson, Anson, 226.— Arvilla, 227.— Joel, 61.— Lusious, 226.— Melvin, 226.
Richmond, Amand M., 107.— Benjamin, 107.— Benjamin Franklin, 107.— Edward K., 130.— Edward Warren, 130.— Family, 107n, 130n, 200n.— Harriet E., 107.— James Walker, 107.— Jonathan, 107.— Mahala, 132.— Pliny, 235.— Rebecca, 20O.
Rideaux, Mary Elizabeth, 343.— Mary Isabell, 343.
Rider, Hannah, 86.— Jemima, 86.— Joseph, 86.— Phillipa, 86.
Riley, Nancy, 239.
Riordan, Susan A., 172.
Ripley, Jabez, 211.— Widow, 226.
Risdon, Carrie L., 368.
Rising, Charles G., 383.— Howard Tompkins, 383.
Roberta, James Alexander,

136.— Patience. 216.— Phebe Jane, 128.
Robinson, Fatima, 253.— Hannah Augusta, 129.— Helen L., 374.— S. A. (Boothby). Mrs., 344.
Rodgers, Mary L., 148.
Roe, Adelbert D., 365.— Earle, 365.— Lorena, 365.
Rogers, Eli, 277.— Florence Moore, 306.— Henry Graves, 306.— Ichabod. 243.— James, 306.— Jeannette, 306.
Roix, Martha, 263.
Rollins, Mattie, 391.
Rolph, Eva, 337.— Mabel, 337.— William, 337.
Roof, Bessie, 374.— Charles J., 374.— Nellie Mav, 374.
Root, Rhoda, 260.
Roper, Lois (Winslow), 210.
Ropes, John, 256.
Rose, Aaron Samuel, 75.— Ada Ellen, 77.— Ada E., 66.
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Rose, Alanson, 66, 76.— Alice Mahala, 75.— Alma Florence, 76, 83.— Annie Augusta, 77.— Asa, 66, 76.— Charles, 66, 75.— Daniel Otis, 76.— Edwin Lee, 77.— Eforah Mary, 76.— Emily Jane, 75.— Ernest Alanson, 76.— Esther Augusta, 77.— Fannie May, 77.— Frank S., 77.— George Asa, 76.— GrinfiU, 66.— Harold, 77.— Herbert Emery, 77.— John H., 63.— Julia Roxanna, 76.— Leslie Alton, 76.— Lester Eugene, 76.— Lizzie Octavia, 76.— Mabel Dorcas, 75.— Marcia Amanda, 76.— Mary G., 76.— Nettie Erceha, 76, 82.— Oliver Newman, 77.— Solomon M., 66.— Stephen Welcome, 76.— Thomas, 66.— Thomas GrinfiU, 75.— Zilpha A., 63.
Ross, Ada Martha, 187.— George Melville, 187.— Louisa H., 154.— Walter James, 187.— William A., 187.
Rossiter, , 213.
Rounsville, George W., 308.
Roush, William, 180.
Rountree, Charles Jewett,

349.— Cora Southworth, 349.— George Hancock, 349.— Harrison Hawkins, 349.— John Hawkins, 348.— Laura Gridley, 349.— Lydia Taylor, 349.— Mary Grace, 349.— Mary Jane, 349.— Philip Sylvester, 349.
Rowe, Sarah Dodge, 149.
Royce, Aleda Hoffman, 178.
Ruggles, Samuel, 87.
Rundell, Hannah, 218.
Russ, Grace E., 333.
Russel, AUena, 310.
Russell, Elisa (Brown), Mrs.,

295.— Emily A.. 140.— James, 94.
Ryder, see Rider.

Sackett, Harriet N., 332.
Safford, Miranda, 274.
Salesberg, Mariah, 308.
Salme, Alfred, 271.
Salter, Deacon, 246.
Sampson, Deborah B., 77.— Elisha G., 77.— Emma, 77.— Mabel Beatrice, 74.— Mary, 102.— Perez, 69.— Rufus, Jr., 77.— Ruth Mabel, 69.— Sarah E., 77.— Wilbur, 77.
Samson, Deisen, 86.— Desire (Deisen), 86.— Elizabeth, 86.— Noah, 86.— Southworth, 86.
Sanborn, Azro, 270.— Frank, 270.

Sanborn, Herbert, 271.
Sanders, Elizabeth (Dodge),

Mrs., 144.
Sanderson, Lysander, 141.— Mary Deborah Jane, 141.— Mary Jane, 141.— Samuel, 141.
Sands, Margaret, 58.
Sanford, Charles Jesse, 302.— Edmund, 301.— Frank, 302.— Henry Tillotson, 302.— Marion Conkling, 302.— Robert Hawley, 302.— Truman Frank, 302.
Sargent, Ella Bacon, 311.
Savage, George, 339.
Sawin, Georgianna, 128.
Sawyer, Abigail, 111.— Ezekiel, 224.— Phebe, 224, 263.— Thusebe, 308.
Say, Lydia, 292.
Scadding, , 303.
Scales, Eunice, 55.— Family, 42n.— Hannah, 42, 55.— Hannah, Mrs., 39.— John Southworth, 55.— Nathan, 55.— Nathaniel, 55.— Polly, 55.— Richmond, 55.— Thomas, 55.— William, 39, 42.— Zenas, 55.
Scott. Alice P., 180.— NelUe I., 398.
Scout, Juliet I., 249.— Lewis, 249.
Scribner, Abram, 238.
Seabury, Benjamin, 201, 202.— Constant, 202.— Fobes, 202.— Gideon, 202.— Isaac, 202.— Mary, 201. 202.— Mercy, 201.— Rebecca, 202.— Ruth, 202.
Sears, Almira, 249.— Hiram W., 372.— John G., 372.— Rowena, 372.
Seaver, Ellen, 131.
Settle, George E., 339.— Grace Southworth, 339.— Hiro Jones, 339.
Sewall, Albian Franklin, 73.— Effie L., 73.— Eugene D., 73.— Flora Oleaf, 73, 81.— Hattie May, 73.— James F., 72.
Sewell, Charlotte Goldsmith,

334.— Joseph L., 399.— Mattie L., 399.— Nita M., 399.— Porter Lee, 399.— Robert H., 399.— Wilber Lynn, 399.
Shailer, Asa, 291.— Charity, 214.— Clarissa, 214.— Esther, 214.— Family, 214n.— Jeremiah, 214.— Lewis, 214.— Mary Ann, 216.— Sarah, 214.— Susanna, 214.— Temperance, 214.— Timothy, 214.
Sharpe, Hannah Trowbridge,

346.

Sharrard, Chester, 337.— George, 337.— Henry, 337.— Lafayette, 337.— Loretta, 337.— Sherman, 337.— Simeon, 337.
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Shepard, Amos Upham, 144,— Ann EUzabeth, 121.— James, 143.— James Stoughton, 144.— Marcus Morton, 144.— Martha, 144.— Mary, 144.— Mary Woodbury, 121.— Sarah Southworth, 144.
Sherman, Abigail, 147.
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Shipley, Lewis, 235.
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Shortland, Fannie Cordelia,
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-Fred. E., 385.— Horace A., 385.
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Snow, Jane E., 312.— Sarah Ann, 241.
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329.— Benjamin Niles, 262.— Benjamin Peckham, 230.— Benjamin Watrous, 245.— Benoni, 216.— Beriah, 196, 218.— Bernard Willis, 176.— Bertha E., 322.— Bertha May, 375.— Bethel, 170.— Betsey, 96, 97, 98, 108, 229,
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Southworth, Carrie Lovilla,
296, 364.— Carrie Winthrop, 119.— Cassie M., 326.— Catharine, 217.— Catharine W., 68.— Catherine, 58, 97, 374.— Catherine Coburn, 279.— Catherine Dean, 337.— Cecil, 389.— Celia E., 276.— Charity Sylvia, 275.— Charles, 47, 52, 56, 145,
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250.— Charlotte A., 338.— Chester, 204, 225, 226, 266,
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.57, 58, 68, 78, 86, 88, 92,
93, 101, 117, 118, 121,
122, 150, 158, 160, 163,
194, 195, 196, 218, 228,
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—vJonathan, 100, 115.
>0^ Joseph, 57, 194, 195, 198,^ 201, 204, 205, 215, 217,

218, 222, 228, 231, 246,
257, 258, 270, 271, 272,
326.— Joseph Ezra, 278.— Joseph M., 344.— Joseph P., 294.— Joseph Warren, 274.— Josephine, 115.— Josephine Chloe, 248.— Josephine M., 271.— Joshua, 208.— Josiah, 198, 204, 223, 225,
265.— Josiah Elmer, 266.— Josiah Reed, 231, 277.— Judith C. R., 294, 362.— Judson O., 392.— Julia, 107, 227, 241, 266.— Julia Abigail, 329.— Julia Ann, 218.— Julia A., 115, 151.— Julian Mozart, 170.— Julianna, 266.— Juliet Kent, 329.— Julius Barker, 282.— Justin, 111, 170.— Justus Buck, 238, 239.— J. Alton, 106.— J. Hill, 280.— J. Q. Adams, 266.— J. Jay, 452.— Kate Asliley, 170.— Katy, 280.— Keziah, 313, 375.— La Rue Perrine, 320, 381.— Laura, 227, 251, 259, 270,
307.— Laura Adaline, 176.— Laura Addy, 254.— Laura Altha Winifred. 387.— Laura A., 278.— Lavinia, 54, 66, 68.— Lawrence. 333.— Lelia Evelyn. 334.— Lemuel. 88. 93, 204, 224,
226, 270.— Lemuel Drake, 113.— Lemuel Hewins, 146.— Lemuel Stoddard, 225.

Southworth, Lena May, 180.— Leo G.. 392.— Leola Blanche, 375.— Leon, 186.— Leonard, 96, 107.— Lepha Susanna, 228, 341.— Le Roy, 452.— Le Roy Mason, 322.— Levi, 213, 241.— Levi B., 241, 243, 294,— Levi Eugene, 295.— Levi E., 265.— Lewis, 52, 260.— Lewis Hartley, 167.— Lewis Merriet, 452.— Libbie M., 344.— Lida Gertrude, 295.— Lillian Hall, 386.— Linda, 253.— Lindsay H., 276.— Linus, 225.— Lizzie E.. 261.— Lizzie Sarah, 345.— Lois, 199, 203, 211, 219,
220, 232, 237, 253, 313.— Lonura F., 277.— Lora, 223.— Lorana, 48.— Lottie Christy Ann, 386.— Lottie Emily, 344.— Lotus N., 382.— Louis Franklin, 128.— Louis Rhodes, 273.— Louisa, 111, 336.— Loxiisa Catherine, 281,
350.— Louisa Everett, 236.— Louisa Josephine, 144.— Louisa Ramson, 220.— Louisa Rebecca, 321, 385.— Louise, 381.— Louise Tryphena, 309.— Louvisa, 448.— Lucia, 88.— Lucinda, 106, 129, 220,
225, 243. 264.— Lucinda Ely. 239.— Lucinda Thomas. 130.— Lucretia Augusta, 175.— Lucy, 48, 54, 56, 101, 120,
205, 208, 218, 218, 227
246, 247, 251, 263, 265,
300, 352.— Lucy Ann. 46, 216, 260.— Lucy A., 244.— Lucy Baker, 59, 71.— Lucy Bond, 237.— Lucy Emeline, 364.— Lucy E., 246.— Lucy Hewett. 112. 143.— Lucy Jane. 131. 172.— Lucy J.. 171.— Lucy Knowles, 281. 352.— Lucy Maria. 309. 345. 371.— Lucy Marie, 319, 377.— Lucy M., 277.— Lurayna, 92.— Luretta M., 183.— Lura Anna, 320. 384.— Lusious, 226.— Luther. 112. 117. 142,
205, 209. 226. 228, 233.— Luther Lee. 284.— Luther Pabodie. 282.— Luther Stratton. 273.— Lydia, 43. 46, 48. 49, 93,
203, 208, 216, 218, 220,
221, 231, 233, 313.— Lvdia Hart, 279, 348.— Lyman, 113, 146.— Lysander, 313.— Mabel, 184, 199.— Mabel Anna, 176.— Mabel Augusta, 326.— Mabel Clare, 398.— Mabel Estella, 189.
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Southworth, Mabel Irene,
296.— Madeline, 156.— Maggie M., 392.— Maitland, 114.— Malcolm, 386.— Malele Adhel, 260.— Malissa F., 131._ Marcia, 68, 68, 253, 314.— Marcia Ellen, 58.— Marcus, 112, 141, 145.— Marcus Channing, 145.— Marcus Oswald, 324.— Marcus O., 320, 383.— Marein O., 186.— Margaret E., 390.

Margaret Storrs, 255, 316.— Maria, 52, 313, 327.— Maria E., 135.— Maria Louisa, 151, 237,
287— Maria W., 131.— Mariah, 107, 277.— Mariah Ann, 265.— Mariah Celestia, 266, 338.— Marianna E., 150.— Marie Celestia, 266, 338._ Mariette, 296.— MarillaT., 270.— Marion Churchill, 391.— Marion Estelle, 344.— Marion Francis, 80.— Marion I., 308.

-Mark A., 452.— Mark Bowen, 383.— Marsha, 253, 314.— Martha. 92, 97, 101, 102,

123, 129, 269, 347.— Martha Adeline, 121.— Martha Ann, 145, 182.— Martha A., 238, 338.— Martha Keith, 112, 143.— Martha May. 382.— Martha S., 347.-— Martia, 260.— Martin, 51, 59, 101, 118,

200, 215.— Martin Norman, 159.— Mary, 33, 38, 43, 44, 48,

49, 50, 56, 67, 68, 85,

86, 87, 89, 91, 92, 101,

162, 194, 195, 197, 200,

201, 204, 205, 207, 217,

222, 229, 230, 237, 241,

250, 251, 258, 266, 275,

279, 322, 347, 388, 452.— Mary Abigail, 321.— Mary Adel, 313.— Mary Agnes, 321.— Mary Alice, 252, 308.— Mary Altha, 386.— Mary Amanda, 158.— Mary Ann, 214, 233, 243,

251, 257, 278, 282, 450.— Mary Anne, 238, 247.— Mary Atherton, 112, 142.— Mary Brown, 281.— Mary Dennison, 257, 323.— Mary Desire, 309, 371.— Mary Edith, 145.— Mary Eliza, 248, 303, 391.— Mary Elizabeth, 332.— Mary Ellen Peary, 191.— Mary Elmira, 185.— Mary Emma, 161.— Mary E., 239, 273, 275,
295 314 449.— Mary' Frances, 320, 383.— Mary Haskell, 105.— Mary Hixon, 147, 149.

-Mary Jane, 262, 286, 345,
395, 398.— Mary J., 266, 324, 344,
382, 394.— Mary Lena, 383.— Mary Louisa, 138, 299.

Southworth, Mary Lucinda,
284, 353.— Mary M., 346.— Mary Martha, 121.— Mary Newton, 286.— Mary Niles. 262, 331.— Mary Tilton, 113.— Mary Woodbury, 123.— Mase Shepard, 122.— Masena Ballou, 147, 184.— Mason D., 257, 320.— Mason Palmer, 347.— Mason Sladeson, 278, 347.— Mason Wallace, 321.— Mercy, 32, 36, 38, 44, 213.— Merton, 295.— Metta Augusta, 169.— Milcah, 227, 272.— Mildred, 295.— Mildred Octavia, 296.— Miles, 258.— Mille. 102.— Milo H., 271.— Milton, 228, 325. '— Minerva, 100, 115.— Minnehaha, 453.— Matilda, 220.— Mattie A., 344.— Mattie Elsworth, 172.— Maud, 388.— Maud A., 322.— Maud Edith, 398.— Maud Lyman, 391.— Maynard M., 392.— Mehitable, 93, 102.— Melinda, 100.— Mellville, 284.— Melvin Deane, 163.— Minnie Aurelia, 344, 394.— Minnie Louise, 391.— Minnie May, 374.— Molly, 92, 213.— Mortimer M., 448.— Moses L., 275.— Myra, 113, 148.— Myra A., 158.— Myra Frances, 147.— Myra Morrison, 150.—

' Myra WilUamson, 67.— Mjrron, 263.— Myron Mcintosh, 448, 451.— Myron M., 451.— Nabby, 220, 254.— Nancy, 58, 111, 224, 228,
230, 232, 263.— Nancy Amelia, 311.— Nancy Holmes, 27S.— Nancy M., 114.— Nancy Niles, 262, 331.— Nancy T., 277.— Nathan, 49, 56. 67, 92,
200, 213, 240, 245.— Nathan Fish, 363.— Nathaniel, 32, 38, 44,51,
85, 86, 87, 88, 91, 92,
96, 97. 108, 111, 135,
194, 195, Tg7, r^8, 200,
2Q3, 219.— Nathaniel Chester, 250, 305.— Nathaniel Forest, 145.— Nellie, 78.— Nellie Alden, 158.— Nellie E., 185.— Nellie Florence, 169.— Nellie Geneva, 312.— Nellie Kingman, 159.— Nelson, 253, 258, 313, 327.— Nelson E., 265, 336.— Nettie Amelia, 374, 398.— Nettie M., 171.— Newton, 236, 286.— NinaE., 156.— Norman, 184, 275.— Norman L., 250, 307.— Normandua Henry L., 320,
381.

Southworth, Obed, 42.— Ogilvia, 270.— Ohve, 44, 220, 448, 449.— Olive Ann, 254.— Ohve Packard, 118.— Oliver, 194, 209.— Oliver Ellsworth, 246.— Oliver Shaw, 131.— Ohvia E., 392.— Omar D., 296.— Oren, 215.— Origen, 226, 269, 270.— Orsmer, 271.— OrviUe Henry, 395.— Oscar Sibly. 138.— Oswald Henry, 321.— Otis, 106, 133, 200, 214,
215.— Otis Starke, 299.— Owen Lovejoy, 452.— Ozias, 219.— Ozirs, 207.— Ozro, 113, 207.— Palmer, 278, 347.— Palmer H., 347.— Parker, 183.— Parmelia, 272, 278.— Parnel, 199, 209.— Parnessa, 220.— Patience, 93, 195.— Patti, 280.— Pauline E., 260.

Peleg 92
-Peres! 93^ 100, 101, 118,,

119.— Peres, see Perez.— Perez Franklin, 159.— Perez, see Peres.— Perl Alice, 398.— Persis Miles, 113.— Peter, 220.— Phebe, 224.— Phebe Ann, 131, 171.— Phebe Hawes, 113.— Phebe Lenda, 263.— Phebe M., 294.— Phene, 216.— Philanda Warren, 170.— Philander, 266.— Philander W., 265, 335.— Philip, 279.— Philip McKenna, 373.— Phihp Wilbur, 117, 157.— Philura M., 292.— Phineas, 205, 224, 227.— Pierre Duane, 355.— Polly, 96, 99, 226, 229.— Pollyglotta, 99.— Preston, 447, 448, 451.— Preston G., 132.— Price, 223.— Priscilla, 33, 36, 87, 89, 100,
202.— Prudence, 200, 214, 215,
242.— Quirley, 313.— Rachel, 199.— Ralph, 68, 205, 227.— Ralph Burns, 228.— Ralph D., 263.— Ralph Waldo Emerson,
373— Ralph W., 392.— Ray Lloyd, 354.— Raymond Hyde, 317.— Rebecca, 96, 194, 196, 197,
198, 201, 202, 208, 209,
218, 231, 233, 246, 281.— Rebecca Anna, 238.— Rebecca Augusta, 170.— Rebecca Brightman, 281.— Rebecca Coe, 330.— Rebecca Smith, 127, 167.— Rebeckah, 90, 243.— Reginald Osgood, 273.— Reuben, 253.
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Southworth, Reuben P., 314.— Rhoda, 260.— Rhoda Blakeslee, 243.— Rhoda Charlotte, 310.— Rhoda Ellen. 286.— Richard S.. 239.— Richmond, 232, 246, 279.— Richmond J., 348.— Robert, 202, 219, 252, 267,
374, 452.— Robert Alexander, 71, 81.— Robert Asa, 391

.

— Robert O., 452.— Robert Stratton, 273.— Robert Winthrop, 184.— Rodney Earl, 132.— Rodney Field, 147.— Roenna Augusta, 286.
—•Roger, 220.— Roland A., 312.— Rosalia Adelaide, 312.— RosaUe Camelia, 326.— Rosalinda, 216.— Rosamond, 237, 286.— Roscius G., 389.— Roscius H., 259, 328.— Rose, 452.— Rowena, 311, 372.— Rowena M., 373.— Roxanna, 245, 296.— Roxla Jane, 254.— Roy, 322.— Roy Alton, 333.— Roy Channing, 145.— Roy Edgar, 390.— Royal, 223, 259, 260, 266.— Royal A., 328, 388.— Royal Grafton, 321.— Rufus, 101, 162.— Rufus F., 128.— Rumah, 43, 46.— Russell, 245, 295.— Ruth, 51, 209, 219, 241.— Ruth Aldrich, 273.— Ruth Baker, 58.— Ruth Catherine, 372.— Ruth Cornelia, 233.— Ruth Minnebel, 159.— Ryland, 284, 354.— Salley, 251.— Sally, 51, 96, 112, 220,

245.— Salina, 239.— Salome, 232.— Samuel, 88, 102, 194, 195,
197, 201, 202, 203, 213,
219, 220, 224, 230, 238,
253, 254. 262, 448.— Samuel Corning, 331.— Samuel H., 114.— Samuel L., 243.— Samuel Niles, 261, 331.— Samuel Stetson, 219.— Samuel Wells, 202, 218,
219.— Sarah, 43, 47, 48, 49, 54,
56, 67. 68, 88, 92, 111,
119, 141, 179, 195, 199,
205, 208. 210, 217, 229,
231, 237, 244, 249, 336,
447.— Sarah Ann, 147, 254, 310.— Sarah Aspinwall, 254, 315.— Sarah Bowman, 266, 339.— Sarah C, 136, 173, 258.— Sarah Elizabeth, 156.— Sarah Faxon, 59.— Sarah G., 278.— Sarah Haskell, 237, 287.— Sarah Irene, 307.— Sarah Jane, 145, 347, 396.— Sarah Jane King, 273.— Sarah Lee, 238.— Sarah Lerned, 184.— Sarah Lorain, 263.— Sarah Louise HassaU, 300.

Southworth, Sarah Lyman,
330.— Sarah May, 175.— Sarah M., 314.— Sarah Parsons, 248, 304.— Sarah Sophia, 278.— Sarah Vincin, 131, 173.— Sarah Washburn Morse,
329, 389.— Sareppa, 220.— Sarepta Juliette, 233.— Serviah, 226.— Seth, 51, 96, 105.— Seth Allen, 224, 262.— Seth Rice, 105, 128.— Seth S., 59, 71.— Seymom-, Walker, 448,
451.— Shelley E., 291.— Sibell, 204.— Sibil, 102.— Sidney M., 71.— Silas, 222, 257.— Simeon, 97, 110, 448.— Simon Gillette, 262, 332.— Solomon, 100, 101, 208,
231.— Sophia, 253.— Sophia U., 246.— Sophia Wing, 237, 286,
287.— Stacv Baxter, 79.— Stanley Mead, 395.— Stanley Newton, 286.— Stephen, 194, 198, 208, 209,
229, 231. 232, 279.— Submit, 44.— Sukev, 231.— Susan, 231, 272, 342.— Susan Alice, 170.— Susan E., 286.—

• Susan Jackson, 133.— Susanna, 43, 48, 91, 195,
230.— Susie Bright, 191.— Susie Elmira, 363.— Sybil, 240.— Sylvanus, 222.— Sylvester, 251, 279, 280,
281, 308.— Sylvester Simmons, 233,
281.— Sylvia, 44, 56.— Sylvia C, 398.— Sylvia M., 276.— Sylvina, 213.— Tamesin, 226.— Temperance, 57,200, 213,
214, 239, 241.— Teresa, 240.— Tertius Dunning, 257, 322.— Thadeus De Witt, 373, 398.— Thadeus Munroe, 328.— Theophilus, 88.— Thomas, 1, 22n, 33, 34, 36,
37, 42, 45, 46, 49, 54, 56,
57, 67, 70, 96, 105, 106,
130, 194, 196, 198, 205,
208, 218, 231, 251, 280.— Thomas George, 311, 372.— Thomas Jefferson, 236.— Thomas Mozart, 130, 169.— Thomas N., 337.— Thomas Shepard, 123.— Thurston N., 270.— Tracy P., 344.— Tryphena, 338.— Turner G., 296.— T. Jefferson, 237.— T. Richards. 281.— Uriah, 93, 99, 100.— Valorous Nelson, 448, 450.— Valorus W., 114.— Victor Emanuel, 374.— Victoria Regina. 374.— Wallace Clark, 329.

Southworth, Wallace Mason.
321.— Walter, 68. 78, 258, 374.— Walter Burton, 142.— Walter Murdock, 326, 386.— Walter M., 386.— Walter S., 78.— Ward Rathburn, 305.— Warren, 130, 208.— Warren C, 115.— Warren Henry Bright,
191.— Warren Homer, 129.— Wells, 101, 120, 122, 169.— Wheeler, 213.— Whitman David, 308.— Wilbur, 199, 210, 236.— Willard, 251.— William, 33, 38, 43, 44. 46,
51 , .52, 54, 56, 87, 96, 106,
193, 194, 195, 197, 198,
199, 200, 203, 204, 205,
213, 217, 222, 224, 243,
253, 254, 280, 313, 326,
329, 340, 382, 387.— Wilham Atwater, 314, 375.— William A., 333, 346.— William Barnes, 70.— William Berrv, 371.— William Blakelv, 386.— William B., 185.— William Clark, 300.— William Denton, 261.— William Edward, 172.— William Edwards, 277.— William Edwin, 277.— William Frederick, 381.— William Henry, 106, 131,
171, 317, 345, 389.— Wilham Henry Harrison,
311.— Wilham H. R., 119.— William Jeremiah, 299.— William J., 257.— Wilham Lea^^tt, 360.— William Lewis, 326.— Wilham Lyle, 327, 386.— Wilham Myron, 333.— Wilham Newell, 320.— William Ozier, 71.— William Palmer, 246, 299.— William Parsons, 248, 249,
304.— Wilham Phillips, 56.— Wilham Pitt, 281, 352.— William Pope, 158.— Wilham Porter, 230, 275.— Wilham P., 276, 341.— William R., 132, 329, 388.— William Seward. 304.— William Sherman, 147, 185.— Wilham Steuben, 260, 329,
330.— William S., 280.— William Thomas, 170.— Wilham Throop, 217,
248.— William Wheeler, 243.— Wilter. 388.— Winfield Scott, 131.— Winifred Claire, 190.— Winifred, L., 387.— Winslow Bradford, 70, 80.— Winsor Ir\dng, 183.— Winthrop Niles, 391.— Winthrop Norton, 145.

Spalding, Volney Morgan,
305.

Sparrow, Arabella Lois, 132.— Rhoda, 286.
Spaulding, , 313.— Family, 395n.— Frederick Henry, 395.— Harry Holland, 395.— Ira Dudley, 395.— Laura, 448.
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Spaulding, Mabel Florence,
395.— Minnie Southworth, 395.— William Wayland, 395.

Spencer, , 214.— Daniel F., 240. -

Spink, Sophia L., 347.
Spofford, Caroline, 314.— Emma F., 315.— Family, 314n.— Julia E., 314.— Maria, 314.— Mary, 314.— Orinal, 314.— William, 314.
Spoor, Hattie, 324.
Spraker, Conrad, 137.
Springer, Jane Jones, 445.
Sproat, EUzabeth, 90.— James, 86.— Robert, 90.— Samuel, 90.— Zebedee, 90.
Squire, Angelo, 278.— Annie L., 278.— Fred P., 278.— James B., 278.— Oren P., 278.
Standish, Elizabeth, 39.— Family, 40n.— Lydia Ann, 79.
Stanford, Albert H., 365.— Amand Malvina, 298.— Ammorvin, 298.— Bessie, 365.— Charles, 297.— Charles Gilbert, 297.— Clarissa L., 298.— Edna, 365.— Emma Fidelia, 298.— Hannah EvangeUne, 298.— Helen A., 366.— Roxanna ArviUa, 298.— Loretta, 365.— Ogden Whitman, 298.— Philo E., 365.— Roseannah, 297.— Sarah Elizabeth, 297.— WilHston, 365.
Stanton, , 223.
Staples, Sarah B., 142.
Stark, Harriet Jerome, 175.— Louisa, 299.
Starkey, Alpheus, 241.— Felix, 241.— Nathaniel, 241.— Niles P., 241.
Starks, Ira, 227.
Starkweather, Adelbert A.

400.— Alva, 400.— Clarence L., 400.— Effie Louise, 400.— Frank O.. 400.— Grace Rebecca, 400.— LenaM., 400.— Myrtle E., 400.
Stearns, Charles N., 144.— Elizabeth Lewis Beals,

144.— Elizabeth Putnam, 162.

Stebbins, Benoni, 217.— Ellen M., 217.— Lucy, 216.
Steele, , 152.— Augusta C, 340.— Carl F., 139.— Clarence S., 139.— Daniel C, 139.— Daniel Webster, 139.— David, 112, 139.— David Carlos, 139.— Edna Elizabeth, 140.— Frank Jeduthan, 140.— Harriet Louisa, 140.— Horace N., 188.

Steele, Juliette English, 140,
176.— Leighton, 188.— Medora W., 188.— Phebe, 112.— Phebe Ann, 140.— Samuel N., 187.

Steinberge, Martha M., 275.
Stephen, Mary, 55.
Stetson, Bernice Ann, 80.— Charles Frank, 80.— C. L., 56.— Desire, 219.— Edith Gertrude, 80.— Frank Lloyd, 80.— Helen May, 80.— Herbert Southworth, 80.— Honour, 44.— John Theodore, 80.
Stevens, Ann Jane, 186.— Ansley Chesley, 123.— Rebecca L., 149.— Thomas, 277.
Stevenson, Harry, 391.
Steward, Lydia, 332.
Stewart, Delia Allman, 361.— Fanny, 104.
Stickney, Annie Louisa, 345.— Augustus Grosvenor, 345.— Guy C, 345.— Family, 345n.— Joseph, 154.
Stinson, WiUis, 64.
Stockbridge, Alice, 375.
Stockman, Elizabeth, 45.
Stockwell, John, 114.
Stoddard, EUzabeth, 225.
Stoel, Loray, 207.— Roxanna, 253.
Stone, , 277.— Anna, 110.— Family, llOn.— Martha, 444.— Polly, 111.— Susan E., 301.— Uriah, 111.
Storrs, Adna David, 177.— Alvah, 221.— Anna. 221.— Asahel, 221.— Caroline Alden, 177.— Dan. 229.— Delia, 229.— Ebenezer. 220.— Edward Payson, 177.— Egbert, 229.— Erastus, 221.— Harriet Asenath, 177.— Harry Carl, 177.— IradW., 312.— John, 221.— Jonathan, 221.— Lydia, 221.— Maria, 229.— May Louise, 177.— Olive, 221.— Ruben, 221.— Shubael, 221.— Vialetta, 221.
Stoutenburg, Walton Street,

446.
Stowel, Roxanna, 253.
Stratton, Elizabeth, 228.— Mary, 296.
Strong, Dolly Holbrook, 228.
Stuart, Lewis, 315.
Sturtevant, Ada Byron. 287.— Adelaide Lavinia, 287.— Deborah, 67.— Family, 287.— Josiah Dunham, 287.— JosiahO., 287.— Nancy Pope, 287, 357.— Sarah Haskell. 287.
Sumner, Caro Ames, 83.— Millard Monroe, 83.

Sumner, Robert Henry, 83.
Swan, Fred, 391.— Robert, 113.
Sweat, Josephine, 248.
Sweet, Lina M., 282.
Swift, Laura R., 254.— Lydia C. (Burgess), 149.— Phebe A., 135.
Swisher, George B., 392.— Harry L., 392.— Leslie M., 392.— LiUian A., 392.— Otis W., 392.— Thomas, 392.

Taber, James D., 150.
Tabor, Cowin, 46.— WiUiam, 294.
Taft, Nancy, 277.
Talbot, Eliza Smith, 78.— Gary Jane, 52.— Martha, 52.— Samuel. 33.
Tallman, Adolphus Murray,

324.— Almeda Maria, 324.— Catherine, 309.— Egbert Oswald, 323.— Elizabeth Freelove, 324.— Emily, 309.— Grace, 324.— Horatio S., 445.— JedidahM., 323.— John Clark, 323.— Seneca Hurd, 323.
Taplin, Hattie D., 334.
Tappan, Edward, 105.
Tarleton, Grace Louise, 391.— James B., 391.
Tarpin, Addie, 309.
Tarr, Louise Jane, 64.
Taylor, Deborah, 201.— Dorothy, 321.— Emily I., 389.— Frederick Morse, 385.— John, 58.— Lydia, 232.— MaUnda, 293.— Nancy Cathaiine, 58.— Nathaniel, 210.— Nellie T.. 249.— Wilson Morse, 385.
Tenney, , 345.
Terry, Elizabeth. 132.— Lucy, 126.
Thatcher, Lewis, 127.
Thaxter Family, 56n.
Thayer, Achsah, 212.— Eldora W., 171.— Ehza J., 65.— Ernest W., 75.— Frank H., 171.— Henry, 338.— Horatio B., 131— Mary Ella, 144.
Thomas, Agnes Jackson, 136.— Bethia, 46.— Caroline O., 118.— Clinton, 151.— Cynthia Maria, 136.— Deborah, 96.— Elizabeth, 55.— Ida Grandison, 137.— John, 50.— Mercy, 50.— Peleg, 55.— Sylvanus, 136.— Sylvanus Grandison, 137.— Sylvanus Martin, 137.
Thompson, Clarinda, 127.— Edward C, 128.— Family, 127n.— Franklin Southworth, 128.— Harriet Letitia, 114.— Helen F., 128.— Jennie F., 128.
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Thompson, Leander M., 293.— Martha Kingman, 154.— Venus, 127, 128.— William P., 128.
Thornton, Mary, 134.
Thorpe, Dayton, 335.— Verna, 335.
Throop, Mary, 217.
Thurston, Harriet Ann, 121.— Patience, 194.— Rebecca, 194.
Thwing, George, 74.
Tibbets, Harold Willis, 73.— Nathaniel, 444.
Tibbetts, Everett Emery, 73.— John Bishop, 73.— Minnie Agnes, 73.
TifFany Family, 320n.— Lois, Mrs., 231.— Rebecca, 320.
Tilden Family, 68.— Julia, 68.— Philenda, Mrs., 68.
Tillotson. Edward, 247.— Edward C. 247.— Family, 247n.— Harriet, 247, 300.— Henry, 247.— Ira, 247.— Mary Elizabeth, 247, 301.— William Southworth, 247.
Tillson Family, 170.— Lucy Anna, 170.
Tilson, Silvanus, 91.
Tingley, Emma L., 297.
Tinkham, Harriet, 130.— Josiah, 133.— Lorenzo, 107.— Otis, 129.
Tisdale, Sarah, 147.
Titcomb, Alice May, 82.— Arthur Leroy, 82.— Elwood Nathan, 82.— John Hamilton, 82.— Ora Morse, 82.— Sidney Southworth, 82.— Vernon Emery, 82.— Winifred Aurelia, 82.
Tobey, Anna. 363.
Tobin, Ann E., 152.
Todd, Elnora E., 388.— Mary Ellen, 379.
Tompkins, Carrie I., 353.— Harriet Maria, 383.— James H., 383.
Tooker, Arthur A., 326.— Beatrice Rhodes, 326.
Torrey Family, 197.— Mary, 197.
Tower Family, 180n.— Horace Baker, 180.— Horace H., 191.— Ira F., 180, 191.— William S., 180, 191.
Towne, Louisa Stuart, 124.
Townsend, George, 321.
Tracy, Sylvia E., 344.
Traphagen, Caroline, 164.
Trask, Hannah, 49.
Trautman, Burt Neville, 179.— Clair, 179.— Clarence Earnest, 179.— Cora Fern, 179.— Ethel, 179.— Ezra, 179.— Frances, 179.— Gena, 179.— John Arthur, 179.— Leslie, 179.— Myrta, 180.— Nellie, 179.— Philip, 179.— Philip Rav. 179.— Willard, 179.— William Glen, 179.— WilUs, 179.

Tra\Tis Dorothy Olive, 363.— Edna, 363.— Ethel Southworth, 363.— Fred, 363.— Myra Anna, 363.— Ida, 367.— Pearl Elvira, 363.
Tresoott, Helen Maria, 140.
Tribou, Amelia Cooeland, 124.
Tripp, Abby L., 108.— Angeline Sherman, 108.— Hannah Frances. 108.— Jireh B., 108.— Lucy, 235.— Sarah A., 304.— Sophia, 235.
Trippe, Adelaid S., 174.
Trowbridge, Caleb, 230.— Catharine Maria, 231.— Charlotte, 231.— Epaphras Southworth, 230.— Francis, 231.— Louisa, 230.— Sherman, 230.— William D., 231.
True, Abigail Watson, 274.
Tucker, Hannah P., 62, 74.— Henry, 62.— Hester, 62.— Isaac, 62.— Lucy, 62.— Mahala, 75.— Mary Jane, 62.— Samuel, 62.— Silas S., 62.— Zylpha, 62.
Turner, Annie, 153.— Grace, 39.— Marie, 296.— Winchester, 153.
Tweed, Clara Ellen, 358.
Tyson, , 351.— Herbert Greenwood, 351.— Josie Kathleen, 351.— Mabel Miller, 351.— Sue Edith, 351.

Ulrich, Marie S., 449.
Underwood, Martha, 377.
Upham, Edith, 393.— Ethelberta. 393.— Family, 393n.— Frank Brooks, 393.— Frank Kidder, 393.— John Southworth, 393.

Vail, Susanna, 256.
Vale, Susanna, 256.
Vance, Arthur Turner, 296.— Julius Comfort, 296.
Van Colt, Theo. S., 326.
Van Duyn, Gertrude, 78.
Van Home, Edward, 321.
Van Norman, Jane, 164.
Vassal, BeQJamin, 111.— Bernard Barton, 137.— Family, llln, 137n.
Vaughn, Alice, 250.— Julia, 110.
Venn, Lavinia A., 355. •

Verbeck, Alice Frederica, 379.— Alice May, 379.— Allen Frederick. 379.— Arthur Lyell, 379.— Eva Cornelia, 379.— James Henry, 379.— John Henry, 378.— Lyell Edward, 379.— Mabel Jane, 379.— Minnie Bell, 379.
Veysey, Constant Southard,

178.— Walter Hugh Peyton, 177.
Viele, Margaret, 247.
Vinal, Deborah, 47.

Wadsworth, Dexter C, 187.— Dury, 49.— Newell, 187.— Ruth, 187.— Winifred W., 187.
Wager, Mae, 337.
Waldo, Mary, 218.
Walker, Eliza A., 267.— Ella E., 452.— Ella Mae, 76.— Hannah, 448.— Hannah A., Mrs., 131.— Harriet Amanda, 266.— Julia A., 335.
Wallace, Caroline, 453.— Nellie, 306.
Walsh, Charlotte R., 343.
Walsworth, Albert Cowgill,

319.— Albert Edward, 318.— Anna, 256.— Charles Elisha, 318.— Charles William, 318.— Clark, 256.— Corneha Charlotte, 328.— Cyrus Mason, 318.— Daniel, 255, 258.— Edward Brown, 328.— Effie Southworth, 256.— Elijah, 256.— EUsha, 255, 256, 317.— Elisha Alonzo, 318.— EUza, 256.— EUzabeth, 259.— Frances Hughson, 318.— Frances Minor, 328.— Henry Ehsha, 318.— Henry Halstead, 318.— Hiram, 256.— James, 256.— Jared Stocking, 328.— John, 256.— Julia Maria, 318.— Maria Louisa, 328.— Mary Cornelia, 319, 376.— Mary Elizabeth, 328.— Nathan Halbert, 319.— Nellie Julia, 318.— Rae, 319.— Sarah Ann, 318.— Silas, 259, 327.— Silas Southworth, 328.— Sophia Brown, 328.— Susan, 256.— Susan Elvira, 318.— Warren, 256.
Waltenburger, Lucinda, 265.
Walthers, Jane, 336.
Walworth, see Walsworth.
WandeU, Ada Belle, 298.— Arthur, 298.— Eliza Fidelia, 298.— WilmarthD., 298.
Wann, Curtis M., 381.— Gilmore Southworth, 381.— Wilfred Curtis, 381.
Ward, Aaron, 449.— Abba Louisa, 261.— Abigail, 204.— Allison, 450.— Alva, 161.— Anabel Mason, 368.— Charity, 450.— Charles Albert, 368.— Clarissa, 450.— Eleanor, 450.— Ella, 311.— Ellen, 450.— Elton E., 450.— Emma A., 142.— Family, 449.— Franklin, 120, 161.— Franklin F., 4.50.— George Franklin, 161.— Helen A., 450.— Helen E., 450.
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Ward, Ideah, 450.— Juliana, 450.— Lorenzo, 450.— Martha, 450.— Mary J., 450.— Rebecca, 161.— Rebie, 161.— Rollin, 450.— Sarah, Mrs., 208.— Sarah L., 450.— Selah G., 450.— Silas, 450.— Susanna Kelley, 228.— WiUiam, 450.
Warner, Clara, 367.— Edgar, 367.— Elgin, 386.— Herman, 367.— Norman, 367.
•— Zachariah, 221.
Warren, Lydia, 198.— Martha, 322.— Royal, 263.
Washburn, Albert, 286, 356.— Anna, 137.— Effie Edson, 356.— Eleazer, 92.— Ezra Edson, 286.— Family, 93n.— Florence A., 171.— Helen G., 171.— Herbert T., 170.— Horace Wilbur, 286.— Lucy Bond, 286, 356.— Lucy L., 131.— P. Thompson, 170.— Sarah Allen, 286, 355.— Williard Newton, 356.
Waterhouse, Hannah, 242.

See Watrous.
Waterman, Asa Harold, 83.— Bethia, 79.— Charles E., 83.— Cora Virginia, 83.— Elsie, 83.— Florence Amanda, 83.— George W., 83.— Herbert B., 83.— Herbert Martin, 83.— Idella Rose, 83.— Ira Herbert, 83.— Nellie Blanche, 83.— Stella Augusta, 83.— Wilfred Allen, 83.
Watrous, Ansel W., 243.— Asenath, 243.— Elijah, 200.— Gideon, 243.— Hannah, 242.— Mary, 243.— Sally, 244.
Wayte, Ellen, 218.
Weaver, Christy Ann, 327.
Webb, Anne, 215.— Family, 215n.
Webber, F. W., 158.— Henry Dalton, 358.— Maria Gilbert, 357.— Samuel Gilbert, 357.— Sarah Southworth, 358.
Webster, Abbie, 396.— Alexander, 297.— Alfred Dewey, 371.— Alice Southworth, 371.— Bradford Grey, 371.— Clinton Fremont, 159.— Emily, 135, 297, 366.
-Fanny M., 297.— Flora E., 297.— Frederick Probst, 371.— Grace J., 297.— Hannah, 297.— Joseph L., 297.— Marv Jane, 371.— Sarah, 396.— Walter Wright, 371.

Webster, Wealthy, 365.— Wilfred D., 297.
Weed, Cornelia Elizabeth,

317.
Weeks, Ehnor Frances, 163.— Family, 163n, I67n.— George Lyman, 163— Harry Augustus, 163.— Mercy Tobey, 167.
Weidman, Florence M., 375.
Weightman, Elizabeth, 218.
Welcome, Annie, 54.

Weldon, Sally Cole, 288.
Welles, Grace, 396.— J. Frank, 347.— Maria Wolcott, 396.— Thomas Clayton, 396.
Wells, Abigail, 202.— Family, 202.— George, 327.— Mary, 300.
Wentworth, Victoria, 62.
West, Patience, 93.
Weston, Edward B., 59.— Elnathan, 37.— Family, 37n, 44n.— Jacob, 44.— Jane, 45.— Joseph, 44, 45.— Mary, 37, 45.— Mary S., 95.— Nathaniel, 37.— Otis, 50.— Priscilla, 37.— Samuel, 37.— Thomas, 44, 45.— Zabdiel, 37.
Wheat, Porter A., 313.
Wheaton, Arthur Southworth,

364.— Ezra Almon, 364.— Julia Laura, 364.— James Calvin, 364.— Lucy, 47, 54.— Mary Maria, 364.— Nathan Phihps, 364.
Wheeler, Hannah, 213. ^'
Whipple, Henry S., 294.
Whitaker, Morris Mortimer,

178.
Whitcomb, Henry Bassett,

161.— Herbert, 161.— Mary Lynnfield, 161.— Mary Noyes, 161.— Pearl, 161.— Simeon Lynnfield, 161.
White, , 258.— Bertha S., 174.— Catharine, 326.— David C, 310.— Edwin O., 236.— Florence A., 374.— Huldah, 225.— Kate Lane, 169.— Lucy, 236.— March, 224.— Nathan, 226.
Whiteman, Elizabeth, 218.
Whiting, Caleb, 208, 209.— James, 63.— Sara Etta, 70.
Whitmarch, Carrie May, 365.— Laura B., 365.— Myrtie E.. 365.— Tracy, 365.— Warren T., 365.— Wealthy R., 365.
Whitmore. Martha, 256.
Whitney, Ada Maria, 377.— Alice Marie. 378.— Alice M., 378.— Alta, 307.— Ann, 116.— Clarence. 378.— Flosie Alice, 378.

Whitney, Franklin Allen, 377.— Grace, 378.— James Harvey, 377.— Jay Harvey, 377.— Keller M., 378.— Lydia CordeUa, 377.— Lyell Aldrich, 378.— Lyman C, 378.— Martha Jane, 378, 399.— Mills Henry, 378.— Sanford Satterly, 377.— Sarah (Fitch), Mrs., 255.— Thirza Delia, 378, 398.— WiOiam Plumb, 378.— Wilham M., 377.
Whittlesey, Elizabeth Wil-

liams, 292.— Family, 292n.— Richard, 292.
Wicker, Cassius, 300.
Wight, Lydia D., 66.
Wilbor, Daniel, 201.— Joshua, 201.— Lydia, 201.— Mary, 201.— Philip, 201.— Sarah, 201.— Wilham, 200.

See Wilbur.
Wilbur, Abby Thomas, 249.— Mary, 198.— Thomas, 249.— Warren, 293.

See Wilbor.
Wilcox, William Seward, 248.
Wild, Anna, 265.— Charlotte, 271.
Wilde, Ann Mary, 184.— Howard M., 360.
Wilder Family, 52n.— Flora, 316.— Lydia, 52.— Theophilus, 52.
Wiley. Ehza, 269.
Willard, Benjamin, 181.— Bertha A., 391.— William L., 347.
Willcox, Jonathan S., 241.
Wilham, Emma J., 274.
Williams, Abalena, 290.— Abner, 90.— Cahan, 290.— Caroline F., 291.— Charles, 214.— EhzabethM., 338.— Erastus Hayden, 291.— Eunice Amelia, 291.— Family, 89.— Herbert Frith, 162.— James Edwin, 291.— Justus, 241.— LiUian C, 349.— Rebekah, 196.— Richard, 241.— Richard Calvin, 291.— Samuel, 207.— Submit, 291.
Willitts, George E., 321.
Wilson, Adelle F., 275.— Bernice, 275.— Bertha G., 275.— Charles H., 275.— Corroden P., 275.— Helen, Mrs.. 249.— Nancy M., 275.— Norman G., 275.
Wilter, Mattie J., 388.
Wiltshire. William, 199.
W^inans, Eva Louisa, 315.— George Henry, 315.— Joel Elisha, 315.
Winchell, Mary Louise Bagley,

380.
Winchester, Susan, 202.
Winslow, Ann, 87.— Family, S5n, 210n.
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Winslow, Lois, 210.
Winsor, Deborah S., 68.— Peter, 47.— Richard, 68.— William G., 68.
Winters, Ida May, 285.
Witherell, Thomas, 94.
Wood, Alonzo, 217.— Charles, 217.— Cornelia Savery, 318.— Emmons, 144.— Hope, 105.— Isaac, 92.— Jane, 289.— Sarah Adella, 295.— Sardin, 269.— Semantha R., 100, 115.— Wilham, 217.
Woodard, Nancy, 151.
Woodbury, Caleb, 303.— Family, 303.— Harriet Southworth, 303.— Jane Eliza, 303.
Woodman, Enoch Brownell,

352— Rebecca C, 120.
Woods, Miranda, 239.
Woodward, Alden P., 171.

Woodward, Alice S., 176.— Emma Sarah, 176.— George L. D., 176.— John Marshall, 176.— Lora E., 176.— Loulou A., 176.— Marion Alden, 171.— Maud Washburn, 171.— Nathaniel P., 176.
Woodworth, Charles E., 137.— Elisha, 201.— Ehzabeth, 194.— Esther, 201.— Family, 20 In, 254n.— Hezekiah, 201.— Joshua Hyde, 254.— Mary Raymond, 254.— Samuel, 201.
Worcester, Alice Frances, 163.— Anna Parsons, 164.— Edward, 163.— Mary Aldis, 163.— Maude Louisa, 163.— Paul Dudley, 164.
Worthington, Alfred, 244.
Wrangham, Charles Henry,

390.— Fanny Southworth, 389.

Wrangham, Helena Shaefer,
390.— Thomas J., 389.

Wright, , 210.— Ada R., 139.— Alfred M., 237.— Carrie Myrtis, 84.— Edwin Augustus, 84.— Emily S., 379.— Family, 328n.— Lydia Lucinda, 328.— Nathan E., 274.— Nellie, 307.
Wyman Family, 48.— Frances, 141.— Gay, 322.— Henry A., 146.— Jane, 48.— John, 48.— Mercy, 48.— William, 48.

Yeo, Ralph Anderson, 188.— William S., 188.
Young, , 276.— Jessie, 276.— Walter Monroe, 333.— Willard, 276.
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Aberdeen, Scotland, 91n.
Abington, Mass., 47, 67, 68,

77. 119. 135. 147, 181.
261.

Acushnet. Mass., 132. 158.
AdamsNTlle. Mich., 392.
Adrian, Mich., 248, 303, 304,

315, 320, 377, 385, 400.
Adrian, Mo., 319, 377, 378.
Akron, N. Y., 250, 310.
Akron, O., 187.
Albany, N. Y., 247, 282, 306,

317 373
Albany, 'Ore.,' 115, 151, 152,

187, 188.
Albion, Me.. 150.
Albion, Mich., 321. 399.
Albion. N. Y., 260, 328, 373.
Alcott, Colo., 374.
Alexander, N. Y., 315.
Alexandria, Va., 66, 230.
Algonquin, 111., 333.
Allegan. Mich.. 259.
Allen. Mich., 223, 259, 328,

389.
Allenstown, N. H., 72.
Alliance, O., 451.
Altamont, N. Y., 276.
Ames, N. Y., 314, 375.
Amesbury, Mass., 109.
Amherst, Mass., 101, 122, 227.
Amite City, La., 271.
Andover, Mass., 177, 322.
Angelica, N. Y., 448.
Anoka, Minn., 303.
Anthony, R. I., 396.
Antioch, lU., 191.
Antrim, N. H.. 182.
Antwerp, N. Y.. 100.
Apsonville, 296.
Arietta, N. Y., 398.
Arkona, Ont., 338.
Arlington, Mass., 395.
Armada, ilich., 337.
Armour, S. D., 310.
Ashfield, Mass., 121.
Ashford, Ct., 205n. 229, 278,

346, 347, 396.
Ashland, Mass., 131, 177.
Ashtabula, O.. 226.
Ashton. England 107n. 130n.
Athol, Mass.. 113.
Atlanta. Ga., 281, 351, 352,

451.
Atlantic, la., 104, 125.
Attleboro, Mass., 109, 110,

134.
Atwater, O., 451.
Auburn, Mass., 110, 138.
Auburn, Me., 76. 82, 83, 138.
Auburn, N. H., 139.
Auburn, N. Y., 317.
Auburndale, Mass., 353.
Augusta. Me., 74, 146, 325.
Aurora. 111.. 324, 380. 381.
Aurora. Mo., 308.
Au?able Forks, N. Y., 306.
Austerfield, England, In.
Avon, Mass., 116, 153, 154.
Avon. N. Y.. 304. 328.
Avon Springs, N. Y., 248, 304.

Bakersfield, Vt., 152.
Baldwinsville, Mass, 312.
Ballston Spa, N. Y., 264, 339.
Baltimore, Md., 293, 318, 330,

351.
Bangor, Me., 50, 64, 347.
Bangor, N. Y., 207, 230, 275.
Banning. Cal., 390.
Barnstable, Mass., 127n.
Barre, Mass., 137.
Barre, N. Y., 315, 316.
Barrington, Mass., 202.
Bartlett, N. Y., 114, 151.
Batavia, N. Y., 310, 316, 317.
Bath, Me., 74, 444.
Bath, N. Y., 224.
Batley, Eng., 33.
Baton Rouge, La., 290.
Battle Creek, Mich., 368, 384.
Bayard, Kan., 187.
Beaufort District, S. C, 136.
Bedford, N. H., 331.
Beggs, Ind. Ter., 351.
Belding, Mich., 308.
Belfast, Me., 224, 262, 263.
Bellevue, Mich., 247, 301, 303,

368.
Beloit, Wis., 187, 233.
Benicia, Cal., 400.
Bennington, Vt., 100, 115,

322 329.
Benson,' Vt.,' 259, 329, 389,

390.
Berkeley, Cal., 328.
Berlin, Ct., 221, 288.
Berlin, Mass., 278.
Berlin, Mich., 337.
Bernardston, Mass., 146.
Beverly, Mass., 361.
Biddeford, Me., 63, 329.
Binghamton, N. Y., 296.
Binghamton, Pa., 363.
Black River Falls, Wis., 394.
Bloomfield, Ct., 344, 347, 394.
Bloomfield, Wis., 228.
Bloomingdale, Mich., 392
Boothbay, Me., 443, 444, 445.
Bosanget. Ont., 265, 337.
Boston, 25, 39, 49, 56, 62, 66,

69, 70, 71, 75, 78, 83, 94,
102, 103, 113, 123, 124,
140, 144, 146, 150, 163,
164, 165, 171, 177, 178,
179, 180, 183, 184, 185,
186, 188, 192, 205, 224,
225, 261, 264, 267, 271,
311, 325, 330, 331, 332,
334, 335, 340, 348, 357,
358, 360, 391, 445, 446.

Bowdoin, Me., 75.
Bowdoinham, Me., 53, 64,

444, 445.
Bowling Green, Ky., 299.
Bradford, N.H., 221.
Bradford, Vt., 225, 264, 268,

272, 334, 339, 340, 342.
Braintree, Mass., 63, 83, 116n,

147, 148, 149, 183, 186.
192, 227, 261, 277, 345,
360.

Branchville, Tex., 351.
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Braunfels, Tex., 285.
Bridgeport, Ct., 219, 340.
Bridgewater, Mass., 57, 78,

79, 83, 84, 88, 89, 90, 91,
92, 93, 98, 99, 110, 111,
116, 120, 182, 286.

Bridgewater, N. Y., 256, 257,
319, 320, 322, 323, 324,
325, 381, 382, 383, 384.

Bridgewater, Pa., 245, 296,
364, 365.

Brigham City, Utah, 269.
Brighton, Mass., 163, 177, 367.
Brighton, N. Y., 251.
Bristol, Mass., 47.
Bristol, Me., 57, 128.
Bristol, R. I., 33, 136, 193,

197, 198, 203, 217, 281.
Broadalbin, N. Y., 380.
Bristol, England, 6.

Brockton, Mass., 75, 76, 117,
118, 119, 120, 131, 145,
146, 147, 149, 154, 155,
158, 159, 171, 172, 173,
176. 181, 182, 183, 184.

Brock\'ille, Ont., 327.
Brookdale, Pa., 365.
Brookfield, Mass., 39, 92, 212,

236.
Brookfield, N. Y., 222.
Brooklyn, Ct., 207.
Brooklyn, N. Y., 114, 122, 143,

150, 151, 164, 177, 178,
258, 291, 298, 304, 310,
326, 327, 332, 355, 356,
374, 386, 389, 445.

Brooklyn, Pa., 298.
Brownstown, Ind., 381.
Buckland, Mass., 228.
Buena Ventura, Cal., 248.
Buena Vista, Cal., 169.
Buffalo, N. Y., 151, 305, 307,

309, 350, 387, 393.
Burlington, Kan., ISS.
Burlington, N. Y., 257, 319,

320.
Burlington Flats, N. Y., 222.
Burnt Mills, N. J., 164.
Butler, Mo., 378.
Butler, N. Y., 247.

Calhoun, la, 179.
California, 66, 71, 117, 119,

120, 147, 1.53, 168, 169,
235, 248, 256, 279, 286,
304, 348. 368.

Cambridge, Mass., 105, llOn,
120n, 124, 128, 140, 141,
159, 205, 267, 274, 342,
358. 359.

Cambridge. N. Y., 319.
Cambridge, Vt., 152, 153, 189.
Cambridge City, la., 316.
Cambridgeport, Mass., 267.
Camden, N. Y., 255, 319, 320,

377, 378, 380, 381.
Campello, Mass., 131, 143, 145,

173.
Canajoharie, N. Y., 222.
Candia, N. H., 263.
Cane River, La., 65, 75.
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Canterburv, Ct., 204.
Canton, Mass. 98, 113, 141,

143, 146, 149, 186.

Canton, N. Y., 204, 225, 226,
227, 270, 275, 344, 394,
395.

Canton, 269.
Capac, Mich., 265, 337, 339.

Cape Cod, 14.

Cape Sable, 52.

Carbondale, Pa., 319.
Carlisle, Pa., 400.
Carmel, Me., 61.

Carver, Mass., 106, 127, 130,

135, 169, 170, 173.

Cassopolis, Mich., 335, 392.

Cassville, N. Y., 325, 383.
Castine, Me., 393.
Castleton, N. H., 368.
Castleton, Vt., 70, 450.

Cato, N. Y., 223.
Cayuga Co., N. Y., 100.

Cedar Creek, Va., 363.

Cedar Grove, la., 71.

Cedar Rapids, la., 285.

Cedar Springs, Mich., 338.

Centerbrook, Ct., 239, 242,
290.

Centralia, 111., 367.

Chadron, Neb., 189, 301, 369.

Chanlin, Ct., 253, 312.
Charles River, Mass., 287.
Charleston, Me., 62.

Charleston, S. C, 59, 101, 121,

122, 289.
Charlestown, Mass., 58, 70, 71,

81, 261, 350.
Charlton, Mass., Ill, 303,

332.
Chatham, 111., 367.
Chatham, N. Y., 352.

Chazy, N. Y., 390.
Chelmsford, Mass., 395.

Chelsea, Mass., 56, 64, 103,
120, 135, 444, 446.

Cherry Valley, N. Y., 288.

Chester, Ct., 200, 212, 213,
215, 216, 217, 238, 239,
243, 244, 245, 246, 300.

Chester, Mass., 213.
Chester, Vt., 104.
Chesterfield, Ct., 294.
Chesterfield, Mass.. 98, 112,

227.
ChicaRo, 111., 114, 125, 191,

247, 255, 260, 265, 276,

293, 304, 318. 319, 324,

326, 330, 333, 335, 338,

353, 368, 370, 372, 381,
392, 395, 396, 452.

Chicopee, Mass., 262, 332, 391,
394.

Chicopee Falls, Mass., 101,

120, 121, 155.
China, Me., 142.
Chippewa Falls. Wis., 187.

Cincinnati, O., 373.
Claiborne, Ala., 60.
Ciaremont, N. H., 322.

Clarendon, Vt., 448, 451.
Clarion, Pa., 388.
Clark Co., Ala., 59.
Clarksville, N. Y., 374.
Claro, Mich., 266.
Claymorganshire, Wales, 89n.
Clayton, Cal., 237.
Cleveland, O., 162, 255, 288,

299, 304, 327, 352, 450.

Clinton, N. Y., 114, 151, 279,
348, 349.

Clyde, N. Y., 384.
Cocheset, Mass., 171.

Coffeeville, Ala., 60.
Cohoes. N. Y., 260, 264, 266,

329 339
Colchester, Ct., 255, 316, 354.

Coldwater, Mich., 307, 309,
315.

Colerain, Mass., 277.
Collinsville, III., 368, 369.
Colliiisville, Mo., 300.
Colorado Springs, Colo., 178.
Colton, N. Y., 276.
Columbia, N. H., 354.
Columbia, S. C, 289.
Columbiaville, Mich., 269, 341.
Columbus, O., 151, 187.

Colyton, England, 146n.
Commington, Mass., 92.

Concord, Mich., 384.
Concord, N. H., 159, 168, 191.
Conesville, la., 179.
Conesviile, O., 179, 180.
Conkling, Mich., 234.
Conkling Forks, N. Y., 295.
Corinna, Me., 46, 53, 60, 61,

62, 72, 73, 82.

Corinth, Vt., 268, 334.
Cornwall, Ct., 384.
Corsicana, Tex., 280.
Cottage City, Mass., 171.
Coventry, Ct., 199, 204, 211.
Covington, N. Y., 228, 341.
Craigsville, Va., 397, 398.
Cranston, R. I., 133, 135.
Croton, N. Y., 313.
Crown Point, 42, 46.
Culbertson, Neb., 141.
Cumberland, Me., 54, 345.
Cutler, Me., 76.

Dallas, Tex., 351.
Dalton, N. H., 267.
Damariscotta, Me., 446.
Dana, Mass., 175.
Danbury, Ct., 453.
Danielsonville, Ct., 345.
Dansville, Pa., 297.
Dartmouth, England, 2, 4.

Dartmouth, Mass., 108, 117,
155, 157, 190, 211.

Dayton, O., 354.
Dedham, Mass., 120n, 146,

160n, 224, 262.
Deep River, Ct., 241, 242, 291,

292, 293, 294, 295, 361,
362.

Deep River, Ct., see Say-
brook, Ct.

Deerfield, N. H., 268.
Deering, Me., 160.
Deer Isle, Me., 162.
Defiance, O., 230, 274.
Delhi, N. Y., 349.
Delta, N. Y., 256, 318.
Denver, Colo., 248, 276, 345,

381, 388.
Derby, Ct., 293.
Des Moines, la., 139.
Detroit, Mich., 123, 235, 271,

394.
Dexter, Me., 62.
Dickerson Landing, Canada,

270.
Dighton, Mass., 57, 69, 90n,

107, 135, 200, 208, 232,
233, 281.

Dixon, III., 74, 393.
Dorchester, Mass., 56, 98n,

140, 142, 143, 144, 147,
164, 177, 178, 180, 183,
184, 391.

Dorchester Heights, Mass., 91.

Dorset, Vt., 223, 225, 226,
259, 269, 270, 329, 330,
389

Douglas', Mass., 208, 231, 277,
278, 279.

Dover, Del., 256.
Dover, Mass., 119.
Dowagiac, Mich., 335, 392.
Downer's Grove, III., 378.

Doylestown, Pa., 360.
Dracut, Mass., 118, 159.
Dryden, N. Y., 218, 251, 310,

311, 371, 372.
Dublin, Ireland, 123, 124.
Dublin, Ind., 180.
Dudley, Mass., 273.
Duke Place, London, 2, 5.

Duluth, Minn., 370.
Dundas, Minn., 270, 271, 341,
Durand, Wis., 270, 271.
Dutchess Co., N. Y., 251.
Duxburrow, 22n, 29, 31, 32.
Duxbury, Mass., 1, 29, 36, 37,

38, 39, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46,
47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54,
55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 67, 68,
69, 70, 71, 77, 78, 93n,
97n, 193, 195, 263.

Dyer, Alaska, 71.

Earlville, N. Y., 251, 325.
East Boston, 144.
East Bridgewater, Mass., 123,

135, 136, 184.
East Cambridge, Mass., 159.
East Fairlee, Vt., 264.
Eastford, Ct., 312, 346, 347.
East Freetown, Mass., 129.
East Haddam, Ct., 213, 214,

215, 245, 246, 298, 299.
Eastham, Mass., 23, 30, 32,

394.
East Marshfield, 148.
Easton, Mass., 50, 57, 98, 99,

112, 131, 145, 147, 149,
171, 172; 173, 182.

East Orange, N. J., 349.
East Stoughton, Mass., 116,

154.
East Sudburv, Mass., 331.
East Terapleton, Mass., 182,

191.
East Williamsburg, Ont., 222,

258
Eaton, N. Y., 94, 236.
Eau Claire, Wis., 276, 354.
Eden, Vt., 276.
Edgartown, Mass., 284, 355.
Edgewood, Pa., 155.
Edgewood, R. I., 134.
Edmeston, N. Y., 323.
Edmond, Okla., 399.
Edmore, Mich., 338.
Elba, N. Y., 254, 315, 316.
Elgin, III., 139.
Elizabeth, N. J., 397.
Elkton, Mich., 336.
Elkton, S. D., 293.
Elmira, N. Y., 373.
Elmwood, Mass., 165.
El Paso, Tex., 139.
Emmett, Mich., 299.
Emporia, Kan., 384.
Enfield, Mass., 267.
Ennis, Tex., 351.
Erving, Mass., 125, 182.
Essex, Ct., 240, 290, 293. 294,

361, 362.
Evanston, lU., 163, 319, 368.
Exeter, Me., 61, 62, 73, 74,

82.

Fairfax, Vt., 99, 100, 115, 151,
152, 153, 188.

Fairhaven, Mass., 117, 131,
132, 155, 157, 158, 189,
212.

Fairhaven, Vt., 330.
Fairlee, Vt., 228, 267, 269,

339
Fall River, Mass., 80, 110,

157, 169, 184.
Falmouth, Mass., 157, 166,

167.
Falmouth, N. H., 157.
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Faribault, Mian., 271, 341,
352 353.

Farmington, "Ct., 247, 301.
Farmington, Wis.. 272.
Fayette, Me., 53, 60.
Fayetteville, Tenn., 280, 323,

350 351
Felchvilie, Vt., 322.
Fillmore, 111., 342, 393.
Fishkill-on-the-Hudson, N. Y.,

301.
Fitchburg, Mass., 124, 172.
Fitzwilliam, N. H., 114, 182.
Flint, Mich., 373.
Florence, Ala., 333.
Florida, N. Y., 222, 256.
Flushing, L. I., 368.
Flycreek, N. Y., 373.
Forest, Ontario, 338, 339.
Forest Lake, Pa., 295, 296.
Forestville, N. Y., 250, 305,

370.
Fort Apache, Ariz., 393.
Fort Bannett, S. D., 400.
Fort Bliss, Tex., 370.
Fort Huron, La., 264. ,

Fort Richardson, Tex., 400.
Fort Saunders, Wyo., 370.
Fort Snelling, 369, 370.
Fort Stanwix, N. Y., 222.
Fort Sully, S. D., 400.
Fort Ticonderoga, 215.
Fort Vancouver, Wash., 370.
Fort WaUa Walla, Wash. Ter.,

393
Fort wilUam Henry, 90, 92,

208.
Fort Winnebago, Wis., 328.
Fort Worth, Tex., 280.
Fox, 111., 377, 378.
Foxboro, Mass., 70, 167.
Framingham, Mass., 279.
Frankfort, Germany, 62.
Frankfort, N. Y., 222.
Franklin, Ct., 254.
Franklin, Mass.. 181, 191, 211,

233, 322, 347.
Franklin, N. Y., 372.
Franklin, Pa., 295, 297, 366.
Franklin Falls, N. H., 396.
Franklin Forks, Pa., 364.
Fredericksburg, Va., 154.
Freeport, Me., 45, 51, 52, 55,

59.
Freetown, Mass., 107, 129,

134, 198, 208, 210.
Fresno, Cal., 169.
Fulton, N. Y., 312, 313, 314.

Galena, Kan., 248.
Gallatin, Tenn., 118.
Gallingertown, Ontario, 387.
Gambler, O., 162, 163.
Gardiner, Me., 117, 332, 446.
Gardner, Mass., 113, 264.
Genesee, Mich., 269.
Genesee Co., Mich., 269, 341.
Geneva, N. Y., 448.
Genoa, N. Y., 200, 217, 246,

247, 249, 300.
Germantown, Pa., 360, 361.
Gettysburg, Pa., 297.
Geyser, Mont., 128.
Gilbertville, Ma.ss., 138, 175.
Gildersome, England, 33.
Gilead, Me., 162.
Giles Co., Tenn., 351.
Gilmantown, N. Y., 353.
Gilmantown, Wis., 354.
Glasgow, Scotland, 123.
Glastonbury, Ct., 214.
Glenburn, Me., 81.
Clendale, Mont., 451.
Glens Falls, N. Y., 164.
Glenville, O.. 299.
Glenwood, Mich., 335.

Gloucester, Mass., 49, 345.
Glover, Vt., 394.
Glovers\alle, N. Y., 261.
Gorham, Me.,
Gorham, N. H., 160.
Grafton, Mass., 113, 114.
Granby, Mass., 137.
Grandledge, Mich., 308.
Grand Rapids, Mich., 234.
Granite, Okla., 399.
Grant City, Mo., 379.
Granville, N. Y., 315, 316.
Gray, Me., 443.
Greene, Me., 53, 54, 63, 66,

75, 76, 77.
Greenfield, Me., 81, 93.
Greenwich, R. I., 105.
Grinnell, la, 126.
Guilford, Ct., 258, 294.
Guilford, Me., 82.
Guilford, N. Y., 373, 374.

Hackensack, N. J., 104, 165,
355

Haddam, Ct., 212, 214, 216,
238, 239, 241, 244.

Haddam Neck, Ct., 214.
Hadley Falls, Mass., 101.
Halifax, Mass., 83, 93.
Halifax, N. S., 274, 443.
Hallstead, Pa., 298.
Halsey Valley, N. Y., 301.
Halseyville, N. Y., 368.
Hamburg, S. C, 230.
Hamilton, N. Y., 283, 284,

352, 353.
Hampton, N. Y., 373.
Hampton, Va., 400.
Hampton, Vt., 152, 189.
Hancock, Mass., 251, 307, 308.
Hancock, N. Y., 308.
Hanover, Ind., 72.
Hanover, Mass., 53, 56, 62,

63, 64, 65, 75, 78.
Hanover, Me., 46.
Hanover, N. H., 140, 164, 176,

177, 205, 221, 224, 261.
Hanson, Mass., 78, 135, 149,

159, 160.
Hardwick, Mass., Ill, 137,

138, 175, 190, 212.
Harp.swell, Me., 66, 75.
Harrison, Neb., 190.
Hartford, Ct., 152, 202n, 244,

276, 293, 346.
Hartland, Vt., 263.
Havana, West Indies, 52.
Haverhill, Mass., 360.
Haverhill, N. H., 322.
Hays, Kan., 381.
Heaston, Okla., 378.
Hebron, Ct., 346.
Heidelberg, Germany, 62.
Henige House, London, 2, 5.

Herkimer Co., N. Y., 100.
Highgate, Vt., 115, 153.
High Hill, Tex., 396.
Highland Falls, N. Y., 395.
Hillsdale, N. Y., 371.
Hilo, Hawaii, 328.
Hilton Head, S. C, 345.
Hinckley, O., 143.
Hingham, England, 93n, 180n.
Hingham, Mass., 52, 56, 57,

70, 93n, 112n, 180n, 194.
Hinsdale, Mass., 301.
Hockanum, Ct., 276.
Holbrook, Mass., 63, 184, 186.
Holden, Me.. 160.
Holland, Mass., 273.
Holland, Mich., 310.
Holyoke, Mass., 175, 191, 278.
Honolulu, 58.
Hope, N. Y., 328.
Hopedale, Mass., 331.
Hopkinton, Mass., 56, 131.

Houston, Tex., 260.
Hudson, Mass., 139, 286, 356.
Hudson, Wis., 74.
Hull, Mass., 65n, 88.
Huntington, Ct., 293.
Huntley, 111., 323, 324.
Huntsville, Ala., 385.
Hyde Park, Mass., 126, 284.

Ilion, N. Y., 323, 324.
Imlay, Mich., 337.
Independence, Kan., 367.
Indianapolis, Ind., 187.
lola, Kan., 152.
Iowa City, la., 275.
Ipswich, England, 93n.
Ira Hill, N. Y., 312.
Tsla, Argyllshire, Scotland, 60.
Island Pond, Vt., 160.
Ithaca, N. Y., 217, 247, 248,

2.50, 300, 301, 302, 303,
306, 307, 310.

Ivoryton, Ct., 294.

Jackson, Mich., 384, 399.
Jacksonville, 394.
Jamaica Plain, Mass., 166,

287.
Jamestown, N. Y., 305.
JanesvUle, Wis., 374.
Jasper, Tex., 139.
Jay, Me., 116.
Jefferson, Me., 184.
Jefferson, Mich., 392.
Jersey City, N. J., 144.
Jewett City, Ct., 276.
Juliet, lU., 293.

Kalamazoo, Mich., 299, 315,
338, 367.

Kansas City, Mo., 165, 390.
Keene, N. H., 328.
Kennebeck, 24.
Kenosha, Wis., 330.
Kensington, Ct., 288.
Keokuk, la., 396.
Kewadin, Mich., 312.
Kilburn, Wis., 188.
Kingsbury, N. Y., 114, 115,

150.
Kingston, Mass., 44, 50, 56,

57, 67, 78, 199.
Kingstown, Mass., 199.
Kingsville, O., 225.
Kirkwood, N. J., 366.
Kittery, Me., 340.
Knowlesville, N. Y., 288.

La Crosse, Wis., 151, 152, 187,
188.

Lafayette, Ind., 163.
Lairdsville, N. Y., 114.
Lake Benton, 293.
Lake Champlain, 214.
Lakeville, Mass., 90, 95, 96,

106, 107, 126, 127, 129,
131, 133, 136, 167, 168,
169, 173, 190.

Lancaster, Mass., 143.
Lancaster, N. H., 340.
Lansingburg, N. Y., 390.
Lapeer, Mich., 341.
Laramie City, Wyo., 351, 388.
Las Animas, Colo., 388.
Lawrence, Mass., 142, 172,

268.
Lawrence, N. Y., 314.
Lawsxnlle, Pa., 245, 295, 296,

297. 364, 365, 366.
Lawsville Centre, Pa., 214,

244, 245, 295, 296, 297,
298, 363, 364.

Lawton, Mich., 336.
Lebanon, Ct., 43, 196, 211.
Lebanon, N. H., 221, 224, 268.
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Lebanon, N. Y., 235.
Lee, N. Y., 318.
Lee Centre, N. Y., 318.
Leeds, England, 353.
Leeds, Me., 54, 60, 66, 75,

76, 77.
Leipsic, Saxony, 165, 305,

311.
Leon Junction, Tex., 396.
Leoni, Mich., 321, 322.
Leonia, Mich., 320.
Leroy, Mich., 335, 391, 392.
Leroy, N. Y., 328, 371.
Lester, N. Y., 228.
Lewis, Iowa, 125, 126.
Lexington, Mass., 103.
Lexington, Ky., 310.
Leyden, Holland, 1, 2, 3, 5,

7, 16, 21, 29, 108n.
Liberty, Pa., 245, 296, 298,

363, 366.
Limestone, Me., 268.
Lincoln, Kan., 384.
Lindsborg, Kan., 304.
Lisbon, Ct., 205.
Lisbon, Me., 76.
Lisbon, N. H., 268.
Lisbon, N. Y., 394.
Lisbon FaOs, Me., 76.
Litchfield, Ct., 296, 359, 360.
Litchfield, Me., 64, 76.
Litchfield, Mich., 328, 329,

388.
Little Compton, R. I., 29, 33,

121, 193, 194, 195, 196,
198, 199, 200, 201, 202,
208, 209, 210, 217, 218,
232, 233, 234, 235, 246,
247, 248, 249, 250, 279.

Little Falls, N. Y., 115, 260,
261. 340.

Littlefield, Me., 60.
Little Shasta, Cal., 309.
Littleton, Mass., 278.
Littleton, N. H., 267.
Livermore, Me., 154.
Liverpool, N. S., 68.
Livingston Co., 111., 259.
Livonia, N. Y., 328, 371.
Locke, N. Y., 249, 250, 305,

307.
Lockport, 111., 324.
Lockport, N. Y., 239, 250,

307, 448, 449, 452.
Loda, 111., 382, 384.
Logansport, Ind., 151.
London, England, 2, 5, 8, 104n,

165.
Long Island, Casco Bay, Me.,

39.
Londonderry, Ireland, 148n.
Londonderry, N. H., 138n.
Long Island, 221.
Longmeadow, Mass., 227.
Loomis, N. Y., 313.
Los Angeles, Cal., 180.
Louisburg, N. S., 39, 120n.
Louisville, Ky., 328.
Louisville, N. Y., 270, 271.
Loup City, Neb., 318.
Lowell, Mass., 59, 71, 80, 84,

118, 144, 159, 273, 329,
330, 331, 390, 396.

Lyme, Ct., 193, 195, 197, 202,
203, 243, 292, 294, 362.

Lyme, N. H., 110, 111, 112,
138, 139, 140, 175, 176,
177.

Lyme Centre, N. H., 176.
Lyndon, Vt., 322.
Lynn, Mass., 70, 105, 120n,

128, 129. 142, 168, 186,
193n, 228, 229, 272, 273,
274, 342, 343.

Lynnfield, Mass., 128.
Lynnfield Centre, Mass., 128.

Madrid, N. Y., 152.
Madison, Ct. (7), 242.
Madison, N. Y., 233, 234, 235,

282, 283, 284, 285, 352,
353.

Mahoopeny, Pa., 298.
Maine, N. H., 363.
Maine, N. Y., 363.
Maiden, Mass., 75, 79, 80,

104, 161, 330.
Malone, N. Y., 275, 276.
Manchester, Mass., 190.
Manchester, N. H., 79, 139,

176, 191, 263, 265.
Manchester, N. Y., 218, 250,

308, 309, 371.
Manila, P. I., 370, 400.
Mansfield, Ct., 198, 203, 204,

205, 207, 219, 220, 221,
222, 223, 224, 226, 226,
227, 229, 230, 252, 253,
254, 255, 259, 260, 264,
312, 315.

Mansfield, Mass., 147, 281.
Marblehead, Mass., 272, 342.
Marcellus, N. Y., 302.
Marengo Co., Ala., 59.
Marion, Ala., 289.
Marion, la., 285.
Marion, Mass., 106.
Marlboro, Mass., 172, 186.
Marlboro, O., 451.
Marlboro, Vt., 449.
Marshall, Mich., 217, 246, 247,

249, 250, 301, 302, 335,
369, 399.

Marshall, N. Y., 383.
Marshfield, Mass., 32, 42, 46,

51, 78, 97, 103n, 109, 174.
Marshfield, Wis., 341, 342.
Marysville, Cal., 328, 379.
Masonville, N. Y., 374.
Matanzas, Cuba, 400.
Mattapoisett, Mass., 109, 199,

210, 211, 236, 237, 287,
288, 356, 357, 358.

Maysfield, Tex., 351.
McGregor, Man., 327.
McGregor, Tex., 281, 350, 351.
McPhersonville, Ga., 289.
Meadow Woods, Ct., 242.
Meadville, Pa., 370, 374.
Medfield, Mass., 197n.
Medford, Mass., 69, 70, 71, 79,

80, 81, 177, 258, 332.
Medina, Mich., 235.
Melrose, Mass., 58, 264, 334,

335.
Memphis, Tenn., 72, 151, 280.
Mendon, Ma.ss., 197.
Mendovi, Wis., 354.
Menomonie, Wis., 188.
Mentor, O., 384.
Merced, Cal., 169.
Mereton, England, 163.
Meriden, Ct., 294.
Mesa, Colo., 378.
Metamora, III., 82.
Mexico, Mex.j 280. ,

Mexico, N. Y., 223, 256, 258,
312, 313, 320, 321.

Middleboro, Mass., 69, 79, 83,
84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90,
91, 92, 95, 96, 98, 104,
105, 106, 107, 108, 109,
110, 126, 127, 128, 129,
130, 131, 132, 133, 135,
136, 159, 166, 167, 168,
169, 170, 171, 172, 173,
181, 190, 211, 236, 237,
286.

Middleboro, O., 143.
Middleboro, Vt., 207, 448.
Middlefield, N. Y., 373, 398.
Middleport, O., 72.
Middletown, Ct., 216, 396.

Middletown, N. Y., 168.
Middletown, Vt., 451.
Milbum, 111., 180.
Milbury, Mass., 138.
Milford, Ct., 231.
Milford, 111., 320, 380.
Milford, Mass., 138, 278.
Milford, N. Y., 314, 373, 376.
Millburn, 111., 191.
Milhngton, Ct., 196.
Millington, 111., 377, 379. 380.

385
Milton, N. Y., 200, 217. '^^

Milwaukee, Wis., 164, 301.54
Mindanao, P. I., 370. "^
Minneapolis, Minn., 74, 188,

276, 286, 323, 330, 353,
370, 383, 385, 387, 390.

Minot, Me., 55.
Mission, 111., 320, 377, 379.
Mission Grove, 111., 379.
Mission Point, 111., 319, 324,

382, 383, 398.
Mitchell, la., 60.
Mittineague, Mass., 155.
Mobile, Ala., 59, 60, 72.
Mondovi, Wis., 233, 283.
Monmouth, Me., 76, 77.
Monroe, Wis., 152.
Monroeville, O., 162.
Monson, Mass. 262, 332.
Montauk Point, L. I., 370.
MontevaUo, Ala., 72.
Montpelier, Ida., 269, 270.
Montpelier, Vt., 297.
Montreal, Canada, 160.
Montrose, Pa., 245, 295, 364,

366, 389.
Moran, Kan., 187.
Morris, 111., 453.
Morris, N. Y. 373, 374.
Morrisania, N. Y., 281.
Morrisburg, Ontario, 327, 386.
Moscow, N. Y., 249, 304.
Mount Holly, Vt., 272.
Mount Hope, Ct., 312.
Mount Pleasant, Pa., 314.
Moimt Pleasant, Tenn., 280.
Mulliken, Mich., 308.
Murfreesboro, Tenn., 299.
Murphy's, Cal., 379.
Murray, Ontario,269, 327, 341,

387.
Muskegon, Mich., 309.
Mystic, Ct., 150.

Nacogdoches, Tex., 285.
Nantucket. Mass., 155, 199,

284.
Naples, Wis., 352, 353.
Nashua, N. H., 264.
Nassau, N. Y., 282, 318.
Natick, Mass., 80, 224. 279,

346.
Naugatuck. Ct., 293. 294.
Neath, Pa., 295.
Needham, Mass., 145.
Neponset, Mass., 147, 183.
Newark, Del., 400.
Newark, 111., 319, 377, 378,

379 380
Newark,' N. J., 163, 171, 449.
Newark, N. Y. 236.
Newark Valley, N. Y., 371.
New Bedford, Mass., 105, 108,

117, 126, 136. 137. 156,
157, 158, 159, 166, 212,
287

New Berlin, N. Y., 323, 325,
326.

Newbern, N. C, 164.
New Braintree, Mass., 277,395.
New Braunfels, Tex., 285.
New Britain, Ct., 239, 278,

288, 244, 344, 345, 369,
360, 362.
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Newburg, 177.
Newburgh, N. Y., 218, 453.
Newbury, Vt., 139, 176, 391.
Newcastle, Me., 444.
New Gloucester, Me., 83.
New Hartford, N. Y., 114, 375.
New Haven, Ct., 25, 26, 120,

121, 230, 244, 300, 354,
362.

New Haven, N. Y., 256.
New Limerick, Me., 73.
New Lisbon, N. Y., 253, 313,

314.
New Lisbon, O., 285.
New London, Ct., 216, 220,

294, 346, 347.
New London, Wis., 342.
New Milford, Pa., 296.
New Orleans, La., 56, 72, 217,

230, 260, 276, 375, 381,
451, 453.

New Plymouth, 25, 29, 34.
Newport, Me., 61.
Newport, R. I., 224, 255, 317.
New River, La., 301.
New RocheUe, N. Y., 143.
Newry, Me., 66.
New Salem, Mass., 104, 125.
Newton, Mass., 158, 161, 357.
Newton Centre, Mass.. 75.
Newtonville, Mass., 123.
Newtown, L. I., 220, 255.
New York, 49, 71, 72, 79, 80,

114, 121, 123, 128, 141,
150, 162, 163, 164, 165,
178, 207, 217, 219, 222,
225, 228, 233, 248, 249,
252, 255, 256, 257, 258,
260, 267, 273, 281, 284,
304, 311, 313, 316, 317,
325. 326, 347, 348, 352,
355, 371, 374, 386, 397,
446.

New York Mills, Minn., 270.
New York State, 71, 94, 100,

209, 221, 232, 253, 296.
Niantic, Ct., 362.
Norfolk, Va., 58.
Northampton, Mass., 104, 125,

156, 164, 165, 277.
Northboro, Mass., 277.
North Bridgewater, Mass.,

91, 92, 93, 97, 100, 102,
116, 117, 118, 119, 120,
129, 143, 145, 147, 154,
155, 158, 159, 182.

North Brookfield, Mass., 231,
266, 277, 278, 286, 339,
340, 344, 345, 346.

North Chelsea, Mass., 103.
North Clarendon, Pa., 310.
North Collins, N. Y., 249, 305,

370.
North Easton, Mass., 145, 350.
Northfield, Mass., 277, 332,

344.
Northfield, Minn., 271, 324,

367, 382, 383.
Northfield, N. Y., 259, 373.
North Gore, Mass., 110.
North Guilford, Me., 82.
North Newport, Me., 73, 81.
North Oxford, Mass., 110.
North Palmyra, N. Y., 313.
North Sandwich, Mass., 126.
North Stoughton, Mass., 182.
North Thetford, Vt., 255.
North Walton, N. Y., 374, 398.
Northwood, N. H., 343.
North Yarmouth, Me., 39, 42,

43, 45, 47, 48, 49, 54, 55.
Norton, Mass., 303.
Norwalk, Ct., 355.
Norwell, Mass., 144.
Norwich, Ct., 205, 254, 273,

290.

Norwood, Mass., 278.
Norwood, N. Y., 271.
Nottawa, Mich., 371, 372.
Nova Scotia, 46.
Novi, Mich., 308.
Nyack-on-Hudson, N. Y., 309,

371, 372.

Oakland, Cal., 169, 323, 328.
Odell. 111., 388.
Omaha, Neb., 271.
Onawa, la., 139.
Oneida, 111., 318, 376.
Oneida, N. Y., 353.
Oneida Castle, N. Y., 259.
Oneonta, N. Y., 313, 375.
Ontario, N. Y., 305.
Orange, Mass., 172, 181, 182.
Orange, N. J., 150.
Orange Valley, Kan., 187.
Orono, Me., 81.
Oregon, Wis., 74.
Oriskany FaUs, N. Y., 234,

235.
Orleans, Mass., 394.
Orris Island, Me., 75.
Osnabruck, Ontario, 327, 386,

387.
Osnabruck Centre, Ont., 387.
Ossining, N. Y., 128.
Oswego, N. Y., 364, 366, 372,

374, 376, 377.
Otisfield, Me., 119.
Ottawa, 111., 379.
Owatonna, Minn., 276, 394.
Owensboro, Ky., 123.
Owosso, Mich., 235, 308.
Oxford, Mass., 110, 111, 137,

138, 174, 175, 279.
Oxford, N. Y., 293.

Palestine, Tex., 280.
Palmer, Mass., 99, 244.
Palmyra, Me., 74.
Paometty, Mass., 12.
Paragua, P. I., 400.
Paris, France, 304.
Paris, Me., 394.
Paris, N. Y., 238, 239, 257,

288
Park City, Mon., 271.
Parma, N. Y., 235, 257.
Parsonfield, Me., 61.
Pasadena, Cal., 276.
Passaic, N. J., 52.
Pattapraque, Ct., 213.
Patterson, N. Y., 300, 301,

368.
Pau, France, 156.
Pawtuxet, R. I., 135.
Paxton, Mass., 278.
Peabody, Mass., 128.
Pebble, O., 392.
PeekskiU, N. Y., 225.
Pelham, Mass., 93, 94, 101,

115, 120, 121, 123.
Pembroke, Mass., 51, 56, 69,

78. 144, 149, 181.
Penn, Tex., 354.
Peoria, 111., 368.
Pepperell, Mass., 118, 159.
Perkins, O., 221.
Peruville, N. Y., 303.
Petersham, Mass., 181, 277.
Pharsalia, N. Y., 236, 253, 314.
Philadelphia, Pa., 155, 156,

246, 288, 290, 300, 311,
360, 361, 397.

Phillips, Me., 191.
Phoenix, Ariz., 394.
Pickering, Ontario, 265, 336,

337, 393.
Pierrepont, N. Y., 270.
Pike Township, la., 179.
Piper City, 111., 318.
Pittsfield, N. H., 368.

Pittsfield, N. Y., 314, 323.
Plainfield, N. J., 141, 178, 355.
Plainfield, N. H.. 263.
Plainfield, N. Y., 257, 263,

324 383
Plattsviile, Wis., 348.
Pleasant Prairie, Wis., 322.
Plymouth, Mass., 1, 6, 17,

21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 33,
34, 35, 51, 58, 69, 79, 85,
86, 87, 88, 89. 91, 93, 94,
97, 100, 102, 103, 106n,
107, 108n, 109n, 120n,
124, 127n, 208, 210n, 236.

Plympton, Mass., 43, 50, 53,
57, 67, 68, 69, 79, 83, 84,
89, 91, 93, 103, 130, 135.

Pognonnock, 252.
Pointe k Pitre, W. I., 230.
Point Lookout, Md., 64.
Pomfret, Ct., 231, 346.
Pomona, Cal., 139.
Pootapaug, Ct., 242.
Portage, Wis., 368.
Port Costa, Cal., 257, 258.
Port Gibson, N. Y., 307.
Port Hudson, La., 323.
Port Huron, Mich., 337, 368.
Portland, Me., 64, 160, 161,

340, 344, 444, 446.
Portland, Ore., 448, 451.
Port Norfolk, 184.
Portsmouth, N. H., 69, 75,

128, 163.
Potsdam, N. Y., 271, 276.
Poultney, Vt., 390.
Pownal, Vt., 322, 335.
Prairie du Chien, Wis., 328.
Prattsville, N. Y., 223.
Preemption, 111., 143.
Prescott, Mass., 111.
Preston, Ct., 120, 273.
Prince Edward Island, 338.
Providence, R. I., 96, 100,

106, 107, 110, 132, 133»
134, 135, 191, 205, 229,
232, 280, 281, 282, 349,
350, 352.

Provincetown, Mass., 85n,
264.

Provincetown Harbor, 6, 13.

Quincy, Mass., 78, 79, 84, 130,
146, 147, 148, 178.

Quincy, Mich., 388.

Racine, Wis., 191, 376.
RandallsviUe, N. Y., 235, 236.
Randolph, Mass., 53, 65, 154,

159, 172, 180, 184, 285.
Randolph, Vt., 267, 330.
Rathbone, N. Y., 283, 354.
Rathboneville, N. Y., 233.
Ravenna, O., 295.
Raymondville, N. Y., 27a,

271, 341.
Raynham, Mass., 69, 91, 95,

129, 131, 132, 166, 171.
Readfield, Me., 42, 45, 46, 63»

54, 60.
Reading, Mass., 119, 274.
Reading, Mich.. 223.
Red Creek, N. Y., 312.
Redlande, Cal., 249.
Redstone Creek, Pa., 385.
Red Willow, Neb., 141.
Rehoboth, Mass., 108, 109,.

137, 174.
Renville, Minn., 187.
Resaca, 381.
Rhode Island, 27, 93, 99.
Rice Lake, Wis., 341, 342.
Richfield, Minn., 74.
Richmond, Me., 64, 444, 445,

446.
Richmond, Pa., 296.
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Richmond Va., 375.
Richmond, Vt., 137.
Rindge, N. H., 361.
Riverside, Cal., 120, 161.
Roberts, Minn., 270.
Rochelle, III., 311, 372.
Rochester, Mass., 87, 104n,

106, 126, 130, 166, 169,
194, 198, 199, 210, 211,
212, 237, 286, 287, 356.

Rochester, N. Y., 104, 218,
249, 304, 309, 316, 328,
369, 376, 387.

Rockford, 111 , 294, 370.
Rockland, 111., 264.
Rockland, Mass., 67.
Rockport, Mass., 185.
Rockport, N. Y., 267, 448.
Rockville, Ct., 175.
Rome, Italy, 162.
Rome, N. Y., 60, 120, 190,

222, 255, 256, 257, 259,
317, 318, 322, 323, 325,
326, 376.

Rose Creek, Minn., 336.
Rossland, British Columbia,

339.
Round Hill Pond, Me., 57.
Roxbury, Mass., 98, 105, 147,

264, 444,
Royalton, N. Y., 307.
Royalton, Vt., 274.
Royalton, Wis., 227, 228,

271, 341, 342.
Rupert, Vt., 259.
Rush, Pa., 366.
Rutland, Mass., 87, 212, 267.
Rutland, Vt., 329, 389, 390,

447, 448, 449, 450, 451.

Saco, Me., 62.
Sacramento, Cal., 169, 326.
Sagamore, Mass., 238.
Saginaw, Mich., 337.
Saint Albans, Me., 63, 73, 74.
Saint Albans, Vt., 1, 63.
Saint Anthony Falls, Minn.,

286.
Saint Armand, P. Q., 93, 99.
Saint Catharine, Canada, 324.
Saint Claire, Mich., 269.
Saint Cloud, Minn., 302.
Saint Jean de Luz, France,

162.
Saint Johnsbury, Vt., 228.
Saint Joseph, Mo., 271.
Saint Louis, Mo., 271, 301,

358, 368.
Saint Marys, Ga., 289.
Saint Mary's, Md., 348.
Saint Paul, Minn., 249, 302,

315, 336, 337, 386, 390,
397.

Saint Regis, N. Y., 270.
Salem, Mass., 70, 120, 172,

224, 292. 361

.

Salem, O., 162, 163.
Salem, Wis., 152, 187.
SaUsbury, N. C, 350.
Salisbury, N. H., 116.
Sahsbury, N. Y., 251, 310.
Salix, la., 157.
Salt Lake City, Utah, 269, 270.
San Antonio, Tex., 285.
San Diego, Cal., 309.
Sandwich, lU., 377.
Sandwich, Mass., 149.
San Francisco, Cal., 60, 123,

126, 237, 248, 255, 309,
335, 351, 356, 393.

Sanger, Cal., 169.
Sangerfield, N. Y., 278.
Sangerville, Me., 82.
San Jos^, Cal., 261.
Santa Barbara, Cal., 125, 249,
Santa Monica, Cal., 296.

Santiago, Cuba, 370.
Saratoga, N. Y., 224, 314, 376.
Sargent Bluffs, la., 15S, 189,

190.
Sarnia, Canada, 269, 339.
Saugus, Mass., 168.
Sault Ste. Marie, Mich., 384,

385.
Sauquoit, N. Y., 314.
Savannah, Ga., 234, 397, 445.
Savoy, Mass., 94.
Saxton's River, Vt., 362.
Saybrook, Ct., 193, 200, 212,

213, 214, 215, 216, 238,
239, 240, 241, 242, 243,
244, 245, 246, 256, 288,
290, 291, 292, 293, 294,
295, 296, 297.

Saybrook, Ct., see Deep River,
Ct.

Saybrook, O., 305.
Scituate, Mass., 49, 56, 64n,

68n, 86, 88, llln, 181.
Scotland, 71, 172, 251.
Scotts, Mich., 389.
Scranton, Pa., 296, 297.
Seattle, Wash., 141, 301, 378,

386.
Selma, Ala., 351.
Seward, N. Y., 313, 373, 375.
Shafter, Okla., 314.
Shaftsbury, Vt., 99, 115, 319.
Shanghai, China, 323.
Shapleigh, Me., 185.
Sharon, Ct., 447.
Sharon, Mass., 112, 144.
Sheffield, England, 355.
Shelburne Falls, Mass., 125.
Shelton, Ct., 293.
Sherborn, Mass., 78.
Sherborn Centre, Mass., 277.
Sheridan, 111., 379.
Shortsville, N. Y., 309.
Shrewsbury, Mass., 114.
Shutesbury, Mass., 94.
Sibley, la., 268.
Sidney Center, N. Y., 398.
Silver Creek, Mich., 392.
Silver Lake, Pa., 295.
Sioux City, la., 190.
Skowhegan, Me., 146.
Sloantown, Tenn., 351.
Smyrna, N. Y., 236, 251.
Somerset, Mass., 287.
Somersworth, N. H., 163.
Somerville, Mass., 70, 185, 330.
Sourlake, Tex., 280.
South Abington, Mass., 334.
South Boston, Mass., 62, 131,

177 395.
South Boulder, Col., 119.
South Butler, N. Y., 353.
South Carver, Mass., 130, 170.
South Dartmouth, Mass., 117,

155, 156, 157, 158.
South Easton, Mass., 172.
South Edmeston, N. Y., 385.
South Hadley, Mass., 93, 101,

120, 121.
South Hadley Falls, Mass.,

156.
Southington, Ct., 295.
South Kingston, R. I., 230,

274.
South Newbury, Vt., 138.
Southold, N. Y., 246.
South Oxford, N. Y., 293.
South Paris, Me., 118, 119,

394.
South Randolph, Mass., 153.
South Scituate, Mass., 78, 181.
South Woodstock, Ct., 273.
Southworth Village, Mass.,

138, 175, 176.
Sparta, Tenn., 60, 72.
Spearville, Kan., 71.

Spencer Town, N. Y., 258.
Springaeld, 111., 333, .367, 399.
Springfield, Mass., 98, 121,

122, 123. 135, 150, 155,
156, 157, 164, 254.

Springfield, O., 369.
Spring Green, Wis., 188.
Springwater, N. Y., 380.
Stackhouse, N. C, 129.
Stafford, Vt., 276.
Stamford, Ct., 258.
Standish, Me., 149.
Starksboro, Vt., 270.
Steuben Co., N. Y., 353.
Steubenville, O., 446.
Stockton, Cal., 286, 288, 321,

322, 326, 356.
Stoneham, Mass., 445.
Stonington, Ct., 323.
Stoughton, Mass., 57, 83, 98,

99, 102, 112, 113, 119,
133, 141, 142, 143, 144,
145, 146, 147, 148, 149,
150, 173, 180, 181, 182,
183, 184, 185, 186, 191,
356.

Strafford, Ct., 172, 263.
Stratford, Ct., 194, 197, 202,

218, 250, 252.
Strong, Me., 191.
Strongsville, O., 141, 179, 180.
Suffield, Mass., 252.
Suncook, N. H., 72.
Simderland, Mass., 125.
Susquehanna, Pa., 298.
Susquehanna Depot, Pa., 298.
Sutton, Mass., 208, 277.
Sydney, Ontario, 327, 387.
Syracuse, N. Y., 78, 121, 314,

342, 371, 376, 383.

Tacoma, Wash., 187, 337.
Tallmadge, O., 231.
Taunton, Mass., 29, 32, 59, 86,

90, 94, 95n, 96, 105, 107,
108, 110, 126, 129, 130,
131, 132, 135, 136, 137,
170, 171, 196n, 211, 237,
281, 282, 349, 350, 396,
446.

Templeton, Mass., 174, 175,
182

Tenterden, Kent, England, 68.
Terre.Haute, Ind., 150.
Thedford, Ontario, 225, 265,

266, 336, 337, 338.
Thetford, Vt., 224, 229, 262,

263, 264, 274, 334.
Thomaston, Me., 54, 66, 262.
Thompson, Ct., 347.
Three Rivers, Mich., 392.
Ticonderoga, 89.
Tiverton, R. I., 29, 85, 202.
Toddstown, N. Y., 313.
ToddsviUe, N. Y., 375.
Toledo, O., 249, 303, 304,

338
Tomkinsville, N. Y., 293.
Townsend, Mass., 345.
Tremont, 111., 53, 63.
Trinidad, Cuba, 400.
Trout Creek, N. Y., 313, 398.
Troy, N. Y., 152, 216, 318,

319, 379.
Truro, Mass., 262.
Tubingen, Germany, 122.
Tucson, Ariz., 276.
Tupper Lake, N. Y., 276.
Turner, Me., 77, 153, 154.
Tuscaloosa, Ala., 59, 289.
Twinsburg, O., 246, 299,

367.

Ulster Co., N. Y., 284.
Unadilla, N. Y., 375.
Union, Me., 263.
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Union, N. Y., 165.
Unionville, Ct., 302.
Upton, Mass., 76, 277.
Utica, N. Y., 151, 322, 382.
Uxbridge, Mass., 104, 231,

277, 344.

Vanhomesville, N. Y., 282.
Vassalborough, Me., 160, 329.
Ventura, Cal., 304.
Vernon, N. Y., 150, 222.
Vershire, Vt., 204, 225, 261,

267, 268.
Vicksburg, Mich., 388. 389.
Vienna, 123, 357.
Villenova, N. Y., 305.
Vinton, la., 165.
Virginia City, Nev., 129, 169.
Volinia, Mich., 391, 392.
Volney, Mich., 335.
Volney Centre, N. Y., 313.

Wabasha, Minn., 323, 382,
383. 385, 386.

Waco, Tex., 351, 354.
Wahjamega, Mich., 266.
Wakefield, Mass., 343, 347.
Walcott, Minn., 353.
Waldoboro, Me., 46, 54.
Wales, Ontario, 386.
Wallace, N. S., 123,
Waltham, Mass., 123, 163,

164, 345, 353.
Walton, N. Y., 313, 374.
Ward, Mass., 110, 111, 137.
Ware Mass., 93, 138, 176.
Wareham, Mass., 135.
Warner, N. H., 330.
Warren, Mass., 340.
Warren, Me., 262.
Warrensburg, N. Y., 257.
Warsaw, N. Y., 316.
Warwick, R. I., 134.
Washington, D. C, 60, 72,

169, 281, 296, 305, 325,
348.

Waterbury, Me., 344.
Waterford, Ct., 293.
Waterford, N. Y., 153, 189.
Waterford, Wis., 301.
Waterloo, la., 396.
Watertown, Mass., 32.
Watertown, N. Y., 104, 239.
Waterville, Minn., 271.
Waveland, Ind., 187.
Waverly, Pa., 314.
Wayland, Mass., 331.
Waymart, Pa., 319.
Weathersfield, Vt., 322.
Webster, Mass., 185, 186.
Webster, Mich., 367.
Weiser, Ida., 379.
Wellesley, Mass., 287.
Wells, Me., 185.
Wells River, Vt., 177.
Wendell, Mass., 95.

Wentworth, N. H., 267, 268,
340.

West Ashford, Ct., 312.
Westboro, Mass., 113, 277.
West Brattleboro, Vt., 395.
West Bridgewater, Mass., 123,

131, 145, 153, 171.
Westbrook, Ct., 244.
Westbrook, Me., 160.
West Brookfield, Mass., 277,

340, 345.
West Concord, Vt., 394.
Westerly, R. I., 323.
Western, N. Y., 317, 318, 319,

376.
West Exeter, N. Y., 324, 381,

382.
West Fairlee, Vt., 204, 224,

225, 227, 228, 229, 261,
262, 263, 264, 265, 266,
267, 268, 269, 271, 272,
331, 332, 333, 334, 335,
336, 337, 339, 340, 341,
391.

Westfield, Mass., 143, 150,
155, 180, 189, 278, 332,
390.

Westford, Mass., 161.
West Haven, Vt., 329.
West Indies, 51.
West Lebanon, N. H., 263.
West Martinsburg, N. Y., 256.
West Meath, Canada, 270.
West Medford, Mass., 141.
Westminster, Mass., 113.
Westmoreland, N. Y., 114,

329.
West Needham, Mass., 287.
West Newton, Mass., 353, 357,

358.
Weston, N. Y., 255, 256.
Weston, N. Y., see Western,

N. Y.
West Paris, Me., 394.
West Point, 240.
Westport, Mass., 183.
West Roxbury, Mass., 185.
West Rutland, Vt., 447, 450.
West Salem, Wis., 188.
West Springfield, Mass., 101,

120, 121, 122, 162, 163.
West Stoughton, Mass., 144,

145, 181.
West Townsend, Mass., 345.
Westville, N. Y., 276.
Wethersfield, Ct., 202n, 278,

347.
Weybridge, Vt., 230, 275, 276.
Weymouth, Mass., 5, 55, 56,

100, 186.
Whateley, Mass., 94.
Wheeler, N. Y., 374.
Wheelerville, N. Y., 398.
Whipple Barracks, Ariz., 400.
Whitby, Canada, 265, 269.
Whitby, Vt., 338.

White Creek, N. Y., 319.
Whitefield, Me., 444.
Whitefield, N. H., 267, 340.
Wiiitehail, N. Y., 366, 389,

390.
White Lake, N. Y., 322.
Whitestone, N. Y., 248.
Whitinsville, Mass., 151, 152.
Whitman, Mass., 135, 173.
Wichita Falls, Tex., 351.
Wickliffe, 111., 330.
Widder, Ontario, 338, 339.
Wilbraham, Mass., 101, 123.
Williamsburg, N. Y., 122.
Williamsburg, Ontario, 327,

387
Williams Center, O., 275.
Williamstown, Mass., 301, 390.
Willimantic, Ct., 312.
Willimantic, Me., 82.
Wilmington, Del., 355.
Wilmington, Vt., 394.
Wilmot, N. H., 62.
Wilton, N. H., 140.
Winchendon, Mass., 284.
Winchester, Va., 363.
Windham, Ct., 204.
Windham, N. H., 148.
Windham, Pa., 378.
Windsor, Conn., 125.
Winslow, Me., 181.
Winterport, Me., 82, 257.
Winthrop, Me., 116, 118, 119,

121, 132, 159, 160, 161,
162.

Wiscasset, Me., 66, 444.
Woburn, Mass., 157, 334, 394.
Wolfboro, N. H., 73.
Wolf Island, Canada, 258.
Wollaston, Mass., 27, 301.
Wollaston Heights, Mass., 303.
Woodhaven, L. I., 189.
Woodhull, N. Y.. 233.
Woodlands, Ontario, 386.
Woodstock. Ct., 103, 220, 266,

267, 273, 331.
Woodstock, 111., 333.
Woodstock, Vt., 397.
Woonsocket, R. I., 142.
Worcester, Ma.ss., 80, 103.

110, 120, 137, 143, 145,
152, 153, 159, 163, 174,
175, 191, 231, 267, 277,
332, 340, 345, 361, 391.

Worksop, England, 65n.
Wright, Mich., 234.
Wrington, Eng., 1, 5, 6.

Yale, Mich., 337.
Yellow Springs, O., 191.
Yonkers, N. Y., 348, 355.
York, 111., 246.
York. 217.
Yorkville, 111., 381.

Zourettle, Tex., 351.
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1 CeiPdJ£ caT)ieto£ rjlamt^fli

2 Cynrlc «i,-56 )

3 Ceawlin.s6o-i 'u

U Cutwine

5 Catwalf

6 CeowaicL

7 Cenred

niRS

CHART OF THE SOUTHWORTH PJDl iGREE

Or^ namj^ ai lu/nai turuL </mJ xiAxrL-d oAji, u/rijcLtAU/yxixi ,

yoo Ine 8 Ingiid

9 Eoppa

10 Eafa

11 EalTnand

llEg(;ert 800

-1)0 Pep
i^

ri le Gros 4.7/1,

J,1 Charles Martel =Retrude

J,2 Pepin j BerthaoT Berlrade

44 Louis leJel/onnaire ^JudLtti
klnool France

I

See p i,3J

Leofric I earl of Mercia

13 Etltelwulf =0sli 'urga

J, 5 Charles the Bald = He rmaiit nide duu. of Giseie --

^6 J(tdith,= Baldwi)iI coiuitof Ludo lph=Hatwige
I nanders

5SChildelrrand 737

5qNivelouorNaljeloa

'

,
60Theoirert

47 Pepin = Bel •thadau.waUam 61 Robert the Strong
I

;
counfToulouse 1

i=ElTerhard,.iiil<e Louis le Ceriiiamqiu;=Emma J.ei WrrvardMna.t= 62 Rolrert coudtof Paris
J

o' Frioul tiii)/gtj)<ivona
|

] rtgLy
|

I

^3Ch Qrlemagne = Hildegarde 7^2

Edward J the Elder =Ef lede

3sor\s 1J, Alfred the Great . =£lstvithadau.<,f ^Baldwin II = 15£lstrude da

I I

Earl Lincoln. AlfrtU Ike Great

Algarl *Boldwin]Icoimt=15Elstnide.ry(lfritha

/(Igarll 16 Arnoldl = AlesorAthele

17Baldwlnlll

Carloman kini) =

At-Hdulf= Ode

J,Q Pepin. [ cou.it of

Verm atidoij

SOHerkei tl count of
Verm andotS

Ogh ?= Charles tlie Simple Henry I liinaof GeraiowvE^
1 k[ii!) ol Trance Holy Ronuiil Empir e

0th o I (I like of =i,ULtQarde
sa«oiiji

LeofricII 17BaldwLnlll Loui s D'Qutremer =Gerl;erqe
I I

king 01 France I

Leofwtne IS Arnold I.I = SusannQ or Rosalie, dau. of

I J

——i Btrangev Ktnj a/ Jtol>

Leofric fII=Codiva 19Bald.wi.n 11/ = Ogive
1

Algarlir **20Bald,WinV==Adele dau.Rol rert Unj of France

I

— —
Lucia=Yvo Tal^oys

*Hartwige=Hughth

np. of=

e Great

Cerl'er9e=52 /llliert I count Vermandoi:

51 Herl/e>j t IIjHild^l/ranie 6J, Hugh Capet = Adelaide
)

65 RoLrert king of France ~

idimlr Czar = Rogiieda

53Herl;ert III = Hermi fidade

EUretor Ughtret or Cketel

Gill/ert

William the Conquerp r = (1} .21 Matilda (iJ=Cerl7od

I

'

2% Cu' idred=WtlUam<ie Warrea
I

I.orlo(iurrfv i<i»

|5Jl,Otton^ Pa via

15 Herlrert 1V= Hildel;rante or Adele

83 Ya

8il

56 Adela tde de Ver mandois = 67 Hugh Uaqnus

23 W'lliam de War re n =57 Isolyelle d« Vf ri 'andois = Ro(;erf de Bellomont

63 Hugh the Creat— Harlwigedau.

I

«enrylkin9
I of Germany

'oslqf :^ Engiiaherde dau.
I Olof kin9 of Norway

Anne=g6 Henru 1 king

I
ol France

Adele =Ba Idwin V*'
count of
Flanderj

occ p. It'33'.

"vyilUoTTi Fitz G ill/ft assumed rifl! te Lancaster ^21, Cundred

li, William de Laricaster toohmame Lea= Helewise de

I
I

Stateville

b8 Robert Banastre

6q Robert Banastre

See p.i33.
OttoorOthoofthe Ce. rhudin; J)u

Williani Fitz Otho=Glady

&s ol

2 6 Henry de Lea

27 John de Lea

Rolrert Bosbu d( Bell 'omont =^ fwuicia deWaer
I

^ '

Isali pi de BelloniontySir Gervais Va(}anal

Har/ i/ise Papanal=John de Somen

See j>. J(OA

Bogerde Croft IIKQ - )lQt,

Haghde Croft

Cill/ertde Southwt ,^(1

See p. JifOft

JospatricLord.fSamleslrury

StrRojerd^Somleslr^

SirWI!>de SamleslTary==Avina

\C,.A,'^^^^oM^Z<rio\.n:i'l'^<^s
WtUiamdeSouthw ,,,,,

'

AUcia J)'£wyas= Sir Gilbert de Souj ;hi„nrth

t Sir'john<l.Southwortli=^ar8aret d^u Sir Richard de Hogl ^f„„

SirT(iofnasd«SDuthworth= JohQ" dauJ q^,_^^

Richard deSoutliwortti=EHzalreth M' jUineux

JO Thurston Banaaire. CerardFitz Otho

71 Rol/ert Banastre William Fit.;

2S Henr.v deLea 6'lieriff of

Lancoshire iiss

=Westa 2(?SirtVilliuiii,i. Ieo=C/e;iie7ice£

Gerard

72 Sir Rotrert Banastre William Filz

GillfeVt changed namei oSouthwortfi 7^ Jo riies Banastre William Fitj

dau. Robert

Gerard Sir Richard de HoqMoii==^0 S)lltil

Rogei r dc Soraeri= Amolrel dun. Sir Rotrert

I OtaiLCamiire

Mari laret deSomert=^ (2) Ralph Bo ron Bosset

RuljO 'i J'' Baron Busset =Joan lU.u John Cra^
I

MrtH 9aretJa£Sct= Lord Ldmoncide Stafford

Ralpf I J"" taronde 5faffDrd=(i) Catherifie dau. Sir
^ _^ I JoKn ffustinys

Jan\ ide Staiford==Sir Nicholas Beck

7i Alice Banastre=JohadeLunqtoa WLlUatnFitJ

I I

75 Sir Robert de Lungton William Fit;

76John d£ Lanpton SirPeterC*

77Sir Ralphdftangton Sir Thomas
I I

'

78IHenry de Langtoa John Gefoi
"

I . I

'

7g Sir Ralph de-Langton SirPeterG

go Henry de Langton

zGerard 31 Sir/ldam<ie HDgfiton= PhiUipa

; Gerard 3ZSi,rRichardde Hoghton=Joanrta- Elis al/etfi Beck= S/r John de Swymerton

z Gerard.

irard

Gerard.

rd

I

;rard

J
33 SirWB./f Hog/iton,

Marjaret^^SirJohnde f 1

Southworth. J

^ I

Maiit i de Swymerton.==Sir John Savage

JohnS acage= Elena Brereton

3LSiV Richard de Hoghton Mary, ^ai/a9e= Williarn de Stanley

35 /lltcia de Hoylifon= Sir M/ilUa m de Stanley

36 Sir Williom de Stanley=MQrga ret
1 Bromley

tf Sir Christopher de Spat |,j^p^j,^_j.^^^^, _ SI Richardde LaiX

John Dutlon=:MQrgaret Sni/age

I

Thomas UuttonLr Peter Gerard=J7 Warga ret Slawley
,

'
'

1

<ton=3S Isal/el Gerard ttSlr ChristopI iterde £outliworth=lsal;el Jiitfon

SirJohn de Soii.thivorfh=J(; Helen de Langton
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